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The names of ancient Greek authors and the titles of their works are abbreviated, with 
occasional modifications,1 according to Liddell, Scott, Jones, and McKenzie’s A Greek-
English Lexicon (LSJ), pp. xvi–xxxviii. For titles that do not appear in LSJ, the 
abbreviations used in Rodríguez Adrados’ (ed.) Diccionario Griego-Español (DGE), vol. 
1, pp. xlix–cxxii, are followed. Abbreviations of the books of the Hebrew Bible and the 
Septuagint, the New Testament, and the Old Testament Pseudepigrapha, as well as of 
the works of Philo, are as in The SBL Handbook of Style (Collins 2014, 124–26, 
129−30). Abbreviations of Patristic works follow the ones given in Lampe’s A Patristic 
Greek Lexicon (PGL), pp. xi–xlv. Inscriptions are cited and abbreviated as in the 
Searchable Greek Inscriptions: A Scholarly Tool in Progress by The Packard 
Humanities Institute (PHI) and the Supplementum Epigraphicum Graecum (SEG), and 
papyri as in the Papyrological Navigator (PN). Abbreviations for journal titles given in 
the preceding “List of works cited” follow The SBL Handbook of Style (Collins 2014, 
171–260) or, if not included there, L’Année Philologique. General abbreviations follow 
those of The SBL Handbook of Style (Collins 2014, 118–21). The abbreviations of the 
lexica, encyclopaedias, reference works, and electronic databases and lexica, which are 
frequently referred to in this study, are given below. 

 

ABD  Freedman 1992.  
ANET Pritchard 1955.  
APOT Charles 1913.  
BDAG Danker et al. 2000.  
BDB Brown, Driver, and Briggs. 1996.  
BGS Harl, Dorival, and Munnich 1988.  
CCS Aitken 2015.  
CPG Leutsch and Schneidewin 1839–1851.  
DB Vigouroux 1912.  
DDD van der Toorn, Becking, and van der Horst 1999.  
DELG Chantraine et al. 1968–1980.  
DGE Rodríguez Adrados et al. 1980–.  
D.-K.  Diels and Kranz 1992.  
DNP Cancik, Schneider, et al. 1996–2003.  
EANS Keyser and Irby-Massie 2008. 
EDG Beekes and van Beek 2010.  
ERE Hastings et al. 1908–1926.  
FGrH Jacoby 1923–1958.  

                                                        
1 E.g. the abbreviation Ph.Mech. is used to disambiguate between Philo Mechanicus and Philo Judaeus, for 

which LSJ and DGE use the same abbreviation (Ph.). 
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FHG Müller 1841–1870.  
GAT Landfester 2007.  
GE Montanari 2015.  
GELS(TP) Muraoka 1993.  
GELS Muraoka 2009. 
GS Chamberlain 2011.  
HDB Hastings 1898–1904.  
LBG  Lexikon zur byzantinischen Gräzität. Fascicles 1–7. Editor: Erich 
 Trapp. ÖAW (see infra, online databases and lexica) 
LEH Lust, Eynikel, and Hauspie. 2015.  
LCL Loeb Classical Library 
LSJ Liddell, Scott, Jones, and McKenzie. 1996.  
NETS Pietersma and Wright 2007.  
NRSV New Revised Standard Version.  
OCD Hornblower, Spawforth, and Eidinow 2012.  
OTP Charlesworth 1983–1985.  
PG Migne 1857–1886.  
PGL   Lampe 1961.  
PHI  The Packard Humanities Institute. Searchable Greek Inscriptions: A 
 Scholarly Tool in Progress (see infra, online databases and lexica) 
PL Mauersberger et al. 1956–2004.  
PN  The Papyrological Navigator (see infra, online databases and lexica) 
PW Pauly, Wissowa, et al. 1894–1978.  
RAC Klauser et al. 1950– 
SD Kraus and Karrer 2009.  
SEG  Supplementum Epigraphicum Graecum (see infra, online databases  
 and lexica) 
SGS Schmidt 1876–1886.  
SV Rehkopf 1989.  
SVF Arnim 1964.  
TDNT Kittel and Friedrich 1964–1976.  
TDOT Botterweck, Ringgren, and Fabry 1974–2006.  
TLG  Thesaurus Linguae Graecae © Digital Library. Ed. Maria C. Pantelia. 
 University of California, Irvine (see infra, online databases and lexica) 
TLNT Spicq 1994.  
TrGF Kannicht and Snell 1981.  
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Online databases and lexica 

LBG <http://stephanus.tlg.uci.edu/lbg>  
PHI <http://epigraphy.packhum.org> 
PN <http://www.papyri.info> 
SEG <http://www.brill.com/publications/online-resources/supplementum-
 epigraphicum-graecum-online> 
TLG <http://stephanus.tlg.uci.edu> 

Bible software programs 

Accordance Bible Software. Version 10.4.5. 2014. OakTree Software, Inc. 
Logos Bible Software 7.8. 2017. Faithlife Corporation. 

Texts and translations 

Ancient Greek texts are quoted from the editions used in the TLG, unless otherwise 
noted. The text of the Septuagint is quoted according to the Göttingen edition 
(Septuaginta. Vetus Testamentum Graecum auctoritate Academiae Scientiarum 
Gottingensis editum), for the books that have so far been published,2 and according to 
Rahlfs’ and Hanhart’s Septuaginta (2006), for the books that have not yet appeared in 
the Göttingen series. The translations of Aquila and Symmachus are quoted from Field 
(1875) and the Old Latin translations of 2 Maccabees from de Bruyne (1932). 
Epigraphical texts are quoted from the editions used in PHI and SEG and papyrological 
texts from the editions used in PN, unless otherwise indicated. Translations of ancient 
Greek texts are mainly from the LCL and translations of the Septuagint from NETS, 
unless otherwise indicated.  

  

                                                        
2These books are: Genesis, Exodus, Leviticus, Numbers, Deuteronomy, Ruth, 2 Chronicles, 1 and 2 Esdras, 

Esther, Judith, Tobit, 1, 2, 3 Maccabees, Psalms and Odes (Rahlfs’ edition), Job, Wisdom of Solomon, 
Sirach, Twelve Prophets, Isaiah, Jeremiah, Baruch, Lamentations, Epistle of Jeremiah, Ezekiel, Susanna, 
Daniel, Bel and the Dragon. See 1.9. 
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Chapter 1. Introduction 

1.1 Aim and structure of the study 

One of the innovations introduced in Septuagint lexicography by the four lexica 
published in the past thirty years, Rehkopf’s Septuaginta-Vokabular (1989), Lust, 
Eynikel, and Hauspie’s Greek-English Lexicon of the Septuagint (1992–1996; 2015), 
Muraoka’s A Greek-English Lexicon of the Septuagint (2009), and Chamberlain’s The 
Greek of the Septuagint (2011), was the marking of the neologisms, that is, the words 
which are first (and sometimes exclusively) attested in the Septuagint. Although the 
aforenamed lexica may vary in the ways in which they have defined, identified, and 
measured the neologisms, they seem to converge in estimating that about one-tenth of 
the words that constitute the vocabulary of the Septuagint are not previously attested.  

Yet, despite the lexicographical evidence for the prominence of this phenomenon in 
the Septuagint, and although the neologisms have long since been a fruitful topic of 
research in the fields of linguistics and literature, they have still not really emerged as a 
topic of investigation in Septuagint scholarship. So far, only a handful of studies have 
either been devoted exclusively to the neologisms of individual books of the Septuagint, 
or dealt parenthetically with them. To give an idea of the different perspectives under 
which the Septuagint neologisms have been studied up until now, we can cite here 
Olivier Munnich’s Étude lexicographique du Psautier des Septante (1982), which 
examines the neologisms that occur in the Greek Psalter and attempts to establish 
whether their recurrence in other books of the Septuagint and its revisions attests to the 
lexical influence that the latter received from the former; John A.L. Lee’s A Lexical 
Study of the Septuagint Version of the Pentateuch (1983), part of which is devoted to a 
discussion of lexical innovation in the Greek version of the Pentateuch in light of the 
development of the Greek language in the third century BCE, when the Pentateuch was 
translated into Greek; Katrin Hauspie’s Neologisms in the Septuagint of Ezekiel (2001), 
which examines the neologisms occurring in the Greek version of Ezekiel in connection 
with the lexical choices made by the translator of this book vis-à-vis his Hebrew Vorlage 
and the Greek vocabulary of his time; and Neologisms: A Septuagint Problem (2013), in 
which James K. Aitken addresses some of the methodological issues that arise in the 
investigation of the Septuagint neologisms and looks at a number of neologisms that 
occur in the Greek version of Ecclesiastes from a translation studies perspective. 

Although informed by the aforementioned studies, and especially by the way 
neologisms have been treated in them as stylistic, intertextual, and chronological 
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markers, the present study differs from them in that it is not concerned with the 
neologisms occurring in the Greek translation of one of the canonical books of the 
Hebrew Bible, but with those found in a deuterocanonical/apocryphal book included in 
the Septuagint, the Second Book of Maccabees (henceforth 2 Maccabees). The latter is 
not a translation of a Semitic original, but was composed in Greek sometime in the 
second or first century BCE by an anonymous author (known as the epitomator) who 
abridged a now lost multivolume historiographical work written by a Diaspora Jew 
named Jason of Cyrene. 

The reason for choosing this particular book has to do with the fact that, being an 
original Greek composition, it employs an especially rich and varied vocabulary and is 
distinctive in its use of the many novel and/or unique words that it contains. Second 
Maccabees has the second highest number of different words of all the books of the 
Septuagint and the highest number of Septuagint hapax legomena (words that occur 
once in this book and nowhere else in the entire Septuagint corpus). It also hosts a 
considerable number of words—estimatedly the highest of all the books of the 
Septuagint—that have no previously recorded instances in Greek. Some of these 
neologisms are absolute hapax legomena (words attested only once in the Greek 
language); a few others also appear in other deuterocanonical/apocryphal books of the 
Septuagint, assumed to have been translated or written after 2 Maccabees, or perhaps 
roughly contemporaneously with it; the rest recur, with varying frequency, in 
extra-Septuagintal Jewish-Greek (and, later, Christian) literature, in secular Greek 
literary works, as well as in inscriptions and papyri. One can also trace in 2 Maccabees, 
on the one hand, words whose first attestation is found in canonical books of the 
Septuagint assumed to have been translated at a time prior to the deuterocanonical 
book’s composition, and, on the other hand, words whose earliest recorded occurrence 
is found in secular Greek literary works, which are slightly anterior to or roughly 
contemporary with 2 Maccabees. The abundance and diversity of the neologisms that 
occur in the latter book make them an interesting area of investigation and motivate the 
following questions:  

How can one account for the distinctively high number of previously unattested 
words that occur in 2 Maccabees? Do they constitute neologisms coined by its author or 
were they more or less current in the oral and/or the written language of the time, but 
owing to the vagaries of preservation and survival of ancient Greek texts happen to be 
first attested in this book? To what semantic domains do they belong? Can one establish 
intertextual connections between 2 Maccabees and other books of the Septuagint on the 
basis of the neologisms that they share? Further, can one trace intertextual links between 
2 Maccabees and contemporary, extra-Septuagintal literary works, the neologisms of 
which happen to occur in 2 Maccabees? What was the reception of these neologisms? 
Why have some of them remained solitary hapaxes in the Greek language, whereas 
others recur in subsequent literary or non-literary texts? Can these neologisms serve as 
chronological markers that may furnish us with clues to the approximate date of 
composition of 2 Maccabees? 
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In order to address these questions, this study has set the following objectives:  
Firstly, to identify, by using a method more precise than that hitherto employed in 

Septuagint lexicography, the neologisms that occur in 2 Maccabees, and to provide a 
detailed commentary on a sample of them. The purpose of the commentary will be to 
examine the formation and the semantics of these neologisms, to determine, if possible, 
whether they are coinages of the author of 2 Maccabees or words whose earliest recorded 
occurrence in Greek happens to be found in this book, to seek the motivation behind 
their coinage or their use in a particular context in the book (e.g. the possible stylistic 
effects that the author aimed to produce or the intratextual and intertextual connections 
that he sought to generate), and to examine their recurrence in subsequent literature.  

Secondly, to identify and examine the neologisms of other Septuagint books which are 
presumed to have been translated prior to 2 Maccabees and which were taken up by the 
author of the latter book, as well as the neologisms of 2 Maccabees that were taken up 
by the translators/authors of Septuagint books that are assumed to be chronologically 
posterior to 2 Maccabees. The purpose of the examination of these intra-Septuagintal 
borrowings will be to trace the intertextual connections between 2 Maccabees and other 
books of the Septuagint, both translated and original Greek compositions, to determine 
as securely as possible the direction of lexical influence among these books, and to 
establish a relative chronology between them based on the neologisms that they share.  

Thirdly, to identify and examine the neologisms of roughly contemporary, 
extra-Septuagintal literary works that appear in 2 Maccabees. Of particular interest are 
the neologisms of Polybius, who may have been a contemporary of Jason of Cyrene. 
The examination of these neologisms will attempt to determine whether their occurrence 
in 2 Maccabees is an indication of the latter’s acquaintance with and lexical influence 
from Polybius’ Histories or whether it is to be attributed to the fact that both 
historiographical works originated in the same linguistic milieu.  

Lastly, considering that there is no strong consensus regarding the date of composition 
of 2 Maccabees, which has been placed anywhere in the last one hundred and fifty years 
BCE, the final objective of the study is to assess whether the linguistic evidence provided 
by the above-sketched multifaceted examination of the neologisms that occur in the book 
can corroborate any of the dates that have heretofore been proposed for its composition.  

The study is structured as follows. Section 1.2 of the Introduction presents to the 
reader the Septuagint book chosen for the investigation of the neologisms in this study, 
namely 2 Maccabees, and discusses issues related to its author, date, composition, 
language, and vocabulary. Sections 1.3–1.7 introduce the linguistic feature under 
investigation, namely the neologisms, as well as the related feature of hapax legomena; 
they survey how neologisms and hapax legomena have thus far been defined, identified, 
and measured in Septuagint studies and lexicography, point out the shortcomings of 
previous research, and provide the rationale for the definition and method of 
identification of the neologisms and the hapax legomena proposed in the present study. 
Section 1.8 gives an overview of previous studies which have discussed whether the 
neologisms can be used to identify a Septuagint book’s intertextual connections and to 
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determine the time of its translation/composition. The methodological section 1.9 
outlines the procedures followed for the identification of the neologisms that occur in 2 
Maccabees and exposes the criteria used for assessing issues of intertextuality and 
chronology related to the neologisms. 

The main part of the study consists of seven chapters. Chapter 2 is devoted to the 
words which are first attested in 2 Maccabees and discusses in detail a sample of them. 
The focus is on determining whether these words are coinages of the author of the book 
or chance first attestations; on explaining what prompted their coinage or their use in a 
particular context; and on detecting the Septuagintal or extra-Septuagintal intertexts that 
may underlie their usage in 2 Maccabees. Chapter 3 deals with a number of ‘doubtful 
neologisms,’ for which it cannot be established with certainty whether their first 
attestation occurs in 2 Maccabees or in some other literary or non-literary text. Chapter 
4 is concerned with the Septuagint neologisms shared exclusively between 2 Maccabees 
and one more deuterocanonical/apocryphal book, or part of book, and seeks to 
determine whether they betray the lexical dependence of one book upon the other. 
Chapter 5 deals with the neologisms shared between 2 Maccabees and a variant Greek 
form of a canonical book of the Septuagint with deuterocanonical additions, the Alpha 
Text of Esther. Chapter 6 identifies the neologisms of the canonical books of the 
Septuagint that occur in 2 Maccabees and examines how and why the author of the latter 
book picked up and embedded them in the text of his epitome. Chapter 7 focuses on a 
number of Polybian neologisms that occur in 2 Maccabees and seeks to establish whether 
or not their presence in the deuterocanonical book denotes the lexical influence exerted 
on it by the Histories. Chapter 8 (Excursus) discusses whether chapter 7 of 2 Maccabees 
is a later interpolation, as often suspected, and provides lexical clues to the date of its 
composition. Lastly, Chapter 9 summarizes the conclusions reached in the preceding 
chapters and provides an overall assessment of the insights into the language, the 
intertextual relationships, and the chronology of 2 Maccabees that were obtained from 
the examination of the neologisms in this study.  

Each chapter is supplemented with appendices containing lists of neologisms and other 
supporting material. These appendices are attached at the end of the book together with 
an index of the chief words discussed in this study. 

1.2 2 Maccabees 

1.2.1 The author  

Second Maccabees is an abridgement of a now lost five-volume historiographical work 
written by a certain Jason of Cyrene. Aside from his name, provided by the abridger of 
his work (2 Macc 2:23), we have no other information on this author. A Greek graffito 
inscribed on a column of the South Temple in Buhen (in present-day Sudan) and dated 
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between the fourth to second centuries BCE preserves the name Ἰάάσων Κυρηναῖος, yet, 
it is unlikely that the temple visitor under that name was the author in question.3 The 
name Ἰάάσων (Greek form of the Hebrew name Joshua or Jesus) and the epithet 
Κυρηναῖος indicate a Hellenized native of the city of Cyrene, or the region of Cyrenaica, 
which had become an “island of Hellenism” early on in North Africa.4 Internal evidence 
in his epitomized work indicates that Jason was a Jew whose primary or only language 
was Greek.5 The ethnic designation attached to his name may imply, as in the case of 
another Cyrenean mentioned in the New Testament, Simon (Mark 15:21), that he had 
moved away from his native place, presumably to Judaea, where the events narrated in 
his history took place.6 His precise knowledge of the Seleucid administration, 
institutions, prosopography, and chancery terminology makes this supposition likely.7 
On the other hand, commentators have noted that he does not seem to have been well 
acquainted with the geography and topography of Judaea.8 

The considerable rhetorical skill exhibited in 2 Maccabees has led some scholars to 
surmise that Jason (if this skill is to be attributed to him and not to the abridger of his 
work) may have been trained in Greek rhetoric in Alexandria.9 Attempts to identify 
him with Jason, son of Eleazar, whom, 1 Maccabees (8:17) informs us, Judas 
Maccabaeus sent, together with Eupolemus, son of John, in Rome, in 161 BCE, to 
negotiate a treaty with the Romans, remain conjectural.10 Conjectural but not 
implausible is the identification of the aforenamed Eupolemus, whose participation in 
the Jewish embassy to Rome is also mentioned in 2 Maccabees (4:11),11 with the author 
of a work on Jewish history going down to 158/7 BCE,12 that is, roughly the time of 
the embassy referred to in 1 and 2 Maccabees. On the assumption that Jason was 
contemporary with the Maccabean events and perhaps acquainted with some of their 
protagonists, his writing activity has been placed between the death of Judas, in 160 
BCE, and the accession of the latter’s brother, Jonathan, to the office of high priest, in 

                                                        
3 See Eide, Hägg, Pierce, and Török 1996, 538–39. On the frequency of the name Ἰάάσων in inscriptions 

from Cyrenaica, see Habicht 1979, 170n12. 
4 See Barclay 1996, 232. 
5 See Pfeiffer 1949, 515; Habicht 1979, 170. Hengel (1974, 1:96) supposes that Jason knew Hebrew or 

Aramaic. 
6 See Bévenot 1931, 9; Hengel 1974, 1:96–98; Schwartz 2008, 175. 
7 See Niese 1900, 1:294–96; Abel 1949, xxxiii; Habicht 1976, 2; id. 1979, 178, 190; Schürer 1973–1987, 

3.1:532. 
8 See Bar-Kochva 1989, 180–81. 
9 See Hengel 1974, 1:95. 
10 See Tcherikover 1959, 385; Hengel 1974, 1:98; Hyldahl 1990, 201. The possibility of this identification 

is utterly rejected by Bar-Kochva 1989, 181. 
11 At 4:11 reference is made to Eupolemus’ father, who is designated as “John, the father of Eupolemus.” 

The uncommon designation of a father by the name of his son seems to indicate that Eupolemus’ name 
and person were familiar to the author and to his readers. See Tcherikover 1959, 384–85. 

12 See Habicht 1979, 175, 177–78; Schwartz 2008, 221; Doran 2012, 15, 104. 
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152 BCE.13 Some scholars have posited later dates, though, pushing Jason’s floruit down 
to as late as 100 or the 80s BCE.14  

The abridgment of Jason’s history was made (likely after Jason’s death) by an 
anonymous writer, usually designated as the “epitomator,” who speaks in the first plural 
(switching to the first singular, δοκῶ, at 2:29) in the prologue of his epitome (2:19–32) 
and in the first singular in the epilogue (15:37–39), and whose reflections are thought to 
be interspersed in various parts of the narrative (4:16– ‑17, 5:17–20, 6:12– ‑17).15 The aim 
of the epitomator, as exposed at 2:24–31, was to condense into a single book the 
voluminous history written by Jason, in order to make it easier to go through and to 
memorize, as well as more agreeable and beneficial for the reader. He likens himself to 
an encaustic and fresco painter who undertakes the decoration of a house after the master 
builder has finished its construction. The epitomator tells us that the primary author, 
namely Jason, was responsible for the exhaustive and detailed treatment of the historical 
material, whereas he, in his recasting of the original work, strove for brevity.   

In the form that it has come down to us, the epitome relates events that took place in 
Judea between 175 and 161 BCE, under the reign of four successive Seleucid kings: 
Seleucus IV, Antiochus IV Epiphanes, Antiochus V Eupator, and Demetrius I. It is 
structured around three attacks on the Temple of Jerusalem. The first is attempted by 
Heliodorus, Seleucus IV’s emissary, who is fended off by divine intervention. The 
second is led by Antiochus IV, who desecrates the Temple, suppresses the observance of 
the Torah, and attempts to introduce Greek institutions into Jewish life. His persecution 
produces the first Jewish martyrs, the elder Eleazar and a mother with her seven sons, as 
well as a resistance movement headed by Judas Maccabeus, who, after a series of military 
victories, restores the Temple and Jewish worship. The third attack is attempted by 
Nicanor, Demetrius I’s general, who is defeated by Judas’ army. The narrative breaks off 
just a year before Judas’ death (160 BCE), either because Jason’s history ended there or 
because the epitomator chose to stop at that point.16 

Jason’s original history being lost, it is impossible to know how much of it, in terms 
of content and diction, survived the epitomator’s editing and restyling. Efforts to 
reconstruct it remained inconclusive,17 although the epitomator, in his prologue 
(2:19−23), gives a sketchy outline of its contents. Scholars have oscillated between the 

                                                        
13 See Niese 1900, 1:304; Tcherikover 1959, 383–84; Hengel 1974, 1:97; Schürer 1973–1987, 3.1:532; 

Habicht 1979, 175; Schwartz 2008, 15. Pfeiffer (1949, 516) argues against this early dating.  
14 See Bickermann [sic], “Makkabäerbücher,” PW 14, col. 793 (“um das J. 100 v. Chr.”) and id. 2007g, 

461n181: “Since the subject of Jason’s five volumes was the history of Judas and his brothers (Jonathan 
and Simon) . . . we may affirm that he wrote after the death of Simon (135 B.C.E.) and before the end of 
the rule of his successor, John Hyrcanus (105 B.C.E.)”; Pfeiffer 1949, 515 (“about 100 B.C.E.”); 
Goldstein 1983, 83 (“Jason wrote his work by 86 B.C.E.”). 

15 See Habicht 1979, 171; Schwartz 2008, 24. Goldstein (1983, 6n4) also suggests that 3:40, 7:42, 10:9–10, 
13:26, and 14:46 (end) originate with the epitomator.  

16 See Pfeiffer 1949, 509–10; Habicht 1979, 173–74; Bar-Kochva 1989, 178; Doran 2012, 9–10. 
17 See Doran 2012, 11. 
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opinion that the epitomator was a “beschränkter Kopf”18 who, aside from abbreviating 
and ornamenting Jason’s text, made no major alterations to its content, and the opinion 
that he had a rather dynamic role in the editing process, permitting himself to rearrange 
the sequence of events and to add material from external sources.19 Accordingly, in the 
literature on 2 Maccabees the term ‘author’ is variously used to indicate Jason alone, 
Jason and the epitomator in tandem, or, more often, exclusively the epitomator. Thus, 
Abel (1949, xxxiv), acknowledging the difficulty of distinguishing what is original to the 
epitome from what derives from its base text, employs the general term ‘author’ 
(“l’Auteur”), without referring specifically to either Jason or the epitomator. Goldstein 
(1983, 5, 6) maintains that the epitomator made no additions to Jason’s history, so that 
“we may speak of the content of the abridgement as indeed the work of Jason of 
Cyrene.” Moreover, he argues that the epitomator’s attitudes, as expressed in the few 
passages earlier cited, “may have been identical to those of Jason.” Consequently, it is 
only when the peculiarities of a passage make it impossible to discern whether it 
originates with Jason or the epitomator that he uses the general term ‘the writer’ or ‘our 
writer.’ Van Henten (1997, 19, 20) considers the epitome (2 Macc 2:19–15:39) “a 
historical work in its own right,” “a unity,” whose ‘author’ is the epitomator. For 
Parker (2007, 401) the epitomator “emerges as a genuine author—even historian—who 
not only abridged and occasionally added, but who also reworked and rewrote 
extensively.” Schwartz (2008, 25, 37) similarly asserts that the “anonymous craftsman” 
did not only abridge Jason’s work and make it more readable, but also added new 
material and gave the book its “basic interpretive scaffolding.” Therefore, he prefers to 
term him ‘author’ rather than merely ‘epitomator.’ The issue of authorship may be even 
more complicated if one accepts with Habicht (1976, 2; 1979, 175–77) and others that a 
third hand may have been involved in the composition of 2 Maccabees, that of a final 
redactor/editor (“der letzte Bearbeiter”) who revised the epitome sometime after it was 
published.20  

With regard to the place of composition of the epitome, scholars waver between Judea 
(Jerusalem)21 and the Diaspora (Alexandria or Antioch).22  

In the present study, unless otherwise specified, we will be using the term ‘author’ in 
a general sense, without distinguishing between Jason and the epitomator, although we 
acknowledge that the epitome of 2 Maccabees, in the form that has come down to us, is 

                                                        
18 So Grimm 1857, 17; Cf. Pfeiffer 1949, 520: “He [sc. the epitomator] is a well-intentioned, somewhat 

pompous, devout Jew who, after graduation from an Alexandrian school, sought fame as a writer in 
summarizing and popularizing the work of a scholar after discovering that he lacked the talent for original 
research and independent literary production.” 

19 See Schwartz 2008, 25, 37. 
20 See infra 1.2.4. 
21 Doran 1981, 113 (but id. 2012, 16–17 places the epitomist in the Diaspora); van Henten 1997, 50, 53. 
22 Bévenot 1931, 9 (Alexandria); Abel 1949, xxxiv (Alexandria); Pfeiffer 1949, 519–20 (Alexandria); Zeitlin 

1954, 20 (Antioch); Schwartz 2008, 45–55 (Diaspora). Cf. Bar-Kochva 1989, 185: “The map of Eretz 
Israel was entirely foreign to the epitomist.” 
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preponderantly the product of the epitomator’s “labour, sweat, and sleepless nights” 
(2:26). Moreover, we will be using the designation ‘the author of 2 Maccabees/our 
book’ with reference to the author of the epitome (2:19–15:39), the two texts that 
precede the latter (1:1–1:10a, 1:10b–2:18; see infra 1.2.3) having not been penned by 
him.  

Since the book that we now call 2 Maccabees is of a composite nature, incorporating 
the last-mentioned texts, as well as a few others, that presumably did not come from the 
pen of either Jason or the epitomator, it is necessary to look briefly at them before we 
address the issue of the date of composition of the book as a whole.  

1.2.2 The embedded letters 

Embedded in the epitome are five letters, one in chapter 9 and the rest in chapter 11. 
The first letter (9:19–27) purports to have been written by King Antiochus IV shortly 
before his death in November/December 164 BCE. It is addressed to his Jewish 
subjects, informing them of his severe illness and recommending to them his son, 
Antiochus V, as his successor. This letter, written “in the form of a supplication” (9:18), 
is considered to be a forgery, a “stylistic exercise” (progymnasma),23 based perhaps on a 
genuine letter of Antiochus IV to the citizens of Antioch or on a Seleucid royal letter, 
by which a king designated his son as co-regent or successor.24 It has been suggested that 
the regime of the vice-regent Lysias,25 Jason of Cyrene,26 or the epitomator, who would 
here “show himself to be a virtuoso in spoofing a royal deathbed epistle,”27 may have 
been responsible for its fabrication. 

The dossier of letters in chapter 11 contains four diplomatic documents dealing with 
the negotiations of the Jewish rebels with the Seleucid rulers in 164–163 BCE. Letter 1 
(11:17–21), dated to 148 of the Seleucid Era (SE) [=Oct. 165–Sept. 164 BCE], when 
Antiochus IV was still alive, is addressed by the vice-regent Lysias to the rebels around 
Judas in response to a petition that the latter had sent him. The vice-regent grants them 

                                                        
23 See Nisula 2005, 217. 
24 Momigliano 1994, 40; Habicht 1976, 5–7; id. 1979, 246n18a; Parker 2007, 390–97. Bickerman (2007e, 

306–7n24) considers the letter to be “indubitably authentic” except for its opening address, which he 
believes was retouched by the author (Jason?) in order to present King Antiochus as humbling himself 
towards his Jewish addressees: his name comes after the address and the greeting in token of inferiority. 
On the phraseological similarities between Antiochus IV’s letter and authentic Seleucid documents, such 
as the recently discovered letter of Seleucus IV to Heliodorus, see Cotton and Wörrle 2007, 196n27. 
Gauger (2002, 58n29), who considers chapter 9 an interpolation made after 70 CE, suggests that 
Antiochus’ letter may have been modelled on Herod I’s deathbed letter to his troops asking them to show 
εὔνοια to his successor Archelaus (see J. BJ 1.667; AJ 17.194). 

25 Goldstein 1983, 357–58. Momigliano (1994, 40–41) conjectures that the letter may have circulated 
independently, along with other forged letters, before being incorporated into Jason’s or the epitomator’s 
work.  

26 See Parker 2007, 400–401. 
27 So Schwartz 2008, 351. See also van Henten 1997, 28 and Parker 2007, 401n62. 
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the requests that fall within his competence and refers others to the king. Lysias is the 
addressee of the undated letter 2 (11:23–26), written by Antiochus V, Antiochus IV’s 
son, probably early in 163 BCE, shortly after the death of his father. The new king 
authorizes his guardian Lysias (who must have actually authored the letter, the king 
being a minor) to implement the new policy vis-à-vis the Jews that would allow them to 
restore their Temple and live by their ancestral customs. The author of letter 3 
(11:27−33), dated to Xanthicus 15, 148 SE [=mid-March 164 BCE], is Antiochus IV, 
who informs the Jewish council of elders that he grants amnesty to the rebels who 
would return within a fortnight and freedom to the Jews to observe their own laws. 
Letter 4 (11:34–38), bearing the same date as the preceding, is by two Roman envoys 
who express their approval with regard to Lysias’ concessions to the Jewish rebels and 
inquire about the stance that the latter will adopt towards the issues that had been 
referred to the king. By general consensus, these documents are authentic,28 although 
their sequence is disturbed (the correct chronological order is 3, 1, 4, 2) and some of the 
dates they bear are mistaken (letter 4 has the same date as letter 3, although it was 
evidently written closely after letter 1).29 The insertion of these documents (which 
originally may have been preserved in the archives of Jerusalem)30 into chapter 11 can be 
assigned to either Jason of Cyrene31 or the epitomator, who, on the erroneous 
assumption that they all dated from the reign of Antiochus V, would have juxtaposed 
them incorrectly, and subsequently reorganized his narrative to make it conform to their 
content and chronology, as he (mis)understood them.32  

1.2.3 Τhe prefixed letters 

The epitome has two letters prefixed to it. Since Bickerman (2007f), it has been 
generally accepted that the first (1:1–10a) is a genuine letter, a festal one in genre, 
addressed by the Jews of Jerusalem and Judea to their brothers in Egypt, exhorting them 
to observe the feast of the rededication of the Temple of the year 188 SE [=124 BCE].33 
This letter quotes a probably similar missive (1:7–8), dated to 169 SE [=143 BCE], 
when, as Bickerman hypothesizes, the Jerusalem Jews had first exhorted their brethren 
in Egypt to celebrate the rededication feast, which had been instituted by Judas 
Maccabeus twenty years earlier, in 164 BCE.34 The letter may originally have been 

                                                        
28 See Habicht 1976, 12; id. 1979, 179; Schwartz 2008, 42; Doran 2012, 227.  
29 See Habicht 1976, 11–13; id. 1979, 179–82; Gera 1998, 242–47; Doran 2012, 227–30. 
30 See Momigliano 1994, 41; Goldstein 1983, 407; Parker 2007, 400. 
31 See Pfeiffer 1949, 509; Goldstein 1983, 407. 
32 See Parker 2007, 398–401; Schwartz 2008, 396.  
33 Zeitlin (1954, 19, 32) has questioned the authenticity of the letter on the grounds that, in 124 BCE, when 

Judea was an independent state, the Jews of Jerusalem would not have sent to Egypt an official document 
dated according to the Seleucid era. 

34 See Bickerman 2007f, 429–30. 
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written in Hebrew or Aramaic and then officially translated into a Semitizing Greek.35 
Bickerman’s theory was challenged by Schwartz (2008, 143–44, 519–29), who claimed 
that 1:1–10a is in fact a single continuous letter, containing no reference to an earlier 
missive. Schwartz takes as the date of composition of this letter the year 169 SE [=143 
BCE], the date that Bickerman assigned to what he thought to be an embedded, quoted 
document. As to the date given at the end of the letter, Schwartz argues that it is not to 
be read as 188 SE [=124 BCE] but as 148 SE [=164 BCE]; the latter date, discarded by 
Bickerman as an ancient Jewish or Christian editor’s correction,36 is supported by two 
minuscule manuscripts (55, 62). Thus, according to Schwartz’s interpretation, in 143 
BCE, the first year of Hasmonean independence, the Jews of Jerusalem sent a letter to 
the Jews in Egypt inviting them to celebrate the feast of rededication of the year 164 
BCE. This theory is attractive indeed, yet, even if one accepts that the date given at the 
end of the letter (v. 10a) is corrupt, one has to account for the date of composition of 
the letter being placed in its middle (v. 7): as far as we know, not only Greek but also 
Hebrew and Aramaic letters were usually dated at the end.37 On the whole, Bickerman’s 
analysis, combined with insights provided by recent scholarship,38 offers a more 
persuasive framework for the interpretation of the first prefixed letter. 

The lengthy second prefixed letter (1:10b–2:18) is addressed by the people of 
Jerusalem and Judaea, the council of elders, and Judas (presumably Maccabeus) to 
Aristobulus (probably the Jewish-Egyptian writer) and the Jews in Egypt. Although it 
bears no date, the events it narrates place it after the death of King Antiochus IV (of 
whose end it offers a version contradicting that given in the epitome) and shortly before 
the first celebration of the rededication of the Temple, in December 164 BCE. 
Bickerman (2007f, 409) has pronounced the letter a forgery on the basis of its 
praescriptio, χαίίρειν καὶ ὑγιαίίνειν, which, bar a single fourth-century BCE instance, 
gained currency only between ca. 60 BCE and the last quarter of the first century CE, 
being especially in vogue under Augustus. Accordingly, he gave 60 BCE as the terminus 
post quem for the fabrication of the letter. Schwartz (2008, 144–46), though, has rightly 
observed that, greeting formulas being easily altered or adapted in transmission,39 the 
letter may in fact preserve a “kernel” of an authentic missive of 164 BCE, originating 
with Judas Maccabeus himself. Scholars who accept this possibility have designated the 
opening and closing parts of the letter (1:10b–12 or 1:10b–18a, 2:16–18) as genuine and 

                                                        
35 So Bickerman 2007f, 421–22. See also Hanhart 1961, 28 [450]. Torrey (1940, 134–35) argues for an 

Aramaic original. 
36 See Bickerman 2007f, 410. 
37 See Fitzmyer 1974, 217–18 and Lindenberger 1994, 8. There is a single exception in Aramaic 

epistolography, the letter known as the “Passover Papyrus” (Lindenberger 1994, no. 30a, b, 56–58), 
addressed to the leader of the Jewish community at Elephantine and dated to 419 BCE, in which the date 
comes right after the initial greeting, but is incorporated in the message: “This year, year five of King 
Darius, the king sent to Arshama [saying: . . .].” See on this point Doran 2012, 28n29. 

38 See Doran 2012, 33–38. 
39 Cf. Bickerman 2007a, 1:116 and id. 2007d, 1:307; Goldstein 1983, 164. 
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the version of the death of Antiochus IV that disagrees with the one in the body of the 
epitome (1:13–16)40 and the long digression explaining the origin of the Temple’s sacred 
fire (1:18b–2:15)41 as potential interpolations. Advocates of the letter’s inauthenticity 
have put forward the serious objection that the news of Antiochus’ death in Persia, 
which became known in Babylon between November 20 and December 18, 164 BCE, 
could not have arrived in Jerusalem in time to be reported in a festal letter supposedly 
sent to Egypt before the celebration of the reconsecration of the Temple on Kislev 25 
[=December 14 or 15) of the same year.42 Doran (2012, 62–63) has also made a strong 
point in arguing that the stable situation in Judaea reflected in the letter—the danger has 
been overcome, the Temple restored, and Nehemiah’s library recovered—could hardly 
have been that of the turbulent December of 164 BCE; it would be more likely to have 
occurred after Judea gained independence, perhaps in the time of John Hyrcanus or 
Alexander Jannaeus. 

By declaring the letter to be wholly inauthentic, one is obliged to assign it a date other 
than 164 BCE. The validity of Bickerman’s dating to ca. 60 BCE at the earliest, based 
on the praescriptio χαίίρειν καὶ ὑγιαίίνειν, has been rather unjustly doubted. Doran 
(2012, 39–40), after quoting White (1986, 200) (“by the mid-second century BCE, and 
into the late first or early second centuries CE, letter writers began to combine the 
health wish with the address/salutation in the form: . . . χαίίρειν καὶ ἐρρῶσθαι (or 
ὑγιαίίνειν)”), asserts that “since the survival of ancient letters depends on chance, scholars 
such as White are now agreed that such an address could have occurred in the second 
century BCE” (p. 40). However, a search in the Papyrological Navigator (PN) shows 
that, between 300 and 100 BCE there are some twenty-five instances of χαίίρειν καὶ 
ἐρρῶσθαι but none of χαίίρειν καὶ ὑγιαίίνειν, which becomes current from the 60s BCE 
onwards. The epigraphical corpus (PHI) records two instances of the formula χαίίρειν 
καὶ ἐρρῶσθαι, one from 75 BCE (Prose sur pierre 36.2) and another from 47 BCE, in a 
letter of Julius Caesar to Mytilene (IG XII,2 35, col. b.8; IG XII,2 35[1], col. b.8), but 
none of χαίίρειν καὶ ὑγιαίίνειν. The single instance of χαίίρεν καὶ ὑγιαίίνεν in a 
fourth-century BCE private letter written on lead from Attica,43 in which a certain 
Mnesiergos asks his family to send him a covering, the cheapest possible, does not 
constitute proof that the formula could have been used in the 60s of the second century 
BCE in the translation of a Jewish festal letter that the authorities of Jerusalem sent to 
the renowned scholar Aristobulus and the Jews in Egypt. The Jerusalem gerousia would 
have undoubtedly made sure that the appropriate greeting formula that was current at 
the time was employed in an official document issued by it. Goldstein (1983, 165), too, 
claims that “the formula in Ep. 2 would be neither unprecedented nor unique in the 
second century BCE. In fact, it is attested earlier in the Athenian letter on lead and 

                                                        
40 See Schwartz 2008, 133, 147. 
41 Momigliano and Bunge cited in Habicht 1979, 199. 
42 See Habicht 1979, 199–201; Goldstein 1983, 157–58. 
43 See Crönert 1910, 157–58; Klauck 2006, 19. 
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appears also at the head of a royal Seleucid letter written late in 164 (II 9:19–27). Special 
circumstances probably explain the use of the formula there.”44 The “royal Seleucid 
letter” referred to here is the deathbed epistle of Antiochus IV (9:19–27), which, as 
mentioned previously (1.2.2), is generally considered to be falsified, contra Goldstein, 
who believes that “whether authentic or forged, [it] is a real Seleucid document” (p. 
360).45 In fact, it does not seem improbable that the same hand that tampered with 
Antiochus’ letter in chapter 9 also tampered with the second prefixed letter. Goldstein 
further argues against a date in the period 67 BCE–73 CE, during which the formula 
χαίίρειν καὶ ὑγιαίίνειν was in use (pp. 540–45), and suggests instead a date in the reign of 
Alexander Jannaeus, more precisely 103/2 BCE (pp. 163–64). Schwartz (2008, 529) has 
proposed a much earlier date, sometime before 143/142 BCE, when, as he believes, both 
the first and second letters were added to the epitome. Avoiding pinpointing a precise 
date, Parker (2007, 387) considers the letter to be an “early first century B.C. forgery,” 
a supposition that cannot be very far from the truth. 

As regards its language, the second letter, like that which precedes it, is currently 
thought to be a translation of a Semitic original, although some scholars have suggested 
that it might have been written in an “idiomatic Greek”46 or in a “translation-Greek” 
style.47 Goldstein (1983, 164) claimed Hebrew as the underlying language.48 Torrey 
(1940, 130–35) made a case for both prefixed letters having an Aramaic Vorlage 
(Aramaic being the language usually used in this type of correspondence between Jews in 
Judea and Egypt at the time) and offered a complete retroversion of them into that 
language (pp. 141–46).49  
  

                                                        
44 The arguments adduced by Goldstein (1983, 361–63) to explain the use of the formula in Antiochus’ 

letter (the king’s “strange greeting behavior” and the influence of Epicureanism) are not really convincing.  
45 Similarly, Taatz (1991, 31) argues that all the evidence showing that the formula χαίίρειν καὶ ὑγιαίίνειν is 

attested only in the first centuries BCE and CE is of Greek-Egyptian origin, whereas the second prefixed 
letter comes from an area under Seleucid influence, which offers one more example of a letter bearing the 
formula, namely the letter of the Seleucid king Antiochus IV in 2 Macc 9:19–27. Taatz does not make 
any comment on the authenticity of the latter document other than that it was originally a 
“Zirkularschreiben.” The fact is that the formula in question is not attested in any authentic Seleucid or 
non-Seleucid royal letter (see Welles 1934) or in any other letter written in an area under Seleucid 
influence. Taatz (1991, 31–32) also argues that the translator of the second letter, by using the formula 
χαίίρειν καὶ ὑγιαίίνειν, may have sought to render the extended Aramaic Shalom-formula “peace and 
health,” which is attested in a fifth-century BCE ostracon from Elephantine (Dupont-Sommer 1945, 20, 
22) The chronological distance between the two documents makes this possibility unlikely. On this issue, 
see also Goldstein 1983, 165–66.  

46 So Bickerman, cited in Goldstein 1983, 164. See also Grimm 1857, 23–24.  
47 So Hanhart 1961, 29 [451]. 
48 However, on page 25 he asserts that “Ep. 2 is written in idiomatic Hellenistic Greek.” 
49 Schwartz (2008, 522) also cites a retroversion of the two letters in Hebrew by M. Hack (“Two 

Hanukkah Letters,” Sinai 12 (1942/43), 92–99 (in Hebrew)). 
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1.2.4 The date of the prefixed letters and the date of the epitome  

The most difficult question that the two prefixed letters give rise to is by whom and 
when they were attached to the epitome. Various—indeed all—possibilities have been 
advanced.50 We shall confine our review to the opinions of some recent scholars. 

Momigliano’s (1994, 38–40) theory is that in 124 BCE an officer of the Jerusalem 
Council commissioned the writer that we designate as the epitomator to produce an 
abridgement of Jason’s work; the abridgement was sent to Egypt together with a festal 
letter (written by the officer), which referred to a previous missive of 143 BCE, as well 
as with the transcription of a letter purportedly written by Judas Maccabeus in 164 
BCE, to which the officer, in collaboration with the epitomator, may have added the 
long excursus between 1:18 and 2:16.  

For Habicht (1979, 174–76), the epitome and the first prefixed letter date from 124 
BCE, whereas the second letter was added at a later phase by a redactor/editor 
(“Bearbeiter”) who reworked the epitome and gave it the form in which we know it 
today. The time of the addition of the second letter and the reworking of the epitome, 
Habicht argues, cannot be determined with precision; it can be roughly placed between 
124 BCE and 70 CE.  

Goldstein (1983, 25–26, 167) maintains that around 103 BCE the author of the 
forged second letter appended it to the authentic first letter of 124 BCE and published 
them together; sometime after 78/77 BCE, when the epitome of Jason’s work was 
made, someone prefixed both letters to the epitome and sent them to Egypt to promote 
the feast of the rededication of the Temple in the same way that Greek Esther was sent 
to the Jews of Egypt to promote Purim.  

As mentioned earlier, Schwartz (2008, 11, 14, 527–29) posits that as early as 143 
BCE some Jerusalemite Jews sent the epitome to Egypt as an attachment to two letters, 
the first penned by them and the second supposedly written by Judas Maccabeus; at the 
same time, they slightly edited the epitome by inserting a passage (10:1–8) that recounts 
the rededication of the Temple and justifies its celebration.  

Doran (2012, 14–15) avoids presenting a scenario about the date of composition of 
the epitome in connection with the time and the conditions under which the two letters 
were written and prefixed to it; on the basis of the previously discussed (1.2.1) possible 
identification of Eupolemus the diplomat (2 Macc 4:11) with Eupolemus the writer, he 
argues that the epitomator wrote for an audience familiar with Eupolemus’ work, 
admitting that this “does not provide us with a hard time frame” (p. 15) and finally 
stating that “conclusions about the dating and location of the work are difficult to arrive 
at” (p. 17).51 

                                                        
50 For references to older literature, see Pfeiffer 1949, 507–8.  
51 In his Temple Propaganda (1981, 112), Doran had argued for a date of composition early in the reign of 

John Hyrcanus I (134–104 BCE). For a review of the various suggestions which have so far been put 
forward about the date of composition of the epitome, ranging from the second half of the second century 
BCE to the first half of the first century CE, see Doran 2012, 14–15. 



66 

Here, we will basically accept as a working hypothesis Habicht’s (1979, 175–77) 
theory about the stages of composition of 2 Maccabees, according to which three layers 
can be distinguished in the book. The first is that of Jason of Cyrene’s history, datable 
broadly to between 161 BCE (the date of the last event narrated in the epitome, the 
sending of a Jewish embassy to Rome shortly after Judas’ victory over Nicanor [4:11]) 
and 124 BCE and, more narrowly, between 161 and 152 BCE. The second is that of the 
epitome, which must have been produced not long before 124 BCE, when it was sent to 
Egypt as an attachment to the first letter, which bears that date. This is the only layer, 
according to Habicht (p. 175), that can be dated with high probability. The third layer is 
datable to sometime between 124 BCE and the destruction of the Temple in 70 CE, 
when an unknown redactor/editor reworked the epitome into the form that has come 
down to us by shifting the sequence of some events but preserving to the greatest extent 
possible its diction, and appended to the first letter the partly or wholly fabricated 
second letter.  

Habicht postulates that the most significant intervention on the part of the 
redactor/editor was the insertion of chapter 7,52 which recounts the martyrdom of the 
seven Jewish brothers and their mother, and possibly the passages 12:43–45 and 
14:37−46 (the death of Razis), which put forward the same belief in corporal 
resurrection as that expressed in chapter 7. He also wonders whether the final 
redactor/editor may have tampered with those passages in which two competing 
versions seem to have been worked together (the Heliodorus episode in chapter 3, 
Eleazar’s martyrdom in chapter 6, and the end of Antiochus IV in chapter 9); the 
primary version underlying these passages may belong to Jason and the secondary 
version to the final redactor/editor. Lastly, he expresses uncertainty about whether the 
final verse of the epitome (15:36)— right before the epitomator’s epilogue—which 
mentions the feast of Purim, is to be assigned to Jason, the epitomator, or the final 
redactor/editor. As Habicht notes (pp. 176–77), if we manage to establish the 
authorship and the date of composition of the aforecited moot sections of 2 Maccabees, 
putatively ascribed to the final redactor/editor, we will be able to determine with more 
precision when the book took its final form.53 

                                                        
52 On the various theories about the origin of chapter 7, see van Henten 1997, 17–18n1 and Schwartz 2008, 

20–25. Proponents of a late date for the martyrologies of chapters 6 and 7 are Bowersock 1995, 12 
(second half of the first century CE), Shepkaru 2006, 31 (first century CE), and McClellan 2009, 92 
(after 70 CE and before the second half of the second century CE). A late date for chapter 9 (after 70 CE) 
has been posited by Gauger (2002, 60). Lévy (1955, 33) has dated the entire epitome to as late as the 
latter half of the first century CE.  

53 A similar three-layer, or, more precisely, three-hands theory has more recently been proposed by Parker 
(2007), based on the analysis of the seven letters contained in 2 Maccabees. Parker posits that Antiochus 
IV’s letter in chapter 9 was forged close to the 160s BCE by Jason of Cyrene, the authentic official letters 
in chapter 11 were inserted sometime between the mid- to late-second century BCE and the mid-first 
century BCE by the epitomator, who also reworked the narrative so as to adapt it to the content of the 
letters, as he understood them, and the two prefixed letters (the first genuine, the second forged by an 
unknown person in the early first century BCE) were ultimately added after the first half of the first 
century BCE by a revisor who, aside from shifting chapter 9 to its present position, made no changes to 



67 

Since a fixed chronological point is needed for the examination of the neologisms 
occurring in 2 Maccabees, we will take, as a working hypothesis, following Habicht 
(1979, 175) and others,54 the year 124 BCE as the most likely date of composition of the 
epitome by the epitomator, on the assumption, posited by Habicht, that, even if a 
subsequent redactor/editor gave the book the final form in which it has come down to 
us, the adjustments that he made did not alter significantly the diction of his base text, 
except perhaps in those passages (cited in the previous paragraph) in which his 
intervention may have been more dynamic.55  

1.2.5 Language and vocabulary of the epitome 

Since St. Jerome,56 there has been no doubt that the epitome of 2 Maccabees (and 
presumably Jason’s history before it) was originally composed in Greek.57 Its author 
demonstrates a good command of the Hellenistic Koine of his day. Its vocabulary, 
syntax, and style clearly distinguish it from the Septuagint versions of the canonical 
historical books of the Bible, and even from thematically related deuterocanonical 
/apocryphal books such as 1 Maccabees, and affiliate it not only with other original 
Greek compositions included in the Septuagint, like 3 and ‑4 Maccabees and the Wisdom 
of Solomon, but also with extra-Septuagintal Jewish-Greek writings like the Letter of 
Aristeas.58 Even more pronounced are its linguistic affinities with non- ‑Jewish 
historiographical works of the second and first centuries BCE, such as Polybius’ 
Histories and Diodorus Siculus’ Library of History,59 as well as with the epigraphical 
documents of the period, especially those bearing decrees of the public assembly and 

                                                                                                                                            
the text. Parker, however, does not explain why a revisor who supposedly worked as late as after the 
mid-first century BCE would have chosen to add to the epitome a festal letter from 124 BCE (Parker, 
following Bickerman, accepts that the letter is dated to that year) and not from any other year, 
considering that festal letters were presumably sent from Jerusalem to Egypt on an annual basis, 
“whatever may have been the number actually sent out from Jerusalem” (Torrey 1940, 122).  

54 Niese 1900, 292; Abel 1949, xliii; Momigliano 1994, 39; Schürer 1986, 3.1:532; van Henten 1997, 53. 
55 Habicht 1979, 175: “Daher verdient nach näherer Prüfung der Umstände die Annahme den Vorzug, dass 

die im Jahre 124 entstandene Epitome in späterer Zeit, als ihr der zweite Einleitungsbrief vorangestellt 
wurde, nochmals umgestaltet wurde, wobei unter möglichster Bewahrung des Wortlauts [emphasis ours] 
die Reihenfolge mancher Begebenheiten verschoben wurde.” 

56 See Praef. in libr. Sam. et Mal., PL 28.602–3: “Machabaeorum primum librum, Hebraicum reperi; 
secundus Graecus est: quod ex ipsa quoque φράάσει probari potest.” 

57 See Grimm 1857, 6; Goldstein 1989, 20n54. This is not the case for the two prefixed letters, whose 
originals, as previously noted (1.2.3), were most likely written in Hebrew or Aramaic. A Semitic Vorlage 
has also been posited by some scholars for chapter 7, which is written in a plainer and more paratactic 
style, marked by a few Hebraisms, than the other chapters (see Habicht 1979, 171, 233). See, however, 
Doran 1981, 22. 

58 See van Henten 1997, 20–21. 
59 See Grimm 1857, 7; Niese 1900, 298; Mugler 1931, 420; Palm 1955, 199–200; id. 1957, 65–66; Habicht 

1979, 190; van Henten 1997, 21; Schwartz 2008, 67. 
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royal letters.60 As Habicht (1976, 1; cf. id. 1979, 185) has appositely observed, “from 
the theological point of view [2 Maccabees] is purely Jewish, from the literary point of 
view it is almost entirely Greek.” 

Commentators have, on the one hand, pointed out the “dearth of echoes of Scripture 
at the level of style and diction”61 and the paucity of Hebraisms62 and, on the other 
hand, identified the “influence of Attic literary models”63 and detected echoes of 
Classical Greek writers such as Plato, Euripides, and Aeschines.64 The author (Jason, the 
epitomator, or both) had apparently received training in Greek rhetoric, evidenced in 
the abundance of rhetorical figures and stylistic embellishments that he employs: 
antithesis, parallelism, chiasmus, homoioteleuton, tricolon, parison, litotes, alliteration, 
paronomasia, gradation, variation, hyperbaton, hypallage, personification, hyperbole, 
irony,65 periphrastic and abstract expressions, metaphors,66 and occasional prose 
rhythm.67 The ornate rhetorical style and the use of emotional language aiming at 
arousing pathos68 has led scholars to categorize 2 Maccabees into such genres as ‘Asianic’ 
writing69 and ‘pathetic’70 or ‘tragic’71 historiography. 

The epitomator achieves the concision that he aims at (see 2:31) through an excessive 
use of participles (1,026),72 passive verbs,73 and several asyndeta.74 His prologue, by 
contrast, consists of a series of long periods, displaying rare words, verbal adjectives 
in -τέέος, and homoioteleuton,75 which attest to his striving after an elevated style. 

The vocabulary of the book is especially rich and diverse. It comprises 2,343 different 
words (2,176, if proper nouns are excluded) out of a total of 11,921 words (11,385 not 

                                                        
60 See Niese 1900, 298; Habicht 1979, 190; Kennell 2005. 
61 deSilva 2002, 272; cf. Schwartz 2008, 61– ‑63.  
62 Grimm 1857, 6; Doran 1981, 22n68, 34–36; Le Moigne 2012, 254–55, 258–59, 261. 
63 Doran 1981, 27. 
64 Goldstein 1984, 21. Cf. Le Moigne 2012, 269. On the possible direct or indirect influence of Euripides, 

see van Henten 1997, 145–46, 157–58, 185 and Bremmer 2008a, 201–3, 213. 
65 According to Habicht (1979, 190), “Ironie ist dem Buch fremd und wäre auch dem Ernst der Erzählung 

nicht angemessen.” See, however, Doran 1981, 58n28 and especially Nicklas 2007. On the author’s 
“satirical bite” and “wry sense of humor,” see Schwartz 2008, 81 and (less convincingly) Gruen 2002, 
177–80, respectively. 

66 See Richnow 1966, 192–95 and Nicklas 2015. 
67 See examples of these figures in Grimm 1857, 6–7; Palm 1955, 199; Gil 1958, 21–30; Richnow 1966, 

192–95; Doran 1981, 42–45; Le Moigne 2012, 268–71.  
68 See Schwartz 2008, 78–80. 
69 See Gil 1958, 30–31, Richnow 1966, 190, and the objections raised by Doran 1981, 45n92. 
70 See Bickerman 2007h, 1129–30; Abel 1949, xxxvi–xxxvii; Habicht 1979, 189. 
71 2 Maccabees’ adherence to the ‘tragic’ school of Hellenistic historiography is defended by Bar-Kochva 

1989, 172–78. For a different view, see Doran 1981, 84–89; cf. Schwartz 2008, 78–79n181. 
72 See Mugler 1931, 422; Bar-Kochva 1989, 178; Schwartz 2008, 73–74. 
73 See Schwartz 2008, 74–75. 
74 See Gil 1958, 21; Le Moigne 2012, 262–65. 
75 See Doran 1981, 33–34; id. 2012, 74. 
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counting proper nouns).76 It has the second highest number of different words of all the 
books of the Septuagint after Sirach (2,401/2,329), which, however, has a higher total 
number of words (18,668/18,529).77 Moreover, it has the highest number of Septuagint 
hapax legomena (339, if proper names are excluded), that is, words that occur once in 
this book and nowhere else in the entire Septuagint corpus,78 followed by 4 Maccabees 
(328), Wisdom (251), Sirach (219), and 3 Maccabees (198). This lexical distinctiveness is 
undoubtedly due to the fact that 2 Maccabees (bar the two prefixed letters) is not a 
translated text but an original Greek composition, whose literary and linguistic models 
were mainly profane Greek and not Septuagintal works. Thus, it is not surprising that it 
teems with words common in profane Greek literature but alien to the spiritual world of 
the Bible.79 

This is not to say that 2 Maccabees does not exhibit lexical affinities with other books 
of the Septuagint, especially the original Greek compositions and the literary 
translations. If one examines the vocabulary that is exclusively common to 2 Maccabees 
and a single other book of the Septuagint, one sees that our book shares 54 words 
exclusively with 3 Maccabees, 40 words with 4 Maccabees, 16 words with Proverbs, 14 
words with Wisdom, 1 Maccabees, and Sirach, 11 words with 1 Esdras, 8 words with 
Esther, 7 with Job, 5 with Isaiah, Jeremiah, Daniel, and Judith, 4 with Joshua, the 
Psalms, and Tobit, and 3 with Exodus, 3 Kingdoms, and Ezekiel. There are also 154 
words that 2 Maccabees shares exclusively with two other books of the Septuagint: of 
these, 48 are common between 2 and 3 Maccabees, and one more book, 33 are common 
between 2 and 4 Maccabees, and one more book, and 10 are shared exclusively by 2, 3, 
and 4 Maccabees. The similarities in the vocabularies of 2, 3, and 4 Maccabees are due to 
the linguistic influence exerted upon them by profane Greek rather than Septuagintal 
works;80 they are also, to some degree, indicative of the influence exercised by the first of 
these books over the other two.  

What characterizes the vocabulary of 2 Maccabees most of all is its variety. The 
author seems to possess an inexhaustible reservoir of, inter alia, divine epithets,81 
                                                        
76 The numerical data given here were gathered using the Accordance Software Program, on the basis of the 

text of 2 Maccabees contained in Rahlfs’ Septuagint (see infra 1.9). The respective data, on the basis of 
Hanhart’s text in the Göttingen Septuagint, are insignificantly different: 2,344 different words (2,192, if 
proper nouns are excluded) in a total of 11,925 words (11,402 not counting proper nouns). 

77 With regard to the type/token ratio, which reflects the diversity and density of the vocabulary of a text, it 
has to be noted that some Septuagint books that have a smaller number of tokens than 2 Maccabees 
appear to have a higher type/token ratio (hence, greater vocabulary diversity and density) than the latter’s 
19%, e.g. 3 Maccabees (1,413 types/5,039 tokens, ratio 28%), Wisdom (1,728 types/6,948 tokens, ratio 
25%), 4 Maccabees (1,589 types/7,757 tokens, ratio 20%). This is because as the size of a corpus 
increases, the type/token ratio tends to decrease due to the repetition of high frequency function words. It 
is thus suggested to calculate the type/token ratio every n (say, 1,000 or 2,000) words and then compute 
the average of all the individual ratios (‘standardized type/token ratio’). See Baker 2006, 52. 

78 Cf. the graph showing the distribution of the Septuagint hapax legomena in Wagner 1999, 5. 
79 See Gil 1958, 28–29; Himmelfarb 1998, 28, 33–36. 
80 See Hanhart 1961, 59–60 [481–82]. 
81 See Gil 1958, 29–30; Doran 1981, 43; Schwartz 2008, 71. 
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vituperative epithets addressed to the enemies of the Jews or to villainous Jews,82 words 
that denote fear and related emotions,83 and verbs that denote ‘to die’ and ‘to kill.’84 He 
also has a fondness for double and triple compounds formed with various prefixes, 
δυσ- and ευ- being among his favourite, appearing in 15 and 55 different words, 
respectively, more than in any other book of the Septuagint.85  

Another characteristic of the book’s vocabulary, noted by most commentators,86 is 
that it hosts a high number of poetic or rare words, of hapax legomena and neologisms, 
and words used in an uncommon or novel sense. So far, the most extensive (but by no 
means comprehensive) treatment of these features is found in Richnow (1966). Richnow 
lists 27 hapax legomena-cum-neologisms87 and 16 words rarely attested anywhere else 
other than in 2 Maccabees, as well as a small number of poetic words.88 With regard to 
the hapax legomena, he notes that they do not so much attest to the author’s pursuit of 
lexical originality as to his effort to enhance expressivity; more than half of them are 
compound verbs whose prefixes are intended either to strengthen the meaning of the 
simplex or to express an adverbial concept (pp. 49, 52). 

The neologisms of 2 Maccabees are, of course, not as few in number as the 
approximately two dozen hapax legomena tracked by Richnow and others,89 many, if 
not most, of which, one may assume, were coined by the author of the book. There are 
also numerous other words which, albeit not unique in ancient Greek literature, are 
attested for the first time in 2 Maccabees—without our knowing whether they were 
coined by the author of this book or not—and then recur with varying frequency in 
other Jewish-Greek works, within or outside the Septuagint, and later in Christian 
literature, or in profane Greek literary and non-literary texts. There are also words, 
fewer in number, whose first attestation is found in Septuagint books assumed to have 
been translated at a time prior to the composition of the epitome or, given the 
uncertainty that prevails as to the chronology of the books of the Septuagint, perhaps 
contemporaneously to it. Lastly, one can identify a handful of words which are first 
found in profane Greek works which are chronologically close to the posited date for 
the composition of the epitome, e.g. in Polybius’ Histories. Before launching into an 
examination of all these different types of neologisms, which, as stated in 1.1, are the 
                                                        
82 See Knabenbauer 1907, 266; Pfeiffer 1949, 513. 
83 δέέος (3:17, 30; 12:22; 13:16; 15:23), φόόβος (6:30; 12:22; 15:18), φοβερόός (1:24; 3:25), τρόόµος (15:23), 
φρικασµόός (3:17), φοβέέοµαι (7:29), καταπλήήσσοµαι (8:16), εὐλαβέέοµαι (8:16), διευλαβέέοµαι (9:29).  

84 See de Bruyne 1921, 408–9; Hanhart 1961, 36 [485]; Schwartz 2008, 70–71. 
85 See Shaw 2016, 410. 
86 See Grimm 1857, 7; Niese 1900, 300; Abel 1949, xxxvi; Gil 1958, 28–29; Hanhart 1961, 35 [457], 59 

[481]; Doran 1981, 42; Schwartz 2008, 67–68.  
87 A few of these words are not really hapax legomena, although LSJ cites only their instances in 2 

Maccabees, e.g. ὑπευλαβέέοµαι (also in Memn. FHG 3:42.5), προσεξηγέέοµαι (also in Ph. Legat. 197), 
προοδηγόός (also in Sib. Or. 8.24).  

88 See pp. 48–52 for the hapax legomena and the rare words and pp. 53–57 for the poetic words. 
89 See, e.g., Schwartz (2008, 67–68), who lists 26 words “for which Liddell-Scott-Jones refers to our book 

alone.” 
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object of the investigation undertaken in the present study, it is first necessary to define 
what constitutes a Septuagint neologism and survey the ways in which neologisms have 
been previously treated in Septuagint scholarship. 

1.3 Definitions of neologism in Septuagint studies and 
lexicography 

As a starting point for our discussion of the Septuagint neologisms we will take a 
number of definitions that have been proposed over the years within Septuagint 
literature. First, we will look at some of the definitions that have been put forward in 
various Septuagint studies; then, we will examine the definitions that have been 
formulated within Septuagint lexicography.  

1.3.1 Definitions put forward in various Septuagint studies 

a) A neologism of the LXX90 is a Greek word which, to the best of our knowledge, was 
coined either by the translators of the LXX or by a previous generation, in order to 
express biblical words which, in their view, could not be expressed adequately by the 
existing Greek vocabulary. Neologisms are either compounds which use elements existing 
in the Greek language or are derivatives of known roots. (Tov 1999, 139) 

b) La partie nouvelle du lexique de la LXX,91 par rapport au grec classique ou au grec 
profane des papyrus, a deux sources principales: des termes anciens pris dans des sens 
nouveaux (néologismes sémantiques) par suite de leur adoption en milieu juif pour 
nommer ce qui est spécifique du culte et des convictions du judaïsme à cette époque; des 
termes nouveaux, forgés pour mieux correspondre à la forme des mots hébreux ou pour 
désigner des réalités juives que ne pouvait nommer aucun mot grec usuel. Ces 
néologismes-là sont assez rares. (Harl, BGS, 246) 

c) Les néologismes sont des mots nouveaux qui sont créés par les auteurs de la Septante 
. . . parce que le stock de mots de la langue grecque n’avait rien pour exprimer le sens de 
l’hébreu. (Eynikel 1999, 146) 

d) Hatten hebräische Ausdrücke keine passende Entsprechung im zeitgenössischen 
griechischen Wortschatz oder wollte man ihre unvergleichliche Einzigartigkeit zum 

                                                        
90 In the study in which this definition is given, the term ‘LXX’ refers broadly to the corpus of Greek 

translations of the canonical books of the Hebrew Bible and not narrowly to the Greek translation of the 
Pentateuch. 

91 Throughout the chapter “La langue de la Septante” (BGS, 223–66), Harl uses the term ‘LXX’ only with 
reference to the Greek versions of the books of the Hebrew canon. The language of the original Greek 
compositions included in the Septuagint is not discussed at all. 



72 

Ausdruck bringen, bildeten die Übersetzer zuweilen Neuschöpfungen. . . . Es ist 
allerdings auch in Betracht zu ziehen, dass manche dieser angeblichen biblischen 
Neologismen (Wörter, die vor bzw. ausser ihrer biblischen Verwendung nicht belegt sind) 
in Wirklichkeit geläufige Wörter waren, die ausser in der Septuaginta an keiner anderen 
Stelle mehr bezeugt sind. (Tilly 2005, 72–73) 

A point on which most of the above-quoted definitions converge is that the Septuagint 
neologisms are ‘new’ words coined by the translators of the Hebrew Bible in order to 
render Hebrew terms for which no adequate equivalent (or no equivalent at all) existed 
in Greek. The objection that one might want to raise against this statement, as well as 
against the definitions that it summarizes, concerns the assumption underlying it, namely 
that the Septuagint is a translation from end to end, and, further, that the coinage of the 
Septuagint neologisms is related exclusively to the translation technique of the Greek 
translators of the Hebrew Bible. This is a narrow way of treating the phenomenon of 
neologisms in the Septuagint. It is true, of course, that as much as approximately 95 
percent of the corpus that we commonly call the Septuagint (LXX)92 consists of 
translated texts that have a Hebrew or Aramaic Vorlage, either preserved or posited. 
There are, however, a small number of books, or portions of books, which form part of 
the Septuagint but have no Semitic Vorlage since they were originally written in Greek: 
2 Maccabees (except for the prefixed letters, 1:1–2:18), 3 and 4 Maccabees, the Wisdom 
of Solomon, Additions B and E (3:13a–g; 8:12a–x Rahlfs) and the colophon (F:11=10:3l 
Rahlfs) to Esther, and the translator’s prologue to Sirach (Prol. 1:1–36).93 This list could 
be extended to include more books or portions of books, the original language of which 
is a matter of debate, e.g. Baruch 3:9–5:9 and the Epistle of Jeremiah, or even Judith, the 
Additions to Daniel, and the Psalms of Solomon, for which it has been claimed that they 
may have been written in a Septuagintizing Greek rather than translated from a Semitic 

                                                        
92 In Septuagint studies the term ‘Septuagint’ has been used either narrowly or broadly to denote: (a) the 

‘Septuagint proper,’ that is, the translation of the Pentateuch into Greek by seventy (actually 
seventy-two) Jewish elders in Alexandria in the third century BCE, according to the legend preserved in 
the Letter of Aristeas; (b) the ‘extended Septuagint,’ that is, the Greek translations of the twenty-four 
canonical books of the Hebrew Bible, plus the so-called deuterocanonical or apocryphal books, which 
include both translations of books or portions of books outside the Hebrew canon and Jewish writings 
originally composed in Greek. To distinguish the original or oldest recoverable translations of the books 
of the Hebrew canon, which were made after the translation of the Pentateuch, from the latter and from 
later revisions and new translations, the term Old Greek (OG) is used; (c) the modern diplomatic or 
reconstructed editions of the texts mentioned in (b); (d) the Greek version of a particular book of the 
Septuagint corpus. See Tov 1988, 161– ‑62, 181; Jobes and Silva 2000, 30–32; Dines 2004, 1–3. Unless 
otherwise specified, the present study will be using the term ‘Septuagint’ with reference to the Göttingen 
critical edition of the Septuagint, supplemented, for the books not yet published in this series, by Rahlfs’ 
partially critical edition of the Septuagint from 1935, as revised by R. Hanhart in 2006. See 1.9. 

93 See BGS, 84–85. Dorival (BGS, 84) adds to the list of original Greek compositions contained in the 
Septuagint the neo-testamentary Odes 9 and 13, and the slightly posterior Ode 14. He does not include 
Ode 12 (Prayer of Manasseh), which may be an original Greek composition rather than a translation (see 
CCS, 336–38). One may also mention here the Greek ‘pluses’ to be found in some Septuagint books, e.g. 
the ca. 130 verses in the Septuagint of Proverbs (see d’Hamonville 2000, 43, 48–56) and vv. 2:9a–e and 
42:17a–e in the Septuagint of Job (see Gray 1920), which have no equivalent in the Masoretic Text.  
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Vorlage.94 The original Greek compositions form a subgroup within the so-called 
deuterocanonical or apocryphal books, which themselves occupy a somewhat marginal 
position within the Septuagint.95 Yet, this is no reason to consider them negligible when 
Septuagintal linguistic features such as the neologisms are discussed, although the 
occurrence of the latter in the original Greek books is apparently due to different 
reasons than those that account for their occurrence in the translated ones.96 It may even 
be that this particular linguistic feature is much more prominent in the original Greek 
compositions than it is in the translated books of the Septuagint.97 Accordingly, a 
definition of what constitutes a Septuagint neologism should not leave out of account the 
new coinages that occur in the non-translated books of the Septuagint. 

1.3.2 Definitions put forward in Septuagint lexicography 

a) Neubildungen der LXX oder Wörter, welche dem Sprachschatze dieser Übersetzung 
allein eigentümlich sind. Zu diesen zählen diejenigen Vokabeln, welche, so weit bis jetzt 
nachgewiesen, von keinem Schriftsteller früherer Zeit gebraucht worden sind und nur von 

                                                        
94 For the original language of Baruch and the Epistle of Jeremiah, see CCS, 488, 492–93 and 522–25, 

respectively; for Judith, see CCS, 227–28 and Joosten 2012; for the Additions to Daniel, see CCS, 557, 
559–61; for the Psalms of Solomon, see Joosten 2015. 

95 The deuterocanonical/apocryphal books are included, indiscriminately from the Greek translations of the 
canonical books of the Hebrew Bible, in the earliest Christian manuscripts that contain the whole of the 
Greek Old Testament, namely the uncial codices Vaticanus (B), Sinaiticus (a), and Alexandrinus (A) from 
the fourth and fifth centuries CE. B contains all the deuterocanonical books bar 1–4 Maccabees, which 
are found in A. a includes 1 and 4 Maccabees but lacks 1 Esdras, Baruch, and the Epistle of Jeremiah. See 
Swete 1914, 201–2. Rather arbitrarily, certain modern scholars leave out of any discussion of the 
Septuagint those deuterocanonical/apocryphal books that have no known Semitic Vorlage. Cf., for 
example, Melvin K.H. Peters, “Septuagint,” ABD 5:1094: “Despite the long-established contrary practice 
(such as found in Rahlfs’ manual edition), whole books without known Hebrew equivalents are not 
considered Septuagint. They are usually listed also as Apocrypha and even Pseudepigrapha, and again, 
since much of LXX discussion concerns translation technique, that question is moot in such books.” 

96 On the reasons that may motivate the creation of neologisms in a translated book of the Septuagint, e.g. 
the book of Psalms, see Munnich 1982, 159–206, esp. 202–6, and 535–36. 

97 Although there are no statistical data concerning the number of ‘new’ words to be found in each and 
every book of the Septuagint, one can postulate that some of the non-canonical books, and especially 
some of the original Greek compositions among them, have a very high proportion of neologisms—if not 
the highest of all the books of the Septuagint. This supposition rests on the large number of Septuagint 
hapax legomena (words that occur only once in the Septuagint) to be found in these books and on the 
correlation between hapax legomena and neologisms that studies measuring the productivity of affixes in 
text corpora of present-day languages have demonstrated to exist (see Baayen and Renouf 1996, 76). 
Indeed, five deuterocanonical books (2, 3, 4 Maccabees, Sirach, and Wisdom), four of which were 
originally composed in Greek, exhibit the highest number of Septuagint hapax legomena of all the books 
of the Septuagint (see 1.2.5). If the above-mentioned correlation between hapax legomena and neologisms 
can be proved to be valid for an ancient, mixed corpus of translation- and composition-Greek texts such as 
the Septuagint, then it is expected that the aforenamed deuterocanonical/apocryphal books will exhibit a 
very high number of neologisms—if not the highest in the Septuagint.  
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solchen späteren, welche in sachlicher Abhängigkeit zur LXX stehen, wie das Neue 
Testament, Philo, Josephus oder Kirchenschriftsteller. (Hartung 1886, 22)98 

b) Vokabeln, die nur in der LXX oder erstmalig in der LXX belegt sind und für die 
spätere Literatur prägend geworden sind, werden mit * gekennzeichnet. (Rehkopf 1989, 
viii)99 

c) When a word appears to be proper to the LXX and the literature depending on it, it is 
characterized as a neologism. If it occurs in the LXX as well as in the contemporary 
papyri and literature (beginning with Polybius, 2nd c. BCE), it is also labelled as a 
neologism but a question mark is added. The label “neol.” suggests then that the word in 
question was probably not used before the time of the composition of the LXX.100 (Lust 
in LEH, xiv) 

d) The asterisk, *, signifies that the word is not attested earlier than the Septuagint. The 
decision in this regard, mostly dependent on Liddell, Scott, and Jones’s dictionary, can be 
debatable. Many papyri and other epigraphical material are undated or cannot be dated 
with confidence. Words so marked do not have to be neologisms created by Septuagint 
translators. When a word or usage marked with an asterisk is attested in Polybius, for 
instance, it is likely that its absence prior to the Septuagint is due to incomplete 
attestation, for Polybius is hardly under direct influence of the Septuagint. In this 
connection it may be interesting to know whether an etymologically and semantically 
related word or words are attested earlier than the entry word. . . . These neologisms 
amount to about 1,900, roughly one fifth of the total LXX vocabulary. The asterisk is 
also used in the main body of the entry . . . where the uncertainty equally prevails, and 
perhaps to a greater degree. (Muraoka in GELS, xiii) 

In most of the above-quoted definitions, the main criterion for the designation of a word 
occurring in the Septuagint as a neologism seems to be its being proper to the Septuagint, 
and, further, to the literature depending on it. These definitions practically equate the 
neologisms with what in older literature was known as voces solum biblicae et 
ecclesiasticae. They imply that the neologisms were coined by the translators/authors 
of the Septuagint, were used exclusively in the Septuagint and other Jewish-Greek 
writings, the New Testament, and, later, the writings of the Church Fathers, which 
were based on or influenced by the Septuagint, and did not infiltrate the general 
language, as they are not attested in secular texts. It cannot be denied, of course, that 

                                                        
98 Hartung’s Septuaginta-Studien: Ein Beitrag zur Gräcität dieser Bibelübersetzung (1886) is mentioned 

along with the modern Septuagint lexica because, being, to the best of our knowledge, the first study 
which attempted to identify the neologisms of the Septuagint, it anticipated the efforts of modern-day 
Septuagint lexicographers to treat this linguistic feature. 

99 To be precise, Rehkopf here does not give a definition of neologism, since he does not use the term 
‘neologism,’ yet the words that he marks with an asterisk correspond to the ones designated as neologisms 
in other Septuagint lexica, e.g. in LEH.  

100 Cf. LEH, ciii: “The qualifier neol. at the end of a lemma indicates that the word in question is a 
neologism. In other words, that lemma occurs only in the LXX and in the literature based on it.” 
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words that are peculiar to the Septuagint have a good chance of having been coined by 
the translators/authors of the books that belong to this corpus.101 However, the 
designation of a word as a neologism cannot depend solely on its occurring exclusively in 
a specific corpus or a specific type of literature; this may, after all, be due to pure chance 
in some cases. The most striking example one can adduce to illustrate this last point is 
the word προσήήλυτος, which until recently was thought to be peculiar to the Septuagint 
and the literature depending on it. The publication in 2011 by Butera and Moffitt of a 
fragment of papyrus (P.Duk. inv. 727r) found in a Faiyum mummy cartonnage, which 
mentions a commotion caused by some newcomers (προσήήλυτοι) who took possession of 
a piece of land, shows that the term belonged to the vernacular language of the 
mid-to-late third century BCE (that is, close to the time of the translation of the 
Pentateuch into Greek)102 and did not, at that time, have the religious signification 
(“Gentile convert to Judaism”) that the Septuagint scholarship attributed to it, but 
rather denoted an alien resident.103  

A definition like that proposed by Muraoka, which gives pre-eminence to the 
chronological factor (somewhat downplayed in the other definitions), comes closer to 
what the term ‘neologism’ commonly denotes: a word (but also a meaning, usage, etc.) 
perceived as new at a particular time, its novelty being made evident by the lack of any 
attestations of it before this particular time.  

To be sure, at a distance of more than two thousand years from the nearly 
four-century-long period of composition of the Septuagint, it is impossible to pronounce 
with any certainty whether a word occurring in one of the books of the Septuagint 
corpus was ‘new’ at the time of translation/composition of this book, let alone to 
determine with confidence whether it was coined by the translator/author of this 
particular book.104 Our knowledge of the Greek language of that period is so 
fragmentary, the amount of perished works so incommensurable, that the modern 

                                                        
101 This is apparently the case with the words coined to express Jewish realities that had no common Greek 

equivalent. As Harl (BGS, 246) points out, these neologisms are quite rare. Already Swete (1914, 307) 
had noted five characteristic examples of words “coined or adopted to express Semitic ideas”: ἀκροβυστίία, 
ἀναθεµατίίζειν, ὁλοκαύύτωµα, σκανδαλίίζειν, σπλαγχνίίζειν (see the discussion of these terms in Dorival 
2016, 291–92). The same can be said of the words that are “precise replicas” of the Hebrew (see Tov 
1999, 140). 

102 The papyrus has been dated on palaeographical grounds to between 260 and 220 BCE, “though a date as 
late as 150 BCE cannot be ruled out” (Butera and Moffitt 2011, 202).  

103 See Butera and Moffitt 2011, 202 and Moffitt and Butera 2013. Cf. the example of διασάάφησις discussed 
by Lee 1983, 47 and Aitken 2014, 72–75. 

104 See on this point Barr’s (2014a, 100) important remark: “The fact that the LXX is the earliest quotable 
evidence does not necessarily mean that it created the word as a neologism. In many cases it is more likely 
that the term in question is a koine term which happens by chance not to be registered at any date before 
the third century. . . . I cannot see any reason why the LXX would have ‘coined’ words like κυνόόµυια 
(κυνάάµυια) or χοιρογρύύλλιος. One could see some sense where some specific Jewish motivation could be 
discerned, as in θυσιαστήήριον perhaps, but hardly in ῥοΐΐσκος, a term for the ‘little pomegranates’ of ritual 
garments.” Cf. the remarks of Dover (1997, 117) on the difficulty of determining the paternity of a word 
attested for the first time in an author of the Classical period. 
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lexicographers’ endeavour to distinguish between what is ‘new’ and what is ‘old,’ what is 
conscious coinage and what is accidental first attestation in the vocabulary of certain 
works that have haphazardly survived from the centuries around the turn of the 
Common Era, may at first blush seem to be hopeless. A word that may appear to us to 
be a neologism of a text written, say, in the second century BCE may in fact be an 
archaism that the author of the text had gleaned from a non-surviving work of, say, the 
fifth century BCE. Moreover, due to our knowledge of the ancient Greek language 
being based exclusively on written texts, we are not in the position to know if, and for 
how long, a word was in use in the oral language before its first recorded instance in a 
text known to us. Deissmann’s (1908, 45) note of caution, that words that we think of 
as ‘new’ in biblical texts are often “little discoveries” of the lexicographers rather than 
inventions of the authors of these texts, should always be borne in mind.105  

Such considerations make us wonder whether it would be more apposite to use a term 
other than ‘neologism’ to designate those words that appear to us to be novel because we 
find them attested for the first time in a given ancient text. The term ‘protologism’ 
would have been more appropriate had it not already been introduced in linguistics by 
M. Epstein to designate something quite different, namely a “freshly minted word not 
yet widely accepted.”106 Proton legomenon, a term originating in Classical philology, 
seems to us to be the most apt choice, as it places emphasis not on the real or presumed 
novelty of a word, but on the chronological fact of its being attested for the first time in 
extant Greek literature. A proton legomenon in one of the books of the Septuagint 
(either a translation or an original Greek composition) may be a word coined by the 
translator/author of this book, or a more or less recently coined word that the 
translator/author picked up from his linguistic milieu (a ‘protologism’ sensu Epstein), 
or an old word that existed in the oral and/or the written language for quite a long 
time—centuries, even—but, owing to the vagaries of preservation of ancient texts, left 
no traces in any other extant text earlier than the Septuagint book in which we 
encounter it for the first time; it may even be a word that the translator/author 
reinvented or coined independently, unaware of its previous instances. A Septuagint 
proton legomenon can be a Septuagint hapax legomenon or an absolute hapax 
legomenon, a word recurring exclusively in Jewish-Christian literature or a word 
recurring in both Jewish-Christian and secular texts. Due to the term ‘neologism’ being 

                                                        
105 “Ebenso natürlich ist es, dass viele Wörter in sämtlichen auf uns gekommenen Texten nur selten, oft nur 

ein einziges Mal konstatiert werden können. Dass diese alle von den betreffenden Verfassern im 
Augenblick neu gebildet worden seien, wird kein verständiger Mensch glauben: es sind Fündlein der 
Lexikographen, nicht Erfindungen der Autoren.” Cf. Harl (BGS, 247–48), who speaks of the 
‘pseudo-neologisms’ of the Septuagint.  

106 See Epstein 2012, 101: “Protologisms and neologisms are different age groups of verbal population. 
Along with the decrepit, obsolescent archaisms facing death, and strong, thriving middle-aged words that 
make up the bulk of the vocabulary, we should recognize neologisms as the youngsters vigorously making 
their way into public spaces, and protologisms as the newborns still in their cradles and nurtured by their 
parents. Once a protologism has found its way into common usage, it becomes a neologism.” On this 
term see also Aitken 2013, 316 and Haacker 2001, 56n17. 
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established in Septuagint literature as well as in studies in other fields dealing with texts 
from a range of historical periods, it is rather difficult to use proton legomenon as its 
substitute. Yet, when discussing the neologisms occurring in historical corpora, it is 
useful to keep in mind that what we are actually talking about is proton legomena. 

Another point that can be made in relation to the definitions presented in both 1.3.1 
and 1.3.2, is that, in most of them, the term ‘neologism’ is used with regard to new 
words. Only two definitions, those by Harl (1.3.1b) and Muraoka (1.3.2d), are broader 
and include new meanings and new usages of existing words, respectively.107 Indeed, 
the typologies proposed by modern linguists to account for the neology production in 
various present-day languages usually go beyond the bipartite distinction of formal and 
semantic neologisms and encompass other categories as well. Of the numerous typologies 
that have been put forward over the years, we may mention here the typology of 
neologisms in French proposed by Pruvost and Sablayrolles (2012, 95–117), which, 
mutatis mutandis, seems relevant to the discussion of the Septuagint neologisms. This 
typology distinguishes between four internal matrices, which are responsible for the 
creation of neologisms within a language, and one external, which is associated with the 
borrowing of loanwords from other languages. Of the four internal matrices (the 
morpho-semantic, the syntactic-semantic, the purely morphological, and the 
semantic-pragmatic), the most relevant to the discussion of the Septuagint neologisms are 
the first two: the morpho-semantic matrix, which produces neologisms by affixation, 
composition, blending, onomatopoeia, paronymy, etc., and the syntactic-semantic 
matrix, which has to do with changes of syntactic function (e.g. conversion or 
recategorization, transitivisation of intransitive verbs, etc.), on the one hand, and 
semantic changes undergone by words via extension or restriction of their meaning, 
metaphor, metonymy, and other figures, on the other hand. 

The only Septuagint lexicon that sought to come up with a convenient taxonomy of 
the Septuagint vocabulary, and of its neologisms in particular, is Chamberlain’s The 
Greek of the Septuagint.108 The most relevant categories presented in it are the “hapax 
legomena,” the “words first found in the LXX,” and the “words with no parallel 
meanings attested in secular Greek.”109 Yet, as we shall have the opportunity to point 
out in the following (1.4.4 and 1.5), the way in which this lexicon has dealt with some 
of these categories leaves a lot to be desired. 

                                                        
107 Muraoka (2008, 230) interestingly elaborates further on this, apropos of the neologisms listed in the 

LEH lexicon: “LEH have counted only new lexemes, not new senses or constructions, phraseologies, 
collocations of the already known lexemes. LEH, of course, does not list, for example, inflected forms of 
nouns, especially verbs, which are attested for the first time in the LXX.” Cf. Aitken (2013, 321), who 
calls for “more descriptors of so-called new words, identifying them as semantic extensions, unattested 
compounds, morphological extensions, foreign loans, and so on.” 

108 See GS xi–xxix. 
109 See GS, xvi–xxii. 
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1.4 Identification of neologisms in the Septuagint lexica 

Unlike other lexical features, such as the Septuagint hapax legomena (unique attestations 
in the Septuagint), which can nowadays easily and speedily be detected and quantified 
with the help of computer software programs, the Septuagint neologisms demand 
painstaking investigation in order to be identified. As a result, although we have at our 
disposal precise statistical data concerning the occurrence and the distribution of the 
Septuagint hapax legomena in the individual books of the Septuagint,110 we lack 
analogous data with regard to the neologisms.111 Greek lexicography lacks the equivalent 
of the Chronological English Dictionary (Finkenstaedt, Leisi, and Wolff 1970), which 
lists some 80,000 words in order of their earliest known occurrence in written English, 
or the Oxford English Dictionary, which dates the first recorded uses of English words. 
One might, of course, have recourse to the four lexica of the Septuagint,112 which have 
commendably made the endeavour, unprecedented in Greek lexicography, to mark the 
neologisms, yet, for reasons that we will explain further below, the data that they offer 
are not always accurate and reliable.  

In the following, we will attempt to briefly survey and evaluate the ways in which the 
compilers of these lexica have identified and measured the neologisms that occur in the 
Septuagint. 

1.4.1. Rehkopf’s Septuaginta-Vokabular  (SV) 

In his Septuaginta-Vokabular, Rehkopf marks with an asterisk the words that are 
attested only in the Septuagint113 or that first appear in the Septuagint and subsequently 
recur in the literature dependent on it (see 1.3.2b). The number of words thus marked 
amounts to 944. It has to be noted, though, that about one-sixth of them are Greek 
transliterations of Hebrew or Aramaic words.114 Rehkopf further uses a double asterisk 

                                                        
110 See, e.g., the graph in Wagner 1999, 5. 
111 At best, we can find non-exhaustive lists of neologisms and hapax legomena in introductions to editions 

or translations of individual books of the Septuagint or in specialized lexical studies. The volumes of La 
Bible d’Alexandrie are especially informative in this regard. 

112 Rehkopf’s Septuaginta-Vokabular [SV] (1989), Lust, Eynikel, and Hauspie’s Greek-English Lexicon of 
the Septuagint [LEH] (first edition, with the collaboration of G. Chamberlain, 1992–1996; revised 
edition, 2003; third corrected edition 2015), Muraoka’s A Greek-English Lexicon of the Septuagint 
[GELS] (first edition, covering only the Twelve Prophets, 1993; revised edition, covering the entire 
Septuagint, 2009), and Chamberlain’s The Greek of the Septuagint: A Supplemental Lexicon [GS] 
(2011).  

113 Rehkopf’s textual base is Rahlfs’ Septuaginta; his Septuagint vocabulary list was established on the basis 
of the Hatch and Redpath Concordance to the Septuagint. 

114 The transliterated words are mainly proper names, technical terms relating to religion, architecture, 
measures and weights, etc., for which the translators could not find exact equivalents in Greek, as well as 
words which were contextually difficult or totally unknown to them (e.g. rare Hebrew words or hapax 
legomena) or which they mistook for proper names. Left untranslated and phonetically transcribed into 
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to mark twenty words, which, at the time of Vokabular’s compilation, were not 
registered in LSJ.115 Most of these words are Septuagint neologisms, many of which 
remained unrecorded in LSJ’s Revised Supplement of 1996.116  

To identify the words that fall under the above-mentioned description, Rehkopf relied 
on LSJ,117 a dictionary that has often been criticized for its inadequate treatment of the 
Septuagint lexical material.118 As a result, his list of asterisked words is neither exhaustive 
nor free from error. To give just a few examples, µονοφάάγος (4 Macc 2:7) is attested as 
early as the Attic Old Comedy (Ar. V. 923; Amips. fr. 24 Kock), as LSJ informs us; 
ἀποσκυθίίζω, which in 4 Macc 10:7 denotes “to scalp,” is first found in Euripides (Tr. 
1026) in the sense “to close crop or shave the head”; γνωριστήής, in 4 Kgdms 23:24, is 
previously attested in Antipho (5.94), albeit in a different sense; σκηνοπηγίία, a cultic 
term in the Septuagint (9x), shows up first in Aristotle, who uses it of a swallow’s 
nest-building (HA 612b22). Evidently, Rehkopf’s list of asterisked ‘new’ words 
comprises a certain number of Septuagint semantic neologisms, which should have been 
flagged in a different way.  

1.4.2 Lust,  Eynikel,  and Hauspie’s Greek-English Lexicon of the 
Septuagint  (LEH) 

In his “Introduction” to LEH, J. Lust explains that the lexicon uses two qualifiers to 
mark the neologisms that occur in the Septuagint, “neol.,” for the words that are proper 

                                                                                                                                            
Greek characters, they are indeclinable, except for a few which were hellenized by being integrated into 
the Greek morphological system (e.g. ὁ γειώώρας, of Aramaic origin); some of the latter (as well as some 
others, e.g. the religious terms πασχα and σαββατα, both Aramaic loanwords) were probably in use 
among Greek-speaking Jews before the Pentateuch was translated into Greek (Thackeray 1909, 32; Tov 
1988, 171–72; Joosten 2006, 358; id. 2010, 59). Bar very few, which were taken over into the New 
Testament and entered the language of Christian worship (e.g. αµην, αλληλουια), the transliterated words, 
being for the most part “translations of embarrassment,” occur only in the Septuagint, once or passim, 
and did not gain any currency as loanwords in the general language (see Thackeray 1909, 31–36; Tov 
1973, 81; id. 1999, 174–82; BGS, 261–62; Dorival 1996, 529–30; GS, xv–xvi, 188). Their number is 
hard to estimate accurately. Simotas (1969) gives a non-exhaustive list of 485 transliterated words, which 
includes a few of the most characteristic proper names. Rehkopf’s SV lists 147 transliterations, LEH some 
190, Chamberlain’s GS 176, which do not recur in Christian literature, whereas Muraoka’s GELS, with 
few exceptions, does not record the transliterated words. Transliterations are, strictly speaking, 
neologisms. Cf. Hauspie 2001, 19n5. 

115 However, a few of these words (e.g. ἀναπηδύύω, ἀνδρογύύναιος, διαµαχίίζοµαι, πάάρινος) had already been 
added in the 1968 Supplement. µήήνισις was added in the 1996 Revised Supplement. 

116 E.g. ἐκκόόλαµµα (Exod 36:13), κοσµοφορέέω (4 Macc 15:31), προσερυθριάάω (TobGII 2:14), πυρόόπνους (3 
Macc 6:34), ῥάάγµα (Amos 6:11), ὑποκαλύύπτω (Exod 26:12). A few of the doubly asterisked words in SV 
are readings recorded in the Hatch and Redpath Concordance to the Septuagint and adopted by Rahlfs 
but relegated to the critical apparatus in the Göttingen Septuagint. E.g. ἐπαινεστόός Rahlfs/ἐπαινετόός 
Göttingen (Ezek 26:17), φρουρόόω Rahlfs/φρουρέέω Göttingen (Jdt 3:6). 

117 See SV, viii. 
118 See LEH, xi–xii, with further references; GELS, vii; GS, ix and xiiin21; Lee 2004, 68; Hauspie 2004; 

Dorival 2016, 271. 
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to the Septuagint and the literature based on it, and “neol.?” for the words that occur 
both in the Septuagint and in contemporary literary and documentary texts, beginning 
with Polybius (see 1.3.2c). Lust sounds a note of caution concerning the uncertainty that 
prevails with respect to the dating of both the books of the Septuagint and their 
contemporary documentary texts, which makes the labelling of any Septuagint word as 
“neol.” or “neol.?” only tentative and doubtful.119 Although LEH does not claim to be 
exhaustive in its tracking down of the Septuagint neologisms,120 the number of the latter 
that it gives is impressive: 1,280 words are marked as “neol.” and 398 as “neol.?”.121 
These 1,678 neologisms with or without question mark constitute about 17 percent, or 
nearly one sixth, of the total 9,864 headwords contained in the lexicon.  

An objection that one may raise about LEH’s treatment of the Septuagint neologisms 
regards the qualifier “neol.?”. Taking the second century BCE, and more specifically 
Polybius’ time (ca. 200–ca. 120 BCE), as a boundary for distinguishing the words that 
occur in the Septuagint, as well as in literary and non-literary texts contemporary to, but 
not dependent upon it, from those Septuagint words that do not occur in any secular 
texts seems to be a questionable choice. As generally accepted, the composition of the 
Septuagint started in the first half of the third century BCE (perhaps as early as 280 
BCE);122 at the time when Polybius completed his Histories (composed over the course 
of nearly half a century, between ca. 167 and 151 and ca. 146 and 120 BCE),123 the 
Pentateuch and the bulk of the other canonical books of the Hebrew Bible had probably 
already been translated into Greek;124 a number of canonical and most of the 
deuterocanonical/apocryphal books were translated/composed after 120 BCE and as late 
as the second century CE (see Appendix 1). The phrases “not used before the time of the 
composition of the LXX” and “beginning with Polybius,” in the definition quoted at 
1.3.2c, imply that, in the LEH lexicon, the term ‘Septuagint’ is used in a restricted sense 
to designate only the canonical books, which were presumably translated into Greek 
between the early third century BCE and Polybius’ time. One would have wished that a 
more refined chronological categorisation and labelling of the Septuagint neologisms had 
been made.125 

                                                        
119 LEH, xiv. 
120 LEH, xxiv. 
121 The ca. 190 Greek transliterations of Semitic words recorded in LEH are not treated as neologisms. 
122 See Collins 1992. 
123 See Appendix 1 and 7.3. 
124 According to the translator’s prologue to Sirach (vv. 24–25), the Greek translations of “the Law, the 

Prophecies, and the rest of the books” were already in existence before his arrival in Egypt in 132 BCE. 
See BGS, 86–89. 

125 Cf., for example, the classification of the vocabulary of the New Testament proposed in Thayer’s A 
Greek-English Lexicon of the New Testament (1889, 687–88): words first used between 322 and 280 
BCE are labeled as “Later (i.e. post-Aristotelian) Greek”; words first used between 280 and 150 BCE are 
also registered as “Later Greek,” but with “Sept.” appended to them, if they also occur in the Septuagint; 
words which first appear between 150 and 100 BCE in the Septuagint as well as in secular authors are 
enrolled as “Biblical Greek” with the name of the secular author added; words first used between 100 
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Furthermore, despite a lexicographical research based on LSJ, DGE, Preisigke-
Kiessling, and other specialized works,126 the labelling of the Septuagint neologisms in 
LEH is often confusing. Even the rule of thumb for distinguishing between the words 
attested only in the Septuagint and the literature dependent on it and the words attested 
in the Septuagint as well as in secular texts from the second century BCE onwards does 
not seem to be followed consistently in the lexicon. We may take as an example the 
word ἀµνάάς, which is marked as “neol.,” although the reader is referred to Lee (1983, 
108), who provides the extra-Septuagintal attestations of the word in Theocritus (8.35) 
and in a third-century BCE papyrus (P.Cair.Zen. 3.59406 [256–248 BCE]); LSJ’s 
Revised Supplement provides the same information. We shall give a few more examples 
taken from 2 Maccabees, the Septuagint book under examination in the present study: 
µεταγίίνοµαι (2 Macc 2:1, 2) is characterized as “neol.,” although the reader is referred 
to the Revised Supplement of LSJ, which cites the first attestation of the verb in Hesiod 
(Th. 607); δᾳδουχίία (2 Macc 4:22) is also marked as “neol.,” although it occurs in 
second- and first-century BCE honorific decrees (Priene 51, XII.167 [ca. 120 BCE]; 
SEG 30:93 [20/19 BCE]); the same goes for προήήγορος (2 Macc 7:2, 4), whose first 
instance is found in an inscription dated to the fourth century BCE (Ephesos 572.1), as 
well as for ἀπαρασήήµαντος (2 Macc 15:36) and φιλοπολίίτης (2 Macc 14:37), which are 
attested in second-/first-century BCE honorific decrees (IK Perge 12.46 and Ephesos 
116.3, respectively); πολυπλάάσιος (2 Macc 9:16) has the qualifier “neol.,” although it 
occurs outside of 2 Maccabees in an epigram (AP 6.152) written by Agis, a poet datable 
to the late third or early second century BCE;127 φορεῖον (2 Macc 3:27, 9:8; Song 3:9) is 
also labelled as “neol.,” although it is found in Polybius (30.25.18) and, before him, in 
Dinarchus (1.36); the same goes for ἐναπερείίδοµαι (2 Macc 9:4), which is a Polybian 
neologism (22.13.2); τηγανίίζω (2 Macc 7:5), first found in a fragment of the 
third-century BCE comic poet Posidippus (fr. 5 Kock), and διαρρυθµίίζω (2 Macc 7:22), 
attested in an Attic inscription (IG I3 475.70) as early as 409/8 BCE (i.e. prior to 
Polybius), are marked as “neol.?”; the same label is attached to κατάάκλειστος (2 Macc 
3:19; 3 Macc 1:18; Wis 18:4), first recorded in the third-century BCE poet Callimachus 
(fr. 401 Pfeiffer); δυσπέέτηµα, which, aside from 2 Macc 5:20, only recurs in the 
ecclesiastical writer Macarius (fourth–fifth century CE), and even later in the Life of 
Theodore the Studite (PG 99:296A), is also characterized as “neol.?”; ἀκατάάγνωστος, a 
neologism of 2 Maccabees (4:47), is regarded neither as “neol.” nor as “neol.?”; this is 
also the case with the absolute hapax legomena ἀναγνείία (2 Macc 4:13) and ἀρρενωδῶς 

                                                                                                                                            
BCE and 1 CE are registered as “Later Greek,” and so forth. Since the term ‘Septuagint’ is used narrowly 
in this classification to designate only the canonical books of the Greek Old Testament, a word registered 
as “Biblical Greek” has “Apocr.” appended to it if it occurs in one of the Apocryphal books.  

126 LEH, xvi. 
127 See Waltz 1931, 183. 
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(2 Macc 10:35).128 Be it noted that, for all these words, LSJ and its Revised Supplement 
(1996) provide the information that would have permitted their correct labelling. 

Similar inconsistencies have been detected with respect to other Septuagint books,129 
suggesting a large-scale mislabelling of the neologisms in LEH. 

1.4.3 Muraoka’s A Greek-English Lexicon of the Septuagint  
(GELS) 

In Muraoka’s Septuagint lexicon, neologisms are marked by an asterisk. As can be 
deduced from the statement quoted in 1.3.2d and from the explanation of the symbols 
used in the lexicon (on page xxii of the “Introduction”), the asterisk in GELS serves to 
denote both new words (* at the end of the first line of a given entry) and new senses or 
usages (* in the main body of the entry) unattested prior to the Septuagint. Muraoka’s 
imprecise statement on page xiii of his “Introduction” may lead to the mistaken 
assumption that the very high number of neologisms recorded in his lexicon (“1,900, 
roughly one fifth of the total LXX vocabulary”)130 includes only new words.131 The 

                                                        
128 Here is a sample of words which in LEH are qualified as “neol.,” although they are attested outside the 

Septuagint and the literature dependent on it, in most of the cases prior to the second century BCE: 
ἀδυναµέέω (E. fr. 156.3 Austin); ἄµοιρος (A. Th. 733 and elsewhere); ἀποργίίζοµαι (Men. Sam. 683); 
ἀφρόόνως (Isoc. 5.7 and elsewhere); διαµάάχοµαι (Hdt. 4.11.12 and elsewhere); διασκορπίίζω (Plb. 1.47.5); 
ἐκγεννάάω (Eup. fr. 99.1 Kock); ἔλασµα (Ph.Mech. Bel. 69.51 Thevenot; ID 1417.60 [155/4 BCE]); see 
Aitken (2014, 56–57), who, however, considers the epigraphical attestation of the word earlier than the 
one in Philo, probably because he takes Philo Mechanicus (ca. 240–200 BCE) for the first-century CE 
philosopher Philo Judaeus; LSJ uses the same abbreviation (Ph.) for both Philos; ζηλοτυπίία (Aeschin. 
3.81); καταβλέέπω (Call. Del. 303); κατανύύω (Hdt. 4.86 and elsewhere); κατατιτρώώσκω (Χ. HG 2.4.16); 
κατατυγχάάνω (D. 18.178); κατάάφοβος (Plb. 1.39.12); κοράάσιον (Philipid. fr. 36 Kock); µεγιστάάν (Men. 
fr. 1035 Kock); µελανόόοµαι (Hp. Epid. 7.1.47 [Epidemics 7 is dated to ca. 375–350 BCE. See EANS, 
409 and Craik 2015, 91]); µιαιφονίία (D. 25.84); οἰνοποτέέω (Call. Aet. 178 Pfeiffer); πατράάδελφος (Is. 
4.23); πολύύθρηνος (A. Ag. 711 and elsewhere); προσαναφέέρω (Chr.Wilck. 250.10 [225 BCE]); ὑπερτιµάάω 
(S. Ant. 284); φιλάάγαθος (Arist. MM 1212b18); φιλοµήήτωρ (Antiph. fr. 220 Kock); ψιθυρισµόός (Men. 
Mis. 140). ὁµοζηλίία and πολύύπαις, which in the Septuagint occur only in 4 Maccabees (13:25, 16:14), 
which is of a late date, are previously attested in Philodemus (Po. fr. 151.10 Janko) and in Strabo 
(17.3.19), respectively; ὁπλοποιέέω and πανηγυρισµόός occur in Wisdom (5:17 and 15:12, respectively) but 
also in Strabo (15.3.18) and in Dionysius of Halicarnassus (7.71.3), respectively, who may have been 
roughly contemporary with the author of the sapiential book. For all these words (bar ἀδυναµέέω, 
µελανόόοµαι, and ὁµοζηλίία), LSJ and its Revised Supplement (1996) provide information regarding their 
extra-Septuagintal, secular attestations.  

129 See, e.g., Cook (2002: § 23 and 72) who, in presenting a list of the neologisms occurring in the 
Septuagint of Proverbs, pinpoints 16 words which have been marked as “neol.?” by LEH, although they 
are attested prior to Polybius. 

130 The total number of headwords contained in the lexicon, is, according to Muraoka (GELS, xiii), 9,548. 
131 Cf., for example, the following comment by Aitken (2013, 319): “In Muraoka’s Lexicon we are told that 

there are 9,548 headwords, of which 1,900 are marked by an asterisk, indicating that the word is not 
attested earlier than the Septuagint.” Aitken justifiably expresses his wonder at the high number of 
neologisms postulated by the LEH and GELS lexica, which may lead one to assume that “one in five (25 
percent) Septuagint words could be a neologism. This clearly cannot be the case” (p. 320). Cf. id. 2014, 5: 
“Such a high percentage cannot be meaningful as it implies an artificial language to an extent 
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truth, however, is that the rounded number 1,900 includes both new words and new 
senses or usages. Our manual counting yielded that the asterisk in GELS has been used 
1,830 times to mark 1,159 headwords and 671 new senses/usages.  

In order to determine whether a word is “not attested earlier than the LXX,” 
Muraoka relied mainly on LSJ, acknowledging, however, that, since the dating of many 
ancient texts (especially those which are papyrological and epigraphical) is uncertain, 
“the decision in this regard . . . can be debatable.” Muraoka does not specify what “not 
attested earlier than the LXX” means, but in the pilot volume of his Septuagint lexicon 
which was confined to the books of the Minor Prophets [A Greek-English Lexicon of 
the Septuagint (Twelve Prophets), 1993] and where he uses the same phrase, he 
explains in a footnote that he means the third century BCE.132  

If one looks closely at how the asterisk symbol has been employed in GELS (flagging 
a headword, not in the main body of an entry), one finds out that it signals (a) words 
unattested prior to the Septuagint, which occur exclusively in it; (b) words unattested 
prior to the Septuagint, which are used by the translators/writers of the Septuagint, and 
are also found in secular writers of the last three centuries BCE, e.g. in Polybius, or in 
the inscriptions and the papyri of that period;133 and (c) words erroneously considered to 
be neologisms, as they are attested before the Septuagint either in the same sense as in the 
Septuagint or in a different sense.134 In the latter case, the mislabelling is probably due to 
the lexicographer’s reliance upon the authority of LSJ. The user of the lexicon cannot 
distinguish between these categories, especially between (a) and (b), since they are 
uniformly marked with the same symbol, the asterisk. Omissions are unavoidable, too. 
A sample checking of how many neologisms of 2 Maccabees have been registered in the 
lexicon shows that more than fifteen words that make their first appearance in surviving 
Greek literature in this book have not been asterisked.135  
  

                                                                                                                                            
unimaginable.” Dorival (2016, 279, 292), too, assuming that the number 1,900 refers exclusively to new 
lexemes, finds it to be “sûrement erroné.”  

132 GELS (TP), xiiin19. 
133 E.g. ἁλυσιδωτόός, ἀναζυγήή, βελόόστασις, διαβούύλιον, διεκβολήή, ἐξηχέέω, ἐπαποστέέλλω, κωπηλάάτης, 
παραδειγµατίίζω, προσαναφέέρω, σπαταλάάω, φορεῖον, χειραγωγέέω are found in Polybius and in the 
Septuagint. However, other words such as ἐναπερείίδοµαι, µεγαλοµερῶς, προεξαποστέέλλω, and 
σπειρηδόόν, which also occur in Polybius and in the Septuagint, are not asterisked.  

134 E.g. ἀδυναµέέω (E. fr. 156 Austin); ἀποποµπήή (Isoc. 5.117); ἀσύύνθετος (in the sense of “faithless,” D. 
19.136); ἀφρόόνως (S., Isoc., X., Pl., Arist.); γωνιαῖος (I.Eleusis 151.21 [ca. 342 BCE]); δυσκολίία (Pl. Lg. 
757e); ἐκγεννάάω (Eup. fr. 99 Kock); ἐκθηλάάζω (Arist. HA 587b27; Hp. Mul. 1.73); ἐπίίσαγµα (S. Ph. 
755); ἱερατεύύω (Lindos II 58.1 [311 BCE]); καταδαµάάζω (Th. 7.81.5); µονοφάάγος (Ar. V. 923; Amips. 
fr. 24 Kock); ξενιτείία (Democr. fr. 246 D.-K.); πρόόγνωσις (Hp. Art. 41.48); προήήγορος (Ephesos 572.1 
[ca. 340–320 BCE]); προσκήήνιον (IG XI,2 153.14 [297–279 BCE]); τυµπανίίζω (Eup. fr. 77 Kock; used 
figuratively in 1 Kgdms 21:14); φιλοφρόόνως (S., Hdt., X., Pl.); χλωρόότης (Hp. Hum. 9.10); ψύύλλος 
(Arist. HA 537a6); ὡραιόότης (X. Oec. 7.43). 

135 ἀλλοφυλισµόός, βαρβάάρως, δεξιάάζω, διάάσταλσις, δυσπέέτηµα, ἐλευστέέον, ἐνενηκονταετήής, ἐποξύύνω, 
ἱεροσύύληµα, Ἰουδαϊσµόός, κατευθικτέέω, οἰωνόόβρωτος, πρόόπτωσις, σπλαγχνισµόός, συσσύύρω, ὑψαυχενέέω, 
ψυχικῶς.  
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1.4.4 Chamberlain’s The Greek of the Septuagint :  A 
Supplemental Lexicon  (GS) 

The Greek of the Septuagint has been conceived of as a supplement to Bauer, Danker, et 
al.’s Greek-English Lexicon of the New Testament and Other Early Christian 
Literature (BDAG).136 Its author claims that it “represents the first systematic attempt 
to acknowledge every [Septuagint] word or use that conforms to ordinary expectations 
for fundamental/classical or Κοινήή Greek on the one hand, and on the other hand to 
account for all the instances in which ‘in manifold and diverse ways’ the LXX 
vocabulary confronts us with unprecedented challenges.”137 What Chamberlain considers 
to be “the distinctive contribution” of his lexicon to Septuagint studies is that it offers “a 
taxonomy of a limited number of specific categories which will account for nearly all the 
exceptions to common usage.”138 These categories are presented and discussed in the 
“Introduction” (pp. xii–xxix) and in Appendix I at the end of the book (pp. 187–201). 
The category that is most relevant to our discussion here is IV, “Words first found in the 
LXX” (xix–xx, 192–94).139 Chamberlain has drawn up two lists of such words, lists 
IV.A (pp. 192–94) and IV.B (p. 194). 

Word list IV.A contains 423 words, marked in the lexicon with the notation 
“LXX+,” which, “by the evidence, appear for the first time in the LXX, but are attested 
in later texts (Imperial papyri and inscriptions, or authors such as Plutarch) that do not 
seem to be influenced either by the LXX or by the Jewish or Christian communities.”140 
Chamberlain admits that most of the words that fall in this category are not listed in GS 
because “in all their LXX meanings they appear in early Christian literature and are 
adequately treated in BDAG.” He also “in general” excludes “words that appear, with 
the same meanings, in the substantial Hellenistic corpuses of Polybius, Strabo, and 
Diodorus Siculus, or in papyri and inscriptions that predate the Common Era,” on the 
grounds that “it is highly improbable that any LXX neologism would so quickly 
penetrate the secular culture.”  

If we check the words included in list IV.A against LSJ, which, together with BDAG, 
was used as a “lexical resource” by the lexicographer,141 we find that a number of them 
are attested prior to the translation of the Pentateuch into Greek (which, as previously 
noted, can be assigned a terminus post quem of ca. 280 BCE): these words first occur in 
the fragments of the tragic poets of the Classical period and the poets of the Middle and 

                                                        
136 GS, vii. 
137 GS, xii. 
138 GS, xii. 
139 Another category that is relevant to our discussion of neologisms, the hapax legomena, will be discussed 

in the immediately following section (1.5). 
140 GS, xix. 
141 GS, vii. 
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New Comedy,142 in Epicurus and Theophrastus,143 and in the Hippocratic corpus.144 We 
also find a number of words which, outside the Septuagint, are not attested in “later 
texts” but in pre-Common Era literary texts, for example in Hellenistic poetry of the 
third and second centuries BCE.145  

If we further check the same list against the electronic databases of ancient Greek 
literary, epigraphical, and papyrological texts (TLG, PHI, PN), we can track down even 
more words, which are attested prior to the Septuagint146 or prior to the Common 
Era.147 We can also see that, despite the lexicographer’s wish to exclude words that 
                                                        
142 E.g. ἀπογαλακτίίζω (Diph. fr. 74–75 Kock); βοτρύύδιον (Alex. fr. 172 Kock); εὐπάάρυφος (Nicostr.Com. 

fr. 9 Kock); σφυροκόόπος (title of a tragedy by Sophocles, fr. 482–486 Radt); δορατοφόόρος occurs in a 
lyric adespoton quoted by Dionysius of Halicarnassus (Comp. 17.38).  

143 E.g. ὅρµηµα (Epicur. fr. 34.29 Arrighetti) and ἐπιβρέέχω (Thphr. HP 2.6.5; Theophrastus’ botanical 
treatises were written around the turn of the third century BCE [see Amigues 1988, xii, xviii–xx]).  

144 E.g. ἐκπικραίίνω (Mul. 133.21; in a different sense than in the Septuagint); ἔξαρθρος (Art. 10.6; in a 
different sense than in the Septuagint); περιξύύω (Nat.Mul. 109.69). Although one may share 
Chamberlain’s cautiousness as regards the possibility of providing a precise chronology of the Hippocratic 
writings (p. xix: “The Hippocratic corpus is extensive and provides many parallels to LXX usage, but it 
was a developing tradition of which little can be dated with assurance”), one cannot ignore the 
approximative datings that have been proposed by scholars specializing in this literature, e.g. Jouanna 
(1992, 527–63), Craik (2015), and Jouanna, Laskaris, Craik, et al. (EANS, 404–20). The dates assigned 
to the Hippocratic treatises in which the aforecited words occur range from the mid-fifth to the 
mid-fourth centuries BCE. See Craik 2015, 111, 206, 217. 

145 E.g. ἀδρανήής (Posidipp.Epigr. 133.8 Austin-Bastianini [=AP 9:359]); ἀνυψόόω (Antip. Sid. AP 7:748); 
δυσσέέβηµα (Scymn. GGM 1:684); καταβλέέπω (Call. Del. 303); παραθλίίβω (Arat. 1.993); περισκυθίίζω 
(Mel. AP 12:95); σκεπεινόός (Scymn. GGM 1:336); συσφίίγγω (Herod. 5.25). 

146 E.g. ἀδυναµέέω (E. fr. 156 Austin); ἀπελέέκητος (Thphr. HP 3.8.7); διορθωτήής (Gonnoi II 112.2 [late 3rd 
c. BCE?]); ἐναλλαγήή (Thphr. CP 4.4.9); λιθουργέέω (SEG 18:726.48 [4th c. BCE]); µακρόότης (Ps.-Arist. 
Phgn. 813a8; Ps.-Aristotle’s Physiognomics is dated to 320–280 BCE [see EANS, 149]); µελανόόοµαι 
(Hp. Epid. 7.1.47); προήήγορος (Ephesos 572.1 [4th c. BCE]); ῥακώώδης (IG II2 1627.345 [330/329 
BCE]); ῥωποπώώλης (title of a comedy by Epicrates, fr. tit. 7–8 Kock); τειχιστήής (SEG 18:36, face 
B.col.III.344 [ca. 330–310 BCE]). 

147 E.g. ἀκιδωτόός (ID 1421, frg.cd.col.II.18 [ca. 156/155 BCE]); ἀκριβάάζω (BGU 8.1846.9 [50/49 BCE]); 
ἀνεµόόφθορος (P.Koeln. 6.275.14 [104–100 BCE]); ἀποποιέέω (P.Cair.Zen. 2.59152.18 [256 BCE]); 
ἀροτρίίασις (P.Tebt. 3.1.704.21 [232 BCE]); ἀρχιµάάγειρος (IvO 62.17 [36–24 BCE]; see Aitken 2014, 
71–72); ἄστεγος (IG XI,2 199 A.105 [273 BCE]); δᾳδουχίία (Priene 51.XII.167 [ca. 120 BCE]; partially 
reconstructed reading); δαψιλεύύοµαι (IScM I 54.34 [ca. mid 1st c. BCE]); δεκαµηνιαῖος (IK Kyme 41.19 
[1st c. BCE]; see Aitken 2014, 49–50); διπλοΐΐς (Psi. 6.569.11 [252 BCE]); διώώροφος (SB 6.9556.3.10 
[245 BCE]); εἰσοδιάάζω (IK Knidos I 31,Kn, [C] V.42, 43 [100 BCE]); ἐνεχύύρασµα (P.Mil. 2.27.24 [158 
BCE]); ἔνθεσµος (BGU 8.1848.7 [ca. 47 BCE]); ἐπιλυπέέω (IK Knidos I 154.21 [2nd/1st c. BCE]); 
ἐπισπουδάάζω (P.Yale 1.32.3 [ca. 257 BCE]); ἐργατείία (BGU 4.1159.9, 21 [30 BCE–14 CE]); ἐσώώτατος 
(P.Col. 4.81.19 [246–240 BCE]); ἰδιόόγραφος (BGU 10.2006.8 [150–100 BCE]; in a different sense than 
in the LXX); κάάλλυνθρον (BGU 4.1120.17 [5 BCE]); καταβόόησις (P.Hels. 1.1.18 [194–180 BCE]); 
καταδεσµεύύω (Epigr. tou Oropou 745a.20 [late 3rd–early 2nd c. BCE]; in a different sense than in the 
LXX); κερατίίζω (SB 20.14183.11 [198 BCE]); κοίίλασµα (Ph.Mech. Bel. 75.29, 31); λάάγανον 
(P.Cair.Zen. 4.59707.6 [263–229 BCE]); λαογραφίία (P.Ryl. 4.667, fr.2.4 [125–100 BCE]); 
µεσοπόόρφυρος (partially reconstructed reading in ID 1473.7–8 [after 166 BCE]); ξενιτείία (P.Polit.Iud. 
9.31 [132 BCE]; the word is first attested in Democr. fr. 246 D.-K.); περίίθεµα (P.Koeln. 8.347.20 [193 
BCE]); στολισµόός (OGIS 56,A.4 [238 BCE]); στολιστήής (P.Lond. 7.2188.65 [148 BCE]); σύύννυµφος 
(TAM V,1 775.13–4 [46/45 BCE]); σύύντριψις (Ph.Mech. Bel. 60.39); τροφεύύω (P.Tebt. 3.1.815, 
fr.9,2.18 [228–221 BCE]); χαιρετίίζω (IG X,2 2 159.6 [2nd/1st c. BCE]). 
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occur, with the same meanings, in the Septuagint as well as in Diodorus Siculus and in 
Strabo, his list contains words that occur in these writers, as well as in their 
contemporaries Philodemus and Dionysius of Halicarnassus.148 Three of the words 
which, according to IV.A, make their first appearance in the Septuagint (in 4 Maccabees, 
a work assumed to have been written in the first or second century CE), are actually 
first attested in Diodorus Siculus, in Dionysius of Halicarnassus, and in Strabo.149 

Chamberlain’s second word list, IV.B, comprises 63 words, “(a few of which are 
certainly earlier than the LXX), for which LSJ suggests just one other occurrence 
anywhere in pre-Christian Greek.”150 A close look at these words reveals that 
Chamberlain’s statement is partly inaccurate. For some fifteen words in list IV.B, the 
one other occurrence that LSJ and Revised Supplement suggest is actually found not in 
pre-Christian Greek but in texts post-dating the New Testament.151 The lexicographer 
seems to have erred in the chronology of certain authors and texts. If we consult TLG, 
we further see that statements such as “Hippocrates . . . offers the only instance of 
ἑβδοµηκοστόός” (p. xix) do not hold true. The numeral is in fact attested in Aristotle 
(Mete. 362a24), in Polybius (23.12.2), in Diodorus Siculus (11.53.1, passim), in 
Dionysius of Halicarnassus (4.6.5, passim), and in second- and first-century BCE 
inscriptions and papyri (UPZ 1.119.16 [156 BCE]; IG IV2, 1 66.21–22 [74 BCE]).  

1.5 The hapax legomena  

The Septuagint hapax legomena, that is, the words that occur once in the Septuagint, 
are related to the neologisms: many Septuagint hapax legomena are also neologisms; the 
absolute hapax legomena, that is, the words which have no other instance in Greek 
apart from their single instance in the Septuagint, are all neologisms. In the following, 
                                                        
148 ἀπάάτησις, ἀσταθήής, γαυρίίαµα, διάάπτωσις, ἐκπαίίζω, and στιλβόόω occur in Philodemus; ἄπαρσις, 
λειτούύργηµα, οἰωνισµόός, πανηγυρισµόός, ποικιλτικόός, προασπίίζω, σιτοδοσίία, σκυβαλίίζω, ὑψαυχενέέω, 
ὠµοτοκέέω, and ὡραϊσµόός occur in Dionysius of Halicarnassus; διανθίίζω, καταφράάσσω, πολυπλασιάάζω, 
and συγκλύύζω occur in Diodorus Siculus; ἀνατροφήή and ἐνεξουσιάάζω occur in both Diodorus and 
Dionysius, and ἀνέέφικτος in both Diodorus and Philodemus; εὐπειθέέω, καθοδηγέέω, and φιλόόκοσµος 
occur in Strabo; αὐθωρ(ε)ίί occurs—in Greek—in Cicero (Att. 33.1 [59 BCE]). 

149 ἀνατροφήή (D.S. 32.15.2; D.H. Rh. 5.3), εὐπειθέέω (Str. 6.3.4), προασπίίζω (D.H. 6.93.3). 
150 GS, xix. 
151 [The dates assigned to the following authors and works are according to LSJ (“Authors and Works,” pp. 

xvi–xxxviii) and Revised Supplement 1996:] ἄνισχυς (SEG 35.216.18 [iii CE]); ἀπολεπίίζω (Gp. 10.58 [x 
CE]); δευτέέρωσις (Just. Nov. 146.1.2 [vi CE]); ἐνδελεχέέω (Steph. in Hp. 1.136 D [vii CE]); ἠθολογέέω 
(Longin. 9.15 [iii CE]); κακοφροσύύνη (Opp. [=Oppianus Anazarbensis] H. 3.363 [ii/iii CE]); 
κατατρυφάάω (Luc. JTr 53 [ii CE]); µακροηµέέρευσις (SEG 34.1515 [vi CE]); ὀνοµατογραφίία (S.E. M. 
11.67 [ii CE]); παραβασιλεύύω (Eun. VS p. 476 B [iv/v CE]); παρακαθεύύδω (Ael. VH 1.13 [ii/iii CE]); 
τερατοποιόός (Procl. Par.Ptol. 225 [v CE]); ὑπερόόρασις (M.Ant. 8.26 [ii CE]); ὑψηλοκάάρδιος (Sm. Ec. 
7.9(8) [ii/iii CE]); φωταγωγέέω (Iamb. Myst. 3.14 [iv CE]). For ἀπειράάγαθος and χιονόόοµαι, LSJ does 
not cite any other occurrences than the ones in the Septuagint (it only cites D.S. 15.40 for the adverb 
ἀπειραγάάθως).  



87 

we will touch upon some issues related to the definition and identification of the hapax 
legomena that occur in the Septuagint. Τhe way in which the latter have been identified 
and classified in the only Septuagint lexicon that has taken care to mark them, 
Chamberlain’s The Greek of the Septuagint (GS), will be used to frame our discussion. 

Chamberlain has drawn up two lists of hapax legomena (h.l., marked in the lexicon 
with the notation “LXX”), that is, “Greek words that occur, so far as we know, only in 
the LXX itself.”152 Word list III.A (pp. 189–91) comprises 464 “h.l. proper,” and word 
list III.B (pp. 191–92) contains 230 “words that occur in our texts more than once but 
nowhere else outside the LXX unless in texts (e.g. Philo Judaeus) directly commenting 
on the LXX passage, or in the later Greek versions such as Aquila.”153  

With regard to the first of these two lists, Chamberlain explains that “the h.l. . . . 
occur only once in the LXX and have no citation in LSJ apart from the LXX instance 
(about a dozen, printed in bold, do not appear in LSJ at all).”154  

With respect to this statement, one may remark that the term hapax legomenon can 
be used in either a relative or an absolute sense, but always with reference to a text 
corpus. A word may be designated as a ‘relative hapax legomenon,’ if it is unique within 
a delimited corpus, consisting, for example, of the works of an author (e.g. Homer), a 
single work (e.g. the Iliad), all the texts belonging to a genre (e.g. epic poetry), a field 
(e.g. medical literature), a canon (e.g. the LXX or the NT), a period (e.g. the Attic or 
the Koine period), etc.155 A word may be designated as an ‘absolute hapax legomenon,’ 
if it is attested only once in the entire corpus of Greek texts that have come down to us 
from the fourteen-centuries-long period that begins with Homer and goes up to about 
600 CE.156 The latter is the conventional cut-off date separating ancient from Byzantine 
Greek; it is the boundary adopted by the editors of the LSJ157 and the DGE158 lexica, 
and was also the limit that the editors of the TLG had initially set up for their 
database.159 For the designation of a word as an ‘absolute hapax legomenon’ or ‘hapax 
legomenon totius graecitatis’ one may even want to go beyond the limit of the sixth 
century CE and take into consideration the surviving texts from subsequent periods of 

                                                        
152 GS, xvi. 
153 GS, xvi. 
154 GS, xvin35. 
155 See Wagner 1999, 77 and Passoni dell’Acqua 1992, 463–65. 
156 Pope (1985, 4–5) remarks that 70 to 95 percent of the words that occur only once in an ancient Greek 

or Latin author recur in later literature. With regard to the hapaxes that are not re-employed in later 
literature, he distinguishes between those that are previously attested, which he likens to “ageing actors, 
taking their final bow before retiring from the linguistic scene altogether,” and those that do not occur in 
previous literature (absolute hapax legomena). The latter are likely to be ad hoc coinages of an author 
(nonce-words), especially if they seem to be tailor-made for the specific context in which they occur. 

157 See LSJ, x–xi. 
158 DGE vol. 1, x and xv. 
159 See Berkowitz and Squitier 1990, viii, x, and xii. The TLG canon has now been extended to include 

“most extant authors and works up to the 16th century,” with the ambition “to fill in any gaps left and to 
expand the corpus into the modern era” (http://stephanus.tlg.uci. edu/history.php).  
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the Greek language, e.g. the Byzantine period,160 as recorded (less comprehensively than 
the texts from the Classical and the Hellenistic periods) in the TLG and the other 
currently existing electronic databases of Greek texts.  

According to the above, a word that has a single instance in the Septuagint is a relative 
hapax legomenon vis-à-vis the specific corpus in which it occurs. But the fact that a word 
“has no citation in LSJ apart from the LXX” does not necessarily mean that it “occurs 
nowhere else outside the LXX.” LSJ is a lexicon, not a text corpus or a text database. It 
does not claim to cite all the instances of a given word in the texts that have been taken 
into consideration for the compilation of its lemmas, neither would this have been 
possible owing to restrictions in size. Moreover, and despite the considerable new 
material that has been added in its 1968 and 1996 Supplements, it does not cover all the 
texts that have been handed down to us from Greek antiquity up to the sixth century 
CE. Therefore, in order to designate a word as a hapax legomenon in the Greek of a 
given historical period up to ca. 600 CE, one cannot rely exclusively on LSJ, but should 
have recourse to the major, often updated and ever-growing electronic databases of 
ancient Greek literary and documentary texts (TLG, PHI, PN). A word which, when 
checked against these databases, is proved to have a single instance in the texts of a 
clearly delimited chronological period is the closest we can come to a hapax legomenon 
in the Greek of this specific period. This said, even the most extensive, present-day 
electronic databases do not claim completeness,161 so that the addition of new material or 
the discovery of new texts at some point in the future may change the frequency status 
of a word considered to be unique.162 The designation of a word as hapax legomenon has 

                                                        
160 See the discussion in Wagner 1999, 65–77. With regard to the term hapax legomenon totius graecitatis, 

it is necessary to clarify what one means by ‘tota graecitas.’ We here refer to Wagner (1999, 77n56), who 
makes a rough division of the “Gesamtgräzität” into “antike oder/und byzantinische oder/und 
neugriechische Gesamtgräzität.”  

161 To give an example, as late as 2015, only seven of Philodemus’ treatises (which constitute a significant 
resource for the language of the first century BCE, especially since “his vocabulary can often be paralleled 
in the LXX or Polybius” [Janko 2000, 193]) were partially available in digital form in the TLG database. 
This gap has been partially filled by the release of three more works in 2016 and another five in early 
2017. 

162 To give an idea of the amount of documentary texts still awaiting publication—texts that will certainly 
contribute new material to Greek lexicography—we quote here the estimations of van Minnen (2009, 
644–45): “Even if only half of all unpublished texts in the more than 1,400 known collections worldwide 
from ‘Aachen to Zutphen’ (an estimated 1,000,000–1,500,000, of which almost half are held by the 
Egypt Exploration Society) are publishable, it would still take papyrologists ten times as long as it took 
them to publish the estimated 72,500 published texts in the hundred years since about 1895 (broken 
down into 50,000 Greek and Latin documents; 7,500 Greek and Latin literary texts; as well as 7,500 
Coptic; 3,500 demotic and abnormal hieratic; 3,000 Arabic; and 1,000 Aramaic and Pehlevi texts). 
Hence, the ‘millennium of papyrology.’ . . . Editing the unpublished texts in collections worldwide and 
republishing texts in need of revision will keep papyrologists busy for centuries at least.” Cf. Evans 2010, 
12n20. As regards the literary papyri, the some eight hundred unopened papyrus rolls from 
Herculaneum, which can now be read by means of computer tomography, are expected to bring to light 
new texts (hopefully more writings by Philodemus) that will enrich our knowledge of the literary Greek 
of the first century BCE (see Sider 2009, 314). 
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thus by necessity a provisional, non-definitive character.163 Moreover, it has to be noted 
that, although chances are high that a Septuagint absolute hapax legomenon is a coinage 
of the translator/author of the Septuagint book in which it occurs, this should not be 
taken for granted.  

In the case of the GS, it is not explicitly stated which is the upper chronological limit 
for the designation of a word that occurs “nowhere else outside the LXX” as a hapax 
legomenon. Is it the one assumed for the Early Christian literature covered by the 
BDAG (roughly 200 CE),164 which is the lexicon that GS aims to complement? Or is it 
the same as that set by the LSJ (i.e. the sixth century CE), given that Word List III 
appears to have been checked against this dictionary? The definition given on page 189 
(“Hapax legomena (h.l.): This list contains words whose sole known occurrence in 
Greek literature is in the LXX”) seems rather to imply the latter.  

The 464 words in Chamberlain’s word list III.A are all Septuagint hapax legomena, 
that is, they occur only once in the Septuagint (some as variant readings). If we check 
them against LSJ and its Revised Supplement, we see that more than twenty-five of them 
should not have been included in the list, as the lexicon cites at least one more instance 
outside the Septuagint, in secular Greek literary and non-literary texts.165 If we further 
check them against the TLG, the PHI, and the PN databases, we see that only a little 
more than half of them are, sensu stricto, absolute hapax legomena, in the sense that 
they occur nowhere else outside the Septuagint, except in verbatim quotations in 
Patristic literature or in ancient and Byzantine lexicographical works.166 The rest recur, 

                                                        
163 Cf. Deissmann’s (1908, 45n5) comment apropos of the term hapax legomena: “Es sind ἅπαξ εὑρηµέένα, 

nicht ἅπαξ εἰρηµέένα.” 
164 See BDAG, ix and xii. 
165 ἀµείίδητος, ἀµφιβολεύύς, ἀνάάµ(ε)ιξις, ἀνείίκαστος, ἀντάάµειψις, ἀργυροχόόος, βαρύύγλωσσος, γονορρυέέω, 
διασυρίίζω, εἰδέέχθεια, ἐκλογιστίία, ἐµποδοστατέέω, ἐπανδρόόω, ἐπαξονέέω, εὐδράάνεια, ἐχθρίία, 
καταµιµνῄσκοµαι, µαδαρόόω, µελετητικόός, νέέωµα, περιχαλκόόω, προσοδύύροµαι, σανιδωτόός, 
στρεβλωτήήριον, τιµογραφέέω, ὑπερφερήής, ὑπευλαβέέοµαι, χειρονοµίία. 

166 In the strict, quantitative sense of the term, a hapax legomenon cannot designate anything else but a 
unique occurrence. However, in studies on hapax legomena scholars have used the term in both a strict 
(single occurrence) and a loose sense (multiple occurrences). In his study on the hapax legomena in Plato, 
for instance, Fossum (1931, 206) explains that, although his intention was to treat only the words 
occurring once in the 26 dialogues that he examined, he was forced to deviate from his methodological 
principle owing to practical difficulties: “Occasionally a word occurred two or more times within a small 
space and nowhere else in the 26 dialogues. If the distance was not great and there was a close connection, 
I thought I might look upon the word as a hapax legomenon.” As a limit for the recurrence of a hapax he 
set the space of three pages; however, he admits that in a few cases he was obliged to change the limit to 
seven pages (p. 207). In his study on the Homeric hapax legomena, Kumpf (1984, 6–12) preferred, on 
the contrary, to adhere to the strict definition of the term and treat as hapax legomena words that occur 
literally only once in the Homeric poems. In the field of Biblical Studies, there have been a variety of 
methodological choices. In his study on the hapax legomena in the Hebrew Pentateuch, Zelson (1927, 
244), aside from the absolute hapaxes, considers as hapax legomena “les mots uniques répétés dans les 
passages parallèles composés de phrases à peu près identiques . . . et ceux employés plusieurs fois dans un 
alinéa.” In his study on the hapax legomena in biblical Hebrew, Greenspahn (1984, 26–27), on the other 
hand, excludes from his list of absolute hapax legomena those hapaxes that recur in identical or similar 
passages or in close proximity to one another, arguing that “to treat such words as occurring only once is 
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albeit rarely, in the writings of the Church Fathers, or even in earlier writers, e.g. in the 
Letter of Aristeas and in Philo,167 in passages that neither quote nor comment directly 
on the Septuagint verses in which these supposed hapax legomena occur. There are also 
a few words that are found in secular texts, both literary and non-literary, which are 
dated roughly to the period of formation of the Septuagint, or a little later, but have no 
apparent dependence on it;168 the secular instances of some of these words definitely 
predate the Septuagintal ones.169 

It has to be noted that even a word that has one and only one instance in such an 
extensive database as that of the TLG is not necessarily an absolute hapax legomenon. 
The adjective µυροβρεχήής, LSJ“wet with unguent,” for example, which, according to the 
TLG, occurs only in 3 Macc 4:6, has one more instance, not in a Greek but in a Latin 
literary text: in a passage of Suetonius (Aug. 86.2), Augustus refers jestingly to 
Maecenas’ prose style affectations as “myrobrechis cincinnos.” Since it is at least unlikely 
that either Augustus or Suetonius picked up this word from 3 Maccabees, we are to 

                                                                                                                                            
to modify the definition of hapax legomena so as to contradict itself and to include cases where repetition 
not only exists but is intentional” (p. 27). Lastly, in his study on the hapax legomena in Sirach, Wagner 
(1996, 86) accepts as Septuagint hapax legomena even those words that appear more than once in the 
Septuagint so long as they occur within only one Septuagint book.  

167 E.g. ἀντάάµειψις (Ps. 118:112; Let. Aris. 259); κραταιόότης (Ps 45:4; Ph. Leg. 3.115.9); προσεξηγέέοµαι (2 
Macc 15:11; Ph. Legat. 197.5); καθίίπταµαι (Sir 43:18; Ph. Ios. 93). 

168 E.g. ἀβοηθησίία (P.Köln 5.222.11 [145 BCE]); ἀβουλεύύτως (Phld. Elect. 16.2); διαπαρατηρέέοµαι 
(P.Hels. 1.31.11 [160 BCE]); διαστράάπτω (Plu. Mor. 954E); δωροδέέκτης (Men.Rh. 416.15 Russell and 
Wilson); ἐκθλιβήή (possibly in P.Mich. inv.920.24 [2nd–3rd c. CE]; see ZPE 56 [1984], pp. 5 and 7n24); 
ἔντριτος (SEG 55:723.8 [2nd–1st c. BCE]; cf. Aitken 2013, 326); ἐνυποτάάσσω (possibly in Phld. Mus. 4 
90.33 Delattre); ἐξέέλευσις (Polyaen. 54.8); ἐξερεύύνησις (Poll. 9.117); ἐπισυνέέχω (IGLSyr 3,2 992.9 [189 
BCE]); εὐκοσµέέω (Phld. Po. 24, 185 Janko; Str. 15.1.53.3); θραυσµόός (Heph.Astr. 1:189 Pingree); 
καθίίπταµαι (Luc. DIud. 5.20); καταγογγύύζω (Polyaen. 47.1); καταχαλάάω (Harp. pi. 64); λαφυρεύύω 
(UPZ 1.108.32 [99 BCE]); νηστόός (Ariston. Il. 5.113, 21.31); νύύµφευσις (Doroth. 392.9 Pingree); 
ὁµοζηλίία (Phld. Po. 151.10 Janko); προσανοικοδοµέέω (Hero Dioptr. 6.116); συµβραβεύύω (Men.Rh. 
406.23 Russell and Wilson). A few words in Chamberlain’s list III.A should have been included in his list 
V instead, since they are attested outside the Septuagint but with a different meaning. E.g. κοσµοφορέέω, 
meaning “to carry the world” in 4 Macc 15:31, is attested in the meaning “to carry ornaments in a 
procession” in SEG 38:1220.5–6 [Rom. Imp. period]. 

169 E.g. ἀµείίδητος is attested as early as the third century BCE in Apollonius Rhodius (2.908) and in an 
epigram by Theodoridas (AP 7.439), that is, much earlier than its instance in Wisdom (17:4), which was 
probably written in the late 1st c. BCE; ἐµποδοστατέέω is attested some hundred and fifty years prior to 
the Septuagint of Judges (11:35), in Epicurus’ Letter to Herodotus (45.8), dated to ca. 305 BCE; the 
possible instance of ἔντριτος in a 2nd/1st c. BCE inscription from Macedonia (see previous footnote) 
precedes the instance in the Septuagint of Ecclesiastes, which dates to the early 2nd c. CE; likewise, the 
instances of ἐπισυνέέχω in a Syrian inscription (see previous footnote) dated to 189 BCE and of ὁµοζηλίία 
in Philodemus’ On Poems (151.10 Janko) are anterior to those in 1 Esd 9:17 and 4 Macc 13:25, 
respectively; the same goes for ψηφολογέέω, attested as early as 280 BCE in a Delian inscription (IG XI,2 
165.42; also in ID 2288.2–3 [105/104? BCE]), more than a century earlier than in the Septuagint of 
Tobit (13:17), as well as for ἐκλοχίίζω and τιµογραφέέω, whose first attestations (Hermoupolis Magna 
5.239 [80/79 BCE]—see Aitken 2014, 30–31 and 55–56—and P.Col. 4.98.4 [261–229 BCE], 
respectively), precede those in Canticles (5:10), which was probably translated in the 1st c. CE, and in 4 
Kingdoms (23:35), which was probably translated in the 2nd c. BCE, respectively. 
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assume that both the anonymous author of the latter text and Augustus/Suetonius drew 
it independently from a (possibly poetic) source that is lost to us.  

Equally problematic is the classification under the rubric ‘hapax legomena’ (p. xvi) of 
the 230 words contained in list III.B, which, as explained earlier, occur more than once 
in the Septuagint170 but nowhere else “unless in texts (e.g. Philo Judaeus) directly 
commenting on the LXX passage, or in the later Greek versions such as Aquila.” 
Chamberlain is honest in admitting that he did not check his list against Patristic sources 
or against Lampe’s Patristic lexicon: “Consulting the latter will doubtless show that 
some words unknown from secular sources down to Plutarch, or from the NT or other 
early works covered in BDAG, were later taken up into the language of the Church.”171 
Indeed, for some twenty of the words contained in the list, LSJ and its Revised 
Supplement cite at least one extra-Septuagintal instance.172 A search of the TLG and the 
epigraphical and papyrological databases further shows that only less than a dozen of the 
words included in the list can be taken as hapax legomena in the loose sense of the term, 
that is, they have more than one occurrence in a single book or in more than one book 
of the Septuagint, but are found “nowhere else outside the LXX.”173 A few other words 
have multiple occurrences in the Septuagint and then recur only in a couple of verbatim 
or quasi-verbatim quotations in Patristic literature.174 All the other words recur with 
varying frequency in Patristic literature, not only in passages quoting, paraphrasing or 
commenting on Septuagint verses, but also in passages which do not relate directly to 
any specific Septuagint verse. For the word πρωτογέένηµα, for instance, Chamberlain (p. 
xviin37) states that “LSJ can cite only Philo—commenting precisely on the texts in 
question—beyond the LXX itself.” The truth is that πρωτογέένηµα occurs seventeen 
times in the Septuagint in nine different books. Outside the Septuagint, it is found ten 
times in Philo, three times in the Testaments of the Twelve Patriarchs, and some thirty 
times in Patristic writings up to the sixth century CE. Not all of these extra-Septuagintal 
instances of πρωτογέένηµα are verbatim quotations of Septuagint verses. Lastly, some 
fifteen words also occur in secular Greek texts contemporary with or slightly posterior 

                                                        
170 A few of these words have actually a single occurrence in the Septuagint and should have been included in 

list III.A instead: ἀγαυριάάοµαι, δεκαπλασιάάζω, ἐξακονάάω, ἐξιχνιασµόός, κληδονισµόός, σύύµβλησις, 
χλεύύασµα. 

171 GS, xvii–xviiin37. 
172 ἀµνάάς, ἀναφορεύύς, ἀπαντήή, ἀποκαθαρίίζω, ἀσυνθεσίία, ἀτεκνόόω, ἀφόόρισµα, βηρύύλλιον, γαµβρεύύω, 
ἐπικαταράάοµαι, ἐτασµόός, κάάρπωµα, καταδυναστείία, καταπάάτησις, λαξεύύω, στηλογραφίία, στίίλβωσις, 
στιπ(π)ύύϊνος, σύύµβλησις, ὑπεράάνωθεν, χήήρευσις. In their secular attestations, some of these words (e.g. 
ἀναφορεύύς, ἀσυνθεσίία, σύύµβλησις) have a different meaning than the one they have in the Septuagint. 

173 δωροκοπέέω, κληρωτίί, κοιλοσταθµέέω, παθοκράάτεια, πλεοναστόός, πολεµοτροφέέω. A few other words 
such as δεινάάζω, κολλυρίίζω, and µάάκρυµµα recur only in lexicographical works.  

174 E.g. ἀλλοφυλισµόός, ἀρχιπατριώώτης, ἀναφαλάάντωµα, ἀποκιδαρόόω, ἐµφραγµόός, καρπωτόός, καρυΐΐσκος, 
κατακάάρπωσις, παρόόργισµα, περισπόόριον, πρόόσκαυµα, σπλαγχνισµόός, etc. 
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to the Septuagint;175 ἡ παλαιστήή, “handbreadth,” is even attested prior to the Septuagint, 
as early as Xenophon (Cyn. 2.7, 9.13).176  

As can be seen from the above, the words included in GS’s word list III.A are all 
relative hapax legomena with respect to the Septuagint, but, technically speaking, are 
not all absolute hapax legomena; many of them should instead have been labelled dis 
legomena, tris legomena, and so on. Word list III.B contains words that can be labelled 
voces solum Septuagintales or voces Septuagintales et ecclesiasticae, but which can 
hardly be placed under the heading ‘hapax legomena.’  

1.6 Final considerations on the neologisms and the hapax 
legomena as treated in Septuagint lexicography 

By way of conclusion to this section, and before we formulate the definition of 
neologism and hapax legomenon that we will employ in this study, we may highlight a 
few points that arose from the foregoing discussion of the ways in which the neologisms 
and the hapax legomena have been identified and marked in Septuagint lexicography 
and suggest ways of overcoming some of the shortcomings that we detected in the course 
of that discussion. 

The first point concerns the number of the Septuagint neologisms. Despite the efforts 
of the Septuagint lexicographers to mark them in their respective lexica, their number 
remains elusive: in SV one counts 944 words which occur only in the Septuagint or that 
first appear in the Septuagint and recur in the literature dependent on it, in LEH 1,280 
words marked as “neol.” and 398 marked as “neol?,” in GELS 1,900 (but in reality 
1,159) words are identified as neologisms, while in GS the hapax legomena and the 
“words first found in the LXX” amount to about 1,180. Dorival (2016, 279, 292) 
estimates the number of the Septuagint neologisms to be about 850.177 The discrepancy 

                                                        
175 E.g. ἀπάάνωθεν (BGU 16.2603.28 [21 BCE–5 CE]); ἀποσκοπεύύω (Ariston. Il. 16.361); ἀσυνθετέέω 

(Chrysipp.Stoic. SVF 2:197; PSI 4.418.23 [263–229 BCE]); ἀχρειόότης (Theano Ep. p. 196.34 Thesleff); 
βάάδος (P.Oxy. 41.2982.9 [150–299 CE]); ἐκλικµάάω (P.Mil.Congr. xviii.pg6.16 [143/142 BCE]); 
ἑξακοσιοστόός (Ptol. Alm. 1.1:197.5); ἠρεµάάζω (D.L. 9.113.5 Long); θελητόός (Epict. 4.1.101); 
κατάάβρωµα (P.Lips. 2.129.15, 34 [8 CE]); κατάάβρωσις (P.Athen. 14.19 [22 CE]); καταθλάάω (Ctes. 
FGrH 3C, 688, fr. 45q.48); κολλύύριον (P.Hib. 2.271.6 [230 BCE]); κωφεύύω (MoschioTrag. TrGF 1:6); 
ὀλιγόόω (Polyaen. 15.4.4, 29.1.5); συγκάάλυµµα (Demetr. Eloc. 100); χωνευτήήριον (Antig. Mir. 84a.2 
Giannini). 

176 Also in Arist. HA 606a14; Hp. Nat.Mul. 33.39; P.Cair.Zen. 3.59484.11 [263–229 BCE]. 
177 Dorival extrapolates this number by comparing the number of neologisms listed for the letter α in GELS 

and in Schröder (2001, 61–62). It is to be remarked, though, that this comparison cannot provide a valid 
estimate of the Septuagint neologisms, because Schröder’s alphabetical list contains only the 287 most 
notable neologisms (about one-sixth of the total 1,678 words listed in LEH) that occur more than three 
times in the Septuagint (ib. 61n2). It relies entirely on LEH, both for the choice of the lexical items 
included, and their labelling as “neol.” and “neol.?,” and for the numerical data concerning the 
distribution of instances of these items in the Septuagint books. Muraoka, on the other hand, marks with 
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between these various figures is, of course, attributable to the different methodological 
choices (as regards the definitions, the chronological boundaries set for the designation of 
a word as a neologism, the inclusion or exclusion of variants and transliterations, etc.) 
adopted by the compilers of the Septuagint lexica. The prospect of arriving at an 
approximate number on the basis of these lexica seems even more elusive if we consider 
that quite a few words in them have erroneously been characterized as neologisms, 
whereas other words, which are indeed neologisms, have passed unnoticed. Yet, one 
would probably not be too far from the truth if one estimated their number to be 
roughly 1,000, that is, a little more than 7 to 10 percent of the total number of 
13,770/9,628178 different words contained in the Septuagint.179 As for the distribution 
of these neologisms in the various Septuagint books, we still lack precise numerical data. 

Another point worth noting is that the compilers of the previously discussed 
Septuagint lexica, while duly acknowledging the shortcomings and insufficiencies of the 
LSJ lexicon, rely predominantly, if not exclusively, upon it for the identification of the 
neologisms and the hapax legomena that occur in the Septuagint. It is understandable, of 
course, that for the lexicographers who produced or started working on their lexica in 
the last decades of the twentieth century there was practically no other reliable resource 
except LSJ. Yet, one would have expected that the lexica published or re-edited in the 
first and second decades of the twenty-first century would have profited from the new 
scholarship tools produced in the interim. It is true that the Diccionario Griego-Español 
(DGE), still far from completion, cannot yet present itself as a full-fledged alternative 
to LSJ. One may, however, have recourse to the electronic databases of ancient Greek 
texts (the TLG, the PHI, and the PN), which we repeatedly referred to in the foregoing 
discussion. These databases cover all types of texts from all periods of the ancient Greek 
language and can provide lexical information of an ampleness and variety that cannot be 
claimed by any existing printed Greek lexicon. The material that they offer is, of course, 
in raw form, and it takes considerable effort and time to sort through it in order to trace 
the first attestation of a given word. Yet, any serious lexicographical research in any field 
of the Greek language can no longer afford not to use these powerful electronic tools.180 

A third point that has to be made is that the chronological boundaries set by most 
Septuagint lexica for the characterization of a word as a neologism of the Septuagint are 
inadequately defined. Designations such as “not used before the time of composition of 
the LXX” or “not attested earlier than the LXX” would be appropriate if the Septuagint 
was a homogeneous work translated/written at a specific point in time and not a corpus 
of texts translated/written over a period spanning four centuries (third century 

                                                                                                                                            
an asterisk not only new lexemes but also new senses and constructions, which results in an inflated 
number of neologisms.  

178 The number after the slash is the total number of different words, if proper names are excluded. 
179 By way of comparison, one may note that Thucydides’ vocabulary of circa 7,500 different words 

contains, according to an old study by Wolcott (1898, 157), 957 words (12.8%), which are attested for 
the first time in the Histories. 

180 This point has been emphasized by Lee (2004, 67; 2008, 214–15) and by Evans (2010, 13). 
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BCE−second century CE). Such designations are valid when applied to particular books 
of the Septuagint, but not when applied to the Septuagint as a whole. In order to be able 
to draw up a list of the ‘neologisms of the Septuagint,’ it is therefore first necessary to 
identify the neologisms of the individual books of the Septuagint. For this to be done, an 
approximate date of translation/composition has to be assigned to each and every book 
of the Septuagint corpus. A justified caveat posed by most Septuagint lexicographers 
regards precisely the difficulty of assigning confident dates not only to the books of the 
Septuagint, but also to the literary and non-literary Greek texts that survive from the 
extended period of formation of the Septuagint corpus. This is a serious difficulty indeed. 

With regard to the dating of the Septuagint books, as a look at the chronology 
suggested in BGS (pp. 85, 96–97, 111) and in the “Time and Place of Composition” 
sections in CCS shows, in a number of cases, a relative consensus permits a dating 
within a few decades of a century or even to particular years (e.g. Sirach); in other cases, 
divergence of opinion permits no more precise a dating than within the range of a 
century or, at best, half a century. It is certainly a desideratum to draw up a relative 
chronology of the Septuagint books—a much more refined one than that offered in 
BGS—that would incorporate the latest suggestions put forth by Septuagint scholarship 
about the possible dates of translation/composition of the Septuagint books and in the 
direction of establishing points of consensus rather than of calling attention to the 
divergence of views.181  

The situation is comparatively better with regard to secular Hellenistic Greek literary 
works, for many of which a date can be pinpointed quite accurately; but even for 
doubtful works, such as certain pseudo-Hippocratic or pseudo-Aristotelian treatises, 
scholarship has suggested plausible dates. When it comes to inscriptions, things are 
arguably not as desperate as T. Evans has presented them in his Potential of Linguistic 
Criteria for Dating Septuagint Books (p. 12), where he states that “the inscriptions . . . 
are very often extremely hard to date even within a range of three or four centuries. 
Many modern editors have shown reluctance to attempt even that.” For many of the 
non-self-dating inscriptions, epigraphists can in fact establish dates within ranges much 
narrower than “three or four centuries”; McLean (2002, 176–77) and Aitken (2014, 
39–41) explain the means by which an epigraphist or a philologist can establish plausible 
dates for undated inscriptions. The same goes for the non-internally dated papyri, which 
can be assigned dates on palaeographical grounds. One may wonder, indeed, if the 
number of undated/undateable inscriptions and papyri is so large as to constitute an 
insuperable hindrance for the lexicographer who strives to establish the first attestations 
of words that happen to occur in them as well as in the Septuagint.182  

                                                        
181 See Appendix 1. 
182 It may be noted here that, for a highly literary book originally composed in Greek like 2 Maccabees, the 

importance of the linguistic evidence provided by the Egyptian documentary papyri is not so cardinal as it 
is for, say, the Pentateuch and other books of the Septuagint that were translated/written in Egypt 
(although Jason of Cyrene may, of course, have produced his work in Egypt). The language of 2 
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According to the above, a suggested procedure for the lexicographer or the philologist 
who wants to establish the first attestation of any given Septuagint word is the following: 
first of all, he/she should take pains to check the word that he considers to be a 
neologism-candidate not only against the major Greek lexica but also against all the 
available electronic databases of ancient Greek texts; on the basis of the dates proposed in 
these databases,183 he/she should then pick out the texts that bear the earliest attestations 
and identify the very earliest among them. In case of uncertainty, he/she should resort 
to every specialized study available that might help him/her elucidate the date of a 
particular text. It is only after having exhausted all possible means of determining 
whether one or another text carries the first recorded instance of a word, without having 
reached any certainty, that one should declare a non liquet and relegate the word in 
question to the category of “doubtful neologisms.” 

1.7 Definition of neologism and hapax legomenon employed 
in this study  

In light of the discussion conducted so far, we will now specify how we will be using the 
terms neologism and hapax legomenon in the present study:  

a) A neologism of 2 Maccabees is a word not attested prior to this book, that is, a 
word which, from the evidence of the electronic databases of Greek texts listed 
in 1.9, does not occur in any extant Greek literary, epigraphical, or 
papyrological text dated to before 124 BCE, which is the date accepted as a 
working hypothesis in this study184 for the composition of the epitome of Jason 
of Cyrene’s work. Such a word may be either a morpho-semantic coinage of the 
author of 2 Maccabees or a word that existed in the written and/or the oral 
language of the time of composition of the epitome, but does not happen to 
have been recorded in any literary or non-literary text predating 2 Maccabees 
that has come down to us.185 Semantic and other types of neologisms186 have not 
been taken into consideration in this study. 

                                                                                                                                            
Maccabees does not have so many affinities with the vernacular Koine of the non-literary papyri as with 
the language of the inscriptions.  

183 In the case of the TLG, which records—sometimes erroneously—only the century in which an author 
lived, one is obliged, of course, to take recourse to reference works (e.g. the PW or the DNP) or 
specialized philological studies, in order to establish a more precise date (actual or conjectural) for any 
given literary work. The PHI and the PN databases furnish, for the inscriptions and the papyri, 
respectively, the dates assigned to them by the editors of the printed editions that they have digitized.  

184 See 1.2.4. 
185 Cf. the definition of proton legomenon in 1.3.2. 
186 E.g. constructions, collocations, inflected forms of nouns or verbs, which are attested for the first time in 

this book, etc. See 1.3.2. 
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b) In light of the discussion in 1.5, we characterize as hapax legomenon a word 
which, from the evidence of the electronic databases of Greek texts listed in 1.9, 
occurs in 2 Maccabees and nowhere else in Greek up to around 600 CE, and as 
absolute hapax legomenon a word which, outside 2 Maccabees, has no other 
attestations in Greek, either before or after 600 CE. We consider a word to be a 
hapax legomenon even if: (a) it has more than one instance in 2 Maccabees, but 
occurs nowhere else in Greek, (b) it recurs in an identical or quasi-identical 
context (a verbatim quotation or a paraphrase of 2 Maccabees in Patristic 
literature), (c) outside 2 Maccabees, it is only cited in ancient and Byzantine 
lexica. A word which, outside 2 Maccabees, has one or two more instances in 
Greek before ca. 600 CE is characterized as a dis or tris legomenon, 
respectively.  

1.8 Neologisms as chronological and intertextual indicators. 
Some previous studies 

Before concluding our Introduction, we will refer to some previous studies that have 
dealt with two issues that are central to our investigation, namely the use of the 
neologisms as a means for determining the approximate time of translation/composition 
of a Septuagint book and for identifying its intertextual connections with other 
Septuagint books. The insights drawn from these studies have informed the 
methodological choices that will be exposed in the immediately following section (1.9).  

1.8.1 Neologisms as chronological indicators 

In “The God of the Maccabees,” Bickerman (2007h, 1130) expressed the following 
desideratum: “An examination of the style and language of II Maccabees would be a 
rewarding enterprise, from which we could probably also learn further details about the 
date of origin of this work.” Can the examination of the neologisms and the rare words 
that occur in this book contribute to establishing the date of its composition? In his 
dissertation on the language and style of 2 Maccabees, Richnow (1966, 71) pronounces 
negatively on this possibility: 

Für eine eventuelle Datierung der Schrift können sie [die ‘Neuerungen’ im Wortschatz 
und in der Formenlehre] kaum dienen. Überhaupt erscheint es mir sehr gewagt, 
außergewöhnliche Formulierungen in unserem Buch für die Datierung in Anspruch zu 
nehmen. 
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However, a number of studies published after Richnow’s dissertation showed that the 
neologisms can indeed offer valuable clues about the date of translation/composition of 
some of the books of the Septuagint. 

Scarpat (1967) attempted to establish an approximate date of composition of the Book 
of Wisdom on the basis of a number of Septuagint hapax legomena, rare words, and 
neologisms (new words, meanings, or constructions) that occur within it. To refute the 
opinions of previous scholars who supported a second-century BCE dating of Wisdom, 
Scarpat adduced some thirty such words, which, outside the Septuagint, are not attested 
earlier than around the turn of the Common Era; the occurrence of so many of them in 
Wisdom, he argued, shows that the sapiential book cannot have preceded by a century 
or more the extra-Septuagintal texts in which these words are next attested: 

La Sap[ientia] precederà di quasi un secolo Filone e di due secoli il IV dei 
Mac[cabbei]? Noi non lo crediamo. Queste domande sollevano gli hapax che 
enumereremo più avanti creando ognuno una perplessità e tutti insieme producendo la 
convinzione che è impossibile che la Sapientia abbia preceduto altri testi greci, di un 
secolo e più, non in un solo termine ma in numerosi termini e in costrutti e in significati 
particolari. Ciò costituirebbe un caso unico nella storia della lingua greca.187 

Scarpat drew particular attention to the term κράάτησις (Wis 6:3), which, albeit attested 
in the papyri from the second century BCE, became a technical term for the Roman 
dominion in Egypt, when Octavian captured Alexandria in 30 BCE. Scarpat posited the 
latter date as the terminus post quem for the composition of Wisdom since the term 
κράάτησις in this book seems to allude to the Roman conquest of Egypt. In a later study 
(Scarpat 1988), the Italian scholar adduced another term, διάάγνωσις (Wis 3:18), in 
support of his dating. This term, attested already in the Classical period, came to be used 
in the Greek-speaking areas subjugated to Rome as the equivalent of the Roman juridical 
term cognitio extra ordinem, which designated a trial in which the emperor himself, or 
an official appointed by him, could directly decide a case outside the regular court 
proceedings. Its earliest attestations in this particular sense are from the second half of 
the first century CE (NT Acts, Josephus). This led Scarpat to posit that its instance in 
Wisdom, where it is used of the Day of Judgement (ἡµέέρα διαγνώώσεως), in which God 
will administer final justice in the way the Roman emperor does in a cognitio extra 
ordinem, cannot be much earlier. On the basis of the evidence from the above-cited 
semantic neologisms and the thirty or so other Septuagint hapax legomena and rare 
words that occur in Wisdom, Scarpat fixed the date of the book in the reign of Caligula. 

Following the same line of reasoning, Winston (1979, 22–23) similarly dated Wisdom 
to the first half of the first century CE on the strength, inter alia, of some thirty-five 
words and usages that first appear in this book—most of which actually overlap with 
those cited by Scarpat (1967)—and have no instances in secular Greek literature prior to 
the first century CE. As he argues (p. 23), the neologisms that he adduces provide  

                                                        
187 Scarpat 1967, 172. 
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very strong evidence that the date of Wisd cannot be earlier than the Augustan age, and 
that very likely (though by no means decisively) it was written in the first half of the first 
century CE. Although much of the literature of the first century BCE has been lost, a fact 
which virtually converts our inference into an argument of silence, the occurrence of so 
large a number of such words within so small a compass is not likely to be due to chance. 
When used in conjunction with the evidence for dating adduced above, it makes the 
beginning of the Roman period in Egypt (30 BCE) the only acceptable terminus post 
quem for the composition of the book.  

The validity of Winston’s dating depends, of course, on the validity of his claim 
concerning the occurrence of the thirty-five words first attested in the Wisdom in secular 
Greek texts dating from not earlier than the age of Augustus. The lexicographical 
resources that Winston had at his disposal forty years ago may have provided him with 
evidence that justified his conclusion, yet it is doubtful whether a search of the electronic 
databases and other resources available nowadays would fully support the same 
conclusion. Indeed, Aitken (2014, 50; cf. CCS, 403–4) has pointed out that one of the 
words adduced by Winston, the adjective δεκαµηνιαῖος (Wis 7:2), is in fact attested in an 
inscription (IK Kyme 41.19) dated as early as the first century BCE. “One wonders how 
many more from Winston’s examples require reexamination,” comments Aitken. A 
random check proves the latter scholar’s point: ἐµµελέέτηµα (Wis 13:10) recurs in 
Origen (who quotes from Wisdom) and a few other ecclesiastical writers, as well as in an 
epigram of the sixth-century CE poet Macedonius Consul (AP 6.83); it was likely a 
coinage of the author of Wisdom, to whom all its subsequent users were indebted. 
σπλαγχνοφάάγος (12:5) recurs in the pseudo-Plutarchian treatise On Rivers, possibly 
dating from the third century CE.188 πηλουργόός (15:7) recurs in Lucian (Prom.Es 2.13), 
but its earliest attestation is found in an adespotum lyricum preserved in a literary 
papyrus dating from around 100 BCE.189 εὐδράάνεια (13:19) recurs in a Phrygian 
inscription (MAMA V Lists I(i):182,43.9) dating to the beginning of the second century 
CE or later and in the fourth-century CE Vision of Dorotheus. These words do not in 
any way support the dating of Wisdom in the first half of the first century CE. This 
does not necessarily invalidate Winston’s claim, as other words may indeed lend credence 
to it, but it certainly calls for a re-examination and re-evaluation of the evidence that the 
neologisms of Wisdom provide. 

Neologisms and other linguistic innovations have also been used as a means of 
establishing the approximate time in which some of the translated books of the 
Septuagint came into existence. Lee’s A Lexical Study of the Septuagint Version of the 
Pentateuch (1983) is a case in point. Lee sought to trace the affinities between the 
vocabulary used by the translators of the Pentateuch and the vernacular Greek of the 
time in which the Pentateuch is generally thought to have been translated into Greek, 
namely the third century BCE. More specifically, he investigated certain innovations in 

                                                        
188 See EANS, 676–77. 
189 See Grenfell, Hunt, and Smyly 1902, 1–5; Powell 1925, 185–86; Page 1970, 410–13.  
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the Koine vocabulary of the time, which are reflected in the lexical choices of the 
translators. These innovations are mainly attested in: 

a) Words already found in the literature of the Classical period, which assume new 
senses in the Koine (semantic neologisms). In their instances in the Greek 
Pentateuch, these words exhibit the new senses, in which they are attested in 
papyri and inscriptions from the third century BCE onwards (pp. 53–84). 

b) Formations which are new in the Koine (or formations that have isolated 
instances in the Classical period, but only become common in the Koine), 
produced through affixation and composition. These new formations are attested 
in the Greek Pentateuch, as well as in papyri and other literary and non-literary 
texts from the third century BCE onwards (pp. 85–113). 

c) Words that drop out of use in the Koine, as they are replaced by new ones, or 
incoming words that compete for a while with older words for the same meaning, 
before being eclipsed by them. The first three examples adduced by Lee concern 
the obsolescence of ἄρδω, ὕω, and ἀπέέρχοµαι and their replacement by ποτίίζω, 
βρέέχω, and ἀποτρέέχω, respectively. On the strength of the evidence from the 
papyri and other texts of the period, this development appears to have taken place 
by the third century BCE and is reflected in the lexical choices of the Pentateuch 
translators (pp. 118–28). The other two examples advanced by Lee concern the 
terms that denote “to see” (ὁράάω/βλέέπω) and “donkey” (ὄνος/ὑποζύύγιον). In the 
third-century BCE papyri, ὁράάω is still the standard word for the meaning “to 
see,” but, around the middle of the second century BCE, βλέέπω begins to 
compete with it as a synonym; in the first century BCE, βλέέπω becomes the 
standard word for “to see,” and by the mid-first century CE it has almost totally 
ousted ὁράάω. In the Greek Pentateuch, ὁράάω is still the standard word for “to 
see,” which points to a date of translation of the Torah sometime before 150 
BCE. As regards the other pair of terms, in the third-century BCE papyri, ὄνος, 
an old word for “donkey,” and ὑποζύύγιον, originally “beast of draught or 
burden,” which now comes to denote specifically the donkey, are attested with 
almost equal frequency; from the second century BCE onwards, the use of 
ὑποζύύγιον in the sense of “donkey” gradually recedes, so that in the first century 
CE it is totally eclipsed by ὄνος. The translators of the Pentateuch use both 
terms, which indicates that their translation likely came into existence before the 
gradual obsolescence of ὑποζύύγιον as a term for “donkey,” attested from around 
150 BCE onwards (pp. 131–44). 

The last two pairs of terms discussed by Lee, albeit providing no clear evidence for the 
Pentateuch’s translation in the third century BCE, can at least set the mid-second 
century BCE as a terminus ante quem. Lee is aware of the fact that the linguistic 
processes that he discusses occurred over an extended period of time, which makes it 
impossible to pinpoint exact dates for them. As he admits, by using them as a 
chronological criterion one cannot assign the Pentateuch to a date-range narrower than a 
century (p. 131). Moreover, although he believes that his method of approximate dating 
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can be applied to other books of the Septuagint, he considers it unfit for the literary 
books because, unlike the Greek Pentateuch which reflects the contemporary vernacular, 
they “retain features obsolete in the living language” (pp. 4, 131, 148).190 

1.8.2 Neologisms as intertextual indicators 

A study that has given a very prominent place to the examination of the neologisms as 
indicators of the lexical dependence of one Septuagint book on another is Olivier 
Munnich’s doctoral dissertation entitled Étude lexicographique du Psautier des 
Septante (1982). Munnich examines eighty-two words of the Greek Psalter, which, on 
the basis of his lexicographical resources, appear for the first, or only, time in the 
Septuagint. His endeavour consists in distinguishing the words that were coined by the 
translators of the Septuagint, and the translator of the book of Psalms, in particular, 
from the words that simply happen to be attested for the first time in the Septuagint, and 
in establishing whether the recurrence of the Greek Psalter’s neological vocabulary in 
the translations of other Septuagint books, in the kaige revision of the Septuagint, and in 
the versions of Aquila, Symmachus, and Theodotion attests to the literary influence that 
the Greek Psalter exerted on them. To determine whether these eighty-two words were 
lexical coinages of the Septuagint, Munnich examines their formation, the existence or 
not of cognate words, the possible influence that the underlying Hebrew text might have 
had on their coinage or usage by the translators of the Septuagint books, and their 
attestation not only in the Septuagint and its revisions but also in Jewish and Christian 
literature, as well as in profane Greek literary and non-literary texts.  

Munnich begins with the thesis that the book of Psalms was one of the first books of 
the Hebrew Bible to be translated into Greek, and that no other books than the 
Pentateuch or Isaiah influenced the language of its translation. Thus, he assumes that the 
words that are first attested in the Septuagint of the Pentateuch and Isaiah and recur in 
the Septuagint of Psalms are lexical borrowings of the latter from the former. For the 
rest of the Septuagint neologisms, he posits that their occurrence in the Psalms, as well as 
in other books of the Septuagint and its revisions, but hardly elsewhere in secular Greek, 
is not a matter of chance, but attests to the lexical/literary dependence of one Septuagint 
book on another, and, more specifically, of the books of the Septuagint and its revisions 
on the Greek Psalter. 

Munnich identifies thirty words which are first attested in the Septuagint of Psalms 
and recur in twenty-six other books of the Septuagint and its revisions. He manages to 
establish with a certain degree of confidence the literary dependence of sixteen of these 
books on the Greek Psalter. His analysis thus confirms his initial hypothesis that the 
book of Psalms was one of the first books of the Hebrew Bible to be translated into 
Greek, and that its translation exerted a substantial influence on the subsequent 

                                                        
190 See also Evans 2010, 6–12. 
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translations of other biblical books, as well as on the kaige revision and the versions of 
Aquila, Symmachus, and Theodotion. 

Munnich is not interested in determining with any sort of precision the date of 
translation of the book of Psalms. Indeed, his initial, and eventually confirmed, 
hypothesis, that the latter was translated into Greek right after the Pentateuch and 
Isaiah, perhaps as early as the end of the third century BCE,191 runs the risk of being a 
petitio principii, as he himself is aware.192 Subsequent studies on the Greek Psalter have 
actually challenged this early dating. Schaper (1995, 42, 45, 150; 2014, 174) saw in LXX 
Pss 59:9c and 107:9c Ιουδας βασιλεύύς µου a possible allusion to Judas Maccabaeus, 
which led him to date the translation of the Psalms to the second half of the second 
century BCE, the terminus post quem being 166–161/160 BCE, the period of Judas’ 
military leadership.193 Williams (2001, 264–68) has questioned the dependence of the 
Greek Psalter on Isaiah, which Munnich accepts almost axiomatically. He adduces five 
instances of possible intertextual connection between the two books. For two of these 
instances, he considers more likely an influence running from the Septuagint of Psalms 
to the Septuagint of Isaiah, rather than the other way round; for the rest, he cannot 
ascertain with certainty the direction of dependence.194 The convergence of evidence 
from the intertextual links that he traces between the Psalms and Isaiah, the Proverbs, 
and 1 Maccabees leads him to date the translation of the Psalms to the second century 
BCE; a more precise dating to the first or the second part of the century depends, as he 
cautiously points out, upon how one assesses the aforementioned Maccabean reference in 
the Psalms (pp. 275–76). 

Another debatable point in Munnich’s study is whether a very limited number of 
words, however rare they might be, can sufficiently prove the intertextual relationships 
that exist between the books of the Septuagint. Munnich, as previously noted, establishes 
the literary dependence of sixteen Septuagint books on the Greek Psalter on the basis of 
only thirty words.195 In some cases, the dependence is established on the basis of a single 
word. The lexical influence of the Greek Psalms on 2 Maccabees, for example, is posited 

                                                        
191 Cf. p. 257: “La Septante des Juges et celle des Psaumes ont peut-être été composées avant cette date 

[sc. 183 BCE]; ib. 421–22: “Le fait que de nombreux livres septantistes réemploient plusieurs traductions 
assez originales de la Septante des Psaumes et spécifiques à celle-ci incite à supposer que cette traduction 
fut composée à une date relativement ancienne et nous souscrivons au jugement porté à ce sujet par R. 
Schwab: ‘la version grecque des Septante daterait de la fin du IIIe siècle.’”; ib. 437: “L’influence qu’exerça 
le Psautier grec sur cette traduction [sc. Sirach, translated shortly after 132 BCE] révèle que le deuxième 
tiers du IIe siècle avant notre ère constituait, sinon le ‘floruit’ de la Septante des Psaumes, du moins son 
‘florebat.’” 

192 See p. 156. 
193 Williams (2001, 262–63) downplays the significance of the phrase Ιουδας βασιλεύύς µου as a clue to the 

date of translation of the Psalms, arguing that Judas Maccabeus never held any royal title. However, a 
similar rendering in the Septuagint of Zechariah (14:14) seems to corroborate the Maccabean allusion in 
the LXX Psalms. See Schaper 2014, 175. 

194 However, in the conclusion to his paper (p. 275), Williams unambiguously situates the translation of the 
Psalms “prior to the translation of both Isaiah and Proverbs.” 

195 Munnich is aware of this problem. See pp. 484–85. 
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solely on the strength of the word ἐµπαιγµόός. Munnich goes to great lengths to prove 
his point (pp. 426–29), yet his argument is complex and far-fetched rather than 
convincing, as we will have the opportunity to show further on in this study.196 This is 
not to say that there are no intertextual links between the Greek Psalms and 2 
Maccabees, but only that it takes more evidence than a single word to establish them 
with a certain degree of confidence.  

Theoretical texts on intertextuality usually deny that an intertextual relationship can 
be established at the level of the word. Jenny (1982, 40), for example, proposes “to 
speak of intertextuality only when there can be found in a text elements exhibiting a 
structure created previous to the text, above the level of the lexeme [emphasis ours], of 
course, but independently of the level of that structure.” In the field of Biblical Studies, 
it is also commonly accepted that the various types of intertextual reference (quotation, 
allusion, and echo or reminiscence) can be identified on the basis of a parallel of at least 
two or three words to another text. In their discussion of the typology of intertextual 
references in Second Temple Judaism, Lange and Weigold (2011, 23–35) suggest that, 
for the identification of the explicit and implicit quotations and allusions, which are the 
most objectively verifiable forms of intertextual reference, the following requirements 
need to be fullfilled: a parallel of at least three words (and, “in exceptional cases,” of two 
rare words) for the identification of an implicit allusion (p. 25); an “uninterrupted verbal 
parallel of at least four words which does not alter the quoted text but is not introduced 
by a quotation formula or otherwise explicitly identified” for the identification of an 
implicit quotation (p. 26); and a “verbal parallel of at least two words which is explicitly 
identified by a quotation formula or other means” for the identification of an explicit 
quotation (p. 27).197  

Lange and Weigold also discuss the claims made by certain biblical scholars that an 
allusion of a posterior to an anterior biblical text can be established on the basis of a 
single word. As an example, they adduce van der Ploeg’s suggestion that the word My ∞InÎnSoA;k 
(“like clouds”) in the War Scroll from Qumran (1QM 12.9) is an allusion to Jer 4:13. 
The fact that the comparison with clouds is attested elsewhere in pre-rabbinic Jewish 
literature (e.g. in the pseudepigraphic psalm 4Q381 46.4) leads Lange and Weigold to 
dismiss the existence of an intertextual relationship between the two texts on the grounds 
that “the author of the War Scroll was very likely able to construe his comparison of 
horsemen with clouds without the guidance of Jer 4:13” (pp. 30–31).  

Although the caution of the aforenamed scholars is understandable, one cannot help 
obseving that in both 1QM 12.9 and Jer 4:13 (but not in 4Q381 46.4), the word My ∞InÎnSoA;k 
is used in a martial context, where horsemen and horse-drawn chariots are mentioned, 
respectively. The contextual similarity makes the intertextual connection between the 
two texts not totally unlikely. Moreover, the fact that the War Scroll contains six 

                                                        
196 See 6.2.3. 
197 Cf. Dimant 1986, 3–4; ead. 1988, 355, 401; van der Kooij 1999, 128, 132; van Henten 2010, 360–62; 

Lange 2012, 99–101. 
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(according to Lange 2012, 103–10) or nine (according to Carmignac; see Lange 2012, 
110–13) implicit allusions to Jeremiah shows that the latter book was definitely one of 
the former’s intertexts, which makes van der Ploeg’s assumption at least justifiable. Be it 
also noted that, with regard to 1QM 12.9, Carmignac (1956, 256) has suggested a 
different intertextual connection: the author of the Qumranic text, argues the French 
scholar, drew the poetic image contained in 12.9 (“like rain clouds and like mist clouds 
covering the earth”)198 from Ezek 38:9 (X®r™DaDh twñø;sAkVl N¢DnDoR;k, “like a cloud covering the land” 
NRSV), in which he embedded two words from Isa 18:4 (l™Af b¶DoV;k, “like a cloud of dew” 
NRSV), and then put the resulting phrase in the plural. As can be seen, the candidate 
intertexts for 1QM 12.9 are more than one; given this, to assert that the author of the 
War Scroll “was able to construe his comparison without the guidance of Jer 4:13” does 
not settle the issue of 12.9’s intertextual reference, because the author may have had the 
guidance of some other, or of more than one, biblical text. The question, then, is not 
whether a single lexeme like My ∞InÎnSoA;k may suffice to establish an intertextual relationship 
between the two texts, but whether one, faced with a multiplicity of possibilities, can 
confidently identify this relationship. 

Lange and Weigold further examine other alleged allusions of the War Scroll and the 
Hodayot (IQHa) to the Book of Jeremiah. These allusions have been proposed by 
biblical scholars on the basis of linguistic parallels of two, three, or more words. Lange 
and Weigold dismiss some of them, on the grounds that the lexemes involved in the 
parallels are common or their combination occurs in other texts of Second Temple 
Jewish literature; some others they confirm, if the lexemes involved in the parallels are 
rare or if they are common, but their combination does not occur elsewhere in 
pre-rabbinic Hebrew literature (pp. 30–35).199 The idea seems to be that the greater the 
number of lexemes from which a linguistic parallel consists, and the rarer their 
combination is, the more likely it is that they attest to an intertextual relationship 
between the texts that share them, whereas the fewer in number the lexemes are, or the 
more common, the more uncertain or unlikely the intertextual relationship is.  

Especially pertinent to our discussion are also the criteria put forward by Leonard 
(2008) for identifying inner-biblical allusions and for determining the direction of 
influence between biblical texts. These criteria arose in the context of investigating 
whether or not Psalm 78 MT is dependent on the Hebrew Pentateuch and its sources, 
but they can, for the most part, be very well applied to similar investigations in the area 
of the Septuagint. The first and foremost criterion is, according to Leonard, the existence 
of shared language. Lexical links between two texts provide a more “objective and 
verifiable” criterion for the identification of allusions than, say, the existence of thematic 
or other connections. The use of non-shared language should not, however, be taken as 
evidence against the existence of an allusion, since a biblical author may have adapted a 
borrowing to his own diction and purposes or used more than one source (pp. 245–50). 

                                                        
198 Trans. J. Duhaime in Charlesworth et al. 1995, 121. 
199 See also Lange 2012, 102–13. 
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Moreover, shared language that includes “rare or distinctive” terms reinforces the 
possibility that one text alludes to another. This said, an allusion may be contained even 
in common shared terms, yet in that case it is more difficult to prove that a connection 
between two texts exists (pp. 251–52).200 Leonard further points out that shared phrases 
are more likely to attest to a textual connection than individual shared terms and that the 
greater the cumulative evidence coming from shared terms and phrases, the stronger the 
likelihood of a connection. Strong evidence for an allusion in one place may even 
strengthen the likelihood of an allusion that seems doubtful in another place (pp. 
252−55). The similarity of the context, in which the shared terms or phrases occur, 
further increases the probability that one text intentionally alludes to another. It follows 
from the above that the combination of shared rare or distinctive terms and a similar or 
identical context provides a strong indication of one text’s lexical dependence on another 
(p. 255). Leonard lastly argues that shared language does not go hand in hand with 
shared ideology or shared form, so that the absence of the latter is no reason to deny the 
existence of an allusion (pp. 255–57). 

Once a connection through allusion between two biblical texts has been established, it 
remains to determine the direction of the allusion, when a relationship of 
anteriority/posteriority between the texts cannot be established with certainty. 
According to Leonard, some ways of dealing with this issue are to check whether one 
text claims to draw on the other, to detect internal datable features (e.g. morphological, 
syntactical, lexical, etc.), and to observe any “general pattern of dependence,” e.g. if one 
of the two texts tends to borrow from other texts, or whether there are rhetorical and 
stylistic patterns that indicate that one of the two texts might have used the other “in an 
exegetically significant way,” etc. (pp. 257–64). Leonard duly warns that the criteria that 
he presents do not have an axiomatic character, but are simply guidelines that should be 
applied carefully across individual cases.  

As a supplement to Leonard’s criteria for identifying inner-biblical allusions, we can 
add two of the criteria proposed by Edenburg (1998, 72–73) for establishing literary 
interrelation between Hebrew biblical texts: the “unique recurrence of peculiar 
formulations,” such as “otherwise unattested forms, words, or phraseology, as well as 
more common expressions which are utilized in a uniquely peculiar way” and the 
“‘ungrammatical’ actualization of a common element,” that is, the use, in a given text, of 
an expression outside the norm of linguistic correctness, whose ungrammaticality is not a 
result of textual corruption, and whose re-employment in another text may be meant as 
an allusion to the former text.  

The last study that we would like to mention here is Fewster’s “Testing the 
intertextuality of µαταιόότης in the New Testament” (2012). Fewster establishes an 
intertextual connection between Rom 8:20 and Eccl 11:9–12:1, and, further, between 
Rom 8:19–21 and 2 Pet 2:18–19, via the word µαταιόότης, ‘futility.’ µαταιόότης is a 

                                                        
200 Cf. Munnich 1982, 413: “La rareté d’un mot n’est pas plus marque d’une influence littéraire, que sa 

fréquence marque d’une absence d’influence littéraire.”  
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Septuagint neologism that occurs fourteen times in the Psalms, once in Proverbs, and 
thirty-nine times in Ecclesiastes; in the New Testament, it occurs only in Rom 8:20, in 
Eph 4:17, and in 2 Pet 2:18. Fewster’s study is informed by Hoey’s theory of lexical 
priming, which accounts for the phenomenon of collocation. Hoey (2007) explains 
collocation by arguing that, every time we encounter a word, we keep a mental record of 
it, as well as of the words with which it co-occurs, so that, after having repeatedly been 
exposed to it and its various contexts, we are “primed” to use it ourselves in one of the 
typical contexts that we have stored in our mental lexicon. Moreover, we are primed to 
identify and subsequently replicate other more subtle features associated with it, such as 
the grammatical positions and functions in which it occurs (its colligations), its semantic 
and pragmatic associations, its positioning within the discourse (its textual colligation), 
the types of semantic relation in which it occurs (its textual semantic associations), and 
so on (pp. 7–8).  

Building on Hoey’s theory, Fewster presents “a linguistic model that tests for 
intertextuality, particularly as triggered through individual lexemes” (p. 39). He sees 
intertextuality as “a result of primed associations with an antecedent text” made through 
particular lexemes (keywords) that occur in “particular repetitive or memorable 
contexts” (p. 41). By being exposed to such keywords, a reader is primed to recognize 
them and “re-experience” their associations in future encounters with them. Common 
lexemes, e.g. function words, are unlikely to invoke any significant primed associations; 
uncommon or rare lexemes, on the other hand, are especially suited to function as 
keywords capable of “jolting the reader” (p. 42n9). Since a single lexeme is subject to 
fewer lexical and syntactical constraints than a larger portion of text, e.g. a phrase or a 
quotation, Fewster regards it necessary to establish a number of specific criteria, like the 
aforementioned features put forth by Hoey to account for lexical priming, that can help 
determine whether a keyword in a given text is meant to invoke associations with an 
anterior text. In the case studied by Fewster, for example, there are three primed 
relationships that suggest an intertextual connection between Rom 8:20 (τῇ γὰρ 
µαταιόότητι ἡ κτίίσις ὑπετάάγη, οὐχ ἑκοῦσα, ἀλλὰ διὰ τὸν ὑποτάάξαντα) and Eccl 
11:10−12:1 (ὅτι ἡ νεόότης καὶ ἡ ἄνοια µαταιόότης. καὶ µνήήσθητι τοῦ κτίίσαντόός σε ἐν 
ἡµέέραις νεόότητόός σου) through the use of the keyword µαταιόότης: the semantic 
association of µαταιόότης with collocates that belong to the domain of creation (ἡ 
κτίίσις−τοῦ κτίίσαντος), the grammatical association of µαταιόότης with collocate verbs in 
the aorist (ὑπετάάγη–µνήήσθητι), and the textual semantic association of µαταιόότης with 
collocates that express the tension/contrast between creation and its futility.  

Fewster posits that Paul’s encounter with µαταιόότης in Eccl 11:10–12:1 primed the 
use of this word in Rom 8:20 and the repetition of its grammatical, semantic, and textual 
semantic associations; the author offered the latter as clues that would enable those of his 
readers acquainted with Ecclesiastes to recognize his source text. Following Hoey, 
Fewster emphasizes that highly valued texts, such as works that have achieved literary 
greatness or religious texts, are more apt to generate intertextually primed associations 
than less highly-regarded or unnoteworthy works. This remark is valid not only as 
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regards the impact of certain Septuagint books on the New Testament, e.g. of 
Ecclesiastes on Romans, in the case discussed by Fewster, but also as regards the impact 
of certain early Septuagint books on subsequent translations and compositions that 
belong to the Septuagint corpus, e.g. of the Greek Psalter on the posterior books of the 
Septuagint, in the case discussed by Munnich. An important implication of Fewster’s 
model is that highly marked words that occur in these texts, such as the neologisms and 
the Septuagint hapax legomena, are more likely than others to be involved in 
intertextual primings. Hoey’s criteria, which Fewster proposes as a means of 
constraining and measuring single-lexeme intertextuality, are thus very relevant to the 
discussion of the Septuagint neologisms and hapaxes. 

1.9 Method 

In order to identify the neologisms occurring in 2 Maccabees, we undertook the 
following procedures. 

First, we created a list of the vocabulary of 2 Maccabees using the Accordance Bible 
software program (version 10.4.5). Accordance offers the “LXX Göttingen with 
Apparatus-2 Maccabees” module, which includes the grammatically tagged critical text of 
R. Hanhart’s second corrected edition of 2 Maccabees (1976). Since the digitized text 
featured in this module is marred by more than a hundred small errors, we had to check 
and correct it against the printed text of the third revised edition of the book (Hanhart 
2008). 

We then searched for the 2,192 different words (proper names excluded), of which 
the book’s vocabulary consists, in the Thesaurus Linguae Graecae (TLG), the Searchable 
Greek Inscriptions (PHI), the Supplementum Epigraphicum Graecum (SEG), and the 
Papyrological Navigator (PN) databases.201 On the basis of this search, we drafted seven 
word lists, which include respectively: (a) the words whose earliest recorded instance in 
Greek is found in 2 Maccabees (see Appendix 2 and the final list in Appendix 18); (b) 
the words which are first attested in the canonical books of the Septuagint and recur in 2 
Maccabees (see Appendix 7); (c) the words which are first attested in 2 Maccabees, as 
well as in one more non-canonical book, or part of book, roughly contemporary with or 
posterior to 2 Maccabees (see Appendix 4); (d) the words which are first attested in 2 
Maccabees and recur in the Alpha Text of Esther (see Appendix 6); (e) the words which, 
prior to 2 Maccabees, have a single attestation in extra-Septuagintal literature or are 
attested in only two or three secular authors/texts (see Appendices 9 and 10); and (f) the 
words whose first instance in Greek cannot be nailed down with certainty (see Appendix 
3 and the final list in Appendix 19).  

                                                        
201 Very common words (e.g. grammatical words), as well as the variae lectiones contained in the critical 

apparatus, were not included in the search. 
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An issue that we had to deal with during the above-described search was that both the 
Accordance program and TLG have encoded Rahlfs’ Septuaginta, an edition that is on 
its way to being superseded by the major critical edition produced by the Göttingen 
Septuaginta-Unternehmen.202 Thus far, twenty-four volumes, corresponding to about 
two thirds of the Septuagint corpus, have appeared in this series. The two most 
comprehensive Bible software programs, Accordance and Logos, offer the searchable, 
grammatically tagged text of eighteen and twenty-three of these volumes, respectively. 
The reader of the present study should be aware that we were obliged to use either 
Rahlfs’ text or the Göttingen text of the Septuagint, depending on the type of search that 
we wanted to perform. In counting the frequency of occurrence of the words in the 
Septuagint, for example, we could not but utilize Rahlfs’ complete Septuaginta, digitally 
accessible and searchable through the Accordance and the TLG, whereas for lexical 
searches in individual books of the Septuagint, which have appeared in the Göttingen 
series, we utilized the Göttingen edition, as digitized by Logos. In our experience, Logos 
offers a more reliable digitized text than Accordance, but the tagging of the texts is better 
in the latter and the lexical search results more accurate. 

As can be easily understood, in order to identify the first attestations of the words 
that make up the vocabulary of 2 Maccabees, it was of paramount importance to have 
the dates of a great number of Greek literary and non-literary texts established as 
precisely as possible. For this purpose, we consulted reference works such as the 
Real-Encyclopädie der classischen Altertumswissenschaft (PW), the Neue Pauly: 
Enzyklopädie der Antike (DNP), the Geschichte der antiken Texte: Autoren- und 
Werklexikon (GAT), The Cambridge History of Classical Literature (Easterling and 
Knox 1985), the Encyclopedia of Ancient Natural Scientists (EANS), as well as 
numerous specialized philological studies. For the much-debated dates of 
translation/composition of the books of the Septuagint, we relied on the suggestions put 
forward by G. Dorival in chapter 3 of La Bible grecque des Septante (BGS, pp. 
85−97, 110–11), the contributors to the volume The T&T Clark Companion to the 
Septuagint (CCS), and the authors of specialized Septuagint studies. In order to provide 
the reader with a chronological framework of the Septuagint corpus, we drew up a 
tentative chronology of the books of the Septuagint, based mainly on BGS and CCS 
(see Appendix 1). For the epigraphical and papyrological texts, we relied on the dates 
provided by the PHI, the SEG, and the PN, although it was very often deemed 
necessary to consult the printed editions of inscriptions and papyri, as well as other 
specialized epigraphical and papyrological studies.  

For the identification of the phraseological parallels between 2 Maccabees and other 
Septuagintal and extra-Septuagintal texts, we had again recourse to the TLG, the PHI, 
and the PN databases, which allow searching for word combinations (TLG’s features 
‘Browse’ and ‘N-Grams’ are especially helpful in detecting intertextual phrase matches), 

                                                        
202 See https://adw-goe.de/en/research/completed-research-projects/akademienprogramm/septuaginta-

unternehmen/  
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and to the Accordance and Logos software programs, which likewise allow for 
identifying multiple word parallels.  

In addition to the methodological issues concerning the definition and the 
identification of the neologisms, which we dealt extensively with in the previous sections 
of the Introduction, we will here summarily expose some of the criteria that we used for 
making judgements about issues such as determining whether a neologism of 2 
Maccabees is a coinage of the author of this book or a chance first attestation, 
establishing whether 2 Maccabees relates intertextually with other Septuagintal and 
secular Greek texts via shared neologisms, as well as determining the direction of an 
intertextual dependence, and deriving chronological clues from the neological vocabulary 
of the book. These rule-of-thumb rather than hard-and-fast criteria derive, for the main 
part, from the discussion in the immediately preceding section (1.8). 

Firstly, to establish whether a word first attested in 2 Maccabees is a coinage of the 
author of this book or a chance proton legomenon, we mainly take into account the 
number of its subsequent instances and the type of texts in which it recurs. The rarer the 
neologism is, within and outside the Septuagint, the higher the chances are that it is a 
lexical coinage of the author of our book. A neologism that is a Septuagint hapax 
legomenon with no attestations in profane literature, or with subsequent attestations 
only in the literature dependent on the Septuagint, and, a fortiori, a neologism that is an 
absolute hapax legomenon, have the highest chances of being lexical coinages of the 
author of 2 Maccabees. The non-attestation of any cognate words in any literary and 
non-literary texts anterior to and contemporary with 2 Maccabees increases the chances 
that the neologism is a lexical coinage of the author of this book. The occurrence of 
other neologisms of similar formation in the same book reinforces this assumption. 
However, due to the severe lacunae in our knowledge of the ancient Greek language, no 
certainty can be claimed about the paternity of a given Septuagint word, even if it is an 
absolute hapax legomenon. 

Secondly, when seeking to establish whether there is lexical dependence of 2 
Maccabees on another Septuagint book, or vice versa, on the basis of a shared neologism, 
we examine whether the neologism in question (a) is shared exclusively by the two 
books, (b) is not attested outside the Septuagint, (c) is used in both books in the same 
sense or in the same construction, and (d) occurs in a similar context. We also examine 
whether the two books share other rare or distinctive words and phraseology. The more 
of these conditions that are fulfilled, the stronger the likelihood is that there is an 
intertextual connection between the two books via the neologism that they share (see 
1.8.2). 

Thirdly, to establish the direction of dependence between 2 Maccabees and another 
Septuagint book with which it shares a neologism, if it is unclear which of the two 
books is anterior and which is posterior, we take into consideration such criteria as the 
books’ originality of vocabulary and diction (a book that contains lexical borrowings 
from various sources is more likely to be indebted, for a neologism, to another book that 
exhibits lexical individuality and originality), how well integrated the neologism is in the 
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contexts in which it occurs in the two books (a neologism may fit naturally into the 
context for which it was originally created, but may not fit organically into the context 
in which it was transplanted), as well as the existence of other points of verbal contact 
between the books and their distribution in the latter (shared lexical items or 
phraseology that are clustered in one place in one book but are widespread in 
distribution in the other may indicate that the former is indebted to the latter for them). 

Fourthly, with regard to the use of the neologisms as chronological indicators, we 
take into account the following:  

a) The ‘lifespan’ of a neologism, that is, the period demarcated by its first and last 
recorded instances. The dates of first and last attestation do not necessarily 
correspond to the dates of ‘birth’ and ‘demise’ of the neologism, respectively, as 
the latter may have existed in the oral and/or the written language before the first 
and after the last recorded instances, but they certainly give a precise date-range, 
within which all the surviving instances of the neologism are attested.  

b) The time from which the attestations of a given neologism start clustering. This 
time may be different from that of the first recorded instance. An isolated first 
instance in a Septuagint book, separated by a century or more from the next 
immediate instances in literary and/or non-literary texts, is not an extremely 
uncommon phenomenon, yet an elevated number of such neologisms may give 
grounds for questioning the date assigned to or posited for the book in which 
these neologisms first occur, especially if the neologisms in question do not seem 
to have been coinages of the author of this book (see 1.8.1). An argument often 
advanced in this case is that the gaps in the attestation of such words are due to 
the fragmentary and lacunary survival of ancient Greek texts and that the words 
in question might have existed in the oral language or in written sources that have 
not come down to us. This is, of course, a serious caveat that should always be 
kept in mind. However, we here agree with Edenburg (1998, 71) in 
acknowledging the importance of “taking a methodological stand which 
undertakes to consider all known evidence. Unknown witnesses cannot be 
considered evidence; in the eventuality that a new witness is uncovered, then it 
becomes potential evidence, but until then it cannot be other than a non-entity.”  

c) The existence of neological technical terms (e.g. legal, military, religious, etc.) 
that can be used as dating ‘yardsticks’ (see 1.8.1). 

d) The relative chronology that results from the establishment of the network of 
intertextual connections between a Septuagint book and other Septuagintal or 
extra-Septuagintal texts that share the same neologisms. 

Lastly, a note on the phraseological parallels between 2 Maccabees and other 
Septuagintal as well as secular Greek works, which we adduce in almost every chapter:203 
these parallels are not offered as any sort of a priori proof of lexical influence and 
dependence between the texts that share them—although this may indeed hold true in 

                                                        
203 See Appendices 5, 8, and 11–17.  
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some cases (e.g. in exclusively shared phraseology) which need to be carefully assessed 
individually—but rather as evidence of the lexical, stylistic, and literary affinities and 
affiliations of 2 Maccabees with other texts within and outside the Septuagint. The fact, 
in particular, that our book exhibits phraseological parallels with texts from secular 
Greek authors, whose works can be more or less confidently assigned to specific periods 
and dates, is to be taken into account for the dating of the book, together with the 
evidence from the examination of the neologisms. 
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Chapter 2: The neologisms of 2 
Maccabees 

2.1 Introduction 

In this chapter we will present a list of the neologisms that occur in 2 Maccabees and will 
examine a selection of them in detail. In Appendix 2, we list fifty-nine words whose 
earliest recorded occurrence in Greek is found in 2 Maccabees and which do not recur in 
any canonical or deuterocanonical/apocryphal book of the Septuagint.1 Twenty-two of 
these words are absolute hapax legomena, six are non-absolute hapax legomena, seven 
are dis legomena, and three are tris legomena. The remaining twenty-one words recur 
with varying frequency in literary and non-literary texts from 124 BCE (the putative 
date of composition of 2 Maccabees, according to our working hypothesis) onwards. 
Most of them recur in the same sense that they have in 2 Maccabees, yet a few (e.g. 
βαρβάάρως, πρόόπτωσις) reappear in subsequent literature in a different sense. Of the 
neologisms that are not (absolute or non-absolute) hapax legomena, four recur from the 
first century BCE onwards,2 eleven from the first century CE onwards,3 and fourteen do 
not recur earlier than the second century CE;4 only two have instances so early as the 
last quarter of the second century BCE.5 It can be noted that the adjectives, from which 
a small number of adverbs were derived and which first appear in 2 Maccabees 
(βαρβάάρως, εὐθίίκτως, ψυχικῶς), are attested before 124 BCE,6 and that a couple of 
other adjectives recorded in the list (αὐλαῖος, ὁµοιόόψηφος) are variants of words which 
are attested much earlier than 2 Maccabees.7 

                                                        
1 This list will later be supplemented by a few more neologisms which occur in 2 Maccabees as well as in 

other deuterocanonical/apocryphal books, or parts of books, that postdate 2 Maccabees. See 4.3 and 
Appendix 4. Two more neologisms, which occur in 2 Maccabees and the Alpha Text of Esther, are 
discussed in Chapter 6. The final list of the neologisms of 2 Maccabees is given in Appendix 18. 

2 ἐνενηκονταετήής, πρόόπτωσις, ὑπευλαβέέοµαι, ὑπονοθεύύω. 
3 ἁγιόότης, ἀκατάάγνωστος, βαρβάάρως, κρουνηδόόν, µετάάφρασις, ὁπλολογέέω, παντεπόόπτης, προσεξηγέέοµαι, 
ὑπογραµµόός, χορτώώδης, ψυχικῶς. 

4 ἀναβίίωσις, δεξιάάζω, δευτερολογέέω, δυσπέέτηµα, ἐλευστέέον, ἐποξύύνω, εὐθίίκτως, θωρακισµόός, 
Μαρδοχαϊκόός, προοδηγόός, συµφλογίίζω, συνεκκεντέέω, συσσύύρω, τιµωρητήής. 

5 δᾳδουχίία, περισκυθίίζω (?). 
6 βάάρβαρος (Alcm. fr. 10a.42 Page); εὔθικτος (Arist. ΗΑ 616b22); ψυχικόός (Arist. GA 726b22, passim).  
7 αὔλειος is attested as early as Homer (Od. 1.104) and ὁµόόψηφος as early as Herodotus (6.109, 7.149). 
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A cursory glance at Appendix 2 shows that chapter 4 has the highest concentration of 
neologisms of all the chapters of the book (13), followed by chapters 14 (7+2), 15 (5+3), 
5 (7), 6 (7), and 8 (4+3).8 None of the neologisms listed in this Appendix occur in the 
prefixed or the embedded letters.9 Two neologisms (µετάάφρασις, ὑπογραµµόός) occur in 
the epitomator’s prologue,10 one (εὐθίίκτως) in the epitomator’s epilogue, and four 
(δυσπέέτηµα, ἐλευστέέον, προενέέχοµαι, τιµωρητήής) in passages thought to contain the 
epitomator’s reflections. One notes the slight preponderance of verbs (23) over nouns 
(21) and the overwhelming preponderance of the composita (21 verbs, of which 10 have 
a double prefix, 15 nouns) over the simplicia (2 verbs, 6 nouns). One can also identify 
the main semantic domains into which these neologisms can be sorted: ‘moral and ethical 
qualities and related behaviour,’11 ‘military activities,’12 ‘violence, harm, destroy, kill,’13 
‘religious beliefs and activities,’14 ‘attitudes and emotions,’15 and ‘divine attributes.’16  

Owing to the large number of the neologisms listed in Appendix 2, we had to make a 
selection of the ones to treat in detail here. We abstained from discussing trivial words 
(e.g. ἐνενηκονταετήής) or words that have previously been discussed at some length in 
lexica, commentaries, or other studies.17 We tried to include in our sample different 
types of neologisms (absolute and non-absolute hapax legomena, dis legomena, and 
proton legomena that recur more than twice in the period between 124 BCE and ca. 600 
CE), belonging to different parts of speech and to different semantic domains, and 
occurring in different chapters of the epitome. The examination of the seventeen 
neologisms that we selected is mainly aimed at elucidating their meaning, at explaining 
the motivation behind their coinage or their use in a particular context in 2 Maccabees, 
                                                        
8 ‘+2’ and ‘+3’ indicate that in a given chapter there occur two and three more neologisms, respectively, 

which are not listed in Appendix 2, but in Appendices 4 and 6, as, aside from 2 Maccabees, they also 
occur in one more deuterocanonical/apocryphal book, or part of book, and in the Alpha Text of Esther. 
Note also that some neologisms occur in more than one chapter of the epitome of 2 Maccabees. 

9 The only neologism that occurs in the prefixed letters, κατασφαλίίζοµαι (1:19), is listed in Appendix 4. F. 
Shaw (CCS, 279; 2016, 408), following LEH, takes συγκεραυνόόω (1:16) and µεταγίίνοµαι (2:1, 2) to be 
the only two neologisms occurring in the prefixed letters. Yet, the first is a poetic verb, previously 
attested in Archil. fr. 120.2 West and in Cratin. fr. 187.4 Kock, and the second is first attested, although 
in a different sense than the one it has in 2 Maccabees, in Hes. Th. 607. 

10 A third neologism, Ἰουδαϊσµόός, which occurs in the epitomator’s prologue (2:21), as well as in two other 
chapters of the epitome (8:1, 14:38), and recurs in another deuterocanonical book, 4 Maccabees (4:26), is 
listed in Appendix 4. 

11 ἀκατάάγνωστος, ἀναγνείία, ἀπευθανατίίζω, ἀρρενωδῶς, συµµισοπονηρέέω, ὑπονοθεύύω. 
12 θωρακισµόός, Κυπριάάρχης, Μυσάάρχης, ὁπλολογέέω, πολεµοτροφέέω. 
13 ἀποστρεβλόόω, περισκυθίίζω, συµφλογίίζω, συνεκκεντέέω. 
14 ἀναβίίωσις, ἱεροσύύληµα, σπλαγχνισµόός, πρόόπτωσις.  
15 δεινάάζω, ὑπευλαβέέοµαι, φρικασµόός, ψυχικῶς.  
16 ἁγιόότης, παντεπόόπτης. The labelling of the above-cited semantic domains is mainly based on Louw and 

Nida 1989. 
17 E.g. on ἁγιόότης see O. Procksch, “ἅγιος, ἁγιάάζω, κτλ,” TDNT 1:114, on ἀκατάάγνωστος see C. Spicq, 

“ἀκατάάγνωστος,” TLNT 1:58, on Μαρδοχαϊκόός see Bardtke 1971 and 5.3 in the present study, on 
παντεπόόπτης see Passoni dell’Acqua 2012, 50, 69–73, on προπτύύω see Katz 1961, and on πρωτοκλήήσιον 
see Bunge 1974, 70–72. 



113 

and at exploring the intertextual connections between the epitome and other 
Septuagintal or profane Greek texts that they were possibly meant to generate.  

2.2. Discussion of a sample of neologisms of 2 Maccabees 

2.2.1 ἀργυρολόόγητος  ‘ to be subject to exaction of money’ 

11:2–3 λογιζόόµενος [sc. ὁ Λυσίίας] τὴν µὲν πόόλιν Ἕλλησιν οἰκητήήριον ποιήήσειν, τὸ δὲ 
ἱερὸν ἀργυρολόόγητον καθὼς τὰ λοιπὰ τῶν ἐθνῶν τεµέένη, πρατὴν δὲ κατ᾽ ἔτος τὴν 
ἀρχιερωσύύνην ποιήήσειν 

Second Maccabees uses fifty-five verbal adjectives in -τος. Sixteen of these are not found 
in other books of the Septuagint;18 twelve occur exclusively in Septuagint books, or parts 
of books, originally written in Greek (2, 3, 4 Maccabees, Wisdom, Additions Β and E to 
Esther);19 ἀκατάάγνωστος, ἀργυρολόόγητος, and οἰωνόόβρωτος are first attested in 2 
Maccabees; ἀργυρολόόγητος is a unicum in the Greek language.  

The verb ἀργυρολογέέω, from which ἀργυρολόόγητος derives, has less than a dozen 
instances in the literature predating 2 Maccabees and even fewer instances in a number of 
fourth-century BCE inscriptions. Rarer still are the related adjective ἀργυρολόόγος and 
the substantive ἀργυρολογίία. ἀργυρολογέέω and ἀργυρολόόγος first appear in Thucydides, 
who mentions four expeditions of Athenian “money-collecting” ships (ἀργυρολόόγοι 
νῆες) to the north and west coasts of the Aegean and the Euxine in the winters of 
430/29,20 428/27,21 425/24,22 and in the summer of 424 BCE.23 The aim of these 
expeditions was not to collect regular tribute or arrears from the allies, as older 
commentators on Thucydides have argued,24 but to extort extra money urgently needed 

                                                        
18 ἀκατάάγνωστος, ἀπαρασήήµαντος, ἀπέένθητος, ἀργυρολόόγητος, ἀφόόρητος, δυσπολιόόρκητος, δυσπρόόσιτος, 
ἐπίίκτητος, εὐαπάάντητος, ἐφικτόός, θεόόκτιστος, κατάάρρυτος, περιβόόητος, περικατάάληµπτος, πρατόός, 
ὕποπτος.  

19 ἄγνωστος, ἀθέέµιτος, ἀµίίαντος, ἀνήήκεστος, ἀνίίκητος, ἀπήήµαντος, ἄτρωτος, δοριάάλωτος, κατάάκλειστος, 
κατάάρατος, οἰωνόόβρωτος, πορευτόός.  

20 2.69.1 ἑτέέρας δὲ ἓξ [sc. ναῦς ἔστειλαν] ἐπὶ Καρίίας καὶ Λυκίίας . . . ὅπως ταῦτάά τε ἀργυρολογῶσι. 
21 3.19.1–2 ἐξέέπεµψαν καὶ ἐπὶ τοὺς ξυµµάάχους ἀργυρολόόγους ναῦς δώώδεκα . . . ὁ δὲ [sc. Λυσικλῆς] ἄλλα τε 
ἠργυρολόόγει καὶ περιέέπλει. 

22 4.50.1 Ἀριστείίδης ὁ Ἀρχίίππου, εἷς τῶν ἀργυρολόόγων νεῶν Ἀθηναίίων στρατηγόός, αἳ ἐξεπέέµφθησαν πρὸς 
τοὺς ξυµµάάχους. 

23 4.75.1 οἱ τῶν ἀργυρολόόγων νεῶν Ἀθηναίίων στρατηγοίί. Thucydides also uses ἀργυρολογέέω once with 
regard to the Spartans. In 413 BCE, King Agis levied money from Sparta’s allies to finance a fleet (8.3.1 
τάά τε τῶν ξυµµάάχων ἠργυρολόόγησεν ἐς τὸ ναυτικόόν).  

24 See Gomme 1956, 202. 
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to address the emergencies of the Archidamian war.25 The Sausage-Seller in 
Aristophanes’ Knights (produced in 424 BCE) alludes to similar forays as a convenient 
means of obtaining quick cash to pay the warship crews.26 Modern historians have no 
hesitation in describing these operations as “a sort of legalized plundering,”27 “piratical 
undertakings,”28 and “a kind of state piracy, officially authorized and organized 
plundering raids.”29 In Xenophon’s Hellenica, where we first meet with the noun 
ἀργυρολογίία, further such money-exacting incursions are mentioned: that of the 
Athenian ships outside the Hellespont in 411 BCE,30 of Thrasybulus and Theramenes in 
Macedonia and Thasos in 410 BCE,31 of Thrasybulus, again, in Pamphylia, and of 
Iphicrates in the Hellespont in 389 BCE.32 As late as 330 BCE, Aeschines accuses 
Demosthenes of having taken a trireme and “having levied money” upon the Greeks 
after the battle of Chaeronea.33  

But already in the mid-fourth century BCE the verb ἀργυρολογέέω appears in a quite 
different context. A set of Delphic inscriptions dealing with the reconstruction of the 
temple of Apollo destroyed in 373 BCE record the term ἀργυρολογέέοντες, designating a 
board of initially three and later two magistrates appointed from among the ναοποιοίί, 
the “temple builders,” a college established by the members of the Delphic 
Amphictyony to oversee the building of the new temple. During the Amphictyonic 
meetings at Delphi, the ἀργυρολογέέοντες, attested in the Delphic epigraphical records 
from 357 to 336 BCE,34 were charged with collecting the funds (consisting of donations 
and contributions from the member states) required for the reconstruction of the 
temple.35 Hammond (2003) has connected the establishment of the office of the 
ἀργυρολογέέοντες with the crisis that preceded the outbreak of the Third Sacred War in 
356 BCE, maintaining that the three ναοποιοίί appointed late in 357 as ἀργυρολογέέοντες 
were actually “money-levying officials” assigned to negotiate with the Lacedaemonians, 
                                                        
25 For a discussion on whether the ἀργυρολόόγοι νῆες mentioned by Thucydides were sent out to collect 

tribute or to exact extra money, see Meiggs 1972, 254; Kallet-Marx 1993, 134–38, 160–64, and 200–202; 
Hornblower 1996, 206. 

26 Eq. 1071 να῀υς ἑκάάστοθ᾽ ἃς / αἰτεῖ ταχείίας ἀργυρολόόγους οὑτοσίί.   
27 Andreades 1994, [68] 13.  
28 Andreades 1994, [68] 13. See also ib. [317–19] 28–30, where the “exactions of money (ἀργυρολογίία)” are 

among the “irregular revenues” in time of war that the author discusses. 
29 Kallet-Marx 1993, 200.  
30 HG 1.1.8 πλὴν τετταράάκοντα νεῶν ἄλλαι ἄλλῃ ᾤχοντο ἐπ᾽ ἀργυρολογίίαν ἔξω τοῦ Ἑλλησπόόντου. 
31 1.1.12 ἐπεισπλεῖ Θηραµέένης . . . ἀπὸ Μακεδονίίας, ἅµα δὲ καὶ Θρασύύβουλος . . . ἐκ Θάάσου, ἀµφόότεροι 
ἠργυρολογηκόότες. 

32 4.8.30 [ὁ Θρασύύβουλος] ἐξ ἄλλων τε πόόλεων ἠργυρολόόγει; 4.8.35 τὰς δὲ τριήήρεις . . . ἐκέέλευε [sc. ὁ 
Ἰφικράάτης] παραπλεῖν . . . παρὰ τὴν Χερρόόνησον τῆς ἄνω, ὅπως δοκοίίη, ὥσπερ εἰώώθει, ἐπ᾽ ἀργυρολογίίαν 
ἐπαναπεπλευκέέναι. 

33 3.159 τριήήρη προσλαβὼν ὑµῶν, καὶ τοὺς Ἕλληνας ἀργυρολογήήσας. 
34 CID 2:7 [357 BCE?]; CID 2:10 frg. A, col. I.9 [356 BCE]; CID 2:11 frg. A.3–4, frg. B.4–5 [342/341 

BCE]; CID 2:12 col. II.13–14, 44 [341/340 BCE]; CID 2:23.3–4 [ca. 341/340 BCE]; CID 2:24 col. 
I.11–12 [336 BCE]. 

35 See Roux 1979, 104, 113–15, 150–51. 
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the Phocians, and other member states that had not paid the heavy fines imposed on 
them by the Amphictyonic Council for various religious offenses. Hammond, referring 
to Thucydides’ and Xenophon’s use of the verb, contends that the meaning of 
ἀργυρολογέέω in the Delphic context is “to exact” and not “to receive” the monies owed 
to Apollo.36 This interpretation has been questioned by Rousset (REG 117:620–23), 
who points out that the establishment of the office of the ἀργυρολογέέοντες has to be 
dissociated from the Third Sacred War, as these magistrates are first mentioned in an 
inscription (overlooked by Hammond) that might date to as early as the spring of 357 
BCE. 

From the third century BCE only two epigraphical instances of ἀργυρολόόγος have 
been preserved. The first is found in an inscription from Samothrace containing a decree 
regulating the city’s grain-purchase.37 The decree, dated to the second half of the third 
century BCE, or somewhat later,38 specifies that, in the event of a deficiency, the 
ἀργυρολόόγοι are to provide the σιτοθέέται with the necessary funds from the general 
revenue of the city for the purchase of grain. Both ἀργυρολόόγος and σιτοθέέτης as titles 
of officials are nowhere else attested. Fraser (1960, 27, 31, and 32) assumes that the 
ἀργυρολόόγοι were the city’s “highest financial officials,” who “exercised control over the 
expenditure of subordinate financial officials” such as the σιτοθέέται. Along the same 
lines, Tréheux (1986, 421) calls them the “receveurs-payeurs généraux de la cité,” and 
assumes that they were the ἄρχοντες to whom the σιτοθέέται had to report the quantity 
of wheat that they sold. Another decree from Samothrace found in Iasos and dated to 
the same period as the aforementioned grain-provision decree39 also mentions the 
ἀργυρολόόγοι, who in this case are to pay from the allocated funds the cost of the dinner 
in the πρυτανεῖον offered to two Iasian θεωροίί.40 Whatever their exact functions, these 
ἀργυρολόόγοι seem to have been a class of magistrates peculiar to Samothrace and 
unrelated to money-levying or money-collecting activities.  

In the second century BCE only the verb ἀργυρολογέέω is attested in Polybius, who 
uses it in the same sense as Thucydides and Xenophon.41 In its three instances in the 

                                                        
36 Hammond 2003, 373 and 375. 
37 SEG 36:788 [text as established by Tréheux 1986, 423] ll. 1–2 ἀπα[γγέέλλειν τοῖς] | [ἀργυρολόόγο]ις τὸ 
πλῆθος τοῦ σίί[του τοῦ] | [πεπραµέένο]υ; ll. 12–17 τοὺς δὲ σιτο|[θέέτας, ἐάάν τις] γέένηται ἔκγδεια, 
ἀπαγ[γ]έέλ|[λειν αὐτοῖς τὸ πλ]ῆθος, τοὺς δὲ ἀργυρολόόγους | [ἐκδιδόόναι τοῖς] σιτοθέέταις ὅ τι ἂν αὐτοῖς | 
[περίίηι παραχρῆ]µα ἐξ ἁπάάσης τῆς π[ροσόό]|[δου ἥτις ἂν συν]αχθῆι. 

38 The editor of the editio princeps (Fraser 1960, 32) dated the inscription to the “early or mid-second 
century B.C.” L. Robert (cited in Tréheux 1986, 423), followed by Bingen (1981, 39n5) and Tréheux 
(1986, 423), have suggested a date in the second half of the third century BCE on the basis of the decree’s 
similarities with two other mid-third-century BCE Samothracian documents, the honorific decrees for 
Epinikos and Hippomedon.  

39 See Habicht 1994, 71. 
40 SEG 43.715.14 [ca. 250 BCE] καλέέσαι αὐ|[τοὺς ἐπὶ] ξέένια εἰς τὸ πρυτανεῖον· τὸ δὲ ἀνάάλωµα δοῦ|[ναι 
τοὺς] ἀργυρολόό[γους] ἐκ τοῦ κατατεταγµέένου | [ἀργυρίίου].  

41 Compare, especially, Th. 3.19.2 ὁ δὲ ἄλλα τε ἠργυρολόόγει καὶ περιέέπλει with Plb. 4.16.8 περιπλέέων τινὰς 
µὲν ἠργυρολόόγει.  
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Histories the verb is applied to Hannibal, who after subjugating the tribe of the Olcades 
levied money from their cities (3.13.7 ἀργυρολογήήσας δὲ [sc. ὁ Ἀννίίβας] τὰς πόόλεις καὶ 
κυριεύύσας πολλῶν χρηµάάτων), to Demetrius of Pharos, who launched piratical raids on 
the Cyclades (4.16.8 [Δηµήήτριος ὁ Φάάριος] ὥρµησεν ἐπὶ νήήσων, καὶ περιπλέέων τινὰς 
µὲν ἠργυρολόόγει, τινὰς δ᾽ ἐπόόρθει τῶν Κυκλάάδων), and to the Lacedaemonians, who 
imposed tribute on the islanders and exacted contributions from all the Greeks (6.49.10 
ἠναγκάάσθησαν [sc. οἱ Σπαρτιᾶται] . . . φόόρους τοῖς νησιώώταις ἐπιτάάττειν, ἀργυρολογεῖν 
δὲ πάάντας τοὺς Ἕλληνας). The last-quoted passage, in particular, makes clear the 
distinction between the imposition of tribute (φόόρους ἐπιτάάττειν) and the forceful 
exaction of money (ἀργυρολογεῖν).42  

In subsequent writers of the first century BCE and CE, ἀργυρολογέέω occurs in the 
sense “to extort money.” Diodorus Siculus uses it three times in this sense;43 Strabo uses 
it of the agents of the Roman governor Labienus (12.8.9.6 τοὺς ἀργυρολογοῦντας 
Λαβιηνῷ), who exacted money from the inhabitants of Asia Minor, and Philo (Spec. 
2.94.2) of the tax collectors (φόόρων ἐκλογεῖς) sent out by the governors of cities to exact 
taxes and tributes (φόόροι καὶ δασµοίί) from the citizens; in Josephus the verb occurs only 
in a “Table of Contents” (AJ 15p.6 τὴν πόόλιν ἠργυρολόόγησεν) probably written by one 
of the author’s assistants or by a late editor. We should also note here the earliest of the 
two papyrological instances of the verb (the other is from the fourth century CE) in a 
first-century CE Roman edict, in which the prefect of Egypt Lucius Aemilius Rectus 
imposes a heavy penalty on the soldiers and officials who use force against or levy 
money from the provincials (Chr.Wilck. 439.10 [42 CE] ἐὰν δέέ τις µηνυθῇ . . . ἢ 
βεβιασµέένος τινὰ τῶν ἀπὸ τῆς χώώρας ἢ ἀργυρολογήήσας). The following passage of Dio 
Cassius, the author who uses the verb more often than any other writer (22x), 
eloquently illustrates the practice of ἀργυρολογίία: 

42.50 Τhere, too, he [sc. Caesar] collected large amounts (ἠργυρολόόγησε), partly in the 
shape of crowns and statues and the like which he received as gifts, and partly by 
‘borrowing,’ as he styled it, not only from individual citizens but also from cities. This 
term ‘borrowing’ he applied to those levies of money for which there was no other 
reasonable excuse; for he exacted these sums also in a high-handed way and no less by 
force than he collected money actually due him, and it was his intention never to repay 
them. (Trans. E. Cary, LCL) 

Second Maccabees uses the neologism ἀργυρολόόγητος with regard to the Jerusalem 
Temple. At 11:2–3, Lysias, the vice-regent and guardian of the boy-king Antiochus V, 
envisages to turn Jerusalem into a Greek settlement, to make the Temple 
ἀργυρολόόγητον, like the rest of the sanctuaries of the Gentiles, and to put up the high 
                                                        
42 Cf. PL s.v. ἀργυρολογέέω: “j-n unter Kontribution stellen, von j-m Geld eintreiben.” 
43 31.31.1.11 τοὺς µὲν φονεύύων, τοὺς δὲ φυγαδεύύων καὶ τὰς οὐσίίας δηµεύύων οὐ µόόνον τοὺς ἄνδρας 
ἠργυρολόόγησεν, ἀλλὰ καὶ τὰς γυναῖκας; 31.32.1.5 ἀργυρολογῶν δὲ καὶ πολλοὺς ἐπαναιρούύµενος 
πεντήήκοντα µὲν ταλάάντοις ἐστεφάάνωσε Τιµόόθεον; 31.32.1.11 ἐνήήρξατο πάάντας ἀργυρολογεῖν καὶ τὰς 
οὐσίίας τῶν ἐπιφανεστάάτων εἰς τὸ βασιλικὸν ἀναλαµβάάνειν.  
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priesthood for sale annually. Most modern translators render ἀργυρολόόγητον in this 
verse as “subject to tribute,” or “taxable.”44 Commentators have wondered whether 
Lysias’ intention to impose taxes on “the sanctuaries of the Gentiles” reflected an actual 
and widespread Seleucid practice of temple-taxation. Goldstein (1983, 404), for instance, 
notes that 

Jason [of Cyrene] was well informed on practices in Hellenistic kingdoms, so he is 
probably right in asserting that pagan temples were ordinarily taxed. Nevertheless, we do 
not know what taxes were levied upon them in the Seleucid empire. 

Goldstein refers to Bikerman (1938, 114–15) and Rostovtzeff (1941, 1:467 and 
3:1440n282), who both assumed that the taxes were imposed on the property belonging 
to the sanctuaries. This seems to have been the case with the sanctuary of Apollo at 
Tralleis as evidenced by a letter, assigned a date after 188 BCE, of the Attalid king 
Eumenes II confirming the ἀσυλίία and the exemption from the δεκάάτη which the temple 
enjoyed under the previous ruler, the Seleucid king Antiochus III.45 Two other Attalid 
letters attest to the exemption from the tax on sheep conceded to the κάάτοικοι (sacred 
dependents) of Apollo Tarsenus in 185 BCE.46 A few earlier documents testify to the 
tax-exempt status of certain other sanctuaries: an honorary decree of 302 BCE makes 
known that the general Prepelaus acknowledged the ἀτέέλεια of the Artemision at 
Ephesos, a privilege that was probably renewed later by the Seleucids;47 a letter of King 
Seleucus I and his son Antiochus to the Athymbrians in 281 BCE confirms the ἀτέέλεια 

                                                        
44 See Moffatt, APOT 1:146: “levy tribute on the temple”; Abel 1949, 423: “soumettre le Temple à un 

impôt”; Zeitlin 1954, 199: “levy a tribute on the Temple”; Bartlett 1973, 302: “subjecting the temple to 
taxation”; Goldstein 1983, 400: “to make their temple subject to tribute”; Doran 2012, 213: “he thought 
he would make . . . the temple taxable.” Cf. Bévenot 1931, 222: “den Tempel zu einer Einnahmequelle 
zu benützen”; Habicht 1979, 255: “den Tempel zu einer Geldquelle [zu machen]”; Schwartz 2008, 393: 
“thinking to make . . . the Temple a source of money”; Brodersen and Nicklas, SD: “das Heiligtum . . . 
zu einem Anlass, Geld zu erheben.” Cf. also the Old Latin translations: LaLX templum uero in pecuniae 
quaestum; LaB templum etiam locari; LaM templo dato in locationem; LaP porro autem uectigali 
obnoxium templum. 

45 The original assumption (see Welles 1934, 172–75) that the document was Seleucid and that its author 
was Antiochus III was rebutted by Piejko 1988, who assigned it to Eumenes II, to whom Tralleis was 
transferred in virtue of the treaty of Apamea in 188 BCE. Lines 8–9 of the inscription, as restored by 
Piejko, read: [ἀφίίηµι ὑµῖν τὴν προσοφειλοµέένην εἰς τὸ] βασιλικὸν δεκάάτην | τῶ[ν ἀπὸ] | [τῆς ἱερᾶς γῆς 
γενοµέένων προσόόδων].  

46 See Welles 1934, 190–93 and Piejko 1989. Piejko has restored lines 5–7 of the first letter to read [ἡµεῖς 
µὲν οὖν δίίδοµ]εν αὐτοῖς ἀτέέλειαν προβάά|[των ὥστε µηκέέτι τελ]εῖν [τ]ὴν ἀπὸ τούύτων προσ|[πίίπτουσαν 
πρόόσοδον] and lines 4–5 of the second letter to read ὑπάάρχειν τῶι θεῶι ἀτέέλει]αν καὶ προβάάτων | [καὶ τῶν 
ἄλλων, καθάάπερ αὐτοῖς πρόότερον Ἀντίίοχ]ος ἔδωκεν. Piejko (1989, 400) points out that the ἀτέέλεια 
προβάάτων here means “a remission of a sales tax on sheep, or possibly a special tax on sacrificed sheep” 
rather than “property tax on sheep.”   

47 Ephesos 17.4–5 ἀποσταλείίσης πρεσβείίας πρὸς Πρεπέέλαον . . . ὑπὲρ τοῦ σταθµοῦ τοῦ ἱεροῦ καὶ τῆς 
ἀτελείί|ας τῆι θεῶι συνδιοίίκησεν [sc. Εὐφρόόνιος] µετὰ τῆς πρεσβείίας ὅπως ἂν ἡ ἀτέέλ[ει]α ὑπάάρχηι τῆι 
θεῶι. See Debord 1982, 446n76. 
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of the Plutonium at Nysa;48 in 208 BCE, a letter of King Philip V to the people of Abae 
in Phokis grants that the sacred land of their sanctuary of Apollo remains tax-free.49 
Accordingly, it is only through indirect evidence (grants of tax-exemption) that we can 
infer the tax-status of certain Hellenistic temples.50 

From a similar tax-remission promised by Demetrius I in a letter (the authenticity of 
which has been questioned)51 of 152 BCE to the “nation of the Judeans” (1 Macc 
10:25−45), we may deduce that a tax was imposed on the Temple of Jerusalem, too. The 
Temple tax-exemption was part of a number of extravagant concessions that Demetrius 
was willing to make to the Jews in order to gain their favour over Alexander Balas, who 
had raised claims to his throne. The king offered to remit “five thousand shekels of 
silver, as much as they received from the revenues of the holy place out of the account 
every year” (NETS),52 for that money belonged to the ministering priests. It has been 
surmised that it was Lysias, in 164 BCE, who, acting on behalf of Antiochus V, carried 
out his plan to make the Temple subject to tribute and imposed the 5,000 shekel tax.53 It 
seems more likely, though, that the tax pre-existed54 and that Lysias’ intention to make 
the Temple ἀργυρολόόγητον was a rhetorical threat55 in the same way that his idea to 
offer the office of the high priest of the Jews, at the time held by Menelaus, to the 
highest bidder every year was never carried out.56 

We may now discuss our author’s choice to use the novel term ἀργυρολόόγητος in the 
context of Lysias’ intentions concerning the Temple. If the meaning of the phrase τὸ 
ἱερὸν ἀργυρολόόγητον ποιήήσειν is that Lysias had in mind to make the Temple taxable, 
then a term from the φορολογ- word group would have been a more evident choice. The 

                                                        
48 Nysa 4.2–3 [ἀποστειλάάντων πρ]ὸς ἡµᾶς Ἀθυµβριανῶν περὶ τῆς [ἱκεσίίας καὶ ἀσυ]|[λίίας καὶ ἀτελείίας]. On 

this letter see Welles 1934, 54–60 and Rigsby 1996, 400–401. 
49 IG IX, 1.78.10 ὅπως ὑπάάρχηι ὑµῖν | τῆς ἱερᾶς χώώρας ἡ ἀτέέλε[ια] | καθὰ καὶ πρόότερον. 
50 See Bikerman 1938, 114–15; Debord 1982, 271; Ma 1999, 134n101; Aperghis 2004, 151. 
51 See Babota 2013, 147–49. 
52 1 Macc 10:42 καὶ ἐπὶ τούύτοις πεντακισχιλίίους σίίκλους ἀργυρίίου, ὅσα ἐλάάµβανον ἀπὸ τῶν χρειῶν τοῦ 
ἁγίίου ἀπὸ τοῦ λόόγου κατ᾿  ἐνιαυτόόν, καὶ ταῦτα ἀφίίεται διὰ τὸ ἀνήήκειν αὐτὰ τοῖς ἱερεῦσι τοῖς λειτουργοῦσι. 
Josephus gives a different figure and currency (“ten thousand drachmas”) and indicates that the recipients 
of the money were “the kings” (AJ 13.55 τὰς δὲ µυρίίας δραχµάάς, ῝ας ἐλάάµβανον ἐκ τοῦ ἱεροῦ οἱ βασιλεῖς, 
ὑµῖν ἀφίίηµι διὰ τὸ προσήήκειν αὐτὰς τοῖς ἱερεῦσιν τοῖς λειτουργοῦσιν τῷ ἱερῷ). 

53 See Bartlett 1973, 137 and Aperghis 2004, 151. To be sure, Demetrius did not relinquish the tribute, 
because the Jews did not accept his propositions (1 Macc 10:46). 

54 Cf. J. AJ 13.55 quoted supra, footnote 52. 
55 Cf. the unfulfilled threats of Antiochus IV at 9:4, 14–15 and of general Nicanor at 14:33. 
56 According to Josephus (AJ 20.235–238), after putting to death Menelaus at Beroea (2 Macc 13:3–8), 

Antiochus V and Lysias appointed high priest Iacimus [=Alcimus]. The historian reports that it was 
Lysias who persuaded Antiochus to assign the high priesthood to Alcimus (AJ 12.387 ὑπὸ Λυσίίου 
πεισθείίς), yet he makes no hint at profit being involved in the assignment. Alcimus retained the post for 
three years, until his death in 160/159 BCE (1 Macc 9:54–57). There followed an intersacerdotium of 
seven years, before Jonathan the Hasmonean took the office of high priest in 152 BCE (see VanderKam 
2004, 240–50). It is only much later, between 5/4 CE and 44 CE, that seven high priests were appointed 
and subsequently displaced within a single year in the time of Herod the Great, Valerius Gratus, and 
Agrippa I (see Alon 1977, 61–69). 
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verb φορολογέέω is attested as early as 303 BCE in a letter of Antigonus I to Teos57 and 
occurs twice in the Septuagint58 along with synonymous periphrases;59 in Greek 
Deuteronomy we find the term φορολόόγητος, “tributary,”60 an adjective that was fated 
to remain a hapax not only in the Septuagint but also in the entire Greek language.61 
ἀργυρολόόγητος was probably coined after the model of φορολόόγητος and its opposite 
ἀφορολόόγητος,62 and on the analogy of πρατόός, with which it is collocated at 11:3. One 
may justify its use by assuming that its first component was meant to specify that the tax 
that Lysias planned to levy would be paid in silver shekels (σίίκλοι ἀργυρίίου), Yahweh’s 
Temple in Jerusalem, unlike most pagan temples, possessing no tithable land.63  

Yet, it seems unlikely that the author of 2 Maccabees was unaware of the 
connotations of forceful exaction of money, over and above regular taxation, that 
ἀργυρολογέέω and its cognates carried when used by the historiographers of the Classical 
period, Thucydides and Xenophon, and, later, by Polybius and probably other writers 
contemporary with the author of 2 Maccabees. Could it be that he wanted to convey 
here similar connotations? Are we perhaps to understand the phrase τὸ ἱερὸν 
ἀργυρολόόγητον ποιήήσειν as referring not to the imposition of a regular tribute on the 
Temple but to a periodic extortion of money serving the Seleucid need for extra quick 
cash in times of hardship?  

To be sure, ἀργυρολογέέω would have been appositely used of the money-levying raids 
on pagan temples launched by some Seleucid kings when faced with financial straits or 
when engaged on costly military campaigns. Examples are not lacking: Antiochus III 
plundered the gold and silver from the temple of Aene in Ecbatana and minted coins 
amounting to 4,000 talents;64 in 187 BCE he lost his life in his attempt to plunder the 
temple of Bel in Elymais;65 some ten years later, his son, Seleucus IV, authorized his 
minister Heliodorus to extract money from the Temple treasury in Jerusalem.66 

                                                        
57 Teos 59.83 τῆς φορολογουµέέ[νης χώώρας]. See Welles 1934, 15–32. 
58 2 Chr 36:4a τόότε ἤρξατο ἡ γῆ φορολογεῖσθαι τοῦ δοῦναι τὸ ἀργύύριον ἐπὶ στόόµα Φαραω; 1 Esd 2:23 
βασιλεῖς ἰσχυροὶ καὶ σκληροὶ ἦσαν ἐν Ἰερουσαλὴµ κυριεύύοντες καὶ φορολογοῦντες Κοίίλην Συρίίαν καὶ 
Φοινίίκην. 

59 2 Chr 8:8 ἀνήήγαγεν αὐτοὺς Σαλωµων εἰς φόόρον; 36:3 ἐπέέβαλεν φόόρον ἐπὶ τὴν γῆν; JudgA 1:28 ἔθετο τὸν 
Χαναναῖον εἰς φόόρον; 3 Kgdms 5:27 ἀνήήνεγκεν ὁ βασιλεὺς φόόρον ἐκ παντὸς Ισραηλ; 1 Macc 8:2 ἤγαγον 
αὐτοὺς ὑπὸ φόόρον. 

60 Deut 20:11 πᾶς ὁ λαὸς οἱ εὑρεθέέντες ἐν αὐτῇ [sc. τῇ πόόλει] ἔσονταίί σοι φορολόόγητοι καὶ ὑπήήκοοίί σου. 
61 Only Hesychius glosses it in his lexicon: φ 786 φορολόόγητοι· ὑποτελεῖς, λειτουργοίί.  
62 ἀφορολόόγητος is first attested in a decree containing a treaty between Iasos and Ptolemy I (Iasos 83.7, 

30−31, 51, 55 [309/304 BCE]) and in a letter of King Antiochus (I or II) to Erythrai (Erythrai 37.23, 
26–27 [ca. 270–260 BCE]). See Welles 1934, 319. In the Septuagint it occurs in 1 Esd 4:50 καὶ πᾶσαν τὴν 
χώώραν, ἣν κρατήήσουσιν, ἀφορολόόγητον αὐτοῖς ὑπάάρχειν and in 1 Macc 11:28 καὶ ἠξίίωσεν Ιωναθαν τὸν 
βασιλέέα ποιῆσαι τὴν Ἰουδαίίαν ἀφορολόόγητον. 

63 See Kreissig 1977, 375 and Baesens 2006, 183. 
64 Plb. 10.27.12–13. 
65 D.S. 28.3; 29.15; Str. 16.1.18. 
66 2 Macc 3:7–40. 
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Antiochus IV outdid both his father and his brother. He despoiled temples in Egypt 
during his campaign against Ptolemy VI Philometor (Plb. 30.26.9), attempted to despoil 
the temple of Artemis-Nanaia in Elymais (Plb. 31.9; 1 Macc 6:1–4; 2 Macc 1:13–17, J. 
AJ 12.354, 358–359), as well as temples at Persepolis (2 Macc 9:2), and in 169 BCE 
plundered the Temple in Jerusalem (1 Macc 1:20–24; 2 Macc 5:15–16).67 As late as the 
20s of the second century BCE, Alexander II Zabinas attempted to plunder the temple 
of Zeus in Antioch (D.S. 34/35.28).68  

It also seems that on certain occasions the temples were forced to yield considerable 
sums of money to Seleucid kings, either in cash or in the form of gifts. A Babylonian 
astronomical diary records the return, in 302/1 BCE, of 113 talents of silver and two 
talents of gold belonging to the god Nabu, which had been withdrawn from the temple 
of Borsippa and put at the disposal of Seleucus I.69 In that case, the temple treasure seems 
to have served as a sort of bank, providing the king with ready cash.70  

In other cases, the withdrawal of temple funds was probably tantamount to 
confiscation. An entry of the astronomical diary of 168 BCE records the removal, in 
November/December 169 BCE, of “a great deal of property” from the old and new 
treasuries of the Esagil-temple in Babylon in the presence of the administrator (who, a 
previous entry informs us, had all too recently been appointed by royal decree) and the 
assembly of the temple. This withdrawal of funds chronologically coincides with the 
plundering of the Jerusalem Temple by Antiochus IV described in 1 Macc 1:19–24.71 
The Babylonian diaries’ entries, combined with the evidence from Greek and Jewish 
historical sources, testify to Antiochus IV’s eagerness to assume control over the temple 
treasuries by appointing compliant temple administrators in Babylon or high priests in 
Jerusalem, who could serve his “concerted policy to confiscate temple funds.”72 Lysias 
may have wanted to continue the policy of his protégé’s father and make the funds of the 
Jerusalem Temple treasury subject to requisition and expropriation. To this aim, he also 
envisaged putting up for sale every year the office of the high priest, so as to make the 
latter subservient to the Seleucid government.  

It is to be noted that, with regard to the sale of the high priesthood, the author of 2 
Maccabees does not use a term such as ὠνητόός, “that may be bought,” attested in literary 
texts in connection with the sale of offices, priesthoods included,73 but the adjective 

                                                        
67 See Rostovtzeff 1941, 2:695–96 and 3:1282; Aperghis 2004, 173–75. 
68 See Debord 1982, 271 and 447n82. 
69 See van der Spek 2000, 302; Aperghis 2004, 175. 
70 van der Spek 1994, 23 and 54; Aperghis 2004, 174. 
71 Geller 1991, 2–3. 
72 Geller 1991, 3. 
73 Pl. R. 544d ὠνηταὶ βασιλεῖαι; Arist. Pol. 1273a36 φα῀υλον τὸ τὰς µεγίίστας ὠνητὰς εἶναι τῶν ἀρχῶν, τήήν 
τε βασιλείίαν καὶ τὴν στρατηγίίαν; D.H. 2.21.3 ἐκεῖνος [sc. ὁ Ῥωµύύλος] οὔτε ὠνητὰς χρηµάάτων ἐποίίησε 
τὰς ἱερωσύύνας οὔτε κλήήρῳ µεριστάάς; Chrys. hom. 1–4 in Ac. princ. PG 51.74.29 κατῄσχυνον γὰρ τὸ τῆς 
ἱερωσύύνης ἀξίίωµα, ὠνητοὺς ποιήήσαντες ἀρχιερέέας; hom. 1–88 in Jo. PG 59.361.37 οὐκέέτι γὰρ τὸν 
χρόόνον ἅπαντα τῆς ζωῆς ἱεράάτευον, ἀλλ᾽ ἐνιαυτόόν, ἐξ οὗ γεγόόνασιν ὠνηταὶ αἱ ἀρχαίί; Cyr. Os.–Mal. 
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πρατόός, “for sale,” derived from πέέρνηµι, the verb occurring in many epigraphical 
documents dealing with the sale of priesthoods in Hellenistic Greek cities. This indicates 
that, in ascribing to Lysias the idea of putting on sale the Jewish high priesthood, he had 
in mind the contemporary practice of selling priesthoods in many Greek cities on the 
Asian coast and the Aegean islands74 and was familiar with the relevant terminology.75 It 
seems reasonable to assume that his use of ἀργυρολόόγητος likewise reflects the use of 
ἀργυρολογέέω in authors roughly contemporary with him, such as Polybius and 
Diodorus Siculus, who, as we saw, employ this verb to denote the forceful exaction of 
money other than tribute. 
  

                                                                                                                                            
1.118.4 Pusey ὠνητὴν ἔχοντες τὴν ἱερωσύύνην. Cf. the adjective ὤνιος, “bought by bribery,” in Plu. Cat. 
Mi. 21.3 τὰς ὑπατικὰς ἀρχαιρεσίίας ὁρῶν ὠνίίους οὔσας. 

74 The sale of priesthoods was common practice in a number of cities of southwest Asia Minor and east 
Aegean islands between the early fourth century BCE and the third century CE. It especially flourished in 
the third century BCE and started to wane after the first century BCE (see Debord 1982, 63–65; Dignas 
2002, 251–52, 261; Connelly 2007, 50 and 302). It is surmised that it originated at Miletus, where the 
earliest examples are attested, and thence spread to neighbouring cities and as far as the Milesian colonies 
of Tomoi and Sinope on the Black Sea (see Debord 1982, 63–64). Yet, it was never introduced to 
mainland Greece, where priesthoods were either hereditary or assigned by election or allotment (see W.J. 
Woodhouse in ERE 10.305 and Lupu 2009, 44–48), or to eastern Anatolia. The purchasers bought the 
priesthoods (ἱερατεῖαι, ἱερωσύύναι) for life and, as attested by a number of inscriptions from Erythrai, 
could transfer them to a member of their family (διασύύστασις) or sell them to others (ἐπίίπρασις) (see 
Dignas 2002, 253–54, 256–57). Tenures for a limited term of years are also recorded (cf. Miletos 12.7–8 
[ca. 130 BCE] ὁ δὲ ἀπογραφεὶς ἱερήήσεται ἔτη | τρίία καὶ µῆνας ὀκτώώ), but there is no evidence that a 
priesthood could be sold as often as annually, as Lysias most avariciously intended to do in Jerusalem (see 
Dignas 2002, 255–57).  

75 In the epigraphical documents dealing with the sales of priesthoods (see a list in Parker and Obbink 2000, 
421n16 and in Lupu 2009, 48) we encounter formulas invariably containing forms and derivatives of the 
verbs πέέρνηµι, “to sell” (Erythrai 60, a.1 [300/260 BCE] αἵδε ἱερητεῖαι ἐπράάθησαν; d.13–14 ἱερατέέαι αἱ 
πραθεῖσ[αι] | καὶ ἐπιπραθεῖσαι; Miletos 11.4 [165/158 BCE] ὅπως ἱερωσύύνη πραθ[ῇ]; SEG 
50:766.35−36 [Kos, late 2nd–early 1st c. BCE] ἐπὶ τᾶι πράάσει τᾶς ἱερω[σύύ]|νας), πωλέέω, “to sell” (Priene 
210.2–3 [2nd c. BCE] ἐπὶ τοῖσδε πωλοῦµεν τὴν ἱε|ρωσύύνην τοῦ Διονύύσου τοῦ Φλέέου; Iscr. di Cos ED 62, 
face B, back 1 [1st c. BCE] [ἁ ἱερωσύύ]να πωληθήήτω τ[οῦ . . .]; Erythrai 60.65–66 [300/260 BCE] 
ἱερητεῖαι αἱ ἐπιπωλη|[θεῖσ]αι; Herakleia Latmia 27.5 [100/ca. 75 BCE] πωλοῦντι [sc. τῷ δήήµῳ] τῆς 
προειρη|µέένης θεᾶς τὴν ἱερωσύύνην; SEG 55:931.31–32 [Kos, ca. 150–100 BCE] ἁ ἱερωσύύνα 
ἀνα|πωληθήήτω ὑπὸ τᾶν πωλητᾶν), πρίίαµαι, “to buy” (IMT Scam/NebTaeler 390.2 [2nd c. BCE] ὁ 
πριάάµενος τὴν ἱερατείίαν τοῦ Δι|ονύύσου τοῦ Βαµβυλείίου; IScM II 1, col. II. [Tomis, late 2nd/early 1st c. 
BCE] 1–2 ὁ πριάάµενος τὴν ἱερω|[σύύνην τῶ]ν µυστῶν θεῶν τῶν ἐν | [Σαµοθράά]κῃ; Priene 211.1.1 [2nd c. 
BCE?] ἐπρίία[το τὴν ἱερωσύύ]|[νην τοῦ Ποσ]ειδῶνος τοῦ Ἑλι[κωνίίου]; Hyllarima 16.21 [ca. 188 BCE] 
τῶ[ν] προπεπραµέένων ἱερατειῶν), and ἀγοράάζω, “to buy” (Erythrai 60.38 [300/260 BCE] [τὴν 
ἱ]ερητείίαν ἣν ἐπηγοράάκει; ib. 43–44 ἱερητείίαν ἣν ἠγόόρα|σεν Ἀριστοµέένης). Of the adjectives formed from 
these verbs only πωλητόός occurs a single time on an inscription from Kos (HGK 17.6 [Kos, shortly after 
mid-4th c. BCE] καθάάπερ καὶ πρὶν πωλητὰν γενέέσθαι | τὰν ἱερωσύύναν συνετάάχθη).  
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2.2.2 ἀρρενωδῶς  ‘bravely’ 

10:35 προσβαλόόντες τῷ τείίχει ἀρρενωδῶς καὶ θηριώώδει θυµῷ 

Manly qualities are particularly emphasized in 2 Maccabees. They characterize Judas and 
his soldiers as well as the martyrs of the Maccabean revolt. Judas acquires fame because 
of his manly valour (8:7 λαλιὰ τῆς εὐανδρίίας76 αὐτοῦ διεχεῖτο πανταχῇ); his words fill 
the souls of the young with a manly spirit (15:17 τοῖς Ἰούύδου λόόγοις . . . δυναµέένοις . . . 
ψυχὰς νέέων ἐπανδρῶσαι); his soldiers exhibit bravery (14:18 ἀνδραγαθίία) and fight as 
befits men (10:35 ἀρρενωδῶς; 15:17 µετὰ πάάσης εὐανδρίίας). Among them there are a 
few cowards (8:13 δειλανδροῦντες) who are sharply opposed to those who manfully 
fight for Judaism (2:21 τοῖς ὑπὲρ τοῦ Ἰουδαϊσµοῦ φιλοτίίµως ἀνδραγαθήήσασιν). The 
martyrs and other persecution victims are not lacking in manly virtue either: the sage 
Eleazar endures torture unto death with manly bravery (6:27 ἀνδρείίως διαλλάάξας τὸν 
βίίον) equivalent to that of the elder Razis, who throws himself off a wall in a manly 
manner rather than let himself be arrested by Gentile soldiers (14:43 κατεκρήήµνισεν 
ἑαυτὸν ἀνδρωδῶς). Even the mother of the seven martyrs is filled with manly courage 
(7:21 ἄρσενι θυµῷ). The author not only appropriates terms and values embedded in 
Greek culture to extol his Jewish heroes,77 but also enriches the vocabulary of 
manliness/bravery, and its converse, cowardice, with the neologisms ἀρρενωδῶς and, 
possibly, δειλανδρέέω.78 ἀρρενωδῶς, an absolute hapax legomenon, is apparently 
modelled on the precedent of ἀνδρωδῶς, a rare adverb attested in Xenophon (Mem. 
4.8.2),79 in Isocrates (12.31), in Teles (apud Stob. 4.44.83.87), in Polybius (9x),80 in 1 
and 2 Maccabees (1 Macc 6:31 ἐπολέέµησαν ἀνδρωδῶς; 2 Macc 14:43), in Diodorus 
Siculus (19.96.1), and then only in a couple of ecclesiastical writers.81  

                                                        
76 εὐανδρίία is not to be understood here in the sense of “abundance of men,” or “good-sized force,” as 

Doran (1981, 55; 2012, 172) argues. The word may, indeed, have this meaning when it refers to a city. 

With reference to an individual, however, it denotes manly worth, courage, or valour, as, for example, in 
E. fr. 1052, 1–5, 7 Nauck and in Ephesos 110.16 [2nd c. BCE]. Cf. Grimm 1857, 136.  

77 See Himmelfarb 1998, 32–38 and ead. 2008, 94–95. 
78 See the comment on this verb at 4.2.1. ἐπανδρόόω may also be a neologism of 2 Maccabees. See 3.3.1. 
79 The adverb is used in the superlative for Socrates who bore his condemnation to death in a most manly 

way: τὴν κατάάγνωσιν τοῦ θανάάτου . . . ἀνδρωδέέστατα ἐνέέγκας. The deaths of Eleazar and Razis, in 2 
Maccabees, have often been compared to the death of Socrates. See Goldstein 1983, 285; van Henten 
1997, 209; Rajak 2001, 120–22. 

80 Note the verbal similarities between the passage describing the suicide of Razis (2 Macc 14:42–43 εὐγενῶς 
θέέλων ἀποθανεῖν ἤπερ τοῖς ἀλιτηρίίοις ὑποχείίριος γενέέσθαι καὶ τῆς ἰδίίας εὐγενείίας ἀναξίίως ὑβρισθῆναι 
. . . ἀναδραµὼν γενναίίως ἐπὶ τὸ τεῖχος κατεκρήήµνισεν ἑαυτὸν ἀνδρωδῶς εἰς τοὺς ὄχλους) and a passage in 
Polybius recounting the noble stand that the Carthaginian Senate took when faced with the demands of 
the Roman general Regulus (1.31.8 οὕτως ἀνδρωδῶς ἔστη καὶ γενναίίως, ὥστε πᾶν ὑποµέένειν εἵλετο . . . 
ἐφ᾽ ᾧ µηδὲν ἀγεννὲς µηδ᾽ ἀνάάξιον τῶν πρὸ τοῦ πράάξεων ὑποµεῖναι). 

81 Cf. the cognate adverb ἀνδρικῶς: Ar. Eq. 81 ἀλλὰ σκόόπει, / ὅπως ἂν ἀποθάάνωµεν ἀνδρικώώτατα; Pl. Tht. 
177b ὅταν . . . ἐθελήήσωσιν ἀνδρικῶς πολὺν χρόόνον ὑποµεῖναι καὶ µὴ ἀνάάνδρως φυγεῖν.  
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At 10:35, ἀρρενωδῶς is conjoined with θηριώώδει θυµῷ (reminiscent of the ἄρσενι 
θυµῷ at 7:21), which is echoed in the adverb θηριωδῶς at 12:15 (ἐνέέσεισαν θηριωδῶς 
τῷ τείίχει). The implied association between valiant soldiers and wild beasts recalls 
another neologism of the book, the adverb λεοντηδόόν at 11:11 (λεοντηδὸν δὲ 
ἐντινάάξαντες εἰς τοὺς πολεµίίους).82 Manly valiance (or its absence) appears, then, to be 
one of the motifs that trigger the creation of neologisms in 2 Maccabees. The uniqueness 
of the adverb ἀρρενωδῶς and the fact that it predates the sole surviving attestation of the 
adjective from which it derives83 make it likely that it was a coinage of the author of 2 
Maccabees, which arose from his need to come up with a variant of the two other 
synonymous adverbs that he uses to denote “in a manly manner,” ἀνδρείίως and 
ἀνδρωδῶς. 

2.2.3 δεινάάζω  ‘ to be indignant’ 

4:35 πολλοὶ δὲ καὶ τῶν ἄλλων ἐθνῶν ἐδείίναζον καὶ ἐδυσφόόρουν ἐπὶ τῷ τοῦ ἀνδρὸς ἀδίίκῳ 
φόόνῳ  
13:25 ἐδυσφόόρουν περὶ τῶν συνθηκῶν οἱ Πτολεµαεῖς—ἐδείίναζον γὰρ ὑπεράάγαν  

The neologism δεινάάζω (from δεινόός) is unattested in Greek outside 2 Maccabees. 
Ancient lexicographers gloss it as δεινῶς φέέρω.84 Modern lexica provide a variety of 
meanings: LSJ has “to be in straits” and is followed by Frisk (s.v. δεινόός) “in Bedrängnis 
sein”; DGE gives “irritarse, indignarse” and is followed by GELS “to become angry”; 
LEH offers a combination of the aforecited meanings (“to be in straits, to take offense, 
to be indignant”); GE proposes “to be in distress, be troubled,” and EDG (s.v. δεινόός) 
“to be in fear.” Translations vary accordingly: Abel (1949, 343) “furent indignés et 
affligés,” (ib. 456) “s’indignaient”; Habicht (1979, 222) “lärmten . . . und waren 
erbittert,” (ib. 270) “waren erzürnt . . . lärmten gewaltig”; Goldstein (1983, 218) “were 
scandalized and outraged,” (ib. 453) “were angry . . . indeed, they were indignant”; 
Schwartz (2008, 209) “were outraged and vexed,” (ib. 446) “hardly tolerated the 
covenants—they were very upset”; Doran (2012, 113) “were horrified and angry,” (ib. 
252) “were horrified . . . for they were very angry”; Schaper (NETS, p. 509) “were 
grieved and displeased,” (ib. 518) “were indignant . . . in fact, they were so furious.” 
The sense “to be angry, indignant,” which most translators assign to δεινάάζω, seems to 

                                                        
82 See infra 2.2.7. 
83 It is found in one of the bT scholia to the Iliad (8.39a ἀρρενώώδεις γὰρ αἱ τοιαῦται γυναῖκες), which go 

back to a late antique commentary or even to Didymus (second half of the 1st c. BCE). See Dickey 2007, 
19–20. 

84 Hsch. ε 430; Phot. ε 121; Suid. ε 216 ἐδείίναζον· δεινῶς ἔφερον. Ps.-Zonaras adds the gloss “to revile, to 
abuse” (δ p. 489 δεινάάζειν. λοιδορεῖν; ε p. 615 ἐδείίναζον. δεινῶς ἔφερον, ἢ ἐκακολόόγουν), probably 
because he confused δεινάάζω with the rare and poetic δεννάάζω, which has this meaning.  
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originate from the Old Latin versions of 2 Maccabees, most of which render the verb by 
“indignor.”85 

The only other verb that derives from δεινόός is δεινόόω, “to exaggerate” (Th. 8.74.3), 
which does not help elucidate the meaning of δεινάάζω. More illuminating are the rare 
compounds δεινολογέέοµαι, LSJ“to complain loudly,” and δεινοπαθέέω, LSJ“to complain 
loudly of sufferings,” as well as periphrastic expressions such as δεινὸν ποιοῦµαι, LSJ“take 
ill, complain of, be indignant at a thing,” or δεινὰ ποιῶ, LSJ“make complaints.”86 Αll of 
these verbs and expressions convey the notion of indignation, which may be expressed in 
strong complaints, and it is in their semantic group that δεινάάζω should be included. A 
non-cognate verb that offers an especially apt comparandum in terms of both formation 
and meaning is σχετλιάάζω, LSJ“complain of hardship, utter indignant complaints,” which 
is often attested in conjunction with ἀγανακτέέω or βαρέέως/δυσχερῶς φέέρω, just as 
δεινάάζω forms a hendiadys87 with δυσφορέέω in its two instances in 2 Maccabees.88  

The suffix -άάζω, with which δεινάάζω is supplied, is productive in the Koine. Of the 
105 verbs in -άάζω occurring in the Ptolemaic papyri, 33 are new formations. 89 It is also 
productive in the Septuagint, wherein some 20 verbs in -άάζω, out of a total of 169, are 
neologisms.90 Second Maccabees employs 29 verbs with this suffix, three of which 
(ἁγιάάζω, καθαγιάάζω, παραδοξάάζω) are Septuagint neologisms and two (δεινάάζω and 
δεξιάάζω) which are neologisms of this book. Unlike δεξιάάζω, which possibly existed in 
the vocabulary of the second century BCE,91 δεινάάζω, unattested outside 2 Maccabees, is 
more likely to have been coined by Jason or the epitomator.  

As regards the choice of the suffix, δεινάάζω appears to have been coined by analogy to 
verbs in -άάζω denoting what Richter (1909, 106–8) aptly terms “subjective emotional 
states” (“subjektive Gemütszustände”). Similar Septuagint neologisms are the verbs 
στυγνάάζω, LEH“to be horrified by sb or sth, to be appalled at sb or sth”92 (Ezek 26:16; 

                                                        
85 4:35 LaLV indignabantur et moleste ferebant; LaX indignate sunt et moleste tulerunt; LaBM fremebant et 

indigne sustinebant; LaP fremebant et aegre portabant. 13:25 LaL grauiter ferebant . . . et indignabantur; 
LaX grabiter tulerunt . . . et indignati sunt; LaV grauiter ferebant . . . indignantes; LaB grauiter sustinebant 
. . . et cum ingenti angustia minabantur; LaP aegre ferebant . . . et fremebant cum ingenti angustia. 

86 Cf. Suid. ε 217 ἐδεινολόόγουν:  ἐσχετλίίαζον . . . καὶ ἐδεινοπάάθουν, ἀντὶ τοῦ δεινὰ πεπονθέέναι ἔλεγον.  
87 On the verbal hendiadys, see Abel 1927, 337 and 366 and Denniston 1952, 62–63. 
88 Cf. Pl. Grg. 519b ἀγανακτούύντων καὶ σχετλιαζόόντων ὡς δεινὰ πάάσχουσι; D. 34.19 ἀγανακτοῦντος δέέ µου 
καὶ σχετλιάάζοντος; 35.45 ἠγανάάκτει ἂν αὐτὸς καὶ ἐσχετλίίαζε; 40.53 σχετλιάάζων καὶ δεινοπαθῶν; 
Aeschin. 2.57 δεινῶς ἐσχετλίίασε; Plb. 3.82.3 ἐσχετλίίαζε, δεινὸν ἡγούύµενος τὸ γινόόµενον; 4.45.8 
σχετλιάάζουσι καὶ βαρέέως φέέρουσι τὸ συµβαῖνον; 5.26.6 ἐσχετλίίαζε καὶ δυσχερῶς ἔφερε τὸ γινόόµενον; 
D.H. 10.12.7 ἀγανακτῶµέέν τε καὶ σχετλιάάζωµεν. Compare, also, 2 Macc 13:25 with Plb. 15.2.2 βαρέέως 
µὲν ἔφερον τὰς ἐν ταῖς συνθήήκαις ἐπιταγάάς, δυσχερῶς δ᾽ ἀνείίχοντο τὴν τῶν πρεσβευτῶν παρρησίίαν.  

89 See Mayser 1936, 151–52. 
90 ἁγιάάζω, ἀναβαστάάζω, ἀποσταλάάζω, γελοιάάζω, δεινάάζω, διαπειράάζω, ἐκπειράάζω, ἐνταφιάάζω, ἐξηλιάάζω, 
ἐπινυστάάζω, ἐπισκεπάάζω, ἐπιστοιβάάζω, ἠρεµάάζω, καθαγιάάζω, καταστενάάζω, παραδοξάάζω, σκολιάάζω, 
στυγνάάζω, συµβαστάάζω, συµφοράάζω, ὑπερπλεονάάζω, ὑποσχάάζω, φιλιάάζω.  

91 The compound ἐκδεξιάάζοµαι, “to salute,” is attested in P.Tebt. 1.43.11 [117 BCE]; the simplex δεξιάάζω 
recurs in CPR. 25.1.5 [2nd–3rd c. CE] and in Chr.Mitt. 300.5 [4th c. CE]. 

92 On this verb, see Walters 1973, 131. 
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27:35; 28:19; 32:10) and συµφοράάζω, GELS“to bewail” (Isa 13:8). It may also be that the 
suffix -άάζω was attached to the stem δειν- under the influence of δεξιάάζω, which occurs 
at 4:34, that is, in the verse immediately preceding the first of the two instances of 
δεινάάζω in 2 Maccabees. 

2.2.4 δοξικόός  ‘glorious,’  ‘splendid’ 

8:35 τὴν δοξικὴν ἀποθέέµενος ἐσθῆτα 

Of the eighty adjectives in -ικόός occurring in the Septuagint, nine are neologisms: 
ἀρτοκοπικόός (1 Chr 16:3), δοξικόός, ἐρηµικόός (Ps 101:7a; 119:4b), λαµπηνικόός (Num 
7:3), Μαρδοχαϊκόός (2 Macc 15:36), πενθικόός (Exod 33:4; 2 Kgdms 14:2; the adverb is 
already found in Xenophon), ποικιλτικόός (Job 38:36), προβατικόός (2 Esd 13:1, 32; 
22:39), and προφασιστικόός (Deut 22:14, 17). δοξικόός is one of the two neologisms 
in -ικόός appearing in 2 Maccabees and a unique word not only in the Septuagint but also 
in all extant Greek literature. It derives from δόόξα, in the non-Classical sense of 
GELS“external splendour, magnificent appearance,”93 which is occasionally used in the 
Septuagint with respect to splendid, honorific garments.94 At 8:35, δοξικόός modifies 
ἐσθήής, which here denotes the πορφύύρα, the purple cloak that the general Nicanor wore 
as one of King Antiochus Epiphanes’ ‘First Friends’ (2 Macc 8:9).95 After the 

                                                        
93 δόόξα underwent a significant semantic shift from conveying the meaning of “opinion, expectation, 

repute,” in secular Greek, to expressing the Hebrew concept of dwøbD;k, “weightiness, glory, honour, 
splendor,” which is related to God, in biblical Greek. This shift is attested even in the Apocrypha and 
Pseudepigrapha, where δόόξα, in the secular sense, is quasi-absent. See G. Kittel, “δόόξα in the LXX and 
Hellenistic Apocrypha,” TDNT 2.242–45; C. Spicq, “δόόξα, etc.,” TLNT 1.362–76.  

94 Cf. Exod 33:5 ἀφέέλεσθε τὰς στολὰς τῶν δοξῶν ὑµῶν; Add Esth C:13 ἀφελοµέένη τὰ ἱµάάτια τῆς δόόξης 
αὐτῆς; Add Esth D:1 ἐξεδύύσατο τὰ ἱµάάτια τῆς θεραπείίας καὶ περιεβάάλετο τὴν δόόξαν αὐτῆς; Isa 3:18 
ἀφελεῖ κύύριος τὴν δόόξαν τοῦ ἱµατισµοῦ αὐτῶν; 1 Μacc 14:9 οἱ νεανίίσκοι ἐνεδύύσαντο δόόξας καὶ στολὰς 
πολέέµου; Sir 6:29b καὶ ἔσονταίί σοι . . . οἱ κλοιοὶ αὐτῆς [sc. τῆς σοφίίας] εἰς στολὴν δόόξης; 6:31a στολὴν 
δόόξης ἐνδύύσῃ αὐτήήν; 27:8b καὶ ἐνδύύσῃ αὐτὸ [sc. τὸ δίίκαιον] ὡς ποδήήρη δόόξης; 45:7d καὶ περιέέζωσεν 
αὐτὸν περιστολὴν δόόξης; Pss. Sol. 11:7a ἔνδυσαι, Ιερουσαληµ, τὰ ἱµάάτια τῆς δόόξης σου. Cf. also Let. Aris. 
96 µεγάάλην δὲ ἔκπληξιν ἡµῖν παρέέσχεν ὡς ἐθεασάάµεθα τὸν Ἐλεάάζαρον ἐν τῇ λειτουργίίᾳ, τάά τε τοῦ 
στολισµοῦ καὶ τῆς δόόξης, ἣ συνίίσταται διὰ τὴν ἔνδυσιν οὗ φορεῖ χιτῶνος. The cognate adjective ἔνδοξος 
occurs sixty-nine times in the Septuagint, but is never applied to garments. Cf., however, T. 12 Patr. 3.8.5 
περιέέθηκέέ µοι στολὴν ἁγίίαν καὶ ἔνδοξον; NT Luke 7:25 οἱ ἐν ἱµατισµῷ ἐνδόόξῳ; A.Phil. 144.15 Bonnet 
ἀλλ᾽ ἔνδυσόόν µε τὴν ἔνδοξόόν σου στολήήν. 

95 Cf. 2 Μacc 4:38, where another of Antiochus’ Friends, Andronicus, is humiliatingly stripped of his 
purple cloak by the king himself before being executed for the murder of the ex-high priest Onias III (τὴν 
τοῦ Ἀνδρονίίκου πορφύύραν περιελόόµενος καὶ τοὺς χιτῶνας περιρρήήξας), and 1 Μacc 10:20, 62, 64, where 
Alexander Balas appoints Jonathan high priest and Friend of the king and gives him a purple vestment to 
wear (10:20 καθεστάάκαµέέν σε σήήµερον ἀρχιερέέα τοῦ ἔθνους σου καὶ φίίλον βασιλέέως καλεῖσθαίί—καὶ 
ἀπέέστειλεν αὐτῷ πορφύύραν; 10:62 καὶ ἐξέέδυσαν Ιωναθαν τὰ ἱµάάτια αὐτοῦ καὶ ἐνέέδυσαν αὐτὸν πορφύύραν; 
10:64 ὡς εἶδον οἱ ἐντυγχάάνοντες τὴν δόόξαν αὐτοῦ . . . καὶ περιβεβληµέένον αὐτὸν πορφύύραν). Cf. also the 
purple robes that Mordecai and Daniel each receive as a reward from the kings Artaxerxes and Balthazar, 
respectively (Esth 8:15; OG Dan 5:29). For the πορφύύρα worn by the Macedonian kings’ Friends, cf. 
Plu. Eum. 8.12 and see Corradi 1929, 341–42 and Bikerman 1938, 42–44. 
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overwhelming defeat of his army at the battle of Emmaus, Nicanor had to take his cloak 
off in order to flee undetected to Antioch.  
δοξικόός was apparently coined by analogy to other adjectives in -ικόός used as 

modifiers of garment-denoting nouns.96 Even its conjunction with ἐσθήής and the 
participle ἀποθέέµενος appears to have been modelled after similar combinations to be 
found in profane Greek historiographical works.97 Especially noteworthy is the verbal 
similarity (including the hyperbaton separating adjective from noun) of 2 Macc 8:35 
with a passage in Polybius (26.1.5), in which the historian gives an example of 
Antiochus Epiphanes’ eccentric behaviour: τὴν βασιλικὴν ἀποθέέµενος ἐσθῆτα τήήβενναν 
ἀναλαβὼν περιῄει κατὰ τὴν ἀγοράάν. On the other hand, the choice to create a 
garment-modifying adjective from δόόξα, a noun which, outside the Septuagint and 
related literature, is not used in connection with splendid garments, indicates that the 
author had in mind the specific use of this noun in Jewish-Greek writings. Yet, unlike 
the translators of biblical books, who employ Hebraizing constructions involving a 
garment-denoting noun modified by δόόξα in the genitive (στολήή/ἱµάάτια/ποδήήρης 
δόόξης)98 or by the prepositional phrase εἰς δόόξαν (Exod 28:2 ποιήήσεις στολήήν . . . εἰς 
τιµὴν καὶ δόόξαν), he opted for the standard Greek construction—attributive adjective 
plus noun—which necessitated his coining an adjective from δόόξα.99 Similarly, in 2 Macc 
3:15, as well as in 1 Esd 4:54 and 5:44, we meet with the combination ἱερατικὴ στολήή, 
which is equivalent to the Hebraizing constructions to be found in the Septuagint 
Exodus (35:19 τοὺς χιτῶνας τῆς ἱερατείίας; 39:18 τὰς στολὰς εἰς τὴν ἱερατείίαν).100 

                                                        
96 Cf. Hdt. 1.135 τὴν Μηδικὴν ἐσθῆτα; Ar. Ec. 846 ἱππικὴν στολήήν; X. An. 4.5.33 βαρβαρικαῖς στολαῖς; 

Lycurg. 1.86 πτωχικὴν στολήήν; Pl. Lg. 833b τοξικὴν στολήήν; SEG 43:212(B).29 [Boiotia, ca. 260–250 
BCE] χιτῶνα κορικὸν γευµατικόόν; Phylarch. FGrH 2A.81.30; EsthAT (8):39(15) τὴν βασιλικὴν ἐσθῆτα; 
Callix. FHG 3:2.270 χιτῶνας ἡνιοχικούύς; Plb. 10.26.2 δηµοτικωτέέραν ἐσθῆτα; 14.1.13 δουλικὰς 
ἐσθῆτας; 31.14.6 ἐσθῆτας ὁδοιπορικάάς (a Polybian neologism); D.H. 3.73.2 ποιµενικαῖς στολαῖς; 5.35.1 
θριαµβικὴν ἐσθῆτα; 8.59.3 τὴν αὐτοκρατορικὴν ἐσθῆτα; Str. 3.4.20.28 τῇ τηβεννικῇ ἐσθῆτι; J. AJ 11.231 
πενθικὴν ἐσθῆτα; BJ 2.176 ἐσθῆσιν ἰδιωτικαῖς; 4.164 τὴν ἀρχιερατικὴν ἐσθῆτα; 7.127 ἐν ἐσθήήσεσιν 
σηρικαῖς. 

97 Cf. Hdt. 4.78 τὴν στολὴν ἀποθέέµενος τὴν Σκυθικὴν λάάβεσκε ἂν Ἑλληνίίδα ἐσθῆτα; D.S. 17.97.2 ὁ µὲν 
Ἀλέέξανδρος ἀποθέέµενος τὴν ἐσθῆτα γυµνῷ τῷ σώώµατι τῆς ἐνδεχοµέένης ἀντείίχετο βοηθείίας; 20.34.3 
ἀποθέέµενος τὴν πορφύύραν καὶ µεταλαβὼν ἰδιωτικὴν καὶ ταπεινὴν ἐσθῆτα παρῆλθεν εἰς τὸ µέέσον; 
20.104.4 ἀποθέέµενος γὰρ τὴν Λακωνικὴν ἐσθῆτα διετέέλει τρυφῶν; J. AJ 8.266 τὴν στολὴν ἀποθεµέένην 
καὶ σχῆµα λαβοῦσαν ἰδιωτικόόν; 20.217 συνεχώώρησεν τοῖς ὑµνωδοῖς ἀποθεµέένους τὴν προτέέραν ἐσθῆτα 
φορεῖν λινῆν. Cf. also Duris FHG 2:31.3 καταθέέµενος τὸν πάάτριον τρίίβωνα, τὴν Περσικὴν ἐνεδύύετο 
στολήήν; D.S. 29.32.1 τὴν βασιλικὴν ἐσθῆτα καταθέέµενος περιεβάάλλετο τήήβενναν; Plu. Cic. 19.3 τὴν 
περιπόόρφυρον ἐν τῇ βουλῇ καταθέέµενος, διήήλλαξεν ἐσθῆτα τῇ συµφορᾷ πρέέπουσαν. 

98 See Blass, Debrunner, and Funk 1961, § 165: “The genitive of quality provides in many combinations an 
attributive which would ordinarily be provided by an adjective. Hebrew usage is thus reflected, in that 
this construction compensates for the nearly non-existent adjective. Classical Greek exhibits very sparse 
parallels in poetry only.” 

99 Likewise, when Josephus paraphrased the verse referring to Esther’s change of clothing, in Addition C to 
Esther, he turned the genitival construction in the phrase ἐνεδύύσατο ἱµάάτια στενοχωρίίας καὶ πέένθους 
(C:13 [4:17k]) into an adjectival one, πενθικὴν ἐσθῆτα περιθεµέένη (AJ 231), employing the adjective 
πενθικόός, used elsewhere in the Septuagint (Exod 33:4; 2 Kgdms 14:2).  

100 See 4.2.2. 
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Apropos of the priestly garments, we may note here that at 31:10 and 39:12, the 
translator of Exodus uses the adjective λειτουργικόός (στολὰς λειτουργικάάς) as a 
monolectic variant of the Hebraizing periphrasis that he employs elsewhere as a modifier 
to στολήή (35:19 τὰς στολάάς, ἐν αἷς λειτουργήήσουσιν ἐν αὐταῖς; cf. 39:11 ἐποίίησαν 
στολὰς λειτουργικὰς Ααρων ὥστε λειτουργεῖν ἐν αὐταῖς).  

The phrase τὴν δοξικὴν ἀποθέέµενος ἐσθῆτα appears thus to have been modelled after 
both profane Greek and Septuagintal lexical patterns. 

2.2.5 δυσπέέτηµα  ‘misfortune’ 

5:20 ὁ τόόπος συµµετασχὼν τῶν τοῦ ἔθνους δυσπετηµάάτων γενοµέένων ὕστερον 
εὐεργετηµάάτων ἐκοινώώνησε 

Of all the books of the Septuagint, the deuterocanonicals/Apocrypha have the highest 
concentration of compounds prefixed with δυσ-: 2 Maccabees has fifteen, which occur 
twenty-six times,101 3 Maccabees has ten, which occur fifteen times,102 Wisdom has 
three, 1 Esdras, 1 Maccabees, and Addition B to Esther two each, and 4 Maccabees 
one;103 six others are found in six different canonical books.104 Most of these compounds 
are first attested in Greek poetry; the members of the δυσσεβ- and 
δυσφηµ- word-groups, favoured by 1, 2, and 3 Maccabees, are almost exclusively 
encountered in poetic texts.  

Among the total of thirty-two δυσ- compounds that occur in the Septuagint are a few 
neologisms: δυσαίίακτος (3 Μacc 6:31), δυσδιήήγητος (Wis 17:1), δυσνοέέω (Add Esth 
B:5; 3 Macc 3:24), δυσπέέτηµα (2 Macc 5:20), and δυσσέέβηµα (1 Esd 1:49; 2 Macc 12:3).  
δυσπέέτηµα presumes the verb δυσπετέέω (from πίίπτω), which is unattested in 

Classical and Hellenistic literature.105 This verb, which Hesychius glosses as the 
equivalent of δυστυχέέω, κακῶς ἔχω, δυσανασχετέέω, δυσχεραίίνω, σχετλιάάζω,106 is first 
recorded as late as the fourth century CE in Eusebius of Caesarea.107 Other members of 
the δυσπετ- word-group, however, are attested much earlier, in the tragic poetry and the 
Ionic prose of the fifth and fourth centuries BCE: the adjective δυσπετήής, which 
Hesychius explains by δυσχερήής, δύύσκολος,108 occurs in Sophocles (Aj. 1046) and in the 
                                                        
101 δυσηµερίία, δυσµέένεια (3x), δυσµενῶς, δυσπέέτηµα, δυσπολιόόρκητος, δυσπρόόσιτος, δυσσέέβεια, δυσσεβέέω, 
δυσσέέβηµα, δυσσεβήής (4x), δύύσφηµος (2x), δυσφορέέω (2x), δυσφόόρως, δυσχέέρεια (2x), δυσχερήής (4x). 

102 δυσάάθλιος, δυσαίίακτος (absolute hapax legomenon), δυσκατάάπαυστος, δυσκλεήής, δυσµέένεια (2x), 
δυσµενήής (3x), δυσνοέέω, δυσσεβήής (3x), δυσφηµίία, δυσφόόρως.  

103 Wis δυσάάλυκτος, δυσδιήήγητος, δύύσχρηστος; 1 Esd δυσσέέβεια, δυσσέέβηµα; 1 Macc δυσφηµέέω, δυσφηµίία; 
Add B Esth δυσµενήής (2x), δυσνοέέω; 4 Macc δυσώώδης. 

104 Gen δυστοκέέω; Exod δύύσκωφος; Jer δύύσκολος; Isa δύύσχρηστος; Prov δυσβάάστακτος; Job δυσκολίία. 
105 See DELG s.v. πίίπτω and Stanton 1968, 3n4.  
106 Hsch. δ 2520 δυσανασχετεῖ; δ 2630 δυσπετοῦντα; δ 2648 δυσπετεῖ; σ 2989 σχετλιάάζει.  
107 Const. or. ad coetum sanct. PG 20:1304C.  
108 Hsch. δ 2650 δυσπετέές and δ 2651 δυσπετέέστερος.  
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Hippocratic writings (Morb. 1.17; Ep. 27.267); the adverb δυσπετῶς is found in 
Aeschylus (Pr. 752), in Herodotus (3.107), and in two Hippocratic treatises (Prog. 
15.19; Morb. 1.22); ἀποδυσπετέέω, for which Hesychius gives the gloss ἀποδύύροµαι and 
equates it with σχετλιάάζω,109 occurs in one of Aristotle’s early works (Top. 163b19) and, 
some two centuries later, in Polybius (33.17.2). δυσπέέτηµα, which is to be understood 
here as meaning “misfortune,”110 is possibly a coinage of the author of 2 Maccabees, 
unless the latter picked it from a (probably poetic) text that has not come down to us. Its 
two other occurrences in literature are found in the Apocriticus seu Μονογενήής of the 
fourth-century CE Christian apologist Macarius Magnes111 and in the Life of Theodore 
the Studite from the ninth century CE.112 Both texts may be indebted to 2 Maccabees 
for this word. 

The suffix -µα, characteristic of the Ionic vocabulary, was particularly favoured by the 
tragedians, especially Euripides, and remained very productive in the Koine.113 We find 
it in another neologism of 2 Maccabees, the absolute hapax legomenon ἱεροσύύληµα 
(4:39), as well as in δυσσέέβηµα, which is first attested in 1 Esdras and in 2 Maccabees, 
and, outside the Septuagint, in the Circuit of the Earth, a geographical poem attributed 
to Scymnus.114 δυσπέέτηµα was apparently supplied with this suffix in analogy to 
εὐεργέέτηµα, with which it is juxtaposed at 5:20, so as to produce antithesis and 
homoioteleuton.115 A similar rhetorical effect is produced at 5:6 by the proximity of the 
nouns εὐηµερίία and δυσηµερίία: oὐ συννοῶν τὴν εἰς τοὺς συγγενεῖς εὐηµερίίαν 
δυσηµερίίαν εἶναι τὴν µεγίίστην.116 In both cases, the author pairs a more or less frequent 
noun (εὐεργέέτηµα, εὐηµερίία) with a very rare (δυσηµερίία)117 or perhaps novel one 
(δυσπέέτηµα), which originates in poetic diction. As for the πετ- stem, Schwartz (2008, 
263) has suggested that it echoes the noun πέέτασος, at 4:12, and the wordplay involved 
there (τοὺς κρατίίστους τῶν ἐφήήβων ὑποτάάσσων ὑπὸ πέέτασον ἤγαγεν). It is more likely, 
though, that it is meant to associate the idea of a misfortune, resulting from a 
transgression, with that of a fall, either a literal or a metaphorical one: King Antiochus’ 

                                                        
109 Hsch. α 6324 ἀποδυσπετεῖ and σ 2990 σχετλιαζέέτω. LSJ gives as its meaning “to desist through 

impatience” and GE “to desist in disgust, be disheartened.” The noun ἀποδυσπέέτηµα, 
LSJ“discouragement,” in Scholia in Lucianum 25.3 Rabe, is an absolute hapax legomenon.  

110 So LSJ and GE. DGE gives “desgracia.” Hesychius (δ 2649 δυσπετηµάάτων) glosses it as ἀποτύύχηµα, 
“failure.”  

111 Book 3, page 113.17 Blondel. 
112 PG 99:296A.  
113 See Peppler 1916, 459–60 and Chantraine 1933, 181–90. 
114 See 4.2.2. In 2 Macc 5:20, a single witness, the minuscule 370, reads δυσσεβηµατων in place of 
δυσπετηµάάτων.  

115 Cf. Lys. 31.17 ἑτέέροις ἡγούύµενος οἷς τὰ ὑµέέτερα δυστυχήήµατα εὐτυχήήµατα ἐγεγόόνει.  
116 Cf. 6:29 τὴν µικρῷ πρόότερον εὐµέένειαν εἰς δυσµέένειαν µεταβαλόόντων; 14:14 τὰς τῶν Ἰουδαίίων ἀτυχίίας 
καὶ συµφορὰς ἰδίίας εὐηµερίίας δοκοῦντες ἔσεσθαι.  

117 Prior to 2 Maccabees, δυσηµερίία is found only in a line of Aeschylus quoted by Aristophanes (Ra. 
1287=A. fr. 236 Radt), in a Sophoclean fragment (591 Radt), and in a saying of the orator Demades (fr. 
60 de Falco). Its verbal form is attested in the comic poet Pherecrates (fr. 98 Kock). 
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punishment takes the form of a severe fall from a chariot (9:7 δυσχερεῖ πτώώµατι 
περιπεσόόντα); in his letter of repentance to the Jews, the same Antiochus says of himself 
that he has fallen into a grave disease (9:21 περιπεσὼν ἀσθενείίᾳ δυσχέέρειαν ἐχούύσῃ); the 
author warns that divine chastisement befalls the impious without delay (6:13 τὸ µὴ 
πολὺν χρόόνον ἐᾶσθαι τοὺς δυσσεβοῦντας, ἀλλ᾽ εὐθέέως περιπίίπτειν ἐπιτιµίίοις µεγάάλης 
εὐεργεσίίας σηµεῖόόν ἐστιν); and, in a paronomastic wordplay involving the literal and the 
figurative sense of πίίπτω, the Jews who have fallen upon their bellies pray that they may 
no longer fall into misfortunes (10:4 ἠξίίωσαν τὸν κύύριον πεσόόντες ἐπὶ κοιλίίαν µηκέέτι 
περιπεσεῖν τοιούύτοις κακοῖς).118  

2.2.6 κρουνηδόόν  ‘ l ike a spring’ 

14:45 φεροµέένων κρουνηδὸν τῶν αἱµάάτων 

κρουνόός is a poetic word used from Homer onwards to refer to springs of water119 and, 
figuratively, to gushes of lava120 and blood121 or to streams of words.122 Up to the second 
century BCE it is very exiguously attested in prose.123 In poetry, there are two instances, 
both in Euripides, in which κρουνόός refers to blood gushing in torrents from a wound. 
In Hecuba 568, streams of blood spurt out of the cut throat of Polyxena sacrificed by 
Neoptolemus (κρουνοὶ δ᾽ ἐχώώρουν), and in Rhesus 790 a stream of warm blood gushes 
from the body of the slain Thracian king (θερµὸς δὲ κρουνόός . . . αἵµατος νέέου). The 
adverb κρουνηδόόν first appears in literature in 2 Macc 14:45, in one of the goriest scenes 
of the book, the heroic suicide by sword of the Jewish elder Razis. The blood flows in 
torrents from the old man’s wounds (14:45 φεροµέένων κρουνηδὸν τῶν αἱµάάτων) until he 
is totally bloodless (14:46 παντελῶς ἔξαιµος). The dramatic character of this scene is 
verbally highlighted through the use of the absolute hapax legomenon κατευθικτέέω 
(14:43), LSJ“to hit exactly,” and of rare words such as ἀναποδίίζω (14:44), LSJ“to step 
back,” and κενεώών (14:44), attested here in the novel sense of LSJ“vacant space.” 
Similarly, in another blood-spattered scene of the book, the rare, poetic adjective 
κατάάρρυτος, LSJ“irrigated, watered,” first attested in Euripides, is figuratively and 
hyperbolically applied to a lake filled with the blood of the inhabitants of Kaspin, who 
were slaughtered by the soldiers of Judas (12:16 ὥστε τὴν παρακειµέένην λίίµνην . . . 

                                                        
118 Cf. the use of πτῶσις, κατάάπτωσις, and πτῶµα with regard to the misfortunes and downfall of the Jews 

in Add Esth C:22 µὴ παραδῷς, κύύριε, τὸ σκῆπτρόόν σου τοῖς µὴ οὖσιν, καὶ µὴ καταγελασάάτωσαν ἐν τῇ 
πτώώσει ἡµῶν, in Jdt 13:20 οὐκ ἐφείίσω τῆς ψυχῆς σου διὰ τὴν ταπείίνωσιν τοῦ γέένους ἡµῶν, ἀλλ᾽ 
ἐπεξῆλθες τῷ πτώώµατι ἡµῶν, and in 3 Macc 2:14 ἐν τ῀ῆ ἡµετέέρᾳ καταπτώώσει.  

119 Hom. Il. 4.454; 22.147, 208; Pi. O. 13.63; S. Tr. 14; Pl. Epigr. 26 Diehl; Men. Phasm. 55.  
120 Pi. P. 1.25. 
121 E. Hec. 568; Rh. 790. 
122 Ar. Ra. 1005. Cf. the compound κρουνοχυτρολήήραιος in Eq. 89. 
123 Hp. Aph. 7.85; Arist. Mir. 841a22; Callix. FHG 3:2.243. 
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κατάάρρυτον αἵµατι πεπληρωµέένην φαίίνεσθαι). It is hard to say whether κρουνηδόόν is a 
coinage of the author of 2 Maccabees, as is probably the hapax legomenon λεοντηδόόν 
(11:11), or a borrowing from an unknown, lost, earlier source. The first author to use it 
after 2 Maccabees was Philo in the Life of Moses (1.99, 211) and in Flaccus (190). Its 
instance in the second-mentioned book, in the description of the execution of Flaccus, 
persecutor of the Alexandrian Jews (ὁ µὲν τόόπος ἅπας αἵµατι κατερρεῖτο . . . κρουνηδὸν 
ἐκχεοµέένῳ), may be a verbal reminiscence of 2 Macc 14:45.124 In its later occurrences, 
κρουνηδόόν came to be used with respect not only to water and blood but, mainly, to 
tears.  

2.2.7 λεοντηδόόν  ‘ l ike a l ion’ 

11:11 λεοντηδὸν δὲ ἐντινάάξαντες εἰς τοὺς πολεµίίους 

Frohwein (1868, 52–58) lists some 120 Greek adverbs with the manner-denoting 
suffix -ηδόόν. They occur in poetry, mainly epic, tragic, and comic,125 but are also 
favoured by prose writers, especially those of the Hellenistic period.126 A small number 
among them, chiefly attested in tragic and comic poetry, are formed from nouns 
denoting or referring to animals: βοηδόόν, “like oxen” (Agatharch. GGM 1:38), ζῳηδόόν, 
“like beasts” (Plb. 6.5.9), ἱππηδόόν, “like a horse” (A. Th. 328; Supp. 431; Ar. Pax 81), 
κριηδόόν, “like a ram” (Ar. Lys. 309), κτηνηδόόν, “like beasts” (Hdt. 4.180), κυνηδόόν, 
“like a dog” (S. fr. 722 Radt; Ar. Eq. 1033; Nu. 491), λυκηδόόν, “like a wolf” (A. fr. 39* 
Radt), µοσχηδόόν, “like a calf” (Nic. Al. 357), and ταυρηδόόν, “like a bull” (Ar. Ra. 804; 
Pl. Phd. 117b; Nic. Al. 496). Half of these adverbs are absolute hapax legomena.  
λεοντηδόόν was apparently coined by the author of 2 Maccabees on the model of the 

aforecited adverbs.127 The lion simile contained in it is applied to Judas’ valiant soldiers, 

                                                        
124 On whether Philo knew 2 Maccabees, see Appendix 17.  
125 Hom. ἀγεληδόόν, κλαγγηδόόν, κρυφηδόόν, πυργηδόόν, σφαιρηδόόν, φαλαγγηδόόν; Hes. ὁµιληδόόν, ἑλκηδόόν; Α. 
ἱππηδόόν, λυκηδόόν, µολπηδόόν; S. κυνηδόόν; TrGF 2:705b.15 µυκηδόόν; Ar. ἱππηδόόν, κυνηδόόν, κριηδόόν, 
πινακηδόόν, ταυρηδόόν, τετραποδηδόόν; Τheoc. ἀγεληδόόν; Call. εἰληδόόν; Arat. ἀγεληδόόν, κλαγγηδόόν, 
σφαιρηδόόν; A.R. ἀγεληδόόν, βοµβηδόόν, βρυχηδόόν; Lyc. ῥοιζηδόόν; Nic. µετρηδόόν, µοσχηδόόν, 
πανσπερµηδόόν, ῥοιζηδόόν, ταυρηδόόν; AP (Hellenistic epigrammatists): Anyt. 7.202 λαθρηδόόν; Leon. 6.45 
σφαιρηδόόν; 6.131 στοιχηδόόν; 9.24 ἀγεληδόόν; Antip.Thess. 7.531 κοναβηδόόν; Antip.Sid. 7.713 σωρηδόόν. 

126 Hdt. ἀγεληδόόν, ἐπαναβληδόόν, ἡβηδόόν, κρεοργηδόόν, κτηνηδόόν, µετωπηδόόν, ὀρχηδόόν, πλινθηδόόν; Th. 
ἐθελοντηδόόν, µετωπηδόόν, ὑπονοµηδόόν, φορµηδόόν; Pl. ταυρηδόόν; Hp. ἀµοιβηδόόν, ἑλικηδόόν, σκεπαρνηδόόν, 
ὑγρηδόόν; Arist. ἀγεληδόόν, πυγηδόόν, στοιχηδόόν; Thphr. ἑλικηδόόν, στοιχηδόόν; Plb. ἀγεληδόόν, ζῳηδόόν, 
µετωπηδόόν, σπειρηδόόν, σωρηδόόν, φαλαγγηδόόν; Posidon. ἀγεληδόόν, κυκληδόόν, κυµατηδόόν, κωµηδόόν, 
µεληδόόν, σπειρηδόόν, φαλαγγηδόόν; D.S. ἀγεληδόόν, ἡβηδόόν, κωµηδόόν; D.H. ἀγεληδόόν, γνωµηδόόν, ἡβηδόόν, 
κωµηδόόν, πυργηδόόν, στοιχηδόόν, σωρηδόόν; Str. ἀγεληδόόν, ἡβηδόόν, κωµηδόόν, σπειρηδόόν; Ph. ἀγεληδόόν, 
ἡβηδόόν, κρουνηδόόν, κωµηδόόν, µετωπηδόόν, στοιχηδόόν, σφαιρηδόόν, σωρηδόόν, φαλαγγηδόόν, φορµηδόόν; J. 
ἡβηδόόν, σπειρηδόόν, σωρηδόόν; NT ῥοιζηδόόν. 

127 In the Septuagint, adverbs in -ηδόόν are found only in the books originally written in Greek: in 2 
Maccabees occur ἀγεληδόόν (3:18; 14:14), the Polybian neologism σπειρηδόόν (5:2; 12:20), and the 
neologisms λεοντηδόόν (11:11) and κρουνηδόόν (14:45), in Wisdom we are met with σωρηδόόν (18:23), first 
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who on more than one occasion are represented as fighting like wild animals: at 10:35 
they cut down everyone they meet with the fury of a savage beast (θηριώώδει θυµῷ τὸν 
ἐµπίίπτοντα ἔκοπτον); at 12:15 they attack the walls of Kaspin like wild animals 
(ἐνέέσεισαν θηριωδῶς τῷ τείίχει); and at 11:9 they are ready to wound not only men but 
also the most ferocious beasts (οὐ µόόνον ἀνθρώώπους, θῆρας δὲ τοὺς ἀγριωτάάτους . . . 
τιτρώώσκειν ὄντες ἕτοιµοι), a hyperbole that anticipates their comparison with lions just 
two verses further down, at 11:11. In the world of the Bible, the lion is the mightiest 
animal (Judg 14:18 τίί ἰσχυρόότερον λέέοντος;), against which Samson (Judg 14:5–6) and 
David (1 Sam [LXX 1 Kgdms] 17:34–36) dared to measure their strength. In Greek 
literature, the warrior-as-lion imagery has its prototype in Homer, where the heroes are 
often likened to lions in their scenes of aristeia.128 It is possible that by coining the 
adverb λεοντηδόόν, which adds an epic and poetic flavour to the battle narrative, the 
author of 2 Maccabees wanted to create the equivalent of a Homeric lion simile and 
equate the martial prowess of Judas’ soldiers to that of the Iliadic heroes. Yet, the lion 
being a very common oriental motif, leonine similes are also to be found in ancient Near 
Eastern literature,129 where, however, the attribution of leonine qualities to humans in 
military contexts appears to be a royal prerogative.130 The Bible supplies a number of 
examples of valorous warriors who are assigned leonine attributes:131 in 2 Sam [LXX 2 
Kgdms] 1:23, David says of Saul and Jonathan fallen in battle that they were “stronger 
than lions” (Σαουλ καὶ Ιωναθαν . . . ὑπὲρ λέέοντας ἐκραταιώώθησαν); in 2 Sam [LXX 2 
Kgdms] 17:10, a valiant man is said to be “lion-hearted” (υἱὸς δυνάάµεως, οὗ ἡ καρδίία 
καθὼς ἡ καρδίία τοῦ λέέοντος);132 in 1 Chr 12:9, the mighty Gadite soldiers who go over 

                                                                                                                                            
attested in Polybius, and in 4 Maccabees we encounter ταυρηδόόν (15:19) and the neologism ἐθνηδόόν 
(2:19).  

128 On the lion similes in Homer see Lonsdale 1990, 39–70 and 137–43; on lion comparisons in Homer and 
the tragedians see Wolff 1979. Markoe 1989, 89 and 114–15 gives a list of twenty-eight extended lion 
similes in the Iliad, in which the most prominent Achaean and Trojan warriors are compared to lions 
attacking cattle, sheep, goats, boars, and deer. There are also five abbreviated similes, in which the 
aggressiveness or the speed of the warriors is compared to that of a lion. Cf. Il. 5.782 [Achaeans], 15.592 
[Trojans], 7.256 [Aias and Hector] λείίουσιν ἐοικόότες ὠµοφάάγοισιν; 5.299 [Aeneas] λέέων ὣς ἀλκὶ 
πεποιθώώς; 11.129 [Agamemnon] ὃ δ᾽ ἐναντίίον ὦρτο λέέων ῝ως / Ἀτρεΐΐδης; 12.293 [Sarpedon] ὦρσεν ἐπ᾽ 
Ἀργείίοισι λέέονθ᾽ ὣς βουσὶν ἕλιξιν; 16.752 [Patroclus] ἐπὶ Κεβριόόνῃ ἥρωϊ βεβήήκει / οἶµα λέέοντος ἔχων; 
20.164 [Achilles] ἐναντίίον ὦρτο λέέων ὣς / σίίντης. It is the last-quoted line that Aristotle, in his definition 
of a simile, chooses as a prototypical example: Rh. 1406b20–24 ἔστι δὲ καὶ ἡ εἰκὼν µεταφοράά· . . . ὅταν 
µὲν γὰρ εἴπῃ [sc. ὁ Ὅµηρος] τὸν Ἀχιλλέέα “ὡς δὲ λέέων ἐπόόρουσεν” [Aristotle probably quotes the line 
from memory], εἰκώών ἐστιν, ὅταν δὲ “λέέων ἐπόόρουσε,” µεταφοράά· διὰ γὰρ τὸ ἄµφω ἀνδρείίους εἶναι, 
προσηγόόρευσε µετενέέγκας λέέοντα τὸν Ἀχιλλέέα.  

129 Cf. the following lines from the Assyrian Tukulti-Ninurta Epic (thirteenth century BCE): “The valiant 
warriors of [Assur] espied / the Kassite king’s preparations, / They did not have their armor on, / but 
sprang forward like lions.” Trans. B.R. Foster in Foster 1996, 1.225. See also West 1997, 246–47 and 
388. 

130 See Strawn 2005, 174–81. 
131 For a list of the passages in the Hebrew Bible that mention lions, see Strawn 2005, 357–74. 
132 Cf. the Homeric epithet θυµολέέων (Il. 5.639; 7.228; Od. 4.724, 814; 11.267) and Tyrt. fr. 13 West 
αἴθωνος δὲ λέέοντος ἔχων ἐν στήήθεσι θυµόόν. 
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to David in the desert are described as having the “faces of lions” (ἰσχυροὶ δυνατοὶ 
ἄνδρες παρατάάξεως πολέέµου . . . καὶ πρόόσωπον λέέοντος πρόόσωπα αὐτῶν); and in 1 
Macc 3:4, Judas Maccabeus himself is likened to a lion due to his heroic deeds, and to a 
lion’s cub roaring for his prey (καὶ ὡµοιώώθη λέέοντι ἐν τοῖς ἔργοις αὐτοῦ καὶ ὡς σκύύµνος 
ἐρευγόόµενος εἰς θήήραν), a comparison originating in Gen 49:9, where Jacob calls the 
tribe of Judah “a lion’s whelp” (σκύύµνος λέέοντος Ἰούύδα), and prefiguring Rev 5:5, 
where Christ is identified as “the lion from the tribe of Judah” (ὁ λέέων ὁ ἐκ τῆς φυλῆς 
Ἰούύδα).133  
λεοντηδόόν is glossed in Hesychius as ἰσχυρῶς κατὰ τὸν λέέοντα and in Ps.-Zonaras as 

φοβερῶς· δίίκην λέέοντος.134 LBG, s.v., cites two more instances of this adverb in 
Byzantine hagiographical texts. 

2.2.8 µετάάφρασις  ‘paraphrase’ 

2:31 τὸ δὲ σύύντοµον τῆς λέέξεως µεταδιώώκειν καὶ τὸ ἐξεργαστικὸν τῆς πραγµατείίας 
παραιτεῖσθαι τῷ τὴν µετάάφρασιν ποιουµέένῳ συγχωρητέέον 

The epitomator’s prologue (2:19–32) features three neologisms: Ἰουδαϊσµόός (2:21, 
recurring at 8:1 and 14:38), ὑπογραµµόός (2:28), and µετάάφρασις (2:31). All three of 
them do not recur earlier than the first century CE.135 Did the epitomator coin these 
words some one and a half centuries before their next attested instances in surviving 
Greek literature? Could they have been current in the epitomator’s linguistic milieu as 
early as the last third of the second century BCE? Or did the epitomator produce his 
epitome and compose its prologue near the period when these words appear in biblical as 
well as in non-literary texts? We shall seek to answer these questions only with regard to 
the term µετάάφρασις, which, together with the terms ἐπιτέέµνω/ἐπιτοµήή (2:23, 26, 28, 
32),136 designates the epitomator’s work vis-à-vis his Vorlage, Jason of Cyrene’s history. 

LSJ lists seven nouns composed of a prefix and φράάσις. µετάάφρασις aside, they are all 
first attested chiefly in grammatical and rhetorical treatises dating mainly from the first 
century BCE onwards: ἀντίίφρασις first occurs in the pseudo-Aristotelian treatise On 
Marvelous Things Heard (846b27), dated to 250 BCE–200 CE,137 and in the 
first-century BCE grammarian Tryphon (Trop. 204.4); περίίφρασις is first found in 

                                                        
133 On the lion as a symbol of the tribe of Judah and of the Jewish people see H. Lesêtre, “lion,” DB 4:1, 

276, and Frankel and Teutsch 1992, 85 and 98–100. 
134 Cf. the absolute hapax legomenon λεοντωδῶς, used by Posidonius to describe the lion-like dining 

manners of the Celts (FGrH 2A:87, fr. 15.8 προσφέέρονται δὲ ταῦτα [sc. τὰ κρέέα] καθαρείίως µέέν, 
λεοντωδῶς δέέ).  

135 Ἰουδαϊσµόός: NT Gal 1:13, 14; 4 Macc 4:26. ὑπογραµµόός: NT 1 Pet 2:21; ΤΑΜ V,1 688.12 [Ioulia 
Gordos, 1st c. CE]. 

136 The term ἐπιτοµήή is not a neologism; as a book title, it is attested from the fourth century BCE onwards, 
although it is uncertain who was the first author to use it. See I. Opelt, “Epitome,” RAC 5, col. 944. 

137 See EANS, 152. 



133 

Dionysius of Halicarnassus (Dem. 5.24, passim; Th. 29.34, 31.27; Pomp. 2.5) and in 
Tryphon (Trop. 197.4); ἔκφρασις in Ps.-Dionysius of Halicarnassus (Rh. 10.17.3) and in 
Theon (Prog. 60.19, passim); παράάφρασις in Theon (Prog. 62.10, passim), σύύµφρασις in 
Herodianus (Hdn.Gr. 3.1.7.12), and ἐπίίφρασις as late as in the sixth-century CE rhetor 
Phoebammon (Fig. 1.1.76, passim).  

The verb µεταφράάζω, already in its first attestations in Dionysius of Halicarnassus,138 
appears in the sense “to translate,” either interlingually (e.g. from Latin into Greek)139 
or intralingually (“to reword, to rephrase”)140—to use Roman Jakobson’s terms. Philo 
uses it in conjunction with παραφράάζω to refer to the manifold possibilities of expressing 
a thought that every language, and especially Greek, offers.141 Josephus uses it solely of 
interlingual translation.142 Plutarch does the same,143 but uses the noun µετάάφρασις with 
regard to intralingual translation. One of Demosthenes’ exercises, he writes, was to 
correct and rephrase his speeches or those of others.144 A slightly earlier attestation of 
the noun is to be found in a passage of the grammarian Herennius Philo (second half of 
the first century CE), quoted verbatim in Eusebius’ Preparatio Evangelica; Herennius 
uses the term µετάάφρασις of the translation of Phoenician names into Greek.145 A still 
earlier attestation occurs in Latin literature, in Seneca the Elder’s Suasoriae, written in 
the 30s of the first century CE; the Roman rhetorician uses it (in Latinized form) of a 
paraphrase of Homer’s Odyssey made by the Greek rhetor Dorion.146 

Between the third and ninth centuries CE, we have sparse evidence of literary 
µεταφράάσεις, the term variously denoting translations from one language into another 
(e.g. from Greek into Latin, or the reverse),147 translations from one literary genre into 
another (e.g. translations of Greek poetic works into prose),148 or translations within the 

                                                        
138 The middle µεταφράάζοµαι is already found in Homer (Il. 1.140) in the sense LSJ“consider after.” 
139 D.H. 3.32.1 θεᾶς Φερωνείίας ὀνοµαζοµέένης, ἣν οἱ µεταφράάζοντες εἰς τὴν Ἑλλάάδα γλῶσσαν οἱ µὲν 
Ἀνθοφόόρον . . . οἱ δὲ Φερσεφόόνην καλοῦσιν. 

140 D.H. Th. 45.19 ὁ δὲ δηµαγωγόός . . . ἐπεξεργάάζεταίί τε τούύτοις καὶ µεταφράάζει τὰ ῥηθέέντα.  
141 Ph. Mos. 2.38 πᾶσα µὲν διάάλεκτος, ἡ δ᾽ Ἑλληνικὴ διαφερόόντως, ὀνοµάάτων πλουτεῖ, καὶ ταὐτὸν 
ἐνθύύµηµα οἷόόν τε µεταφράάζοντα καὶ παραφράάζοντα σχηµατίίσαι πολλαχῶς, ἄλλοτε ἄλλας ἐφαρµόόζοντα 
λέέξεις. 

142 AJ 8.144 ὁ µεταφράάσας ἀπὸ τῆς Φοινίίκων διαλέέκτου . . . εἰς τὴν Ἑλληνικὴν φωνήήν; 9.283 τὰ τῶν 
Τυρίίων ἀρχεῖα µεταφράάσας εἰς τὴν Ἑλληνικὴν γλῶτταν; 10.218 µεταφράάζειν τὰς Ἑβραίίων βίίβλους . . . 
εἰς τὴν Ἑλλάάδα γλῶτταν; Ap. 1.73 γέέγραφεν γὰρ [sc. Μάάνεθως] Ἑλλάάδι φωνῇ τὴν πάάτριον ἱστορίίαν ἔκ τε 
τῶν ἱερῶν [δέέλτων] . . . µεταφράάσας. 

143 Cic. 40.2; Oth. 18.1. 
144 Plu. Dem. 8.2.4 ἐπανορθώώσεις τε παντοδαπὰς καὶ µεταφράάσεις ἐκαινοτόόµει τῶν εἰρηµέένων ὑφ᾽ ἑτέέρου 
πρὸς ἑαυτὸν ἢ ὑφ᾽ ἑαυτοῦ πάάλιν πρὸς ἄλλον. 

145 Eus. PE 1.10.8.4=FGrH 3c, 790 fr. 2.52 ἅπερ [viz. the Phoenician names] οἱ Ἕλληνες ἀγνοήήσαντες 
ἄλλως ἐξεδέέξαντο, πλανηθέέντες τῇ ἀµφιβολίίᾳ τῆς µεταφράάσεως. 

146 Suas. 1.12 in metaphrasi Homeri. 
147 Julius Caesar authored a µετάάφρασις of Aratus’ Phaenomena into Latin (Suid. γ 10); Zenobius translated 

Sallust’s Histories into Greek (Suid. ζ 73); the epic poet Arrianus translated Vergil’s Georgics into Greek 
hexameters (Suid. α 3867). 

148 Demosthenes Thrax authored a µετάάφρασις of the Iliad in prose (Suid. δ 457). 
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same genre (e.g. translations of prose works into prose or of poetic works from one 
metre to another).149  

From the ninth century onwards, µετάάφρασις acquires a rather specialized, technical 
sense. It denotes a specific type of hagiographical text, rewritten in a higher level of style. 
The rewriting involves not only the stylistic upgrading, through the use of a classicizing 
vocabulary and syntax, of old, often anonymous, lives of saints and martyrologies, 
originally couched in plain ecclesiastical language, but also the occasional addition or 
omission of details, the introduction of material from external sources, and the 
imposition of the rewriter’s name on the new text. This genre knows its floruit in the 
tenth century, when Symeon Metaphrastes produces a substantial corpus of stylistically 
reworked hagiographical texts.150 The Palaiologan period offers some examples of 
historiographical µεταφράάσεις, which, however, involve a stylistic rewriting from a 
higher to a lower register.151 

The only extant definitions of µετάάφρασις come from the ninth, the eleventh, and the 
twelfth centuries. The earliest is found in John of Sardis’ commentary on Aphthonius’ 
Progymnasmata (p. 65 Rabe); John actually gives the definition of παράάφρασις, which 
he equates to that of µετάάφρασις: “Paraphrase is the alteration of expression preserving 
the same meaning; the same thing is called also metaphrasis; for we must articulate the 
meaning in such a way, so that we neither depart from what was said or done, nor retain 
precisely the same words.”152 The second definition is given by the eleventh-century 
rhetorician John Doxapatres in his commentary on Aphthonius’ Progymnasmata (p. 
222 Hock): “Change of style [µετάάφρασις] is twofold: either exalted and lofty subjects 
are transformed into the more exalted, as the Metaphrases of the Logothete [sc. Symeon 
Metaphrastes] do, <or . . . >.”153 Doxapatres distinguishes µετάάφρασις from παράάφρασις, 
which is “changing what has been said to something that is neither plainer nor loftier but 
is on a par with it.”154 The third definition is found in the longer of the two redactions 
of the treatise On Rhetorical Figures (p. 251 Spengel), which is attributed to the 
ninth-century grammarian Choeroboscus, but likely dates from the latter half of the 
twelfth century.155 There, µετάάφρασις is “the alteration in diction in terms of quantity 
(using either more or fewer words) along with rhetorical beauty, as Metaphrastes shows 

                                                        
149 Gregory Thaumaturgus authored a µετάάφρασις of Ecclesiastes; Marianus translated the hexametric poetry 

of Theocritus, Callimachus, Apollonius Rhodius, and other Hellenistic poets into iambics (Suid. µ 194). 
150 See Høgel 2014. 
151 See Hinterberger 2014. 
152 παράάφρασις δέέ ἐστιν ἑρµηνείίας ἀλλοίίωσις τὴν αὐτὴν διάάνοιαν φυλάάττουσα. τὸ αὐτὸ δὲ καὶ µετάάφρασις 
προσαγορεύύεται· δεῖ γὰρ ἡµᾶς οὕτω ταύύτην προφέέρειν, οὔτε τοῦ λεχθέέντος ἢ πραχθέέντος ἀφισταµέένους 
οὔτε ἐπ᾽ αὐτῶν ἀκριβῶς τῶν λέέξεων µέένοντας. Trans. D.D. Resh in Resh 2015, 757. The first period of 
this definition is given as the gloss for µετάάφρασις in Ps.-Zonaras’ lexicon (µ 1345.18 Tittmann). 

153 Trans. R.F. Hock in Hock 2012, 223. 
154 ἡ δὲ µετάάφρασις διττήή ἐστιν, ἢ γὰρ τὰ ὑψηλὰ καὶ ἀνηγµέένα µεταβάάλλει εἰς ὑψηλόότερα, ὡς αἱ τοῦ 
Λογοθέέτου ἔχουσι Μεταφράάσεις . . . <ἢ . . .> . . . παράάφρασις δέέ ἐστι τὸ τὰ εἰρηµέένα µεταβάάλλειν εἰς 
ἕτερα µήήτε εὐτελέέστερα µήήτε ὑψηλόότερα. Trans. R.F. Hock in Hock 2012, 223. 

155 See Resh 2015, 764–81. 
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us in his Metaphraseis”; it is distinguished from παράάφρασις, which is “alteration in 
diction but using the same number of words, such as in paraphrasing ‘Goddess, sing me 
the anger’ someone said ‘Muse, tell me the rage.’”156  

As can be seen, the second and third definitions, which are informed by the 
metaphrastic practice of Symeon Metaphrastes, differentiate µετάάφρασις from 
παράάφρασις on the basis of the higher style and the rhetorical embellishment used in the 
former, the variation of diction being a feature common to both. John of Sardis, on the 
other hand, who wrote before the burgeoning of the hagiographical µεταφράάσεις, uses 
the two terms indistinguishably, to denote variation of diction unaffected by any 
rhetorical elaboration, and stresses the preservation of the original meaning in the 
reworked text. John’s definition seems to be informed by a long tradition of παράάφρασις 
practice that goes back at least to the first century CE, when the Alexandrian orator 
Aelius Theon discussed it in his Progymnasmata (first half of the first century CE) and 
the Roman rhetorician Quintilian in his Institutio Oratoria (93–96 CE).157  

Theon’s treatise presents fifteen preparatory exercises (progymnasmata) to be used by 
teachers of rhetoric for the practice of their students. One of these exercises is the 
παράάφρασις, discussed in a section that survives only in Armenian translation. This 
section begins with a definition of παράάφρασις, which is identical to the above-quoted 
definition of John of Sardis, and which treats παράάφρασις and µετάάφρασις as 
equivalent;158 it continues with the exposition of the modes through which παράάφρασις 
is conducted, the main being the change in the order of words, and the addition, 
subtraction or substitution of words; and it ends with the presentation of two types of 
paraphrastic exercises, the mental reproduction in the same words and word order of a 
text read and the reformulation of a given author’s text in the manner of another author, 
e.g. of a speech of Lysias in the manner of Demosthenes, or vice versa.159 Theon also 
refers to the παράάφρασις in the introduction to his treatise, which is preserved in Greek, 
as a practice sanctioned by all ancient poets and historians, who used to rephrase both 
their own writings and those of others.160  

Theon was in all likelihood neither the originator of παράάφρασις nor the first to 
include it among the progymnasmata used in the schools of rhetoric.161 In Cicero’s De 
oratore (1.34.154), the orator Lucius Crassus (140–91 BCE) mentions an exercise that 

                                                        
156 µετάάφρασις δὲ ἡ ἐναλλαγὴ τῶν λέέξεων κατὰ τὸ ποσὸν ἢ πλειόόνων ἢ ἐλαττόόνων µετὰ ῥητορικοῦ κάάλλους 
γινοµέένη, ὡς ὁ Μεταφραστὴς ἡµῖν δείίκνυσιν ἐν ταῖς µεταφράάσεσι· παράάφρασις δὲ ἡ ἐναλλαγὴ τῶν λέέξεων 
κατὰ τὸ ποσὸν τῶν αὐτῶν, ὡς τὸ µῆνιν ἄειδε θεάά, παραφράάζων εἶπε, τὴν ὀργὴν εἰπὲ ὦ Μοῦσα. Trans. 
D.D. Resh in Resh 2015, 765, 779.  

157 On the dates of these works see Patillon and Bolognesi 1977, ix and xvi. 
158 See the French translation in Patillon and Bolognesi 1997, 107: “La paraphrase consiste à changer la 

formulation tout en gardant les mêmes pensées; on l’appelle aussi métaphrase.”  
159 See Patillon and Bolognesi 1997, civ–cvii and 107–10. 
160 Prog. 62.23–25 Spengel πάάντες ο῾ι παλαιοὶ φαίίνονται τῇ παραφράάσει ἄριστα κεχρηµέένοι, οὐ µόόνον τὰ 
ἑαυτῶν ἀλλὰ καὶ τὰ ἀλλήήλων µεταπλάάσσοντες. 

161 See Roberts 1985, 10n21. 
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he practised in his youth, which consisted in reproducing in different words the content 
of a poetic text or a speech that he had read. Crassus does not call this exercise (already 
practised by Demosthenes) παράάφρασις nor can it be inferred from Cicero’s text that the 
exercise was included in the curricula of the rhetorical schools of his time. However, 
Suetonius, in De grammaticis et rhetoribus, informs us that the early grammatici taught 
rhetoric, too, and that their successors retained or created themselves certain types of 
exercises for the preparation of their students in oratory; among these exercises figures 
the paraphrasis.162 A letter of Cicero quoted by Suetonius (Gram. et rhet. xxvi.1) 
further informs us that the first to teach rhetoric in Latin as a subject independent from 
grammar was Plotius Gallus; his innovation must have been introduced around 92 BCE, 
which means that the progymnasmata formed part of the rhetorical instruction at least 
as early as the beginning of the first century BCE.163 

Quintilian treats παράάφρασις in books 1 and 10 of his Institutio Oratoria. At 1.9.1–3, 
he presents it as a progymnasma taught by the grammaticus: the young student is 
expected to turn a piece of poetry into prose, first by resolving its metrical form, then by 
converting it into simple prose, and finally by abbreviating and embellishing parts of it, 
without altering its meaning. At 10.5.1–11, he discusses the best exercises through which 
an advanced student can develop his skills; παράάφρασις of Latin poetry and prose, next 
to translation from Greek, is one of them. At this level, the παράάφρασις of Latin poetry 
goes beyond the simple recasting of verse into prose, as the student strives to emulate or 
even surpass the formulation of the original text while retaining its thought, whereas the 
παράάφρασις of Latin prose involves the rephrasing of someone else’s (or one’s own) 
sententiae in as many ways as possible. παράάφρασις is envisaged as a worthwhile exercise 
not only for the beginner and advanced student of rhetoric but also for the accomplished 
orator, who might even find himself challenged by its difficulty.164 

Aside from the grammatical and the rhetorical paraphrases165 that were at home in the 
schoolroom, late antiquity also produced literary paraphrases, which can be 
distinguished into two types: exegetical paraphrases of literary works, whose difficulty of 
language or subject did not make them readily accessible to the reader (e.g. Themistius’ 
paraphrase of Aristotle and Eutecnius’ paraphrases of Nicander), and rhetorically 
stylized poetic versions of prose texts, which often stand as independent literary works 
(e.g. the biblical epics).166 

                                                        
162 Gram. et rhet. 4.7 Secundum quam consuetudinem posteriores quoque existimo, quanquam iam tum 

discretis professionibus, nihilominus uel retinuisse uel instituisse et ipsos quaedam genera meditationum ad 
eloquentiam praeparandam, ut problemata, paraphrasis, adlocutiones.  

163 See Patillon and Bolognesi 1997, ix–xii and cf. Roberts 1985, 7n9, who quotes M.L. Clarke: “Our 
knowledge of the προγυµνάάσµατα comes from the writers of the Empire, but the system no doubt took 
shape earlier, perhaps in the second century B.C.” 

164 Inst. 1.9.3 quod opus, etiam consummatis professoribus difficile. On Quintilian’s treatment of 
paraphrasis, see Roberts 1985, 13–18. 

165 On these two types of paraphrase, see Roberts 1985, 37–53. 
166 See Roberts 1985, 54–60. 
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From the foregoing discussion we may note the following points: παράάφρασις is the 
standard term used for various types of intralingual translation; µετάάφρασις, a fairly rare 
term, is used as equivalent to παράάφρασις with regard to grammatical paraphrases, that 
is, intralingual translations that do not involve any rhetorical embellishment (Theon, 
John of Sardis), and, from the ninth century onwards, with regard to rhetorical 
paraphrases that involve stylistic embellishment (Symeon Metaphrastes, Choeroboscus); 
yet, unlike παράάφρασις, it is also used of interlingual translation (Herennius Philo); its 
cognate verb is also often used to denote the latter type of translation (Dionysius of 
Halicarnassus, Josephus). We also note that the first attestations of µετάάφρασις, aside 
from that in 2 Maccabees, start clustering from the first century CE onwards (Theon, as 
translated in the Armenian version, Seneca the Elder, Herennius Philo, Plutarch), 
whereas those of its cognate verb are not earlier than the late first century BCE 
(Dionysius of Halicarnassus).  

The first question that arises with respect to the use of µετάάφρασις in 2 Macc 2:31 is 
whether it is used of an interlingual or an intralingual translation. The epitomator 
appears to be ‘translating᾽ (τὴν µετάάφρασιν ποιούύµενος), as well as abridging, the five 
books of a historiographical work that is now lost and about whose author, Jason of 
Cyrene, we know nothing. Although it cannot be entirely excluded that, like the author 
of the Vorlage of 1 Maccabees, Jason wrote his history in Hebrew, there is no 
compelling evidence that would allow us to oppose the communis opinio that he was 
anything other than a Greek-speaking Diaspora Jew, who wrote his history in Greek. 
Had the epitomator produced an interlingual translation of Jason’s history, he would 
most likely have referred in his prologue to the difficulties that this type of translation 
entails and have used a term similar to those found in other texts dating to the same 
period. In the prologue to the Greek translation of the book of Ben Sira, for example, 
the translator makes special mention of the difficulty inherent in translating a Hebrew 
text into another language.167 The terms that he uses for his interlingual translation are 
ἑρµηνείία and µεθερµηνεύύω (Pro:20, 30). Τhe second letter prefixed to 2 Maccabees uses 
a similar term (διερµηνεύύω) to denote an interlingual rendering.168 In the Septuagint, as 
well as in other Jewish-Greek writings, but also in the papyri, the terms that denote the 
translation from one language into another belong to the lexical family of ἑρµηνεύύω.169  

If, then, the epitomator uses µετάάφρασις of an intralingual translation, the question 
that can be posed is why he preferred it to παράάφρασις, which is the standard term for 
this type of translation, according to the evidence from the texts that have reached us. 
The answer can be as simple as that the two terms, as previously noted, were generally 
used interchangeably, at least prior to the Middle and Late Byzantine periods. There can 

                                                        
167 Sir Pro:22 οὐ γὰρ ἰσοδυναµεῖ αὐτὰ ἐν ἑαυτοῖς Ἑβραϊστὶ λεγόόµενα καὶ ὅταν µεταχθῇ εἰς ἑτέέραν γλῶσσαν. 
168 2 Macc 1:36 νεφθαρ, ὃ διερµηνεύύεται καθαρισµόός. 
169 See C. Spicq, “διερµηνεύύω, ἑρµηνείία, ἑρµηνεύύω,” TLNT 1:312–17, and Passoni dell’Acqua 2010. Other 

verbs, less frequently attested in Koine texts, which denote translation from one language into another, 
are µεταβάάλλω, µεταβιβάάζω, µεταγράάφω, µετάάγω, µεταπλάάττω, and the already discussed µεταφράάζω. 
See Rochette 2002, 32–33. 
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be little doubt that the epitomator was familiar with the terminology employed in the 
schools of rhetoric of his time. The fact that he undertook to produce a new version of a 
voluminous work that would not only be shorter but also transposed to a higher stylistic 
register170 shows the measure of his ambition, if not of his literary and rhetorical 
capacity. His endeavour strangely prefigures that of the Byzantine metaphrastai, who, as 
Choeroboscus puts it, changed the diction of their source texts “using either more or 
fewer words, along with rhetorical beauty.” 

It is easy to discern in the latter part of his prologue the epitomator’s debt to the 
Greek rhetorical tradition. Phrases such as τὴν κακοπάάθειαν ὑποίίσοµεν (2:27) and τὸ 
διακριβοῦν περὶ ἑκάάστων (2:28) are previously attested only in Isocrates;171 the phrase 
ἐντεῦθεν οὖν ἀρξώώµεθα τῆς διηγήήσεως (2:32) also has previous parallels in the orators.172 
Terms such as περίίπατος, ὕλη, ψυχαγωγίία, and the comparisons from architecture and 
painting belong to the metaphorical terminology of Greek rhetoric.173 Moreover, the 
second half of the prologue teems with rhetorical figures such as simile, diaeresis, 
periphrasis, antithesis, litotes, homoioteleuton, and parisosis.  

It seems, thus, that the author of 2 Maccabees did not coin the term µετάάφρασις, but 
simply borrowed it from the vocabulary of rhetoric of his time. It remains to determine 
whether the term could have been used as early as the last third of the second century 
BCE or whether we should posit for the composition of 2 Maccabees a date later than 
124 BCE. It is impossible to say how early or when the terms µετάάφρασις/παράάφρασις 
acquired currency within and outside the schools of rhetoric; the immeasurable loss of 
the rhetorical works written between Aristotle and Dionysius of Halicarnassus leaves 
space only for speculation. The fact is, as we have already emphasized, that both terms 
are not recorded earlier than the first half of the first century CE in both Greek and 
Latin literature.  

Is there enough evidence to posit that the epitomator might have written his prologue 
(and his epilogue) close to that period? We have already mentioned the other two 
neologisms of the prologue, Ἰουδαϊσµόός and ὑπογραµµόός, which, outside 2 Maccabees, 
have their first recorded instances in the same period as µετάάφρασις. We may adduce 
here a few phrases used in the prologue and the epilogue of 2 Maccabees, which 
elsewhere are attested from the first century BCE onwards: the combination δηλόόω διὰ 

                                                        
170 Cf. his concern to embellish his text in the way a painter adorns with his frescoes the plain walls of a 

house: 2 Macc 2:29 τῷ δὲ ἐγκαίίειν καὶ ζωγραφεῖν ἐπιχειροῦντι τὰ ἐπιτήήδεια πρὸς διακόόσµησιν 
ἐξεταστέέον. Cf. also the phrase τὸ τῆς κατασκευῆς τοῦ λόόγου τέέρπει τὰς ἀκοὰς τῶν ἐντυγχανόόντων in the 
epilogue (15:39); the term κατασκευήή, which is usually translated as ‘construction,’ was, according to 
Theophrastus, quoted by Cicero (Or. 79), one of the four qualities of style. It refers to the ornamentation 
of speech, ornatum illud suave et affluens, in Cicero’s words. See D.L. 7.59 ἀρεταὶ δὲ λόόγου εἰσὶ πέέντε, 
Ἑλληνισµόός, σαφήήνεια, συντοµίία, πρέέπον, κατασκευήή. . . . κατασκευὴ δὲ λέέξις ἐκπευφευγυῖα τὸν 
ἰδιωτισµόόν. On the stylistic changes that an epitomator permitted himself to make vis-à-vis his Vorlage, 
see I. Opelt, “Epitome,” RAC 5, col. 962.  

171 Isoc. 6.55 ὑπενεγκεῖν κακοπάάθειαν; 15.173 διακριβοῦσθαι περὶ ἑκάάστου. 
172 Cf. Lys. 13.4 ἐντεῦθεν ὑµῖν ἄρξοµαι διηγεῖσθαι; Isoc. 19.4 ἐντεῦθεν ἄρξοµαι διηγεῖσθαι.  
173 See van Hook 1905, 24, 31, 40–43. 
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βιβλίίων (2:23 δεδηλωµέένα διὰ πέέντε βιβλίίων) does not recur earlier than Philo;174 the 
combination of ψυχαγωγίία, ὠφέέλεια and ἀναγινώώσκω (2:25 τοῖς µὲν βουλοµέένοις 
ἀναγινώώσκειν ψυχαγωγίίαν . . . πᾶσι δὲ τοῖς ἐντυγχάάνουσιν ὠφέέλειαν) recurs only in 
Posidonius apud Diodorus Siculus;175 the phrase π῀ασι δὲ τοῖς ἐντυγχάάνουσιν ὠφέέλειαν 
(2:25) has no earlier parallels than in Dionysius of Halicarnassus and in Philo;176 the 
phrase τὸ πλῆθος τῆς ὕλης (2:24) occurs in Theophrastus (HP 3.1.6.12; CP 1.10.3.3), in 
Polybius (14.4.6), and in Diodorus Siculus (20.23.1; 20.48.1, 6) in the literal sense of 
‘abundance of wood’; the figurative sense in which it is used in 2 Macc 2:24, ‘abundance 
of material,’ is next exhibited in Dioscorides Pedanius (first century CE);177 the 
combination εὐτελῶς καὶ µετρίίως in the epilogue (15:38) has parallels in Plutarch and in 
Dio Cassius;178 the phrase τῶν ἐντυγχανόόντων τῇ συντάάξει (15:39) has a parallel in 
Vettius Valens (second century CE).179  

How likely is it that all the above-cited words and phrases would occur in the short 
prologue of 2 Maccabees about a century or a century and a half before their next 
recorded instances? The answer depends, of course, on the amount of credit one is 
willing to grant to an argument from silence: the non-attestation of these words and 
phrases in the surviving records of Greek language prior to the first centuries BCE and 
CE does not entail their non-existence or non-usage prior to these centuries. It also 
depends on the amount of cumulative evidence from the vocabulary of the main part of 
the epitome. As we will see in this and the following chapters, there are other words, 
too, that would appear to be verba nova, if the epitome was composed in the second 
century BCE, but that would be verba usitata, if the epitome was composed in the first 
centuries BCE or CE. We will thus defer our verdict till we have gone through all the 
relevant evidence. 

2.2.9 ὁπλολογέέω  ‘ to collect arms from’ 

8:27 ὁπλολογήήσαντες δὲ αὐτοὺς καὶ τὰ σκῦλα ἐκδύύσαντες τῶν πολεµίίων 
8:31 ὁπλολογήήσαντες δὲ αὐτοὺς ἐπιµελῶς πάάντα συνέέθηκαν εἰς τοὺς ἐπικαίίρους τόόπους, 
τὰ δὲ λοιπὰ τῶν σκύύλων ἤνεγκαν εἰς Ἱεροσόόλυµα 

                                                        
174 Ph. Sacr. 51.10 διὰ τῶν προτέέρων βιβλίίων ἐδηλώώσαµεν; Gal. 6.568 Kühn διὰ τοῦ προτέέρου βιβλίίου 
δεδήήλωται; 11.246 ἐδήήλωσε δι᾽ ἑνὸς τούύτου βιβλίίου; D.C. 56.28.6 διὰ βιβλίίων τῷ Αὐγούύστῳ ἐδηλώώθη; 
SB 18.13764.23 [148–161 CE] ὡς διὰ δηµοσίίων βιβλίίων δηλοῦται. 

175 Posidon. fr. 85.114 Theiler [=D.S. 32.12.1] οὐ ψυχαγωγίίας ἀλλ᾽ ὠφελείίας ἕνεκα τῶν ἀναγινωσκόόντων. 
176 D.H. Imit. Fr. 31.5.7.2 εἰς ὠφέέλειαν τῶν ἐντυγχανόόντων; Ph. Mut. 126 ἐπ᾽ ὠφελείίᾳ τῶν ἐντευξοµέένων. 
177 Dsc. 5.162.2 Wellmann µήήκους τῆς συντάάξεως καὶ πλήήθους ὕλης. 
178 Plu. Ages. 14.1 εὐτελείίας καὶ µετριόότητας; Mor. 150D 6 σὺν εὐτελείίᾳ καὶ µετριόότητι; D.C. 72.8.3 

µέέτριος καὶ εὐτελήής. 
179 Vett. Val. 4.11.57 τοὺς ἐντυγχάάνοντας ταύύτῃ τῇ συντάάξει; 4.11.236 οἱ δὲ µέέλλοντες ἐντυγχάάνειν τῇδέέ 

µου τῇ συντάάξει. 
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In 1 and 2 Maccabees we encounter two compound verbs, both neologisms, having 
ὅπλον as their first constituent:180 ὁπλοδοτέέω, GELS“to equip with weapons,” which 
occurs for the first and only time in surviving ancient Greek literature in 1 Macc 14:32 
(καὶ ὡπλοδόότησε [sc. ὁ Σίίµων] τοὺς ἄνδρας τῆς δυνάάµεως τοῦ ἔθνους αὐτοῦ),181 and 
ὁπλολογέέω, which occurs twice within the space of a few verses in 2 Maccabees and 
recurs in the aorist passive participle in Philo in the sense LSJ“to be disarmed” (Flacc. 92 
τῶν κατὰ τὴν χώώραν Αἰγυπτίίων ὁπλολογηθέέντων ὑπὸ Βάάσσου τινόός).  
ὁπλολογέέω was coined after the model of a few other, mostly Hellenistic, verbs 

ending in -λογέέω (from λέέγω in its original sense “to collect, to gather”), which can 
roughly be categorized into four groups: (a) agricultural terms,182 (b) military terms,183 
(c) terms related to the collection or exaction of money,184 and (d) miscellaneous 
terms.185 Most of these verbs are very rare and a few are unique in the Greek language. 
The Septuagint furnishes a small number of neologisms in -λογέέω: ἐλαιολογέέω, GELS“to 
pick olives” (Deut 24:20),186 ἐπικαρπολογέέοµαι, GELS“to overdo in gathering” (4 Μacc 
2:9), ἐπιρρωγολογέέοµαι, GELS“to overdo in harvesting grapes” (4 Macc 2:9), and 
ὁπλολογέέω (2 Macc 8:27, 31). There is also ψηφολογέέω, GELS“to pave with 
cobble-stones” (Tob 13:17), which is previously attested in an inscription from Delos.187 

                                                        
180 In the Septuagint we also find the compound ὁπλοποιέέω, which occurs in the sense GELS“to use as 

weapon” in Wis 5:17 (ὁπλοποιήήσει τὴν κτίίσιν εἰς ἄµυναν ἐχθρῶν). The verb recurs in Strabo, who uses it 
in the sense “to make weapons” (15.3.18 φυτουργεῖν καὶ ῥιζοτοµεῖν ἀσκοῦσι καὶ ὁπλοποιεῖν). Since the 
date of the Wisdom of Solomon is not certain, the verb cannot be securely taken to be a Septuagint 
neologism. 

181 Its single other occurrence is in the History (2.1.357.3) of the Byzantine historian Nicetas Choniates 
(12th–13th c. CE). 

182 ἀκρολογέέωh.l., “gather at top” (AP), ἀνθολογέέω, “to gather flowers or honey from flowers” (Arist., 
Thphr.), βλαστολογέέω, “pick off young shoots” (Thphr.), βοτανολογέέω, “gather herbs” (Hp.), 
ἐκλιθολογέέωh.l., “clear by picking off the stones” (Thphr.), καρπολογέέω, “gather fruit” (inscr.), 
καρφολογέέω, “to gather dry twigs” (Thphr.), ποηλογέέω, “gather herbs” (J.), σιτολογέέω, “to collect corn, 
forage” (Plb.), σταχυολογέέω, “glean ears of corn” (sch. Theoc.), συκολογέέω, “gather figs” (Ar.), 
χορτολογέέω, “collect fodder” (App.). 

183 ἀνδρολογέέω, “to enlist soldiers” (D.H.), ἀποξενολογέέωh.l., “hire for mercenary service” (J.), ξενολογέέω, 
“to enlist foreign troops, esp. mercenaries” (orators, Plb., LXX, inscr., pap.), στρατολογέέω, “to enlist 
soldiers” (D.S.). 

184 ἀργυρολογέέω, “to levy money” (Th., X., Plb., inscr.), δασµολογέέω, “collect as tribute” (orators), 
ἐνοικολογέέω, “receive rent” (pap.), πεντηκοστολογέέωh.l., “collect the πεντηκοστήή” (Poll.), τριτολογέέωh.l. 
and τεταρτολογέέω, “have one third/one fourth of one’s property confiscated” (pap.), χαλκολογέέωh.l., 
“collect or exact copper money” (inscr.), φορολογέέω, “to levy tribute” (Plb., LXX, inscr.). 

185 ἐθηµολογέέωh.l., “gather customarily,” or θηµολογέέωh.l., “collect in a heap” (AP), κοπρολογέέωh.l., “collect 
dung” (Ar.), κροκυδολογέέωh.l., “pick loose flocks off a garment” (Hp.), ὀστολογέέω, “gather bones” (Is., 
Men.), σκνιπολογέέωh.l., “catch fleas” (Ar.Byz.), σπερµολογέέω, “pick up seeds, like birds” (Hp.), etc. All 
the aforequoted definitions of verbs in -λογέέω are from LSJ.  

186 Tov (1999, 134) thinks that this compound was probably not a coinage of the translator of 
Deuteronomy, but existed in the Greek language before the time of the translation of the Pentateuch 
(although there are no earlier preserved instances of it). 

187 IG XI,2 165.42 [ca. 280 BCE]. 
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ὁπλολογέέω pertains to the vocabulary of despoliation and booty,188 which in 2 
Maccabees comprises the verb σκυλεύύω and the periphrasis τὰ σκῦλα ἐκδύύω, and the 
nouns ὠφέέλεια, λάάφυρα, and σκῦλα.189 σκυλεύύω, ordinarily meaning LSJ“to despoil a slain 
enemy, esp. of his arms,” is used at 9:16 (ἐσκύύλευσεν ἅγιον νεώώ) instead of συλάάω, 
which is the regular verb for the plundering of a sanctuary or of sacred property.190 The 
periphrasis τὰ σκῦλα ἐκδύύω, equivalent to σκυλεύύω, is elsewhere unattested. ἐκδύύω, 
normally applied to clothes, is used in the Iliad, in the middle voice, of soldiers taking 
off their battle-gear191 and in the Septuagint of the stripping of a slain foe’s armour;192 
the neologism ἐκδιδύύσκω is also used in the Septuagint in the sense “to despoil.”193 
ὠφέέλεια in the military sense of “booty” is attested from the early second century BCE 
onwards.194 As regards the other two nouns denoting booty, ancient lexicographers 
usually distinguish between the σκῦλα (corresponding to Latin spolia), the weapons and 
armour stripped from the corpses of the vanquished enemies, and the λάάφυρα 
(corresponding to Latin praeda), the spoils taken from the living.195 The author of 2 
Maccabees seems to be using the two nouns indiscriminately: at 8:28, after the battle at 
Emmaus against Nicanor, Judas’ soldiers give a share of the σκῦλα to the tortured, the 
widows, and the orphans, whereas at 8:30–31, after the victory over Timothy and 
Bacchides, the same groups of people are allotted the same portion of the captured 

                                                        
188 The booty-related vocabulary in the Septuagint consists of ἀπαρτίία (Num 31:17, 18), ἁρπαγήή (Isa 10:2), 
ἅρπαγµα (Isa 42:22), διαρπαγήή (16x), διαρπάάζω (37x), καταπρονοµεύύω (Num 21:1), λαφυρεύύω (Jdt 
15:11), λάάφυρον (3x), λείία (4 Macc 8:2), προνοµεύύω (41x), προνοµήή (43x), σκυλείία (1 Macc 4:23), 
σκυλεύύω (30x), σκῦλον (100x), συλάάω (Ep Jer 17:4), ὠφέέλεια (2 Macc 8:20). On the terminology for the 
taking and the distribution of spoils in the Hebrew Bible, see Elgavish 2002, 242–45; on plundering and 
war booty in the Bible, see Kvasnica 2008. 

189 8:20 ὠφέέλειαν πολλὴν ἔλαβον; 8:27 τὰ σκῦλα ἐκδύύσαντες τῶν πολεµίίων; 8:28 µερίίσαντες ἀπὸ τῶν 
σκύύλων; 8:30 λάάφυρα πλείίονα ἐµερίίσαντο; 8:31 τὰ δὲ λοιπὰ τῶν σκύύλων ἤνεγκαν εἰς Ἱεροσόόλυµα; 9:16 
ἐσκύύλευσεν ἅγιον νεώώ. 

190 Cf. Jdt 4:1 ἐσκύύλευσεν πάάντα τὰ ἱερὰ αὐτῶν. For examples of interchangeable usage of συλάάω and 
σκυλεύύω, see Pritchett 1974–1991, 5:116–17. 

191 Il. 3.114 τεύύχεάά τ᾽ ἐξεδύύοντο (“[the Achaeans and Trojans] took off their battle gear”). In Homer the 
cognate verb used for stripping a slain enemy of his arms is ἀποδύύω: Il. 4.532 τεύύχεα δ᾽ οὐκ ἀπέέδυσε (“but 
of his armour he stripped him not”); 18.82–83 τεύύχεα δ᾽ Ἕκτωρ / δῃώώσας ἀπέέδυσε (“and his armour 
Hector who slew him has stripped from him”). Trans. A.T. Murray, LCL. 

192 1 Kgdms 31:8–9 καὶ ἔρχονται οἱ ἀλλόόφυλοι ἐκδιδύύσκειν τοὺς νεκροὺς καὶ εὑρίίσκουσιν τὸν Σαουλ . . . καὶ 
ἐξέέδυσαν τὰ σκεύύη αὐτοῦ; cf. 1 Chr 10:8–9 καὶ ἦλθον ἀλλόόφυλλοι τοῦ σκυλεύύειν τοὺς τραυµατίίας καὶ 
εὗρον τὸν Σαουλ . . . καὶ ἐξέέδυσαν αὐτὸν καὶ ἔλαβον τὴν κεφαλὴν αὐτοῦ καὶ τὰ σκεύύη αὐτοῦ. 

193 2 Kgdms 23:10 καὶ ὁ λαὸς ἐκάάθητο ὀπίίσω αὐτοῦ πλὴν ἐκδιδύύσκειν. 
194 It occurs in the military code of Amphipolis dating to ca. 200 BCE (Meletemata 22, Epig. App. 12., frg. 

B. col. I.10–11 εὐταξίίας τῆς ἐκ τῶν ὠφελιῶν. | [ἐὰν] δὲ ὠφελίίαν ἄγωσίί τινες εἰς τὸ στρατόόπεδον), in an 
inscription from Gortyn (IC IV 180.2 [ca. 200–150 BCE] τῶν δ᾽ ἐκ τῆς πολεµίίας ὠ[φ]ελιῶν), in the 
Letter of Aristeas (23 ἱκανὴ γὰρ ἦν ἡ παρὰ τόό γε δέέον γεγονυῖα ἐκ τῶν στρατιωτῶν ὠφέέλεια), and in 
Polybius (43x), on whom see Pritchett 1974–1991, 5:149–50. 

195 Cf. Hsch. λ 440 λάάφυρα· τὰ ἐκ τῶν πολεµίίων ἔτι ζώώντων λαµβανόόµενα. τὰ δὲ τεθνεώώτων αὐτῶν, σκῦλα; 
Suid. σ 707 σκῦλα: τὰ ἀπὸ τῶν πολέέµων ἀνῃρηµέένα. τὰ ἐκ τῶν νεκρῶν, λάάφυρα δὲ τὰ ἐκ τῶν ζώώντων; 
Eust. 2:245.14 λάάφυρα τὰ ἐκ τῶν πολεµίίων σκηνῶν καὶ πόόλεων ἐκκενούύµενα. See Pritchett 1974–1991, 
1:55–56; 5:132–47. 
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λάάφυρα as the combatants, while the remainder of the σκῦλα is taken to Jerusalem.196 At 
8:30, however, λάάφυρα may refer specifically to the spoils taken from the captured 
fortresses. 

The first question that the participle ὁπλολογήήσαντες poses has to do with its object, 
αὐτούύς. Is it an anaphoric pronoun, referring back to the enemies slaughtered or 
wounded, as well as to the slave-traders, who were put to flight by Judas’ soldiers? (Note 
the chain of participles having the same object: 8:25 συνδιώώξαντες αὐτούύς, 8:26 
κατατρέέχοντες αὐτούύς, 8:27 ὁπλολογήήσαντες αὐτούύς.) Or should we take it to be 
reflexive (ἑαυτούύς), “they gathered their own weapons”? Indeed, at 8:31, the Codex 
Venetus reads ὁπλολογήήσαντες ἑαυτούύς197 and one of the Old Latin translations seems to 
have understood this to be the reading at 8:27, too: LaL arma autem ipsorum collegerunt 
et spolia eorum exuerunt.198 The only modern translator who has adopted this reading at 
8:27 is Schaper (NETS, p. 513), who translates: “When they had gathered their own 
arms together and had stripped the arms off their enemies.” The advantage of this choice 
is that it makes the genitive τῶν πολεµίίων not seem tautological and otiose after αὐτούύς, 
which also refers to the defeated enemies. One may wonder, though, why the author 
would have deemed it worth mentioning that the Jews gathered their own weapons 
together before stripping their enemies of their arms. 

If, on the other hand, one accepts, as most translators and commentators do, that 
αὐτούύς refers to the adversaries of the Jews, one has to account for the mention of both 
ὅπλα (contained in ὁπλολογήήσαντες) and σκῦλα in verse 8:27. Is there an overlap of 
meaning between these two terms, as evidenced, for instance, in Doran’s (2012, 169) 
translation, “After collecting the weapons from them and stripping the arms off their 
enemies,” or are they to be clearly distinguished, and how?  

At first sight, the juxtaposition of ὁπλολογήήσαντες and τὰ σκῦλα ἐκδύύσαντες might 
appear to be an example of pleonastic construction or of synonymic parallelism, typical 
of the biblical language,199 given that ὅπλα and σκῦλα are often used as synonyms.200 
                                                        
196 8:28 τοῖς ᾐκισµέένοις καὶ ταῖς χήήραις καὶ ὀρφανοῖς µερίίσαντες ἀπὸ τῶν σκύύλων τὰ λοιπὰ αὐτοὶ καὶ τὰ 
παιδίία διεµερίίσαντο; 8:30 ὑπὲρ τοὺς δισµυρίίους αὐτῶν ἀνεῖλον καὶ ὀχυρωµάάτων ὑψηλῶν εὖ µάάλα 
ἐγκρατεῖς ἐγέένοντο καὶ λάάφυρα πλείίονα ἐµερίίσαντο ἰσοµοίίρους αὑτοὺς καὶ τοῖς ᾐκισµέένοις καὶ ὀρφανοῖς 
καὶ χήήραις . . . ποιήήσαντες; 8:31 τὰ δὲ λοιπὰ τῶν σκύύλων ἤνεγκαν εἰς Ἱεροσόόλυµα. See Grimm 1857, 
144. 

197 Zeitlin and Tedesche (1954, 179), who at 8:31 have adopted the reading of the Venetus, translate: “they 
stacked their own arms.” The author of 2 Maccabees uses elsewhere constructions with the reflexive 
pronoun: 3:15 ῥίίψαντες ἑαυτούύς; 8:13 ἐξετόόπιζον ἑαυτούύς; 8:35 ἔρηµον ἑαυτὸν ποιήήσας; 10:13 
φαρµακεύύσας ἑαυτόόν; 12:42 συντηρεῖν αὑτοὺς ἀναµαρτήήτους; 14:43 κατεκρήήµνισεν ἑαυτόόν. 

 198 At 8:27, the other Old Latin translations run thus: LaX arma uero uulneratorum collegerunt secum et 
spolia illorum exuerunt; LaV arma autem ipsorum et spolia congregantes; LaBM ablatis armis eorum et 
spoliis et praedis; LaP armisque eorum lectis, et spoliis hostium exutis. At 8:31, the Greek text that the 
translator of LaL had before his eyes must have read ὁπλίίσαντες ἑαυτούύς, for he translated the participial 
phrase as “et cum armassent se.” 

199 Cf. Ezek 29:19, 30:24 καὶ προνοµεύύσει τὴν προνοµὴν αὐτῆς καὶ σκυλεύύσει τὰ σκῦλα αὐτῆς; 38:13 εἰ 
προνοµὴν τοῦ προνοµεῦσαι σὺ ἔρχῃ καὶ σκυλεῦσαι σκῦλα; 39:10 καὶ προνοµεύύσουσι τοὺς προνοµεύύσαντας 
αὐτοὺς καὶ σκυλεύύσουσι τοὺς σκυλεύύσαντας αὐτούύς; Isa 8:3 ταχέέως σκύύλευσον, ὀξέέως προνόόµευσον; Jdt 
4:12 τοῦ µὴ δοῦναι εἰς διαρπαγὴν τὰ νήήπια αὐτῶν καὶ τὰς γυναῖκας εἰς προνοµήήν; 16:4 καὶ τὰ νήήπιάά µου 
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Habicht (1979, 241) seems to make a distinction between the weapons that Judas’ men 
took from the living enemies (apparently the ones who fled for life, most of them 
wounded or crippled, as mentioned at 8:24) and the armours stripped from the bodies of 
the slain: “Sie sammelten nun deren Waffen ein und nahmen den (erschlagenen) Feinden 
die Rüstungen ab.” This is very likely to be the case, considering that at 11:11–12, after 
the defeat of Lysias by Judas at Beth-Zur, the soldiers of the Seleucid army are described 
as fleeing wounded and “without arms” (γυµνοίί).201 Yet, one would have expected the 
author to use a term more specific than οἱ πολέέµιοι to refer to the slain enemies (cf., for 
example, the participles οἱ προπεπτωκόότες at 12:42, 44 and 15:28 and οἱ τεθνηκόότες at 
12:45); moreover, it is not self-evident that σκῦλα is used here in the specialized sense of 
“armours.”202 Verse 8:31 makes a clear distinction between the ὅπλα and the rest of the 
σκῦλα, suggesting that σκῦλα is a generic term, which includes the ὅπλα. Further, verse 
8:28, specifying that Judas and his men gave some of the σκῦλα to the victims of torture, 
the widows, and the orphans, while they distributed the rest among themselves and their 
children,203 would appear puzzling if σκῦλα referred narrowly to arms: as Goldstein 
(1983, 338) remarks, why would the warriors give part of the arms that they badly 
needed to people who could make no use of them?  

It makes more sense to understand the phrase τὰ σκῦλα ἐκδύύσαντες as implying that 
Judas’ soldiers stripped the corpses of the fallen foes not only of their panoplies but also 
of all the valuables that they might have had about them: rings, ornaments, or even the 
χιτῶνες worn beneath the armour. This practice was seemingly not uncommon among 
the Greeks, as can be inferred from sporadic references in the historiographers and a 
disapproving comment in Plato’s Republic.204 It was also not unknown to the Israelites, 

                                                                                                                                            
δώώσειν εἰς προνοµὴν καὶ τὰς παρθέένους µου σκυλεῦσαι. See Abel 1927, 367 and Kühner-Gerth 
1898−1904, 2.2:585–86. 

200 See Pritchett 1974–1991, 3:277. 
201 τοὺς δὲ πάάντας ἠνάάγκασαν φυγεῖν. οἱ πλείίονες δὲ αὐτῶν τραυµατίίαι γυµνοίί διεσώώθησαν. γυµνοίί here 

does not mean “naked,” as usually translated, but “without arms,” “ohne Waffen und Rüstung” (Grimm 
1857, 167). Cf. Arr. An. 1.6.11 γυµνοὶ τῶν ὅπλων διεσώώθησαν. 

202 As Pritchett (1974–1991, 5:68) notes, “the Greeks frequently designated the captured armor by the 
word σκῦλα, as attested by the lexicographers, using the word in a specialized sense, although, like all 
other words for plunder, booty, etc., it may have a general meaning.” In 2 Macc 8:28, however, σκῦλα is 
juxtaposed to ὅπλα (contained in the compound ὁπλολογήήσαντες), a generic term which encompasses 
both arms and armour (see Lazenby and Whitehead 1996, 27 and 31). ὅπλα occurs many times in 2 
Maccabees (3:28, 5:26, 8:18, 9:2, 10:23, 10:27, 11:7, 15:5, 15:21), but it is not clear to what pieces of 
military equipment it refers. The use of καθοπλίίζω at 15:11 (ἕκαστον δὲ αὐτῶν καθοπλίίσας οὐ τὴν 
ἀσπίίδων καὶ λογχῶν ἀσφάάλειαν) seems, however, to suggest that the author uses ὅπλα with regard to both 
offensive and defensive weapons.  

203 τοῖς ᾐκισµέένοις καὶ ταῖς χήήραις καὶ τοῖς ὀρφανοῖς µερίίσαντες ἀπὸ τῶν σκύύλων τὰ λοιπὰ αὐτοὶ καὶ τὰ 
παιδίία διεµερίίσαντο. 

204 Cf. Hdt. 9.80 ἀπόό τε τῶν κειµέένων νεκρῶν ἐσκύύλευον ψέέλιάά τε καὶ στρεπτοὺς καὶ τοὺς ἀκινάάκας, ἐόόντας 
χρυσέέους, ἐπεὶ ἐσθῆτόός γε ποικίίλης λόόγος ἐγίίνετο οὐδείίς; Th. 5.74.2 οἱ δὲ Λακεδαιµόόνιοι προθέέµενοι τῶν 
πολεµίίων νεκρῶν τὰ ὅπλα τροπαῖον εὐθὺς ἵστασαν καὶ τοὺς νεκροὺς ἐσκύύλευον; X. HG 2.4.19 καὶ τὰ µὲν 
ὅπλα ἔλαβον, τοὺς δὲ χιτῶνας οὐδενὸς τῶν πολιτῶν ἐσκύύλευσαν (Cf. Nep. Thr. 2 [Thrasybulus] neminem 
jacentem veste spoliavit: nil attigit, nisi arma, quorum indigebat, et quae ad victum pertinebant); Pl. R. 
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as attested in Judg 8:24–26, for example: after the victory over Midian, Gideon 
requested from each of the men who had engaged in plunder to give him a golden 
earring taken from the slaughtered Midianites, who used to wear such ornaments. The 
weight of the earrings thus collected was one thousand seven hundred shekels of gold; 
this, we are told, was apart from the crescents, the pendants, the purple robes worn by 
the kings of Midian, and the collars on the necks of their camels.205 

First Maccabees (4:16–4:25), followed by Josephus (AJ 12:309–12), does not report 
any arms captured by Judas’ men after the defeat of Gorgias’ and Nicanor’s army at 
Emmaus.206 It makes mention, though, of the valuable booty that the Jews took from 
the enemy camp: “much gold and silver, blue and sea purple cloth and great wealth” 
(NETS).207 

2.2.10 παρεισπορεύύοµαι  ‘ to enter furtively’ 

8:1 παρεισπορευόόµενοι λεληθόότως εἰς τὰς κώώµας 

In the Septuagint πορεύύοµαι forms eleven double and three triple compounds, 
ἐκπορεύύοµαι and εἰσπορεύύοµαι being the most frequent (161 and 157 instances, 
respectively). Three of these compounds occur in 2 Maccabees: ἐπιπορεύύοµαι, in the 
figurative sense GELS“to adhere to” (2:28), καταπορεύύοµαι, GELS“to return home” 
(11:30), and παρεισπορεύύοµαι. The latter is a neologism208 and an absolute hapax 
legomenon.209 The notion expressed by the prefix παράά is that of “to get in by the side, 
                                                                                                                                            

469c τίί δέέ; σκυλεύύειν, ἦν δ᾽ ἐγώώ, τοὺς τελευτήήσαντας πλὴν ὅπλων, ἐπειδὰν νικήήσωσιν, ἦ καλῶς ἔχει; See 
Pritchett 1974–1991, 5:181.  

205 JudgA 8 24καὶ δόότε µοι ἀνὴρ ἐνώώτιον τῶν σκύύλων αὐτοῦ· ὅτι ἐνώώτια χρυσᾶ πολλὰ ἦν αὐτοῖς 26καὶ ἐγενήήθη 
ὁ σταθµὸς τῶν ἐνωτίίων τῶν χρυσῶν, ὧν ᾐτήήσατο, σίίκλοι χίίλιοι καὶ ἑπτακόόσιοι χρυσοῦ πλὴν τῶν 
σιρώώνων καὶ τῶν ὁρµίίσκων ενφωθ καὶ τῶν περιβολαίίων τῶν πορφυρῶν τῶν ἐπὶ τοῖς βασιλεῦσιν Μαδιαµ 
καὶ πλὴν τῶν κλοιῶν τῶν χρυσῶν τῶν ἐν τοῖς τραχήήλοις τῶν καµήήλων αὐτῶν. See Elgavish 2002, 
247−48. 

206 Bar-Kochva (1989, 274) notes that the author of 1 Maccabees makes no mention of the arms that the 
Seleucids had left in their camp because of his “reluctance to disclose the gradual improvement in the 
Jewish armaments.” 

207 4:23 καὶ Ἰούύδας ἀνέέστρεψεν ἐπὶ τὴν σκυλείίαν τῆς παρεµβολῆς, καὶ ἔλαβον χρυσίίον πολὺ καὶ ἀργύύριον 
καὶ ὑάάκινθον καὶ πορφύύραν θαλασσίίαν καὶ πλοῦτον µέέγαν. Cf. J. AJ 12.312 ὁ δὲ Ἰούύδας . . . ὑποστρέέψας 
ἀνῃρεῖτο τὰ σκῦλα, πολὺν δὲ χρυσὸν καὶ ἄργυρον καὶ πορφύύραν καὶ ὑάάκινθον λαβὼν εἰς τὴν οἰκείίαν 
ὑπέέστρεψεν.  

208 The type παρεισεπορεύύετο occurring in a passage of Phylarchus quoted by Athenaeus (4.21.35 
Kaibel=FGrH 2A, 81, fr. 44.53 ἀκρόόαµα δὲ οὐδὲν οὐδέέποτε παρ<εισ>επορεύύετο) is Kaibel’s unnecessary 
emendation for the MSS reading παρεπορεύύετο. This emendation was rightly dismissed by C.B. Gulick in 
his LCL edition of The Deipnosophists (1927–41), but was adopted by S.D. Olson in his recent edition 
(2006) of Atheneaus for the LCL. LSJ and GE cite Phylarchus’ passage s.v. παραπορεύύοµαι, under the 
meaning “to accompany.” 

209 The verb παρεσπορεύύω, for which LBG gives the meaning “weitermarschieren,” occurs in a late 
tenth-century CE anonymous military treatise on campaign organization and tactics (Anonyma Tactica 
Byzantina, De re militari 6.52 Dennis κινείίτω . . . τὸ στρατόόπεδον καὶ µικρὸν παρεσπορευέέτω). 
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to sneak in,”210 reinforced by the adverb λεληθόότως, “secretly,” which stands adjacent to 
the participle παρεισπορευόόµενοι.211 Caird (1969, 27), commenting on LSJ’s definition 
of this verb (“to enter”), rightly remarks that the extra prefix (παράά) is not otiose here 
as in many Hellenistic triple compounds. His suggested rendering “to infiltrate” was 
adopted by both LEH and GELS. Schwartz (2008, 320 and 326), on the other hand, 
striving to give the compound “a fuller meaning than the unimaginative ‘enter’ offered 
there [viz., in LSJ],” has translated παρεισπορευόόµενοι as “had been going in and out and 
around,” which does not really convey the exact meaning of the verb, well captured in 
Bévenot’s German translation: “drangen Judas und seine Leute auf Nebenwegen 
heimlich in die Ortschaften.” 

2.2.11 περισκυθίίζω  ‘ to scalp in the Scythian manner’ 

7:4 τὸν γενόόµενον αὐτῶν προήήγορον προσέέταξε γλωσσοτοµεῖν καὶ περισκυθίίσαντας 
ἀκρωτηριάάζειν 

The notorious cruelty of the Scythians is alluded to twice in 2 Maccabees. At 4:47, King 
Antiochus IV sentences to death three innocent Jews, “who would have been freed 
uncondemned, if they had pleaded even before Scythians” (NETS) (εἰ καὶ ἐπὶ Σκυθῶν 
ἔλεγον, ἀπελύύθησαν ἀκατάάγνωστοι). It is likely that the author is using here a proverbial 
expression, one of the several which the customs of the Scythians had given rise to 
among the Greeks.212 We may conjecture that its origin lies in Herodotus 4.68, where 
the historian relates that, when the Scythian king fell ill, he summoned the three most 
renowned diviners and asked them to find out the person who, by having forsworn 
himself to his hearth, had caused his illness. If the person held culpable by the diviners 
denied the accusation, the king summoned six other diviners, who either confirmed the 
guilt of the accused (in which case the latter was immediately beheaded) or acquitted him 
(in which case more and more diviners were summoned, as required). Undoubtedly, 
even if innocent, the victim of the Scythian diviners had very few, if any, chances to be 
acquitted. The assumption that some proverbial saying underlies the reference, in 2 
Maccabees, to the Scythian judicial severity seems to be corroborated by a similar 

                                                        
210 Cf. Grimm 1857, 134: “auf einem Nebenwege eingehend, furtim ingredientes.” 
211Compounds prefixed with παρεισ- (παρεισάάγοµαι, παρεισδύύνω, παρεισέέρχοµαι, παρεισπίίπτω, 
παρεισρέέω) are favoured by Polybius and other Hellenistic writers. They are often conjoined with 
adverbs signifying furtiveness (κρύύφα, λάάθρᾳ, λεληθόότως) or with the verb λανθάάνω. Cf. Antig. Mir. 52a.4 
ἐὰν λάάθωσιν παρεισελθόόντες; Hermipp.Hist. fr. 38 Wehrli λαθραίίως παρεισδὺς εἰς τὴν πατρίίδα; Plb. 
2.55.3 παρεισῆλθε . . . λάάθρᾳ νυκτὸς ἐντὸς τῶν τειχῶν; D.S. 33.21.1 ἔλαθον εἰς τὴν σκηνὴν 
παρεισελθόόντες; D.H. 7.11.2 παρεισπεσόόντες ἔλαθον; Ph. Prov. 2.26 ἵνα µὴ λάάθῃ ποτὲ παρεισερπύύσασα; 
J. BJ 4.241 λεληθόότως παρεισέέρρευσαν εἰς τὴν ἱερὰν πόόλιν; 5.498 εἰ δέέ τι λάάθρα παρεισκοµισθήήσοιτο; 
Plu. Cic. 28.2 εἰς τὴν οἰκίίαν αὐτοῦ παρεισῆλθε κρύύφα. See also the comment on λεληθόότως at 3.2.5. 

212 See, e.g., CPG 1:453 Σκυθῶν ἐρηµίία; 2:166 ἐπισκύύθισον; 2:221 τὸν ἵππον ὁ Σκύύθης; 2:438 ἡ ἀπὸ 
Σκυθῶν ῥῆσις. 



146 

rhetorical formulation in one of Cicero’s Verrine speeches (2.5.150), delivered in 70 
BCE. Bewailing the unjust execution of Roman citizens by Verres, governor of Sicily, 
the orator exclaims: “If I were addressing an audience of Scythians, . . . even so my 
words would be arousing indignation, even in those barbarian souls”213 (Si haec apud 
Scythas dicerem, . . . tamen animos etiam barbarorum hominum permoverem). The 
identical expression (εἰ καὶ ἐπὶ Σκυθῶν ἔλεγον/si haec apud Scythas dicerem) occurring 
in these two unrelated literary texts can only be pointing to a common origin, 
presumably a proverbial expression turned into a rhetorical topos,214 anticipating 
Shakespeare’s “Was never Scythia half so barbarous!” (Tit. 1.1.131). The only other 
reference to the summary justice of the Scythians can be found in 3 Maccabees, which is 
most likely indebted to 2 Maccabees for this motif. In a letter supposedly addressed to 
his generals, King Ptolemy Philopator contrasts the innocence of the Jews, led to 
execution without any prior investigation, with the cruelty of their enemies, which 
surpasses that of the savage Scythians (7:5 ἄνευ πάάσης ἀνακρίίσεως καὶ ἐξετάάσεως 
ἐπεχείίρησαν ἀνελεῖν νόόµου Σκυθῶν ἀγριωτέέραν ἐµπεπορπηµέένοι ὠµόότητα).215  

The second reference to the cruelty of the Scythians in 2 Maccabees is found in the 
martyrological account of chapter 7. At 7:4, King Antiochus orders that the tongue of 
the first of the seven brothers who refused to eat pagan sacrificial meat be cut out and 
that he be scalped and mutilated. The scalping is designated by the participle 
περισκυθίίσαντες and, a little further on (7:7), when the second brother is submitted to 
torture, by the descriptive circumlocution τὸ τῆς κεφαλῆς δέέρµα σὺν ταῖς θριξὶ 
περισύύραντες. Both the practice and the term designating it invoke one of the gruesome 
war customs of the Scythians as described by Herodotus (4.64): after decapitating his 
slain foe, the Scythian warrior would make a circular cut around the ears (περιταµὼν 
κύύκλῳ περὶ τὰ ὦτα), and then grasp the scalp and shake it off from the head (λαβόόµενος 
τῆς κεφαλῆς ἐκσείίει). He would then turn the flayed skin into some sort of napkin or 
handkerchief (ἅτε χειρόόµακτρον ἔκτηται), which he would hang on the bridle of his 

                                                        
213 Trans. L.H.G. Greenwood, LCL.  
214 Cf. also Cic. Pis. 8. Quis hoc fecit ulla in Scythia tyrannus, ut eos, quos luctu adficeret, lugere non 

sineret? “What despot in Scythia ever acted thus—to forbid the signs of mourning to those whom he had 
forced to mourn?” Trans. N.H. Watts, LCL. We may note here that Cicero provides one more 
interesting parallel with 2 Maccabees in the De Oratore (2.5.21), where Crassus relates that the young 
men who attended the Greek gymnasia of his time “would rather listen to the discus than to the Master, 
and the moment its clink is heard, they all desert the lecturer . . . in order to anoint themselves for 
athletic exercise” (trans. E.W. Sutton and H. Rackham, LCL) (tamen eorum auditores discum audire 
quam philosophum malunt: qui simul ut increpuit . . . philosophum omnes unctionis causa relinquunt). 
Cf. 2 Macc 4:14 τῶν θυσιῶν ἀµελοῦντες [sc. οἱ ἱερεῖς] ἔσπευδον µετέέχειν τῆς ἐν παλαίίστρῃ παρανόόµου 
χορηγίίας µετὰ τὴν τοῦ δίίσκου πρόόσκλησιν. See Wilhelm 1932, 46–47. 

215 The savagery of the Scythians is a topos that 2 and 3 Maccabees share with other Jewish-Greek literary 
works. Cf. Ph. Legat. 10 τὰ Σαρµατῶν γέένη καὶ Σκυθῶν, ἅπερ οὐχ ἧττον ἐξηγρίίωται τῶν Γερµανικῶν; J. 
Ap. 2.269 Σκύύθαι δὲ φόόνοις χαίίροντες ἀνθρώώπων καὶ βραχὺ τῶν θηρίίων διαφέέροντες. As early as the third 
century BCE, an idealized representation of the Scythians in Greek literature, evidenced, e.g., in the 
Cynic Letters of Anacharsis, had started to run up against this well-established stereotype. See Bäbler 
1998, 170–73. 
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horse as a war trophy, or he would sew many scalps together into a cloak. 
Archaeological findings from the Pazyryk burial tumuli in the Altai mountains and the 
Aymyrlyg cemetery in south Siberia, dated to the late fourth–early third centuries BCE 
and the third–second centuries BCE, respectively,216 have been adduced as evidence 
corroborative of Herodotus’ account; 217 yet a caveat should be raised with respect to 
these findings, namely that they are representative of a culture belonging not to the 
Scythians about whom Herodotus wrote, but to a people akin to them.218 

The verb that Herodotus uses to designate scalping is ἀποδέέρω (τὴν κεφαλήήν). The 
first appearance of the ethnic verb σκυθίίζω, and the compound ἀποσκυθίίζω, is recorded 
in the literature postdating the publication of Herodotus’ Histories (430–424 BCE).219 
Both verbs are mainly attested in the sense “to shave the head” or “to crop the hair close 
to the head”:220 in Euripides’ Electra (417 or 413 BCE), the heroine has her head and 
hair shaved with a razor in the Scythian fashion (l. 241 κρᾶτα πλόόκαµόόν τ’ ἐσκυθισµέένον 
ξυρῷ); in the Trojan Women (ca. 415 BCE), tattered garments and a head shaved à la 
Scythe (l. 1026 κρᾶτ’ ἀπεσκυθισµέένην) are signs of degradation and humiliation for a 
woman; in a passage of the fourth/third-century BCE philosopher Clearchus of Soli, 
transmitted by Athenaeus (12.27 Kaibel), we read that the people of the nations outside 
the Scythian territory used the term “to be Scythized” to refer to the cutting of the hair 
that the Scythians inflicted on them as a token of insult (τὴν ἐφ’ ὕβρει κουρὰν 
ἀπεσκυθίίσθαι προσηγόόρευσαν);221 and in a late third-century BCE funerary epigram 

                                                        
216 Originally, the Pazyryk graves had been dated to 430–382 BCE, that is, relatively close to Herodotus’ 

time (see Rudenko 1970, xxxvi). Recent analyses based on high-resolution radiocarbon dating and 
dendrochronology have lowered the dates to ca. 300–250 BCE (see Hajdas et al. 2004). On the date of 
the burials at the Aymyrlyg cemetery, see Murphy et al. 2002, 2.  

217 One of the mummies found in Pazyryk barrow 2 belongs to an approximately sixty-year-old man of high 
status, whose skull bears battle-axe wounds, indicative of death in battle, as well as cutmarks suggestive of 
scalping. The loss of head-hair must have been seen as a dishonour for a Scythian warrior, since a 
substitute scalp, taken from another individual, was sewn with horsehair to the head of the Pazyryk man 
before he was buried (see Rudenko 1970, 104–105; Rolle 1989, 83–85; ead. 1991b, 115–16; Murphy et 
al. 2002, 4). Another three cases of scalping have been documented in skulls found at the Aymyrlyg 
cemetery; one of them dates to the Scythian period (ca. third–second centuries BCE) and the other two to 
the Hunno-Sarmatian period (ca. first century BCE–second century CE). See Murphy et al. 2002, 2–4.  

218 See Ivantchik 2011, 92 and 99n5. Riedlberger (1996, 58–59), too, underplays the significance of these 
findings as evidence verifying Herodotus’ description of the Scythian war customs on account of the great 
geographical distance that separates the Siberian burial sites from Olbia, where the Greek historian 
collected his Scythian information, and because scalping was also practiced outside the Scythian territory, 
e.g. in Neolithic, Bronze, and Iron Age northern Europe (see Murphy et al. 2002; Mednikova 2002, 
59−66). He stresses, instead, their significance as ethnological parallels.  

219 On the date of publication of Herodotus’ work see F. Jacoby, “Herodotos,” PW Supp. 2, cols. 231–32. 
220 Cf. Hsch. ε 6253 ἐσκυθισµέένης· κεκαρµέένης; α 6050 ἀπεσκύύθισται· κέέκαρται; Hdn.Gr. 3.1.62 Lentz τὸ 
ἀποσκυθίίσαι τὸ τῷ σιδήήρῳ τὰς τρίίχας τεµεῖν; Scholia in Iliadem (scholia vetera) 2.11b1 Σκύύθαι δὲ 
πρῶτοι ἐκείίραντο· διὸ καὶ ἀπεσκυθισµέένοι λέέγονται. σκυθίίζω is also attested in the sense (a) LSJ“drink 
immoderately” (Ath. 11.101.10 Kaibel; cf. ἐπισκυθίίζω, LSJ“pour out drink in Scythian fashion, i.e. with 
unmixed wine” (Hdt. 6.84)) and (b) LSJ“talk Scythian” (Clem.Al. Strom. 1.16.77.4). 

221 Cf. Eust. 4.701.18 ἦν, φασίί, καὶ φορτικὴ κουράά, ὡς καὶ ἣν ἔπασχόόν τινες ὑπὸ Σκυθῶν, ἣν καὶ µισοῦντες 
τὸ οὕτω πάάσχειν ἀπεσκυθίίσθαι προσηγόόρευον. Canfora (2001, 3:1305) argues that Clearchus may have 
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commemorating Polystratos, Hercules sheds tears and close-crops his hair with his sword 
as a sign of his grief at the death of the young man (Rizakis, Achaïe III 22.8 [χαλκέέῳ 
χαίίτην δ᾽ ἄπλ]εκτον ἐσκύύθιζε φασγάάνῳ).  

Also of relevance here are two derivatives of σκυθίίζω, the noun σκυθισµόός and the 
adverb σκυθιστίί. The first occurs in a tragic adespoton (TrGF 2:663, ll. 25–26 µηδὲ 
σκυθισµὸς [. . .] / κεύύθῃ σιδήήρῳ κρ[. . .]), coming perhaps from an Iphigenia; in so far 
as the corrupt context allows us to understand, it denotes the shaving of the head or the 
cutting of the hair close to the head. The second is found in a line surviving from 
Sophocles’ tragedy Oenomaus, transmitted by Athenaeus (9.79.12 Kaibel; S. fr. 473 
Radt), wherein a head, probably belonging to one of the suitors of the king’s daughter, is 
described with “grim irony,” as Pearson (1917, 2:127) remarks, as “shorn for a napkin 
in the Scythian fashion”222 (σκυθιστὶ χειρόόµακτρον ἐκκεκαρµέένος).223 If indeed 
Oenomaus, in the play that bore his name, not only decapitated his victims, but also 
scalped them prior to nailing their skulls to the wall of his palace, then Sophocles may 
have been the first after Herodotus to offer a literary elaboration of the Scythian scalping 
motif in Greek literature.224 

As can be seen from the above quotations, in their surviving instances in Greek 
literature (mainly poetry) from the fifth to the third centuries BCE, neither the verb 
σκυθίίζω, nor its compound ἀποσκυθίίζω, and its derivative σκυθισµόός, ever display a 
sense explicitly related to scalping.225 It is only the adverb σκυθιστίί, in the aforequoted 
line σκυθιστὶ χειρόόµακτρον ἐκκεκαρµέένος, that allows for a connection with it, but 
again, in the total absence of context, we cannot determine with certainty whether the 
Sophoclean expression refers to a totally shaven head or a scalped skull. It is possible that 

                                                                                                                                            
confounded two different Scythian customs described by Herodotus, which does not seem very probable: 
“Clearco confonde la pratica di scalpare i nemici—cosi tipica degli Sciti che il verbo ‘scalpare’ 
(aposkythizein, alla lettera ‘schizzare’) deriva dal loro stesso nome—con l’ usanza scitica dei capelli rasi in 
segno di lutto (cfr. Erodoto, iv 71).” 

222 Trans. A.C. Pearson in Pearson 1917, 2:127. 
223 Cf. Hsch. σ 1157 σκυθιστὶ χειρόόµακτρον· οἱ Σκύύθαι τῶν λαµβανοµέένων πολεµίίων τὰς κεφαλὰς 
ἐκδέέροντες [ἦσαν] ἀντὶ χειροµάάκτρων ἐχρῶντο.  

224 The only other possible reference to scalping in Greek tragedy may be found in E. IT 73, where the 
blood-stained Taurian altar on which Greeks are sacrificed is described as being topped with blond locks 
of hair (ἐξ αἱµάάτων γοῦν ξάάνθ᾽ ἔχει τριχώώµατα [emended to θριγκώώµατα by most editors]). See Torrance 
2009. On Scythia and the Scythians in Greek literary sources, see Rolle 1991a and Bäbler 1998, 163–74. 

225 The only literary text in which one of these terms (ἀποσκυθίίζω) is used in relation to scalping is 4 
Maccabees (first or second century CE), whose martyrological vocabulary is to a certain extent dependent 
on 2 Maccabees. Thus, ἀποσκυθίίζω in 4 Macc 10:7 is the counterpart of περισκυθίίζω in 2 Macc 7:4. Yet, 
late lexicographers, such as Photius and Suidas, give “to scalp” as the main meaning of ἀποσκυθίίζω and 
“to cut the hair” as a secondary meaning (cf. Phot. α 2658 ἀποσκυθίίσαι· κυρίίως µὲν τὸ ἐπιτεµεῖν τὸ ἐν τῇ 
κεφαλῇ δέέρµα σὺν θριξίί, καταχρηστικῶς δὲ τὸ ἀποκεῖραι). In any case, on the basis of surviving literary 
evidence, the assertion that “the Greeks considered scalping to be so typical an activity of the Scythians 
that they invented a special verb—aposkythizein—to denote the process” (Murphy et al. 2002, 8, 
repeating Rolle 1989, 82 and Rolle 1991b, 115) is inaccurate. Cf. O. Michel, “Σκύύθης,” TDNT 7:448: 
“Ref. is made to their [sc. the Scythians’] practice of scalping fallen enemies and this is called σκυθίίζειν, 
Eur. El. 241; Epigr. Graec., 790, 8.”  
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all the above-mentioned terms originated from what the Greeks knew, through the 
mediation of Herodotus or perhaps other sources, of the Scythian scalping, and that the 
“Scythian haircut” had become a euphemistic way of alluding to that practice.226 It is just 
as likely, though, that the shaving or close cropping of the head as a sign of mourning, 
disgrace or servility was associated with the Scythians owing to practices unrelated to 
scalping, which were thought to appertain to these people. Herodotus notes, for 
instance, that, when a Scythian king died, the Royal Scythians expressed mourning by, 
inter alia, shaving their heads in a circular form (4.71 τρίίχας περικείίρονται). If 
Clearchus’ previously quoted testimony is to be trusted, the Scythians enforced tonsure 
on the people they enslaved. Also, partial shaving of the head may have been customary 
among men and women of certain Scythian tribes, as can be inferred from archaeological 
evidence obtained from the Pazyryk mummies.227  

One may also express reservations as regards the generally held assumption that it was 
through Herodotus’ ethnographic excursus on Scythia that the Greeks were first 
acquainted with the Scythian practice of scalping. It is possible that knowledge of this 
practice had reached Athens prior to the publication of the Histories, via other, 
non-literary channels. A fragment of a bowl signed by Euphronios as potter and 
attributed to the painter Onesimos, now in the Getty Museum [86.AE.311],228 depicts a 
Greek warrior wearing a Corinthian helmet, on top of which is fixed a wreathed 
scalp.229 Williams (1991, 47) has dated the fragment to the later 490s BCE and has made 
the bold conjecture that the warrior depicted is Miltiades the Younger, or one of his 
companions, who, during their expedition in the Chersonese (Hdt. 6.39–40), may have 
come into contact with the Scythian war practices and even been tempted to employ 
some of them themselves. Williams speculates that, on their return to Athens, Miltiades 
and his men imparted to the Athenians “detailed knowledge of the Scythian custom of 

                                                        
226 See Riedlberger (1996, 55–56), who asserts that σκυθίίζω in the sense “to shave the head” or “to cut the 

hair” is a clear reference to the Scythian scalping and that it was precisely through the effect of 
Herodotus’ account of the Scythian military practices that the verb took up this meaning. 

227 The heads of two men and two women buried in Pazyryk barrows 2 and 5 are entirely or partly shaven 
(Rudenko 1970, 104–5; Rolle 1991b, 116). Rudenko (loc. cit.) remarks that it is not clear whether those 
high-status Pazyrykers had their heads shaven post-mortem, in order to facilitate the trepanation necessary 
for the excerebration, or whether they wore a shaved-head style when alive. He relates the Pazyryk 
findings to Herodotus’ description of the tribe of the Argippaei, who lived in the vicinity of the 
Scythians: “Shaving the head was a custom among men, as the especially interesting observation of 
Herodotus [4.23] about the Argippaei, close neighbours of the Altaian tribes, recorded: ‘They say that all 
of them, men and women, are bald-headed from birth.’” The Argippaei may have had the custom of 
shaving their heads from a very early age, which might have given outsiders the impression that they were 
bald by birth. 

228 See Moore 1998, 31–32. 
229 This artistic depiction brings to mind later testimonies from the Roman world. If Silius Italicus (Pun. 

5.133–34) is to be trusted, the Roman general Flaminius had decorated his helmet with a Gallic scalp; 
Reinach (1913, 59–60) adduces evidence that the Gauls, too, used to wear on their heads scalps taken 
from their enemies; and the Babylonian Talmud and the Tosefta attest that legionaries in Roman 
Palestine donned scalps (see Stiebel 2005, 154–55 and 158).  
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scalping.”230 Moreover, from 477 to ca. 390 BCE, or even later, the Athenians had the 
opportunity to encounter actual Scythians in the streets of Athens, as a corps of three 
hundred Scythian slaves were purchased by the city in order to serve as a police force.231 
A certain amount of information about the Scythian military practices may have passed 
on to the Athenians through these Scythian τοξόόται, who were capable of linguistically 
interacting with the natives, using their broken Greek that Aristophanes didn’t miss the 
opportunity to mock.232 One may further conjecture that the verb σκυθίίζω was 
associated with close-cropped hair because of the haircut of these policemen who, being 
slaves, probably had their heads shorn.233  

The first time that the ethnic verb σκυθίίζω appears in preserved literature as a term 
clearly associated with scalping is in 2 Maccabees. The prefix περίί, with which it is 
compounded at 7:4, unmistakably links the verb and the Maccabean passage with the 
Herodotean description of the Scythian scalping: it is meant to evoke the 
quasi-chirurgical precision of the circular cut made by the Scythian warrior around his 
victim’s skull (Hdt. 4.64 περιταµώών . . . περὶ τὰ ὦτα). Yet, in 2 Maccabees, 
περισκυθίίζω does not denote a barbarian military custom, but a method of torture 
instigated by the Seleucid Greek king Antiochus IV, whom the author of the book, in 
his effort to invert the established stereotypes about Greeks and barbarians, portrays as a 
sadistic ogre, who out-savages the savages.234 The verb reappears in the same sense only 
                                                        
230 In Scythian art there is no depiction of scalping. There is, however, at least one depiction of a warrior 

holding a severed head. See Rolle 1989, 82; ead. 1991b, 122; Stiebel 2005, 153. 
231 See Hunter 1994, 145–48 and 235n56; Bäbler 1998, 166. Bäbler (1998, 174; 2005, 117–20) traces the 

presence of Scythian (public or private) slaves in Athens well into the fourth century BCE.  
232 See Wrenhaven 2012, 28–29; Bäbler 1998, 167–69; ead. 2005, 116–17. 
233 On hair shorn short as a sign of slavery, see Bäbler 1998, 24–25. No depictions of the North Pontic 

Scythians who served as a police force in Athens can be identified with certainty in Attic vase painting. As 
Ivantchik (2006) has convincingly argued, the so-called ‘Scythian’ archers depicted on archaic Attic vases 
from ca. 570 to ca. 470 BCE are not, as previously thought, ethnical Scythians, but rather were modelled 
after archers serving in the Median and Persian armies. Scythian iconography, on the other hand, 
represents Scythian warriors as having long hair. See Rolle 1991a.  

234 It is very difficult to assess the veracity of the description of the tortures inflicted on the Jewish martyrs 
by Antiochus IV, especially when one knows how highly biased against the king the author of 2 
Maccabees is—not that it would have been unthinkable for a Seleucid Greek king to inflict especially 
cruel punishments. Antiochus IV’s father, Antiochus III, had punished the rebel and usurper general 
Achaeus by amputating his limbs, cutting his head off and sewing it up in an ass’s skin, and by impaling 
his body on a stake (Plb. 8.21.3–4). The cutting off of the ears, nose, tongue, and hands, and the impaling 
of the body were punishments meted out to rebels and traitors by Near Eastern kings (see Walbank 
1957–1979, 2:97; Ma 1999, 61). Judging from Arrian’s comment (An. 4.7.3–4) on the punishment of 
Bessus by Alexander (the latter ordered that the nose and ear lobes of the rebel and murderer of King 
Darius should be cut off and that he should be sent to Ecbatana to be executed), the mutilation of the 
extremities was seen by the Greeks as barbaric: καὶ ἐγὼ οὔτε τὴν ἄγαν ταύύτην τιµωρίίαν Βήήσσου ἐπαινῶ, 
ἀλλὰ βαρβαρικὴν εἶναι τίίθεµαι τῶν ἀκρωτηρίίων τὴν λώώβην (see Halm-Tisserant 1998, 29). Flaying as a 
form of punishment of rebels was practised by the Assyrians. An inscription of Ashurnasirpal II runs 
thus: “I flayed all the chief men who had revolted, and I covered the pillar with their skins. . . . Many 
within the border of my own land I flayed, and I spread their skins upon the walls. . . . Ahiababa I took 
to Nineveh, I flayed him, I spread his skin upon the wall of Nineveh” (Luckenbill 1926, 145). That a 
second-century BCE Seleucid king would have cut off the limbs and tongues of some of his rebel subjects 
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in ecclesiastical writers paraphrasing 2 Maccabees235 and in one of Ps.-Phalaris’ letters 
(dating from the first/second to the fourth/fifth centuries CE)236 enumerating methods 
of torture and execution implemented by the notorious Acragantine tyrant.237 Byzantine 
lexicographers (Photius and Suidas, s.v. περισκυθίίσαντες) gloss it as σπαράάσσω, a verb 
that may be used with reference to the tearing of flesh or hair. We also note the absolute 
hapax legomenon περισκυθιστήής, which in Strabo’s Geography is used of the Saraparai, 
a savage Thracian tribe that lived above Armenia and, like the Scythians, practised 
scalping and decapitation of their enemies.238 Lasserre (1975, 13–15) asserts that the 
Strabonian passage in which περισκυθιστήής occurs comes from the Parthica of 
Apollodorus of Artimita, a historian who flourished in the first third of the first century 
BCE. If this attribution is correct, Apollodorus may have been the original coiner of the 
noun. περισκυθίίζω and the derivative περισκυθισµόός also appear in the Galenic corpus 

                                                                                                                                            
does not seem unlikely, but that he would have inflicted on a group of boys and their mother such an 
unusual and sadistic punishment as scalping, which is a form of flaying, is hard to believe. It is true that at 
the festival at Daphne, Antiochus introduced games à la Romaine—gladiatorial fights and staged wild 
beast hunts (Plb. 30.26.1 µονοµαχίίαι καὶ κυνηγέέσια)—which must have been particularly gory spectacles. 
Yet, according to Livy (41.20), the king was aware of the shocking effect that these spectacles had on the 
audience, and for this reason “by sometimes allowing the fighters to go only as far as wounding one 
another, sometimes permitting them to fight without giving quarter, he made the sight familiar and even 
pleasing, and he roused in many of the young men a joy in arms” (trans. E.T. Sage and A.C. Schlesinger, 
LCL). It seems that the author of 2 Maccabees attributed to Antiochus IV all the perverse tortures that 
popular imagination, followed by more or less credulous writers, attributed to notorious tyrants of the 
past such as Phalaris and Agathocles (see Halm-Tisserant 1998, 61–67). It is not by chance that 
Antiochus’ counterpart in 3 Maccabees, King Ptolemy Philopator, is compared to Phalaris (3 Macc 5:20, 
42). It must have taken some time, after the historical events associated with Antiochus IV’s suppression 
of the Jewish faith took place, for the demonization of the king by the Jewish authors of 2 and later of 4 
Maccabees to have occurred. The very sparse non-fictionalized evidence for the practice of scalping that 
has come down to us stems from a period considerably posterior to that of the Maccabean revolt and 
concerns the Roman army and its barbarian opponents, the Gauls and the Germans (see Reinach 1913 
and Stiebel 2005). In historiographical literature, we find a single, late testimony by Paulus Orosius (fifth 
century CE), according to which, after the defeat of the Cimbri by Marius at Campi Raudii (Vercellae) in 
101 BCE, the women of this Germanic tribe were scalped by the Romans (5.16.17 abscisis enim cum 
crine uerticibus inhonesto satis uulnere turpes relinquebantur, “for their scalps were cut off together with 
the hair and they were left unsightly with a very disgraceful wound” [trans. R.J. Deferrari, FC 50:204]). 
On later written accounts of scalping, see Mednikova 2002, 58–59. To our best knowledge, scalping is 
not attested in Christian martyrologies. However, some female Christian martyrs had their hair shaved or 
plucked out. See Lieberman 1974, 52n6. 

235 Or. mart. 23.12 Koetschau περιεσκυθίίσθη τὴν κεφαλήήν, καὶ οὕτως ἤνεγκε τὸν περισκυθισµὸν ὡς ἄλλοι 
τὴν διὰ τὸν θεῖον νόόµον περιτοµήήν; Hipp. Dan. 2.20.4 Lefèvre ἐκέέλευσεν γλωσσοτοµεῖσθαι καὶ 
περισκυθίίσαντας ἀκρωτηριάάζειν. 

236 See Russell 1988, 96–97 and Merkle and Beschorner 1994, 164n112. 
237 Phalar. Ep. 147.3 Hercher τινὲς δ᾽ ἄκρα περιεκόόπησαν καὶ κατὰ τροχῶν ἐλυγίίσθησαν, καὶ κεφαλὰς 
ἄλλοι περιεσκυθίίσθησαν. 

238 Str. 11.14.14 φασὶ δὲ καὶ Θρᾳκῶν τινάάς, τοὺς προσαγορευοµέένους Σαραπάάρας, οἷον κεφαλοτόόµους, 
οἰκῆσαι ὑπὲρ τῆς Ἀρµενίίας, πλησίίον Γουρανίίων καὶ Μήήδων, θηριώώδεις ἀνθρώώπους καὶ ἀπειθεῖς, ὀρεινούύς, 
περισκυθιστάάς τε καὶ ἀποκεφαλιστάάς. 
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(second century CE) as medical termini technici designating scalping as a surgical 
operation.239  

Closer to the putative date of the epitome of 2 Maccabees, we find περισκυθίίζω used 
in an unexpected figurative sense. An amatory epigram by Meleager (AP 12.95) 
describes an erotic extravaganza involving eight boys imagined to be offering various 
types of pleasure to the poet’s friend Philocles. Two of the boys are fantasized as being 
occupied with the man’s “horn,” one warming it and stretching it out in his hand (ll. 
5−6 ἰαίίνοι δὲ Δίίων τόόδ᾽ εΰΰστοχον ἐν χερὶ τείίνων / σὸν κέέρας), the other granting it a 
service allusively designated by the verb under discussion here (l. 6 Οὐλιάάδης δ᾽ αὐτὸ 
περισκυθίίσαι). LSJ, citing this epigram, prudishly refrains from offering a gloss for 
περισκυθίίζω in its hapax use as a sexual term (“sens. obsc.”). In their commentary on 
the epigram, Gow and Page (1965, 2:650) only note the metaphorical use of the verb 
and adduce for the reader’s enlightenment a rather disorienting scholion to 
Callimachus.240 Aubreton (1994, 34 and 110) aptly renders it into French by 
“dégainer,” “unsheathe,” noting that the term is chirurgical and citing Galen. Indeed, 
περισκυθίίζω in Meleager’s poem seems to denote “to peel back the foreskin from a 
man’s penis prior to performing fellatio on him.” Yet, it is unclear to us whether the 
poet transferred to the sphere of the erotic a term pertaining to the vocabulary of 
surgery or a term previously used in association with barbarian war practices or 
excruciating methods of torture, as is the case with 2 Maccabees.  

As a surgical term περισκυθίίζω is not attested before the second century CE, although 
it cannot be excluded that the verb and its derivative noun had passed into specialized 
medical literature at a much earlier date.241 If we accept the Meleagrian metaphor as 
medical, we are confronted with the disturbing connotations of circumcision that it 
evokes.242 Similar connotations of genital mutilation are also conjured up if we take the 
metaphor’s source domain to be, as seems more likely, that of war or torture. One 
cannot help recalling, apropos of such an association, the biblical story of David who, in 
order to marry Saul’s daughter Michal, had to slay a hundred Philistines, cut off their 
foreskins, and offer them to the king in lieu of a dowry.243 The obscene language of 
Attic comedy offers examples of words transferred from the realm of physical violence 
to that of sex.244 To give but one, the verbs δέέρω, “to flay,” and ἀποδέέρω, “to flay, 
                                                        
239 περισκυθίίζω occurs in the Book on Bandages (18a.790 Kühn) and περισκυθισµόός in the Introduction or 

The Physician (14.781.9, 15; 14.784.13, 16 Kühn). Both terms also appear in a third-century CE 
papyrus containing a fragment of a chirurgical treatise. See Ilberg 1908. In its single instance as a 
non-medical term, in Origen’s paraphrase of 2 Maccabees 7 (mart. 23.13 Koetschau), περισκυθισµόός 
designates scalping as a method of torture.  

240 Scholia in Aetia, fr. 110, sch. 48 Χάάλυβ(ες) Σκυθίί(ας) . . . παρ᾽ οἷς πρώώτοις εὑρέέθη ἡ ἐργασίία τοῦ 
σ[ιδ]ήήρου κ(αὶ) ἴσως ἐντεῦθεν [λέέγετ(αι) τὸ περιτεµεῖν τὸ περισκυ[θίίσαι] [σι]δήήρῳ.  

241 See M. Michler, “Periskythismos,” PW Supp. 11, cols. 1055–61. 
242 In Ps.-Galen’s Introduction (14.781.16 Kühn), περισκυθισµόός denotes an operation performed not only 

on the head but also on the prepuce, if it turns black (ἐπὶ πόόσθης µελανθείίσης). 
243 1 Sam [LXX 1 Kgdms] 18:25; 2 Sam [LXX 2 Kgdms] 3:14. 
244 See Henderson 1991, 44–45, 120–24, 170–73.  
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skin”—the latter is precisely the verb used by Herodotus (4.64) to designate the 
Scythian scalping—take on sexual connotations in Aristophanes’ Lysistrata: in line 158, 
female masturbation with the help of a dildo is alluded to by the phrase κύύνα δέέρειν 
δεδαρµέένην, “to flay a flayed dog,”245 and in line 953 the participle ἀποδείίρασα seems to 
refer to Myrrhine’s having enticed Kinesias to an erection and peeled back his foreskin 
prior to her leaving him unsatisfied.246  

Be that as it may, Meleager apparently did not coin περισκυθίίζω; most likely he 
picked it up from an earlier or contemporary source, now lost to us, in which it may 
have been used with respect to the Scythian scalping, and audaciously employed it in a 
risqué metaphor alluding to a practice that had no particular connection with the 
Scythians. Still, the chronology of Meleager’s amatory epigram may help us establish a 
terminus for the verb’s first surviving instance. Meleager’s Garland, in which the 
epigram AP 12.95 was originally included, is thought to have been published between 
100 and 90 BCE.247 The date of the epigram’s composition has to be pushed back to 
perhaps 115–105 BCE, given that (a) Meleager’s floruit is assigned to 96/95 BCE, 
which, considering that the age at which an ancient author was said to have “flourished” 
was conventionally taken to have been that of forty years, implies a date of birth of ca. 
135 BCE,248 and (b) the boys named in the epigram (as well as in AP 12.94 and 12.256), 
and possibly Philocles himself, are Tyrian, which suggests that the epigram was written 
in Tyre, where Meleager spent his youth, before moving to Cos.249 Thus, the instance of 
περισκυθίίζω in Meleager’s epigram could be nearly contemporary with that in 2 Macc 
7:4, supposing that the epitome, including chapter 7, was composed as early as 124 BCE.  

However, one should also consider the possibility that chapter 7 was inserted in the 
epitome at a later date by a redactor/editor, as Habicht has posited,250 or a “final 
author,” according to Doran’s (1980, 191) term. Such an addition could have been made 
at any time between 124 BCE and the destruction of the Second Temple in 70 CE.251 
Bowersock, who argues that martyrdom did not emerge in Judaism but in the 
Greco-Roman sociocultural context of early Christianity, maintains that the stories of 
Eleazar and the mother with the seven sons in 2 Maccabees “arose in the world of mid 

                                                        
245 See Henderson 1991, 133. 
246 ἀποδέέρω in Lys. 953 has to be understood in the light of its previous instances in the play, in lines 

739−40, where a woman hurries home from the Acropolis under the pretext that she had “to shuck her 
flax” (ἔγωγ᾽ ἀποδείίρασ᾽ [sc. τὴν ἄµοργιν] αὐτίίκα µάάλ᾽ ἀνέέρχοµαι), an expression that carries a sexual 
innuendo. See Henderson (1991, 167), who characterizes the metaphor as “agricultural.” LSJ, s.v. 
ἀποδέέρω, citing Lys. 953, abstains, as usual, from giving an explicit definition (“sens. obsc.”). DGE, on 
the contrary, s.v., 2, is quite straightforward: “c. juego de palabras, simultáneamente pelar el lino y 
levantar la piel del prepucio, e.d., joder las mujeres, Ar. Lys. 739, 953.” Cf. the use of ἐκδέέρω in Ar. V. 
450. 

247 See Gow and Page 1965, 1:xiv–xvi; Cameron 1993, 56; Gutzwiller 1998, 15n1. 
248 See Gutzwiller 1998, 276–77; ead. 2013, 47.  
249 See Gutzwiller 2013, 47–48 and 51–52. 
250 See 1.2.4. 
251 See Habicht, 1979, 176. 



154 

first-century Palestine or slightly later.”252 Admittedly, the mention of scalping as a 
method of torture in 2 Macc 7:4 accords well with the evidence furnished by rabbinic 
sources for scalping being practised in second-century CE Palestine, either as a civic 
punishment or as a punitive act inflicted on the local population by Roman soldiers.253 It 
may not be accidental that this method of torture, designated by the term περισκυθίίζω, 
is elsewhere attested in Greek literature only in the fictional Letters of Phalaris, a 
collection whose earlier stratum is dated to the first–second centuries CE, and in 4 
Maccabees (where the cognate term ἀποσκυθίίζω is used), which is dated roughly to the 
same period. The martyrological account of 2 Maccabees 7, as well as the rest of the 
epitome, may have been written or taken its final form at a time closer to these two 
works rather than to Jason’s original history of the Maccabean persecution.254 

2.2.12 πολεµοτροφέέω  ‘ to keep up war’ 

10:14 Γοργίίας δὲ γενόόµενος στρατηγὸς τῶν τόόπων ἐξενοτρόόφει καὶ παρ᾿  ἕκαστα πρὸς 
τοὺς Ἰουδαίίους ἐπολεµοτρόόφει  
10:15 οἱ Ἰδουµαῖοι . . . πολεµοτροφεῖν ἐπεχείίρουν 
14:6 οἱ λεγόόµενοι τῶν Ἰουδαίίων Ασιδαῖοι . . . πολεµοτροφοῦσι καὶ στασιάάζουσιν 

LSJ lists some fifty compounds having -τροφέέω as their second component. Of these, ten 
are Classical,255 six first appear in Aristotle and in Theophrastus,256 and six are first 
attested in the first century BCE, in Posidonius and in Diodorus Siculus.257 The rest first 
appear after the turn of the Common Era. All these compounds can be sorted into three 
main semantic groups, which respectively comprise verbs related to (a) the breeding or 
keeping of animals, (b) the rearing of children or the nursing of old people, and (c) the 
provision of food and nourishment. In a fourth group we may include a number of 

                                                        
252 Bowersock 1995, 13. More recently, Shepkaru (2006, 25–33) and McClellan (2009) have advanced 

further arguments to defend the dating of the stories of voluntary death in 2 Maccabees 6 and 7 in the first 
century CE, or even later, in the early second century CE. 

253 See Stiebel 2005, 157. Cf. bHullin 123a: “Our Rabbis taught: If a [Roman] legion which passes from 
place to place enters a house, the house is unclean, for there is not a legion that does not have [on its head] 
several scalps. And be not surprised at this; for R. Ishmael’s scalp was placed upon the heads of kings” 
(Rabbi Ishmael was one of the Ten Martyrs who, according to Talmudic tradition, were executed under 
Hadrian. The “scalp” referred to here is the skin that the Roman executioners flayed off from the Rabbi’s 
face); tShehitat Hullin 8:16: “A legion which is passing from place to place—that which shelters it is 
unclean. You have no legion in which there are no scalps.” Both quotations are from Stiebel 2005, 
154−55.  

254 See our remarks on 2 Maccabees 7 in Chapter 8. 
255ἁρµατοτροφέέω, γηροτροφέέω, ἱπποτροφέέω, καθιπποτροφέέω, καταζευγοτροφέέω, νεοσσοτροφέέω, 
ξενοτροφέέω, παιδοτροφέέω, σκιατροφέέω, τεθριπποτροφέέω. 

256 ἀτροφέέω, εὐτροφέέω, ζῳοτροφέέω, κακοτροφέέω, συντροφέέω, τεκνοτροφέέω. 
257θρεµµατοτροφέέω, καµηλοτροφέέω, κοµοτροφέέω, κτηνοτροφέέω, µονοτροφέέω, πωγωνοτροφέέω. On the 

denominatives in -τροφέέω, see Moussy 1969, 74–77. 
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miscellaneous terms such as the two -τροφέέω compounds occurring in 2 Maccabees, 
ξενοτροφέέω and πολεµοτροφέέω. 
ξενοτροφέέω, LSJ“to maintain mercenary troops,” is very sparingly attested in the 

literature prior to the Common Era: it only occurs in Thucydides (7.48.5), in Isocrates 
(8.46), in Aeneas Tacticus (13.1, 4), and in Ps.-Demosthenes (11.18). Polybius does not 
use it, and it is a hapax in Diodorus Siculus and in Dionysius of Halicarnassus.258 The 
semantically related verb ξενολογέέω, LSJ“to enlist foreign troops, esp. mercenaries,” is, 
on the contrary, relatively frequent in Hellenistic historiographical works (13x in 
Polybius, 24x in Diodorus Siculus), and is used thrice by the translator of 1 Maccabees 
(4:35; 11:38; 15:3). Second Maccabees uses instead the periphrastic expression συνάάγειν 
ξέένας δυνάάµεις (10:24).  
πολεµοτροφέέω is evidently formed on the analogy of ξενοτροφέέω, with which it is 

juxtaposed at 10:14, so as to produce a rhyming effect through homoioteleuton. Its three 
instances in 2 Maccabees are unique in all of surviving Greek literature. This allows us to 
surmise that it was coined by Jason or the epitomator and did not happen to be taken up 
by any subsequent writer. The adjective from which it derives, πολεµοτρόόφος, 
PGL“fomenting war,” an absolute hapax legomenon, appears as late as 204 CE in the 
Commentary on Daniel written by Hippolytus of Rome (4.49.1 Lefèvre ἔσται [sc. ὁ 
ἀντίίχριστος] ἀναιδὴς καὶ πολεµοτρόόφος καὶ τύύραννος), who was likely indebted to 2 
Maccabees for coining this neologism.259 

The periphrasis πόόλεµον τρέέφειν is unattested, yet τρέέφω, in the sense “to maintain,” 
is occasionally used figuratively by Greek historiographers in conjunction with military 
terms such as ναῦς (Th. 8.44.1; X. HG 5.1.24), ναυτικόόν (Th. 1.81.4; Χ. HG 4.8.12), 
ξενικόόν (Ar. Pl. 173; X. HG 5.4.36), στρατιάάν (Cyr. 1.16.17), στράάτευµα (X. Hier. 
4.11), and στρατόόπεδον (Plb. 5.3.5; Str. 5.2.7).  

2.2.13 προοδηγόός  ‘one who goes before to show the way’ 

12:36 ἐπικαλεσάάµενος Ἰούύδας τὸν κύύριον σύύµµαχον φανῆναι καὶ προοδηγὸν τοῦ πολέέµου 

The substantive ὁδηγόός, “guide,” “one who shows the way,” is unknown to Classical 
Greek, which uses instead ἀγωγόός, ἡγεµώών, and καθηγεµώών in prose,260 and ποδηγόός, 
ἡγητήής/προηγητήής/ὑφηγητήής, and ἡγητήήρ/προηγητήήρ in poetry.261 Its first attestations 
                                                        
258 A Cretan decree dating from 201 BCE (IC I iii.1.10 [ἐξ]ενοτροφήήθεν δὲ καὶ οἱ | πρειγευταὶ καθὼς 
καθέέσταται) preserves a different sense of the verb: “to offer hospitality to guests.” See Rigsby 1996, 308. 

259 Hippolytus refers to 2 Maccabees in On the Antichrist (33–50) and even takes up the neologism 
σπλαγχνισµόός, which appears nowhere else in Greek literature (2 Macc 6:7, 21; 7:42; Hippol. Antichr. 
49.38). 

260 Hdt 3.26 ἐπορεύύοντο ἔχοντες ἀγωγούύς; 7.128, 197 κατηγεµόόνες τῆς ὁδοῦ; 8.31 ἐγέένοντο ἡγεµόόνες τῷ 
βαρβάάρῳ τῆς ὁδοῦ; Th. 3.98.1 ὁ ἡγεµὼν αὐτοῖς τῶν ὁδῶν; X. An. 3.1.2 ἡγεµὼν δ᾽ οὐδεὶς τῆς ὁδοῦ ἦν. 
Cf. E. El. 669; Hec. 281. 

261 S. Ant. 990; OT 1260; OC 502, 1521; E. Ph. 1715; fr. 816.2 Nauck.  



156 

are from the third century BCE.262 Polybius uses it three times of the guides employed 
in reconnoitering. In the Septuagint, it occurs in its literal sense in 1 Macc 4:2 (οἱ υἱοὶ 
τῆς ἄκρας ἦσαν αὐτῷ ῾ὁδηγοίί), in 2 Macc 5:15 (κατετόόλµησεν εἰς τόό . . . ἱερὸν εἰσελθεῖν 
ὁδηγὸν ἔχων τὸν Μενέέλαον), in 2 Esd 8:1 (οἱ ὁδηγοὶ ἀναβαίίνοντες µετ᾽ ἐµοῦ ἐν βασιλείίᾳ 
Ἀρθασασθάά), and figuratively in Wis 7:15 (τῆς σοφίίας ὁδηγόός) and 18:3 (πυριφλεγῆ 
στῦλον ὁδηγὸν ἀγνώώστου ὁδοιπορίίας), the latter an allusion to Exod 13:21 and Deut 
1:33, which, as we will see in the following, also underlie 2 Macc 12:36. The verb 
ὁδηγέέω has forty-four instances in the Septuagint, in most of which it has God as its 
subject.263  

The dis legomenon προοδηγόός is a neologism of 2 Maccabees. As is the case with 
τερατοποιόός, another new coinage of the book, designating Yahweh’s wonder-working 
power,264 προοδηγόός bears allusion to a Pentateuchal verse in its Septuagint rendering.  

In the Old Testament, the conception of Yahweh as warrior and military leader 
fighting for Israel is mainly expressed in Exodus265 and in Deuteronomy.266 Second 
Maccabees endorses this conception, as is evidenced by its allusions to the relevant 
passages in these two books.  

Firstly, in Judas’ pre-battle prayer at 15:22–24, there are distinct allusions to the 
Septuagint Exodus. At 15:23, Maccabeus pleads that Yahweh send an angel before his 
army to inspire terror and trembling to the enemies (ἀπόόστειλον ἄγγελον ἀγαθὸν 
ἔµπροσθεν ἡµῶν εἰς δέέος καὶ τρόόµον). The allusion here is to Exod 14:19, where an 
angel of God goes ahead of the Israelite army (ὁ ἄγγελος τοῦ θεοῦ ὁ προπορευόόµενος τῆς 
παρεµβολῆς τῶν υἱῶν Ἰσραήήλ) together with a pillar of cloud, which is a manifestation 
of Yahweh Himself (ἐξῆρεν δὲ καὶ ὁ στῦλος τῆς νεφέέλης ἀπὸ προσώώπου αὐτῶν; cf. Exod 
13:21 ὁ δὲ θεὸς ἡγεῖτο αὐτῶν, ἡµέέρας µὲν ἐν στύύλῳ νεφέέλης δεῖξαι αὐτοῖς τὴν ὁδόόν, τὴν 
δὲ νύύκτα ἐν στύύλῳ πυρόός).267 The conclusion of the prayer (15:24 µεγέέθει βραχίίονόός σου 
καταπλαγείίησαν) contains an implicit quotation from the Song of the Sea in Exodus 
(15:16 µεγέέθει βραχίίονόός σου ἀπολιθωθήήτωσαν), where Yahweh is envisaged as a 
warlord shattering the enemies of the Israelites (cf. Exod 15:3 κύύριος συντρίίβων 
πολέέµους; 15:6 ἡ δεξιάά σου χείίρ, κύύριε, ἔθραυσεν ἐχθρούύς).  

Secondly, at 12:36, when presenting Judas as invoking Yahweh, mid-battle, to appear 
as σύύµµαχος and προοδηγόός of the Jews, the author of 2 Maccabees seems to allude to 
passages in Deuteronomy, where Yahweh appears going ahead of the Israelites and 

                                                        
262 P.Cair.Zen. 4.59770.14 [275–226 BCE] ὁδηγῷ (διώώβολον); P.Tebt. 3.2.937.2 [ca. 243 BCE] δοῦναι 
Ἀριστοτέέλει . . . ὁδηγὸν ἕως τῆ[ς . . .].  

263 See W. Michaelis, “ὁδόός, ὁδηγόός, etc.,” TDNT 5:97–98. 
264 See 4.2.5. 
265 Exod 13:21; 14:14, 25; 15:3; 17:16.  
266 Deut. 1:30, 33; 3:22; 9:3; 20:1; 20:4; 31:3; 31:6. Cf. Josh 10:14, 42; 23:3, 10; 1 Chr 14:15; 2 Chr 32:8; 

2 Esd 4:14; Ps 43:10; Mic 2:13. 
267 Phraseologically, 2 Macc 15:23 matches Gen 24:7 (ἀποστελεῖ τὸν ἄγγελον αὐτοῦ ἔµπροσθέέν σου), the 

only other Septuagint verse in which ἔµπροσθεν is used prepositionally to denote the angel of God’s 
leading or guiding role. 
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fighting with and for them. The most pertinent Deuteronomic verses are 1:30 (κύύριος ὁ 
θεὸς ὑµῶν ὁ προπορευόόµενος πρὸ προσώώπου ὑµῶν, αὐτὸς συνεκπολεµήήσει αὐτοὺς µεθ᾽ 
ὑµῶν) and 1:33 (ὃς [sc. κύύριος ὁ θεὸς] προπορεύύεται πρόότερος ὑµῶν ἐν τῇ ὁδῷ 
ἐκλέέγεσθαι ὑµῖν τόόπον, ὁδηγῶν ὑµᾶς ἐν πυρὶ νυκτόός, δεικνύύων ὑµῖν τὴν ὁδόόν, καθ᾽ ἣν 
πορεύύεσθε ἐν᾽ αὐτῇ, καὶ ἐν νεφέέλῃ ἡµέέρας), both referring back to Exod 13:21 and 
14:14, 19. The phrases ὁ προπορευόόµενος πρὸ προσώώπου ὑµῶν and ὃς προπορεύύεται 
πρόότερος ὑµῶν . . . ὁδηγῶν ὑµᾶς correspond to προοδηγόός and the phrase 
συνεκπολεµήήσει αὐτοὺς µεθ᾽ ὑµῶν is equivalent to σύύµµαχος. The author of 2 
Maccabees turned the participle ὁδηγῶν268 into the cognate substantive ῾ὁδηγόός, and 
attached to the latter the prefix προ-, which is emphatically repeated in the 
Deuteronomic phrases προπορευόόµενος πρὸ προσώώπου and προπορεύύεται πρόότερος. 

The significance of these Deuteronomic verses for the author of 2 Maccabees is 
attested by the fact that he not only encapsulated the aforequoted phrases from 1:30 and 
1:33 into the neologism προοδηγόός, but also borrowed from the intervening verse 1:31 
the verb τροφοφορέέω (ὡς ἐτροφοφόόρησέέν σε κύύριος ὁ θεόός σου, ὡς εἴ τις τροφοφορήήσει 
ἄνθρωπος τὸν υἱὸν αὐτοῦ), a neologism of the translator of Deuteronomy, occurring 
nowhere else in the Septuagint except in 2 Maccabees, where it is placed in the mouth of 
the mother of the seven martyrs, at 7:27 (τὴν θηλάάσασάάν σε . . . καὶ ἐκθρέέψασάάν σε . . . 
καὶ τροφοφορήήσασαν).269 

The only other instance in 2 Maccabees in which Yahweh appears leading Judas and 
his men is found in the non-battle context of the recovery of Jerusalem and the Temple 
(10:1 Μακκαβαῖος δὲ καὶ οἱ σὺν αὐτῷ τοῦ κυρίίου προάάγοντος αὐτοὺς τὸ µὲν ἱερὸν 
ἐκοµίίσαντο καὶ τὴν πόόλιν).  

The concept of the Divine Warrior, who leads the army of the people he protects and 
fights alongside it—the “divine vanguard motif,” as Mann (1977, 27) has called it—has 
parallels in Near Eastern literary and annalistic texts,270 as well as in Greek literature.271 
                                                        
268 The Greek translator of Deuteronomy seems to have rendered 1:33 on the basis of the parallel text in 

Exod 13:21. In Deut 1:33, the Masoretic Text reads M¡RkVtáOnSjèAl, “to pitch the tents,” a reading which possibly 
resulted from a metathesis of consonants in M ∞DtOj ◊nAl, “to lead,” in Exod 13:21. See Dogniez and Harl 1992, 
119 and Wevers 1995, 20.  

269 See the comment on this verb at 6.2.9. 
270 Cf., for example, the following lines from: (a) an Old Babylonian epic about Naram-Sin, obv. ii, ll. 2–5: 

“Naram-Sin proceeds on his way. The God of the Land—they (the gods) go with him. In front Ilaba, the 
pathfinder. Behind Zababa, the sharp-horned one” (quoted in Hurowitz and Westenholz 1990, 31); (b) 
the Sumerian Nur-Adad Letter, ll. 154–60: “The great gods who had committed themselves as the 
vanguard of the battle (and) the attack . . . Nur-Addad, my father, . . . restored them to their place”; (c) 
the Assyrian inscriptions of Tukulti-Ninurta, text 5, ll. 48–56: “With the help of the gods Assur, Enlil, 
and Shamash, the great gods . . . (who) march at the fore of my army, I approached Kashtiliash, king of 
Karduniash, to do battle” (quoted in Mann 1997, 59–60); (d) the Tel Dan Aramaic Stele, l. 5: “I [fought 
against Israel?] and Hadad went in front of me” (quoted in Biran and Naveh 1993, 90). See Lipiński 
1965, 407–9; Mann 1977, 30–73; West 1997, 209–10. 

271 Cf. Hom. Il. 5.592, 595 ἦρχε δ᾽ ἄρα σφιν Ἄρης καὶ πόότνι᾽ Ἐνυώώ, . . . φοίίτα δ᾽ ἄλλοτε µὲν πρόόσθ᾽ 
Ἕκτορος, ἄλλοτ᾽ ὄπισθε; 15.260–1 [Apollo speaking] αὐτὰρ ἐγὼ προπάάροιθε κιὼν ἵπποισι κέέλευθον / 
πᾶσαν λειανέέω, τρέέψω δ᾽ ἥρωας Ἀχαιούύς; 15.306–8 ἦρχε δ᾽ ἄρ᾽ Ἕκτωρ / . . . πρόόσθεν δὲ κίί᾽ αὐτοῦ / 
Φοῖβος Ἀπόόλλων / εἱµέένος ὤµοιν νεφέέλην. See West 1997, 209–10; Doran 1981, 48; id. 2012, 218. 
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With regard to the latter, apart from the numerous instances cited in the relevant 
literature, one may quote here a couple of passages from Xenophon’s Cyropaedia, 
which provide verbal parallels to the expression σύύµµαχος καὶ προοδηγόός used in 2 
Macc 12:36. At 3.3.21, as Cyrus the Elder is about to invade Assyria, he beseeches Zeus 
and the other gods to lead his army and be their defenders and co-fighters (ὁ Κῦρος ἔθυε 
πρῶτον µὲν Διὶ βασιλεῖ, ἔπειτα δὲ καὶ τοῖς ἄλλοις θεοῖς, καὶ ᾐτεῖτο ἵλεως καὶ εὐµενεῖς 
ὄντας ἡγεµόόνας γενέέσθαι τῇ στρατιᾷ καὶ παραστάάτας ἀγαθοὺς καὶ συµµάάχους καὶ 
συµβούύλους τῶν ἀγαθῶν). At 3.3.58, before launching his attack against the Assyrians, 
Cyrus passes the watchword “Zeus, co-fighter and leader” (παρηγγύύα ὁ Κῦρος σύύνθηµα 
Ζεὺς σύύµµαχος καὶ ἡγεµώών).272 Similarly, prior to the battle against Croesus, he prays 
to the ancestral Zeus to take the vanguard and fight with them (7.1.1 αἰτησάάµενος Δίία 
πατρῷον ἡγεµόόνα εἶναι καὶ σύύµµαχον).  

In the Septuagint, σύύµµαχος occurs exclusively in 1 and 2 Maccabees, but it is only in 
the second book that it is used, together with ὑπέέρµαχος, with respect to Yahweh.273 
The verb συµµαχέέω is also used in 2 Maccabees of Yahweh’s fighting alongside the 
Jews.274 In contrast to these two words, which the author employs in a martial sense, the 
noun συµµαχίία at 4:11 refers to the secular alliance of the Jews with the Romans.275  

Thus, in 2 Macc 12:36 we find juxtaposed a novel term (προοδηγόός), which harks 
back to Septuagint Deuteronomy, and, ultimately, to Septuagint Exodus, with a 
common Greek military and political term (σύύµµαχος), which is nearly absent in the 
Septuagint and is only in 2 Maccabees employed in relation to Yahweh. This, combined 
with the fact that προοδηγόός has as equivalent, in Classical Greek, ἡγεµώών, a term 
characteristically coupled with σύύµµαχος in the above-quoted passages of Xenophon, 
makes the phrase σύύµµαχος καὶ προοδηγόός resonate, on the one hand, with echoes of 

                                                        
272 Cf. the watchword Ζεὺς σωτήήρ, Ἡρακλῆς ἡγεµώών (An. 6.5.25) used by the Greeks before attacking 

Pharnabazus. 2 Maccabees records two watchwords that Judas gives to his soldiers: θεοῦ βοηθείίας (8:23) 
and θεοῦ νίίκην (13:15). See Bar-Kochva 1989, 221. 

273 8:24 γενοµέένου δὲ αὐτοῖς τοῦ παντοκράάτορος συµµάάχου; 10:16 ἀξιώώσαντες τὸν θεὸν σύύµµαχον αὐτοῖς 
γενέέσθαι; 11:10 τὸν ἀπ᾽ οὐρανοῦ σύύµµαχον ἔχοντες. Cf. 8:36 κατήήγγελλεν [sc. ὁ Νικάάνωρ] ὑπέέρµαχον 
ἔχειν τοὺς Ἰουδαίίους καὶ διὰ τὸν τρόόπον τοῦτον ἀτρώώτους εἶναι; 14:34 ἐπεκαλοῦντο τὸν διὰ παντὸς 
ὑπέέρµαχον τοῦ ἔθνους ἡµῶν. ὑπέέρµαχος is first attested in inscriptions that may be roughly contemporary 
with the epitome (TAM V,1 468b.13 [Lydia, 129 BCE ?] πρόόκριτον πάάτρας καὶ ὑπέέρµαχον ἀε[ίί]; ABSA 
56 (1961) 29, 76 l. 2 [Cyprus, 127–124 BCE] Λόόχου . . . [τ]οῦ συγγενοῦς καὶ ὑπερµάάχου . . . καὶ 
στρατηγοῦ αὐτοκράάτορος; IC I xix 3.29 [Crete, end 2nd c. BCE] σωτῆράάς τε καὶ [β]ο[α]|θὸς καὶ 
ὑπερµάάχος τᾶς ἁµᾶς πόόλεος). In the Septuagint, aside from 2 Maccabees, it occurs in Wisdom (10:20; 
16:17), which is of a later date. 

274 11:13 τοῦ δυναµέένου θεοῦ συµµαχοῦντος αὐτοῖς. In the Septuagint, the verb occurs twelve times, but it is 
only in 3 Macc 7:6 that it refers to a divine alliance (τὸν ἐπουράάνιον θεὸν ἐγνωκόότες ἀσφαλῶς 
ὑπερησπικόότα τῶν Ἰουδαίίων ὡς πατέέρα ὑπὲρ υἱῶν διὰ παντὸς συµµαχοῦντα). 

275 τὴν πρεσβείίαν ὑπὲρ φιλίίας καὶ συµµαχίίας πρὸς τοὺς Ῥωµαίίους. Of the sixteen instances of the noun in 
the Septuagint, only one, in 3 Macc 3:14, refers to the alliance offered by the gods to Ptolemy Philopator 
(τῇ τῶν θεῶν ἀπροπτώώτῳ συµµαχίίᾳ). Schwartz (2008, 341), commenting on 2 Macc 8:24, writes that 
“the term [sc. σύύµµαχος] compares God to a political power whose relationship with the Jews is similar 
to their συµµαχίία with Rome.” It has to be noted, however, that σύύµµαχος, in 2 Maccabees, occurs 
invariably in battle contexts and is used in a martial, not in a political sense. 
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Scripture, and, on the other hand, with the language of Greek pre-battle prayers and 
συνθήήµατα.  

To refer to the divine guidance of the Israelites in the wilderness, Philo, in his 
retelling of the Exodus story, uses terms drawn from the Classical language, thus 
verbally distancing himself from his Septuagint source text: the pillar of cloud and fire he 
designates as ἡγεµὼν ὁδοῦ, a phrase found in Greek historiographers and in Euripides, 
and the angel of Yahweh as προηγητήήρ, a poetic word, elsewhere known to us only 
from Euripides.276 Alluding to the same biblical story and to the role assumed by 
Yahweh in it, the author of 2 Maccabees preferred to coin a term that would clearly 
point back to his Septuagint source text. His neologism did not find favour with 
subsequent Jewish and Christian writers. It is attested once more in preserved Greek 
literature, in the eighth book of the Sibylline Oracles (8.24 ἀταξίίης προοδηγόός), which 
has been dated to the second century CE.277 Its figurative use there, in a context that 
presents no similarities with that of 2 Macc 12:36, does not permit us to assume that the 
author of Sibylline Oracles 8 was indebted to 2 Maccabees for this lexical item.278  

2.2.14 τιµωρητήής  ‘he who punishes’ 

4:16 ὧν ἐζήήλουν τὰς ἀγωγὰς καὶ καθ᾽ ἅπαν ἤθελον ἐξοµοιοῦσθαι, τούύτους πολεµίίους καὶ 
τιµωρητὰς ἔσχον 

In the Septuagint the τιµωρ- word-group is relatively sparely attested: τιµωρίία (15x) and 
τιµωρέέω (11x) occur mainly in the deuterocanonical/apocryphal books (11x and 7x, 
respectively), ἀτιµώώρητος occurs four times in Proverbs, and τιµωρητήής is found only in 
2 Maccabees. κολάάζω and its derivatives and compounds occur slightly more frequently: 
the verb (22x) is found almost exclusively in the deuterocanonical/apocryphal books 
(21x), the noun κόόλασις occurs fifteen times, eight of which occur in the 
deuterocanonical/apocryphal books, and ἀκολασίία and ἀκόόλαστος occur in 4 Maccabees 
(1x) and in Proverbs (3x), respectively. The semantic differentiation between τιµωρέέω 
(punish in order to vindicate the victim) and κολάάζω (punish in order to correct the 

                                                        
276 Mos. 1.166 ἀπλανεστάάτῳ ἕπεσθαι ἡγεµόόνι ὁδοῦ . . . ἀφανὴς ἄγγελος, ἐγκατειληµµέένος τῇ νεφέέλῃ 
προηγητήήρ. Later in the text (1.178), Philo designates the pillar of cloud as ἡ ὁδηγὸς νεφέέλη. Josephus, in 
his retelling of Exodus, omits any reference to the guidance of Yahweh, but has Moses invoking Him 
before the crossing of the Red Sea as “ally and helper” (AJ 2.334 τὸν θεὸν ἱκέέτευε καὶ σύύµµαχον καὶ 
βοηθὸν ἐκάάλει). 

277 See J. J. Collins, “Sibylline Oracles,” OTP 1:416. 
278 The very rare verb προοδηγέέω is attested much later, in a passage of the recension β of the Alexander 

Romance (dated between the third and the fifth centuries CE), which is contextually reminiscent of the 
Maccabean passage in which προοδηγόός occurs (1.34.11 Bergson εἶδε διὰ τῆς µαγικῆς δυνάάµεως τοὺς 
θεοὺς τῶν Αἰγυπτίίων τὰ στρατόόπεδα τῶν ἐναντίίων προοδηγοῦντας), and in Stobaeus (2.31.122.9 Hense 
and Wachsmuth).  
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offender),279 and their cognates, often appears levelled out in Hellenistic Greek.280 In 2 
Maccabees, τιµωρίία and κόόλασις are used promiscue: at 4:38, the killing of Andronicus, 
murderer of the pious Onias, is seen as a deserved divine κόόλασις, whereas at 6:12 the 
divine punishments aiming not to destroy but to discipline the Jews (πρὸς παιδείίαν τοῦ 
γέένους ἡµῶν) are termed τιµωρίίαι. 
τιµωρητήής derives from another nomen agentis, τιµωρόός, which is relatively well 

attested in Classical and Hellenistic poetry and prose, mainly in the sense of “avenger” 
and secondarily in the sense of “helper.” In an oracle preserved by Herodotus (5.80) we 
also meet with τιµωρητήήρ, which is an absolute hapax legomenon.  

Second Maccabees 4:16 states that the Seleucid Greek occupiers of Jerusalem, whose 
ways of living the Jewish Hellenizers strove to imitate, eventually became the enemies 
and avengers of the latter. To designate the “avenger” or “punisher,” the author of 2 
Maccabees had the option of employing either τιµωρόός or one of the semantically related 
nomina agentis κολαστήής and ἐκδικητήής. He came up with a coinage that combines the 
stem of the first of these nouns with the suffix of the latter two. It may even be that he 
intentionally coined τιµωρητήής analogically to ἐκδικητήής, which is a neologism of the 
Greek Psalter. The combination πολεµίίους καὶ τιµωρητάάς at 4:16 may have been 
intended to reflect LXX Ps 8:3, where ἐχθρόός and ἐκδικητήής are conjoined to denote 
collectively the enemies of Yahweh:281 ἐκ στόόµατος νηπίίων καὶ θηλαζόόντων κατηρτίίσω 
αἶνον ἕνεκα τῶν ἐχθρῶν σου τοῦ καταλῦσαι ἐχθρὸν καὶ ἐκδικητήήν. The combination 
Máé;qÅnVtIm…w bG´ywøa, “the enemy and the avenger,” which lies behind ἐχθρὸν καὶ ἐκδικητήήν, 
occurs once more in the Hebrew Bible, in Ps 44:17(16), yet the Septuagint translator of 
the Psalms rendered Máé;qÅnVtIm, hitpael participle of MåqÎn, “to avenge,” in this verse, not by the 
substantive ἐκδικητήής, as he did in Ps 8:3, but by the present participle of ἐκδιώώκω, “to 
chase away, to persecute,” a verb that sounds similar to ἐκδικέέω, so that a scribal error 
(ἐκδιώώκοντος for ἐκδικοῦντος) is not to be excluded: [LXX Ps 43:16b–17] καὶ ἡ αἰσχύύνη 
τοῦ προσώώπου µου ἐκάάλυψέέν µε ἀπὸ φωνῆς ὀνειδίίζοντος καὶ παραλαλοῦντος, ἀπὸ 
προσώώπου ἐχθροῦ καὶ ἐκδιώώκοντος. In his more literal Greek rendering of Psalms 8 and 
44, Symmachus used the verb τιµωρέέω instead of ἐκδικέέω: 8:3 ὥστε παῦσαι ἐχθρὸν καὶ 
τιµωροῦντα ἑαυτῷ; 43:17 ἀπὸ προσώώπου ἐχθροῦ καὶ τιµωροῦντος ἑαυτῷ.  

Psalm 44, appropriately characterized as a “communal lament in a time of great 
distress”282 or a “national lament after defeat in battle,”283 was associated with the 
Maccabees as early as the Antiochene Church Fathers of the fourth-fifth centuries CE.284 

                                                        
279 Arist. Rh. 1369b12–14 διαφέέρει δὲ τιµωρίία καὶ κόόλασις· ἡ µὲν γὰρ κόόλασις τοῦ πάάσχοντος ἕνεκάά ἐστιν, 
ἡ δὲ τιµωρίία τοῦ ποιοῦντος, ἵνα πληρωθῇ. Cf. Pl. Prt. 324a–b. 

280 See SGS 4:172–77 and Trench 1901, 23–24. 
281 These enemies have variously been understood by scholars to be “the primeval opponents of Yahweh,” 

e.g. Rahab, the sea, the great deep, the floods, Leviathan, and the dragons (Anderson 1972, 1:102), 
“skeptics and atheists” (Weiser 1962, 141), or “self-willed, anarchic godless creatures” (Kraus 1988, 181). 

282 Anderson 1972, 1:336. 
283 Craigie 1983, 330. 
284 See Chrys. exp. in Ps. PG 55:167; Thdr. Mops. exp. in Ps. 43 Devreesse; Thdt. Ps. PG 80:1177. 
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However, modern scholarship has cast doubt on the contention that the psalm 
originated during the period of persecution of the Jews by Antiochus Epiphanes, who is, 
presumably, the “enemy and the avenger” alluded to in verse 17(16). Several 
commentators have tried to identify other historical events from the pre- or post-exilic 
era that might have inspired it. Most admit, however, that its Sitz im Leben remains 
elusive and that the psalm may very well have been used in worship over a long period, 
extending from the pre-exilic monarchy to the Maccabean time, updated and adapted to 
fit various historical situations involving national misfortunes.285 Of particular interest in 
this regard is the testimony of the Babylonian Talmud (Tractate Sotah 48a), which 
asserts that verse 24(23) of Psalm 44 (“Awake, why sleepest Thou, O Lord?”) was 
recited daily by the Levites during the Maccabean period, until Johanan the high priest, 
that is, John Hyrcanus, abolished this practice.286 Whatever the actual validity of this 
tradition, preserved in a source of late date, it seems not unlikely that the Jews under 
Seleucid oppression and persecution found in Psalm 44 a fitting vehicle to express their 
suffering and lament, and that a literary work such as 2 Maccabees, evoking the 
hardships that the Jewish people endured during Antiochus Epiphanes’ reign, would 
contain verbal echoes, however dimly perceptible, of this often-recited psalm. 

As mentioned already, the expression “enemy and avenger” in the Hebrew Bible is 
encountered exclusively in Pss 8:3(2) and 44:17(16) and has been rendered variously by 
the translator of the Psalms as ἐχθρὸς καὶ ἐκδικητήής (LXX Ps 8:3c) and ἐχθρὸς καὶ 
ἐκδιώώκων (LXX Ps 43:17b). If indeed the combination πολεµίίους καὶ τιµωρητάάς in 2 
Macc 4:16 reflects this expression, then one may wonder why the author of 2 Maccabees 
did not quote literally one of its two renderings offered in the Greek version of the 
Psalms,287 or why 2 Macc 4:16 is verbally closer to LXX Ps 8:3c than to the 
“Maccabean” LXX Ps 43:17b.  

A possible explanation is that the author of 2 Maccabees had no knowledge of the 
Greek version of either of the two psalms in question. This may have been due to the 
fact that, at the time when Jason composed his history or the abridger his epitome, the 
Septuagint of the Psalms had not yet come into existence. However, there seems to be 
lexical evidence that the author of 2 Maccabees was acquainted with the Greek version of 
the Psalms and intertextually referred to it on at least one occasion.288  

                                                        
285 See Weiser 1962, 354–55; Craigie 1983, 332; Kraus 1988, 445–46. For arguments in favour of a dating 

in the Maccabean period, see Creelman 1892, 101–4. For arguments against the dating in the Maccabean 
period, see Briggs and Briggs 1906–1907, 1:375–76 and Anderson 1972, 1:336–37. Briggs and Briggs 
(1906–1907, 1:376–81) argue, however, that a number of verses in Psalm 44 are glosses inserted by a 
Maccabean editor.  

286 See Epstein 1936, 3:255. Elsewhere in the Babylonian Talmud (Tractate Gittin 57b), verse 23(22) of 
Psalm 44 (“for thy sake we are killed all the day long”) is associated with chapter 7 of 2 Maccabees: “Rab 
Judah said that this refers to the woman and her seven sons.” See Epstein 1936, 4:267. 

287 On the use of quotations from the Greek Bible in 2 Maccabees, see Dimant 1986 and van der Kooij 
1999. 

288 See the comment on ἁγιωσύύνη at 6.2.1. 
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A more likely possibility is that the author of 2 Maccabees knew the Greek version of 
Psalm 44,289 but deliberately bypassed the slightly inaccurate rendering of Máé;qÅnVtIm…w bG´ywøa by 
the translator of this psalm and produced an accurate rendering of his own, taking care 
not only to express the notion of punishment and revenge carried by the participle 
Máé;qÅnVtIm, but perhaps also to convey the distinction that occasionally exists in Greek 
between ἐχθρόός, “personal enemy,” and πολέέµιος, “foreign, military enemy,” the 
Seleucid Greeks being πολέέµιοι rather than ἐχθροίί of the Jews during the Maccabean 
revolt.290 Such an assumption presupposes, of course, that the Jewish author of 2 
Maccabees was not monolingual in Greek, but also well versed in the Hebrew language 
and familiar with the Psalter in its Hebrew original.291 But for this to be substantiated, 
further evidence needs to be adduced. 

A third possibility is that πολεµίίους καὶ τιµωρητάάς in 2 Macc 4:16 is a verbal 
reminiscence of ἐχθρὸν καὶ ἐκδικητήήν in LXX Ps 8:3c. For the sake of variation, the 
author of 2 Maccabees may have wanted to substitute ἐχθρόός, a substantive that he 
virtually never uses, with πολέέµιος, his default term for expressing the notion of 
“enemy,”292 and the neologism ἐκδικητήής with a neologism of his own, τιµωρητήής. 
However, it is hard to see how the reference to Yahweh’s cosmic enemies in Psalm 8, a 
hymn of joyous praise probably composed “in time of peace and prosperity”293 and 
bearing no historical references, may have triggered this reminiscence or allusion in the 
context of the Hellenization crisis evoked in 2 Macc 4:16. 

In contrast to the Greek Psalter’s neologism ἐκδικητήής, which was destined to survive 
into Modern Greek, τιµωρητήής never gained any popularity, even among ecclesiastical 
writers. Between the second and the sixth centuries CE it recurs only a handful of times 
in the writings of Hermas, Methodius, Ephraem Syrus, and Theodore of Mopsuestia. Its 

                                                        
289 A clue that might indicate that the author of 2 Maccabees knew LXX Ps 43 and alluded not only to the 

second hemistich of verse 17 (ἀπὸ προσώώπου ἐχθροῦ καὶ ἐκδιώώκοντος) but also to the first (ἀπὸ φωνῆς 
ὀνειδίίζοντος καὶ παραλαλοῦντος) is that the combination of φωνήή with ὀνειδίίζω, which occurs in the 
latter, is found in 2 Macc 7:24 τὴν ὀνειδίίζουσαν ὑφορώώµενος φωνήήν. 

290 This said, the semantic fields of the two terms often overlap. ἐχθρόός, being a more generic term than 
πολέέµιος, can also be used of a national foe (see SGS 3:496–97). In Hebrew, bÅyDa denotes both the 
personal and the national enemy and can thus be indiscriminately rendered in Greek by πολέέµιος or 
ἐχθρόός (see W. Foerster, “ἐχθρόός, ἔχθρα,” TDNT 2:811–12). In 2 Maccabees, ἐχθρόός and ἀντικείίµενος 
occur only once in the book, at 10:26, ἐχθρεῦσαι τοῖς ἐχθροῖς αὐτῶν καὶ ἀντικεῖσθαι τοῖς ἀντικειµέένοις, 
which is a quotation from Exod 23:22; ὑπεναντίίος is used three times (10:29, 30; 15:16) to designate the 
battle adversaries of the Jews; πολέέµιος occurs sixteen times as a substantivized noun (at 15:39 it is used as 
an adjective), in fifteen of which it refers to military enemies of the Jews and once, at 3:38, to a personal 
enemy of King Antiochus. It appears, then, that the standard term used to denote the “enemy” in 2 
Maccabees is πολέέµιος and that it embraces both the personal and the external, national enemy. By 
contrast, in the Septuagint the instances of ἐχθρόός (436) by far outnumber those of πολέέµιος (41, of 
which 37 are found in the Apocrypha).  

291 That the author of 2 Maccabees was acquainted with both the Hebrew original of the Psalms and their 
Greek translation has been posited by Munnich (1982, 427, 429). See the comment on ἐµπαιγµόός at 
6.2.3. 

292 See supra, footnote 290.  
293 Briggs and Briggs 1906–1907, 1:62. 
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sole non-literary attestation is found in a sixth-century CE petition, wherein a wronged 
widow uses it to designate the murderer of her husband (P.Cair.Masp. 1.67005.16 [ca. 
568 CE] ὁ εἰρηµ(έένος) τιµωρητὴς [Σ]ενο(ύύ)θης ἀνείίλετο αὐτόόν). 

2.2.15 ὑπονοθεύύω  ‘ to obtain by underhand means,’  ‘to deceive’ 

4:7 ὑπενόόθευσεν Ἰάάσων ὁ ἀδελφὸς Ονίίου τὴν ἀρχιερωσύύνην 
4:26 ὁ µὲν Ἰάάσων ὁ τὸν ἴδιον ἀδελφὸν ὑπονοθεύύσας ὑπονοθευθεὶς294 ὑφ᾽ ἑτέέρου φυγὰς εἰς 
τὴν Αµµανῖτιν χώώραν συνήήλαστο 

ὑπονοθεύύω is the only compound formed from the late simplex νοθεύύω. Is it a neologism 
forged by the author of 2 Maccabees, as Abel (1949, 331) has suggested? Most likely not. 
Its very sparse occurrences in texts dating from before the Common Era attest that the 
verb was not unknown to the vocabulary of the late first century BCE. First, there is an 
instance in a fragment ascribed to the sixth book of Diodorus Siculus’ Library of History 
where it denotes “to seduce” (6.5.1 ὑπονοθεύύων αὐτάάς [sc. τὰς γυναῖκας).295 Yet, the 
passage in question is transmitted by Malalas, who does not quote with verbal exactness 
from Diodorus, but refers to him as being the source of the mythological account that he 
relates. Another instance is found in Dionysius of Halicarnassus, who uses it figuratively 
of a war-ravished land (11.18.2 τῇ ὑπονοθευοµέένῃ296 χώώρᾳ). Almost contemporary with 
Dionysius’ Antiquities is the verb’s sole epigraphical attestation. It occurs in the letter of 
a Roman magistrate—a governor or perhaps the emperor Augustus himself—to Mylasa 
concerning the collection of tribute from the city. The opening part of the inscription, 
where ὑπονοθεύύω occurs, is fragmentary, yet it seems that the verb there designates the 
fraudulent methods by which the Mylasan tax-gatherers obtained property on behalf of 
the state treasury: Mylasa 133.2 [38 BCE/14 CE] καὶ [τ]ὰς ὑπὲρ τῶν δηµοσίίων κτήήσεις 
εἴς τε τὸν κοινὸν τῆς | πόόλεως καρφισµὸν τινῶν ἀνα<σ>[τάά]σεις ὑπονοθεύύειν.297  

Another two occurrences of ὑπονοθεύύω are found in an astrological fragment 
(Cat.Cod.Astr. 1:97–99 Olivieri) containing prognostications, based on the position of 
the planets, for the capture of fugitive slaves and thieves. The fragment is assigned to 
Timaeus (son of Praxidas) or Praxidikos, an astrologer presumed to have lived around 

                                                        
294 Codex Alexandrinus has υπονοµευθεις. However, there is no doubt that ὑπονοθευθείίς is the original 

reading. The author likes to juxtapose etymologically related words that illustrate his belief in a tit-for-tat 
retribution, as, e.g., at 5:9 ὁ συχνοὺς τῆς πατρίίδος ἀποξενώώσας ἐπὶ ξέένης ἀπώώλετο. Cf. 9:5–6, 10:13.  

295 Abel (1949, 331) is slightly off the mark when he glosses ὑπονοθεύύω as “obtenir une dignité comme les 
faveurs d’une courtisane, à prix d’argent.” The verb is attested in the sense “to seduce” or “to corrupt” a 
woman, but is nowhere used of a paid courtesan.  

296 The unusual use of the verb here led Sylburg to suggest emendation to προνοµευοµέένῃ. 
297 Johnson et al. (2003, 112) translate the line as “by corruption to obtain additional acquisitions on behalf 

of the public treasury and to procure the ruin of some persons for the meager common benefit of the 
city.” 
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the first century BCE.298 However, the text as we have it may not be from that period. 
The mention of εἰκονίίσµατα ἁγίίων (97.7) stolen by the runaway slave suggests a date in 
the Christian era. In any case, the first time it occurs in this text ὑπονοθεύύω refers to the 
servi corruptio (inciting another man’s slave to run away or steal): 98.13 [ὁ 
δεδραπετευκὼς] ὑπὸ γείίτονος ἤ τινος τῶν συνεστίίων ὑπονενόόθευται; the second time it 
denotes “to steal”: 98.24 [ὁ φεύύγων] ἄργυρον ἀποίίσει µεθ᾽ ἑαυτοῦ οὐκ ὀλίίγον, καὶ ἄλλον 
τινὰ ὑπονοθεύύσει. The verb reappears in literary texts from the second century CE 
onwards in the sense (a) to seduce or corrupt a woman,299 (b) to deceive,300 (c) to tamper 
with, to adulterate.301 The rare nouns ὑπονοθευτήής, “seducer,” (Ptol. Tetr. 3.14.17, 30) 
and ὑπονόόθευσις, “corruption, falsification,” (Eus. ΗΕ 10.6.4) are attested in the second 
and the fourth centuries CE, respectively. 

The aforecited instances of the verb give us a clue to its meaning in 2 Maccabees. At 
4:7 it is construed with the accusative of the thing, τὴν ἀρχιερωσύύνην: Jason usurped the 
high priesthood through fraud. Schwartz’s (2008, 218) suggestion that the verb may 
connote that Jason “degraded” the office is valid given that ὑπονοθεύύω is elsewhere 
attested in the sense “to falsify,” or “to adulterate.” At 4:26, where it is construed with 
the accusative of the person, τὸν ἀδελφόόν, ὑπονοθεύύω should be taken to mean “deceive, 
defraud.”  

The fact that, outside 2 Maccabees, the first securely dated instances of ὑπονοθεύύω (in 
Dionysius of Halicarnassus and in the Mylasa inscription) are not earlier than the reign 
of Augustus should perhaps make us suspicious that the three instances of the verb in 
our book may not be as far as a century apart from them. 

2.2.16 φρικασµόός  ‘shudder’ 

3:17 περιεκέέχυτο γὰρ περὶ τὸν ἄνδρα δέέος τι καὶ φρικασµὸς σώώµατος 

The φρικ- word-group in the Septuagint comprises φρίίκη (Job 4:14a; Amos 1:11), 
φρικώώδης (Hos 6:10), φρίίττω (7x), φρικτόός (Jer 5:30; 18:13; 23:14; Wis 8:15), φρικτῶς 
(Wis 6:5), and the neologisms φρικασµόός (2 Macc 3:17) and ὑπόόφρικος (3 Macc 6:20). 
φρικασµόός is likely a coinage of the author of 2 Maccabees, unrepeated in subsequent 
literature, except for what seems to be a paraphrase of 2 Macc 3:17a in a twelfth-century 
Byzantine chronicle.302 It cannot be excluded, of course, that it existed as a medical term, 
                                                        
298 See W. Kroll, “Timaios” (9), PW 6A, col. 1228. Gundel and Gundel (1966, 111) assume that he lived 

before Antiochus of Athens (100 BCE–50 CE). Cramer (1954, 17) places him in the first century CE. 
The EANS, s.v. Timaios (Astrol.), assigns him a date between 75 BCE and 79 CE. 

299 Cf. Jo. Mal. chron. 2.16.12 Thurn ὑπονοθεύύσας ἔφθειρεν αὐτὴν καὶ ἔγκυον ἐποίίησεν. 
300 Cf. Arr. FGrH 2b, fr. 49b ὑπενόόθευσεν αὐτὸν Τραϊανὸς βασιλεύύς, ταξάάµενος δοῦναι αὐτῷ τὴν βασιλείίαν 
Περσῶν. Arrian is here quoted very freely by Malalas. 

301 Cf. Hom. Clem. 8.10.3 νόόµον αἰώώνιον ὥρισεν [sc. ὁ θεόός] . . . µήήθ᾽ ὑπὸ ἀσεβοῦς τινος ὑπονοθευόόµενον.  
302 Nicetas Choniates, Χρονικὴ διήήγησις, reign Isaac 2, 1.358.10 van Dieten ἤδη γὰρ φόόβος καὶ φρικασµὸς 
αὐτοὺς περιεκέέχυτο σώώµατος; ib. reign Alex 3, 2.546.8 φρικασµὸς ἐπεγέένετο σώώµατος. 
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since the verb from which it derives, φρικάάζω, a tris legomenon, is first attested in the 
Hippocratic writings (Coac. 24). Τhe suffix -ασµόός, very productive in Ionic and in the 
Koine, is particularly well represented in the scientific vocabulary of Aristotle and the 
Hippocratics.303 The Septuagint employs thirty-one nomina actionis in -ασµόός, an 
impressive twenty-two of which are neologisms.304 Four of these neologisms occur in 2 
Maccabees, which has a total of nine nouns in -ασµόός.305 φρικασµόός, used in lieu of the 
common φρίίκη, was probably coined on the model of medical terms like σπασµόός. The 
effect produced by its use at 3:16–17 in the pathopoeic description of the high priest 
Onias’ agony about the fate of the Temple threatened by Heliodorus can be compared to 
that brought about by the juxtaposition in Nah 2:11 of five neologisms evoking the fear 
experienced by the inhabitants of Nineveh at the fall of their city: ἐκτιναγµὸς καὶ 
ἀνατιναγµὸς καὶ ἐκβρασµὸς καὶ καρδίίας θραυσµὸς καὶ ὑπόόλυσις γονάάτων καὶ ὠδῖνες ἐπὶ 
πᾶσαν ὀσφύύν, καὶ τὸ πρόόσωπον πάάντων ὡς πρόόσκαυµα χύύτρας, “shaking and quaking 
and trembling and shattering of heart and loosening of knees and pains in every loin, and 
the face of all like burnt earthenware” (NETS). 

The description of Onias’ anxiety and fear finds dim parallels in biblical books306 and 
stronger ones in extra-biblical books such as Philo’s historical treatises.307 The 
vocabulary used to express the physiological symptoms of the high priest’s agony is 
encountered in medical writings.308 The noun with which φρικασµόός is conjoined, δέέος, 
does not appear anywhere else in the Septuagint. In its five instances in 2 Maccabees, it is 
coupled either with its quasi-synonym φόόβος, the most common, generic term for fear in 
the Septuagint (198x), or with a noun denoting a symptom of fear: ταραχήή (twice), 

                                                        
303 See Chantraine 1933, 138–39. 
304 ἁγιασµόός, ἀκριβασµόός, γελοιασµόός, γλυκασµόός, γοµφιασµόός, διασπασµόός, ἐκβρασµόός, ἑκουσιασµόός, 
ἐνεχυρασµόός, ἐξιλασµόός, ἐξιχνιασµόός, ἱλασµόός, µιασµόός, παραπικρασµόός, πειρασµόός, περασµόός, 
περιουσιασµόός, πικρασµόός, ῥεµβασµόός, συγκλασµόός, συνουσιασµόός, φρικασµόός.  

305 ἁγιασµόός (2:17; 14:36, LXX neol.), ἀγορασµόός (8:11, 25), ἐξιλασµόός (12:45, LXX neol.), ἑτασµόός 
(7:37), θαυµασµόός (7:18), ἱλασµόός (3:33, LXX neol.), περισπασµόός (10:36), σπασµόός (5:3, semantic 
neol.), and φρικασµόός (3:17, neol.). 

306 Cf. Job 4:14–15; Isa 13:7–8; Jer 6:24; Ezek 21:12; Ps 54 [MT 55]:5–6; Add Esth D:5, 7. See Waldman 
1975, 189–90. 

307 Cf. the description of Flaccus’ and Agrippa’s agony and fear in Flacc. 176 (πολλάάκις δὲ ἐδειµατοῦτο καὶ 
διεπτόόητο καὶ φρίίκῃ µὲν τὰ µέέλη καὶ µέέρη τοῦ σώώµατος κατεσείίετο, φόόβῳ δ᾽ ὑπόότροµον εἶχε τὴν ψυχὴν 
ἄσθµατι καὶ παλµῷ τινασσοµέένην) and in Legat. 266–67 (ὑπ᾽ ἀγωνίίας παντοδαπὰς χρόόας ἐνήήλλαττεν ἐν 
ταὐτῷ γινόόµενος αἱµωπόός, ὠχρόός, πελιδνόός. ἤδη δὲ καὶ ἀπὸ κεφαλῆς ἄκρας ἄχρι ποδῶν φρίίκῃ 
κατέέσχητο, τρόόµος τε καὶ σεισµὸς πάάντα αὐτοῦ τὰ µέέρη καὶ τὰ µέέλη συνεκύύκα). 

308 3:16 τὸ τῆς χρόόας παρηλλαγµέένον (cf. Hp. Int. 20.23 χροιὴ µετηλλαγµέένη); 3:17 περιεκέέχυτο . . . 
φρικασµὸς σώώµατος (cf. Hp. Loc.Hom. 14.59 ἱδρὼς περιχεῖται ὅλον τὸ σῶµα; Flat. 7.19 διὰ παντὸς τοῦ 
σώώµατος ἡ φρίίκη διῆλθεν . . . ἅπαν τὸ σῶµα φρίίσσει; Mul. 35.5 φρῖκαι διὰ τοῦ σώώµατος διαΐΐσσουσιν); 
3:17 τὸ κατὰ καρδίίαν ἐνεστὸς ἄλγος (cf. Hp. Epid. 7.1.62 πρὸς καρδίίην ἄλγος δεινόόν). The description of 
Heliodorus’ blackout further on in chapter 3 also employs medical language: 3:27 ἄφνω δὲ πεσόόντα πρὸς 
τὴν γῆν καὶ πολλῷ σκόότει περιχυθέέντα (cf. Hp. VC 11.43 ἢν ὁ τρωθεὶς καρωθῇ, καὶ σκόότος περιχυθῇ, 
καὶ δῖνος ἔχῃ, καὶ πέέσῃ. 
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τρόόµος, and φρικασµόός.309 The distinction made since the time of the sophists between 
φόόβος and δέέος310 does not hold here. Konstan (2007, 154) argues that in common 
Greek usage the two terms actually overlap and may be used interchangeably in any kind 
of context, although he acknowledges that δέέος has a “slightly more elevated tone” than 
φόόβος and is thus more apt to evoke the sense of “reverent awe.” The elevated tone of 
the relatively infrequent δέέος and the novelty of φρικασµόός are thus combined to 
verbally intensify one of the most emotionally charged scenes of the book.  

2.2.17 χρονίίσκος  ‘brief t ime’ 

11:1 µετ᾽ ὀλίίγον δὲ παντελῶς χρονίίσκον311 

Diminutives are usually considered to be a feature of colloquial language incompatible 
with high literary style.312 They are completely absent in epic poetry and extremely rare 
in the tragedians, but the comic poets make copious use of them.313 In the Hellenistic 
period, when the Volkssprache gradually infiltrated the literary language, certain 
diminutive suffixes became especially productive as can be evidenced in both vernacular 
and literary texts.314 Later on, the Atticizing purists did not fail to frown upon the 
phenomenon of diminutives tending to replace their primitives.315 According to 
Swanson (1958, 147–49), the Septuagint has a total of 74 (+11)316 different diminutives, 

                                                        
309 Cf. Α. Ag. 1243 πέέφρικα, καὶ φόόβος µ᾽ ἔχει; Gorg. fr. 11.56 D.-K. φρίίκη περίίφοβος; LXX Job 4:14a 
φρίίκη δέέ µοι συνήήντησεν καὶ τρόόµος; Ph. Flacc. 115.2 ὑπὸ δέέους ἐπεφρίίκει; Plu. Comp.Lys.Sull. 2.4.6 
φρίίκην καὶ δέέος ἐµποιῶν. 

310 See Pl. Prt. 358d8–e1 and La. 198b7–9; cf. Ammon. Diff. 128. See also SGS 3:523–27 and de Romilly 
1956, 119–20.  

311 Hanhart (2008, 18) considers the reading χρονισκον to be original, as it has strong textual support from 
the uncials Α and V and the minuscules 106 (dependent on A) and 771. The rest of the minuscules have 
χρονον.  

312 Cf., e.g., Eust. Commentarii ad Homeri Odysseam 1.374.45 µηδὲ γὰρ κεῖσθαι τὸ τοῦ ὑποκορισµοῦ 
ταπεινὸν παρ᾽ Ὁµήήρῳ διὰ τὸ ὑψηλόόφωνον καὶ ἡρωικὸν τῆς αὐτοῦ ποιήήσεως. 

313 See Radermacher 1925, 37: “Deminutiva fehlen im hohen Stil, wie der attischen Tragödie, gänzlich. In 
der Komödie sind sie beliebt.” See also Debrunner 1917, 147–48 and Chantraine 1933, 64 and 66. 
According to Swanson (1958, 134–35), there occur only 8 diminutives in the three Attic tragedians, 119 
in Aristophanes, 68 in the Old Comedy fragments, and 55 in Menander.  

314 See Debrunner 1917, 147–48 and Moulton and Howard 1929, 2:345. Swanson (1958, 148–49) gives the 
following figures for the frequency of diminutives in Koine texts: Herodas: 10 diminutives in -ιον, 4 
conglutinates of -ιον, 11 diminutives in -ίίσκος, and 11 in -ίίς; Polybius: 19 diminutives in -ιον, 10 
conglutinates of -ιον, 9 diminutives in -ίίσκος, and 4 in -ίίς; NT: 15 diminutives in -ιον, 13 conglutinates 
of -ιον, 3 diminutives in -ίίσκος, and 3 in -ίίς; Ptolemaic papyri: 116 diminutives in -ίίον, 57 conglutinates 
of -ιον, 10 diminutives in -ίίσκος, and 3 in -ίίς; Post-Ptolemaic papyri: 164 diminutives in -ίίον, 201 
conglutinates of -ιον, 15 diminutives in -ίίσκος, and 7 in -ίίς. 

315 Cf. Moer. Letter omicron 40 Hansen οὖς Ἀττικοίί· ὠτίίον Ἕλληνες. See Swanson 1958, 145–46. 
316 The figure given in parenthesis refers to the number of diminutives occurring in the Greek versions of 

later translators such as Aquila and Symmachus. 
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of which 37 (+5) are in -ιον, 12 (+5) are conglutinates of -ιον, 17 have the suffix -ίίσκος, 
and 8 (+1) the suffix -ίίς.317 In 2 Maccabees only six diminutives occur:318 θυρίίς (3:19), 
µειράάκιον (7:25), οἰκίίδιον (8:33), νεανίίσκος (7:12; 13:15), παιδίίον (8:28), and 
χρονίίσκος. Compared to other Hellenistic works, 2 Maccabees is found to have a very 
low number of diminutives, which indicates its author’s concern to avoid colloquial 
diction: 2 Maccabees: 2,683 lemmata (different words), 6 diminutives; Letter of Aristeas: 
2,468 lemmata, 10 diminutives;319 Polybius: 11,990 lemmata, 42 diminutives;320 
Herodas: 1,605 lemmata, 39 diminutives; NT Matthew: 1,968 lemmata, 12 diminutives; 
Mark: 1,551 lemmata, 10 diminutives; Luke: 2,334 lemmata, 12 diminutives; John: 
1,214 lemmata, 11 diminutives; Acts: 2,349 lemmata, 6 diminutives.321 As can be seen, 
with regard to the number of diminutives, 2 Maccabees compares best with the literary 
Acts, which has roughly the same vocabulary size.  

All the diminutives occurring in 2 Maccabees are fairly common, except χρονίίσκος, 
which is not only a new coinage, but also an absolute hapax legomenon in the Greek 
language. Considering that the nouns in -ίίσκος/-ίίσκη commonly designate people, 
animals, plants, or parts of plants, parts of the body, and objects (ornaments, vessels, 
technological and architectural items, etc.),322 the suffix -ίίσκος seems rather ill-assorted 
for an abstract noun like χρόόνος. In his treatment of the diminutive suffix -ισκο-/-ισκη-, 
Petersen (1913, 174) makes the following remark:  

As to the variety of ‘diminutive’ shadings, there is a difference between -ισκο- and -ιον in 
as much as the former is applied only to words of the most concrete kind, i.e. words 
representing visible or tangible objects of a distinct individuality. There is no example of a 
word in -ισκο- designating a small quantity, as e.g. in -ιον σαρκίίον ‘a little piece of flesh,’ 

                                                        
317 As regards the diminutives in -ίίσκος/-ίίσκη, we counted only 16: ἀγκωνίίσκος (1x), ἀσπιδίίσκη (6x), 
βασιλίίσκος (2x), θυίίσκη (25x), καλαµίίσκος (13x), καρυίίσκος (2x), µειρακίίσκος (2x), µηνίίσκος (4x), 
νεανίίσκος (110x), ὀβελίίσκος (2x), ὁρµίίσκος (6x), παιδίίσκη (98x), ῥοΐΐσκος (9x), τροχίίσκος (1x), ὑδρίίσκη 
(1x), χρονίίσκος (1x). Of these, ἀγκωνίίσκος, θυίίσκη, καρυίίσκος, ῥοΐΐσκος, and χρονίίσκος are neologisms. 
We note that παιδίίσκη denotes a young girl only in Gen 34:4; in all its other instances in the Septuagint it 
is used as the feminine of δοῦλος. 

318 In our list of diminutives occurring in 2 Maccabees we do not include nouns such as ἀργύύριον, βιβλίίον, 
θηρίίον, πεδίίον, χρυσίίον, χωρίίον, µερίίς, etc., which have diminutive endings but no diminutive force, or 
which in Koine Greek lost their original diminutive value (“faded” diminutives). See Smyth 1920, 235 § 
855 and Swanson 1958, 135 and 139–41. It also has to be noted that µειράάκιον, in 2 Macc 7:25, is used 
interchangeably with νεανίίας, without any particular diminutive force. The same probably holds for 
νεανίίσκος at 13:15 (cf. 10:35).  

319 See Meecham 1935, 162. From Meecham’s list of ten diminutives (ἀσπιδίίσκος, θηρίίον, κεφαλίίς, κυλίίκιον, 
κυµάάτιον, ὀθόόνιον, ὀψώώνιον, παιδίίον, ποτήήριον, ῥοΐΐσκος), at least three (θηρίίον, ὀψώώνιον, and ποτήήριον) 
have to be removed. Pelletier (1962, 63) goes so far as to dismiss all of them, bar παιδίίον, as 
non-diminutives. 

320 de Foucault (1972, 22) counts 53 diminutives in Polybius, 13 of which are new formations.  
321 For the total number of lemmata in the works cited we rely here on the TLG; for the totals of the 

diminutives (the figures refer to different words, not to total appearances in the works cited), we rely on 
Swanson 1958, 142 and 148.  

322 See Petersen 1913, 175–79 and Chantraine 1933, 407–10. 
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no word applying purely to the realm of sound, as φωνίίον ‘a slender sound,’ no 
diminutive of a primarily abstract word, like βηχίίον ‘a little coughing fit,’ ᾀσµάάτιον ‘a 
little song,’ or θωπευµάάτιον ‘a little piece of flattery.’ 

And he adds in a footnote: “The same can be said of the suffix in all its uses. There are 
no abstracts nor collectives nor words designating quantity.”323 Petersen’s 
non-exhaustive list of 208 common nouns having the suffix -ισκο-/-ισκη- (pp. 204–7) 
seems to justify his contention, yet χρονίίσκος is absent from the list.324 The 
incongruousness of this neologism, together with the increasing unproductiveness of the 
suffix -ίίσκος,325 may account for its status as a unique and unrepeated word in the Greek 
language.  

The phrase µετ᾽ ὀλίίγον δὲ παντελῶς χρονίίσκον in 2 Macc 11:1 is notable in more 
ways than one. To begin with, the author avoided using here the synonymous but less 
distinctive temporal expression µετ᾽ οὐ πολὺν δὲ χρόόνον that he uses earlier in the book 
(6:1); this expression is already to be found in Herodotus (1.60, passim). Moreover, the 
conjunction of χρονίίσκος with the adjective ὀλίίγος and the intensive adverb παντελῶς 
(the last two equating to the superlative ὀλίίγιστος) creates a hyper-emphatic and 
redundant effect.326 Similar pleonastic juxtapositions of diminutives with adjectives 
denoting smallness are not unusual in comic poetry and beyond.327  

                                                        
323 Cf. Peppler 1902, 26: “Abstract words do not properly take the dim. suffix. They belong to a higher 

sphere than the sermo familiaris, which is the peculiar province of the dim. . . . When therefore the dim. 
suffix is attached to abstract words, it is no longer warm and passionate, but generally denotes 
over-refinement and subtlety of thought, and in this sense is employed by the comic poets for the purpose 
of ridicule.”  

324 In his review of Petersen’s monograph (CP, vol. 11, no. 1 [Jan. 1916], pp. 113–17), E.H. Sturtevant 
added another 44 common nouns having the suffix -ισκο-/-ισκη-, among which figures χρονίίσκος. 

325 As Chantraine (1933, 412) notes, the diminutives in -ισκος/-ισκη may be well attested in the technical 
writers of the Hellenistic and Roman periods, but are little represented in the vernacular language as we 
know it from the New Testament and the papyri. In the Ptolemaic papyri (see Mayser 1936, 1.3:44–45 
and 91) there are only four new words fitted out with these suffixes and in the Post-Ptolemaic papyri (see 
Palmer 1945, 91) only three. 

326 Compare the following expressions occurring in other writers: S. fr. 646.4 Radt ἐν βραχεῖ . . . κὠλίίγῳ 
χρόόνῳ; Is. 6.33; Pl. Euthd. 303e; D.H. 3.48.3; J. AJ 7.194 ἐν πάάνυ ὀλίίγῳ χρόόνῳ; Plb. 1.59.12, passim ἐν 
πάάνυ βραχεῖ χρόόνῳ; 5.88.5 ἐν χρόόνῳ βραχεῖ παντελῶς; Ph. Spec. 4.51 χρόόνῳ δὲ παντάάπασιν ὀλίίγῳ; J. AJ 
19.300 παντάάπασιν δὲ ὀλίίγου χρόόνου διελθόόντος; Hero Mech. Aut. 21.1 ὀλίίγον παντελῶς χρόόνον; D.S. 
2.31.5 ἐν ἐλαχίίστῳ χρόόνῳ; Plu. Mor. 119A µικρὸν παντελῶς διασωπήήσαντα χρόόνον; M.Ant. 4.6.1 ἐντὸς 
ὀλιγίίστου χρόόνου; P.Cair.Zen. 1.59060.6 [257 BCE] σφόόδρα ὀλίίγου χρόόνου. 

327 Cf. Ar. Pax 1002 χλανισκιδίίων µικρῶν; V. 511 δικίίδιον σµικρόόν; ib. 803 δικαστηρίίδιον µικρὸν πάάνυ; 
Lys. 277 σµικρὸν πάάνυ τριβώώνιον; ib. 1205 σµικρὰ πολλὰ παιδίία; Pl. 147, 240 µικρὸν ἀργυρίίδιον; Nu. 
630 σκαλαθυρµάάτια µικράά; fr. 507 Kock τὰ µικρὰ τάάδ᾽ ἀφύύδια; Stratt. fr. 58.3 Kock τὰ µίίκρ’ ὀρνίίθια; 
Antiph. fr. 215.1 Kock µικρὸς κρωµακίίσκος; Lync. fr. 1.6 Kock µικροὺς πέέντε πινακίίσκους; Pl. Tht. 
195a σµικρόόν . . . ψυχάάριον; Erx. 394d ἐν σµικρῷ . . . οἰκιδίίῳ; Arist. 631a18 δελφινίίσκον µικρόόν; PA 
684a12 ἐν τοῖς µικροῖς ἰχθυδίίοις; Lys. 19.28 χωρίίδιον µικρόόν; D. 56.1 βυβλιδίίῳ µικρῷ πάάνυ; Andoc. 
1.130 τοῖς παιδαρίίοις τοῖς µικροτάάτοις; Hp. Epid. 3.3.4 πάάνυ ἐπὶ σµικροῖσι τρωµατίίοισιν; Paeon FHG 
4:2.14 δύύο δὲ µικροὺς ἀνδριαντίίσκους; Plb. fr. 163.5 πατταλίίσκους µικρούύς; D.S. 31.38.1 κυνίίδια µικράά; 
Str. 6.2.11.44 µικρὰ νησίίδια; 14.1.8.11 µικρόόν . . . ποταµίίσκον; Ascl. Tact. 1.2.13 µικράά τίίς ἐστιν 
ἀσπιδίίσκη; Gem. 3.11.4 ἀστερίίσκοι πυκνοὶ καὶ µικροίί; Dsc. 1.8.1.3 θαµνίίσκος µικρόός; Luc. Nav. 6.5 
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The author here wanted to underscore the shortness of the period that intervened 
between the defeat of Gorgias and Timotheos and Lysias’ expedition against Judas.328 
The need to condense the events narrated at the beginning of chapter 11 seems to have 
arisen from his erroneous interpretation of the chronological data drawn from the 
epistolary documents quoted further on in the chapter and from his misdating Lysias’ 
campaign to the reign of Antiochus V instead of to that of Antiochus IV.329 This 
misunderstanding, and the subsequent reorganization of the narrative material in chapter 
11, is thought to have originated with the epitomator rather than with Jason.330 Thus, 
the coining of the gratuitous and incongruous diminutive χρονίίσκος—an obvious 
stylistic blunder—can likely be attributed to the former.  

2.3 Summary  
The purpose of this chapter was to provide a list of the words whose first attestation in 
Greek occurs in 2 Maccabees, and which do not recur in the Septuagint, and to look 
closely at a sample of them. Of the fifty-nine words that we identified as falling into this 
category, we examined in detail seventeen. Most of these words are either unique or 
extremely rare: seven (ἀργυρολόόγητος, ἀρρενωδῶς, δεινάάζω, δοξικόός, παρεισπορεύύοµαι, 
πολεµοτροφέέω, χρονίίσκος) are absolute hapax legomena, two (λεοντηδόόν, φρικασµόός) 
are non-absolute hapax legomena, and three (δυσπέέτηµα, ὁπλολογέέω, προοδηγόός) are 
dis legomena; the remaining five words are first attested in 2 Maccabees but recur more 
than twice in subsequent literature. It is likely that most, if not all, of the hapax 
legomena were coined by the author of the book and did not happen to be taken up by 
any posterior writers. The same may be true of the dis legomena and some of the other 
words, although no kind of certainty can be expressed about this. 

The neologisms that we discussed in detail, as well as the other neologisms that we 
listed in Appendix 2, have been formed through the common processes of 
word-formation in Greek, namely affixation and compounding. With the exception 
perhaps of χρονίίσκος, in which the suffix is unsuited for an abstract noun like χρόόνος, 
they would not have seemed odd to a Koine-Greek speaker and would have posed no 
difficulty of comprehension.  

The creation of the neologisms that we assume were coined by the author of 2 
Maccabees seems to have been motivated by a variety of reasons. Some have been coined 
in analogy to more common words, to which they have been contextually juxtaposed 
(e.g. πολεµοτροφέέω, coined on the model of ξενοτροφέέω). In others, which are semantic 
variants of previously attested words used elsewhere in the book, we can see the author’s 
                                                                                                                                            

µικρόός τις ἀνθρωπίίσκος. Also in the Septuagint: Isa 11:6 παιδίίον µικρόόν; 1 Kgdms 20:35; 3 Kgdms 3:7, 
11:17; 4 Kgdms 2:23, 5:14 παιδάάριον µικρόόν. See Kühner and Blass 1890–1892, 1:2.278 and Swanson 
1958, 141n20. 

328 The parallel narrative in 1 Maccabees states that Lysias’ expedition took place “in the year that followed” 
(4:28 ἐν τῷ ἐρχοµέένῳ ἐνιαυτῷ) Gorgias’ defeat.  

329 See Goldstein 1983, 56–63 and 402; Schwartz 2008, 32–34 and 397; Doran 2012, 7–8. 
330 See 1.2.2. 
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striving after variatio (e.g. ἀρρενωδῶς, coined as a variant of ἀνδρείίως and ἀνδρωδῶς, 
which are also used by the author). Further, the author’s desire to allude to or to 
encapsulate in a single word a Septuagint verse or passage seems to have triggered the 
coinage of προοδηγόός (alluding to Deut 1:30, 33) and perhaps of τιµωρητήής (possibly 
coined in reminiscence of or in allusion to Ps 44:17(16) [LXX 43:17], either in its 
Hebrew original or in its Septuagint rendering), whereas his concern to avoid using the 
genitivus hebraicus commonly employed in the translated books of the Septuagint seems 
to have dictated the coinage of δοξικόός. 

The purposes served by the use of the neologisms discussed in this chapter include 
giving the text a tinge of poetic hue (e.g. δυσπέέτηµα, κρουνηδόόν) or evoking epic/poetic 
imagery (e.g. λεοντηδόόν); verbally highlighting passages charged with dramatic tension 
(e.g. κρουνηδόόν, φρικασµόός); and producing a particular stylistic effect, such as 
alliteration, antithesis, or homoioteleuton (e.g. δεινάάζω, δυσπέέτηµα, πολεµοτροφέέω, 
ὁπλολογέέω). 

An interesting fact is that some fifteen words (about a quarter of the total number of 
the neologisms listed in Appendix 2), which were probably not coined by the author of 
2 Maccabees but just happened to be first attested in this book, recur in literary as well 
as in non-literary texts of the late first century BCE and the first century CE, that is, a 
hundred or a hundred and fifty years after their first recorded instance (if we accept as 
the date of composition of the epitome the year 124 BCE). ἀκατάάγνωστος and 
ὑπογραµµόός, for example, recur in the New Testament as well as in first-century CE 
inscriptions; four words (κρουνηδόόν, ὁπλολογέέω, προσεξηγέέοµαι, ψυχικῶς) do not recur 
earlier than Philo, yet—and despite the non-negligible verbal parallels with 2 Maccabees 
to be found in his works (see Appendix 17)—it cannot be established with any certainty 
that Philo was acquainted with 2 Maccabees; the instances of ὑπονοθεύύω (which the 
author of 2 Maccabees uses three times in his work) in literary texts and inscriptions 
start clustering from the late first century BCE onwards; the instances of µετάάφρασις, an 
important term in Greek rhetoric and literature from the Roman Imperial period 
through to the Late Byzantine period, start becoming frequent from the first half of the 
first century CE onwards. The same is true of a number of other neologisms, which are 
not discussed in detail in this chapter, as well as with a few neologisms, which are 
discussed in Chapters 3 and 4. The fact that no attestations of these words are recorded 
in literary or non-literary texts of the century to which the epitome is commonly dated 
may be easily accounted for by the piecemeal survival of texts from that century and of 
ancient texts in general. Yet, one might also envisage the possibility that their 
attestations in 2 Maccabees may be closer to the next earliest ones than commonly 
thought and that the epitome may have been composed by the epitomator or taken its 
final form by a subsequent redactor/editor at a date somewhat or considerably later than 
124 BCE. 
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Chapter 3: The doubtful neologisms  

3.1 Introduction 

In the previous chapter, we listed some sixty words that we labelled as ‘neologisms of 2 
Maccabees,’ and discussed in detail seventeen of them. The characterization of those 
words as neologisms was based on the fact that they are definitely not attested in any 
literary or non-literary text prior to 2 Maccabees, that is, prior to 124 BCE, which is the 
date for the composition of the epitome that we accepted as a working hypothesis in the 
present study. We will here examine thirteen words which can be characterized as 
‘doubtful neologisms,’ because, for reasons that will be elucidated below, it cannot be 
established with confidence whether they are first attested in 2 Maccabees or in some 
other literary or non-literary text. Despite the uncertainty that surrounds their first 
occurrence, the examination of these words is not without interest and value, as it can 
provide us with insights into the vocabulary of 2 Maccabees and clues to the time frame 
within which the epitome was composed. These (non-exhaustively collected) ‘doubtful 
neologisms’ have been grouped into four types, each discussed below. 

3.2 First type of doubtful neologisms 

The first type of doubtful neologisms includes words whose first attestation cannot be 
pinned down with certainty owing to their being attested in 2 Maccabees as well as in 
roughly contemporary texts that defy precise dating. 

3.2.1 ἀπαρασήήµαντος  ‘unmarked,’  ‘without commemoration’ 

15:36 ἐδογµάάτισαν δὲ πάάντες µετὰ κοινοῦ ψηφίίσµατος µηδαµῶς ἐᾶσαι ἀπαρασήήµαντον 
τήήνδε τὴν ἡµέέραν, ἔχειν δὲ ἐπίίσηµον τὴν τρισκαιδεκάάτην τοῦ δωδεκάάτου µηνόός 

The instances of the verbal adjective ἀπαρασήήµαντος in literary texts from before and 
after the Common Era hardly exceed a dozen: outside of 2 Maccabees, we encounter it 
in a treatise on epistolary types (Τύύποι ἐπιστολικοίί), falsely attributed to Demetrius of 
Phalerum, and then only in the Church Fathers and a few late ecclesiastical writers. We 
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are also met with it in two Hellenistic inscriptions from Asia Minor recording honorific 
decrees. To determine whether its first attestation is found in 2 Maccabees, in 
Ps.-Demetrius’ treatise, or in the honorific decrees is a far from easy task due to the 
difficulty of dating with precision the treatise and the inscriptions.  

Brinkmann (1909, 311, 317) located the origin of Ps.-Demetrius’ Τύύποι ἐπιστολικοίί1 
in Egypt and, on the basis of linguistic evidence, dated it very broadly to between the 
second century BCE and the mid-first century CE, asserting that it belongs to the earlier 
rather than the later part of this period. In the light of phraseological similarities 
between the treatise and papyri published after the publication of Brinkmann’s study, 
Keyes (1935, 30) extended the upper date limit suggested by the latter to 300 CE, 
estimating that the treatise, in its original form, “must go back at least to 100 B.C. but 
. . . was subjected to a considerable amount of revision during the four hundred years 
following.” Subsequent scholars have generally accepted this dating.2 The latest 
translator and commentator of Ps.-Demetrius, Malosse (2004, 69–71 and 78–79), on the 
basis of internal, non-linguistic evidence, posited an even later date for the composition 
of Τύύποι ἐπιστολικοίί, in the late third or early fourth century CE,3 hypothesizing that 
the compilator of this treatise employed material coming from an earlier letter-writing 
manual used for instructing chancery secretaries as well as from an earlier collection of 
epistolary progymnasmata. ἀπαρασήήµαντος occurs in the ‘congratulatory’ type of letter 
(no. 19, l. 7), in the complimentary phrase τὸ γὰρ σὸν ἦθος οὐδὲ παρὰ θεοῖς 
ἀπαρασήήµαντόόν ἐστι, “your character has not escaped the notice of the gods.”4 The 
brevity and simple diction of this letter do not allow us to reach any secure conclusions 
about its possible date. Nevertheless, for what it’s worth, we note that the phrase 
βουλοµέένης τῆς τύύχης, in line 6, elsewhere occurs as late as in Libanius5.  

The first of the two epigraphical instances of ἀπαρασήήµαντος occurs in an honorific 
decree (IK Perge 12) passed by the city of the Cilician Seleuceia on the Kalykadnos for 
the physician Asclepiades, son of Myron, from Perge. Having benefited from his services 
as an excellent doctor, the Seleuceians decided “not to let his conduct pass 

                                                        
1 The Ps.-Demetrius, author of the Epistolary Types, is not to be confused with the Ps.-Demetrius, author 

of On Style, who will be mentioned further on in this chapter, at 3.2.5. In the past, both were 
erroneously identified with Demetrius of Phalerum. 

2 Koskenniemi 1956, 20: “Spätestens aus dem 1 Jahrh. n.Chr., möglicherweise aber auch aus früherer Zeit”; 
see also ib. 54–55; Stowers 1986, 34: “Probably dating from the first century BCE”; Malherbe 1988, 4: 
“It is likely that the handbook had undergone a number of revisions before it assumed its present form, 
and it is possible that it originated in pre-Christian times”; Klauck 2006, 195: “It may have reached its 
final form in the third century CE. . . . The preliminary phases of its current version may reach as far 
back as the second century BCE.” 

3 See p. 71: “De tels indices font davantage penser au ‘Nouvel Empire’ de la fin du IIIe siècle après J.-C. ou 
du début du IVe qu’au Haut Empire ou aux monarchies hellénistiques.” 

4 Trans. A.J. Malherbe in Malherbe 1988, 41. 
5 Or. 1.67.3 τῆς Τύύχης βουλοµέένης; 1.136.2 βουληθείίσης τῆς Τύύχης. Cf. Plb. 2.2.10 ᾧ ποτ᾽ ἂν ἡ τύύχη 
βουληθῇ περιθεῖναι τοῦτον τὸν στέέφανον. 
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undistinguished” (l. 46 µὴ ἀπαρασήήµαντο[ν ἐᾶσαι τὴν προαίίρε]|σιν αὐτοῦ).6 Wilhelm 
(1932, 55, 57) dated the inscription (without providing the reasons) to the second 
century BCE, considering it to be roughly contemporary with a decree from Perge (IK 
Perge 14) honouring a certain Stasias, son of Bokios. On the basis of its letter-forms and 
diction, the latter was dated by Viale (1929, 375) to the second–first century BCE, 
“forse piu al II che al I.” The latest editor of the inscription bearing the Seleuceian 
decree, Şahin (1999, 14–16), dated it broadly to the “hellenistisch-vorrömische Zeit,” 
refraining from assigning it to a particular century.  

The second epigraphical instance of ἀπαρασήήµαντος is found in an honorific decree 
(MbBerlin 1880:646) issued by the obscure city of Hanisa in Cappadocia for a certain 
Apollonius, son of Abbas. The latter had successfully defended, before the authorities of 
the nearby city of Eusebeia at the Argaeus (the former Mazaca), his city’s claim to an 
intestate estate that was contested by some of his fellow-citizens. In recognition of this 
benefaction, the council and the people of Hanisa resolved “not to let the civic excellence 
of this man pass undistinguished” (l. 21 µὴ ἀπαρασήήµαντον ἐᾶσαι τὴν τοῦ ἀνδρὸς 
καλοκαγα|θίίαν). The inscription is dated in the year 7 of an unspecified era. Its first 
editor, Curtius (1894), dated it to the first century BCE on the basis of its letter-forms 
and ornamentation (p. 429). Furthermore, he detected Roman influence in the use of the 
term ἔδοξε, at the end of the decree, which he took to reflect the Roman formula 
censuere, typical of the senatus consulta, and accordingly assumed that the “year 7” 
corresponded to the seventh year of the Pompeian era, that is, to 58 BCE (pp. 431–32). 
Wilhelm (1913, 48–50), who emended line 8 of the inscription to read µετὰ καὶ ἑτέέρων 
<- - ->ος instead of µετὰ καὶ Ἑτέέρωνος, noted that expressions such as µετὰ καὶ ἑτέέρων 
and µετὰ καὶ τῶν λοιπῶν occur in honorary decrees of the Roman Imperial period. 
Rostovtzeff (1941, 2:840, 3:1533n120), on the other hand, found it unlikely that the 
inscription dated to the Roman period and suggested that the “year 7” was “the regnal 
year of one of the last Ariarathai, not the year of the Pompeian or an unknown era.” In 
his detailed commentary on the Hanisa decree, Robert (1963, 480–82) agreed with the 
latter opinion, but argued that the style and letter-forms of the inscription allowed for a 
broader dating than previously assumed, ranging from the reign of Ariarathes V, in the 
second half of the second century BCE, to the early rather than the late first century 
BCE.7 Cumont (1932, 136–37) had already established the terminus ante quem for the 
inscription at 12–9 BCE, when Eusebeia changed its name to Caesarea.  

                                                        
6 The first editors of the inscription, Paribeni and Romanelli (1914, 62), restored the missing part of l. 46 as 

µὴ ἀπαρασήήµαντο[ν ἀφιέέναι τὴν ἀξίίαν καὶ τὴν προαίίρε]|σιν αὐτοῦ, which Wilhelm (1932, 55, 59–60) 
found too long and shortened to µὴ ἀπαρασήήµαντο[ν ἀφεῖναι τὴν προαίίρε]|σιν αὐτοῦ. On the basis of the 
reading of l. 21 of the Hanisa decree (MbBerlin 1880:646), and of 2 Macc 15:36, Robert (1963, 488–89) 
suggested replacing ἀφιέέναι/ἀφεῖναι with ἐᾶσαι, a restoration adopted by the most recent editor, Şahin 
(1999, 15). 

7 “D’après le style et l’écriture, je dirais: basse époque hellénistique, c’est-à-dire IIe ou Ier siècle a. C. Mais, à 
mon avis, rien n’attire vers la fin de cette période” (p. 481). “Je dirai seulement, que, jusqu’à plus ample 
informé, même les formes du théta et de l’alpha ne me paraissent point un obstacle à faire remonter la 
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Robert further pointed out that the decree passed by the relatively recently 
Hellenized city of Hanisa is couched in excellent, flawless Greek, in the same Hellenistic 
chancery style that was current throughout the Greek or Hellenized world (p. 487). In 
the rare formula µὴ ἀπαρασήήµαντον ἐᾶσαι, in particular, he saw “une recherche de 
rhétorique” characteristic of the late Hellenistic period (p. 488). Both Wilhelm (1932, 
60) and Robert (1963, 488–89) drew attention to the similarity of ἀπαρασήήµαντος with 
the more frequent adjective ἀνεπισήήµαντος, which is encountered in the same contexts as 
its synonym. Yet, unlike ἀπαρασήήµαντος, ἀνεπισήήµαντος is attested exclusively in 
literature and has no epigraphical instances. Ιt occurs in Polybius (5.81.3; 11.2.1), in 
Diodorus Siculus (9x), in Philodemus (Sign. 52.22), and, from the second century CE 
onwards, in a handful of secular as well as ecclesiastical writers. Most often it occurs 
together with the verbs παραλείίπω and παρατρέέχω;8 twice we encounter it in 
combination with the verb ἐάάω, both times in Diodorus Siculus.9 In its few Patristic 
instances, ἀπαρασήήµαντος is in like manner used in combination with the verbs ἐάάω, 
καταλείίπω, and παρατρέέχω.10  

Second Maccabees does not employ, as perhaps would have been expected (given its 
antithetical juxtaposition with ἐπίίσηµος at 15:36), the adjective ἀνεπισήήµαντος, which is 
attested in second- and first-century BCE authors, but the very rare ἀπαρασήήµαντος, in 
the formula ἀπαρασήήµαντον ἐᾶσαι, which is found only in the decree from Hanisa and 
possibly—if correctly restored—in the decree from Seleuceia. The author uses it in the 
context of a decree (ψήήφισµα)11 made by the Jews after their victory over Nicanor, by 
which they decided the institution of a feast commemorating the event. The phraseology 
of this Jewish decree, as transmitted by the author of 2 Maccabees, is evidently modelled 
on that of Greek civic decrees such as those preserved in the aforementioned honorific 
inscriptions from Asia Minor. The “recherche de rhétorique” pointed out by Robert 
apropos of the expression µὴ ἀπαρασήήµαντον ἐᾶσαι is even more emphasized in 2 Macc 
15:36, which exhibits the rhetorical figures of litotes (µηδαµῶς ἀπαρασήήµαντον), 
antithesis and paronomasia (ἀπαρασήήµαντον–ἐπίίσηµον), and arsis-thesis, that is, the 
presentation of an idea first negatively (µηδαµῶς ἐᾶσαι ἀπαρασήήµαντον) and then 
positively (ἔχειν δὲ ἐπίίσηµον). It can be noted here that it is not only the conjunction of 
ἀπαρασήήµαντος with ἡµέέρα that is rare but also the combination ἐπίίσηµος ἡµέέρα, 
“special, significant day,” or “holiday.” Aside from an early attestation in the 

                                                                                                                                            
date du décret jusque dans la seconde moitié du IIe siècle a. C., à partir d’Ariarathe V, le grand roi 
philhellène qui a donné à Mazaka le nom d’Eusébeia” (p. 482). 

8 Cf. Plb. 11.2.1 οὐκ ἄξιον ἀνεπισήήµαντον παραλιπεῖν; D.S. 19.98.1 οὐκ ἄξιον παραδραµεῖν ἀνεπισήήµαντον. 
9 D.S. 26.24.1 οὐκ εἴασε τὴν τοῦ ἀνδρὸς ἀρετήήν . . . ἀνεπισήήµαντον; 30.17.1 τὴν οὕτως ἀγεννῆ φυγὴν οὐκ ἄν 

. . . ἀνεπισήήµαντον ἐάάσαιµεν. 
10 Or. comm. Jo. 2.23.153 Blanc µηδὲ τοῦτο δὴ ἀπαρασήήµαντον ἐάάσωµεν; 20.41.381 οὐκ ἀπαρασήήµαντον 

. . . ἐατέέον; Ath. inc. 35.6 Kannengiesser οὐδὲ τοῦτο ἀπαρασήήµαντον κατέέλειψαν; Bas. hom. hex. 3.4.64 
Giet µὴ παραδράάµῃ δὲ ἡµᾶς µηδὲ ἐκεῖνο ἀπαρασήήµαντον; Eun. PG 29:616.35 µηδὲ ἐκεῖνο 
ἀπαρασήήµαντον καταλίίπωµεν. 

11 On the meaning of ψήήφισµα, see Goldstein 1976, 502–3 and Schwartz 2008, 279–80. 
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Hippocratic corpus (Septim. 9.13) and a few epigraphical instances,12 up to the second 
century CE we find it occurring only in Jewish-Greek literature;13 ἐπίίσηµος is otherwise 
not infrequent. Be it also noted that the combination κοινὸν ψήήφισµα, which occurs at 
15:36, and in two other places in 2 Maccabees,14 is elsewhere attested from the late first 
century BCE onwards.15 

A reasonable assumption is that the passage in 2 Maccabees in which the formula µὴ 
ἀπαρασήήµαντον ἐᾶσαι occurs—the very last verse of the epitome, prior to the 
epitomator’s epilogue—is roughly contemporary with the only other pre-Common Era 
text in which this formula is attested with certainty, the Hanisa decree, dated sometime 
in the first century BCE, according to a number of experts, or sometime in the last 
hundred and fifty years BCE, according to Robert’s weighty opinion. The decree of the 
Seleuceians, in which the formula has been restored by analogy with that in the Hanisa 
decree, may also be from the same period, the late second or early first century BCE. 
With regard to the dating, we should also take into consideration that the variant 
formula οὐκ ἀνεπισήήµαντον ἐᾶν is attested in the literature of the first century BCE, in 
Diodorus Siculus, and that the instances of ἀνεπισήήµαντος in phrases containing verbs 
synonymous with ἐάάω, such as παραλείίπω and παρατρέέχω, are also clustered in the first 
century BCE, again in Diodorus, who is actually the heaviest user of the adjective 
ἀνεπισήήµαντος.16  

As pointed out in the Introduction (1.2.4), Habicht (1979, 173, 177) has expressed 
himself uncertain whether 2 Macc 15:36 is to be ascribed to Jason, the epitomator, or 
the final redactor/editor of 2 Maccabees: “Erst wenn Jasons Zeit näher bestimmt ist, 
lässt sich darüber urteilen, ob dies [15:36] von ihm geschrieben worden sein kann oder 
nicht” (p. 173). In light of the above discussion, if Jason wrote his Maccabean history 
sometime between 161 and 124 BC., or, more narrowly, between 161 and 152 BCE, as 
Habicht and others believe, there is nothing strongly forbidding us from accepting that 
the verse in which ἀπαρασήήµαντος occurs was written by him. Yet, on the basis of the 
epigraphical attestations of ἀπαρασήήµαντος, which appear to date from after 150 BCE, 
or even after 100 BCE, and taking into consideration the rhetorical skill exhibited in the 
composition of the verse, we are inclined to assign 15:36 to the epitomator rather than 
to Jason. 

                                                        
12 MDAI(A) 32 (1907) 273,10.28 [Pergamon, aft. 133 BCE]; MDAI(A) 35 (1910) 409,3.16 [Pergamon, 

75–50 BCE]; IK Laodikeia am Lykos 82.7–8 [1st–2nd c. CE]. The earliest papyrological instance is from 
the second century CE (P.Ryl. 2.153.5 [169 CE]). 

13 Let. Aris. 180; Esth 5:4, Add E:22; EsthAT 5:21(12); 2 Macc 15:36; J. AJ 3.129, 9.223. 
14 10:8 ἐδογµάάτισαν δὲ µετὰ κοινοῦ προστάάγµατος καὶ ψηφίίσµατος; 12:4 µετὰ δὲ τὸ κοινὸν τῆς πόόλεως 
ψήήφισµα.  

15 D.H. 10.10.5.4 διὰ κοινοῦ ψηφίίσµατος; D.C. 74.2.1.3 ψηφίίσµατι κοινῷ; IK Perge 251.10 [1st–2nd c. CE] 
[δι]|ὰ κοινοῦ ψηφίίσ[µατος]. 

16 Robert (1963, 489) adduces epigraphical examples of the “tournure recherchée” µὴ ἐᾶν from a 
first-century BCE Ionian inscription (Priene 33 [84/01 BCE] l. 35 οὐδὲ τὸν ὑστεροῦντα καιρὸν ἤασεν 
ἀφ[ρόόντιστον]; l. 73 οὐδὲ τοὺς µετὰ ταῦτα καιροὺς ἀχορηγήήτους ἔασεν γενέέσ|[θαι]).  
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3.2.2 ἀπροσδεήής  ‘not in need of’  

14:35 Σὺ κύύριε, τῶν ὅλων ἀπροσδεὴς ὑπάάρχων 

Prior to the Common Era, ἀπροσδεήής is attested only in the first three Books of the 
Maccabees (1 Macc 12:9; 2 Macc 14:35; 3 Macc 2:9) and in the Letter of Aristeas (211), 
which has defied precise dating. Meecham (1935, 83, 320, 333), on the basis of linguistic 
evidence, dated it to about 100 BCE, Pelletier (1962, 58) to the early second century 
BCE, and Bickerman (2007a, 133) to between 145 and 125 BCE. The latest 
commentator (Wright 2015, 28) assigns to it a date “ranging from the 150s BCE to the 
last decade of the second century BCE.” The subsequent instances of ἀπροσδεήής are 
recorded in Jewish-Greek (Philo, Josephus) and early Christian (First Epistle of 
Clement) literature. The first secular writer to use it is Plutarch.  

The synonymous adjective ἀπροσδέέητος is attested in Polybius (21.23.4), as well as in 
second- and first-century BCE literary and non-literary papyri. We find it in an untitled 
Epicurean ethical treatise (ascribed, by its first editor, to the third-century BCE 
philosopher Polystratus),17 preserved in P.Herc. 346, fr. 3, col. 11a.3 Vogliano, in the 
fourth book of Philodemus’ On Rhetoric, preserved in P.Herc. 1007, col. 12a.15 
Sudhaus, and in the third book of Philodemus’ On the Gods, preserved in P.Herc. 
152/157, col. 13.23, in a passage quoting freely the fourth/third-century BCE 
Epicurean philosopher Hermarchus. LSJ and DGE cite the latter passage under the 
entry for ἀπροσδεήής, apparently based on Diels’ 1917 edition, which in col. 13.23 reads 
οὐδ᾽ ἰχθῦς ἀπρ(οσ)δεεῖ[ς] | τοῦ ὕδατος οὐδ᾽ ὄρνιθας πτερῶν. In her recent edition of 
Hermarchus’ fragments, Longo Auricchio (1988, 67; see also the commentary on pp. 
133–35) provides a new reading of 13.23, οὐδ᾽ ἰχθῦς ἀπρ(οσ)δεήή|τους ὕδατος οὐδ᾽ 
ὄρνιθας πτερῶν. The adjective also occurs in the non-literary papyri P.Tebt. 1.23.9 
[119–114 BCE], ib. 1.19.5 [114 BCE], and P.Oslo 3.148.6 [2nd/1st c. BCE].  

The first surviving instance of ἀπροσδεήής appears thus to be found either in the Letter 
of Aristeas or in 2 Maccabees.18 Although there are a small number of phraseological 
correspondences between the Letter and the epitome, to be found nowhere else in the 
Septuagint, or in only a few deuterocanonical texts,19 commentators generally do not 

                                                        
17 See Vogliano 1928, 132. 
18 The adjective also occurs in 1 Maccabees, which, if dated to ca. 100 BCE, postdates 2 Maccabees (if we 

accept the date 124 BCE for the latter book). In 1 Macc 12:9 ἀπροσδεήής is used in a non-religious 
context, in a letter of Jonathan the high priest to the Spartans. 

19 1) Let. Aris. 30 προνοίίας γὰρ βασιλικῆς οὐ τέέτευχε; 2 Macc 4:6 ἑώώρα γὰρ ἄνευ βασιλικῆς προνοίίας 
ἀδύύνατον εἶναι τυχεῖν εἰρήήνης ἔτι τὰ πράάγµατα; cf. J. AJ 12.37 διὰ τὸ βασιλικῆς οὐ τετυχηκέέναι 
προνοίίας, 2) Let. Aris. 9 ἐπὶ τέέλος ἤγαγεν . . . τὴν τοῦ βασιλέέως πρόόθεσιν; 2 Macc 3:8 τὴν τοῦ βασιλέέως 
πρόόθεσιν ἐπιτελεῖν; 3 Macc 2:26 ἀτενίίζοντας εἰς τὴν τοῦ βασιλέέως πρόόθεσιν, 3) Let. Aris. 202 τοῦ δὲ 
βασιλέέως ἐπινεύύσαντος; 2 Macc 4:10 ἐπινεύύσαντος δὲ τοῦ βασιλέέως, 4) Let. Aris. 104 ἔλεγον δὲ καὶ δι᾽ 
ὅρκων πεπιστῶσθαι τὸ τοιοῦτον; 126 καὶ δι᾽ ὅρκων ἐπιστοῦτο; 2 Macc 7:24 ἀλλὰ καὶ δι᾽ ὅρκων ἐπίίστου, 
5) Let. Aris. 16 τὸν πάάντων ἐπόόπτην καὶ κτίίστην θεόόν; 2 Macc 3:39 ὁ τὴν κατοικίίαν ἐπουράάνιον ἔχων 
ἐπόόπτης ἐστὶ καὶ βοηθὸς ἐκείίνου τοῦ τόόπου; 7:35 τὴν τοῦ παντοκράάτορος ἐπόόπτου θεοῦ κρίίσιν; 9:5 ὁ δὲ 
παντεπόόπτης κύύριος ὁ θεὸς τοῦ Ισραηλ, 3 Macc 2:21 ὁ πάάντων ἐπόόπτης θεόός; Add Esth D:2 
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posit any sort of dependence between the two books. The Septuagint book that exhibits 
notable similarities with the Letter of Aristeas and which may be dependent on it is 3 
Maccabees.20 In the Letter of Aristeas (211 ὁ θεὸς δὲ ἀπροσδεήής ἐστι καὶ ἐπιεικήής) and 
in the prayers in 2 Maccabees (14:35 Σὺ κύύριε, τῶν ὅλων ἀπροσδεὴς ὑπάάρχων 
ηὐδόόκησας ναὸν τῆς σῆς σκηνώώσεως ἐν ὑµῖν γενέέσθαι) and 3 Maccabees (2:9 σύύ, 
βασιλεῦ, . . . ἡγίίασας τὸν τόόπον τοῦτον εἰς ὄνοµάά σοι τῷ τῶν ἁπάάντων ἀπροσδεεῖ καὶ 
παρεδόόξασας ἐν ἐπιφανείίᾳ µεγαλοπρεπεῖ), ἀπροσδεήής is used as an epithet of Yahweh. 
The phraseology in the prayer in 3 Maccabees clearly draws upon the prayer in 2 Macc 
14:35–36 and upon 2 Macc 3:30 (οἱ δὲ τὸν κύύριον εὐλόόγουν τὸν παραδοξάάζοντα τὸν 
ἑαυτοῦ τόόπον . . . τοῦ παντοκράάτορος ἐπιφανέέντος κυρίίου). It thus seems likely that the 
author of 3 Maccabees borrowed ἀπροσδεήής directly from 2 Maccabees and not from the 
Letter of Aristeas. Second Maccabees, on its part, may be indebted to Ps.-Aristeas for 
this epithet, or else we are to posit that ἀπροσδεήής was more common in Jewish-Greek 
(and possibly also in secular Greek) literature than its few surviving instances would lead 
us to believe. Indeed, the concept of God and of the divine cosmos as self-sufficient and 
in need of nothing can be traced back to Classical Greek literature, where it is expressed 
in terms which are close to the term ἀπροσδεήής, yet it is unclear how and by whom this 
concept was first introduced into Jewish-Greek literature.21 Commentators point out 
that the idea underlying 2 Macc 14:35 has precedents in such Old Testament passages as 
1 Kgs 8:27 (Salomon’s prayer), Ps 50:9–14, and Isa 1:11–17,22 which emphasize that 
Yahweh does not stand in need of sacrifices and temple services, yet the Septuagint 
renderings of these passages contain no verbal cues that might have triggered the use of 
ἀπροσδεήής in the Maccabean prayer.  
  

                                                                                                                                            
ἐπικαλεσαµέένη τὸν πάάντων ἐπόόπτην θεὸν καὶ σωτῆρα, 6) Let. Aris. 296 ἄξιοι θαυµασµοῦ κατεφαίίνοντόό 
µοι; 2 Macc 7:18 ἄξια θαυµασµοῦ γέέγονε. 

20 See C.W. Emmet, “3 Maccabees,” APOT 1:157; Meecham 1935, 323–24; Raup Johnson 2004, 141–69; 
Wright 2015, 60–62. For Emmet, the connection between the two books “seems to be of school and 
date.” Meecham and Wright reject any dependence of one book on the other. For Raup Johnson (2004, 
141), on the contrary, “direct contact” of 3 Maccabees with the Letter of Aristeas, 2 Maccabees, Esther, 
and Daniel “is certain.” 

21 Cf. E. HF 1345–46 δεῖται γὰρ ὁ θεόός, εἴπερ ἔστ᾽ ὀρθῶς θεόός, / οὐδενόός; Antipho Soph. fr. 10 D.-K. διὰ 
τοῦτο οὐδενὸς δεῖται οὐδὲ προσδέέχεται οὐδενόός τι, ἀλλ᾽ ἄπειρος καὶ ἀδέέητος; Pl. Ti. 33d (speaking of the 
cosmos) ἡγήήσατο γὰρ αὐτὸ ὁ συνθεὶς αὔταρκες ὂν ἄµεινον ἔσεσθαι µᾶλλον ἢ προσδεὲς ἄλλων. Cf. 
Chrysipp.Stoic. apud Plu. Mor. 1052D αὐτάάρκης δ᾽ εἶναι λέέγεται µόόνος ὁ κόόσµος διὰ τὸ µόόνος ἐν αὑτῷ 
πάάντ᾽ ἔχειν ὧν δεῖται. See Gärtner 1955, 216–17 and Enermalm-Ogawa 1987, 117–19. The term 
ἀπροσδεήής is often tagged as ‘Stoic’ (see Norden 1913, 13–14; Harding 1994, 63; Jonquière 2007, 
162−64, 240), yet it is hard to say if it originated in the Early Stoa and from there found its way into 
Jewish-Greek literature. 

22 See Grimm 1857, 199; Goldstein 1983, 491; Enermalm-Ogawa 1987, 117–19; Schwartz 2008, 486. 
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3.2.3 ἐντινάάσσω  ‘ to hurl’  

4:41 οἱ µὲν πέέτρους, οἱ δὲ ξύύλων πάάχη . . . ἐνετίίνασσον εἰς τοὺς περὶ τὸν Λυσίίµαχον 
11:11 λεοντηδὸν δὲ ἐντινάάξαντες εἰς τοὺς πολεµίίους 

Second Maccabees uses ἐντινάάσσω both as transitive, at 4:41, in the sense GELS“to hurl 
against,” and as intransitive, at 11:11, in the sense GELS“to hurl oneself.” In the first 
construction and sense it also appears in 1 Macc 2:36 (οὐδὲ λίίθον ἐνετίίναξαν αὐτοῖς) and 
in a Carian inscription dated to ca. 39 BCE (Panamara 2.7 φλόόγα πολλὴν [α]ὐτοῖς 
ἐνετίίναξεν);23 in the second construction and sense we find it in an excerpt, just seven 
lines long,24 from the Greek translation of the Aramaic Book of Enoch, preserved in the 
eleventh-century Codex Vaticanus Gr. 1809 (1 En. 89:43 Black ὁ κριόός . . . ἐνετίίνασσεν 
εἰς τοὺς ἀλώώπεκας).25 The excerpt belongs to the section known as the Animal 
Apocalypse (1 En. 85–90), thought to have been composed in Aramaic in the 160s 
BCE, during the period of the Maccabean Revolt.26 These are the only attestations of the 
verb in pre-Common Era texts. The Greek Book of Enoch, which has come down to us 
only in fragments belonging to different parts of the book that cannot be guaranteed to 
have been translated at the same time, defies dating with any precision. On the strength 
of lexical similarities between the texts of the Greek Enochic corpus and OG Daniel, 
Barr (2014b, 152) considers it probable that “the translation of Enoch into Greek 
belonged to the same general stage and stratum of translation as the LXX translation of 
Daniel.” To situate OG Daniel in time is, however, no easy task, the dates that have 
been proposed for it ranging between 145 BCE and sometime in the first century BCE.27 
Larson (2005, 87–88) has assigned Greek Enoch to a broad date range of 150–50 BCE 
and Nickelsburg (2001, 14), on the basis, inter alia, of parallels with the Wisdom of 
Solomon, has suggested that “the Greek [Enoch] is the product of a Jewish translator 
who worked before the turn of the era.”  
  

                                                        
23 Cf. some later texts: SB 8.9882.3 [100–299 CE] τὸ ἐνοίίτιον [=ἐνώώτιον] . . . καὶ τὸ δ[ακ]τυλίίδιον . . . ὁ 
ἀδελφόός µου λαβὼν ἐνετίίναξε αὐτῇ αὐτάά; P.Oxy. 33.2672dupl.17 [218 CE] ἀλλὰ καὶ λίίθῳ µε ἐνετίίναξεν 
κατὰ τῆς κεφαλῆς. 

24 See Denis 1970, 19; Nickelsburg 2001, 13. 
25 Cf. P.Fouad 28.12 [59 CE] εἷς τῶν ὄνων ἐνετίίναξεν ἐπὶ τὸ δεξιὸν ἀντικνήήµιον; Ael. Tact. 19.2.13 τὸ 
ζῷον εἰς τοὺς πλησίίον ἵππους ἐντινάάσσον. See Blomqvist 1985, 38–39. 

26 See Nickelsburg 2001, 361. 
27 See Appendix 1 and 6.2.4. 
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3.2.4 ἐπιλυπέέω  ‘ to cause somebody grief, ’  ‘to harass’  

4:37 ψυχικῶς οὖν ὁ Ἀντίίοχος ἐπιλυπηθεὶς28 καὶ τραπεὶς ἐπὶ ἔλεος καὶ δακρύύσας  
8:32 τὸν δὲ φυλάάρχην τῶν περὶ Τιµόόθεον ἀνεῖλον ἀνοσιώώτατον ἄνδρα καὶ πολλὰ τοὺς 
Ἰουδαίίους ἐπιλελυπηκόότα 

It is hard to establish which is the first occurrence of this very rare compound in 
surviving Greek literature. LSJ cites Hdt. 9.50 (where ἐπιλυπέέω is a varia lectio) and 2 
Macc 8:32 for the active voice, and S.E. M 11.127 and Iamb. Protr. 123.7 for the passive 
voice. To these we should add 3 Macc 7:9,29 the inscriptions ΙΚ Knidos I 154.2130 and 
TAM II 356.10,31 the scholium 73a to Pi. O. 6,32 and a few later papyrological instances. 
The earliest of these attestations are found in 2 and 3 Maccabees and in the Cnidian 
inscription.33 The latter was assigned by its first editor (Newton 1863, 724) to a date 
ranging from 300 to 100 BCE, or perhaps later, and by its latest editor (Blümel 1992, 
85) to the second or first century BCE. In the absence of a more precise dating, it is 
impossible to determine whether 2 Maccabees preserves or not the first instance of 
ἐπιλυπέέω. In any case, its occurrence in a vernacular document like the inscription from 
Cnidus bearing the text of a curse attests that the verb, albeit rare, belonged to the 
lexicon of the last two centuries before our era and was not confined to literary usage.  

In 2 Macc 4:37, ἐπιλυπέέω has the emotive sense that the simplex λυπέέω34 commonly 
bears (cf. TobGII 3:10 ἐν τῇ ἡµέέρᾳ ἐκείίνῃ ἐλυπήήθη ἐν τῇ ψυχῇ καὶ ἔκλαυσεν), whereas in 
8:32 it is used in the military sense “to harass,” in which λυπέέω is attested in the Greek 
historiographers of the Classical period.35  

                                                        
28 We note the following variant readings: at 4:37 υποληπηθεις Α´; επι λυπη λυπηθεις V; λυπηθεις 71 L´ 

311, and at 8:32 λελυπηκόότα 71 381.  
29 κατὰ τούύτων [sc. τῶν Ἰουδαίίων] ἐάάν τι κακοτεχνήήσωµεν πονηρὸν ἢ ἐπιλυπήήσωµεν αὐτοὺς τὸ σύύνολον. 
30 The inscription, engraved on a leaden tablet found along with a dozen similar tablets containing Dirae 

within the temenos of Demeter at Cnidus, contains an imprecation against a person suspected of having 
attempted to poison the writer. Though part of the text is mutilated, line 21 clearly reads: [. . .] δὲ ἐµὲ 
ἐπιλυπῆσαι (see Newton 1863, 742 and 743, plate 12). 

31 A hexameter inscription for a killed gladiator, engraved on a grave altar found in Xanthos (Lycia) and 
dated to the 2nd–3rd c. CE: οὐ γὰρ | καυχήήσεται Εὐ|πρέέπης κατ᾽ ἐµο|ῦ οὐδ᾽ ἐπιλυπήήσει µε | τὸν ἄθλιον 
οὐδὲ δύύ|<ν>ατε. 

32 See Drachmann 1964, 170: VI.73a τοῦτον οὖν τίίκτουσα καὶ ἐπιλυπουµέένη καταλέέλοιπεν ἐπὶ τῇ γῇ ἡ 
Εὐάάδνη. The greater part of the Pindaric Scholia vetera goes back to Didymus’ commentary compiled in 
the 1st c. BCE (see Deas 1931).  

33 We do not consider Hdt. 9.50, since the reading that appears in the majority of the Herodotean MSS is 
ἐλύύπεε, whereas the variant ἐπελύύπεε occurs only in two codices of inferior value, C=Laurentianus 
Conventi soppressi 207, 11th c., and P=Parisinus 1633, 14th c. Unlike LSJ, Powell’s A Lexicon to 
Herodotus does not list ἐπιλυπέέω; it cites 9.50 s.v. λυπέέω. 

34 In the Septuagint, λυπέέω occurs 65 times and forms compounds with ἐπι- (2x) and συν- (2x). 
35 Cf. Hdt. 9.40 ἡ µέέντοι ἵππος ἡ Μαρδονίίου αἰεὶ προσέέκειτόό τε καὶ ἐλύύπεε τοὺς Ἕλληνας; 9.61 τὸ γὰρ 
προσκείίµενόόν σφεας ἐλύύπεε; Th. 4.53 λῃσταὶ ἅµα τὴν Λακωνικὴν ἧσσον ἐλύύπουν ἐκ θαλάάσσης; 6.66 οἱ 
ἱππῆς τῶν Συρακοσίίων ἥκιστ᾽ ἂν αὐτοὺς καὶ ἐν τῷ ἔργῳ καὶ πρὸ αὐτοῦ λυπήήσειν; Χ. An. 2.3.23 
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3.2.5 λεληθόότως  ‘secretly’ 

6:11 λεληθόότως ἄγειν τὴν ἑβδοµάάδα  
8:1 παρεισπορευόόµενοι λεληθόότως εἰς τὰς κώώµας 

Frohwein (1868, 20) provides a list of some forty-five Greek adverbs formed from 
perfect active participles. With very few exceptions, these adverbs are post-Classical and 
very rare. Four of them occur in the Septuagint: the Classical ἀραρόότως (3 Macc 5:4) 
and εἰκόότως (4 Macc 9:2), πεποιθόότως (Zech 14:11), which is a Septuagint neologism, 
and λεληθόότως. It is difficult to identify the first preserved instance of the latter adverb 
in Greek literature. A TLG search yields some 900 occurrences of it, the earliest of 
which are found in the pseudo-Platonic dialogue Axiochus (365c), in 2 Maccabees (2x), 
in Diodorus Siculus (5x), in Ps.-Demetrius’ On Style (297), in the rhetorical works of 
Dionysius of Halicarnassus (6x), and in Strabo (7.2.1.30). There are also two instances 
of it in Latin literature, both in Cicero’s letters (Att. 119 [6.5.3]; Fam. 177 [9.2.3]). 

Half of the aforementioned works can be dated with certainty to the last century 
BCE. The two letters in which Cicero uses λεληθόότως have been assigned precise dates: 
the first, addressed to Atticus, was written on June 25 or 26, 50 BCE; the second was 
sent to Varro on ca. April 22, 46 BCE. Diodorus’ Library of History was written over a 
period of thirty years, extending roughly from the sixties to the thirties of the first 
century BCE.36 Dionysius’ treatises were composed in the last quarter of the same 
century.37 The seventh book of Strabo’s Geography was finished in 17/18 CE.38 
However, the passage in which λεληθόότως occurs is borrowed from Posidonius;39 it 
probably originates from the geographical treatise On the Ocean, which is estimated to 
have been completed shortly after 87/86 BCE.40 If Strabo quotes verbatim from his 
source, he provides us with an attestation of the adverb which predates the instances in 
Cicero’s letters and in Diodorus’ Library of History.41  

The pseudo-Platonic Axiochus and Ps.-Demetrius’ On Style have resisted precise 
dating. Although a few scholars have dated Axiochus to as early as the fourth/third 
century BCE,42 the majority of scholarly opinion seems to favour a date in the first 

                                                                                                                                            
πορευοίίµεθα δ᾽ ἂν οἴκαδε, εἴ τις ἡµᾶς µὴ λυποίίη; HG 6.3.14 κατὰ γῆν µὲν τίίς ἂν ὑµῶν φίίλων ὄντων 
ἱκανὸς γέένοιτο ἡµᾶς λυπῆσαι; Cyr. 6.3.13 ὡς δὲ ὑµᾶς µὴ λυπῶσιν οἱ ἀπὸ τῆς µεγάάλης τάάξεως. 

36 See Chamoux 1993, viii–ix. 
37 See Aujac and Lebel 1981, 12n2. 
38 See Baladié 1989, 8.  
39 See Baladié 1989, 15, 19–20, 29 and Theiler 1982, 2:55–56. 
40 See Theiler 1982, 2:6 and Malitz 1983, 31. 
41 Diodorus, too, may be indebted to previous writers for the passages, in the Library of History, in which 
λεληθόότως occurs. 

42 Buresch 1886, 18: “non ante a. 406”; Immisch 1896, 70: “Die nächsten Jahre nach 306 sind mithin am 
wahrscheinlichsten als Abfassungszeit des Axiochus zu bezeichnen. . . . Man über die letzten Jahre des 
vierten Jahrhunderts nicht wohl hinuntergehen kann”; Taylor (1960, 552), following Immisch: “As early 
as somewhere c. 305–300 B.C. . . . I see no need to suppose a date later than the time of Epicurus, whose 
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century BCE.43 The examination of the dialogue’s vocabulary and syntax, in particular, 
led Chevalier (1914, 43–66) to the conclusion that Axiochus reflects the language of the 
end of the Alexandrian and the beginning of the Roman periods and, considering that it 
employs many terms borrowed from the Neo-Pythagorean vocabulary that came into 
use in the first century BCE, he ascribed it to a date not earlier than the beginning of 
that century (ib. 65 and 115). Along the same line, Souilhé (1930, 135–36) argued that 
the author of the dialogue was a first-century BCE Academician, more rhetorician and 
littérateur than philosopher, as his recherché vocabulary and literary aspirations attest. 
More recently, Hershbell (1981, 20–21), following Chevalier and Souilhé, concluded 
that “the Axiochus’ language, vocabulary and syntax points to the second-first centuries 
B.C.” 

Ps.-Demetrius’ On Style (Περὶ Ἑρµηνείίας) has similarly been assigned a broad 
possible date range, stretching from the third century BCE to the late first century CE.44 
Linguistic evidence, and in particular traces of early Atticism and the use of ‘late’ 
vocabulary, has been taken as indicative of a date of composition in the early first 
century BCE.45 Recent scholarship seems to converge on dating it to the late second or, 
more likely, the early first century BCE.46  

Apropos of λεληθόότως, we can note here that Demetrius also uses the synonymous 
adverb λανθανόόντως (181), which is indeed late: its other instances in literature are not 
earlier than the second century CE (Gal. 12.292.12 Kühn; Poll. 6.209.10; D.C. 
66.5.3).47 However, this does not necessarily provide evidence for a post-Common Era 

                                                                                                                                            
Greek is much of the same stamp”; Thesleff 2009 [1982], 378: “Souilhé’s dating of it in the first century 
BCE is probably too late. . . . A date in the first half of the 3rd c. BCE seems possible.” 

43 Heidel 1896, 15 and 18; Chevalier 1914, 43–66, 114–15; Souilhé 1930, 123–36.  
44 See, for example, Roberts 1932, 271: “The writer on Style, whose work seems on internal grounds to 

come later than Dionysius (30 B.C.) and earlier than Hermogenes (A.D. 170), belongs to the days of 
Plutarch towards the end of the first century A.D.”; Grube 1961, 56: “I incline to the view that our 
treatise was written about 270 B.C., or not very much later”; Schenkeveld 1964, 147: “We must suppose 
that in the first century A.D. a man called Demetrius wrote a treatise περὶ ἑρµηνείίας, based almost 
exclusively on materials belonging to the second or early first century B.C.” For a review of proposed 
dates, see Innes 1995, 310–12, and especially Chiron 1993, xiii–xv and 2001, 15–32. 

45 See Innes 1995, 318–19.  
46 See Chiron 1993, xxx (based on the evidence for Stoic influence on Ps.-Demetrius’ treatise): “IIe s. av. 

J.-C. ou début du siècle suivant”; ib. xxxix (on the assumption that the author of On Style is Demetrius 
the Syrian, Cicero’s teacher of rhetoric): “Datation à la charnière du IIe et du Ie siècle avant J.-C.”; Innes 
1995, 311: “I would agree with this growing consensus that the contents at least do not preclude and may 
best reflect the second century B.C.”; ib. 319: “There may then be a few points of language to suggest a 
date of composition as late as the early first century B.C.” The conclusion of Chiron (2001, 311–70), 
who has undertaken the most recent and thorough examination of On Style, is that the treatise can best 
be dated to the end of the second or, more likely, the beginning of the first century BCE: “Sa 
connaissance [sc. Ps.-Demetrius’] d’Artémon et sa familiarité avec Aristote peuvent conduire à le situer 
dans les premiers temps de la redécouverte de ce dernier, à Athènes, vers la fin du IIe ou, plus 
vraisemblablement, au début du Ier siècle av. J.-C. . . . La langue du traité ne semble pas devoir faire 
obstacle à cette hypothèse” (p. 370). 

47 Grube (1961, 152) remarks that “the forms λανθανόόντως (181) and λεληθόότως as adverbs formed from 
participles are typical of later Greek. The forms do not occur elsewhere before Roman times. (λεληθόότως 
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dating of Demetrius’ treatise, as it is not infrequent that words appear, disappear, and 
reappear at very irregular intervals, sometimes spanning centuries. This is the case, for 
example, of the adverb κεκρυµµέένως, whose first attestation is found in the Septuagint of 
Jeremiah (13:17), composed sometime in the second century BCE, and which crops up 
again some three centuries later in Epictetus’ Discourses. 

Barring the two instances of λεληθόότως in 2 Maccabees, we have, then, (a) a dozen 
attestations of the adverb in Greek literary texts dating roughly from the 60s of the first 
century BCE to the 20s of the first century CE, (b) two attestations in Greek texts 
which, according to the opinion of experts, likely date from the first century BCE or a 
little earlier, and (c) two instances in Latin texts firmly dated to 50 and 46 BCE, which 
deserve special comment.  

As has often been noted, the Greek that Cicero intersperses in his private letters is, by 
and large (technical and specialized terms excepted), neither classicizing and bookish nor 
artificially learned, but rather reflects the living, colloquial Greek of his time, that a 
well-educated Roman might use in his oral or written communication.48 λεληθόότως is 
one of the approximately fifty different Greek adverbs that Cicero uses in his 
correspondence.49 Some twenty of them are attested in Greek literature prior to 
Aristotle. Among the rest we find several rarities and a number of proton or hapax 
legomena, which would undoubtedly not appear as such to us, had we at our disposal 
the entire vocabulary of Greek that was in use in the first century BCE.50 λεληθόότως 
must have been quite current in Greek around 50 BCE for Cicero to quasi-casually 
embed it in his Latin letters to his friends twice over a period of four years. 

Passing next to the semantics of the adverb, we have to note that, in all its above-cited 
instances, excepting those in 2 Maccabees and one in Diodorus Siculus, it is used in the 
sense of “imperceptibly”; Cicero, too, uses it in this sense.51 Second Maccabees 6:11 and 
8:1 and D.S. 17.115.4,52 however, employ it in the sense of “secretly,” which recurs in 
Josephus, in the late first century CE.53 

In this regard, it is worth comparing the use of λεληθόότως in the body of the epitome 
with the use of cognate or synonymous adverbs occurring in the letters attached to the 

                                                                                                                                            
does occur in the pseudo-Platonic Axiochus 365c, but that is itself a work of uncertain date.)” However, 
on the basis of their instances in surviving Greek texts, it is clear that λανθανόόντως becomes current 
considerably later than λεληθόότως. 

48 See Steele 1900, 390–91; Rose 1921, 114–15; Dubuisson 1992, 194–95; Swain 2002, 146–47; Dubuisson 
2005, 80. 

49 See Steele 1900, 405–6; Rose 1921, 93–114, and the Index Graecitatis in Shackleton Bailey 1970, 73–82. 
50 See Steele 1900, 390–91; Rose 1921, 115. 
51 Att. 119 [6.5.3] et mihi decessionis dies λεληθόότως obrebepat. “And the day of my departure draws 

imperceptibly nearer”; Fam. 177 [9.2.3] et tamen λεληθόότως consuetudo diu<tu>rna callum iam obduxit 
stomacho meo. “And after all, long custom has imperceptibly anaesthetized my spleen.” Trans. D.R. 
Shackleton Bailey, LCL.  

52 Σειρῆνες διάάκοιλοι καὶ δυνάάµεναι λεληθόότως δέέξασθαι τοὺς ἐν αὐταῖς ὄντας. 
53 Cf. AJ 7.277 λεληθόότως ἐλθόόντες πρὸς τὸν βασιλέέα; 15.366 πολλοίί τε καὶ φανερῶς καὶ λεληθόότως εἰς τὸ 
φρούύριον ἀναγόόµενοι; 18.344 λεληθόότως αὐτῶν [sc. τῶν σεβασµάάτων] θρησκείίαν ἐποιεῖτο.  
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epitome, as well as in other books of the Septuagint and in the works of Polybius, 
Diodorus Siculus, Dionysius of Halicarnassus, and Josephus. In the second of the two 
letters prefixed to 2 Maccabees, purportedly written in 164 BCE but probably dating 
from the first century BCE, we find the Classical adverb λαθραίίως (1:19 λαθραίίως 
κατέέκρυψαν), which in the Septuagint also occurs in 1 Kgdms 24:5. The Septuagint also 
employs the Classical λάάθρᾳ (9x), as well as the semantically cognate adverbs κρυφῇ 
(12x) and κρυφαίίως (2x), both Classical, and κρυβῇ (3x), κρυπτῶς (2x), and 
κεκρυµµέένως (1x), which first appear in the Septuagint. Of these adverbs, Polybius, 
writing around the mid-second century BCE, uses only λάάθρᾳ (8x) and λαθραίίως (1x). 
Diodorus, a century later, uses the same two adverbs, although with higher frequency 
(λάάθρᾳ 60x, λαθραίίως 7x), plus λεληθόότως (5x). Dionysius of Halicarnassus employs 
κρύύφα (22x), the poetic κρύύβδα (1x), λάάθρα (5x), λάάθρη (1x), and λαθραίίως (1x)—the 
last two in quotations from poetry—as well as λεληθόότως (6x). Josephus, in the first 
century CE, uses λάάθρᾳ (33x), λαθραίίως (2x), λεληθόότως (6x), κρύύφα (27x), κρυφαίίως 
(2x), κρυφίίως (1x), and κρυπτῶς (6x). For illustration’s sake, we may compare two 
passages, one from Polybius and one from Josephus, which offer verbal parallels to 2 
Macc 8:1: Plb. 2.55.3 παρεισῆλθε διὰ τούύτων λάάθρᾳ νυκτὸς ἐντὸς τῶν τειχῶν; J. BJ 
4.241 λεληθόότως παρεισέέρρευσαν εἰς τὴν ἱερὰν πόόλιν.  

Be it noted that, in one of its two instances in 2 Maccabees, λεληθόότως occurs in the 
same verse (8:1) as Ἰουδαϊσµόός, a term whose first recorded instance in Greek literature 
is found in the epitomator’s prologue (2:21). This verse was in all likelihood penned by 
the epitomator and does not belong to the posited Jasonic substratum. 

What can we tentatively deduce from the above discussion about the first appearance 
of λεληθόότως in surviving Greek literature? There seem to be two possibilities. The first 
is that λεληθόότως was already in use in the late second century BCE, both in the sense of 
“secretly, furtively” and “imperceptibly,” and that 2 Maccabees and possibly (depending 
on the date one assigns to them) the pseudo-Platonic Axiochus and Ps.-Demetrius’ On 
Style preserve its earliest extant instances in literature. The second and, in our eyes, 
more likely possibility is that the adverb was not in current use prior to the first century 
BCE and that its double occurrence in 2 Maccabees is an indication that the epitome was 
not composed earlier than in the first century BCE. 
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3.2.6 φιλοπολίίτης  ‘ loving one’s fel low cit izens’ 

14:37 Ραζις δέέ τις . . . ἀνὴρ φιλοπολίίτης καὶ σφόόδρα καλῶς ἀκούύων καὶ κατὰ τὴν εὔνοιαν 
πατὴρ τῶν Ἰουδαίίων προσαγορευόόµενος 

In 2 Maccabees there occur thirteen compounds with φιλο- as their first element.54 
Among them we find the terms φιλάάδελφος, applied to the prophet Jeremiah (15:14), 
and φιλοπολίίτης, applied to the elder Razis.  
φιλάάδελφος is attested as early as Sophocles (Ant. 527) and Xenophon (Mem. 2.3.17) 

in the sense of “loving one’s sibling.” It is very frequent in the inscriptions and the 
papyri from the third century BCE onwards, especially as an epithet applied to kings 
and queens. In 2 Maccabees it is used in the extended sense of “loving one’s brethren.” 
This sense, previously unattested, recurs in the New Testament (1 Pet 3:8).55  
φιλοπολίίτης, by contrast, is extremely rare. In literature, aside from its instance in 2 

Maccabees, it occurs only in Plutarch (5x) and in Dio Chrysostom (1x) in the second 
century CE, in Basil of Caesarea (1x) in the fourth century CE, and in George 
Pachymeres (3x) in the late thirteenth century CE.56 Its instances in non-literary texts 
are also very sparse. The first is found in an Ephesian inscription containing an honorary 
decree for a certain Skythes Archidamou (Ephesos 116.3 [καθὼς δίί]κα[ιόόν] τε καὶ 
[ἐ]πιβάάλ[λ]ον ἐστὶν ἀνδρὶ φιλοπολίίτῃ καὶ φροντίίζοντι δόόξης καὶ τῆς παρὰ τοῖς πολίίταις 
[εὐφη]|µίίας). This inscription has defied precise dating. Robert (1965, 216) assigns it “à 
la basse époque hellénistique”; Engelmann, Knibbe, and Merkelbach (1980, 217) simply 
designate it as “hellenistisches”; and Blume (1989, 283) dates it to the first century BCE. 
Three other inscriptions are from Aphrodisias and are dated to the mid-first century 
CE:57 a dedication to Aphrodite, Claudius, and others by Tiberius Claudius Diogenes, 
who bears the title Philopolites (Aphrodisias 106.1 Τιβέέριος Κλαύύδιος Διογέένης 
Φιλοπολίίτης); an honorary decree for probably the same Tiberius Claudius Diogenes 
(Aphrodisias 296.2 εὐεργέέτην φιλάάνθ[ρ]ωπον φιλοπολείίτην νοµοθέέτην); and an 
honorary decree for Adrastos Nikoteimou (Aphrodisias 222.7 ἄνδρα µέέγαν φιλόόπατριν 
| καὶ φιλοπολείίτην καὶ εὐεργέέτην).58 From a later period come an honorary inscription 
from Prusias ad Hypium for the soldier M. Aur. Antoninus (SEG 56.1406-1407.9 
[early 3rd c. CE] τὸν φιλόόπατριν | καὶ φιλοπολείίτην | καὶ πάάσης ἀρετῆς | ἄξιον) and an 
acclamation in honour of a prytanis at Oxyrhynchus (P.Oxy. 1.41 [300–325 CE] l. 6 
                                                        
54 φιλάάδελφος, φιλανθρωπέέω, φιλανθρωπίία, φιλάάνθρωπος (τὰ φιλάάνθρωπα), φιλανθρώώπως, φιλαργυρέέω, 
φιλονεικίία, φιλοπολίίτης, φιλοστοργίία, φιλοστόόργως, φιλοτίίµως, φιλοφρονέέω, φιλοφρόόνως.  

55 See H. von Soden, “ἀδελφόός, ἀδελφήή, κτλ,” TDNT 1:145: “In Judaism ἀδελφόός means a co-religionist, 
who historically is identical with a compatriot.” Cf. 2 Macc 1:1, 10:21, 11:7, 12:6, 24. 

56 Plu. Arat. 15.2; Per. 18.3; Lyc. 20.3; Flam. 13.9; Mor. 221D; D. Chr. 1.28; Bas. Ep. 42.3.12; Pach. Decl. 
6.100, 175, 181.  

57 For the date of the first inscription, see Erim 1982, 278; for the date of the second, Reynolds 1981, 321; 
and for the third, Smith 2006, 22. 

58 We also note an epitaph from Konana, in Asia Minor, that bears the name Iulius Philopoleites (SEG 60 
1482 [1st/2nd c. CE] Ἰουλίίου | Φιλοπο|λείίτου). 
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εὐτυχῶς τῷ φιλοπολίίτῃ; l. 24 τὸν φιλοπολίί\τη/ν τῇ πόόλει). In contrast to the 
aforementioned epithet φιλάάδελφος, which is frequent in documentary texts from Egypt 
but rare in Asia Minor,59 φιλοπολίίτης, bar the last-quoted papyrological occurrence, is 
exclusively attested in the latter region.  

Much more frequent is the cognate φιλόόπολις, an Attic word, attested some 
twenty-five times in the literature of the Classical period, beginning with Pindar and 
Aeschylus. In the literature of the post-Classical period it does not appear earlier than 
Dionysius of Halicarnassus. The chronological and geographical distribution of its 
epigraphical attestations is similar to that of φιλοπολίίτης: with the exception of an early 
instance in the second letter of Alexander to the Chians (SEG 35.925.27 [ca. 330 
BCE]), they range from the first to the third centuries CE and are found in six honorific 
decrees from Aphrodisias, another six from Prusias ad Hypium, and in eight more 
inscriptions from other areas of Asia Minor.  

The semantically related adjective φιλόόπατρις is first attested as late as the second 
century BCE, in both the literature (Polybius, Letter of Aristeas) and the inscriptions, 
but the majority of its numerous epigraphical instances date from the Roman Imperial 
period. Its geographical distribution is broader than that of φιλόόπολις/φιλοπολίίτης, only 
some 60 percent of its instances coming from Asia Minor. In two of the previously 
quoted inscriptions (Aphrodisias 222.7 and SEG 56.1406-1407.9), it is conjoined with 
φιλοπολίίτης, their semantic difference lying in the fact that φιλόόπατρις (as well as 
φιλόόπολις) emphasizes the beneficent concern for the community as a whole, whereas 
φιλοπολίίτης puts the accent on the care for the members of the community, one’s fellow 
citizens.60 

One may also mention the very rare term φιλόόδηµος (SEG 47:1502.5 [reign of 
Augustus] Ναβαταίίων βασι[λεὺς φιλόόδηµος]; SEG 45:1262.1 [1st c. CE] φιλοκαίίσαρα 
καὶ φιλόόδηµον) and the city- or region-specific terms φιλεφέέσιος (Ephesos 1302.6 [ca. 
100 CE] Τιβ(έέριον) Κλαύύδιον | Σεκοῦνδον . . . φιλεφέέσι[ον]), φιλοκύύµαιος (IK Kyme 
19.31–33, passim [2 BCE–14 CE] ὁ δᾶµος στε|φανοῖ Λεύύκιον Οὐάάκκιον . . . 
φι|λοκύύµαιον, εὐεργέέταν), and φιλολύύκιος (decree of Patara [Imperial], cited by L. 
Robert in REA, 62 (1960), no 3–4, p. 326: ll. 24–25 φιλολύύκιος οὖσα καὶ ἀνατεθεικυῖα 
τὸν ἑαυτῆς βίίον εἰς τὴν πάάντων Λυκίίων εὐχαριστίίαν), all from the Roman Imperial 
period.61 

It is noteworthy that, with respect to the few noble figures that appear in 2 
Maccabees, the author uses laudatory terms and formulas that pertain to the vocabulary 
of Hellenistic decrees honouring prominent citizens for their civic virtues and beneficent 
actions. For example, Judas Maccabeus is characterized as ὁ καθ᾽ ἅπαν σώώµατι καὶ ψυχῇ 
πρωταγωνιστὴς ὑπὲρ τῶν πολιτῶν62 and ὁ τὴν τῆς ἡλικίίας εὔνοιαν εἰς ὁµοεθνεῖς 
                                                        
59 See Horsley 1983, 87. 
60 So Reynolds 1981, 322. See also Robert 1965, 215–16; Blume 1989, 283; Veligianni 2001, 66–67. 
61 See Veligianni 2001, 66. 
62 Cf. SEG 60-1073.39–40 [Alabanda, 160s BCE?] ὅπως . . . γίίνω[νται πρωτα]|γω[ν]ισταὶ ὑπὲρ τῆς 
πατρίίδος; SEG 53-1312, B.15-16 [Metropolis, 145/144 or 144/143 BCE] πάάντα δεύύτερα τιθέέµενος τῆς 



186 

διαφυλάάξας63 (15:30); the high priest Onias is praised for his εὐσέέβεια and µισοπονηρίία 
(3:1),64 his σωφροσύύνη καὶ εὐταξίία (4:37),65 and for τὸ σύύµφορον κοινῇ καὶ κατ᾽ ἰδίίαν 
παντὶ τῷ πλήήθει σκοπῶν;66 he is also called εὐεργέέτης τῆς πόόλεως,67 κηδεµὼν τῶν 
ὁµοεθνῶν (4:2),68 καλὸς καὶ ἀγαθόός, and ἐκ παιδὸς ἐκµεµελετηκὼς πάάντα τὰ τῆς ἀρετῆς 
οἰκεῖα (15:12);69 the martyr Eleazar is said to have left in his death a noble example to 
the young (6:28 τοῖς νέέοις ὑπόόδειγµα γενναῖον καταλελοιπώώς; 6:31 οὐ µόόνον τοῖς νέέοις, 
ἀλλὰ καὶ τοῖς πλείίστοις τοῦ ἔθνους . . . ὑπόόδειγµα γενναιόότητος καὶ µνηµόόσυνον ἀρετῆς 
καταλιπώών);70 the elder Razis, aside from φιλοπολίίτης, is designated as πατὴρ τῶν 

                                                                                                                                            
πρὸς τὴν πατρίίδα εὐνοίίας ἐπρω|ταγωνίίστει προσφερόόµενος τὴν ἐς ἑαυτοῦ φιλοπονίίαν καὶ σπουδὴν 
οὐδέέποτε τῆς ἰδίίας ὠφελίίας ἕνεκεν ἀλλαξάάµενος τὰ κοινὰ τῆς πόόλεως πράάγµατα; SEG 34-1198.8–11 
[Iulia Gordos, sh. aft. 133–130 BCE] ἐν τῷ πρὸς Ἀρισ|[τόόνικον ἐν]στάάντι πολέέµῳ πρωταγω|[νιστῶν καὶ 
π]ρεσβεύύων περὶ τῶν κοινῇ |[συµφερόόντω]ν; MDAI(A) 35(1910)409,3.12 [Pergamon, 75–50 BCE] 
ὅπως . . . πρωταγωνιστῶσιν ὑπὲρ τῶν τῆς πατρίίδος | δικαίίων; Mylasa 50.8 [Hellenistic] προαιρούύµενος 
πρωταγ[ωνιστ]εῖν ὑ[πὲρ τοῦ πᾶσι] συµφέέροντος. 

63 Cf. IG II2 653.27–28 [289/8 BCE] [προαιρούύµεν]ος διαφυλάάττειν τὴν | [εὔνοιαν, τὴν εἰς τὸν δῆµ]ον τὴν 
παραδεδοµέένην | [αὐτῷ παρὰ τῶν προγόόνω]ν. 

64 Cf. IG XII, 5 869.22 [end 2nd/1st c. BCE] [ἄνδρα καλὸν κἀγαθ]ὸν καὶ µισοπόόνηρον. See Panagopoulos 
1977, 223–24. 

65 Cf. IG II2 478.10 [305/4 BCE] ἐπ[αινέέσαι τοὺ]|ς ἐφήήβους . . . εὐταξίίας ἕνεκα καὶ σωφροσύύνης; IK Kyme 
13.VI.18–19 [after 130 BCE] ἐπῃνῆσθαι ἐπίί τε τῇ σ[ω]|φροσύύνῃ τῇ ὑπαρχούύσῃ περὶ αὐτὴν καὶ εὐταξίίᾳ; 
Iasos 292.6–7 [n.d.] ἀρετῆς ἕνεκεν καὶ τῆς | κατὰ τὸν β[ίίον εὐτ]αξίίας τε καὶ | σωφροσύύνης; Herakleia 
Salbake 68.7–8 [Imperial] διάά τε τὴν ἰδίίαν | [α]ὐτοῦ σωφροσύύνην | [καὶ] εὐταξίίαν καὶ κοσ|[µίίαν ἀγω]γήήν. 
Also in literary texts: Isoc. 12.115 ὑπ᾽ εὐταξίίας καὶ σωφροσύύνης; Plb. 31.25.8 τὴν ἐπ᾽ εὐταξίίᾳ καὶ 
σωφροσύύνῃ δόόξαν; Phld. Mus. 4 fr. 121.15 Delattre πρὸς γενναιόότητα καὶ σωφροσύύνην καὶ εὐταξίίαν.  

66 Cf. IG XII,6 1:11.48–50 [Samos, after 243/2 BCE] περὶ πλείίστου ποιησάάµενος τὸ κοινῇ συµφέέρον . . .· | 
ἔν τε τοῖς λοιποῖς διατελεῖ πρόόθυµον καὶ εὔνουν ἑα[υ]|τὸν παρεχόόµενος καὶ [κο]ινῇ τῷ δήήµῳ καὶ ἰδίίᾳ 
ἑκάάστῳ τῶν πολιτῶν; Epigr. tou Oropou 152.3–4 [ca. 240–180 BCE] διατελεῖ ἐµ παντὶ καιρῷ τὸ 
συµφέέρον πράάττων κοινῇ τε πᾶσι τοῖς πολίίταις καὶ ἰδίίᾳ | ἑκάάστῳ; Kerameikos III A 2.4-5 [beg. 2nd c. 
BCE] [πρ]άάττων καὶ κοινῇ π[ρὸς τὴν πόόλιν τὰ συµφέέ]|[ροντα καὶ κατ᾽ ἰδίίαν π]ρὸς ἕκαστον τῶν πολ[ιτῶν]. 

67 The appellation εὐεργέέτης τῆς πόόλεως is attested from the early fourth century BCE onwards in 
numerous inscriptions. On the title εὐεργέέτης, see Passoni dell’Acqua 1976 and Gardner 2007. 

68 Cf. IG II2 3596.4–5 [ca. 134 CE] τὸν ἀρχιερέέα τῶν Σε|βαστῶν καὶ κηδεµόόνα τοῦ ἔθνους; SEG 11.923 
[Gythion, Imperial] κηδεµὼν τῆς τοῦ ἔθνους καὶ τῆς πόόλεως φυλακῆς καὶ σωτηρίίας; MDAI(A) 
32(1907) 257,8, col. II.ad1.39 [Pergamon, 75–50 BCE] γέέγονεν τῆς πόόλεως ἀγαθὸς κηδεµώών; IK Sinope 
98.5 [14/13 or 13/12 BCE] Γάάϊον Μάάρκιον | Κηνσωρῖνον . . . τὸν | κηδεµόόνα τῆς | πόόλεως; 
Heberdey-Wilhelm, Reisen in Kilikien 28,63.4–5 [1st c. BCE] τὸν εὐεργέέτη[ν] | καὶ κηδεµόόνα τοῦ δήήµου; 
Ephesos 1288.12 [84/96 CE] διηνεκῆ ποιούύµεν[ον] . . . τὴν πρὸς τὴν πόόλιν | κηδεµο[ν]ίίαν. See Mason 
1974, 151–52, Panagopoulos 1977, 216, and Blume 1989, 283–84. 

69 Cf. IG VII 3059.8–12 [Boiotia, after 146 BCE] ἀνὴρ | ἀγαθὸς ὑπάάρχων, ἀπὸ τῆς | [πρ]ώώτης ἡλικίίας 
ζηλω|[τ]ὴς γενόόµενος τῶν πρὸς | [ἀρ]ετὴν καὶ δόόξαν ἀνηκόόν|[τω]ν; IG XII,9 236.5–6 [ca. 100 BCE] τὸν 
ἐπ᾽ ἀρετῇ καὶ δόόξῃ βίίον ἐζηλωκὼς ἀπὸ τῆς | πρώώτης ἡλικίίας; SEG 53-1357.4–6 [Silandos, 2nd/1st c. 
BCE] ἀχθε[ὶς] | ἐκ παιδὸς ἡλικίίας καλῶς καὶ κοσµίίω[ς] | κατὰ πάάντα πρὸς ἀρετὴν ἐπαιδεύύθ[η]; Sardis 
7,1 8.122 [5–1 BCE] ἀνὴρ ἀγαθὸς καὶ εὐγενήής, ἀπὸ τῆς πρώώτης ἡλικίίας σπουδάάσας περὶ ἀρετήήν. On the 
use of the synonymous expressions ἀπὸ τῆς πρώώτης ἡλικίίας and ἀπὸ παιδὸς ἡλικίίας in honorific 
inscriptions, see Kleijwegt 1991, 234–36. The terms καλὸς κἀγαθόός and καλοκἀγαθίία are among the most 
frequently attested in honorific decrees.  

70 Cf. Aphrodisias 340.9–12 [Imperial] ζήήσαντα κοσµίί|ως καὶ αἰδηµόόνως | πρὸς ὑπόόδειγµα | ἀρετῆς; 
MAMA III 792.1 [Imperial] ἀρετῆς καὶ σωφροσύύνης ὑπόόδειγµα; Priene 50.58 [1st c. CE] [πολίί]του καλὸν 
ὑπόόδειγµα | [παραστήήσας ὡς] ἐκ παιδε<ίί>ας τὸ εἰκὸς τοῖς νέέοις τὸν ἴδιον βίίον. IosPE I2 39.13 [Olbia, 2nd 



187 

Ἰουδαίίων (14:37),71 and is said to have had risked body and life for Judaism with the 
utmost zeal (14:38 σῶµα καὶ ψυχὴν ὑπὲρ τοῦ Ἰουδαϊσµοῦ παραβεβληµέένος µετὰ πάάσης 
ἐκτενείίας).72 These model Jewish figures73 appear thus to embody the very civic virtues 
                                                                                                                                            

c. CE] ὑπόόδειγµα τοῖ[ς] | νέέοις ἐγείίνετο τῆς τῶν καλῶν ὁµοιόότητος. On ὑπόόδειγµα/παράάδειγµα, see 
Panagopoulos 1977, 210. Robert (1965, 226–27) notes that the formula πρὸς ὑπόόδειγµα, which appears 
as early as the second and first centuries BCE, becomes frequent in the inscriptions of the Imperial period, 
especially in Aphrodisias (seventeen honorary/funerary inscriptions bearing the phrase πρὸς ὑπόόδειγµα 
ἀρετῆς), but also elsewhere in Asia Minor. 

71 van Henten (1997, 206–8) remarks that the designation ‘father of the Jews’ “reminds one especially of 
Roman titles like parens or pater patriae, which have a military background. The rescue of an individual, 
a group or the entire people brought such titles as a reward for the saviour.” Since Razis had earned the 
honorific title, on account of his εὔνοια, before his heroic death, one should perhaps not place too much 
emphasis on this parallelism. As Levine (2005, 404) notes, “the use of the term ‘father’ as a title of honor 
and respect has deep roots in ancient Judaism.” In the Old Testament, it appears as an appellation 
addressed to a master by his disciple (2 Kgs 2:12; cf. 6:21 and 13:14). From the first century CE, the title 
“abba,” “father,” appears as an honorific prefix appended to the names of many prominent teachers of the 
Law (see Kohler 1901, 569–79). One of them, Rabbi Tarfon, is called in the Palestinian Talmud (y. 
Yoma 1:1) “father of all Israel.” In Jewish inscriptions from the second century CE onwards we are met 
with titles such as πατὴρ συναγωγῆς/λαοῦ/στέέµατος (see Brooten 1982, 68–71). With regard to πατὴρ 
συναγωγῆς, Levine (2005, 429) notes that the title “was essentially honorific, denoting a major patron 
and benefactor of the community,” yet it may also be that the person bearing the title “played a crucial 
and pivotal role in synagogue affairs generally” (ib. 430; see also van der Horst 1991, 93–94). The closest 
non-Jewish parallel is found in the title πατὴρ πόόλεως, which occurs in Greek inscriptions from the 
Roman Imperial period onwards (cf. TAM III,1 83.A.4 [Termessos, 96 CE] [ἱε]ρέέα Διὸς Σολυµέέως . . . 
φιλόόπατριν καὶ πατέέρα πόόλεως; IGLSyr 1 167.5–6 [Nikopolis, Rom. Imp.] τὸν φιλόόπατριν | . . . καὶ 
εὐεργέέ|[τ]ην κ[α]ὶ [κτίί]στην [κ]αὶ [πατέέρα] [τῆ]ς πόόλεως; IosPE I2 42.16–17 [Olbia, ca. 200–210 CE] 
λέέγων τὰ ἄριστα καὶ πράάττων τὰ συνφέέροντα πα|τὴρ ἀπεδείίχθη τῆς πόόλεως; IG VII 3429 [Chaironeia, 
n.d] [ἡ βου]λὴ καὶ ὁ δ[ῆ]|[µος Ὀ]λύύµπιχον | [Εὐάά]νδρου τὸν | [πα]τέέρα αὑτῶν | [εὐν]οίίας εἵνεκεν καὶ | 
[εὐεργεσίί]ας, which can be compared to 2 Macc 14:37 Ραζις . . . κατὰ τὴν εὔνοιαν πατὴρ τῶν Ἰουδαίίων 
προσαγορευόόµενος). The title was originally honorific, but in the Christian and Byzantine periods it 
evolved to designate a civic official responsible for public works (see Robert 1948, 130–31; id. 1966, 
85−86; Roueché 1979). Horsley (1987, 260) thinks that the aforementioned Jewish title πατὴρ 
συναγωγῆς “may itself be an adaptation of the honorific ‘father of the ekklesia/boule/polis’ which 
appears on inscriptions in Asia Minor.” 

72 Cf. SEG 39:1243, II.19–24 [Colophon, Claros, ca. 130–110 BCE] αὐτὸς δὲ τὸν ὑπὲρ ἁπάάντων | κίίνδυνον 
ἀναδεχόόµενος | καὶ κατὰ γῆν καὶ κατὰ θάάλασ|σαν σώώµατι κ<αὶ τ>ῇ ψυχῇ καὶ | τῷ παντὶ βίίῳ περὶ τοῦ 
δήήµου | παραβαλλόόµενος; IG XII,3 171/1286.22–23 [Astypalaea, ca. end 2nd c. BCE] παραβαλόόµ[ενοι 
τῶ]ι βίίωι οὔτε σ[ώώµατος] | οὔτε [ψ]υχῆς ἐφείίσαντο; IGBulg I2 13.39 [Dionysopolis, ca. 48 BCE] περὶ 
τῆς πατρίίδος τοὺς καλλίίστου[ς] | διέέθετο χρηµατισµούύς, καθόόλου δὲ κατὰ πᾶσ<α>ν περίίστασιν 
κ[αι]|[ρ]ῶν ψυχῇ καὶ σώώµατι παραβαλλόόµενος. The phrase µετὰ πάάσης ἐκτενείίας is not attested in any 
literary text prior to 2 Maccabees, but is found in a few honorific decrees from the second century BCE 
onwards: REG 1996:2/3.14–15 [Lycia, 196 BCE] τῆς περὶ τὸ γυµνάάσιον ἐπιµελείίας | καὶ κατασκευῆς 
προέέστη µετὰ πάάσης ἐκτενείί|ας; SEG 48:1112.9 [Kos, ca. 150–100 BCE] µετὰ πάάσας φιλοτιµίίας καὶ 
ἐκτενε[ίίας]; IG XII,6 1:330.6 [Samos, ca. 1–50 CE] τὴν ἱέέρειαν . . . φιλοσέέβαστον καὶ φιλόόπατριν καὶ | 
εὐεργέέτιν τοῦ δήήµου δηµιουργήήσασαν | εὐσεβέέστατα καὶ µετὰ πάάσης ἐκτενείίας. On ἐκτέένεια, see TLNT 
1:457–61.   

73 The attitude of Onias, Eleazar, and Razis is sharply contrasted with that of some negatively prominent 
Jews in 2 Maccabees, who turned against their fellow citizens and co-religionists, such as Menelaus (4:50 
µέέγας τῶν πολιτῶν ἐπίίβουλος καθεστώώς; 5:23 χείίριστα τῶν ἄλλων ὑπερῄρετο τοῖς πολίίταις, ἀπεχθῆ δὲ 
πρὸς τοὺς πολίίτας Ἰουδαίίους ἔχων διάάθεσιν), Jason (5:8 πατρίίδος καὶ πολιτῶν δήήµιος), or Alcimus, who 
hypocritically claimed that he was concerned for the interests of his fellow citizens (14:8 τῶν ἰδίίων 
πολιτῶν στοχαζόόµενος). 
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that earned their contemporary elite Greek citizens the highly esteemed honours of their 
polis. 

The concern to benefit one’s co-citizens seems to have persisted through time as a 
distinguishing Jewish trait, as can be evidenced, for instance, in the Late Antique Jewish 
funerary inscriptions found in the Jewish catacombs of Rome. These inscriptions, 
composed in Greek, display a preponderance of φιλο-compound laudatory epithets, 
unattested in pagan or early Christian epitaphs, stressing the deceased’s love for the 
Jewish community (e.g. φιλοσυνάάγωγος, φιλόόλαος, φιλοπέένης) and the Jewish Law (e.g. 
φιλέέντολος, φιλόόνοµος). All these epithets are neologisms denoting distinctively Jewish 
qualities.74 

To be sure, φιλοπολίίτης was not a neologism coined and used in a Jewish milieu; the 
inscriptional evidence disproves such an assumption. Indeed, the fact that this epithet is 
epigraphically attested almost exclusively in Asia Minor and that its literary and 
epigraphical instances are chronologically clustered in the first three centuries CE, with 
the earliest of them dating perhaps to the first century BCE,75 may provide us with a 
clue as to the place and date of composition or final redaction of 2 Maccabees.76 
φιλοπολίίτης, like the previously discussed adjective ἀπαρασήήµαντος, is one of a number 
of words, which, prior to the Common Era, occur in 2 Maccabees and nowhere else, 
except in epigraphical documents.77 This is the case of εὐαπάάντητος (14:9),78 of 
προήήγορος (7:2, 4),79 of ὑπεραγόόντως (7:20),80 and possibly of ἱέέρωµα (12:40), which 
will be discussed further down in this chapter (3.3.3). The inscriptional attestations of 
                                                        
74 See Rutgers 1995, 194–95. Cf. van der Horst 1991, 62–68, 132–33. 
75 Cf. Panagopoulos 1977, 215: “. . . philopolitês, employé par Plutarque dans une anecdote remontant à 

Théopompe, roi de Sparte à l’époque archaïque, mais qui est un mot d’époque romaine d’après les 
inscriptions.” 

76 The possibility that the epitomator worked in Asia Minor was put forward hesitantly by Bickerman 
(2007g, 461): “He [sc. the epitomator] was a Jew who thought in Greek, writing in Syria (or Asia 
Minor?) towards the end of the second century before the Common Era, for Greek or hellenized 
readers.” It is interesting that van Henten (1986, 149) has suggested that 4 Maccabees, a book that draws 
on 2 Maccabees, might have been written in Asia Minor, perhaps in a city of Cilicia. 

77 ἀπαρασήήµαντος also occurs in Ps.-Demetrius’ epistolary treatise, which, in the form that we know it, 
probably dates to the Common Era. See supra 3.2.1. 

78 Aside from 2 Maccabees, this very rare adjective is attested in an honorary decree of Aegina (IG IV 1.26), 
dated to 158–144 BCE, and in a funerary inscription from Kos (Iscr. di Kos (Fun.) EF 610.4), dated to 
the first century BCE. It recurs in the turn of the second century CE in Clement of Alexandria (Strom. 
7.7.45.2) and much later in the writings of Theodore the Studite. An honorary decree from Apollonia on 
the Black Sea (IGBulg I2 390.6), dated to the second or first century BCE (before 72 BCE), preserves the 
synonymous adjective εὐυπάάντητος, which is an absolute hapax legomenon. Also epigraphically attested is 
the very rare εὐέέντευκτος, one of the instances of which in a Koan honorary decree for Augustus (IvO 53 
[bef. 4 CE] l. 28 [τὴν ἑ]αυτοῦ φιλανθρωπίίαν εὐέέντευκτον κατασκευάά|[ζων]) provides a parallel with 2 
Macc 14:9 (καθ᾽ ἣν ἔχεις πρὸς ἅπαντας εὐαπάάντητον φιλανθρωπίίαν), as Robert (1935, 336) has pointed 
out. 

79 See Chapter 8. 
80 This tris legomenon is first attested in a letter of King Attalus II (IK Pessinous 7.7) dated to 158–156 

BCE (see Welles 1934, 245–47, 250). After 2 Maccabees, it recurs in the third century CE, in Porphyry’s 
Homeric Questions on the Iliad (ad Il. 18.100.4).  
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these very rare words are geographically located in Asia Minor and the Aegean islands. 
This may be a clue to the place of composition of the epitome, but may also be due to 
the fact that these areas have bequeathed us an especially large amount of epigraphical 
material. The dates of the documents in which the words occur vary. προήήγορος, for 
example, is first attested as early as the fourth century BCE, but the bulk of its instances 
belong to the Roman Imperial period; εὐαπάάντητος and ὑπεραγόόντως are attested as late 
as the 150s BCE and φιλοπολίίτης, as we saw, perhaps as late as the first century BCE. 
The chronological clues that they provide are precious, yet one has to keep in mind that 
these and other verba rara had presumably a more extended lifespan and a higher 
frequency of occurrence than those that the vagaries of survival of ancient Greek texts 
allow us to assume. 

3.3 Second type of doubtful neologisms 

The second type of doubtful neologisms includes words that appear to be attested prior 
to 2 Maccabees in texts fraught with textual uncertainties. 

3.3.1 ἐπανδρόόω  ‘ to make manly’ 

15:17 λόόγοις πάάνυ καλοῖς καὶ δυναµέένοις ἐπ᾽ ἀρετὴν παρορµῆσαι καὶ ψυχὰς νέέων 
ἐπανδρῶσαι 

ἐπανδρόόω, in 2 Macc 15:17, would have been an absolute hapax legomenon, were it not 
for a single other, dubious instance in Apollonius Rhodius’ Argonautica. Αt 1.874, 
although most textual witnesses read ἐσανδρώώσῃ, the latest editors81 adopt the varia 
lectio ἐπανδρώώσῃ: τὸν δ᾽ ἐνὶ λέέκτροις / Ὑψιπύύλης εἰᾶτε πανήήµερον, εἰσόόκε Λῆµνον / 
παισὶν ἐπανδρώώσῃ, “as for that fellow [sc. Jason] let him spend all day long in 
Hypsipyle’s bed until he populates Lemnos with boys.”82 Platt (1920, 74) provides the 
rationale for this choice: “ἐσανδρώώσῃ. So edd. with all MSS. but G, which has 
ἐπανδρώώσῃ. As the sense is re-plenish, G must be right, for ἐπίί in compounds frequently 
has this force whereas ἐς has not.” Vian (1970, 93–94), the Budé editor of the 
Argonautica, justifies his preference of ἐπανδρόόω over ἐσανδρόόω thus:  

Le choix entre ἐπ-, ἐσ-, ἐν-ανδρώώσῃ83 est délicat. Nous optons pour la première forme, 
leçon de w, car elle nous paraît la plus apte à marquer l’ironie dont le scholiaste fait état. Il 

                                                        
81 H. Fränkel in the Oxford Classical Texts series (1961) and F. Vian in the Budé series (1974). 
82 Trans. W.H. Race, LCL. 
83 As if the choice between the two types (ἐπανδρώώσῃ-ἐσανδρώώσῃ) attested in the MSS was not difficult 

enough, West (1963, 10) gratuitously suggested a third possibility: “εἰσανδρόόω does not occur elsewhere; 
nor does ἐπανδρόόω, except perhaps once in the Septuagint (2 Macc xv. 17), where it would have the sense 
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ne s’agit pas seulement pour Jason de peupler Lemnos avec des enfants mâles, mais de 
viriliser une Lemnos tombée aux mains des femmes: le jeu de mots est d’autant plus 
mordant que, pour réussir pareil exploit, Jason aurait une conduite aussi peu virile que 
possible, puisqu’il préférerait vivre aux pieds d’Hypsipyle plutôt que d’affronter des 
épreuves dignes d’un héros. 

LSJ cites A.R. 1.874 for εἰσανδρόόω, “fill with men,”84 and 2 Macc 15:17 for ἐπανδρόόω, 
“make manly.” The Revised Supplement (1996, 123), s.v. ἐπανδρόόω, adds: “2. fill with 
men, Λῆµνον A.R. 1.874 (v.l. ἐσ-).” The Brill Dictionary of Ancient Greek confusingly 
cites A.R. 1.874 under two different lemmas: s.v. ἐπανδρόόω, “to depopulate” [sic],85 
together with 2 Macc 15:17, “to make manly,” and s.v. εἰσανδρόόω, “to populate.” 
εἰσανδρόόω recurs only once in subsequent literature, in the seventeenth-century poem 
Hellas (l. 708) by Leo Alatius. The adjective ἔπανδρος, “manly,” from which ἐπανδρόόω 
derives, appears to be first attested in a fragment (110 de Falco) of the fourth-century 
BCE orator Demades. Its attestations start clustering from the first century BCE 
onwards (SEG 51:1427.7,11 [78 BCE]; Phld. Ir. fr. 17, col. 31.17; D.S. 5.50.2), 
although the adverb ἐπάάνδρως is epigraphically attested already in the second century 
BCE (IG II2 1006.78 [122/1 BCE]; IosPE I2 352.6 [ca. 107 BCE]; TAM II 582.7 [bef. 
100 BCE]). The author of 2 Maccabees could very well have coined ἐπανδρόόω 
independently of any previous instances, in Apollonius Rhodius or elsewhere.86 

3.3.2 ἐφηβίία  ‘ephebic institution’ 

4:9 ἐὰν ἐπιχορηγηθῇ διὰ τῆς ἐξουσίίας αὐτοῦ γυµνάάσιον καὶ ἐφηβίίαν αὐτῷ συστήήσασθαι 

Early commentators and editors thought it necessary to emend the MSS reading 
ἐφηβίίαν,87 at 4:9, to ἐφηβεῖον88 on the basis of a passage in Strabo (5.4.7.13 Meineke),89 
where the latter term, denoting, according to LSJ, the “principal court in the 

                                                                                                                                            
of ἀνδρόόω. The sense required in the present passage is ‘populate with men’; for this one would expect 
*ἐνανδρόόω, corresponding to *ἔνανδρος.” 

84 Cf. See Scholia in Apollonium Rhodium vetera, p. 74.15 Wendel ἐσανδρώώσῃ: ἀνδρῶν πληρώώσῃ, 
εἰρωνικῶς. 

85 This must be a translation error, since Montanari’s Vocabolario della lingua greca (2nd ed., 2004), on 
which The Brill Dictionary of Ancient Greek (2015) is based, gives the correct definition s.v. ἐπανδρόόω: 
“popolare.” 

86 On the possible acquaintance of the author of 2 Maccabees with the poetry of Apollonius Rhodius, see 
7.7, footnote 120. 

87 On the spelling, see LSJ, s.v.; Hanhart 1961, [437] 15n2; Walters 1973, 40. 
88 Grotius 1776, 328, followed by Grimm 1857, 80. The emendation was adopted by Rahlfs in his 

Septuaginta.  
89 The text reads πλεῖστα δ᾽ ἴχνη τῆς Ἑλληνικῆς ἀγωγῆς ἐνταῦθα [i.e. in Neapolis, Italy] σῴζεται, γυµνάάσιάά 
τε καὶ ἐφηβεῖα καὶ φρατρίίαι καὶ ὀνόόµατα Ἑλληνικάά. Jüthner (“Ephebeum,” PW 5, col. 2737) suggests 
emending ἐφηβεῖα to ἐφηβείία. 
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παλαίίστρα,” is juxtaposed with γυµνάάσιον, as in 2 Macc 4:9. Hanhart rightly retained 
the original reading, which is supported by the Old Latin translations into the bargain. 
The earliest literary attestation of ἐφηβείία is found in an epigram of Antipater of Sidon 
(AP 7.467), whose floruit may be placed around 140–130 BCE.90 Antipater uses it in 
the sense of “youth,” which is the one given for this word by ancient lexicographers.91 
In 2 Macc 4:9, however, the word designates the ephebate, a military and civic training 
institution for the youths of a polis, originally established in Athens and thence spread to 
some 190 cities throughout the Greek world up to the fourth century CE.92 Although 
this institution is attested as early as the 30s of the fourth century BCE in literary texts 
such as Aristotle’s The Athenian Constitution (42) and in a number of ephebic 
inscriptions,93 the term that designates it, ἐφηβείία, is attested much later. Its first 
undisputed instance in the PHI database is in an Attic inscription from 100/99 BCE (IG 
II2 1028.42). In IG II2 1008.29–30, from 118/7 BCE, τῆς [ἐφη] | βείίας can be restored 
with confidence on contextual grounds, whereas in SEG 26:98.21 and IG II2 700.16, 
both from the third century BCE, the word has been postulated in lines heavily but 
reasonably restored.94 Kennell (2006, 112) additionally refers to an inscription (SGO 1 
05/02/02, a funerary epigram for an eighteen-year-old ephebe) found in the area of the 
Nymphaion, near Smyrna, in which the θεσµὸς ἐφηβείίης is mentioned. The date that he 
gives is “150–100a,” yet, the editors of the inscription (Merkelbach and Stauber 1998, 
556) date it to the first century BCE or CE.  

3.3.3 ἱέέρωµα  ‘ f igurine representing a deity’ 

12:40 εὗρον δὲ ἑκάάστου τῶν τεθνηκόότων ὑπὸ τοὺς χιτῶνας ἱερώώµατα τῶν ἀπὸ Ἰαµνείίας 
εἰδώώλων, ἀφ᾽ ὧν ὁ νόόµος ἀπείίργει τοὺς Ἰουδαίίους 

LSJ, s.v. ἱέέρωµα, gives “consecrated object, offering, ἰαρώώµατα Supp.Epigr. 1.414.7 
(Crete, v/iv B.C., nisi leg. ἀρώώµατα); ἱαρ[ώώ]µατα IG 4.917 (Epid., iv B.C.), cf. LXX 2 
Ma. 12.40, J. AJ 1.19.10, Dam. Isid. 71. II. = σκόόλλυς (Lacon.), Hsch.” The Revised 
Supplement of 1996, s.v., suggests the following modification: “for ‘consecrated object, 
offering’ read ‘sacred image’; line 2, for ‘ἰαρώώµατα . . . ἀρώώµατα)᾽ read ‘ἱαρώώµατα 
Inscr.Cret. 4.145.7 (Gortyn, iv B.C)’; line 3, delete ‘ἱαρ[ώώ]µατα IG 4.917 (Epid., iv 
B.C.; read ἱαρ[ε]ῖα τὰ).’” 

                                                        
90 Gow and Page (1965, 1:xv; 2:32) place Antipater of Sidon’s death (or the collection of his epigrams) at 

about 125 BCE. Argentieri (2007, 147–48, 152) assigns him to 180/170–100 BCE.  
91 See Hsch. ε 7430 ἐφηβίίαν· νεόότητα; Suid. ε 3888 ἐφηβείία: νεόότης. ἡ ἀκµὴ τῆς ἡλικίίας. 
92 See Kennell 2006, vii–xv.  
93 See Friend 2009, 4–8; Casey 2013; Kennell 2006. For the ἐφηβείία in the papyri (attested from the first to 

the third centuries CE), see Montevecchi 1973, 183–84. 
94 See Friend 2009, 8n14. 



192 

The second of the two epigraphical documents cited by LSJ is a fourth-century BCE 
inscription from Epidaurus, recording a decree granting privileges to the Astypalaians. 
Its slightly damaged lines 8–11 read, in Fraenkel’s (1902, 192–93) restoration, καὶ τὰ 
ἱαρ[ώώ]µατα (τὰ) | τ]ῶν Ἀστυπαλ[αι]έέων πέέµπεσ|θα]ι σὺν τᾶι τ[ῶν] Ἐπιδαυρίίων | 
ποµ]πᾶι. Fraenkel ill-advisedly rejected Dittenberger’s conjecture ἱα[ρεῖ]α, “sacrificial 
animals,” in line 8, which would have fitted perfectly into the context (“the sacrificial 
animals of the Astypalaians are to take part in the procession of the Epidaurians”), on 
the grounds that the reading was incompatible with the letters that remain on the stone 
(p. 193: “Quod coniecit Dittenb. τὰ ἱα[ρεῖ]α τάά repugnat lapidi”). When, in 1929, 
Hiller von Gaertringen re-edited this Epidaurian inscription (IG IV2,1 47), he adopted 
the reading ἱα[ρεῖ]α, noting that the previous editors had been misled in their restoration 
by cracks in the stone (p. 7: “8 ἱα[ρεῖ]α, τὰ Hi. ἱαρ[ώώ]µατα priores, fissuris decepti”). 
Robert (1981, 518), who called attention to this correction, did not miss the 
opportunity to point out the necessity of always checking for the latest edition of an 
inscription.95 

The other epigraphical text cited by LSJ is a Cretan inscription from Gortyn, dated to 
ca. 400 BCE, wherein the type ἰαρώώµατα occurs twice. The text of this fragmentary, 
badly damaged inscription was first edited by Comparetti (1921), who offered an 
imaginative rather than reliable restoration and interpretation of it. According to this 
epigraphist, the inscription preserves a decree by which the Gortynians provided a 
physician from Tralleis, whom they had recruited during an epidemic that plagued their 
city, with the medical supplies that were necessary for the exercise of his art. In line 7, 
which preserves the letters [. . .]ΟΝΚΙΑΡΩΜΑΤ[. . .], Comparetti read F|οῖν]ον κ᾽ 
ἰαρώώµατ[α], the latter word being, as he believed, a miswriting of ἀρώώµατα, “perfumes.” 
Since perfumes were used not only for medicinal, disinfecting purposes, but also in cultic 
worship, the epigraphist assumed that ἀρώώµατα was commonly spelled as ἱαρώώµατα.96 In 
line 12, he read [θύύ|µατα κ᾽ ἰα]ρώώµατα (ἐ)[πὶ τ]ῶν χόόννων, the last word presumably 
designating the recipients for keeping perfumes and incenses. Schwyzer (1923, 93) 
accepted Comparetti’s restoration and interpretation, noting that the κ(ι) preceding 

                                                        
95 “Rechercher s’il n’y a pas eu quelque édition plus récente d’une inscription n’est pas l’effet d’une 

aspiration pédantesque à l’exhaustivité de la bibliographie; s’est un scrupule nécessaire qui peut mener à 
des changements de position radicaux.”  

96 P. 199: “κἰαρώώµατα: della voce ἱέέρωµα non si ha esempio che nel II dei Maccabei (c. 12 v. 40) ove indica 
oggetti sacri a idoli (donaria idolorum). Qui ἱαρώώµατα è erroneamente scritto, come forse pur si diceva, 
per ἀρώώµατα, voce che spesso va unita all’altra che più oltre leggiamo, θύύµατα, come pur si vede nelle 
intestazioni degli Inni Orfici. È noto quanta parte avessero nel culto ἀρώώµατα καὶ θύύµατα e quanta pure 
nell’uso medico di cui esclusivamente si tratta qui, benchè non senza ricordare l’uso sacro pel quale 
appunto potè avvenire che volgarmente si dicesse ἱαρώώµατα per ἀρώώµατα ed anche che così si scrivesse in 
atti ufficiali qual era questo”; p. 201: “Ma le principali sostanze purificatrici e disinfettanti, sulle quali più 
insiste il decreto, sono gli aromi e i profumi che disinfettavano così le persone come l’ambiente colle loro 
fumigazioni. . . . Gli aromi eran tanto di uso religioso anzitutto, che qui li vediam chiamati, non ἀρώώµατα 
ma ἱαρώώµατα.” 
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ἀρώώµατα may be a reduced form of καίί before a vowel-initial word.97 On the basis of a 
careful re-examination of the inscription, Guarducci (1942, 177–85; 1950, 211–14) 
rejected Comparetti’s fanciful restoration and suggested instead that the epigraphical 
document in question is a sacred law listing objects and ingredients provided by the civic 
and religious authorities of Gortyn for the worship rendered to Ares and perhaps Eos in 
a common sanctuary. With regard to the term ἰαρώώµατα, Guarducci considered 
arbitrary Comparetti’s change of ἰαρώώµατα to ἀρώώµατα, yet expressed uncertainty as to 
the meaning of the word. As she noted, Hesychius glosses ἱάάρωµα as κοσµάάριον 
παιδικόόν. µηνίίσκοι, καὶ τὰ τοιαῦτα, “child’s little ornament; neck-ornaments, and 
suchlike,”98 but this meaning hardly fits the context in the Gortynian inscription, and 
besides ἰάάρωµα, there, lacks aspiration; the latter fact makes it also difficult to assume 
that ἰαρώώµατα is a Doric form of ἱερώώµατα, “consecrated objects.”99 

According to the most recent and plausible restoration and interpretation of the 
inscription by Manganaro (1978), the Gortynian text refers to the agrarian and pastoral 
cult of Zeus Tallaios and enumerates offerings made to the god such as sacrificial animals, 
agricultural first-fruits, wine, wool, etc., as well as the utensils used in the worship. In 
lines 7 and 11–12, Manganaro reads κ᾽ ἰαρώώµατ[α] and παρέέχε[ν ἄµ|α ἰα]ρώώµατα ἐ[πὶ 
τ]ῶν χόόννων ἀλη[τάά], respectively, taking ἰαρώώµατα to be a Cretan variant, with 
prefixed iota, of ἀρώώµατα, that is, aromatic herbs that were grinded and put into ritual 
vases.100 

In her study of the language of Cretan inscriptions, Bile (1988, 357) states that 
ιαρωµατα, in IC IV 45.7, is a late term, meaning “offerings, consecrated objects,” and 
that it is epigraphically attested elsewhere (in Epidaurus).101 Yet, as we saw above, 
                                                        
97 “ἰαρ. = ἀρώώµατα C. (scribendum videtur κ(α)ὶ ἀρ.; fortasse est κίί loco formae καίί; καίί et κίί iuxta 

occurrunt in tit. Beroeensi aet. Nervae imp. Ἀρχ. Δελτ. 2, 148.”  
98 According to Hesychius, at Sparta the word was used of the κόόννος, that is, the tuft left on the head when 

one offered one’s hair to the gods: ι 331 ἱέέρωµα τὸν κόόννον Λάάκωνες, ὅν τινες µαλλὸν <ἢ> σκόόλλυν. See 
DELG and EDG s.v. σκόόλλυς. Suidas informs us that κόόννος was some sort of ornament given to girls: κ 
2047 κόόννους· ἐδωρεῖτο δὲ πᾶσι τὰ πρέέποντα, τοῖς µὲν παισὶ κόόννους καὶ ψέέλλια, τοῖς δὲ νεανίίσκοις 
δραµβὰς καὶ µαχαίίρας. Hesychius’ gloss of ἱάάρωµα as κοσµάάριον παιδικόόν. µηνίίσκοι, καὶ τὰ τοιαῦτα and 
of ἱέέρωµα as κόόννος are probably to be connected with Suidas’ gloss of κόόννος. 

99 Guarducci 1942, 182: “È arbitrario cambiare ἰαρώώµατα in ἀρώώµατα”; ib. 184: “Che cosa significhi questa 
parola è molto incerto. Una glossa di Esichio spiega ἱάάρωµα con κοσµάάριον παιδικόόν; ma non si vede che 
cosa c’entrino qui gli ornamenti infantili, senza contare che lo ἰάάρωµα della nostra epigrafe non ha 
l’aspirazione. Si potrebbe anche pensare, e per il senso ci troveremmo meglio, alla forma dorica della voce 
ἱερώώµατα indicante oggetti consacrati; ma anche in questo caso la difficoltà relativa alla mancanza di 
aspirazione resta intatta”; ead. 1950, 213: “Vox ἱαρώώµατα quid potissimum significet, incertum. An vocis 
ἱερώώµατα forma Dorica est res consecratas indicans? (cfr. Liddell-Scott, s.v.; qui tamen exemplum 
Epidaurium, I.G., IV2, 47, 8, haud recte adducit. An etiam Hesychii glossa, ἱάάρωµα· κοσµάάριον παιδικόόν, 
huc referri potest?” 

100 P. 57: “Nel primo termine di linea 4 [sc. κ᾽ ἰήήρια] . . . andrà ritrovato il rendimento cretese di ἔρια 
(‘lane’) con un iota prolettico, come nel caso di ἰαρώώµατα per ἀρώώµατα. . . . Nella seconda espressione di 
linea 7 si tratterà di una variante cretese di ἀρώώµατα, ‘erbe aromatiche’, le sole che ‘macinate’ potevano 
essere contenute ‘dentro i chonnoi (vasetti rituali)’, ἐ[πὶ τ]ῶν χόόννων ἀλη[τάά].” 

101 “Le substantive, au pl., ιαρωµατ[α] G 145 l. 7 (IVe siècle) “offrande, objet consacré”, est un terme tardif 
et connu épigraphiquement (à Épidaure).” 
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ἱαρώώµατα does not occur in the Epidaurian inscription; moreover, the Gortynian 
inscription lists, as far as we can tell, specific products and utensils used in worship, 
which makes it difficult to accept that the term in question could mean something as 
generic as “offerings, consecrated objects.” Most importantly, none of the 
aforementioned Italian epigraphists who studied the inscription from Gortyn accepts 
unreservedly that ιαρωµατα=ἱερώώµατα: Comparetti and Manganaro equated ἰαρώώµατα 
to ἀρώώµατα, whereas Guarducci remained sceptical. To go back to LSJ and its Revised 
Supplement, one can only approve of the correction regarding the Epidaurian 
inscription, but one fails to see on the authority of which epigraphist the lexicographers 
decided to replace the comment “ἰαρώώµατα . . . nisi leg. ἀρώώµατα” with “ἱαρώώµατα,” 
nor is it clear whether the latter should be understood as meaning “sacred images,” 
according to the Supplement’s revised gloss. As will be shown below, for the latter gloss 
the Revised Supplement is indebted to Robert (1981, 519), who, however, does not 
pronounce on the readings of the Gortyn inscription. 

Coming to 2 Macc 12:40, the exact nature of the ἱερώώµατα τῶν ἀπὸ Ἰαµνείίας 
εἰδώώλων that were found under the tunics of the Jews killed in Idumaea has been a 
matter of debate. Abel (1949, 444n40) and Goldstein (1983, 448–49) believe that the 
ἱερώώµατα in question were precious objects, gold and silver ornaments or vessels 
dedicated to the idols of Iamneia, that Judas’ soldiers looted when they raided the 
temples of that city. Robert (1981, 517–19), among others, finds it unlikely that the 
soldiers carried their loot with them in battle and argues that the ἱερώώµατα τῶν εἰδώώλων 
were rather little idols of the gods of Iamneia, statuettes or miniature relief plaques, 
sacred images of the idols, or protective amulets that the soldiers wore on their bodies.102 
The idols in question may have been those of Heracles and Hauronas, which an 
inscription found in the sanctuary of the gods of Iamneia on Delos names as “the gods 
who rule over Iamneia.”103 Goldstein (1983, 449) counter-argues that (a) it was the 
soldiers’ greed that caused them to steal and keep precious sacred objects rather than the 
faith they put in pagan gods, (b) “there is no ancient context in which hierôma can be 
shown to mean ‘amulet’,” and (c) ancient witnesses (namely the Old Latin translations 

                                                        
102 P. 519: “Les hiérômata trouvés sur le corps des Hébreux tués en Idumée sont les petites idoles des dieux 

de Iamneia, comme le fait d’ailleurs attendre l’expression ἱερώώµατα τῶν εἰδώώλων, petites statuettes en 
ronde-bosse ou petites plaques en reliefs, . . . idoles protectrices, amulettes, ‘images sacrées des idoles.’”  

103 ID 2308.1–3 Ἡρακλῇ καὶ Αὑρώώ|νᾳ, θεοῖς Ἰάάµνει|αν κατέέχουσιν. The inscription, dated to the end of the 
second or the beginning of the first century BCE (Bruneau 1970, 475), commemorates the erection of the 
sanctuary by three Iamnites, who dedicate it to the patron gods of their native place. According to Lévy 
(1965, 65–69), Heracles is to be identified with Baal Zebub or Zebul, the healing god of Akkaron, a city 
near Iamneia, to which the latter was subordinate in pre-Maccabean times. Baal Zebub was so renowned 
for his power to heal that even King Ahaziah of Israel (9th c. BCE), injured after a fall, sent men to 
consult him regarding his recovery. Ahaziah’s punishment for seeking recourse to a god other than 
Yahweh was not to recover and die (2 Kgs 1:1–16). Judas’ soldiers, seven centuries later, notes Lévy, were 
likewise punished with death by Yahweh for having put their trust in the protective power of Baal Zebub. 
The second god mentioned in the inscription, Hauronas, is to be identified with the Canaanite god Horon 
(Bruneau 1979, 410, 475; Isaac 1991, 139–40).  
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and a number of Lucianic MSS of 2 Maccabees)104 support the view that the ἱερώώµατα 
were gold and silver ornaments or vessels dedicated to pagan gods. With regard to (a), it 
should be noted that neither 1 nor 2 Maccabees makes any mention of a raid on the 
temples of Iamneia. First Maccabees 5:58–60 relates the thwarted attack on the city of 
Iamneia by Judas’ disobedient commanders Joseph and Azariah that resulted in two 
thousand Jewish casualties; 2 Macc 12:9 mentions the night attack of Judas’ army upon 
the harbour of Iamneia and the burning of its ships (τοῖς Ἰαµνίίταις νυκτὸς ἐπιβαλὼν 
ὑφῆψε τὸν λιµέένα σὺν τῷ στόόλῳ).105 That “on either occasion, Jews may have plundered 
shrines outside the walls and concealed the loot under their tunics,” as Goldstein (1983, 
448) writes, is merely a hypothesis. Moreover, the soldiers who bore the ἱερώώµατα were 
not killed right after the attacks to Iamneia, but after several subsequent military 
operations, recounted in 2 Macc 12:10–40, from which a lot of booty must have been 
gathered; why would the soldiers in question, after all these operations, still carry under 
their clothes the booty taken specifically from Iamneia? With regard to (b) and (c), it 
should be remarked that, indeed, there is no ancient context in which ἱέέρωµα means 
‘amulet,’ but there is no ancient context in which it is used of gold and silver objects 
consecrated to gods, either. What Goldstein fails to mention is that there are literary, as 
well as epigraphical and papyrological, witnesses, chronologically earlier than or 
contemporary with the Old Latin translations of 2 Maccabees, which support the 
assumption that the ἱερώώµατα τῶν εἰδώώλων were statuettes or sacred images of the idols. 

The literary evidence is found in Josephus, who uses ἱέέρωµα twice. The first time is in 
his retelling of Jacob’s flight from Laban in Gen 31. In AJ 1.322, Laban orders a search 
to be made in order to find the ἱερώώµατα that had been stolen from his house (περὶ τῶν 
ἱερωµάάτων ἐκέέλευεν ἔρευναν ποιεῖσθαι). These ἱερώώµατα, which Josephus had earlier 
designated as τύύποι τῶν θεῶν and ἱερὰ πάάτρια, are said to have been objects of 
veneration and worship in his family ever since the time of his forefathers.106 Rachel, 
who had stolen them, hid them in the pack-saddle of her camel and sat upon it, so that 
they would not be found during the search (κατατίίθησι τοὺς τύύπους εἰς τὴν σάάγην τῆς 
φερούύσης αὐτὴν καµήήλου). In the corresponding passages in the Septuagint of Genesis, 
the Greek translator uses the terms εἴδωλα and οἱ θεοίί107 to render ‘teraphim’ (My™Ip∂rV;t) 
and ‘elohim’ (y`DhølTa), respectively. The first of the two Hebrew terms occurs in the Old 
Testament fifteen times, yet, as T.J. Lewis (“Teraphim,” DDD 846) notes, “the number 

                                                        
104 Most of the Old Latin translators understood ἱερώώµατα as referring to votive offerings (LaV donariis 

idolorum; LaBM idolorum dona; LaP dona simulacrorum). LaX speaks of the plates (apparently of precious 
metal) with which the idols of the sanctuaries of Iamneia were covered (de sacrariis yamnie laminas 
simulacrorum). The Lucianic MSS 19 62 93 542 have χρυσώώµατα.  

105 The “harbour of Iamneia” (Iamneia-on-the-Sea) was actually a separate entity from the inland town of 
Iamneia, located approximately 8 km away from it. See Isaac 1991, 139. 

106 AJ 1.310 τοὺς τύύπους τῶν θεῶν, οὓς σέέβειν πατρίίους ὄντας νόόµιµον ἦν; 1.311 τοὺς δὲ τύύπους ἐπεφέέρετο 
τῶν θεῶν; 1.316 ἱεράά τε πάάτρια . . . ὑπόό τε τῶν ἐµῶν τιµηθέέντα προγόόνων καὶ ὑπ᾽ ἐµοῦ θρησκείίας τῆς 
αὐτῆς ἐκείίνοις ἀξιωθέέντα.  

107 Gen 31:19 ἔκλεψεν δὲ Ῥαχὴλ τὰ εἴδωλα τοῦ πατρὸς αὐτῆς; 31:30 ἵνα τίί ἔκλεψας τοὺς θεούύς µου; Cf. 
31:32, 34, 35. 
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of conjectures regarding the identity and function of the těrāpîm surely would be 
tabulated in several multiples of fifteen.” Indeed, with respect to their function, the 
teraphim have been associated, inter alia, with fertility, necromancy, divination, 
protection and healing, and property and inheritance rights.108 As to their form, it is 
generally agreed that they were anthropomorphic objects, the size of which varied: the 
teraphim in 1 Sam 19:13–16 appears to have been life-size; the ones in Gen 31:34 cannot 
have had a height of more than 30–35 cm, since they could be hidden in a camel’s 
saddlebag.109 The latter were apparently household figurines representing divine beings, 
since they are also referred to as “gods,” yet, as van der Toorn (1990) has suggested, 
they might as well have been ancestor figurines. 

The second instance of ἱέέρωµα in Josephus occurs in AJ 1.119, where the historian, 
speaking of the plain of Senaar in Babylonia, quotes Hestiaeus: µνηµονεύύει Ἑστιαῖος 
λέέγων οὕτως· τῶν δὲ ἱερέέων τοὺς διασωθέέντας τὰ τοῦ Ἐνυαλίίου Διὸς ἱερώώµατα 
λαβόόντας εἰς Σεναὰρ τῆς Βαβυλωνίίας ἐλθεῖν. H.St.J. Thackeray, in his translation of the 
Jewish Antiquities for the LCL, translates the quoted passage thus: “Now the priests 
who escaped took the sacred vessels of Zeus Enyalius and came to Senaar in Babylonia.” 
However, in light of the preceding discussion, it seems more likely that the ἱερώώµατα 
which the priests who escaped the flood took with them were cultic statues of Zeus 
rather than vessels consecrated to his worship.  

The question that arises here is whether the word ἱέέρωµα occurred in the original text 
of Hestiaeus quoted by Josephus and whether the latter quoted faithfully from it. Of 
Hestiaeus we know next to nothing. Josephus refers to him in AJ 1.107 as the author of 
a Phoenician history. F. Jacoby (“Histiaios,” 3, PW 8, col. 2050) dates him to the Late 
Hellenistic or the Roman period. The formula introducing Josephus’ quotation seems to 
indicate that the historian renders his quote verbatim. Yet, this may not be so. 
Immediately before the quotation from Hestiaeus, Josephus quotes a passage on the 
tower of Babel from the third Sibylline Oracle, which he introduces with the same 
formula that he uses in the Hestiaeus quotation (1.118 µέέµνηται καὶ Σίίβυλλα λέέγουσα 
οὕτως). In reality, Josephus quotes in prose verses 99–104 from Sib. Or. 3 not at first 
hand, but at second hand, through Alexander Polyhistor. If we compare Polyhistor’s 
paraphrase of Sib. Or. 3.99–104, as transmitted by Georgius Syncellus (Ecl. Chron. 46 
Mosshammer), with its quotation by Josephus, we see that the latter made minor lexical 
changes to the text of his source, e.g. converted Polyhistor’s πύύργον ὑπερµεγέέθη and τοῦ 
δὲ θεοῦ ἀνέέµους ἐµφυσήήσαντος to the more prosaic πύύργον ὑψηλόότατον and οἱ δὲ θεοὶ 
ἀνέέµους ἐπιπέέµψαντες, respectively. Hence, we cannot be sure that Josephus did not 
make similar changes in his quotation from Hestiaeus and cannot confidently assert that 
the word ἱέέρωµα occurred in Hestiaeus’ text.  

Let us now move to the Common Era epigraphical and papyrological attestations of 
ἱέέρωµα, which have been ignored by LSJ and the commentators on 2 Maccabees. Three 

                                                        
108 See T.J. Lewis, “Teraphim,” DDD 846–50. 
109 See van der Toorn 1990, 205–11. 
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inscriptions bear the word. The first (Bean-Mitford, Journeys 1964–68 21,4) is from 
eastern Pamphylia and is carved in a panel on the rock face above a stream issuing from a 
cave; niches are found above and below the panel. The inscription records that a 
legionary, who had served in the Legio VI Ferrata, was discharged by Vespasian after 
twenty-seven years of service and, returning to his native place, dedicated an ἱέέρωµα to 
the local Apollo (ll. 10–11 ἀνέέθηκ[ε] | τὸ ἱέέρωµα Ἀπόόλλωνι). It is not known what this 
ἱέέρωµα was; possibly a small statue placed in one of the niches above or below the 
inscription. Bean and Mitford (1970, 22) simply note that the adjacent cave, “while in 
itself spectacular enough, shows no other trace of worship; and its nameless Apollo can 
have been known to few indeed other than the natives of these parts.” The earliest date 
to which the inscription can be assigned is 72 CE. The second inscription is also from 
Pamphylia (IK Perge 177) and has been dated by Şahin (1999, 196) to the time of the 
Antonines, around the mid-second century CE. It is carved on the base of a cultic statue 
of Apollo (smaller than life-size), dedicated by a certain Diodorus, son of Eumelus (ll. 
3−6 τὸ ἱέέρωµα | τοῦ Ἀπόόλλω|νος ἐκ τῶν ἰδίί|ων καθιέέρωσε). The third inscription 
(IGBulg II 671) is from Nikopolis-on-Istros, in present-day Bulgaria, and dates from the 
Roman period, which in that area began in the first century CE. It is inscribed in the 
lower part of a marble relief (height 15 cm, length 27 cm), preserving two human feet 
and the lower part of an animal—possibly a depiction of Bacchus110—and records the 
donation of the ἱέέρωµα (by which term the marble relief is presumably to be 
understood) by the three donors named at the beginning of the inscription (l. 3 [τ]ὸ 
ἱέέρωµα ἐδωρήήσαντον τῷ κοινῷ). 

The papyrological attestations of ἱέέρωµα come from the second and third centuries 
CE. They occur in three invitations to dinner in honour of Isis.111 The exact nature of 
the ἱέέρωµα Ἴσιδος mentioned in these invitations eludes us. Presumably it was a cult 
dinner, staged in a private house or the Iseum, on the occasion of a festival of Isis.112 
Similar dinners were held in honour of Sarapis, as can be deduced from some twenty 
invitations to a κλίίνη (banquet) of Sarapis (and one to a κλίίνη of Anubis), which are of 
the same type as the Isis invitations and employ the same phraseology. In his Hymn to 
Sarapis, which is roughly contemporary with some of these invitations, Aelius Aristeides 
makes mention of such dinners, which the god was invited to preside at both as host and 
guest.113 Ιndeed, in one of the κλίίνη invitations it is the god himself who invites his 
guests to dinner.114 Youtie (1948, 13–14) and Castiglione (1961, 302) consider it likely 

                                                        
110 See Mihailov 1958, 110 and 671.  
111 P.Fouad 76.1–4 ἐρωτᾷ σε Σαραποῦς δειπνῆσαι εἰς ἱέέρωµα τῆς κυρίίας Ἴσιδος ἐν τῇ οἰκίίᾳ; P.Oxy. 

66.4539.2–3 ἐρωτᾷ σε Ταῦρις δειπνῆσαι εἰς ἱέέρωµα τῆς κυρίίας Ἴσειδος ἐν τῷ Ἰσείίῳ; P.Oxy. 
75.5056.1−2 ἐρωτᾷ σε Ἀλεξάάνδρα δειπ[νῆσαι] εἰς ἱέέρωµα ἐν τῷ Ἰσίίῳ. 

112 See the comment of D. Montserrat in Gonis et al. 1999, 227–28. 
113Aristid. Εἰς τὸν Σάάραπιν, p. 54 Jebb: καὶ τοίίνυν καὶ θυσιῶν µόόνῳ τούύτῳ θεῷ διαφερόόντως κοινωνοῦσιν 
ἄνθρωποι τὴν ἀκριβῆ κοινωνίίαν, καλοῦντέές τε ἐφ᾽ ἑστίίαν καὶ προϊστάάµενοι δαιτυµόόνα αὐτὸν καὶ 
ἑστιάάτορα. 

114 P.Köln 1.57 καλεῖ σε ὁ θεὸς εἰς κλείίνην γεινο(µέένην) ἐν τῷ Θοηρείίῳ αὔριον ἀπὸ ὥρ(ας) θ´.  
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that the participants in a Sarapis κλίίνη honoured the god with a sacrifice and that, the 
κλίίνη being a theoxenion (“a table spread before the god”), the god was represented by 
his statue if the dinner took place in a temple, or by statuettes if it took place in a private 
home. We may conjecture that the ἱέέρωµα Ἴσιδος also involved a cult meal, where an 
image of the goddess was displayed and a sacrifice was offered to her. The gloss of 
Hesychius s.v. ἱερώώµατα, “θυσίίαι θεῖαι, θαυµασταίί,” may be relevant to the 
interpretation of ἱέέρωµα in this context. One more papyrological instance of ἱέέρωµα in 
the sense of “sacrifice” is found in a fragment of an alchemical papyrus dating from 
before 400 CE, which contains a recipe for dyeing animal skins.115  

In the fourth century CE, Cyril of Alexandria uses ἱέέρωµα of Abel’s sacrificial 
offerings to the Lord,116 and, in the twelfth century, Eustathius of Thessalonica, in his 
commentary on the Iliad, uses it of Odysseus’ sacrifice to Athena, at which the hero was 
to dedicate not an animal but Dolon’s arms to the goddess.117 The only other occurrence 
of ἱέέρωµα in literature is found in Damascius’ Life of Isidorus, from the sixth century 
CE, in a disjoined passage of which (transmitted by Photius) the philosopher speaks 
vaguely of an ἱέέρωµα that some people secretly broke and destroyed, with the result 
that, deprived of the divine help provided by it, the local Egyptians could hardly 
preserve the harbour.118 Haas (2007, 475–76) asserts that the ἱέέρωµα in question was a 
statue of Isis Pharia, “the patroness of sailors, whose shrine was close to the great 
lighthouse of Pharos.”119 

Having surveyed all the surviving occurrences of the word ἱέέρωµα, we may now sum 
up the conclusions that emerge: (a) ἱέέρωµα is not attested prior to 2 Maccabees; a 
question mark remains about the ἰ/ἱαρώώµατα attested in the Gortyn inscription, (b) its 
literary, epigraphical, and papyrological attestations are clustered between the first and 
the sixth centuries CE, (c) it is not attested between 2 Maccabees and Josephus; its 
occurrence in Hestiaeus, a historian predating Josephus, is doubtful, (d) in most of its 
instances, it denotes a cult figurine or statue of variable size; in its late instances, it 
denotes a sacrifice or a sacrificial offering, (e) in 2 Maccabees the term ἱερώώµατα should 
be understood as denoting figurines representing the gods of Iamneia, which the Jewish 
                                                        
115 P.Fior. 57–61 ἐλαίίου [δ]ηκταµ[νίίνου], ὑὸς ῥύύπου, [λ]οποῦ σεισ[ . .]ων ἱερωµάά[τ]ων, µέέλανον πυρὶ 
ἐγρα(µ)[µ]έένον στύύµµα, translated by Halleux (1981, 162) as “huile de dictamne, crasse de porc, écorce de 
séséli, noir de sacrifices, mordant précité.” 

116 Cyr. glaph. Gen.–Dt., PG 69.36.29 οὐκοῦν ἐπὶ µὲν τοῖς τοῦ Ἄβελ δώώροις πῦρ καθιὲν οὐρανόόθεν, 
δαπανᾶσθαι παρεσκεύύασε τὰ ἱερώώµατα. Cf. Gen 4:4.  

117 Eust. 3.129.20 van der Valk φησὶ γάάρ, ὡς ἔθηκεν Ὀδυσσεὺς αὐτὰ ἐν τῇ νηΐΐ, ὄφρα ἱερὸν ἑτοιµασαίίατο 
Ἀθήήνῃ, ἤτοι ἑτοιµάάσαιντο αὐτὰ ὁ Διοµήήδης τε καὶ αὐτὸς ἱέέρωµα τῇ Ἀθηνᾷ ἐν καιρῷ. Cf. Hom. Il. 
10.570–71.        

118 Dam. Isid. fr. 71 Zintzen τινὲς δὲ ἔλαθον τὸ ἱέέρωµα κατάάξαντες καὶ διαφθείίραντες, καὶ ἀπορούύµενοι 
τελεστικῆς βοηθείίας οἱ ἐπιχώώριοι ἀνθρωπίίνῃ σπουδῇ καὶ τέέχνῃ τὸν λιµέένα µόόλις ἑαυτοῖς περισώώζουσιν οἱ 
Αἰγύύπτιοι.  

119 This possibility surprisingly escaped Robert (1981, 518n10), who, after quoting the conjecture of 
Zintzen, the editor of Damascius’ text, that the ἱέέρωµα might have been an Isis temple destroyed by the 
Christians (“Christiani templum Isidis nescio quo loco situm destruxerant”), confined himself to 
wondering: “S’agit-il d’un temple, puisqu’on a pu ‘briser et endommager’ en cachette?” 
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soldiers carried under their tunics for protection in battle. That statuettes or miniature 
reliefs depicting deities served this purpose is attested, inter alios, by Plutarch, who, in 
his Life of Sulla, relates that the Roman general always carried in his bosom, when he 
fought a battle, a gold statuette of Apollo from Delphi.120  

3.4 Third type of doubtful neologisms 

The third type of doubtful neologisms includes words whose first attestation appears to 
be found in a text coming from an author anterior to Jason of Cyrene and the 
epitomator, which, however, has been transmitted to us by a later author, who may or 
may not quote verbatim from his source. 

3.4.1 παρεπιδείίκνυµ ι  ‘ to point out besides’  

15:10 παρεπιδεικνὺς τὴν τῶν ἐθνῶν ἀθεσίίαν 

The TLG lists only thirteen attestations of this verb, eleven of which are clustered in the 
first two centuries CE, in the writings of Philo, Plutarch, Galen, Lucian, and Pollux.121 
The earliest two attestations appear to be found in 2 Maccabees and in the tenth book of 
Philodemus’ treatise On Vices (Περὶ κακιῶν), which was likely written after 50 BCE.122 
The book is preserved in PHerc. 1008 and bears the title On Arrogance (Περὶ 
ὑπερηφανίίας). In the last fifteen columns (10–24) of this book, Philodemus 
summarizes123 a work entitled “On the Removal of Arrogance” (Περὶ τοῦ κουφίίζειν 
ὑπερηφανίίας), written in epistolary form by an otherwise unspecified Aristo. 
Philodemean scholarship has long debated whether the latter is to be identified with the 
Peripatetic philosopher Aristo of Keos, who was born sometime before 250 BCE, or the 
Stoic philosopher Aristo of Chios, who lived until at least 255 BCE.124 The verb 
παρεπιδείίκνυµι occurs in the second section (cols. 16.30–24.23) of Aristo’s text, in the 
characterological description of the ironic man: 22.34 καὶ παρεπιδείίκνυσθαι [sc. τὸν 
εἴρωνα] µὲν ὡς σοφάά, προσάάπτειν δ᾽ [ἑτέέροις] ὡς Ἀσπασίίᾳ καὶ [Ἰσχοµάά]χῳ Σωκράάτης. 

                                                        
120 Plu. Sull. 29.6 λέέγεται δὲ ἔχων τι χρυσοῦν Ἀπόόλλωνος ἀγαλµάάτιον ἐκ Δελφῶν ἀεὶ µὲν αὐτὸ κατὰ τὰς 

µάάχας περιφέέρειν ἐν τῷ κόόλπῳ. See Dölger (1934, 68–69), who provides further examples (taken up by 
Robert 1981, 519–26). 

121 Ph. Spec. 1.56, Contempl. 31, Legat. 95; Plu. Mor. 43A, 43D, 71D, 129D; Gal. 8.600.18, 8.601.4 
Kühn; Luc. Hist.Conscr. 57.3; Poll. 4.98. 

122 See Ranocchia 2007, 1. 
123 PHerc. 1008, col. 10.30 κεφαλαιώώσοµαι. 
124 On the two homonymous philosophers, see Ranocchia 2007, 67–207, who makes a case for Aristo of 

Chios being the author of Περὶ τοῦ κουφίίζειν ὑπερηφανίίας; on the dates of the two Aristos, see ib. 69 and 
80. 
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This section is introduced by the phrase φησὶν ὁ Ἀρίίστων (16.35) and closes with a 
φησίίν (24.19), the subject of which is apparently the aforementioned Ἀρίίστων. The 
φησίίν formula was taken by some early scholars to indicate that Philodemus, in the last 
nine columns of his book, quotes literally from Aristo’s letter.125 The latest editor of 
Aristo’s text, Ranocchia (2007), argues, on the other hand, that the formula in question 
does not necessarily guarantee that Aristo’s letter was quoted verbatim by Philodemus, 
who may have made cuts here and there but retained, to a degree that cannot be specified 
with certainty, the wording and the style of the original.126 In such a case, it is 
impossible to say confidently whether παρεπιδείίκνυµι originated in Aristo’s text or was 
introduced by Philodemus in his quotation of Aristo’s text. Ranocchia (2007, 36) lists it 
among the twenty-two neologisms that occur in Περὶ τοῦ κουφίίζειν ὑπερηφανίίας. It can 
be noted here that Vooys’ Lexicon Philodemeum lists four other compound verbs 
prefixed with παρεπι-, which are first attested in Philodemus: παρεπαισθάάνοµαι, 
παρεπιµολύύνω, παρεπιφαίίνοµαι, and παρεφάάπτοµαι; παρεπιδείίκνυµι, thus, does not 
differ from other similarly formed terms that form part of the Gadarene philosopher’s 
vocabulary and could well have come from his pen. If this is the case, then the first 
attestation of the verb occurs in the epitome of 2 Maccabees,127 which, if composed in 
124 BCE, predates Philodemus’ On Arrogance. If, on the other hand, Philodemus 
preserved the ipsissima verba of his Vorlage, then the first attestation of the verb is 
found in Aristo in as early as the third century BCE.  
  

                                                        
125 So Jensen 1911, 399: “Philodem hat also den Text des Briefes im Auszug wiedergegeben. Das gilt aber 

nur für die Columnen X–XVI, denn von hier an beginnt er mit den Worten φησὶν ὁ Ἀρίίστων wenigstens 
teilweise wörtlich zu citiren. Wir besitzen also durch Philodems Vermittlung einen 14 Seiten umfassenden 
Auszug aus einem Brief des Ariston, der sich z. T. an den Wortlaut der Vorlage anschliesst”; ib. 405: 
“Τοιοῦτος γάάρ ἐστιν, φησὶν ὁ Ἀρίίστων, οἷος . . . Diese Wendung leitet die eigenen Worte Aristons ein.” 
Cf. Knögel 1933, 12: “Den Wortlaut der Sätze Aristons aber scheint er [sc. Philodem] unverändert 
übernommen zu haben . . . der zweite Teil aber ist nach Philodems ausdrücklichem Zitat (XVI 34 φησὶν ὁ 
Ἀρίίστων) ein ungekürzter wörtlicher Abschnitt aus der Schrift Aristons.” 

126 See p. 26: “Il semplice fatto di ripetere più volte la stessa espressione [sc. φησίίν], del tutto rituale nel 
χαρακτηρισµόός, non significa per ciò stesso che Filodemo si sentisse vincolato a riferire gli ipsissima 
verba Aristonis. Non si può dunque escludere la possibilità che anche nella seconda sezione il filosofo di 
Gadara abbia più volte riadattato le parole del suo autore, dedicandosi probabilmente più a decurtarle che 
ad alterarle”; ib. p. 35: “Lo scritto così come ci è pervenuto costituisce una libera citazione e solo nella 
seconda sezione Filodemo si avvicinava forse più volte alla citazione letterale. È comunque difficile 
stabilire con ragionevole sicurezza in quale grado il filosofo epicureo si mantenesse aderente alle testuali 
parole del suo autore e, come si è mostrato, egli rimaneggiò in più punti il suo originale. . . . La grande 
vivacità e originalità espressiva di quella parte del De superbia contenente l’opusculo di Aristone . . . ci 
autorizza in qualche modo a ritenere che nel riportare il pensiero, se non le parole stesse del suo autore, 
egli ci abbia trasmesso anche molti degli elementi linguistici e stilistici del testo originale.” 

127 2 Macc 15:10 preserves the only active voice instance of the verb, in the sense LSJ“point out beside or at 
the same time”; in all its other instances it is used in the middle voice.  
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3.4.2 τετραµερήής  ‘divided into four parts’  

8:21 τετραµερέές τι τὸ στράάτευµα ἐποίίησεν 

The first attestation of this compound adjective is probably found in an Aristotelian 
fragment quoted, perhaps verbatim,128 in Ps.-Plutarch’s On Music (1139B, F).129 The 
adjective also occurs in the Pythagorean treatise On the Nature of the Universe (1.14 
Harder), attributed to Ocellus, which cannot be dated with certainty; it may antedate or 
postdate 2 Maccabees.130 Be it noted that De Bruyne (1922, 39) considers the phrase 
τετραµερέές τι τὸ στράάτευµα ἐποίίησεν, in 2 Macc 8:21, to be a gloss, because five of the 
six Old Latin versions omit it. 

3.4.3 ὑπεράάγαν  ‘exceedingly’ 

10:34 ὑπεράάγαν ἐβλασφήήµουν 
13:25 ἐδείίναζον γὰρ ὑπεράάγαν131 

This adverb appears to be first attested in a passage of Theophrastus (fr. 187 Wimmer) 
quoted, perhaps verbatim, by Aelian (NA 3.38 Hercher ἔνθα νοτιώώτερος ὁ ἀὴρ 
ὑπεράάγαν, οἱ ἀλεκτρυόόνες οὐκ ᾄδουσι, φησὶ Θεόόφραστος).132 It may also have occurred 
in the second-century BCE writer Heraclides Lembus (FHG 3, fr. 16) and in the 
first-century BCE writer Posidonius (fr. 19.20 Theiler), if Diogenes Laertius (3.26) and 
Strabo (3.2.9.27), respectively, quote these authors faithfully. All its other attestations 
are from the Common Era. 

                                                        
128 The quotation is introduced by the formula Ἀριστοτέέλης ὁ Πλάάτωνος ταυτὶ λέέγει. On the verbal 

accuracy of extracts from various authors quoted in authentic works of Plutarch and introduced by 
formulas such as φησίί, γράάφει, and the like, see Brunt 1980, 479. 

129 Cf. the rare verb γλωσσοτοµέέω, which is unattested prior to 2 Maccabees (7:4), unless the author of the 
pseudo-Plutarchian treatise Lives of the Ten Orators (849C) quotes verbatim from the third-century BCE 
biographer Hermippus: Ἕρµιππος δέέ φησιν αὐτὸν γλωττοτοµηθῆναι.  

130 For a date in the 2nd c. BCE, see Thesleff 1961, 38; J.M. Dillon, “Ocellus,” OCD 1058: “probably 
around 150 B.C.”; M. Frede, “Okellos,” DNP 8:1155–56: “spätestens Mitte des I Jh v. Chr.” 

131 At 8:35, Katz (1960, 15) and Kilpatrick (1963, 18) opt for the reading υπεραγαν, which is supported by 
L´ 46-52 55 311, contra Hanhart (1961, [461] 39), who defends the reading preferred by him, ὑπὲρ ἅπαν, 
as “ursprünglich.” 

132 Already in tragic poetry, ἄγαν is found in conjunction with ὑπέέρ used adverbially (E. Med. 627 ἔρωτες 
ὑπὲρ µὲν ἄγαν ἐλθόόντες) or as a modifier of compounds having ὑπέέρ as their first component (A. Eu. 823 
µηδ᾽ ὑπερθύύµως ἄγαν; Pers. 794 τοὺς ὑπερπόόλλους ἄγαν, 827 τῶν ὑπερκόόµπων ἄγαν; Th. 238 µηδ᾽ ἄγαν 
ὑπερφοβοῦ; S. Aj. 951 ἄγαν ὑπερβριθέές; E. Heracl. 388 ἄγαν ὑπερφρόόνων). Cf. the adverb ὑπεραγόόντως 
occurring in 2 Macc 7:20 and the New Testament adverbs ὑπερλίίαν (2 Cor 11:5; 12:11) and 
ὑπερπερισσῶς (Mark 7:37). 



202 

3.5 Fourth type of doubtful neologisms 

The fourth type of doubtful neologisms includes words that have acquired the status of 
neologisms of 2 Maccabees because they appear in the main text of the Göttingen critical 
edition of the book, although they are not attested in the major uncial MSS, the codices 
Alexandrinus and Venetus, but in only a few minuscules, which are considered to be 
important textual witnesses. 

3.5.1 διεξίίπταµαι  ‘ to f ly off in different directions’ 

10:30 εἰς δὲ τοὺς ὑπεναντίίους τοξεύύµατα καὶ κεραυνοὺς ἐξερρίίπτουν· διὸ συγχυθέέντες 
ἀορασίίᾳ διεξίίπταντο ταραχῆς πεπληρωµέένοι 

The critical apparatus in Hanhart’s edition of 2 Maccabees informs us that at 10:30 the 
uncial codices Alexandrinus (A) and Venetus (V), as well as the minuscules 106 
(dependent on A) 46-52 55, read διεκοπτοντο, the minuscules of the Lucianic recension, 
plus 311, κατεκοπτοντο, and the minuscule 58 εκοπτοντο. The reading διεξιπταντο 
found in the main text of Hanhart’s edition is attested in a family of ten minuscules 
known as the q group, which, according to Hanhart, constitutes a recension. The origin 
of the latter is not known, but it is thought to be “free from Lucianic influence and may 
on occasion be the lone preserver of the correct text.”133 In his “Einleitung” (p. 18), 
Hanhart notes that, in many cases where A and V, together with a number of 
minuscules dependent upon them, share the same reading, this reading can be taken to be 
original. Although admitting that διεκοπτοντο, at 10:30, is one such case that is worthy 
of special attention, he argues (p. 26) that the reading διεξιπταντο, together with a dozen 
other readings transmitted by the q group, deserved to be included in the main text. 

In making this choice, which was accepted by almost all the subsequent commentators 
and translators of 2 Maccabees, Hanhart followed Kappler (1929, 58), who rested his 
conviction of the genuineness of the reading διεξιπταντο on the grounds that the verb 
ἐξίίπταµαι is attested in Greek literature and that the sense “to fly off in different 
directions, to scatter,” expressed by διεξίίπταµαι, fits well with the context of 2 Macc 
10:32: 

ἐξίίπτασθαι cum certe apud scriptores Graecos legatur atque notio “in diversas partes 
volaverunt, dissipati sunt” optime huic loco apta sit, διεξίίπτασθαι genuinum, διεκοπτοντο 
autem glossam esse persuasum habeo.134 

                                                        
133 Goldstein 1983, 126. 
134 Cf. Abel 1949, 414: “Avec Kappler, nous adoptons la leçon q διεξίίπταντο, car ἐξίίπτασθαι existe chez les 

écrivains grecs et la notion ‘in diversas partes volaverunt, dissipati sunt’ convient fort bien au contexte, 
tandis que διεκόόπτοντο et ses synonymes rentrent dans la série des gloses banales.” 
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Let us examine whether Kappler’s assumption is valid. ἐξίίπταµαι, later form of 
ἐκπέέτοµαι, LSJ“to fly out or away,” is a very rare verb. Literally, it is used of birds135 
and, figuratively, of a young man’s heart that flutters at the sight of an alluring 
woman,136 of the soul that flies out of the body,137 of the ephemeral wealth that flies 
away,138 or of words that fly out like arrows.139 ἐκπέέτοµαι and ἐκπέέταµαι140 are mainly 
used literally of winged creatures such as birds, bees, butterflies, and the like.141 More 
rarely do we see them used figuratively, e.g. of Hope, who, in Hesiod, does not fly out 
of Pandora’s jar, of the soul, of words of praise flying like Cupids, or of clouds flying 
out like birds.142  

As can be seen, ἐξίίπταµαι/ἐκπέέτοµαι/ἐκπέέταµαι are invariably used of birds, or 
other winged creatures, but not of humans, except in Aristophanes, where one man 
turns into a sparrow143 and another is envisaged as being able to fly like a bird,144 or 
when reference is made to Daedalus and Icarus, who flew with bird-like wings.145 In the 
Septuagint, too, ἐκπέέταµαι is used of humans who are likened to birds.146 Therefore, we 
find it hard to agree with Kappler that διεξίίπταµαι aptly fits into the military context of 
2 Macc 10:30, which describes the confusion of the adversaries of the Jews as they are 
stricken by arrows and thunderbolts discharged by two celestial horsemen. The image of 
stricken soldiers flying off like birds in different directions seems rather cartoonish to us. 
To be sure, the incongruousness of the image passes unnoticed in most of the translations 
that follow Kappler and Hanhart, as the translators, in rendering the compound 
διεξίίπταµαι,147 emphasize the notion of scattering,148 which is conveyed by the prefix 

                                                        
135 Arist. apud Ath. 9.41.29 Kaibel ὁ πέέρδιξ . . . ἐξίίπταται; Callix. apud Ath. 5.31.10 Kaibel περιστεραὶ 
καὶ φάάσσαι καὶ τρυγόόνες καθ᾽ ὅλην ἐξίίπταντο τὴν ὁδόόν.  

136 LXX Prov 7:10b ἡ δὲ γυνήή . . . ποιεῖ νέέων ἐξίίπτασθαι καρδίίας. 
137 Phld. Mort. col. 8.18 Henry ἡ ψυχήή . . . πῶς οὐ[κ] ἐξίίπταται.  
138 Crantor apud S.E. M. 11.55 ὁ γὰρ ὄλβος οὐ βέέβαιος, ἀλλ᾽ ἐφήήµερος / ἐξίίπτατ᾽ οἴκων. Cf. E. El. 944. 
139 Ach.Tat. 6.10.5 ὅταν οὖν ἡ Διαβολὴ τοξεύύσῃ τὸν λόόγον, ὁ µὲν δίίκην βέέλους ἐξίίπταται. Cf. Plu. Mor. 

90C ἔνια ἐξίίπτασθαι τῶν ῥηµάάτων αὐτόόµατα. 
140 LSJ, DGE, LEH, and GELS differ as regards the verb forms that they cite under the entries for 
ἐκπέέτοµαι, ἐκπέέταµαι, ἐκπετάάζω, and ἐκπετάάννυµι. We here follow the DGE.  

141 See Arist. 551a23, passim; Thphr. CP 2.9.5, passim.  
142 Hes. Op. 97–98 Ἐλπίίς . . . ἔνδον ἔµεινε πίίθου . . . οὐδὲ θύύραζε / ἐξέέπτη; Pl. Ti. 81e ἡ ψυχήή . . . 
ἐξέέπτατο; Batr. 211 ψυχὴ δὲ µελέέων ἐξέέπτη; Luc. Rh.Pr. 6.16 οἱ ἔπαινοι . . . Ἔρωσι µικροῖς ἐοικόότες . . . 
ἐκπετόόµενοι; Sir. 43:14b καὶ ἐξέέπτησαν νεφέέλαι ὡς πετεινάά. Cf. the late verb διίίπταµαι, which in the 
Septuagint occurs in Wis 5:11 ὡς ὀρνέέου διιπτάάντος ἀέέρα.   

143 V. 208 στρο῀υθος ἁνὴρ γίίγνεται· / ἐκπτήήσεται. 
144 Av. 786–88 τῶν θεατῶν εἴ τις ἦν ὑπόόπτερος . . . ἐκπτόόµενος ἂν οὗτος ἠρίίστησεν ἐλθὼν οἴκαδε. 
145 Palaeph. 12 Δαίίδαλος δὲ ποιήήσας πτέέρυγας . . . ἐξέέπτη µετὰ τοῦ Ἰκάάρου. Cf. D.S. 4.77.8. 
146 Pss. Sol. 17:16 ἐφύύγοσαν ἀπ᾽ αὐτῶν οἱ ἀγαπῶντες συναγωγὰς ὁσίίων, ὡς στρουθίία ἐξεπετάάσθησαν ἀπὸ 
κοίίτης αὐτῶν; Hos 9:11 Εφραιµ ὡς ὄρνεον ἐξεπετάάσθη. 

147 The verb is not registered in LSJ. Of the Septuagint lexica, GELS glosses it as “to dash out in different 
directions” and GS as “fly off; (fig.) flee in all directions.” 

148 Bévenot 1931, 221: “wollten sie entfliehen”; ib. n. 29–31: “diexiptanto (=sie zerstreuten sich); Abel 
1949, 415: “se dispersaient”; Goldstein 1983, 384: “they fled in all directions”; Habicht 1976, 253–54: 
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δια- (see LSJ, s.v., D.II “in different directions”), and not that of flying, which is 
expressed by the verb root. Yet, it is the latter that carries the core meaning of the 
compound verb, a meaning that should not be downplayed. It seems reasonable to 
assume that, if the author had wanted to say that the adversaries of the Jews were 
scattered, he would have chosen a verb like διασκεδάάζω or (δια)σκορπίίζω149 that 
expresses more aptly this meaning, without involving a bird/flying metaphor, which, to 
the best of our knowledge, has no parallels in similar contexts in Greek literature. 

One might argue that 2 Macc 10:30 alludes to David’s song in 2 Kgdms 22 and/or to 
the royal Psalms 17 and 143, which are dependent upon it.150 In these poetic texts, the 
epiphany of Yahweh, who sends forth lightning and arrows to confound and scatter the 
enemies of the king, is expressed in terms that are paralleled in the angelophany of 2 
Macc 10: ἀστραπήή corresponds to κεραυνοίί, βέέλη to τοξεύύµατα, and 
συνετάάραξεν/συνταράάξεις to ταραχήή. σκορπίίζω is the only term that has no apparent 
counterpart in 2 Macc 10:30, unless one accepts that διεξίίπταντο or διεκόόπτοντο express 
the same meaning as this verb, namely “to scatter.” It has to be noted though that, 
although the author of 2 Maccabees uses imagery similar to that found in David’s song 
and the two psalms, he makes no effort to reproduce quotation-wise the diction of these 
texts. His lexical choices show that he aimed to create broader intertextual connections. 
The use of κεραυνόός—very rare in the Septuagint—instead of ἀστραπήή, for example, 
links his epiphanic narrative with similar narratives in profane Greek literature (cf. Hdt. 
8.37);151 the use of ἀορασίία, which has no counterpart in 2 Kgdms 22:15 and in Pss 
17:15 and 143:6, produces, on the other hand, intra-Septuagintal connections with Gen 
19:11 and 4 Kgdms 6:18.152 The one-of-a-kind διεξίίπταµαι, on the contrary, does not 
establish any connections either with profane Greek or with Septuagint texts. 

The reading διεκοπτοντο, that Kappler regards as a gloss, certainly makes better sense 
contextually than διεξιπταντο. διακόόπτω occurs in military contexts with reference to 
armies in Xenophon, in Polybius, and in later Greek writers, as well as in the 
Septuagint.153 For these instances, LSJ, s.v., A.2 gives the meaning “to break through the 
enemy’s line” and DGE A.I.3 “de ejércitos destrozar, derrotar; en v. pas. ser 
destrozado, triturado.” The latter lexicon, under B.II, cites 2 Macc 10:30 as the sole 
passage exemplifying the meaning “dispersarse ref. a un ejército.” Mauersberger, in his 
                                                                                                                                            

“stoben die Feinde auseinander”; Schwartz 2008, 371: “scattered about in all directions”; Doran 2012, 
205: “scattered.” 

149 Cf. Isa 9:11 ὁ θεόός . . . τοὺς ἐχθροὺς διασκεδάάσει; Ps 17:15 καὶ ἐξαπέέστειλεν βέέλη καὶ ἐσκόόρπισεν 
αὐτούύς; Ps 88:11b ἐν τῷ βραχίίονι τῆς δυνάάµεώώς σου διεσκόόρπισας τοὺς ἐχθρούύς σου.  

150 2 Kgdms 22:15 καὶ ἀπέέστειλεν [ὁ ὕψιστος] βέέλη καὶ ἐσκόόρπισεν αὐτούύς, ἀστραπὴν καὶ ἐξέέστησεν αὐτούύς; 
Ps 17:15 καὶ ἐξαπέέστειλεν [ὁ ὕψιστος] βέέλη καὶ ἐσκόόρπισεν αὐτοὺς καὶ ἀστραπὰς ἐπλήήθυνεν καὶ 
συνετάάραξεν αὐτούύς; Ps 143:6 ἄστραψον ἀστραπὴν καὶ σκορπιεῖς αὐτούύς, ἐξαπόόστειλον τὰ βέέλη σου καὶ 
συνταράάξεις αὐτούύς. 

151 See Schwartz 2008, 383; Doran 2012, 211.  
152 See Doran 2012, 211. Goldstein (1983, 398) finds in 2 Macc 10:30 echoes of Isa 30:28, 30. 
153 Cf. 2 Kgdms 5:20 καὶ ἔκοψεν τοὺς ἀλλοφύύλους ἐκεῖ, καὶ εἶπεν Δαυιδ Διέέκοψεν κύύριος τοὺς ἐχθρούύς µου 
τοὺς ἀλλοφύύλους ἐνώώπιον ἐµοῦ ὡς διακόόπτεται ὕδατα.  
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Polybios-Lexikon, I.2, s.v., cites Plb. 3.74.4 and 3.115.6 for the meaning 
“durchbrechen”154 and 2.30.7 for the meaning “zersprengt, durcheinandergebracht sein 
(vgl. 2.30.7 διέέστρεφον τοὺς κατόόπιν § 4).”155 For the last-cited passage, the older 
Lexicon Polybianum by Schweighäuser, s.v. διακόόπτεσθαι, proposes the gloss “caedi, 
concidi, i. q. κατακόόπτεσθαι, ibid. vs. 9.” The two Polybian lexica are at variance here, 
because their compilers took into consideration different contextual information: 
Mauersberger was cued by the phrase διέέστρεφον τοὺς κατόόπιν (2.30.4) that comes 
before the participle διακοπτόόµενοι at 2.30.7, and Schweighäuser by the phrase οἱ πεζοὶ 
τῶν Κελτῶν . . . κατεκόόπησαν (2.30.9) that follows it. A careful reading of the battle 
description at 2.30 shows that it is the latter that offers the correct gloss. The translators 
of Polybius, for their part, have rightly rendered the participle διακοπτόόµενοι: Paton 
(rev. by Walbank and Habicht, 2010, 347) as “almost cut to pieces,” Pédech (1970, 73) 
as “criblés de blessures,” and Drexler (1961–1963:1:140) as “niedergehauen wurden.”  

If we accept διεκοπτοντο to be the original reading in 2 Macc 10:30, are we to 
understand it as meaning “were dispersed,” as DGE suggests, or “were cut down”? We 
do not know on what grounds the lexicographers of the DGE opted for explaining the 
verb as “dispersarse,” a sense elsewhere unparalleled. But we do know that the 
translators of the Old Latin versions, who probably had before their eyes the reading 
εκοπτοντο or κατεκοπτοντο or διεκοπτοντο, are unanimous in rendering it as “were cut 
down.”156 In corroboration of this rendering comes the verb κατασφάάζω, in the 
immediately following verse (10:31 κατεσφάάγησαν δὲ δισµύύριοι), which should be seen 
as a stronger synonym for διακόόπτω, employed for the sake of variation. The same verb 
is paired with the simplex κόόπτω in 2 Macc 5:12.157 It also has to be noted that κόόπτω 
and διακόόπτω occur just a few verses after 10:30, at 10:35 (τὸν ἐµπίίπτοντα ἔκοπτον) and 
10:36 (τὰς πύύλας διέέκοπτον), respectively. The use of these verbs in close proximity 
may have been triggered by the earlier use of διακόόπτω at 10:30.  

There remains one more point to discuss, the principle lectio difficilior potior that 
apparently weighed significantly in Kappler’s preference for διεξιπταντο over 
διεκοπτοντο. When applying this rule, it is necessary to keep in mind Albrektson’s 
(1981, 9) note of caution: “It is not enough for a reading simply to be difficilior: it must 
also fit the context and make better sense than the rival variant (or at least not make 
poorer sense).” In our case, as we tried to show above, the sense “scattered” may well fit 
in 10:30 and its context, yet it is questionable whether the verb διεξίίπταµαι can 
figuratively convey this sense in a military context such as that of 10:30, as Kappler 
assumes. The fact that the verb ἐξίίπταµαι and its cognates, in their sparse instances in 

                                                        
154 3.74.4 πολλοὺς αὐτῶν ἀποκτείίναντες διέέκοψαν τὴν τῶν Καρχηδονίίων τάάξιν; 3.115.6 διέέκοψαν ῥαδίίως 
τὴν τῶν ὑπεναντίίων τάάξιν. 

155 τὸ δὲ πλῆθος . . . συµπεσὸν τοῖς πολεµίίοις ἐκ χειρὸς ἐποίίει µάάχην ἰσχυράάν· διακοπτόόµενοι γὰρ ἔµενον 
ἐπ’ ἴσον ταῖς ψυχαῖς.  

156 LaLPX caedebantur; LaV cadebant; LaBM concidebantur.  
157 καὶ ἐκέέλευσε τοῖς στρατιώώταις κόόπτειν ἀφειδῶς τοὺς ἐµπίίπτοντας καὶ τοὺς εἰς τὰς οἰκίίας ἀναβαίίνοντας 
κατασφάάζειν. Cf. 10:17 κατέέσφαζόόν τε τοὺς ἐµπίίπτοντας, ἀνεῖλον δὲ οὐχ ἧττον τῶν δισµυρίίων. 
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the literature before and after 2 Maccabees, are used of birds, insects, and anything else 
that can fly in the air, literally or figuratively, makes them unsuitable to denote the 
scattering of soldiers in panic-stricken retreat. All in all, we think that the reading 
διεκοπτοντο, which has both strong textual support (Α´, V, La) and fits the context 
nicely, is to be preferred here, and that the verb διεξίίπταµαι is not really a neologism of 
2 Maccabees.158  

3.6 Summary  
The preceding discussion concerned thirteen ‘doubtful neologisms,’ for which we cannot 
establish in a conclusive way whether their first attestation is found in 2 Maccabees. Six 
of them (ἀπαρασήήµαντος, ἀπροσδεήής, ἐντινάάσσω, ἐπιλυπέέω, λεληθόότως, φιλοπολίίτης) 
are first attested in 2 Maccabees as well as in literary and/or non-literary texts which 
cannot be assigned a date any more precise than within the last two centuries BCE; three 
(ἐπανδρόόω, ἐφηβίία, ἱέέρωµα) appear to be attested in literary texts or inscriptions that 
predate the epitome of 2 Maccabees, yet their pre-Maccabean instances are surrounded 
with uncertainty due to the existence of competing manuscript readings (ἐπανδρόόω) or 
dubious epigraphical readings (ἐφηβίία, ἱέέρωµα); three (παρεπιδείίκνυµι, τετραµερήής, 
ὑπεράάγαν) appear to be first attested in texts anterior to 2 Maccabees, yet these texts are 
quoted with questionable verbal accuracy by authors posterior to our book; one 
(διεξίίπταµαι) is a variant reading that the editor of the Göttingen critical edition of 2 
Maccabees debatably assumed belonged to the original text.  

With regard to the chronological attestations of these words, we pointed out that the 
formula in which ἀπαρασήήµαντος occurs in 2 Maccabees is found exclusively in an 
honorific decree from Asia Minor, which has been dated to the first century BCE or the 
second half of the second century BCE at the earliest; that φιλοπολίίτης is also attested in 
honorific decrees from Asia Minor, the bulk of which belong to the first three centuries 
CE, although the earliest may date from the first century BCE or earlier; that the 
attestations of ἱέέρωµα start clustering from the first century CE onwards; and that 

                                                        
158 We note here another choice of the Göttingen editor of 2 Maccabees that can be questioned. In 2 Macc 

8:7, A´l 55 preserve the reading διηχεῖτο (λαλιὰ τῆς εὐανδρίίας αὐτοῦ διηχεῖτο πανταχῇ), whereas the 
other MSS read διεχεῖτο. διηχεῖτο is the lectio difficilior, as διηχέέω, “to resound,” is a rare verb, not 
attested prior to Plutarch (Tim. 21.6 ἡ Ἑλλὰς διήήχει τὸ µέέγεθος τοῦ κατορθώώµατος), whereas διεχεῖτο is 
the lectio facilior, as διαχέέω, “to spread,” is a Classical verb, attested in the Septuagint (29x) and in 2 
Maccabees (10:28 τῆς ἀνατολῆς διαχεοµέένης). Rahlfs adopts the former reading, Hanhart the latter. 
Hanhart relies on the Old Latin versions, which unanimously read “fama . . . diffundebatur/diffusa,” and 
adduces Dan 3:47 (διεχεῖτο ἡ φλόόξ), where the MSS exhibit both διεχεῖτο and διηχεῖτο, although the 
latter reading evidently does not fit the context. A reason for preferring the lectio difficilior in 2 Macc 8:7 
is that 3 Macc 3:2 uses the combination φήήµη . . . ἐξηχεῖτο, which is a synonymic parallel to λαλιάά . . . 
διηχεῖτο, in 2 Macc 8:7, and may even have been coined on the model of the latter. According to 
Hanhart’s critical apparatus, in 3 Macc 3:2 Alexandrinus reads εξεκειτο. The verb διαχέέω is not used 
figuratively of a spreading fame or rumor prior to Gregory of Nyssa (v. Macr. 33.4 Maraval φήήµης 
διαχεθείίσης), whereas διηχέέω and ἐξηχέέω are used in this figurative sense in Plutarch and in 3 Maccabees, 
respectively. 
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λεληθόότως, which occurs twice in 2 Maccabees, has no securely-dated attestations in the 
second century BCE (doubt exists about a couple of texts that do not allow precise 
dating, but which most scholars date to the late second or, more likely, the early first 
century BCE), but has more than a dozen instances in the literature of the first century 
BCE. The occurrence of these words (as well as of others, discussed in the preceding and 
the following chapters) in 2 Maccabees may be taken to be a clue pointing to the first 
century BCE as the likely time of composition or final redaction of the epitome; 
however, the uncertainty over the dates of most of the literary and non-literary texts 
involved in the discussion of the aforecited words invites caution in drawing any strong 
conclusions. 

Apropos of ἀπαρασήήµαντος and φιλοπολίίτης, we emphasized the affinities of the 
language of 2 Maccabees with that of Hellenistic epigraphical texts. The choice of the 
aforementioned words, which occur in second-/first-century BCE honorific inscriptions 
but not in literary texts, instead of the synonymous or semantically cognate 
ἀνεπισήήµαντος and φιλόόπολις/φιλόόπατρις, respectively, which are attested in both 
literary and epigraphical texts, shows that the author of 2 Maccabees was well acquainted 
with the phraseology of the Greek civic decrees of his time. The terms and formulas that 
he uses to praise his Jewish exemplary figures, in particular, have, as we showed, striking 
parallels in second- and first-century BCE honorific decrees. The occurrence of 
ἀπαρασήήµαντος, φιλοπολίίτης, and other rare words and formulas exclusively or 
quasi-exclusively in inscriptions from Asia Minor may be a hint that the author, or the 
final redactor/editor of the epitome (if such a redactor/editor ever existed), worked at a 
place close to, if not in, this area rather than in Egypt or Palestine, but caution is again 
warranted when drawing inferences from a very small sample of words.  

Of the other words examined in this chapter, ἀπροσδεήής was identified as being 
originally peculiar to Jewish-Greek writers, since, prior to the Common Era, it occurs 
only in a small group of Jewish-Greek texts, the earliest of which seems to be the Letter 
of Aristeas; ἐπανδρόόω seems to have been coined or used by the author of 2 Maccabees 
independently of its doubtful previous occurrence in Apollonius Rhodius; and, with 
regard to the absolute hapax legomenon διεξίίπταµαι, we argued that it does not go back 
to the author of the epitome but to a subsequent scribe, and should thus not be regarded 
to be a neological coinage of our book. 
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Chapter 4: Neologisms shared between 
2 Maccabees and one more 
deuterocanonical/apocryphal book, or 
part of book  

4.1 Introduction 

The lexical affinities between 2 Maccabees and the other deuterocanonical/apocryphal 
books, or parts of books, especially those originally written in Greek, are evidenced by 
the vocabulary that 2 Maccabees has in common with them, and, in particular, the 
vocabulary that it shares exclusively with them, as well as by a number of word 
combinations that occur in 2 Maccabees and the other deuterocanonical/apocryphal 
texts and nowhere else in the Septuagint. The deuterocanonical book that has the highest 
number of Septuagint words shared exclusively with 2 Maccabees is 3 Maccabees (54 
words), followed by 4 Maccabees (40 words), 1 Maccabees (14 words), Sirach (14 
words), the Wisdom of Solomon (14 words), 1 Esdras (11 words), Judith (5 words), the 
Additions to Esther (5 words), and Tobit (4 words).1 As can be seen from the 
(non-exhaustive) list in Appendix 5, it is chiefly with 3 Maccabees, and, to a lesser 
extent, with 4 Maccabees, 1 Maccabees, 1 Esdras, Sirach, Tobit, and the Additions to 
Esther, that 2 Maccabees shares the most word combinations. Several scholars have 
adduced these lexical and phraseological similarities between 2 Maccabees and the 
aforenamed books as evidence of possible dependence of some of the latter on the 
former. The dependence of 3 and 4 Maccabees on 2 Maccabees can be considered more 
or less established, despite occasional doubts.2 The possible dependence of some of the 

                                                        
1 See 1.2.5. 
2 C.W. Emmet (APOT 1:156–57), who provides lists of words and phrases which appear in 2 and 3 

Maccabees and nowhere else in the Septuagint, or which are otherwise rare, remarks that although “it is 
usually assumed without any serious attempt at proof that the writer of 3 Maccabees used 2 Maccabees” 
. . . “it is not easy to establish a direct literary dependence on either side” (p. 157n1). Schwartz (2008, 87) 
is of the same opinion. The dependence of 3 Maccabees on 2 Maccabees has been posited by Bickermann 
[sic] (“Makkabäerbücher,” PW 14, cols. 792–93, 798: “IIIM. ist von Iason von Kyrene bezw. vom II. 
Makkabäerbuch abhängig”), by Kopidakis (1987, 25–27), who provides a list of parallels between the two 
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other deuterocanonical/apocryphal books, or parts of books, on 2 Maccabees (or the 
other way around) is, on the other hand, a matter open to debate.3 

Among the Septuagint words that are exclusively common to 2 Maccabees and one 
more deuterocanonical/apocryphal book, or part of book, there are a number of 
neologisms. These are listed in Appendix 4. Of the twelve words that we have identified 
as falling under this category, six occur in 2 and 3 Maccabees, three in 2 and 4 
Maccabees, one in 2 Maccabees and the Addition E to Esther, one in 2 and 1 Maccabees, 
and one in 2 Maccabees and 1 Esdras. These words fall, for the most part, within the 
same main semantic domains that we identified in Chapter 2: ‘moral and ethical qualities 
and related behaviour’ (δυσσέέβηµα, τρισαλιτήήριος), ‘attitudes and emotions’ 
(δειλανδρέέω, ἐπιλυπέέω, ὑψαυχενέέω), ‘violence, harm, destroy, kill’ (γλωσσοτοµέέω, 
οἰωνόόβρωτος), ‘military activities’ (ἐντινάάσσω, ἐπιλυπέέω4), ‘divine attributes’ 
(τερατοποιόός), and ‘patterns of behaviour’ (Ἰουδαϊσµόός). Only one of them 
(κατασφαλίίζοµαι) occurs outside the epitome, in the second prefixed letter; Ἰουδαϊσµόός, 
arguably the most famous and most discussed of all the neologisms of 2 Maccabees,5 
occurs in the epitomator’s prologue, as well as in the main text of the epitome; three 
words (γλωσσοτοµέέω, ἐπιλυπέέω, ἐντινάάσσω) are doubtful neologisms, two of which 
were briefly discussed in the preceding chapter; another couple of words (δυσσέέβηµα, 
ἔσθησις) could also be regarded as doubtful neologisms, for reasons that will become 
evident in our discussion of them, yet we preferred to treat them in detail here, together 
with the other neologisms shared between 2 Maccabees and one more deuterocanonical 
book, or part of book. Ιn the current chapter, we will closely examine seven words. The 
aims of our examination will mainly be to determine whether these neologisms were 
coined by the author/translator of one of the two deuterocanonical/apocryphal books 
in which they occur, to establish whether their occurrence in these books is indicative of 
the lexical dependence of one book upon the other, and, if so, to determine the direction 
of dependence, and to identify the possible intertextual connections that they give rise to 
within and beyond the Septuagint.  

                                                                                                                                            
books, by Tromp (1995), and more recently by Alexander (2001, 33). On the dependence of 4 
Maccabees on 2 Maccabees, see deSilva 2006, xxx–xxxi, with further bibliography. 

3 On the relationship between 2 Maccabees and 1 Esdras, see Gardner 1986, 20 and Canessa 1995, 87–89, 
100; on the relationship between 2 Maccabees and the Greek Additions to Esther, see Motzo 1924, 271, 
298n2; on the relationship between 2 and 1 Maccabees, see Kolbe 1926, 135–50 and Lévy 1955, 21–24. 

4 ἐπιλυπέέω is used in both an emotive (4:37) and a military (8:32) sense.  
5 On this term, see Mason 2007. The term Ἑλληνισµόός, which also occurs in 2 Maccabees (4:13), should 

rather be labelled ‘doubtful neologism.’ See Mason 2007, 464. 



211 

4.2 Discussion of the neologisms shared between 2 
Maccabees and one more deuterocanonical/apocryphal 
book, or part of book  

4.2.1 δειλανδρέέω  ‘ to be cowardly’ 

8:13 οἱ δειλανδροῦντες καὶ ἀπιστοῦντες τὴν τοῦ θεοῦ δίίκην διεδίίδρασκον καὶ ἐξετόόπιζον 
ἑαυτούύς 

In the Septuagint there occur a variety of verbs deriving from δειλόός: δειλιάάω, GELS“to 
be afraid, fearful” (seventeen instances, of which one is in 2 Μacc 15:8), δειλιαίίνω, 
GELS“to make afraid” (only in Deut 20:8), δειλαίίνοµαι, GELS“to be overcome with 
fright” (only in 1 Μacc 5:41), and δειλόόοµαι, GELS“to fear, be or become scared of” 
(only in 1 Macc 4:8, 21; 16:6). The compound δειλανδρέέω is a neologism of 2 
Maccabees. The adjective from which it derives, δείίλανδρος, is not attested earlier than 
the second century CE, in a grammatical treatise by Herodian (Hdn.Gr. 3.1, p. 204.28 
Lentz), and its cognate noun δειλανδρίία makes its first appearance in surviving Greek 
literature even later, in the Byzantine Alexander Romance (Ps.-Callisth. rec. γ, 3.69, 93 
Parthe). δειλανδρέέω was taken up by the author of 4 Maccabees, who used it in two 
martyrological passages (10:14; 13:10) and who, in his turn, created the neologism 
δειλόόψυχος (8:16; 16:5), which was not destined to recur in subsequent literature. From 
the two Maccabean books, the verb found its way into later ecclesiastical and 
hagiographical texts.  

The δειλανδροῦντες of our verse are those cowardly companions of Judas who, upon 
hearing of the imminent arrival of Nicanor’s army, fled the camp. Second Maccabees 
8:13 corresponds to 1 Macc 3:56,6 where, however, the coward soldiers do not flee on 
their own initiative, but are exempted from fighting by Judas, who in this case 
implements Deuteronomy 20:8, instructing that those who are afraid should be deferred 
from military duty, lest their fear should spread to the others.7 The phrasing in 1 Macc 
3:56 suggests that the translator of 1 Maccabees conflated freely in a single verse all four 
grounds for deferment from military duty listed in the Greek text of Deut 20:5–8.8 
From the phrase φοβούύµενος καὶ δειλὸς τῇ καρδίίᾳ, in Deut 20:8, he retained only the 

                                                        
6 καὶ εἶπε τοῖς οἰκοδοµοῦσιν οἰκίίας καὶ µνηστευοµέένοις γυναῖκας καὶ φυτεύύουσιν ἀµπελῶνας καὶ δειλοῖς 
ἀποστρέέφειν ἕκαστον εἰς τὸν οἶκον αὐτοῦ κατὰ τὸν νόόµον. 

7 τίίς ὁ ἄνθρωπος ὁ φοβούύµενος καὶ δειλὸς τῇ καρδίίᾳ; πορευέέσθω καὶ ἀποστραφήήτω εἰς τὴν οἰκίίαν αὐτοῦ, ἵνα 
µὴ δειλιάάνῃ τὴν καρδίίαν τοῦ ἀδελφοῦ αὐτοῦ ὥσπερ ἡ αὐτοῦ. Cf. JudgA 7:3 τίίς δειλὸς καὶ φοβούύµενος;  

8 Cf. Deut 20:5 τίίς ὁ ἄνθρωπος ὁ οἰκοδοµήήσας οἰκίίαν καινήήν–1 Macc 3:56 τοῖς οἰκοδοµοῦσιν οἰκίίας; 20:6 
τίίς ὁ ἄνθρωπος, ὅστις ἐφύύτευσεν ἀµπελῶνα–1 Macc 3:56 φυτεύύουσιν ἀµπελῶνας; 20:7 τίίς ὁ ἄνθρωπος, 
ὅστις µεµνήήστευται γυναῖκα–1 Macc 3:56 µνηστευοµέένοις γυναῖκας; 20:8 τίίς ὁ ἄνθρωπος ὁ φοβούύµενος 
καὶ δειλὸς τῇ καρδίίᾳ–1 Macc 3:56 δειλοῖς. 
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adjective δειλόός. Second Maccabees 8:13, on the other hand, resonates very faintly with 
Deut 20:8, because of the author’s choice to present the non-fighting of the coward not 
as an exemption sanctioned by the Law but as a personal choice. δειλὸς τῇ καρδίίᾳ (b$DbE;lAh 

JKâår ◊w, “fainthearted”) appears to have as counterpart in 2 Macc 8:13 the participle 
δειλανδροῦντες, and φοβούύµενος the participle ἀπιστοῦντες, which emphasizes the lack 
of faith rather than the fear as the cause of the cowards’ faintheartedness.  

By its second member, δειλανδρέέω evokes contrastively the manly behaviour and 
qualities of those who loyally fought with Judas, expressed by such terms as εὐανδρίία (2 
Macc 8:7; 15:17), ἀνδραγαθέέω (2:21), and ἀνδραγαθίία (14:18). Considering that the 
only compound verbs in -ανδρέέω attested prior to 2 Maccabees are πολυανδρέέω, LSJ“to 
be full of men, to be populous,” (Th. 6.17.2) and εὐανδρέέω, LSJ“abound in men” (Let. 
Aris. 108), one may surmise that the author of 2 Maccabees modelled his neologism on 
one of these two verbs, most likely the latter.9 The author of our book should probably 
also be credited with introducing the verb ἐπανδρόόω (15:17 ψυχὰς νέέων ἐπανδρῶσαι) in 
the sense LSJ“make manly.” The verb may have a single previous occurrence in 
Apollonius Rhodius (1.874) in the sense LSJ“fill with men,”10 but does not recur in any 
other text after 2 Maccabees. The author of the latter book, who evidently had a flair for 
terms denoting manly values,11 probably coined it independently of its possible previous 
instance in Apollonius. 

At 8:13, noteworthy is the initial assonance in δ (δειλανδροῦντες–δίίκην–
διεδίίδρασκον), the medial assonance in δρ (δειλανδροῦντες–διεδίίδρασκον), and the 
homoioteleuta (δειλανδροῦντες–ἀπιστοῦντες, διεδίίδρασκον–ἐξετόόπιζον) produced by the 
chiastically arranged participles and verbs of the sentence.12 

The combination δειλανδροῦντες–ἀπιστοῦντες finds rough parallels in the New 
Testament (Matt 8:26 τίί δειλοίί ἐστε, ὀλιγόόπιστοι; Mark 4:40 τίί δειλοίί ἐστε, οὔπω ἔχετε 
πίίστιν; Rev 21:8 τοῖς δειλοῖς καὶ ἀπίίστοις), yet it is unlikely that these parallels are due 
to a lexical influence from 2 Maccabees. 
  

                                                        
9 The very few other compound verbs in -ανδρέέω listed in LSJ are late and infrequent: ὀλιγανδρέέω, “to be 

scant of men” (D.S. 15.63.1), λ(ε)ιπανδρέέω, “to be in want of men” (Str. 6.1.6), µονανδρέέω, “to have but 
one husband” (Malalas), ἀτισανδρέέω, “ἀτιµάάζω ἄνδρα” (Hsch).  

10 On the textual uncertainty in A.R. 1.874, see 3.3.1. 
11 Aside from the terms already mentioned, 2 Maccabees employs the adverbs ἀνδρείίως (6:27), ἀνδρωδῶς 

(14:43), and ἀρρενωδῶς (10:35). 
12 Cf. 4:14 τοῦ µὲν νεὼ καταφρονοῦντες καὶ τῶν θυσιῶν ἀµελοῦντες; 12:14 λοιδοροῦντες καὶ προσέέτι 
βλασφηµοῦντες καὶ λαλοῦντες, ἃ µὴ θέέµις. 
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4.2.2 δυσσέέβηµα  ‘ impious act’  

12:3 Ἰοππῖται δὲ τηλικοῦτο συνετέέλεσαντο δυσσέέβηµα 

The δυσσεβ- word-group is represented in 2 Maccabees by the adjective δυσσεβήής13 and 
its derivatives δυσσεβέέω,14 δυσσέέβεια,15 and δυσσέέβηµα. δυσσεβήής and δυσσεβέέω are 
used interchangeably with ἀσεβήής and ἀσεβέέω,16 with respect to both Gentiles and Jews. 
In contrast to the members of the ἀσεβ- word-group, which, in the literature prior to 2 
Maccabees, are more frequent in prose than in poetry,17 the δυσσεβ- words occur almost 
exclusively in poetry.18 In prose we only find δυσσέέβεια and δυσσεβέέω in the 
Hippocratic treatise On the Sacred Disease (1.67, 73)19 and δυσσεβήής in Demosthenes’ 
On the Crown (323). In the Septuagint, δυσσεβήής and its derivatives are met with only 
in the Apocrypha. In addition to their instances in 2 Maccabees, the adjective occurs in 3 
Maccabees (3:1, 24; 5:47) and the nouns δυσσέέβεια and δυσσέέβηµα in 1 Esdras (1:40 and 
1:49, respectively).  

The noun δυσσέέβηµα was coined analogically to ἀσέέβηµα, which is attested as early as 
Thucydides and the Attic orators. Polybius, who gives us a handy definition of it,20 uses 
ἀσέέβηµα thirteen times. In the Septuagint, it occurs in Lev 18:17, in Deut 9:27, and in 
Lam 1:14 and 4:22. For the author of 2 Maccabees, the choice of δυσσέέβηµα instead of 
the more common ἀσέέβηµα can be accounted for by his constant striving after variation 
and his seeking after rare and poetic words. He uses this noun of the impious act of the 
Gentile citizens of Joppa, who drowned some two hundred Jewish inhabitants of their 
city. First Esdras uses the same noun of the impieties of the Jews, which incurred the 
wrath of God (1:49 θυµωθέέντα αὐτὸν ἐπὶ τῷ ἔθνει αὐτοῦ διὰ τὰ δυσσεβήήµατα).  

Now, the instance of δυσσέέβηµα in both 2 Maccabees and 1 Esdras, and nowhere else 
in the Septuagint, raises the question: is there possibly a lexical influence of the one book 
on the other? If so, what is the direction of the influence?  

                                                        
13 3:11 ὁ δυσσεβὴς Σίίµων; 8:14, 15:33 τοῦ δυσσεβοῦς Νικάάνορος; 9:9 τοῦ δυσσεβοῦς [sc. Ἀντιόόχου]. 
14 6:13 τὸ µὴ πολὺν χρόόνον ἐᾶσθαι τοὺς δυσσεβοῦντας. 
15 8:33 τὸν ἄξιον τῆς δυσσεβείίας ἐκοµίίσατο µισθόόν. 
16 1:17 ὁ θεόός, ὃς ἔδωκε τοὺς ἀσεβήήσαντας; 4:13 τοῦ ἀσεβοῦς καὶ οὐκ ἀρχιερέέως Ἰάάσονος; 4:17 ἀσεβεῖν εἰς 
τοὺς θείίους νόόµους; 4:38 τὸν Ονίίαν ἠσέέβησεν; 8:2 τὸν ναὸν τὸν ὑπὸ τῶν ἀσεβῶν ἀνθρώώπων βεβηλωθέέντα; 
10:10 υἱὸν τοῦ ἀσεβοῦς [sc. Ἀντιόόχου].  

17 The instances of the ἀσεβ- word-group in poetry are as follows: ἀσεβήής: Thgn. 1x, Xenoph. 1x, Α. 5x, S. 
3x, E. 2x, Eup. 1x; ἀσέέβεια: E. 2x; ἀσεβέέω: E. 1x., Ar. 1x, Philippid. 1x., Timocl. 1x, Alex. 1x, Philem. 
1x, Men. 1x; ἀσέέβηµα: Men. 1x. 

18 δυσσεβήής: A. 3x, S. 6x, E. 17x, Theoc. 1x, Lyc. 1x, Diph. 1x, Men. 1x, Moschio Trag. 1x; δυσσεβῶς: E. 
1x; δυσσέέβεια/δυσσεβίία: A. 2x, S. 4x, E. 3x; δυσσεβέέω: A. 1x, S. 2x, E. 1x.  

19 On the possible influence of tragic language on the vocabulary of On the Sacred Disease, see Lanata 
(1968) and the review of the latter by J. Jouanna in the REG 83, no. 394 (1970): 254–57. 

20 36.9.15 ἀσέέβηµα µὲν γὰρ εἶναι τὸ περὶ τοὺς θεοὺς καὶ τοὺς γονεῖς καὶ τοὺς τεθνεῶτας ἁµαρτάάνειν. 
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Like 2 Maccabees, 1 Esdras is usually dated to the second century BCE,21 mainly on 
the grounds that its vocabulary presents similarities with that of Septuagint books 
deemed to have been translated or written in that century, namely OG Daniel, Esther, 
Judith, and 2 Maccabees.22 Gardner (1986, 19–20, 24–25) has drawn parallels between 
people and events mentioned in 1 Esdras and 2 Maccabees (Nebuchadnezzar-Antiochus 
Epiphanes, Josiah-Onias and their successors, theft of sacred vessels from the Temple), 
arguing that the former book was written contemporaneously with the latter with the 
intention to offer succour to the Jews who lived at the time of the Maccabean crisis. She 
further contends that the use, in both books, of a number of exclusively shared words 
“suggests some kind of relationship between them, or at least that they both emerged 
from the same milieu” (op. cit., 20). Canessa (1995, 87–89, 100) goes so far as to claim 
that 1 Esdras was translated by Jason of Cyrene at the same time (around 150 BCE) that 
the latter was composing his five-volume historiographical work.23  

Second Maccabees shares with 1 Esdras eleven words that occur nowhere else in the 
Septuagint: ἀκόόλουθος, ἀκολούύθως, ἀπονοέέοµαι, δαπάάνηµα, δυσσέέβεια, δυσσέέβηµα, 
ἐπιβολήή, ἐπινίίκιον, ἱερατικόός, προσφωνέέω, χρυσοχάάλινος. There are also nine words that 
the two books share with one more Septuagint book: ἔπαρχος (2 Esd), ἐπιφωνέέω (3 
Macc), ἐσθήής (EsthAT), εὐθαρσήής (3 Macc), εὐφυήής (Wis), µεταλλάάσσω (Esth), µολυσµόός 
(Jer), προσήήκω (4 Macc), χρύύσωµα (1 Macc), and eight words that they share with two 
other Septuagint books: ἀναγράάφω (1 Macc, 4 Macc), αὐτόόθι (Josh, TobGII), γραπτόός (2 
Chr, 2 Esd), διακοµίίζω (Josh, 3 Macc), ἐξοδεύύω (JudgV, 1 Macc), προστάάτης (1, 2 Chr), 
φιλάάνθρωπος (Wis, 4 Macc), χορηγίία (2 Esd, 3 Macc). Moreover, the two books share a 

                                                        
21 H.St.J. Thackeray, “Esdras, First Book of,” HDB 1:762: “B.C. 170–100”; Pfeiffer 1949, 249: “Not later 

than 150 B.C.”; Attridge 1984, 158–59: “After 165 B.C.E. . . . The Greek vocabulary and translation 
style . . . suggest a second-century B.C.E. date of composition”; Gardner 1986, 18: “Some time in the 
Second Century B.C.”; Talshir 1999, 268: “We are dealing with a translator who drew heavily from his 
official linguistic milieu, which would seem to date him to the second century B.C.E.”; Bird 2012, 6: 
“Somewhere in the (mid-)second century B.C.E.” 

22 See Moulton 1899, 233–34; H.St.J. Thackeray, “Esdras, First Book of,” HDB 1:761; S.A. Cook, “1 
Esdras,” APOT 1:3 and 5; Swete 1914, 310; Myers 1985, 6; Bird 2012, 6 and 22. 

23 This hypothesis could have been taken seriously if we could compare the original work of Jason of 
Cyrene with the translation of 1 Esdras or if we had the certainty that the linguistic form of the epitome 
reflects that of its Vorlage, without any interference on the part of the epitomator. But this is not so. 
Canessa has misunderstood the epitomator’s programmatic statement at 2:29 and assumed that the latter’s 
role was simply to reorganize the text “like an architect,” without tampering with Jason’s vocabulary: “La 
composition, la réorganisation du texte sont de l’abréviateur qui reconstruit le texte ‘comme un architecte’ 
. . ., mais la matière textuelle avec laquelle il travaille reste celle de Jason de Cyrène; l’abréviateur ne se 
préoccupe pas de chercher des synonymes pour changer le vocabulaire. Les mots utilisés sont ceux de 
Jason” (p. 89). However, the simile at 2:29 leaves no doubt that the “architect” is Jason and that the 
epitomator is the “painter,” whose task is to decorate and adorn the text produced by the original author. 
Moreover, Canessa’s identification of the translator of 1 Esdras with Jason of Cyrene is based on the fact 
that their books share 115 “rare” words, that is, words that appear in less than ten other Septuagint books 
(p. 87–88). These lexical coincidences might show, at best, that 2 Maccabees and 1 Esdras originated in 
the same linguistic milieu or that there is lexical dependence of one book on the other. Any further 
conclusions cannot really be substantiated.  
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small number of phraseological parallels which do not occur anywhere else in the 
Septuagint.24 

Of the above-cited words, the one that may serve to establish a lexical connection 
between the two books and be indicative of dependence of one book upon the other is 
the adjective ἱερατικόός.25 In both 1 Esdras (4:54, 5:44) and 2 Maccabees (3:15) it 
modifies στολήή, producing a combination which does not occur elsewhere in the 
Septuagint and does not recur in subsequent literature earlier than Josephus (9x), an 
author who made use of 1 Esdras26 and was influenced by its diction,27 but who does not 
seem to have used 2 Maccabees.28 First Esdras 4:54 τὴν ἱερατικὴν στολήήν, ἐν τίίνι 
λατρεύύουσιν ἐν αὐτῇ has no counterpart in a canonical text, but 5:44 στολὰς ἱερατικὰς 
ἑκατόόν parallels Ezra 2:69, whose Septuagint rendering (2 Esd 2:69) is χιτῶνας τῶν 
ἱερέέων ἑκατόόν (Alexandrinus)/κοθωνοι τῶν ἱερέέων ἑκατόόν (Vaticanus). 
χιτῶνες/κοθωνοι render t‰nOtV;k, “tunics,” which in 2 Esd 17:70, 72 (MT Neh 7:70, 72) is 
transliterated as χοθωνωθ (χοθωνὼθ τῶν ἱερέέων). The translator of 1 Esdras avoided 
either hellenizing or transliterating the vestment-denoting noun contained in his 
Vorlage. The choice of the noun στολήή and of the adjective ἱερατικόός, as well as the 
locution ἐν τίίνι λατρεύύουσιν ἐν αὐτῇ, at 4:54, which reflects a Semitic construction, 
indicate that he patterned the rendering of his Vorlage after the Greek translation of 
Exod 28:3 (καὶ ποιήήσουσιν τὴν στολὴν τὴν ἁγίίαν Ἀαρὼν εἰς τὸ ἅγιον, ἐν ᾗ ἱερατεύύσει 
µοι) and 35:18–19 (18καὶ τὰς στολὰς τὰς ἁγίίας Ἀαρὼν τοῦ ἱερέέως, καὶ τὰς στολάάς, ἐν 
αἷς λειτουργήήσουσιν ἐν αὐταῖς, 19καὶ τοὺς χιτῶνας τοῖς υἱοῖς Ἀαρὼν τῆς ἱερατείίας).29 
Both στολήή and χιτώών in these verses translate d‰gR;b, “garment.” The relative clause ἐν ᾗ 
ἱερατεύύσει, modifying στολήή, and the genitive τῆς ἱερατείίας, modifying τοὺς χιτῶνας, 
may have influenced him to use the adjective ἱερατικόός, perhaps on the analogy of the 
neologism λειτουργικόός in Exod 31:10 and 39:12 στολὰς λειτουργικάάς.  

It seems likely, then, that it was the translator of 1 Esdras who introduced the 
combination ἱερατικὴ στολήή, possibly because of the similarity of his Vorlage at 4:54 
with Exodus passages where the priestly garments are discussed and also because of his 

                                                        
24 See Appendix 5, nos. 45, 47, 49, 50, 51. 
25 ἱερατικόός is not a Septuagint neologism. It is first found in Pl. Plt. 290d and in Arist. Pol. 1285b10. In the 

papyri and the inscriptions, it is attested from the second century BCE onwards. Cf. O.Wilck. 721.3 [159 
BCE] ὑπ(ὲρ) ἱερ[ατικοῦ] (πυροῦ); MUSJ 29,2.1951/52.33,4 [92/91 BCE] ἐτελε|[ιώώ]θη ἐκ τῶν 
ἱερατικῶν.  

26 See Bloch 1879, 69–77; S.A. Cook, “1 Esdras,” APOT 1:3; Grabbe 1998, 81–83, 85–86. 
27 See a list of verbally corresponding passages in Bloch 1879, 69–77 and Pohlmann 1970, 76–91. 
28 See Schwartz 2008, 86–87. 
29 Cf. Exod 28:4 καὶ ποιήήσουσιν στολὰς ἁγίίας Ἀαρὼν καὶ τοῖς υἱοῖς αὐτοῦ εἰς τὸ ἱερατεύύειν µοι; 31:10 καὶ 
τὰς στολὰς τὰς λειτουργικὰς Ἀαρὼν καὶ τὰς στολὰς τῶν υἱῶν αὐτοῦ ἱερατεύύειν µοι; 39:13 ἐποίίησαν 
στολὰς λειτουργικὰς Ἀαρώών, ὥστε λειτουργεῖν ἐν αὐταῖς; 39:19 καὶ τὰς στολὰς τοῦ ἁγίίου, αἵ εἰσιν 
Ἀαρώών, καὶ τὰς στολὰς τῶν υἱῶν αὐτοῦ εἰς τὴν ἱερατείίαν; Ezek 44:19 ἐκδύύσονται τὰς στολὰς αὐτῶν, ἐν 
αἷς αὐτοὶ λειτουργοῦσιν ἐν αὐταῖς. 
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predilection for words containing the ἱερ- root.30 Second Maccabees 3:15, on the other 
hand, where the same combination occurs (οἱ ἱερεῖς πρὸ τοῦ θυσιαστηρίίου ἐν ταῖς 
ἱερατικαῖς στολαῖς ῥίίψαντες ἑαυτούύς), has no Vorlage, nor is it intertextually related to 
any of the aforequoted Exodus passages. We may compare it to its counterpart in 3 
Maccabees, where the priestly garments are denoted by ἐσθήήσεις τῶν ἱερέέων (1:16 τῶν 
δὲ ἱερέέων ἐν πάάσαις ταῖς ἐσθήήσεσιν προσπεσόόντων).31 Τhe author of the latter book 
dexterously avoided the redundancy occasioned in 2 Macc 3:15 by the juxtaposition of οἱ 
ἱερεῖς with ἐν ταῖς ἱερατικαῖς στολαῖς. If a relation of textual dependence exists between 
2 Maccabees and 1 Esdras, it would seem more likely that it was the author of the 
first-named book, like probably Josephus two centuries later, who picked up the 
combination ἱερατικὴ στολήή from 1 Esdras rather than the reverse.  

We can now move on to examine whether δυσσέέβηµα, too, could be a lexical 
borrowing of one book from the other. First Esdras 1:49 parallels 2 Chr 36:16, where, 
however, there is no mention of impieties committed by the Jews as being the cause of 
God’s anger.32 Talshir (2001, 83) conjectures that the reading that the translator of 1 
Esdras had before his eyes in his Vorlage might have been similar to that in Ezra 9:7 (NwøDo, 
“iniquity, guilt”) or 9:13 (hDmVvAa, “wrong-doing, guilt), both rendered by ἁµαρτίία in the 
corresponding passages in 1 Esdras (8:74, 83). δυσσέέβεια in 1 Esd 1:40 (τὰ δὲ 
ἱστορηθέέντα περὶ αὐτοῦ καὶ τῆς αὐτοῦ ἀκαθαρσίίας καὶ δυσσεβείίας) is also unrepresented 
in the parallel passage of 2 Chronicles (36:8a), which has hDbEowø;t, “abomination.” Talshir 
(op. cit., 71) supposes that δυσσέέβεια is the result of “double translation,” i.e. the single 
Hebrew term hDbEowø;t was rendered by both ἀκαθαρσίία, “a straightforward equivalent,” 
and δυσσέέβεια, “a term common in the translator’s milieu when describing relations 
between God and man,” or that the Vorlage that the translator of 1 Esdras read had two 
distinct terms, hDbEowø;t and possibly taDÚfAj, “sin,” as in 2 Kgs 21:17 and 2 Chr 33:19.  

The fact that δυσσέέβεια and δυσσέέβηµα (as well as the more common εὐσέέβεια at 
1:21) have no parallel in MT “may cause them to assume an undue importance in the 
thought-world of the translator,” as Talshir (1999, 265) remarks, yet they leave us with 

                                                        
30 ἱερόός/ἱερόόν, ἱερεύύς, ἱερωσύύνη, ἱερατεύύω, ἱερατικόός, ἱερόόδουλος, ἱεροψάάλτης, ἱεροστάάτης (absolute hapax 

legomenon), ἀνιερόόω, ἀρχιερεύύς. See Talshir 1999, 249–55, especially 251. 2 Maccabees has an equally 
rich ἱερ- vocabulary: ἱερόός/ἱερόόν, ἱερεύύς, ἱεράάτευµα, ἱερατικόός, ἱερόόσυλος, ἱεροσυλίία, ἱεροσυλέέω, 
ἱεροσύύληµα (absolute hapax legomenon), ἱέέρωµα, ἀρχιερεύύς, ἀρχιερωσύύνη. Especially noteworthy is the 
combination ἱερὰ σκεύύη, designating the sacred vessels of the Temple, which in the Septuagint occurs only 
in 1 Esdras (8x), in 2 Maccabees (3x), and in OG Daniel (1x). See Appendix 5, 46. Prior to the 
Septuagint, the combination ἱερὰ σκεύύη is attested only in Thucydides (2.13.4); outside the Septuagint, it 
recurs in Philo and in Josephus. OG Dan 1:2 seems to be indebted to 1 Esdras for the combination ἱερὰ 
σκεύύη τοῦ κυρίίου, which occurs five times in the latter book. Also, the combination ἅγιον ἱερόόν occurs in 
the Septuagint uniquely in 1 Esdras (1:50) and in 2 Maccabees (5:15; 13:11; 14:31). 

31 Cf. the designation of the priestly robes in other Jewish-Greek works: T. 12 Patr. 3.8.2 τὴν στολὴν τῆς 
ἱερατείίας; Ph. Legat. 296 τῇ ἱερᾷ στολῇ; Mos. 2.109 ἱερὰν ἐσθῆτα; J. AJ 20.6 τὴν ἱερὰν στολήήν; BJ 
1.437 τὴν ἱερὰν ἐσθῆτα. ἱερὰ ἐσθήής also occurs in two passages of 1 Esdras (8:68, 70).  

32 2 Chr 36:16–17 ἕως ἀνέέβη ὁ θυµὸς κυρίίου ἐν τῷ λαῷ αὐτοῦ, ἕως οὐκ ἦν ἴαµα. καὶ ἤγαγεν ἐπ᾽ αὐτοὺς 
βασιλέέα Χαλδαίίων. Cf. 1 Esd 1:49 ἕως τοῦ θυµωθέέντα αὐτὸν ἐπὶ τῷ ἔθνει αὐτοῦ διὰ τὰ δυσσεβήήµατα 
προστάάξαι ἀναβιβάάσαι ἐπ᾽ αὐτοὺς τοὺς βασιλεῖς τῶν Χαλδαίίων.  
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no clue about the reason why the translator used them in preference over other, more 
common terms such as ἀσέέβεια, ἀσέέβηµα, or ἁµάάρτηµα. Their choice does not seem to 
have been motivated by his striving for variation, as they do not occur along their 
cognates with the privative prefix,33 as is the case with ἀσεβέέω/δυσσεβέέω and 
ἀσεβήής/δυσσεβήής in 2 Maccabees. Moreover, unlike ἀσέέβεια and ἀσέέβηµα, δυσσέέβεια 
and δυσσέέβηµα were not “terms common in the translator’s milieu,” as Talshir (2001, 
71) contends, although the concepts they embody were, of course, common.34 As noted 
earlier, within the extant corpus of Greek literature prior to the second century BCE, 
δυσσέέβεια occurs almost exclusively in tragic poetry, while δυσσέέβηµα first appears in 
the second century BCE, in 1 Esdras and 2 Maccabees, and, outside the Septuagint, in a 
poetic work that will be discussed further below. We may surmise that the latter term 
also originated in tragic poetry, possibly in Euripides, who has a distinctive flair for the 
δυσσεβ- words (22x) and for derivatives in -µα,35 although there are no surviving 
attestations of its tragic usage.  

Was the translator of 1 Esdras the first to transfer the δυσσεβ- family of words from 
the realm of pagan, poetic diction to the sphere of Jewish-Greek religious and ethical 
terminology? Or was he preceded by the author of 2 Maccabees? 

The first possibility is not unlikely. The translator of 1 Esdras was a “litterateur in 
possession of a wide Greek vocabulary” (H.St.J. Thackeray, “Esdras, First Book of,” 
HDB 1:760), who, sporadically, and to a much lesser extent than the author of 2 
Maccabees, introduces into his translation words which to us are known as previously 
occurring exclusively or predominantly in poetry, e.g. ἐγχάάσκω (4:19), “to gape,”36 
ἐπακουστόός (4:12), “to be listened to, to be obeyed,”37 χαµαιπετήής (8:88), “prostrate.”38 
Of especial note is the usage of ἐπινίίκιον, which in the Septuagint occurs only in 1 
Esdras and in 2 Maccabees. In 1 Esd 3:5, Darius’ bodyguards expect that the one among 
them who will solve the riddle posed by the king will receive great gifts and prizes of 

                                                        
33 The σεβ- word-group in 1 Esdras is represented by εὐσέέβεια (1:21), ἀσεβέέω (1:22, 47), δυσσέέβεια (1:40), 

and δυσσέέβηµα (1:49). 
34 Neither are all the members of the δυσσεβ- word-group neologisms, as Rajak (2009, 170) contends: “New 

coinages also still arise. A nice example is the clutch of interrelated, almost onomatopoeic negative terms 
to connote impiety and impious action, dussebein, dussebeia, dussebema, dussebeis, obviously 
invented as extra-strong antitheses to the central Jewish-Greek term eusebeia (for various Hebrew terms), 
which appear in 1 Esdras, and in 2 and 3 Maccabees. Asebeia, by contrast, had been favoured by the 
Septuagint prophets.” 

35 According to Peppler (1916, 460), Aeschylus uses 218 substantives in -µα, Sophocles 188, and Euripides 
302, of which 80 are neologisms.  

36 In the sense LSJ“to grin or scoff at one”: Ar. Ach. 221, 1197; V. 721, 1007, 1349; Nu. 1436; Lys. 271–72; 
Eq. 1313; Th. 1089. In the sense LSJ“to gape”: Call. Iamb. 191.82 Pfeiffer. 

37 Emp. fr. 2.15 D.-K. 
38 Pi. O. 9.12; P. 6.37; A. Ag. 920; Ch. 964; E. Cyc. 386; Tr. 507; Or. 1491a; Pl. Smp. 203d; Aen.Tact. 

32.9; Plb. 13.10.8. 
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victory: δώώσει αὐτῷ Δαρεῖος ὁ βασιλεὺς δωρεὰς µεγάάλας καὶ ἐπινίίκια µεγάάλα.39 
ἐπινίίκια (sc. ἆθλα) is employed here in the very rare sense of “victory prizes,” 
previously attested only in Sophocles (El. 692 ἐνεγκὼν πάάντα τἀπινίίκια). In 2 
Maccabees, the word occurs in the context of Judas’ victory over Timothy and 
Bacchides: after the battle, Judas and his men divided the booty (8:30 λάάφυρα πλείίονα 
ἐµερίίσαντο), collected the enemies’ weapons (8:31 ὁπλολογήήσαντες αὐτούύς), and 
brought the rest of the spoils to Jerusalem (8:31 τὰ δὲ λοιπὰ τῶν σκύύλων ἤνεγκαν εἰς 
Ἱεροσόόλυµα); on the occasion of their victory celebrations in the fatherland, they burned 
those who had set fire to the Temple gates, as well as Callisthenes, who had fled into a 
small house (8:33 ἐπινίίκια δὲ ἄγοντες ἐν τῇ πατρίίδι † τοὺς ἐµπρήήσαντας τοὺς ἱεροὺς 
πυλῶνας καὶ Καλλισθέένην ὑφῆψαν εἰς ἓν οἰκίίδιον πεφευγόότα). ἐπινίίκια, in this very 
corrupt verse,40 is unanimously taken to mean “victory feast.”41 One may wonder, 
though, whether the word may be understood here in the same way as in 1 Esdras, that 
is, to mean “victory prizes” and to refer to the σκῦλα/λάάφυρα mentioned in the 
preceding verses: “Having brought victory prizes in the fatherland, they burned those 
who had set fire to the sacred gates and Callisthenes.” That ἐπινίίκια can have the 
military sense of “fruits of victory” is testified by D.H. 3.27.2 ἵνα κἀκεῖνοι [sc. οἱ 
ἐπιφανέές τι κατὰ τὴν µάάχην διαπραξάάµενοι] τὴν ἐκ τῶν ἐπινικίίων ἀπενέέγκωνται µοῖραν. 
Hanhart (1961, 26–27 [448–49] n4) discusses another syntactical possibility, that of 
taking ἐπινίίκια, in the sense of “victory prizes,” in apposition to τοὺς ἐµπρήήσαντας τοὺς 
ἱεροὺς πυλῶνας, a possibility that he rightly considers questionable because it would 
entail that only Callisthenes, and not those who had set fire to the sacred gates, was 
burned; the idea of retribution of impious acts, dear to the author of 2 Maccabees, would 
thus be missed.42 A further difficulty involved in accepting this and the previous 
syntactical suggestion is that the participle of ἄγω, taken in this case to be a verb of 
motion, would have to be modified by a prepositional phrase introduced by ἐν (ἐν τῇ 
πατρίίδι); however, ἐν for εἰς with verbs of motion is not unattested in the Septuagint 
(cf. Tob 5:5 πορευθῆναι µετὰ σοῦ ἐν Ῥάάγοις)43 or outside the Septuagint.44  
                                                        
39 Cf. the rewards promised by King Nebuchadnezzar in OG Dan 2:6: λήήµψεσθε δόόµατα παντοῖα (in 

Theodotion’s version: δόόµατα καὶ δωρεὰς καὶ τιµὴν πολλὴν λήήµψεσθε παρ᾽ ἐµοῦ). Josephus, who in AJ 
11.35 deviates from the wording of 1 Esd 3:5, has τούύτῳ γέέρας δώώσειν ὑπισχνεῖται νικητήήριον. 

40 See Kappler 1929, 63–64. 
41 The expression ἐπινίίκια ἄγειν is previously unattested, but it occurs in later literature. Cf. Plu. Sull. 19 
ταύύτης δὲ τὰ ἐπινίίκια τῆς µάάχης ἦγεν ἐν Θήήβαις; Paus. 6.22.1 τὰ ἐπινίίκια ἤγαγον παρὰ τῇ θεῷ. 

42 “Der Vorschlag, ἐπινίίκια als Apposition zu τοὺς ἐµπρήήσαντας τοὺς ἱεροὺς πυλῶνας zu fassen (‘nachdem 
sie diejenigen, die die heiligen Tore verbrannt hatten, als Siegespreis in der Heimat umhergeführt hatten 
. . .’), wodurch das καίί entbehrlich würde, scheint mir eben aus dem Grunde bedenklich, weil auf diese 
Weise ὑφῆψαν nicht mehr auf τοὺς ἐµπρήήσαντας bezogen wäre, und dadurch der dem Verfasser von Mac. 
II vertraute Gedanke der dem Vergehen entsprechenden Vergeltung an dieser Stelle aufgehoben wäre.” 

43 See Johannesohn 1926, 330–32, and Blass, Debrunner, and Rehkopf 2001, §§ 205, 218. 2 Macc 5:27 
ἀναχωρήήσας ἐν τοῖς ὄρεσι θηρίίων τρόόπων διέέζη σὺν τοῖς µετ᾽ αὐτοῦ cannot be adduced as an example of 
the use of ἐν for εἰς, because ἀναχωρέέω is here used in an absolute way (see Hanhart 1961, 20 [442]). 
Besides, V L´ -542 55 58 La Sy Arm Lucif read here ἀναχωρήήσας εἰς τὴν ἔρηµον. 

44 See examples in Jannaris 1897, 380. 
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The second possibility is not unlikely, either. The author of 2 Maccabees has a flair 
for compounds formed with δυσ-: he uses fifteen such words, among which figure four 
members of the δυσσεβ- word-group, whereas in 1 Esdras the only δυσ- compounds are 
δυσσέέβεια and δυσσέέβηµα. He also uses several derivatives in -ηµα, among which we 
find the previously unattested δυσπέέτηµα (5:20) and the absolute hapax legomenon 
ἱεροσύύληµα (4:39). He could very well have drawn δυσσέέβηµα from a work unknown 
to us of Classical Greek literature or from a contemporary literary source, which need 
not necessarily have been 1 Esdras.  

That δυσσέέβηµα occurred in profane literary works broadly contemporary with 2 
Maccabees and 1 Esdras is attested by its two instances in two literary works of the 
second and first centuries BCE, which are uninfluenced by the language of the 
Septuagint. The first instance is found in the Circuit of the Earth (Περίίοδος γῆς), a 
geographical work composed in iambic trimeter by an unknown author conventionally 
designated as Pseudo-Scymnus, and dedicated to the Bithynian king Nicomedes III. The 
work has been dated to after 133 or 127/6 and before 110/9 BCE,45 that is, it could be 
almost contemporary with the epitome of 2 Maccabees, assuming that the latter was 
composed in 124 BCE. δυσσέέβηµα, in line 684, is used of an act of impiety against a 
statue of Demeter (τὸν µὲν Ἰασίίωνα δυσσέέβηµάά τι / πρᾶξαι περὶ Δήήµητρος λέέγουσ᾽ 
ἄγαλµα). The second instance occurs about a century later in the Roman Antiquities of 
Dionysius of Halicarnassus. In Decius’ speech against Coriolanus, the latter is accused of 
being a proponent of impious acts (7.44.4 τοιούύτων ὑµῖν δυσσεβηµάάτων εἰσηγητὴς 
ἐγέένετο), which, however, are of a political rather than of a religious nature.46  

The preceding discussion shows that, although there are conspicuous lexical points of 
contact between 1 Esdras and 2 Maccabees (ἱερατικόός, δυσσέέβηµα, and arguably 
ἐπινίίκια) that permit us to postulate the lexical dependence of one book on the other, it 
is very difficult to pronounce with any certainty on the direction of this dependence, so 
long as we cannot determine which book came first and which followed. The dating of 1 
Esdras to around 150 BCE gives it chronological precedence over the epitome of 2 
Maccabees, yet δυσσέέβηµα may belong to the Jasonic substratum of the epitome, which 
may date to the time of translation of 1 Esdras. Furthermore, its instance in a secular 
Greek text dating from approximately the same period as the epitome obliges us to list 
δυσσέέβηµα among the ‘doubtful neologisms’ of 2 Maccabees.  

 

 
                                                        
45 See Marcotte 2000, 16. Other scholars have proposed slightly later dates, ranging from 110 to 100 BCE. 

See Marcotte 2000, 8n13. 
46 δυσσέέβηµα crops up again in the second century CE in Ps.-Apollodorus’ Bibliotheca (3.103), and, from 

the fourth century CE, it is sparsely and almost exclusively attested in ecclesiastical writings.  
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4.2.3 ἔσθησις  ‘garment’ 

3:33 οἱ αὐτοὶ νεανίίαι πάάλιν ἐφάάνησαν τῷ Ἡλιοδώώρῳ ἐν ταῖς αὐταῖς ἐσθήήσεσιν 
ἐστολισµέένοι 

With regard to the type ἐσθήήσεσι, which occurs in 2 Macc 3:33, the BDAG lexicon 
gives the following comment under the word ἐσθήής:  

The dat. pl. form ἐσθήήσεσι, which is not unanimously attested either in Ac 1:10 or Lk 
24:4 (but found 2 Macc 3:33; 3 Macc 1:16; Philo, Vi. Mos. 2, 152; BGU 16, 12 [159/60 
AD]; PLond I, 77, 20, 32 p. 233 [VIII AD]. S. also Crönert 173, 1. The form ἐσθῆσιν 
Jos., Bell. 2, 176 becomes ἐσθήήσεσιν in Eus., HE 2, 6, 7.), does not come from a word 
ἔσθησις, for which there is no reliable evidence in the sing., nor in the pl. except for the 
dative (s. L-S-J-M), but belongs to ἐσθήής; it is the result of an attempt to make the dat. 
ending more conspicuous by doubling it (WSchulze. ZVS 42, 1909, 235, 2; Schwyzer I, 
604). 

It is true that the majority of attestations of the noun in question are in the dative plural. 
But it is also true that there is reliable evidence of its occurrence in cases other than the 
dative plural: in Pollux’s Onomasticon (10.51) we encounter it in the genitive singular, 
in Aquila’s version of Isaiah (23:18) in the accusative singular, in Athenaeus (1.32.27 
Kaibel) in the accusative plural, and in John Chrysostom (Theod. Laps. 2:1.49) in the 
nominative singular. These instances are certainly no earlier than the second century CE, 
that is, they appear some three centuries after the earliest traceable attestations of the 
dative plural ἐσθήήσεσι.  

Existing evidence cannot substantiate the information given by the fourteenth-century 
rhetorician and grammarian Thomas Magister, in his Ecloga nominum et verborum 
Atticorum (p. 147.3 Ritschl), that ἔσθησις was an Attic word: ἐσθὴς εὕρηται παρὰ 
λογογράάφοις καὶ ἔσθηµα· τὸ δὲ ἔσθησις παρὰ ποιηταῖς καίί τισι τῶν ῥητόόρων.47 In 
Classical Greek, ἔσθηµα is predominantly a poetic word (there are only two instances in 
prose, in Th. 3.58.4 and in Hp. Oct. 12.15), whereas ἔσθησις is not attested in any of 
the poetic or rhetorical works that have come down to us. For the compilation of his 
Ecloga Thomas relied mainly on earlier lexica such as those of Phrynichus, Ammonius, 
Herodian, and Moeris;48 however, there is no way to verify if his lexicological comment 
on ἔσθησις derives from one of these sources or from his own readings. It is thus 
uncertain whether ἔσθησις was a rare poetic/rhetorical word, whose earliest attestations 
have not survived, or whether it was a late coinage, created as a variant of ἐσθήής on the 

                                                        
47 Cf. the following etymological comment in the Etymologicum Gudianum (11th c.), s.v. ἐσθήής: . . . τὸ δὲ 
ἔσθησις ἐσθήήσεως σηµαίίνει καὶ αὐτὸ τὴν ἐσθῆτα. γίίνεται οὕτως· ἕω ἕσω καὶ πλεονασµῷ τοῦ θ γίίνεται 
θέέµα περισπώώµενον ἐσθῶ πρὸς ἀντιδιαστολὴν τοῦ ἔσθω τοῦ σηµαίίνοντος τὸ ἐσθίίω, ὁ µέέλλων ἐσθήήσω καὶ 
ἐξ αὐτοῦ ἔσθησις ἐσθήήσεως, ἐξ οὗ καὶ τὸ “ἦσαν ἄγγελοι ἐν ἐσθήήσεσιν ἀστραπτούύσαις.”  

48 See J.F. Lockwood and R. Browning, “Thomas Magister,” OCD 1470.  
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basis of the latter’s lengthened dative plural ἐσθήήσεσι and in analogy to ὑπόόδεσις, 
“footgear” (Xenophon, Plato), and ἔνδυσις, “clothing” (LXX). 

Modern grammarians and philologists generally treat the type ἐσθήήσεσι as belonging 
to ἐσθήής. They usually refer to an article by E. Fraenkel in the Zeitschrift für 
vergleichende Sprachforschung (no. 42, 1909, pp. 234–41), in which the German 
linguist discusses, inter alia, the pleonastic repetition of suffixes. One of the examples 
that he adduces is the Sanskrit locative plural prtsu, “in the battles,” which is attested 
once in the Rig Veda (1.129.4) with a double ending, prtsusu. In a footnote (p. 235n2), 
one of the editors of the journal, W. Schulze, compares the latter example to 
ἐσθῆσι/ἐσθήήσεσι. In a subsequent study, Fraenkel (1910, 106–7) embraced Schulze’s 
suggestion that ἐσθήήσεσι is a “pleonastische Erweiterung” of ἐσθῆσι and not a dative 
plural of ἔσθησις on the grounds that, unlike the dative plural ἐσθήήσεσι, which is 
frequently attested in the Koine, there is only one (as he thought) instance of ἔσθησις in 
a case other than the dative, in Athenaeus (1.32.27 Kaibel ἡ περὶ τὰς ἐσθήήσεις καὶ 
ὑποδέέσεις . . . πολυτέέλεια), where the accusative plural ἐσθήήσεις is used in lieu of 
ἐσθῆτας, possibly in analogy to ὑποδέέσεις, with which it is conjoined. Schwyzer (1953, 
604) adduces another parallel (“ion. att. σφίί-σι(ν) neben σφίί etwa wie ἐσθήήσεσι neben 
ἐσθῆσι”) referring to Schulze’s remark, as do Blass, Debrunner, and Rehkopf (2001, 
§47.4c and n. 7), who argue that the repetition, as it were, of the dative ending serves 
the purpose of clarity: “In ἐσθήήσεσιν Lk 24,4vl Apg 1,10 ist die Dativendung zur 
Verdeutlichung gleichsam nochmals gesetzt (statt ἐσθῆσιν).” Moulton and Howard 
(1929, 133) consider ἐσθήήσεσι to be a heteroclite dative plural of ἐσθήής and refer to 
Crönert (1903, 173), who furnishes similar examples from MSS of Hellenistic writers. 
Lexicographers, on the other hand, from Stephanus onwards,49 treat ἔσθησις as a word 
in its own right, apparently based on its few late instances in cases other than the plural 
dative, and it is for this reason that we have included it in our discussion. 

In the Septuagint, ἐσθήής is found only in 2 Maccabees and in 1 Esdras. In 2 Macc 8:35 
(τὴν δοξικὴν ἐσθῆτα) it designates general Nicanor’s splendid purple cloak; in 2 Macc 
11:8 (ἐν λευκῇ ἐσθῆτι) it designates the white garment worn by the angel on horseback 
who led Judas’ army to victory over Lysias; in 1 Esd 8:68, 70 (τὴν ἱερὰν ἐσθῆτα) it 
denotes Esdras’ priestly robe. The Septuagintal instances of the type ἐσθήήσεσι are 
confined to 2 and 3 Maccabees. In 2 Macc 3:33, in the Heliodorus episode, the two 
angelic youths who had previously scourged the Seleucid official appear again “dressed in 
the same clothing” (ἐν ταῖς αὐταῖς ἐσθήήσεσιν50 ἐστολισµέένοι).51 In their first appearance, 

                                                        
49 See, s.v., Moulton and Milligan 1914–1929, LSJ, GE, LEH, GELS, GS. SV and BDAG cite ἐσθήήσεσι 

under the entry for ἐσθήής. 
50 The reading ἐσθήήσεσιν is almost unanimously supported by the MSS; only three Lucianic minuscules (19 

62 93) read εσθησιν. 
51 The two young men are commonly taken to be angels; however, as Lévy (1955, 26) and Bremmer 

(2008b, 222) have noted, their epiphanic appearance may have been modelled after similar appearances of 
the Dioscuri. Cf. the double apparition of the latter, before and after the battle of the Lake Regillus, in 
D.H. 13. See also Nestle 1905. 
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at 3:26, the author did not give any special description of their garments; the youths 
were simply said to be magnificently attired (διαπρεπεῖς τὴν περιβολήήν). Is this an 
indication of narrative incoherence?  

According to Bickerman (2007g, 1:446–64), the fact that, at 3:28, Heliodorus is being 
carried on a litter by his bodyguards (ἔφερον, imperfect), after having fallen to the 
ground (v. 27 πεσόόντα πρὸς τὴν γῆν), whereas in the very next verse he appears to be 
still lying prostrate (ἔρριπτο, pluperfect), suggests that Jason of Cyrene wove together 
two different versions of the same story: version A, consisting of verses 3:24–25, 27–28, 
30, was presumably drawn from a source narrating events in the early phase of 
Antiochus IV’s persecution (p. 462), while version B, consisting of verses 3:26, 29, 
31−36, may originally have been “an independent aretalogical narrative” (p. 463). Both 
versions, Bickerman maintains, “were surely invented immediately after the event itself,” 
that is, after ca. 180 BCE (p. 464). Goldstein (1983, 210–12) endorses a similar 
position, although he assigns the verses, of which each version presumably consists, 
differently than does Bickerman, because of the µέέν . . . δέέ construction that tightly links 
vv. 29 and 30. His version A consists thus of vv. 24–25 and 29–30 and his version B of 
vv. 26–28 and 31–36. Goldstein assumes that the former version comes from the 
postulated “Common Source” of 1 and 2 Maccabees and the latter version from the 
postulated Memoirs of Onias IV. Habicht (1976, 172–73), on the other hand, although 
accepting Bickerman’s two-version theory, argues that vv. 34–35 (which, according to 
Bickerman, belong to version B), as well as vv. 15–23 and 37–39, originate in a version 
that was embedded in the narrative by Jason, whereas version A was incorporated by a 
later hand. Doran (2012, 86; cf. id. 1981, 19–21), on the contrary, believes that the 
Heliodorus episode is a “unified account” and that the incompatibilities in the narrative, 
which have been pinpointed by the aforenamed scholars, are not really there. As regards 
the supposed contradiction between verses 28 and 29, he argues that “Bickerman and 
Goldstein both assume that v. 29 is speaking of Heliodorus lying prostrate in the very 
same spot. But Heliodorus, stretched out on a litter, is still prostrate. He cannot stand 
up or move around by himself. The effects of his being thrown down are still felt.” This 
point carries little conviction. ἔρριπτο suggests, indeed, that Heliodorus was lying on the 
ground; it is not a verb that an author as sensitive to the nuances of the language52 as the 
author of 2 Maccabees is would have used to designate a person lying on a litter that is 
being carried away. ἔκειτο would have been a more appropriate choice in that case and, 
in fact, in verse 31, Heliodorus is described as being ἐν ἐσχάάτη πνοῇ κείίµενος (although 
it has to be said that the author likes to use κεῖµαι figuratively in prepositional 
constructions of the type κεῖµαι ἐν+dative).53 We are inclined to see the discrepancy 

                                                        
52 As Bickerman (2007g, 447) has rightly pointed out, the choice of ἔρριπτο at 3:29 is significant in that it 

echoes the phrase ἐπιρριπτοῦντες αὐτῷ πληγάάς three verses earlier (3:26). The etymological connection 
between the verb and the participle in these two verses underscores the cause and effect relation between 
the angels’ flogging and Heliodorus’ fall. This is not a “weak argument” to prove that verses 26 and 29 
are connected, as Doran (1981, 20) argues. 

53 Cf. 3:11; 4:31, 34; 15:18. 
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between the verbs and their tenses in verses 28 and 29 as the result either of the merging 
of two versions or, rather, of sloppy abridgement or editing.  

If Bickerman, Goldstein, and Habicht are right, verse 33, where the type ἐσθήήσεσιν 
occurs, belongs to version B, which may have been derived from a pre-Jasonic source. If 
we look closely at verses 26 and 33, we see that they are clearly connected by verbal 
links: 26ἕτεροι δὲ δύύο προεφάάνησαν αὐτῷ νεανίίαι–33οἱ αὐτοὶ νεανίίαι πάάλιν ἐφάάνησαν τῷ 
Ἡλιοδώώρῳ; 26παραστάάντες–33στάάντες. The phrase διαπρεπεῖς τὴν περιβολήήν, in verse 
26, however, does not correspond closely to the phrase ἐν ταῖς αὐταῖς ἐσθήήσεσιν 
ἐστολισµέένοι in verse 33. In the first place, the latter phrase seems redundant: since the 
young men who appeared after Heliodorus’ scourging were the same men who had 
appeared earlier to inflict the scourging, it is superfluous to mention that they wore the 
same clothes. The emphasis on the sameness of the clothes seems to suggest that the 
author had previously given a somewhat more precise description of them—specifying 
perhaps their colour—than the one we find in verse 26 (διαπρεπεῖς τὴν περιβολήήν). The 
heavenly horseman who appears together with the two young men is described, for 
instance, as wearing a gold armour (3:25 χρυσῆν πανοπλίίαν ἔχων); another heavenly 
horseman, who leads Judas’ army into battle against Lysias, is described as being clad in 
white (11:8 ἔφιππος ἐν λευκῇ ἐσθῆτι); the heavenly knights seen in the sky over 
Jerusalem during Antiochus’ second invasion of Egypt are said to be dressed in robes 
inwrought with gold (5:2 διαχρύύσους στολὰς ἔχοντας); it is only the five heavenly 
horsemen who lead the Jews into battle against Timothy that are vaguely described as 
“distinguished” (10:29 ἄνδρες πέέντε διαπρεπεῖς), a designation that may refer to their 
splendid clothes, as it verbally echoes 3:26 (νεανίίαι . . . διαπρεπεῖς τὴν περιβολήήν). We 
may conjecture that the phrase ἐν ταῖς αὐταῖς ἐσθήήσεσιν ἐστολισµέένοι refers back to a 
description of the angels’ clothing that was modified or shortened for brevity by the 
epitomator. The stylistic effect that the author aimed at by the use of the lengthened 
dative plural ἐσθήήσεσι was evidently the alliteration produced by the repetition of -εσ- in 
an already heavily sigmatic phrase.54  

The second Septuagintal instance of the type ἐσθήήσεσι is found in 3 Macc 1:16, in the 
episode of Ptolemy Philopator’s attempt to enter the Temple’s Holy of Holies 
(1:10−2:24). This episode is patterned after the Heliodorus episode in 2 Maccabees. The 
thematic and verbal links between the two texts are many.55 One of them is the 
prostration and supplication of the priests in the face of the imminent desecration: 2 
Macc 3:15 οἱ δὲ ἱερεῖς πρὸ τοῦ θυσιαστηρίίου ἐν ταῖς ἱερατικαῖς στολαῖς ῥίίψαντες 
ἑαυτούύς; 3 Macc 1:16 τῶν δὲ ἱερέέων ἐν πάάσαις ταῖς ἐσθήήσεσιν προσπεσόόντων. Tromp 
(1995, 320), commenting on the likeness between these verses, notes that “in 3 
Maccabees, this mention of priestly garments is hardly functional; the point seems to be 

                                                        
54 On the unpleasant effect produced by the excessive use of the s-sound, see D.H. Comp. 14 ἄχαρι δὲ καὶ 
ἀηδὲς τὸ σ καὶ πλεονάάσαν σφόόδρα λυπεῖ. On the avoidance of sigmatism in the Greek writers, especially 
the poets, see Denniston 1952, 125–26 and Rutherford 2012, 117. 

55 See C.W. Emmet, “3 Maccabees,” APOT 1:156; Tcherikover 1961, 6; Tromp 1995, 318–22. 
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that the priests at that moment simply fall on the ground regardless of the possible 
consequences for their costly garments. The inescapable impression is that this detail is 
introduced in 3 Maccabees because of its occurrence in the author’s source, namely, 2 
Maccabees (or its source). The slight difference in terminology must be ascribed to 
redaction by the author of 3 Maccabees.” Indeed, the author of the latter book may have 
changed the phrase ἐν ταῖς ἱερατικαῖς στολαῖς, that he found in his model text, to ἐν 
πάάσαις ταῖς ἐσθήήσεσιν, which echoes the ἐν ταῖς αὐταῖς ἐσθήήσεσιν (that also occurs in 
his model text, but in a different context), in order to avoid the otiose repetition of the 
ἱερ- stem in ἱερεῖς-ἱερατικαῖς. Tromp (loc. cit., n. 16) further explains the difference in 
phrasing by noting 3 Maccabees’ flair for the “expressive use of πᾶς” (3 Macc 5:30, 36; 
6:8, 16, 30). Considering that 2 Maccabees exhibits an even more pronounced 
predilection for πᾶς,56 one may wonder whether the author of 3 Maccabees picked up 
this feature, too, from 2 Maccabees.  

The dative plural ἐσθήήσεσι also occurs in other Jewish-Greek writers, who have no 
apparent dependence on either 2 or 3 Maccabees. Philo uses ἐσθήής fifty-five times, 
fourteen of which with reference to the priestly or high-priestly vestments. He employs 
the dative plural ἐσθῆσι three times (Virt. 39.4 πολυτελέέσιν ἐσθῆσι;57 Mos. 1.153.4 ἐν 
ἐσθῆσι καὶ τροφαῖς; Spec. 2.20.9 ἐσθῆσιν ἁλουργίίσι) and ἐσθήήσεσι twice, in On the Life 
of Moses, with regard to Aaron’s, the high priest’s, and his sons’ vestments (2.146.2 
ταῖς ἐσθήήσεσιν ἤσκησεν αὐτούύς; 2.152.5 τοῖς ἱερε῀υσι καὶ ταῖς ἐσθήήσεσιν αὐτῶν). 
Josephus uses ἐσθήής eighty-four times, eleven of which with reference to the priestly or 
high-priestly vestments. In Niese’s critical edition of Josephus,58 the dative plural ἐσθῆσι 
occurs six times (BJ 2.176, 255; 5.228; 7.137; AJ 11.327, 331) with reference to 
various types of garments, and ἐσθήήσεσι once, with reference to the purple silk robes 
worn by the emperors Vespasian and Titus at their triumph in Rome (BJ 7.126 ἐν 
ἐσθήήσεσιν σηρικαῖς).59 The latter dative is followed, a few verses further on, by the 
dative ἐσθῆσι (7.137 ἁλουργαῖς ἐσθῆσι), which this time refers to the purple clothes 
worn by the attendants who led the beasts that took part in the emperors’ triumphal 
procession. However, a look at Niese’s critical apparatus (or, more conveniently, at 
Rengstorf’s Concordance to Josephus, s.v. ἐσθήής and ἔσθησις) shows that ἐσθῆσι is far 
from being the unanimous reading of the MSS in the six aforecited passages. Several 
MSS, among which are some of the best textual witnesses, read εσθησεσι 
/εσθητεσι/αισθησεσι instead. Eusebius (HE 2.6.7; 2.20.5), quoting from Jewish War 
(BJ 2.176, 255), also has ἐσθήήσεσιν instead of ἐσθῆσιν; Eusebius’ quotations are earlier 
than all the other textual witnesses of Josephus. As can be seen, the only apparent reason 

                                                        
56 See 2 Macc 2:22; 3:1, 22, 24, 28, 29; 5:20; 7:31; 9:17; 11:4; 13:23; 14:36, 38; 15:1, 6, 7, 17. 
57 In the critical apparatus to his edition of De virtutibus (1906, 5:277), Cohn notes that at 39.4 ἐσθῆσι is 

the lectio vulgata; two MSS read αισθησεσι and some others εσθησεσι. 
58 Niese 1885–1895 (editio maior). The text was searched via the TLG, which has encoded this edition. On 

Josephus’ text and Niese’s edition, see Leoni 2016.  
59 In his editio minor of Josephus’ works, Niese, in BJ 7.126, admitted ἐσθῆσιν into the main text and 

relegated the MSS reading ἐσθήήσεσιν to the critical apparatus. 
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that may account for the use of ἐσθήήσεσι instead of ἐσθῆσι in Philo is the reference to a 
specific type of garment, namely that worn by priests (as in 3 Maccabees); in Josephus 
there seems to be no discernible pattern in the use of ἐσθήήσεσι/ἐσθῆσι as a result of the 
textual variation among the Josephan MSS. 

In the New Testament there are two Lukan verses that are relevant to our discussion: 
the first is contained in the resurrection narrative (Luke 24:4 καὶ ἰδοὺ ἄνδρες δύύο 
ἐπέέστησαν αὐταῖς ἐν ⸂ἐσθῆτι ἀστραπτούύσῃ⸃) and the second in the ascension narrative 
(Acts 1:10 καὶ ἰδοὺ ἄνδρες δύύο παρειστήήκεισαν αὐτοῖς ἐν ⸂ἐσθήήσεσι λευκαῖς⸃). A number 
of textual witnesses read εσθησεσιν αστραπτουσαις instead of ἐσθῆτι ἀστραπτούύσῃ in 
Luke 24:4, and εσθητι λευκη instead of ἐσθήήσεσι λευκαῖς in Acts 1:10; in the latter 
verse, ἐσθήήσεσι λευκαῖς is the reading of the most reliable witnesses, those of the 
Alexandrian text-type (Sinaiticus, Vaticanus, Alexandrinus, et al.). The interconnection 
of the two verses, featuring the same pair of angel-like men, apparently did not pass 
unnoticed by certain scribes of New Testament manuscripts, who sought to harmonize 
the wording between the two texts. 

Could it be that the type ἐσθήήσεσι in Acts 1:10 is a verbal reminiscence of 2 Macc 
3:33? This possibility cannot be excluded. The vocabulary shared by 2 Maccabees and 
Luke exhibits noteworthy similarities.60 According to Cadbury’s (1919, 7) calculations, 
there are 451 common words between the two, 21 of which do not occur anywhere else 
in the Greek Bible; the Gospel of Mark, which served as a source for the Gospel of 
Luke, shares with Luke-Acts 383 words, only 9 of which are not found elsewhere in the 
Greek Bible. Cadbury cautiously warns that one should not deduce from this 
coincidence of vocabulary that there is any sort of dependence of Luke on 2 Maccabees: 
the latter “may not even have been known to him [sc. Luke]” (loc. cit). Other scholars, 
on the contrary, have allowed the possibility that Luke was acquainted with 2 
Maccabees. Windisch (1932, 1–9) has adduced as suggestive but not conclusive evidence 
of such an acquaintance a number of thematic and structural parallels that can be found 
between the aforementioned epiphany to Heliodorus, in 2 Maccabees 3, and Paul’s 
Damascus road epiphany, in Acts 9.61 Luke’s familiarity with the Heliodorus narrative 
in 2 Maccabees could account for the occurrence of the rare type ἐσθήήσεσι in the 
ascension narrative in Acts, considering that the two narratives have in common the 

                                                        
60 Cf. Th. Vogel, “Zur Charakteristik des Lukas nach Sprache und Stil” (1897, 54, quoted by Windisch 

1932, 8): “Lukas hat mit keinem Autor, abgesehen von Josephus, bezüglich des Wortgebrauchs so viel 
Charakteristisches und jedenfalls zu Beachtendes gemein als mit Macc 2.” 

61 Windisch’s conclusion (p. 22) is this: “Bewusste literarische Reminiszenzen des Autors [sc. Lukas] sind 
wohl nur für die Bakchen und für die ATlichen Geschichten anzunehmen; doch ist auch nicht 
auszuschliessen, dass der Autor der Acta das II Macc kannte oder irgendeine andere Fassung der 
Heliodorlegende.” Windisch was criticized by Löning (1973, 55–59), who argued that Acts 9 bears no 
overall structural resemblance to 2 Maccabees 3 and that the points of contact between the two texts are 
limited to details. In his recent discussion of the two epiphanic stories, Bremmer (2008b, 217–18) argues, 
without investigating the matter, that “the parallels [between the two epiphanies] are to be viewed as 
structural rather than due to a genetic influence, as the author of Acts of Apostles does not betray any 
influence from II Maccabees.”  
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motif of the two heavenly men dressed in resplendent clothes. The respective contexts in 
which these heavenly men appear are quite different, though.  

Let us now look at some instances of the type ἐσθήήσεσι in non-Jewish Greek 
literature. They are clustered mainly between the first century BCE and the second 
century CE.62 The earliest are located in passages of Posidonius transmitted by later 
authors. One such passage, mentioning the bright-coloured dresses of the Lusitanian 
women, is found in the third book of Strabo’s Geography (3.3.7.24 [=Posidon. fr. 22 
Theiler] ἀνθιναῖς ἐσθήήσεσι).63 Theiler assigns this passage to Posidonius’ early work On 
the Ocean, which was likely completed shortly after 87/86 BCE.64 Lasserre, on the 
other hand, considers that, for the composition of his third book, Strabo drew 
principally from Posidonius’ Histories and the History of Pompey.65 Posidonius wrote 
the parts of these works that, according to Lasserre, served as sources to Strabo after 72 
BCE;66 Strabo himself composed the third book of his Geography in 17 or 18 CE.67 
Another Posidonian passage bearing the type ἐσθήήσεσι is found in Athenaeus, who, in 
an explicit quotation from the second book of the Histories, makes reference to the 
luxurious clothes worn by slaves in Etruria (4.38.36 Kaibel [=Posidon. fr. 82 Theiler] 
ἐσθήήσεσι πολυτελέέσι); ἐσθήήσεσι, in this passage, was obviously chosen for the sake of 
homoioteleuton. Atheneaus, as noted previously, preserves the single attestation of the 
accusative plural ἐσθήήσεις (1.32.27 Kaibel ἡ περὶ τὰς ἐσθήήσεις καὶ ὑποδέέσεις . . . 
πολυτέέλεια), which is contemporary (second half of the second century CE) with the 
single instance of the genitive singular ἐσθήήσεως in Pollux’s Onomasticon (10.51 τὰ τῆς 
ἐσθήήσεως εἴδη). In the same second century belong the instance in Polyaenus’ 
Strategemata (6.49.1.9 οἰκετικαῖς ἐσθήήσεσι), in Aquila’s translation of Isaiah (23:18 εἰς 
ἔσθησιν µετάάρσεως), and the earliest of the three papyrological instances (BGU 1.16.12 
[159/160 CE] ἐρεαῖς ἐσθήήσεσι).68 It is hard to date with precision the occurrence of the 
dative plural in Memnon of Heraclea (FHG 3:59.28 ἐν πενθίίµοις ἐσθήήσεσι), a historian 
of the Imperial period, whose work cannot be placed later than the second century CE.69  

Also worthy of note is a passage in Dionysius of Halicarnassus’ Isocrates, where the 
author quotes first freely and then literally the judgement of a certain Philonicus on the 
style of Isocrates. In the free quotation, Philonicus is said to have likened Isocrates to a 
painter who depicts all his models dressed in the same clothes and taking the same poses: 
13.5–7 ἐοικέέναι τέέ φησιν αὐτὸν ζωγράάφῳ ταῖς αὐταῖς ἐσθῆσι καὶ τοῖς αὐτοῖς σχήήµασι 

                                                        
62 Almost all the subsequent instances of the type ἐσθήήσεσι are found in ecclesiastical writers who for the 

most part quote or paraphrase Luke 24:4 and Acts 1:10. 
63 On Strabo’s dependence on Posidonius for this passage, see Lasserre 1966, 6. 
64 Theiler 1982, 1:40; 2:6. 
65 See Lasserre 1966, 5–7. 
66 See Lasserre 1966, 7. 
67 See Lasserre 1966, 3. 
68 The other two (P.Herm. 31.10; P.Lond. 1.77.20) date from the sixth century CE. 
69 See K. Meister, “Memnon” [5], DNP 7: cols. 1205–6.  
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πάάσας ἐπικοσµοῦντι τὰς γραφάάς. ἐσθῆσι is Ammon’s emendation70 of the MSS reading 
εσθησεσι/αισθησεσι, which was adopted by all editors since Usener and Radermacher.71 
The emendation is not really justified, given that the type ἐσθήήσεσι is attested, as we 
saw, in authors slightly anterior or posterior to Dionysius (Posidonius, Philo). The 
question is whether ἐσθήήσεσι might have originated with Dionysius or with Philonicus. 
The former uses ἐσθήής forty-eight times, two of which are in the standard dative plural 
ἐσθῆσι (6.25.4.9; 6.51.2.8). Regarding Philonicus we have no information other than 
that provided by Dionysius (Isoc. 13.3), namely that he was a διαλεκτικόός, “a member 
of the Dialektikoi, or a Stoic, or, even a sophist in general.”72 His date cannot be fixed 
more narrowly than between the fourth and the first centuries BCE. If the type 
ἐσθήήσεσι originally occurred in Philonicus’ criticism of Isocrates, and if Dionysius 
retained it in his free quotation of the latter, then the passage in Isocrates, wherein it 
occurs, could provide us with one of the earliest instances of this dative plural.73 

To summarize, aside from 2 Maccabees, the type ἐσθήήσεσι, plural dative of the 
postulated noun ἔσθησις, occurs in a very restricted number of texts—Jewish, Christian, 
and secular Greek—dating to the first centuries BCE and CE; in cases other than the 
dative, ἔσθησις is very sparsely attested from the second century CE. Third Maccabees 
and possibly Luke-Acts are indebted to 2 Maccabees for this type. The (most likely 
profane) source from which 2 Maccabees picked up this type is unknown. Its use at 3:33 
seems to have been motivated by stylistic concerns. 

4.2.4 οἰωνόόβρωτος  ‘ to be eaten by birds’ 

9:15 τοὺς δὲ Ἰουδαίίους, οὓς διεγνώώκει µηδὲ ταφῆς ἀξιῶσαι, οἰωνοβρώώτους δὲ σὺν τοῖς 
νηπίίοις ἐκρίίψειν θηρίίοις 

A search in LSJ yields some thirty compound adjectives that have the verbal βρωτόός as 
second member. Of these, only four are Classical,74 some fifteen are first attested in 
literary and documentary texts from the time of Aristotle to the end of the first century 
BCE,75 and the rest appear after the turn of the Common Era. Ιn the Septuagint, we are 

                                                        
70 See Ammon 1889, 89. 
71 See the apparatus criticus in Usener and Radermacher 1899, 72. 
72 See Schenkeveld 1991, 154n17. 
73 According to LSJ, ἔσθησις is dubia lectio in Arist. Rh. 1386a32 τοὺς συναπεργαζοµέένους σχήήµασι καὶ 
φωναῖς καὶ αἰσθήήσει καὶ ὅλως ἐν ὑποκρίίσει. αἰσθήήσει is the reading of the most authoritative manuscript, 
A (Cod. Parisinus 1741). Other manuscripts read ἐσθῆτι. ἐσθῆσι, adopted by Ross in the Oxford edition 
and by Dufour in the Budé edition, is a conjecture proposed by Spengel. A few lines further down in the 
text (1386b2) occurs the type ἐσθῆτας, which gives support to the reading ἐσθῆτι or to its emendation to 
ἐσθῆσι, which matches the plurals in the polysyndeton σχήήµασι καὶ φωναῖς καὶ ἐσθῆσι. 

74 ἄβρωτος (S.), ἀθηρόόβρωτος (S.), ἡµίίβρωτος (X.), κελαινόόβρωτος (A.). 
75ἁλίίβρωτος, εὔβρωτος, θηρ(ι)όόβρωτος, θριπόόβρωτος, ἰχθυόόβρωτος, καρπόόβρωτος, κυνόόβρωτος, 
λυκόόβρωτος, παιδόόβρωτος, πυρίίβρωτος, σητόόβρωτος, σκωληκόόβρωτος, ἀσκωληκόόβρωτος, 
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met with θηριόόβρωτος, GELS“eaten by wild beasts” (Gen 44:28), καρπόόβρωτος, 
GELS“with edible fruit” (Deut 20:20), οἰωνόόβρωτος (2 Macc 9:15; 3 Macc 6:34), and 
σητόόβρωτος, GELS“moth-eaten” (Job 13:28b), which are neologisms, as well as with 
ἄβρωτος, GELS“inedible” (Prov 24:22e), first attested in the active sense of LSJ“without 
eating” in a Sophoclean fragment (967 Radt). Aside from 2 and 3 Maccabees, 
οἰωνόόβρωτος occurs in Philodemus, in Strabo, and then only in lexicographical works.76  

The two Septuagintal occurrences of the adjective are contextually similar: both 2 
Macc 9:15 and 3 Macc 6:34 refer to the punishment that King Antiochus IV and the 
Friends and Kinsmen of King Ptolemy IV, respectively, wanted, but failed, to inflict on 
the Jews, namely to exterminate them en masse and leave their bodies unburied to be 
eaten by birds of prey. οἰωνόόβρωτος is one of the fifty-four words exclusively shared 
between 2 and 3 Maccabees and not found anywhere else in the Septuagint. Its 
occurrence in 3 Macc 6:34 (οἵ τε πρὶν εἰς ὄλεθρον καὶ οἰωνοβρώώτους αὐτοὺς [sc. τοὺς 
Ἰουδαίίους] ἔσεσθαι τιθέέµενοι), in the same context of an unfullfilled threat against the 
Jews, as in 2 Macc 9:15, suggests that it is a borrowing of the first-named book from the 
second. 

In Philodemus’ On Death, dated to ca. 43 BCE,77 οἰωνόόβρωτος, and its counterpart 
κυνόόβρωτος, are used to describe the fate of soldiers killed in land battles (Mort. 
33.21−22 Henry οἰωνόόβρωτοι καὶ κυνόόβρωτοι γε[γόό]να[σι]); for those who are drowned 
in the sea and get eaten by fishes or are buried in the earth and feed maggots and worms 
the author uses periphrastic expressions instead (32.36–39 τόό [δ᾽] ὑπ᾽ ἰχθ[ύύων 
κ]α[τα]βρω[θ]ῆναι χεῖρο[ν] . . . µ[η]θὲν ἔχει τοῦ γῆ<ι> κεκρυµµέένον ὑπ᾽ εὐλῶν καὶ 
σκωλήήκων). The juxtaposition of οἰωνόόβρωτος and κυνόόβρωτος resonates with Homer’s 
frequent pairing of οἰωνοίί with κύύνες to denote the scavengers that devour the bodies of 
slain warriors.78 The quotation from the Odyssey (5.306–312) and the adaptation of an 
Iliadic verse (22.305) in the immediate context where the two adjectives occur indicate 
that the latter are meant to evoke Homeric epic. 

The last instance of οἰωνόόβρωτος in surviving Greek literature is found in Strabo. The 
geographer employs it with respect to the Zoroastrian Magi, whose corpses are not 
buried but exposed to the carrion-eating birds (15.3.20 τοὺς δὲ Μάάγους οὐ θάάπτουσιν, 
ἀλλ’ οἰωνοβρώώτους ἐῶσι).79 The same information about this Persian religious custom is 

                                                                                                                                            
ὁλοσκωληκόόβρωτος, οἰωνόόβρωτος, ὠµόόβρωτος. About one third of these compounds are poetic coinages 
unrepeated in subsequent literature.  

76 Hsch. ο 453 οἰωνοβρώώτους· ὑπὸ ὀρνέέων βρωθέέντας; Phot. ο 324 οἰωνόόβρωτος: ὀρνεόόβρωτος. 
77 Kuiper 1925, 96. 
78 Kuiper (1925, 86n8) sees in the conjunction of the two verbal adjectives an allusion to the opening lines of 

the Iliad (1.4–5 αὐτοὺς δὲ ἑλώώρια τεῦχε κύύνεσσιν / οἰωνοῖσίί τε πᾶσι), yet κύύνες and οἰωνοίί are 
recurrently paired as carrion eaters in the Iliad and the Odyssey (cf. Il. 2.393; 8.379; 13.831; 22.335, 
354; 24.411; Od. 3.259; 14.133), pace Segal (1971, 37 and 63), who states that the combination is of 
“surprisingly infrequent occurrence” and “a rather uncommon formula in the Iliad.” The combinations 
θῆρες and οἰωνοίί (Od. 24.292) and κύύνες and γῦπες (Il. 18.271; 22.42) are indeed infrequent. 

79 Cf. 15.1.62, where Strabo, drawing on Aristobulus, one of Alexander’s historians, reports that at Taxila 
the bodies of the dead are thrown to the vultures: τὸ γυψὶ ῥίίπτεσθαι τὸν τετελευτηκόότα.  
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given by Herodotus (1.140), who is probably Strabo’s (and, earlier, Cicero’s80) source: 
οὐ πρόότερον θάάπτεται ἀνδρὸς Πέέρσεω ὁ νέέκυς πρὶν ἂν ὑπ᾽ ὄρνιθος ἢ κυνὸς ἑλκυσθῇ. 
Μάάγους µὲν γὰρ ἀτρεκέέως οἶδα ταῦτα ποιεῦντες· ἐµφανέέως γὰρ δὴ ποιεῦσι. However, 
the Homeric tinge which is perceptible in the Herodotean passage (cf. Il. 22.335–336 σὲ 
µὲν κύύνες ἠδ’ οἰωνοὶ / ἑλκήήσουσ’ ἀϊκῶς) is absent in Strabo. This, together with the 
omission of the reference to the corpse-eating dogs and the use of the late compound 
οἰωνόόβρωτος, may suggest that the geographer used an intermediary or supplementary 
source which eludes us.81 

Dishonouring the corpse of an enemy or a felon by leaving it unburied to be eaten by 
birds of prey and wild beasts is a topos encountered in Greek epic and tragic poetry,82 in 
Near Eastern literary and documentary texts,83 and in the Hebrew Bible.84 Schwartz 
(2008, 360) rightly notes that “it is impossible, but also unnecessary, to decide whether 
this is a Greek motif or a Hebrew one.” Indeed, Hector taunting Ajax that he will sate 
the dogs and birds of Troy with his flesh uses practically the same words that Goliath 
uses to taunt David;85 Creon ordering that Polyneices and the defeated Argives be left 
unburied to become carrion for birds and dogs86 is as cruel as the Assyrian kings 
Esarhaddon and Ashurbanipal who issued similar decrees;87 and when it comes to 
providing burial for those ordered to be left unburied, Tobit, stealing and burying at the 
risk of his life the bodies of his fellow Israelites slain by King Sennacherib and tossed 
behind the wall of Nineveh,88 is no less compassionate than Antigone. Surprisingly, the 
author of 2 Maccabees does not charge Antiochus IV with actually leaving the corpses of 
the slain Jews unburied to be eaten by vultures and wild animals. The atrocity is 
presented as an intention on the part of the king (διεγνώώκει), not as a fait accompli.89 

                                                        
80 Tusc. 1.45.108 Magorum mos est non humare corpora suorum, nisi a feris sint ante laniata. 
81 Direct use of Herodotus by Strabo has been posited by Riemann (1967, 53) for a single passage in the 

Geography (7.3.8). Riemann (ib. 54–55) leaves open the possibility that the Strabonian description of the 
Persian νόόµιµα (15.3.13–20) is also derived from a first-hand knowledge of Hdt. 1.131–140. See also de 
Jong 1997, 122–25 and 440–41. 

82 See Segal 1971, 9, 14, 27, 33, 37–40, 63; Vermeule 1979, 103–6; Griffin 1980, 115–17. 
83 See West 1997, 215–16; Griffin 1980, 45; Hillers 1964, 68–69. 
84 See Brown 1995–2001, 1:280–82; Griffin 1980, 115; Hillers 1964, 68–69. 
85 Compare Il. 13.831 Τρώώων κορέέεις κύύνας ἠδ᾽ οἰωνοὺς / δηµῷ καὶ σάάρκεσσι with 1 Kgdms 17:44 καὶ 
δώώσω τὰς σάάρκας σου τοῖς πετεινοῖς τοῦ οὐρανοῦ καὶ τοῖς κτήήνεσιν τῆς γῆς. 

86 Cf. A. Th. 1020–21 πετηνῶν τόόνδ᾽ ὑπ᾽ οἰωνῶν δοκεῖ / ταφέέντ᾽ ἀτίίµως τοὐπιτίίµιον λαβεῖν; S. Ant. 28–30 
φασὶν ἐκκεκηρῦχθαι τὸ µὴ / τάάφῳ καλύύψαι . . . / ἐᾶν δ’ ἄκλαυτον, ἄταφον, οἰωνοῖς γλυκὺν / θησαυρὸν 
εἰσορῶσι πρὸς χάάριν βορᾶς; 205–6 ἐᾶν δ᾽ ἄθαπτον καὶ πρὸς οἰωνῶν δέέµας / καὶ πρὸς κυνῶν ἐδεστόόν; E. 
Ph. 1634 ἐᾶν δ’ ἄκλαυτον, ἄταφον, οἰωνοῖς βοράάν. 

87 Cf. the following passage from one of Esarhaddon’s vassal treaties (quoted in Hillers 1964, 68): “I let the 
jackals (or vultures) eat the corpses of their warriors by not burying them,” and a passage of the annals of 
Ashurbanipal (quoted in ANET, p. 288): “I fed their corpses, cut into small pieces, to dogs, pigs, 
zîbu-birds, vultures, the birds of the sky and (also) to the fish of the ocean.” 

88 Tob 1:17–18. 
89 In 2 Maccabees it is the impious ex-high priest Jason who leaves the bodies of his fellow Jews unburied 

(5:10 ὁ πλῆθος ἀτάάφων ἐκρίίψας).  
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Yet, even the mention of this evil design is enough to associate Antiochus with some of 
the cruellest kings of Greek myth and Near Eastern history.  

As regards the adjective οἰωνόόβρωτος, it is rather unlikely that the author of 2 
Maccabees chose, or coined, it on the basis of the similarly formed compound 
θηριόόβρωτος in Gen 44:28, as there does not seem to be any intertextual connection 
between the latter verse and 2 Macc 9:15: θηριόόβρωτος, a free rendering of Pó∂rOf PêOrDf, “he 
has been torn to pieces,” is used by the translator of Genesis with respect to Joseph, 
whom his father, Jacob, considers killed by wild animals. Moreover, it is to be noted 
that, whereas in Greek epic and tragic poetry οἰωνόός, the first member of the compound 
οἰωνόόβρωτος, is formulaically coupled with κύύων to denote the scavengers attacking 
corpses, in the Septuagint it appears only once (Num 24:1), in the sense of GELS“portent, 
presage.” To designate the carrion-eating birds and animals, the Septuagint translators 
uniformly conjoin τὰ πετεινὰ τοῦ οὐρανοῦ, or, rarely, τὰ ὄρνεα,90 with τὰ θηρίία τῆς 
γῆς/τοῦ πεδίίου/τοῦ ἀγροῦ,91 or, rarely, οἱ κύύνες.92 We may suppose, then, that the 
author of 2 Maccabees either coined οἰωνόόβρωτος uninfluenced by any of its cognates 
occurring in the Septuagint or, more likely, gleaned it from some earlier or 
contemporary Greek source that is not known to us. 

Still, there is a possible intertextual connection between 2 Macc 9:15 and Ps 79 [LXX 
78]:2 that is worth investigating. The Asaphic Psalm 79 is a lament over the destruction 
of Jerusalem by the Gentiles, the massacre of its people, and the desecration of the 
Temple. The precise historical circumstances that gave rise to it are uncertain. It is 
assumed that it originated after the destruction of Jerusalem by Nebuchadnezzar in 587 
BCE and was later adapted to bewail similar catastrophes, such as the assault on the city 
and the defilement of its sanctuary under Antiochus Epiphanes in 167 BCE.93 Indeed, as 
early as the Church Fathers, the psalm was understood as a prophesy of those events and 
subsequent others.94 Verses 2–3 of the psalm lament, in language echoing Deut 28:26 

                                                        
90 Gen 40:19; Ezek 39:4. Cf. 2 Macc 15:33, where Judas cuts out the tongue of his defeated enemy Nicanor 

and threatens to give it piecemeal to the vultures: καὶ τὴν γλῶσσαν τοῦ δυσσεβοῦς Νικάάνορος ἐκτεµὼν 
ἔφη κατὰ µέέρος δώώσειν τοῖς ὀρνέέοις. 

91 Deut 28:26; 1 Kgdms 17:44, 46; 2 Kgdms 21:10; Ps 78:2; Isa 18:6; Jer 7:33, 16:4, 19:7, 41:20; Ezek 29:5; 
32:4; 39:4, 17. 

92 3 Kgdms 12:24m, 16:4, 20:24; Jer 15:3. 
93 See Briggs 1906–1907, 2:197–99; Kraus 1989, 133–34.  
94 Cf. Ath. exp. Ps. PG 27:357 τοῦτον ᾄδει τὸν ψαλµὸν ὑπὲρ τῶν ἀναιρεθέέντων πικρῶς κατὰ τοὺς καιροὺς 
τοῦ Ἀντιόόχου; Eus. d. e. PG 22:721 τὰ ἀπὸ τοῦ ἑβδοµηκοστοῦ ὀγδόόου, ἐπληροῦτο κατὰ τοὺς Ἀντιόόχου 
χρόόνους τοῦ κληθέέντος Ἐπιφανοῦς, ὅς . . . τοὺς Ἰουδαίίους Ἑλληνίίζων, πλείίστους ὅσους αὐτῶν ἄνδρας 
καὶ γυναῖκας ὑπὲρ τοῦ οἰκείίου νόόµου καὶ τῆς πατρῴας εὐσεβείίας ἀνῄρει, ποικίίλαις προαικιζόόµενος 
τιµωρίίαις. εἰς ἐκεῖνον τοιγαροῦν τὸν καιρόόν, καὶ εἰς τοὺς µετὰ ταῦτα τῷ Ἀντιόόχῳ τὰ ἴσα πράάξαντας, 
ἀναφωνεῖ ὁ Ἀσὰφ τὸ ἀπὸ τοῦ ἑβδοµηκοστοῦ ὀγδόόου ψαλµοῦ. µαρτυρεῖ δὲ τῷ λόόγῳ ἡ τῶν καλουµέένων 
Μακκαβαίίων γραφήή [continues by quoting 1 Macc 7:12–17]; Thdt. Ps. PG 80:1504 Ἀντιόόχου, τοῦ 
ἐπίίκλην Ἐπιφανοῦς, τὴν κατὰ τοῦ λαοῦ τῶν Ἰουδαίίων µανίίαν ὁ προφητικὸς θεσπίίζει λόόγος. 
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and Jer 7:33,95 the slaughter that ensued the destruction of Jerusalem: 2ἔθεντο τὰ 
θνησιµαῖα τῶν δούύλων σου βρώώµατα τοῖς πετεινοῖς τοῦ οὐρανο῀υ, τὰς σάάρκας τῶν ὁσίίων 
σου τοῖς θηρίίοις τῆς γῆς· 3ἐξέέχεαν τὸ αἷµα αὐτῶν ὡς ὕδωρ κύύκλῳ Ιερουσαληµ, καὶ οὐκ 
ἦν ὁ θάάπτων. These verses are partially quoted in 1 Macc 7:17 (κρέέας ὁσίίων σου καὶ 
αἷµα αὐτῶν ἐξέέχεαν κύύκλῳ Ιερουσαληµ, καὶ οὐκ ἦν αὐτοῖς ὁ θάάπτων) in the context of 
the murder by the Hellenizing high priest Alcimus of sixty Hasideans in 162 BCE. The 
phrase that introduces the quotation (κατὰ τὸν λόόγον, ὃν ἔγραψεν αὐτόόν) implies that the 
verses were written by the high priest himself; Goldstein (1976, 332–34) went so far as 
to argue that the entire Psalm 79 was penned by Alcimus. It seems more probable, 
though, that the translator of 1 Maccabees simply misread the Hebrew original, which 
would have “according to the word which was written” instead of “according to the 
word which he [sc. Alcimus] wrote it.”96 Thus, although Psalm 79 [LXX 78] was not 
written in the Maccabean period, its text served to actualize events that occurred in that 
period.97  

Unlike the translator of 1 Maccabees, who, undoubtedly bound by his Vorlage, 
explicitly quoted from LXX Psalm 78, the author of 2 Maccabees may have wanted to 
utilize the motif of the non-burial and of the scavenging animals, contained in verses 2–3 
of Psalm 78 and associated in Maccabean times with Antiochus’ persecution, but couch 
it in a language closer to that of his secular Greek literary models rather than to that of 
the translator of the Greek Psalter. The choice of οἰωνόόβρωτος is, in this regard, 
significative, considering that οἰωνόός, in its double meaning of ‘bird of prey’ and ‘bird of 
omen,’ is generally avoided by the Septuagint translators, apparently because of its 
association with Gentile divinatory practices. From where our author may have picked 
up this rare adjective is impossible to say as it is futile to speculate on whether 2 
Maccabees, Philodemus’ On Death, and Strabo’s Geography—works unrelated to one 
another—are indebted to the same source for it. One nonetheless cannot fail to observe 
that the latter two works were written between ca. 43 BCE and ca. 25 CE, and that 3 
Maccabees, too, is dated roughly to the same period. Chronologically speaking, 2 
Maccabees cannot have been very far from this cluster.  

 

 

                                                        
95 Deut 28:26 καὶ ἔσονται οἱ νεκροὶ ὑµῶν κατάάβρωµα τοῖς πετεινοῖς τοῦ οὐρανοῦ καὶ τοῖς θηρίίοις τῆς γῆς, 
καὶ οὐκ ἔσται ὁ ἀποσοβῶν; Jer 7:33 καὶ ἔσονται οἱ νεκροὶ τοῦ λαοῦ τούύτου εἰς βρῶσιν τοῖς πετεινοῖς τοῦ 
οὐρανοῦ καὶ τοῖς θηρίίοις τῆς γῆς.  

96 So Martola 1984, 260–61n12 and Doran 2006, 261–62. 
97 Dimant (1988, 390–91) adduces 1 Macc 7:17 as an example of the “exegetical procedure of actualization,” 

in which “the contemporary situation is read into the psalm, which is apparently considered as a 
prophecy.” 
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4.2.5 τερατοποιόός  ‘wonder-working’ 

15:21 ἀνατείίνας τὰς χεῖρας εἰς τὸν οὐρανὸν ἐπεκαλέέσατο τὸν τερατοποιὸν κύύριον 

Yahweh’s miraculous, epiphanic interventions on behalf of the Jews is one of 2 
Maccabees’ core motifs, yet nowhere in the book do we encounter any of the Greek 
terms used in the Septuagint to denote the divine signs and wonders: τὰ θαυµάάσια/τὰ 
θαυµαστάά,98 τὰ σηµεῖα, and τὰ τέέρατα, the two last terms often found in conjunction 
with one another.99 The only word linking 2 Maccabees with the miracle terminology 
employed in the Septuagint is the adjective τερατοποιόός, one of the three compounds 
that first appear in this book as appellations of Yahweh.100 
τερατοποιόός may not be recorded in the literature surviving from before 2 Maccabees, 

yet the noun τερατοποιίία is attested in the Historiae mirabiles (6.1) of Apollonius 
Paradoxographer, probably dated to the second half of the second century BCE.101 The 
author of 2 Maccabees may not have been the coiner of the adjective, but he was likely 
the first to use it as a divine epithet. 
τερατοποιόός occurs at 15:21, which introduces the prayer that Judas addresses to 

Yahweh before the decisive battle against the numerically superior and better-equipped 
army of Nicanor: 

15 22Σύύ, δέέσποτα, ἀπέέστειλας τὸν ἄγγελόόν σου ἐπὶ Εζεκίίου τοῦ βασιλέέως τῆς Ἰουδαίίας, 
καὶ ἀνεῖλεν ἐκ τῆς παρεµβολῆς Σενναχηρειµ εἰς ἑκατὸν ὀγδοήήκοντα πέέντε χιλιάάδας. 23καὶ 
νῦν, δυνάάστα τῶν οὐρανῶν, ἀπόόστειλον ἄγγελον ἀγαθὸν ἔµπροσθεν ἡµῶν εἰς δέέος καὶ 
τρόόµον· 24µεγέέθει βραχίίονόός σου καταπλαγείίησαν οἱ µετὰ βλασφηµίίας παραγινόόµενοι ἐπὶ 
τὸν ἅγιόόν σου λαόόν. 

This short prayer, and its introduction, interweave several intertextual references to 
biblical passages recounting the miraculous deliverance provided by Yahweh to the 
Israelites, when mortally threatened by crushingly superior adversaries. 

In Exod 4:21, Yahweh commissions Moses to perform all the wonders that He had 
bestowed upon him in order to convince Pharaoh that he was invested with divine 
powers (ὅρα πάάντα τὰ τέέρατα, ἃ ἔδωκα ἐν ταῖς χερσίίν σου, ποιήήσεις αὐτὰ ἐναντίίον 
Φαραώώ): transform his shepherd’s staff into a snake, restore his leprous hand, and turn 
some of the Nile’s water into blood (4:2–9). Yahweh multiplies His “signs and 
wonders” (7:3; 11:9, 10 τὰ σηµεῖα καὶ τὰ τέέρατα) by unleashing through Moses the ten 

                                                        
98 Exod 3:20; Deut 34:12; Josh 3:5; Judg 6:13, 13:19; 1 Chr 16:9, 12; 2 Esd 19:17; Ps 9:2b, passim; Isa 

25:1; Jer 21:2; OG Dan 3:43, 4:34a; Mic 7:15; Sir 18:6b, passim. See G. Bertram, “θαῦµα, θαυµάάζω, 
κτλ,” TDNT 3:27–42.  

99 Exod 7:3, passim; Deut 4:34, passim; Add Esth F:6; Ps 77:43, passim; Isa 8:18, 20:3; Jer 39:20, 21; OG 
Dan 4:(37)34; Bar 2:11; Wis 8:8, 10:16. On the secular and biblical use of these terms, see K. Rengstorf, 
“σηµεῖον, σηµαίίνω, κτλ,” TDNT 7:200–269; id. “τέέρας,” TDNT 8:113–26.  

100 The other two are παντεπόόπτης (9:5) and δικαιοκρίίτης (12:41). 
101 See EANS s.v. Apollonios (Paradoxographer) and DNP s.v. Paradoxographi. 
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plagues upon Egypt. His shattering victory, through His wondrous acts, over the 
Egyptian oppressors of the Israelites, already prefigured at 3:20 (καὶ ἐκτείίνας τὴν χεῖρα 
πατάάξω τοὺς Αἰγυπτίίους ἐν πᾶσιν τοῖς θαυµασίίοις µου, οἷς ποιήήσω ἐν αὐτοῖς), is 
ultimately celebrated in the Song of the Sea (15:1–18), sung by Moses and his people 
after their deliverance through the Red Sea. The last part of the rhetorical question, at 
15:11, τίίς ὅµοιόός σοι, δεδοξασµέένος ἐν ἁγίίοις, θαυµαστὸς ἐν δόόξαις, ποιῶν τέέρατα;, 
expresses in an exulting manner the wonder-working power of Yahweh, which the 
author of 2 Maccabees encapsulated in the epithet τερατοποιόός.102 The invocation of 
Yahweh as author of τέέρατα is not the only allusion, in the context of Judas’ prayer, to 
the Song of the Sea in Exodus. Judas’ final appeal to Him to strike down with His arm 
the enemies of His people (15:24) clearly alludes to Exod 15:16 (ἐπιπέέσοι ἐπ᾽ αὐτοὺς 
φόόβος καὶ τρόόµος, µεγέέθει βραχίίονόός σου ἀπολιθωθήήτωσαν, ἕως ἂν παρέέλθῃ ὁ λαόός σου, 
κύύριε).  

The τέέρας that Judas exhorts Yahweh to perform is apparently the apparition of an 
angel, who will go ahead of the Jewish army, instilling fear and trembling in the enemies, 
and the eventual annihilation of the latter by that angel and/or by Yahweh. For both 
the angelic functions evoked here, that of the guide/leader of the army and that of the 
destroyer, there are biblical precedents to which the author of 2 Maccabees implicitly 
alludes. In Exod 14:19, an angel of Yahweh, perhaps a manifestation or extension of 
Yahweh Himself, goes before the army of the Israelites on their way out of Egypt (ὁ 
ἄγγελος τοῦ θεοῦ ὁ προπορευόόµενος τῆς παρεµβολῆς τῶν υἱῶν Ἰσραήήλ); in Exod 32:34 
and 33:2, Yahweh sends an angel ahead of the Israelites to lead them to Canaan and drive 
out the indigenous inhabitants of the land (32:34 ὁδήήγησον τὸν λαὸν τοῦτον εἰς τὸν 
τόόπον, ὃν εἶπάά σοι· ἰδοὺ ὁ ἄγγελόός µου προπορεύύσεται πρὸ προσώώπου σου; 33:2 καὶ 
συναποστελῶ τὸν ἄγγελόόν µου πρόότερόόν σου, καὶ ἐκβαλεῖ τὸν Ἀµορραῖον καὶ Χετταῖον); 
in Josh 5:13–15, an armed man, who introduces himself as the “commander-in-chief of 
the force of Yahweh,” enigmatically appears to Joshua outside Jericho, apparently to 
make manifest the divine involvement in the battle that was about to take place. More 
often, however, it is Yahweh Himself who assumes the role of war leader on behalf of 
the Israelites, and, indeed, on another occasion, during the battle against Gorgias, Judas 
prays not that Yahweh send an angel but that He Himself appear as an ally of the Jews 
and their guide in war (12:36 ἐπικαλεσάάµενος Ἰούύδας τὸν κύύριον σύύµµαχον φανῆναι καὶ 
προοδηγὸν τοῦ πολέέµου).103  

Strangely enough, the phraseology at 15:23 (ἀπόόστειλον ἄγγελον ἀγαθὸν ἔµπροσθεν 
ἡµῶν) does not evoke any of the aforequoted verses, but does bear resemblance to Gen 
24:7, where Abraham promises the servant that he dispatches to find a wife for Isaac that 

                                                        
102 The phrase ποιεῖν τέέρατα also occurs elsewhere in the Septuagint, in verses drawing on Exodus (Deut 

11:3, 34:11; Jer 39:20; Ezek 12:11; OG Dan 4:34; Add Esth F:6; Sir 45:19c, 48:14a), yet the fact that 
Judas’ prayer contains one more allusion to the Song of the Sea (2 Macc 15:24 draws on Exod 15:16) 
leaves no doubt that the author of 2 Maccabees had Exod 15:11 in mind when using the adjective 
τερατοποιόός. 

103 See the comment on προοδηγόός at 2.2.13. 
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Yahweh will send an angel ahead of him to guide him in his journey (αὐτὸς ἀποστελεῖ 
τὸν ἄγγελον αὐτοῦ ἔµπροσθέέν σου). 

The angel that Judas asks Yahweh to dispatch is also expected to re-enact an 
extraordinary event which had occurred in the time of King Hezekiah, when an angel 
sent by Yahweh had slain one hundred and eighty-five thousand Assyrians in the camp 
of King Sennacherib, who had threatened Jerusalem.104 Judas had already evoked this 
precedent before a previous battle against (the same or a different) Nicanor.105 Here 
(15:22) he quotes Isa 37:36 (καὶ ἐξῆλθεν ἄγγελος κυρίίου καὶ ἀνεῖλεν ἐκ τῆς παρεµβολῆς 
τῶν Ἀσσυρίίων ἑκατὸν ὀγδοήήκοντα πέέντε χιλιάάδας), whereas the parallel passage in 1 
Macc 7:41 (ἐξῆλθεν ἄγγελόός σου καὶ ἐπάάταξεν ἐν αὐτοῖς ἑκατὸν ὀγδοήήκοντα πέέντε 
χιλιάάδας) is phraseologically closer to 4 Kgdms 19:35 (καὶ ἐξῆλθεν ἄγγελος κυρίίου καὶ 
ἐπάάταξεν ἐν τῇ παρεµβολῇ τῶν Ἀσσυρίίων ἑκατὸν ὀγδοήήκοντα πέέντε χιλιάάδας).106  

The angel who annihilates Sennacherib’s camp in Isa 37:36/2 Kgs [LXX 4 Kgdms] 
19:35 is designated as “angel of Yahweh” (hGÎwh ◊y JK ∞AaVlAm), although he should rather be 
identified with the Destroyer (ty$IjVvA;m). The latter, associated with mass slaughters, makes 
only two appearances in the Bible. The first occurs in Exodus and is related to one of the 
τέέρατα, for which Yahweh is praised in the Song of the Sea:107 in the narrative of the 
tenth plague, the Destroyer accompanies Yahweh and slays at His behest all the 
first-born in Egypt except for those of the Israelites (12:23 καὶ παρελεύύσεται κύύριος τὴν 
θύύραν, καὶ οὐκ ἀφήήσει τὸν ὀλεθρεύύοντα εἰσελθεῖν εἰς τὰς οἰκίίας ἡµῶν πατάάξαι). The 
second is in the two parallel accounts (2 Sam [LXX 2 Kgdms] 24:16/1 Chr 21:15) of 
Yahweh’s punishment of Israel in the wake of David’s census.108 Although the angel of 
Yahweh and the Destroyer are rather distinct in their functions and appearances in the 
Bible,109 in Judas’ prayer they conflate into a single angel, whose apparition is invoked as 
a manifestation of Yahweh’s teratopoeic faculty. This angel is called ἀγαθόός, as in the 
communal prayers in 2 Μacc 11:6, an epithet which in this context might have an 
apotropaic or propitiatory character, given the tremendous annihilative force that the 

                                                        
104 Cf. 2 Chr 32:21 καὶ ἀπέέστειλεν κύύριος ἄγγελον, καὶ ἐξέέτριψεν πᾶν δυνατὸν πολεµιστὴν καὶ ἄρχοντα καὶ 
στρατηγὸν ἐν τῇ παρεµβολῇ βασιλέέως Ασσουρ. 

105 2 Macc 8:19 προσαναλεξάάµενος δὲ αὐτοῖς καὶ τὰς ἐπὶ τῶν προγόόνων γενοµέένας ἀντιλήήµψεις καὶ τὴν ἐπὶ 
Σενναχηρειµ, ἑκατὸν ὀγδοήήκοντα πέέντε χιλιάάδες ὡς ἀπώώλοντο. 

106 Cf. Sir 48:21 ἐπάάταξεν τὴν παρεµβολὴν τῶν Ἀσσυρίίων, καὶ ἐξέέτριψεν αὐτοὺς ὁ ἄγγελος αὐτοῦ.  
107 Cf. Propp 1999, 528: “The immediate referent [in Exod 15:11 ποιῶν τέέρατα] is the Sea event, but one 

also thinks of the Plagues.” 
108 2 Kgdms 24:16 καὶ ἐξέέτεινεν ὁ ἄγγελος τοῦ θεοῦ τὴν χεῖρα αὐτοῦ εἰς Ιερουσαληµ τοῦ διαφθεῖραι αὐτήήν, 
καὶ παρεκλήήθη κύύριος ἐπὶ τῇ κακίίᾳ καὶ εἶπεν τῷ ἀγγέέλῳ τῷ διαφθείίροντι ἐν τῷ λαῷ; 1 Chr 21:15 καὶ 
ἀπέέστειλεν ὁ θεὸς ἄγγελον εἰς Ιερουσαληµ τοῦ ἐξολεθρεῦσαι αὐτήήν . . . καὶ εἶπεν τῷ ἀγγέέλῳ τῷ 
ἐξολεθρεύύοντι. The Destroyer may also be at work in Num 17:11–15 and in Ezek 9. See S.A. Meier, 
“Destroyer ty$IjVvA;m,” DDD, 241–43. 

109 See S.A. Meier, “Angel of Yahweh hGÎwh ◊y JK ∞AaVlAm,” DDD, 53–43, and “Destroyer ty$IjVvA;m,” ib. 241–43. 
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Destroyer embodies;110 the only other angel thus designated in the Septuagint is Raphael, 
who accompanied and protected young Tobit on his journey (Tob 5:22). 

The single other occurrence of τερατοποιόός in the Septuagint is found in 3 Macc 6:32: 
the Alexandrian Jews, having escaped the extermination attempted by Ptolemy IV 
Philopator, cease their lamentations and take up the “ancestral song,” praising God, the 
wonder-working saviour of Israel (ἀνέέλαβον ᾠδὴν πάάτριον τὸν σωτῆρα καὶ τερατοποιὸν 
αἰνοῦντες θεόόν). Croy (2006, 107), following Grotius (1776, 381), argues that the 
πάάτριος ᾠδήή mentioned here 

could be any hymn of praise, such as Ps 136 with its refrain ‘for [God’s] steadfast love 
endures forever,’ which appears to have been a popular litany. . . . This song, like the 
prayers of Simon and Eleazar, presumably rehearsed the gracious past (and now present) 
acts of God in Israel’s behalf, acts that involved deliverance and wonders (τερατοποιόός; a 
possible allusion to Exod 15:11; cf. 2 Macc 15:21). 

There can be no doubt, however, that the “ancestral song” in question is the Song of the 
Sea,111 and that the author of 3 Maccabees makes here an intertextual reference to both 
Exod 15:1–18 and 2 Macc 15:21.  
τερατοποιόός was a neologism that did not catch on. Excluding the two occurrences in 

2 and 3 Maccabees, one can only cite less than two dozen instances of this adjective in 
subsequent literature, confined to a few Byzantine writings where it mainly denotes a 
miracle-monger; in none but one of these instances is it used as an epithet of God. Its 
unpopularity could perhaps be attributed to the negative associations that it might have 
conjured up due to its ressemblance to other etymologically or semantically related 
compounds which were used in a pejorative way: the earlier-mentioned Apollonius 
Paradoxographer speaks of Pherecydes’ “miracle-mongering” (6.1 τῆς τοῦ Φερεκύύδου 
τερατοποιίίας), which, as we know from other sources (D.L. 1.116), involved 
predictions of earthquakes and shipwrecks; τερατουργόός, in D.S. 34/35.2.5, is used of a 
Syrian magician, who, by pretending that he saw the gods and could foretell the future, 
had become a laughing stock and entertained people at dinners and feasts; and, 
θαυµατοποιόός, already in Plato (Sph. 235b; R. 514b), denoted a juggler or a puppeteer. 
Thus, attributing an adjective of similar formation and meaning to God might have been 
interpreted as an audacious choice, which risked introducing connotations of 

                                                        
110 The epithet ἀγαθόός has perplexed many commentators. Schwartz (2008, 401) wonders, “Can anyone 

imagine that God might send a bad angel? True, God was presumed to have at His disposal angels of 
destruction, but why hint in prayer that without our special pleading He might send one?” and admits 
that he has “no solution for this puzzle.” Goldstein (1983, 405) makes the point that “‘good’ appears 
perhaps because the angel mentioned at Exod 23:20–23 could also punish Israel.” See also Doran 2012, 
217.  

111 On the prominent place that the Song of the Sea enjoyed in Jewish worship, see Enermalm-Ogawa 1987, 
137. Cf. Weitzman, 1997, 75: “By the Second Temple period the Song of the Sea was perceived as a 
model for how Jews were to praise God in their own divine worship.” Philo, who calls it ἱεροπρεπεστάάτη 
ᾠδήή (Som. 2.269), describes choral performances of thanksgiving hymns modelled after it (Contempl. 
84−88). 
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magic-working and trickery into the concept of God as author of miraculous acts. It has 
to be noted, though, that, of the aforecited adjectives, τερατουργόός, while not attested in 
any Greek biblical text, came to be used in ecclesiastical literature as an epithet of God 
and Jesus Christ.  

4.2.6 τρισαλιτήήριος  ‘ thrice impious’ 

8:34 ὁ δὲ τρισαλιτήήριος Νικάάνωρ ὁ τοὺς χιλίίους ἐµπόόρους ἐπὶ τὴν πρᾶσιν τῶν Ἰουδαίίων 
ἀγαγώών 
15:3 ὁ δὲ τρισαλιτήήριος [sc. Νικάάνωρ] ἐπηρώώτησεν, εἰ ἔστιν ἐν οὐρανῷ ὁ δυνάάστης ὁ 
προστεταχὼς ἄγειν τὴν τῶν σαββάάτων ἡµέέραν 

As much as the author of 2 Maccabees is sparing in his use of laudative epithets for the 
book’s hero, Judas Maccabeus (he attributes only one to him, γενναῖος, at 12:42), is he 
lavish in the derogatory epithets that he applies to the book’s negative characters. They 
are either Seleucid enemies of the Jews, such as King Antiochus IV, his minister 
Andronicus, and the generals Nicanor and Gorgias, or villainous Jews who harmed their 
own people like the high priests Jason, Alcimus, and Menelaus, and the latter’s brothers 
Simon and Lysimachus. No less than fifteen such epithets are used throughout the 
book—“a veritable thesaurus of Greek vituperation,” as Pfeiffer (1949, 513) has called 
them—alongside a number of other, periphrastic characterizations: ἀνόόσιος (7:34; 8:32), 
ἀσεβήής (4:13; 8:2; 10:10), βλάάσφηµος and ἀνδροφόόνος (9:28), δυσσεβήής (3:11; 8:14; 9:9; 
15:33), δύύσφηµος (13:11; 15:32), ἱερόόσυλος (4:42), κατάάρατος (12:35), µιαιφόόνος (4:38; 
12:6), µιερόός (4:19; 7:34; 9:13; 15:32), παµπόόνηρος (14:27), παράάνοµος (13:7), and the 
cognates ἀλάάστωρ (7:9), ἀλιτήήριος (12:23; 13:4; 14:42), and τρισαλιτήήριος.112 Antiochus 
Epiphanes, as expected, is the most reviled of all the characters of the book, having eight 
of the aforecited epithets ascribed to him;113 he is followed by the one or two 
Νicanor(s),114 who has/have four epithets attached to his/their name,115 among which 
the very distinctive and unique τρισαλιτήήριος. 
                                                        
112 For an almost complete list of these epithets and expressions, see Knabenbauer 1907, 266.  
113 He is called ἀλάάστωρ, ἀνδροφόόνος, ἀνόόσιος, ἀσεβήής, βλάάσφηµος, δυσσεβήής, µιερόός, and πάάντων 
ἀνθρώώπων µιαρώώτατος. 

114 Regarding the question of whether Nicanor, son of Patroclus, Antiochus IV’s general in chapter 8 (as 
well as in 1 Macc 3:38), and Nicanor, Demetrius I’s general in chapters 14 and 15, are one and the same 
person, we declare a non liquet. The name Nicanor was quite common in the Seleucid period (Goldstein 
1983, 327; Bar-Kochva 1989, 352); actually, another Nicanor, the commander of the Cyprians (Νικάάνωρ 
ὁ Κυπριάάρχης), not to be confused with the aforementioned one(s), is referred to at 12:2. The main 
argument of those who hold that the author himself does not differentiate the two Nicanors is precisely 
that he bestows on both the same novel and rare adjective τρισαλιτήήριος (and, we may add, the somewhat 
less rare adjective δυσσεβήής). See Abel 1949, 471; Habicht 1979, 239n9a, 243n34a, and 277n3a; 
Goldstein 1976, 258–59; id. 1983, 326–27, 341; Bar-Kochva 1989, 352; Schwartz 2008, 9, 421, 473, 
497; Doran 2012, 270. One may, of course, counter-argue that the repetition of the name may simply 
have triggered the repetition of the abusive adjective. The author often applies the same adjective to more 
than one person, e.g. δυσσεβήής is applied to Simon (3:11), to Nicanor (8:14, 15:33), and to King 
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This adjective is a Septuagint neologism. Aside from its two instances in 2 Maccabees, 
it also occurs in the fifth of the Greek Additions to Esther, both in the LXX (E:15 ἡµεῖς 
δὲ τοὺς ὑπὸ τοῦ τρισαλιτηρίίου παραδεδοµέένους εἰς ἀφανισµὸν Ἰουδαίίους εὑρίίσκοµεν οὐ 
κακούύργους ὄντας) and the Alpha Text (7(Ε):27(15) τοὺς οὖν ὑπὸ τοῦ τρισαλιτηρίίου 
παραδεδοµέένους ὑµῖν Ἰουδαίίους εὑρίίσκοµεν µὴ ὄντας κακούύργους), where it is applied 
to the wicked Haman, King Artaxerxes’ vizier, instigator of an eventually foiled pogrom 
against the Jews living in the Persian Empire. Of the five Additions to Esther, a Semitic 
Vorlage has been posited for A, C, D, and F, whereas B and E, containing royal decrees 
dictated in the name of King Artaxerxes by Haman and the righteous Jew Mordecai, 
respectively, are original Greek compositions,116 most likely written by the same 
author117 in what Wills (1995, 117) has justly called “perhaps the highest-level Greek in 
the entire Greek Bible.” The date of composition of these two Additions cannot be 
determined precisely. Scholarly opinion is divided over the question whether they were 
written and integrated in LXX Esther by the translator himself, Lysimachus,118 at the 
time of the translation of the book, or whether they came into existence at a previous119 
or later phase.120 According to the ‘colophon’121 attached to LXX Esther (F:11), 
Lysimachus’ translation was sent to Egypt from Jerusalem in the fourth year of the reign 
of Ptolemy and Cleopatra. If these rulers are identified with Ptolemy XII Auletes and 
Cleopatra V Tryphaena, as Bickerman (2007c, 224–25) has argued,122 the redaction of 

                                                                                                                                            
Antiochus IV (9:9), and ἔκθυµος, in the phrase ἔκθυµος γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεύύς, which occurs thrice in the 
epitome, is used of two different kings, of Antiochus IV (7:3, 39) and of Demetrius I (14:27). 

115 Ιn chapter 8, Nicanor is called δυσσεβήής and τρισαλιτήήριος; in chapter 15 (the same or different) 
Nicanor is called δυσσεβήής, δύύσφηµος, µιερόός, and τρισαλιτήήριος. 

116 See Moore 1973, 384–85; id. 1977, 155; Tov 2008, 516. Martin (1975) examined the frequencies of 
occurrence of seventeen syntactical features in the six Additions and concluded that the Greek in 
Additions A, C, and D is translation Greek, in B and E original Greek, F being either original Greek or a 
free translation of a Semitic Vorlage. Jobes’ (1996, 26–27) syntax analysis has shown that “A and B tend 
toward composition Greek; additions C, D, and F tend toward translation Greek” and that “Addition E 
in both the AT and the LXX tends so strongly toward composition Greek by every criterion that there is 
no doubt that it was composed in Greek.” For Hanhart (1983, 96), the editor of the Göttingen critical 
edition of LXX Esther, “die apokryphen Partien sind ursprünglich griechisch.” Haelewyck (1985, 30n39) 
expresses his certainty that B and E were originally composed in Greek and considers it highly probable 
that the other additions, too, are original Greek compositions. 

117 Moore 1973, 385; id. 1977, 166; Jobes 1996, 172–73. 
118 So Bickerman 2007b, 249; Hanhart 1983, 96; De Troyer 2000, 392; Tov 2008, 517, 519. 
119 Jobes (1996, 224–25) argues that the Additions originated in the Alpha Text of Esther, which she 

believes is older than the LXX, and from there were copied into the LXX. Haelewyck (1985, 13, 42; 
2006, 472–73) opines that all the Additions were composed by the author of the first translation of 
Esther (made about 120–100 BCE), which preceded the LXX Esther and served as the model of the 
Vetus Latina of Esther. 

120 So Moore 1973, 386; id. 1977, 165. 
121 Bickerman’s (2007a) widely accepted claim that Esth F:11 is a colophon, that is, a notation at the end of 

the manuscript made by a librarian, has been challenged by Cavalier (2003; ead. 2012, 28–29), who 
argues that it is the last verse of LXX Esther.  

122 It has also been argued that the Ptolemies to whom reference is made in the ‘colophon’ are Ptolemy IX 
Soter II and Cleopatra III (the fourth year of whose reign would be 114/113 BCE), preferred by Moore 
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the ‘colophon’ can be dated to 78/77 BCE123 and Lysimachus’ translation to sometime 
during the reign of Alexander Jannaeus (103–76 BCE).124 De Troyer (2000, 237–38, 
276, 398) has posited a terminus post quem of 164 BCE (the year of death of Antiochus 
IV) for the translation and the Additions, on the basis of the resemblances between LXX 
Esther 8:11 and the decrees of Antiochus IV and his son in 2 Macc 11:22–26, 27–33. 
The terminus ante quem is 93/94 CE, since Josephus, in his paraphrase of Esther in the 
Jewish Antiquities (11.184–296), draws on Additions B, C, D, and E.125  

We here accept Bickerman’s (2007d, 259) dating of LXX Esther to the first quarter of 
the first century BCE. However, we do not embrace his assumption, shared by Tov 
(2008, 517, 519) and De Troyer (2000, 392), that the author of all the Additions is 
Lysimachus, the translator of the canonical Esther. With regard to Additions B and E, 
Bickerman (2007d, 249) argues that “Lysimachus made a particularly conscious effort at 
fine writing in composing two royal edicts,” wherein he “skillfully imitates the heavy 
bureaucratic prose of his time, with its long sentences, use of rare words, and the high 
moralizing tone.” Earlier, Motzo (1924, 269–71) had argued that one and the same 
author might have produced B and E and the rest of the Additions, intentionally varying 
his style so as to make it conform to that of the texts that he took as models: a 
Semitizing, Septuagintal style for the religiously loaded prayers of Esther and Mordecai, 
in Addition C, and a chancery-like style, imitating that of the decrees of the Hellenistic 
kings of Syria and Egypt, for the edicts of Artaxerxes. More convincingly, in our 
opinion, Moore (1973, 385; 1977, 166) contends that it seems unlikely that the same 
person who exhibited an unusually high mastery of rhetorical Greek in composing the 
two edicts would also have been responsible for the prosaic Greek in which the 
translation of the canonical text of Esther was couched. He therefore maintains that the 
Additions were incorporated into LXX Esther at an unknown later date.126 
Furthermore, the discrepancies, pinpointed by Motzo (1924, 251–62), between the 
canonical text and the Additions make it unlikely that the latter originally formed part 
of the translation.127 Lastly, Additions B and E have an “Egyptian flavour,”128 evident in 

                                                                                                                                            
(1973, 383; 1977, 250), or Ptolemy XIII and the great Cleopatra VII (the fourth year of whose reign 
would fall in 49/48 BCE), preferred by, inter alios, Motzo (1924, 294).  

123 Bar-Kokhba (in a paper written in Hebrew, cited by Koller 2014, 121n63) corrects this date to 77/76 
BCE. 

124 So Bickerman 2007b, 259.  
125 In his rewriting of Addition E, Josephus uses of Haman the same adjective as the author of his source 

(ἀλιτήήριος) but without the intensifying τρίίς (AJ 11.279 ἐγὼ δὲ τοὺς ὑπὸ τοῦ ἀλιτηρίίου πρὸς ἀπώώλειαν 
ἐκδοθέέντας Ἰουδαίίους οὐ πονηροὺς κατανοήήσας).  

126 Moore 1977, 165: “Just how soon after 114 B.C. [the date that Moore assigns to the translation of the 
Hebrew Esther by Lysimachus] Additions B and E were composed is impossible to say.” See also Schürer 
1973–1987, 3.2:719–20. 

127 E.g. in Add E:18 the king states that Haman was crucified at the gates of Susa “with all his household,” 
whereas at 7:9–10 only Haman gets hanged and at 9:6–13 his ten sons get killed by the Jews nine months 
after their father, on the 13th of Adar. 

128 See Passoni dell’Acqua 2002, 55–61; ead. 2004, 78. 



239 

the use of Ptolemaic terminology, which speaks for an Egyptian/Alexandrian rather 
than Jerusalemitan provenance.129  

For the reasons which we will clarify further on, we consider here that 2 Maccabees 
antedates Additions B and E.130 Hence, we consider that the first instance of 
τρισαλιτήήριος occurs in 2 Maccabees and not in Addition E to Esther. 

The not so numerous adjectives compounded with the intensive τρίίς and τρι- to be 
found in Greek literature previous to 2 Maccabees occur almost exclusively in poetry, 
especially in the comedies of Aristophanes and Menander.131 In prose we encounter a 
single adjective expressing a positive meaning, τρισάάσµενος, LSJ“thrice-pleased, most 
willing,” in Xenophon (An. 3.2.24), and the negatively loaded τρισκακοδαίίµων, 
LSJ“thrice-unlucky,” in Aeschines (1.59), τρισκατάάρατος, “thrice-accursed,” in 
Demosthenes (25.82), and τρίίπορνος, LSJ“a whore in the third degree,” in Theopompus 
(FGrH 2b, 115, fr. 253.7). In the Septuagint, the mother of the seven martyrs is 
characterized as τρισαθλίία, “thrice-unhappy,” in 4 Macc 16:6. As regards the adjective 
ἀλιτήήριος,132 “sinful, impious,” in Classical literature it is used either in a religious sense, 
of those who commit offensive or sacrilegious acts against the gods and are consequently 
regarded as polluted,133 or in a political sense, of those statesmen whose policy has a 

                                                        
129 See Passoni dell’Acqua 2004, 75–81, 86–88, with further references, and Koller 2014, 123.  
130 To our knowledge, the only scholar who has postulated that 2 Maccabees postdates the LXX version of 

Esther is Bardtke (1977, 27). He assigns the latter to an early date, in the period of the Maccabean revolt 
(167–161 BCE), whereas he dates 2 Maccabees to the first century BCE. Recently, Miller (2015, 65–75) 
argued for a date of composition of LXX Esther between 164 and 142 BCE, based on the assumption that 
the Ptolemies mentioned in the ‘colophon’ of the book are Ptolemy VIII Euergetes II Physcon (who 
reigned from 170 to 163 BCE, and then again from 145 to 116 BCE) and Cleopatra II, and that the 
fourth year of their reign fell in 142 BCE. However, this dating cannot be accepted, because, as Motzo 
(1924, 293) has pointed out, when Physcon re-occupied the throne, in 145 BCE, and married Cleopatra 
II, he did not start a new series of regnal years, but resumed the count from his joint rule with his 
brother, Ptolemy VI Philometor, which had started in 170 BCE. Thus, the year 145 BCE was the 25th of 
his reign. See H. Volkmann, “Ptolemaios VIII. Euergetes II.,” PW 23.2, cols. 1722–23 and Samuel 1962, 
145–47.  

131 τρίίλλιστος (Hom. Il. 8.488; Call. Cer. 138), τριπάάνουργος (Mel. AP 12.57), τριπόόθητος (Mosch. 51; 
Bion 58), τρισάάθλιος (S. OC 372; Ar. Pax 242; Men. Asp. 414; Dysc. 423, 466; Epit. 610; Mis. 260; Pk. 
340; fr. 74.1 Kock; Macho fr. 17.396 Gow), τρισάάλαστος (Mel. AP 12.137), τρισευδαίίµων (B. Epin. 3.10 
Irigoin), τρισκακοδαίίµων (Ar. Ach. 1024; Pax 1271; Th. 209, 875; Ra. 19; Ec. 1098; Pl. 851; Men. 
Dysc. 523, 603; Epit. 145, 913; Pk. 978), τρισκατάάρατος (Archestr. fr. 45.15 Brandt; Men. Epit. 1080; 
fr. 71.1 Kock), τρὶς µάάκαρ (Hom. Od. 5.306; 6.154, 155; Hes. fr. 211.7; Ar. Pax 1334; Call. Aet. 
178.32 Pfeiffer), τρισµακάάριος (Archil. fr. 60.6 West; Ar. Ach. 400; Nu. 166; V. 1293; Av. 1273, 1707; 
Philem. fr. 93.1 Kock), τρισοιζυρόός (Archil. fr. 228 West; Cerc. fr. 17, col.1.13 Powell), τρισόόλβιος (S. 
fr. 837.1 Radt; Ar. Ec. 1129; Philem. fr. 93.1 Kock). On the intensive τρίίς, “very commonly employed 
in affective speech,” see Thesleff 1954, 177. 

132 A detailed investigation of the use of ἀλιτήήριος and related words is Hatch 1908. 
133 Th. 1.126.11 ἐναγεῖς καὶ ἀλιτήήριοι τῆς θεοῦ ἐκεῖνοίί τε [sc. the Alcmaeonids, because of the slaughter of 

Cylon and his followers who had taken sanctuary at the altar of Athena] ἐκαλοῦντο καὶ τὸ γέένος τὸ ἀπ᾽ 
ἐκείίνων; Ar. Eq. 445 ἐκ τῶν ἀλιτηρίίων σέέ φηµι γεγονέέναι τῶν τῆς θεοῦ (reference to the Alcmaeonids); 
And. 1.51 ἀναγραφέέντας ἐν στήήλαις ὡς ὄντας ἀλιτηρίίους τῶν θεῶν; Lys. 6.52 εἴργεσθαι τῶν ἱερῶν αὐτὸν 
ὡς ἀλιτήήριον ὄντα; 6.53 χρὴ νοµίίζειν . . . ἀπαλλαττοµέένους Ἀνδοκίίδου τὴν πόόλιν καθαίίρειν καὶ 
ἀποδιοποµπεῖσθαι καὶ φαρµακὸν ἀποπέέµπειν καὶ ἀλιτηρίίου ἀπαλλάάττεσθαι; 13.79 ὥσπερ ἀλιτηρίίῳ 
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pernicious effect on the affairs of their state. But even when addressed as an insulting 
appellation to one’s political adversary, it is not devoid of religious connotations: the 
political opponent is presented as a ‘polluter’ who has to be expelled, lest he should bring 
affliction to the city.134 In the Middle and New Comedy, both these senses recede, and 
ἀλιτήήριος ends up being used to designate any petty rascal, from a stingy brothel-keeper 
to a cook whose only misdeed is that he uses Homeric vocabulary to name the kitchen 
utensils.135  

In 2 Maccabees, ἀλιτήήριος is applied collectively, first to Timothy’s soldiers put to 
flight by Judas (12:23 συγκεντῶν τοὺς ἀλιτηρίίους διέέφθειρέέ τε εἰς µυριάάδας τρεῖς 
ἀνδρῶν)136 and then to the five hundred soldiers that the general Nicanor sends to seize 
Razis, the pious defender of Judaism, obliging him to a heroic suicide (14:42 εὐγενῶς 
θέέλων ἀποθανεῖν ἤπερ τοῖς ἀλιτηρίίοις ὑποχείίριος γενέέσθαι).137 The two individuals who 
earn the designation of ἀλιτήήριος and τρισαλιτήήριος are Menelaus (13:4) and the one or 
two Nicanor(s), respectively. Menelaus, who had been appointed high priest through 
bribery (4:24), had stolen gold vessels from the Temple (4:32), instigated the murder of 
the ex-high priest Onias III (4:34), connived at acts of sacrilege committed by 
Lysimachus in Jerusalem (4:39), become a plotter against his compatriots and a traitor to 
his country (4:50, 5:15), and even led Antiochus IV to the Temple to plunder it (5:15), 
embodies the ἀλιτήήριος par excellence, whose crimes and offences are of both a religious 
and a political nature. The Nicanor of chapter 8, who brought a thousand slave-traders 
to buy the Jews that he intended to capture (8:11), and the Nicanor of chapter 15, who 
caused the death of Razis (14:39–46), swore an oath to raze the Temple to the ground 
                                                                                                                                            
οὐδεὶς ἀνθρώώπων αὐτῷ διελέέγετο. Cf. Suid. α 1257 ἀλιτήήριος: ἀνόόσιος, ὁ ἐνεχόόµενος µιάάσµατι καὶ 
ἐξηµαρτηκὼς εἰς θεούύς. Exclusively in Antiphon (4.1.3; 4.1.4; 4.2.8; 4.3.7; 4.4.10), ἀλιτήήριοι are the 
“avenging spirits” of a victim, who haunt the unpunished perpetrator of a murder until justice is done. 

134 D. 18.159 [speaking of Aeschines] ὅν . . . οὐκ ἂν ὀκνήήσαιµ᾽ ἔγωγε κοινὸν ἀλειτήήριον τῶν µετὰ ταῦτ᾽ 
ἀπωλολόότων ἁπάάντων εἰπεῖν, ἀνθρώώπων, τόόπων, πόόλεων; Aeschin. 3.131 [speaking of Demosthenes] ὦ 
τῆς Ἑλλάάδος ἀλειτήήριε; 3.157 µηδενὶ τρόόπῳ τὸν τῆς Ἑλλάάδος ἀλειτήήριον στεφανοῦν; Din. 1.77 [speaking 
of Demosthenes] δεῖ ὑµᾶς . . . τὸν τῆς Ἑλλάάδος ἀλιτήήριον ἀποκτείίναντας ἐξόόριστον ἐκ τῆς πόόλεως 
ποιῆσαι; Lycurg. 1.117 ἐψηφίίσαντο εἰς ταύύτην [sc. τὴν στήήλην] ἀναγράάφειν τοὺς ἀλιτηρίίους καὶ τοὺς 
προδόότας (reference to those who sided with the Persians). Cf. also a metrical ostracon of 485/4 BCE 
against Xanthippus son of Ariphron, Pericles’ father, accusing him of some serious wrong doing: SEG 
36:44, a[1] Χσάάνθ[ιππον τόόδε] φεσὶν ἀλειτερο ͂ν πρυτάάνειον | τὄστρακ[ον Ἀρρίί]φρονος παῖδα µάά[λ]ιστ’ 
ἀδικε ͂ν. On the possible political reasons for Xanthippus’ ostracism, see Figueira 1986, 274–79; on the 
religious connotations of ἀλειτερόός in this context, see Parker 1983, 268–70 and Forsdyke 2005, 156–57. 

135 Eub. fr. 88.2 Kock τρέέφει µε Θετταλόός τις, ἄνθρωπος βαρύύς, / πλουτῶν, φιλάάργυρος δὲ κἀλιτήήριος; 
Strato Com. fr. 219.49 Austin καίί µοι δοκεῖ ῥαψωιδοτοιούύτου τινὸς / δοῦλος γεγονὼς ἐκ παιδὸς 
ἁλιτήήριος / ἔπειτα πεπλῆσθαι τῶν Ὁµήήρου ῥηµάάτων; See also Damox. fr. 2.8 Kock; Men. Epit. 894; fr. 
563 Kock. 

136 An interesting parallel can be found in a papyrus letter relating a battle that took place on the sacred 
island of Souchos at Crocodilopolis between the natives and attackers from the neighbouring town of 
Hermonthis. The routed adversaries are called in this letter ἀλιτήήριοι (if Crusius’ emendation of 
λητ̣̣ηρίίους to ἀλιτηρίίους is correct): Chr.Wilck. 11 A, 2,FrC.41 [Pathyris, 123 BCE] συνκρουσάάντων δʼ 
ἀλλήήλων ἐν τῇ [ν]ήήσῳ συνβῆναι τροπωθῆναι τοὺς λητ̣̣ηρίίους καὶ ἀκόόσµως εἰς τὸν ποταµὸν ἐναλέέσθαι. 

137 The adjective is also used in the plural in 3 Maccabees (3:16 τὸ ἱερὸν τῶν ἀλιτηρίίων), in a letter that 
pretends to be written by Ptolemy IV Philopator; the king assigns the adjective to the Jews. 
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and build a temple to Dionysus in its place (14:33), and dared question the keeping of 
the Sabbath and present himself as a sovereign on earth on a par with the sovereign in 
heaven (15:3–5), are apparently deemed by the author to be more serious religious 
offenders and enemies of the Jews than Menelaus so as to deserve to be labelled with the 
stronger epithet τρισαλιτήήριος. In Artaxerxes’ decree in Esther, the same epithet is 
attributed to Haman because, according to the king, he schemed the destruction of 
Mordecai, of Queen Esther, of the sovereign himself, and of all the Jews of the empire, 
and further plotted the subjugation of the Persians to the Macedonians (Add 
E:10−14).138 Haman’s unaccomplished crimes are of a political rather than of a religious 
nature,139 but still fall within the ambit of the offences for the commitment of which one 
may be called ἀλιτήήριος. 

A final point needs to be made about whether the occurrence of the above-discussed 
neologism in both 2 Maccabees and the Addition E to Esther betrays an influence of one 
text on the other. The adjective is so rare140 that its exclusive use in these two original 
Greek compositions as a designation of two potential exterminators of the Jewish 
people141 can hardly be fortuitous.  

If we examine the number of words shared exclusively between 2 Maccabees and LXX 
Esther, and not appearing anywhere else in the Septuagint, we see that it is low: 
ἀτάάραχος (2 Macc 11:23; Add Esth B:7, Add E:8), διδάάσκαλος (2 Macc 1:10; Esth 6:1), 
µέέθοδος (2 Macc 13:18; Add Esth E:13), πορευτόός (2 Macc 5:21; Add Esth B:2), 
πρωτεύύω (2 Macc 6:18, 13:15; Esth 5:11), σκοπέέω (2 Macc 4:5; Add Esth E:7), 
τρισαλιτήήριος (2 Macc 8:34, 15:3; Add Esth E:15), and ψήήφισµα (2 Macc 6:8, 10:8, 
12:4, 15:36; Esth 3:7, 9:24). As can be seen, in Esther five out of eight of these words 
occur in Additions B and E, which were originally written in Greek. Aside from 
τρισαλιτήήριος, the word that can be taken to be most suggestive of a connection between 
the two books is ἀτάάραχος, GELS“unaffected by disturbances,” used figuratively, in both 
Additions, of a kingdom and its subjects: Add Esth B:7 ὅπως . . . εὐσταθῆ καὶ ἀτάάραχα 
παρέέχωσιν ἡµῖν διὰ τέέλους τὰ πράάγµατα; Add E:8 εἰς τὸ τὴν βασιλείίαν ἀτάάραχον τοῖς 
πᾶσιν ἀνθρώώποις µετ᾽ εἰρήήνης παρεξόόµεθα. In 2 Maccabees, it occurs at 11:23 (τοὺς ἐκ 
τῆς βασιλείίας ἀταράάχους ὄντας), in the letter that King Antiochus V addressed to the 

                                                        
138 A comment is called for here with regard to the following remark by De Troyer (2000, 379): “The 

‘threefold’ element of the reference [to Haman as τρισαλιτήήριος] should not be understood literally. . . . Is 
it not delightfully coincidental, however, that Haman has three wicked deeds on his conscience: the attack 
on the Jews, the planned hanging of Mordecai and the intended attempted rape of Esther.” Haman neither 
intended nor attempted to rape Esther. That was a misapprehension on the part of the king (7:7–8).  

139 An intended offense of a religious nature is implied, however, in Esther’s prayer, in Add C:20, where the 
queen refers to those who want “to destroy [the Lord’s] inheritance and to stop the mouths of those who 
praise [Him] and to extinguish the glory of [His] house and [His] altar” (NETS).  

140 Outside the Septuagint, it only reccurs in a few Byzantine writers from the fifth century CE onwards. 
Hesychius (τ 1426) glosses it as ἁµαρτωλόός. 

141 Cf. 2 Macc 8:9 Νικάάνορα τὸν τοῦ Πατρόόκλου τῶν πρώώτων φίίλων ἀπέέστειλεν . . . τὸ σύύµπαν τῆς 
Ἰουδαίίας ἐξᾶραι γέένος and Esth 3:6 καὶ ἐβουλεύύσατο [sc. Αµαν] ἀφανίίσαι πάάντας τοὺς ὑπὸ τὴν 
Ἀρταξέέρξου βασιλείίαν Ἰουδαίίους.  
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Jews in 163 BCE, granting them permission to live according to their laws and practice 
their religion.142 De Troyer (2000, 276 and 398) maintains that this letter, together with 
the amnesty decree issued earlier, in 164 BCE, by Antiochus IV (11:27–33), “constitute 
a primary source of inspiration” for the author of Addition E, in terms of their content 
and terminology, and, accordingly, posits 164 BCE as the terminus post quem for LXX 
Esther and its Additions. If indeed the author of the fictional decrees contained in 
Additions B and E made use of the authentic143 royal decrees of the Antiochi, we may 
suppose that he came to know them not as self-standing documents but as texts inserted 
in 2 Maccabees. 

As a number of commentators have pointed out,144the most conspicuous 
phraseological parallel between LXX Esther and 2 Maccabees is that between Alcimus’ 
speech in 2 Macc 14:6 (οὐκ ἐῶντες τὴν βασιλείίαν εὐσταθείίας τυχεῖν) and Haman’s letter 
in Add B:5 (πρὸς τὸ µὴ τὴν βασιλείίαν εὐσταθείίας τυγχάάνειν). Although εὐστάάθεια and 
its cognate verb εὐσταθέέω are elsewhere attested in contexts referring to political 
stability,145 the combination εὐσταθείίας τυγχάάνειν/τυχεῖν occurring in the two 
deuterocanonical texts is unique.146 The phraseological parallels between the canonical 
part of LXX Esther and 2 Maccabees that we were able to trace are few and 
non-significant.147 

We also note the adverbial use of ταῖς ἀληθείίαις, “in truth, really,” in 2 Macc 3:9 and 
in Add Esth E:10, which is not attested anywhere else in the Septuagint. 

As can be seen, the most notable and exclusive points of verbal contact between LXX 
Esther and 2 Maccabees (τρισαλιτήήριος, ταῖς ἀληθείίαις, and the combination of 
ἀτάάραχος and βασιλείία and of εὐστάάθεια and τυγχάάνω) are clustered in the Additions B 
(one point of contact) and E (three points of contact) in Esther, but occur in six 
different chapters (3, 7, 8, 11, 14, 15) in 2 Maccabees.148 If, on the basis of these points 
of contact, we are to posit a lexical influence between the two books, the direction of 
this influence seems to be from 2 Maccabees to the Additions; if the reverse was the case, 

                                                        
142 The adjective is unattested in the corpus of preserved royal letters from the Hellenistic period (Welles 

1934). In the figurative sense attested here, it is not used anywhere else before Diodorus Siculus (17.54.6; 
18.18.6). 

143 On the authenticity of these documents, see 1.2.2. 
144 See J.A.F. Gregg, “Additions to Esther,” APOT 1:668; Abel 1949, 459; Schwartz 2008, 472. 
145 Cf. OGIS 56,B.19 [238 BCE] οἱ θεοὶ δεδώώκασιν αὐτοῖς εὐσταθοῦσαν τὴν βασιλείίαν; I. Aeg. Thrace 

205.30 [mid 2nd–early 1st c. BCE] αἱ πόόλεις εὐστάάθησαν; IscM I 54.37 [ca. mid 1st c. BCE] συνέέβη τήήν τε 
πόόλιν εὐσταθεῖν καὶ τοὺς πο|λείίτας σώώ[ζ]εσθαι; OGIS 669.4 [68 CE] τὴν Αἴγυπτον ἐν εὐσταθείίᾳ 
διάάγουσαν; IosPE I2 94.10 [Roman period] ὑπὲρ | εὐσταθείίας τῆς πόόλεως | καὶ εἰρήήνης. Cf. also LXX Jer 
30:9 ἔθνος εὐσταθοῦν; Wis 6:24 εὐστάάθεια δήήµου.  

146 In Add Esth B:7 we also find the phrase ὅπως . . . εἰς τὸν µετέέπειτα χρόόνον εὐσταθῆ καὶ ἀτάάραχα 
παρέέχωσιν ἡµῖν διὰ τέέλους τὰ πράάγµατα, which is echoed closely in the following line from Ptolemy 
Philopator’s decree in 3 Macc 3:26: διειλήήφαµεν εἰς τὸν ἐπίίλοιπον χρόόνον τελείίως ἡµῖν τὰ πράάγµατα ἐν 
εὐσταθείίᾳ . . . κατασταθήήσεσθαι.  

147 See Appendix 8, 35–37. 
148 See Appendix 5, 41–43. 
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the author of 2 Maccabees would have likely drawn not only from Additions B and E 
but also from other parts of LXX Esther.149  

To be sure, the verbal agreements between the aforementioned Antiochan decrees in 2 
Maccabees and the decrees of Artaxerxes in Additions B and E to Esther are not as many 
as those that can be found between the latter and the ones supposedly issued by King 
Ptolemy Philopator in 3 Maccabees (3:12–29, 7:1–9). Motzo (1924, 274–77), who has 
identified a non-negligible number of similarities of content, style, and language between 
the decrees in LXX Esther and those in 3 Maccabees, has advocated the priority of the 
latter over the former. As he argues, Philopator’s decrees are an integral part of the 
narrative in 3 Maccabees, written in the Ptolemaic chancery style that the author of the 
book knew all too well, whereas in LXX Esther, Artaxerxes’ decrees are foreign 
insertions, striving to adapt the Hellenistic chancery style to a Persian-period context (p. 
277). He further argues that, in LXX Esther, the said similarities are concentrated in the 
Additions, whereas no notable correspondences with 3 Maccabees are to be found in the 
parts of Esther translated from Hebrew (p. 280). The editor of LXX Esther, Motzo 
concludes, had before his eyes 3 Maccabees and imitated it (pp. 278, 280).150 More 
recently, Hacham (2007, 772–80) examined the vocabulary shared by 3 Maccabees and 
LXX Esther and occurring nowhere else in the Septuagint and found that most of the 
approximately twenty words and phrases or expressions which are unique to these books 
in the Septuagint occur in different sections of 3 Maccabees, while in Esther they are 
clustered in the royal decrees contained in Additions B and E. He thus posited a 
direction of influence going from 3 Maccabees to Additions B and E, for, in the opposite 
case, 3 Maccabees would likely have drawn not only from B and E but also from other 
parts of the Greek translation of Esther (pp. 779–80).151   
                                                        
149 One might counter-argue, of course, that an author with high stylistic ambitions, like the author of 2 

Maccabees, would have been attracted only by the elevated style of Additions B and E and would have 
been uninterested in the more prosaic parts of Esther. On the relationship and the possible points of 
contact between 2 Maccabees and LXX Esther see 5.3. 

150 For a critique of some of Motzo’s arguments, see Magliano-Tromp 2009, 60–65. 
151 Kopidakis (1987, 22), on the contrary, has postulated an opposite direction of influence between the two 

works based on the fact that linguistic and thematic parallels with 3 Maccabees are also to be found in the 
parts of LXX Esther that are translated from the Hebrew. The list of verbal correspondences between 3 
Maccabees and LXX Esther that he provides (pp. 19–22) seems to confirm Hacham’s claim that, in LXX 
Esther, the notable/exclusive similarities with 3 Maccabees are concentrated in the Additions. There are, 
however, two words, κώώθων (Esth 8:17; 3 Macc 6:31) and ὑπερχαρήής (Esth 5:9; 3 Macc 7:20), which 
both Kopidakis (p. 21) and Hacham (p. 773) list, that seem to cast a shadow of doubt on this claim, since, 
in the Septuagint, they are exclusive to 3 Maccabees and LXX Esther, but, in the latter book, they occur 
outside the Additions. With regard to κώώθων, Hacham writes that “because the verb κωθωνίίζω appears 
elsewhere in the Septuagint this parallel carries less weight” (p. 774n39). One may concede this point to 
him because κώώθων, in the sense of “drinking party, feast,” is found in a very limited number of secular 
texts from the third and second centuries BCE (Macho fr. 18.442 Gow; IG XII Suppl. 365.17 [2nd c. 
BCE]). Of ὑπερχαρήής, though—on which Hacham passes no comment—there are only half a dozen 
instances in the entire body of Greek literature: two in Polybius, two in the Septuagint, one in Josephus 
quoting Manetho, one in Polyaenus, and one in a 2nd/3rd c. CE inscription cited by LSJSupp. One may 
wonder what the chances are that the instances of these rare words in two Septuagint books that are 
acknowledged to have many linguistic affinities are unrelated to one another. We seize the opportunity 
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To sum up, Additions B and E to Esther appear to draw upon both 2 and 3 
Maccabees.152 The author of Addition E likely picked up the epithet τρισαλιτήήριος from 
2 Maccabees, where it occurs twice, along with an impressive number of other 
vituperative adjectives, for which the author of the latter book definitely has a flair. 
More specifically, he seems to have drawn it from 2 Macc 8:34, where it is applied to a 
mortal enemy of the Jews, as in Add E:15.153 

4.2.7 ὑψαυχενέέω  ‘ to carry the neck high,’  ‘to behave haughtily’ 

15:6 καὶ ὁ µὲν Νικάάνωρ µετὰ πάάσης ἀλαζονείίας ὑψαυχενῶν διεγνώώκει κοινὸν τῶν περὶ 
τὸν Ἰούύδαν συστήήσασθαι τρόόπαιον 

The personification of hubris in 2 Maccabees is King Antiochus IV, whose God-defying 
arrogance is denoted by such terms as ἀγερωχίία, ἀλαζονείία, µετεωρίίζοµαι and 
µετεωρισµόός, ὑπερήήφανος, ὑπερηφάάνως, ὑπερηφανίία, and φρυάάττοµαι,154 as well as by 
highly poetic and hyperbolic metaphors.155 Two other characters in the book 
embodying overbearing insolence are Antiochus’ vice-regent Lysias and the general 
Nicanor. The former has his moment of hubris when, counting on the supremacy of his 

                                                                                                                                            
here to point out that the phrase δόόρατι καὶ πυρίί (Esth E:24)/πυρὶ καὶ δόόρατι (3 Macc 5:43), “the most 
significant parallel between Greek Esther and 3 Maccabees,” according to Hacham (2007, 772), does not 
occur only in these two works and nowhere else in ancient Greek literature, as Hacham (loc. cit.) and 
Magliano-Tromp (2009, 66–67) state, but has a precedent in Euripides, in Andromache’s lament (Andr. 
105 δορὶ καὶ πυρὶ δηϊάάλωτον). It is notable that it is Addition E that preserves the Euripidean order of the 
substantives and not 3 Maccabees, as one would have expected, if it was the latter text that first borrowed 
the expression from Euripides or some other poetic text. Was the author of Addition E aware of the 
precise origin of the phrase that he picked up from 3 Maccabees and consciously adjusted it so as to match 
the phrase used in the original poetic text? Neither is the combination ἐπαίίρεσθαι θράάσει (Esth B:2; 3 
Macc 2:21) “unique,” as Hacham (ib. 774) again writes. It occurs in Thucydides (1.120.5) and in authors 
of the first centuries BCE and CE (D.S. 2.34.4; D.H. 8.91.1; Ph. Virt. 2; J. AJ 18.2.5). An attractive 
theory that would explain the influence on the one hand of LXX Esther on 3 Maccabees and on the other 
hand of 3 Maccabees to Additions B and E has been put forward by Alexander (2001, 333–37). 

152 Additions B and E seem also to have copied verbatim a phrase that originates in the story of the three 
bodyguards in 1 Esdras. In 1 Esd 3:2, King Darius hosts a banquet for the high-ranking officials of his 
empire, ἀπὸ τῆς Ἰνδικῆς µέέχρι τῆς Αἰθιοπίίας ἐν ταῖς ἑκατὸν εἴκοσι ἑπτάά σατραπείίαις. In LXX Esther, 
the same phrase occurs in the passages immediately preceding the Additions Β and E (3:12 ἀπὸ Ἰνδικῆς 
ἕως τῆς Αἰθιοπίίας, ταῖς ἑκατὸν εἴκοσι ἑπτὰ χώώραις; 8:9 ἀπὸ τῆς Ἰνδικῆς ἕως τῆς Αἰθιοπίίας, ἑκατὸν 
εἴκοσι ἑπτὰ σατραπείίαις). The author of Additions B and E, taking the cue from these passages, uses the 
said phrase at the opening of Artaxerxes’ letters (Add B:1 τοῖς ἀπὸ τῆς Ἰνδικῆς ἕως τῆς Αἰθιοπίίας ἑκατὸν 
εἴκοσι ἑπτὰ χωρῶν ἄρχουσι; Add E:1 τοῖς ἀπὸ τῆς Ἰνδικῆς ἕως τῆς Αἰθιοπίίας ἑκατὸν εἴκοσι ἑπτὰ 
σατραπείίαις χωρῶν ἄρχουσιν).  

153 Against Goldstein (1983, 503), who wonders: “Had the abridger read the Greek book of Esther? If so, 
he took the epithet “heinous sinner” (trisaliterios) . . . from Greek Esther 8:12p Rahlfs. . . . We could 
then be sure that the abridger worked after the Greek book of Esther was brought to Egypt in 78/77 
B.C.E.” 

154 5:17, 21; 7:34, 36; 9:4, 7, 8, 11, 12. 
155 See 5:21; 9:8, 10. 
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army, he envisages the subjugation of Jerusalem (11:2–4). His state of mind before his 
confrontation with Judas at Beth-Zur is designated by a semantic neologism, the verb 
φρενόόοµαι (11:4) in the previously unattested sense of “to be puffed up.” With respect to 
Nicanor, who threatens to raze to the ground the Temple of Jerusalem (14:33) and 
boasts that he will erect a trophy of his victory over Judas (15:6), the author uses the 
substantive ἀλαζονείία,156 already employed of Antiochus, and the verbs ὑψαυχενέέω 
(15:6) and µεγαλαυχέέω (15:32).  

µεγαλαυχέέω, first attested in Aeschylus (Ag. 1528), is sparsely found in prose prior to 
2 Maccabees.157 In the Septuagint it occurs five times. Its instance in Sir 48:18 presents a 
close parallel to 2 Macc 15:32: Rapsakes, the general of the Assyrian king Sennacherib, 
raises boastfully his hand against Zion (καὶ ἐπῆρεν χεῖρα αὐτοῦ ἐπὶ Σιων καὶ 
ἐµεγαλαύύχησεν ἐν ὑπερηφανίίᾳ αὐτοῦ)158 in the same way that the general Nicanor 
stretches out his hand against the Temple and boasts that he can demolish it (15:32 τὴν 
χεῖρα . . . ἣν ἐκτείίνας ἐπὶ τὸν ἅγιον τοῦ παντοκράάτορος οἶκον ἐµεγαλαύύχησε).159 This 
threatening, bellicose gesture160 of both generals is patterned after biblical images of 
Yahweh stretching out His hand to punish and destroy.161 In the Septuagint of Ezekiel, 
in particular, we frequently encounter the verb ἐκτείίνω, the same verb that the author of 
2 Maccabees uses,162 employed with respect to Yahweh’s hand.163 Furthermore, both Sir 
48:18 and 2 Macc 15:6 and 15:32 seem to evoke a passage in LXX Job, which recounts 
the troubles that befall the wicked man who raises his arm in arrogance against God: 15 
24ἀνάάγκη δὲ καὶ θλῖψις αὐτὸν καθέέξει ὥσπερ στρατηγὸς πρωτοστάάτης πίίπτων. 25ὅτι 
ἦρκεν χεῖρας ἐναντίίον τοῦ κυρίίου, ἔναντι δὲ κυρίίου παντοκράάτορος ἐτραχηλίίασεν, 
26ἔδραµεν δὲ ἐναντίίον αὐτοῦ ὕβρει, “distress and anguish will take hold of him; he will be 
like a general falling in the front rank. Because he lifted his hands against the Lord and 
stiffened his neck against the Lord Almighty and ran against him with insolence” 
(NETS). Verses 15:6 and 15:32 in 2 Maccabees share striking correspondences with the 

                                                        
156 At 15:6, Codex Alexandrinus reads ασφαλειας instead of ἀλαζονείίας. 
157 Isoc. (1x), Pl. (3x), Plb. (4x).  
158 Cf. Sennacherib’s threats against Jerusalem delivered through Rapsakes in 4 Kgdms 18:29 (µὴ ἐπαιρέέτω 
ὑµᾶς Εζεκιας λόόγοις, ὅτι οὐ µὴ δύύνηται ὑµᾶς ἐξελέέσθαι ἐκ χειρόός µου) and 18:35 (τίίς ἐν πᾶσιν τοῖς θεοῖς 
τῶν γαιῶν, οἳ ἐξείίλαντο τὰς γᾶς αὐτῶν ἐκ χειρόός µου, ὅτι ἐξελεῖται κύύριος τὴν Ιερουσαληµ ἐκ χειρόός 
µου;), and in Isa 36:20. Schwartz (2008, 62) suggests a parallel between 2 Macc 14:33 and Isa 10:32, 
where an Assyrian king (Sennacherib or perhaps Sargon) is said to have “stretched out his hand against 
the mountain of the house/daughter of Zion,” yet, the Septuagint translation of this verse eliminates the 
threatening character of the king’s gesture (τῇ χειρὶ παρακαλεῖτε, τὸ ὄρος, τὴν θυγατέέρα Σιων, “O mount 
. . . with your hand encourage daughter Sion” NETS).  

159 Cf. 1 Macc 7:47 τὴν δεξιὰν αὐτοῦ [sc. τοῦ Νικάάνορος], ἣν ἐξέέτεινεν ὑπερηφάάνως. 
160 See Fohrer 1963, 274: “Das ‘Ausrecken’ der drohenden und bewaffneten Hand ist ein Bild für das 

Kämpfen selber.” 
161 See Dhorme 1963, 144–45. 
162 The author also uses the verb προτείίνω to describe Nicanor’s gesture against the temple: 14:33 προτείίνας 
τὴν δεξιὰν ἐπὶ τὸν νεώώ. 

163 See Ezek 6:14; 13:9; 14:9, 13; 16:27; 25:7, 13, 16; 35:3. Cf. Exod 3:20; 7:5; 15:12; 2 Kgdms 24:16; Jer 
15:6; 21:5; 28:25; Zeph 1:4; 2:13; Isa 5:25. 
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Joban passage: τὴν χεῖρα ἐκτείίνας in 2 Macc 15:32 echoes the ἦρκεν χεῖρας in Job 15:25, 
ὑψαυχενέέω in 2 Macc 15:6 corresponds to ἐτραχηλίίασεν (the verb, a neologism of LXX 
Job, means LSJ“to arch the neck proudly, like a horse”)164 in Job 15:25, µετὰ πάάσης 
ἀλαζονείίας in 2 Macc 15:6 is equivalent to ὕβρει in Job 15:26,165 and παντοκράάτωρ is 
the adjective employed by both the translator of Job and the author of 2 Maccabees to 
designate God. Could it be that 2 Macc 15:6 and 15:32 constitute a reminiscence of Job 
15:25–26 and that Jason or the epitomator used ὑψαυχενέέω, alternatively with 
µεγαλαυχέέω, in an attempt either to come up with a semantic variant of τραχηλιάάω or, 
more unlikely, to render the Hebrew ra¡D…wAxV;b, “with the neck”?166  
ὑψαυχενέέω is itself a Septuagint neologism; its first surviving instances in Greek 

literature are found in 2 and 3 Maccabees. Some of its cognates are attested much earlier, 
though: in Classical Greek, the adjective ὑψαύύχην occurs only in Euripides (Ba. 1061) 
and in Plato (Phdr. 253d), applied figuratively to a tall fir-tree and literally to a horse 
carrying its neck high, respectively; in the Εpitome of Aristophanes of Byzantium there 
occur both ὑψαύύχην and ὑψαύύχενος, the first (2.593) referring to the Nisaean and the 
second (2.597) to the Arabian horses. Also attested are the rare substantive ὑψαυχενίία, 
which, in the literature from before the turn of the Common Era, occurs only in 
Xenophon, who uses it of the high carriage of a horse’s neck (Eq. 10.13), and the late 
denominative verb ὑψαυχενίίζω, first found in an epigram (AP 9.777) of the first-century 
CE poet Philip of Thessalonica describing a bronze horse. 

In their aforecited instances, all these compounds deriving from αὐχήήν are not used 
with reference to humans and carry no connotations of arrogance and boastfulness. It is 
the verb ὑψαυχενέέω, which, from its first appearance onwards, is used metaphorically of 
boastful individuals. The meaning “to boast” was probably transferred to it from the 
rare, poetic verb ὑψαυχέέω,167 a synonym of the previously discussed compound 

                                                        
164 Cf. Hsch. τ 1292 τραχηλιῶ· ὑψῶ αὐχέένα; τ 1291 τραχηλιάάσας· ἐναντιωθείίς. ἀπειθήήσας; Suid. ε 3333 
ἐτραχηλίίασε: κατισχυρεύύσατο· ἢ ἐγαυρίίασεν. ἀπὸ τῶν βοῶν τῶν ἀποβαλλόόντων τοῦ τραχήήλου τὸν ζυγόόν. 
Theodotion’s version has κατισχύύσατο. 

165 The translator of Job rendered r`D;bÅ…gVtˆy y#å;dAv Œ_lRa ◊w, “bid defiance to the Almighty” (NRSV), with ἔναντι δὲ 
κυρίίου παντοκράάτορος ἐτραχηλίίασεν, and ra¡D…wAxV;b, “with the neck,” with ὕβρει, although it is clear that it 
was ra¡D…wAxV;b that sparked the coinage of the neologism τραχηλιάάω. 

166 Dhorme (1967, 220) renders ra¡D…wAxV;b as “with neck outstretched” (cf. Vulg. erecto collo) and relates it to Ps 
75:6(5) q`DtDo ra ∞D…wAxVb,  “[do not speak] with insolent neck” (NRSV). As he notes, the expression ra¡D…wAxV;b 
describes “the attitude of one who raises or stretches his neck in the tension of a great effort. Strength 
resides in the neck and the nape.” Feuer (1985, 2:942), commenting on the aforequoted psalmic verse, 
remarks that “the ra ∞D…wAx, neck, is an allegory for stubborn, unyielding insolence. The haughty men strut 
about with outstretched necks.” It is in this latter, figurative sense that the Septuagint translator of Job 
understood ra¡D…wAxV;b and rendered it by ὕβρει (whereas Theodotion, Aquila, and Symmachus rendered it 
literally with τραχήήλῳ). Cf. Isa 3:16 ὑψώώθησαν αἱ θυγατέέρες Σιων καὶ ἐπορεύύθησαν ὑψηλῷ τραχήήλῳ and 
see J. Hausmann, “ra ∞D…wAx,” TDOT 12:268. 

167 From an entry in Phrynichus’ Praeparatio Sophistica (117.13 de Borries) we know that this verb was 
attested in Sophocles. The next time we encounter it is in a quotation from Chrysippus preserved by 
Plutarch (SVF 3:526) and in Jewish works written around the turn of the Common Era (Ps.-Phoc. 62; 
Sib. Or. 2.134). The cognate adjective ὑψαυχήής occurs in Bacchylides (13.51 Irigoin ὑψαυχὴς κόό[ρα], “a 
high-vaunting girl”) and nowhere else. 
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µεγαλαυχέέω. ὑψαυχέέω and ὑψαυχενέέω are semantically associated but etymologically 
unrelated.168  
ὑψαυχενέέω is one of the fifty-four words shared between 2 and 3 Maccabees and 

found nowhere else in the Septuagint. In 3 Maccabees it occurs in a letter presumably 
written by King Ptolemy IV Philopator, in which the Jews are accused of being “unique 
amongst the nations in their haughtiness towards their kings and benefactors” (NETS): 
3:19 µονώώτατοι τῶν ἐθνῶν βασιλεῦσιν καὶ τοῖς ἑαυτῶν εὐεργέέταις ὑψαυχενοῦντες. The 
characterization of the Jews by Ptolemy as ὑψαυχενοῦντες recalls their appellation by 
Yahweh in Exodus and in Deuteronomy as a “stiff-necked people.”169 “Stiff-necked” 
( ‹P®r‚Oo_hEvVq), expressing stubborness and recalcitrance (the metaphor is perhaps taken from 
the draught animals that stiffen their necks as a sign of refusal to go on or to submit to 
the yoke),170 has been rendered in the Septuagint by the neologism σκληροτράάχηλος. It is 
understandable that the author of 3 Maccabees would not have a Gentile king use of the 
Jews an expression that would be distinctly reminiscent of the one used by Yahweh, in 
the Greek version of the Torah, to reproach His people. He chose ὑψαυχενέέω, probably 
borrowing it from 2 Maccabees, which expresses defiant arrogance rather than obstinacy. 
ὑψαυχενέέω does not seem to be a coinage of the author of 2 Maccabees, as it appears 

from around the last decade of the first century BCE onwards in secular Greek works 
that could not have been influenced by the vocabulary of 2 or 3 Maccabees. We find it in 
the Roman Antiquities of Dionysius of Halicarnassus (7.46.2), published in 7 BCE, in 
an astrological fragment of Critodemus (Cat.Cod.Astr. 5.2.52), possibly dating from 
around the turn of the Common Era,171 in Plutarch (3x), and in the novels of Achilles 
Tatius (2.15.4) and Iamblichus (Bab. 1.44). At the same time, it occurs ten times in nine 
different works of Philo and has a modest Nachleben in ecclesiastical literature. Once 
again, it is difficult to answer the question whether 2 Maccabees preserves a very early, 
second-century BCE attestation of ὑψαυχενέέω or whether we are to posit a time of 
composition of the epitome sometime in the first century BCE, near the period when 
the aforecited surviving attestations of the verb start clustering.  

 
                                                        
168 Adontz (1937, 10) suggested that the words αὐχήήν, “neck, throat,” and αὐχήή, “boasting,” whose 

etymology is unknown, are related to the Armenian awji-k‘, “collar.” As evidence of the relation between 
the two Greek nouns he adduced the verbs ὑψαυχενέέω and ὑψαυχέέω: “Les mots ὑψαυχενέέω ‘relever la 
tête, être hautain,’ ὑψαυχέέω ‘se vanter, être fier’ [et] ὑψαύύχενος prouvent que αὐχήή ‘jactance’ se rattache à 
αὐχήήν ‘cou.’” Both DELG and EDG, s.v. αὐχέέω, discard this conjecture as unconvincing.  

169 Exod 33:3, 5; 34:9; Deut 9:6, 13. Cf. Deut 10:16; Isa 48:4.  
170 See Dhorme 1963, 93 and M. Zipor, “P®rOo,” TDOT 11:368.  
171 Cramer (1954, 14–15) and Gundel and Gundel (1966, 106) place Critodemus in the third century BCE. 

Neugebauer and van Hoesen (1987, 185–86) consider that he could be “at the latest a contemporary of 
Pliny, in the first century A.D.,” although some evidence points to a later date. The EANS, 493 assigns 
him a date between 50 BCE and 50 CE; Pingree (2001, 10) dates him to the early first century CE. 
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4.3 Summary  

In this chapter we examined seven words which first appear in the Septuagint, in 2 
Maccabees and in one more deuterocanonical/apocryphal book, or part of book. Three 
of these words (δειλανδρέέω, τερατοποιόός, τρισαλιτήήριος) are attested only in the 
Septuagint and the literature dependent on it; the rest (δυσσέέβηµα, ἔσθησις, 
οἰωνόόβρωτος, ὑψαυχενέέω) are attested in profane literature, too. These neologisms 
illustrate quite well the book’s dual adherence to the biblical and the profane Greek 
literature: on the one hand, τερατοποιόός points intertextually to Exod 15:11 and 
δειλανδρέέω (less explicitly) to Deut 20:8; on the other hand, δυσσέέβηµα belongs to a 
word-group attested mainly in Greek tragic poetry, οἰωνόόβρωτος resonates with Greek 
epic and tragic poetry, and τρισαλιτήήριος with the vituperative language of Greek 
comedy and oratory. Moreover, most of these neologisms exhibit the author’s penchant 
for stylistic effect, especially evident in the use of δειλανδρέέω and ἔσθησις. With regard 
to the issue of lexical dependence, we argued that ἔσθησις, οἰωνόόβρωτος, τερατοποιόός, 
and ὑψαυχενέέω were likely borrowed from 2 Maccabees by the author of 3 Maccabees, 
δειλανδρέέω by the author of 4 Maccabees, and τρισαλιτήήριος by the author of Addition 
E to Esther. In the case of δυσσέέβηµα, we consider it likely that its occurrence in both 2 
Maccabees and 1 Esdras is indicative of the lexical influence of one book on the other, 
yet it is not clear whether the direction of influence was from 2 Maccabees (or its 
source-text, Jason’s history) to 1 Esdras, or vice versa; however, the latter seems more 
probable. As regards the chronological clues that we can get from the neologisms 
presented here, it is noteworthy that, while δυσσέέβηµα is attested in both the Septuagint 
(1 Esdras) and a profane literary work (Ps.-Scymnus’ Circuit of the Earth) as early as the 
second century BCE, the attestations of most of the other words are, outside 2 
Maccabees, clustered in the first century BCE or start clustering from the first century 
BCE onwards. If Acts 1:10, where the type ἐσθήήσεσι occurs, is a verbal reminiscence of 
2 Macc 3:33, then Acts may provide a terminus ante quem for the epitome. The words 
listed in Appendix 2, whose earliest surviving attestation can, with some degree of 
confidence, and on the condition that we accept 124 BCE as the date of composition of 
the epitome, be established to be found in 2 Maccabees, can now be supplemented with 
seven more words: δειλανδρέέω, οἰωνόόβρωτος, τερατοποιόός, τρισαλιτήήριος, ὑψαυχενέέω, 
as well as with κατασφαλίίζοµαι (which occurs in the second prefixed letter) and 
Ἰουδαϊσµόός, which were not discussed in detail in this chapter. We hesitate to add 
ἔσθησις to the list of neologisms of 2 Maccabees, as it is ambiguous whether we are 
dealing with a word in its own right or whether the type ἐσθήήσεσι, attested in the book, 
is a heteroclite dative plural of ἐσθήής. 
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Chapter 5: Neologisms shared between 
2 Maccabees and the Alpha Text of 
Esther 

5.1 Introduction 

In this chapter, we will examine two neologisms which are shared by 2 Maccabees and a 
text that is neither canonical nor deuterocanonical/apocryphal, but a variant Greek form 
of a canonical Septuagint book with deuterocanonical additions: the Alpha Text of 
Esther.1 The relationship of the latter with the Septuagint Esther, as well as with the 
other extant text-forms of Esther (the Masoretic Text and the Vetus Latina) has given 
rise to considerable debate, from which no consensus has emerged. Its relationship, as 
regards vocabulary and phraseology, with other Septuagintal texts is yet to be 
investigated. In the previous chapter, we examined a neologism (τρισαλιτήήριος)2 which 
occurs in 2 Maccabees and in Addition E to Esther, both in the Septuagint and the 
Alpha Text, and concluded that Addition E is indebted to 2 Maccabees for this lexical 
item. In the following, we will attempt to establish whether the occurrence in the Alpha 
Text of Esther of two other neologisms occurring in 2 Maccabees (δικαιοκρίίτης and 
ἔκθυµος) testifies to the lexical influence of the latter text on the former and see whether 
the examination of these two neologisms can furnish us with some clues for the dating of 
both texts. We will further try to establish whether 2 Maccabees was acquainted with 
any of the other versions of Esther known to us.  
 

                                                        
1 The Alpha Text of Esther (also known as ‘Lucianic,’ although it has no relation to Lucian’s recension of 

the Septuagint) is not included in Rahlfs’ Septuaginta. In vol. III, part I of The Old Testament in Greek 
(1940), Brooke, McLean, and Thackeray print without alteration de Lagarde’s ‘Lucianic’ text from 1883 
as an appendix to the Septuagint Esther (Εσθηρ α, pp. 32–42). In the Göttingen Septuaginta, Hanhart 
(1983) prints both the LXX (designated by the siglum ο´) and the Alpha Text (designated by the siglum 
L) of Esther in the upper and the lower part of the page, respectively. For the verse numbering of both 
the LXX and the AT we here follow Hanhart’s edition. On the Alpha Text, see further Hanhart 1983, 
87–95; Haelewyck 1985; De Troyer 2000, 2–71. 

2 See 4.2.6. 
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5.2 Discussion of the neologisms shared between 2 
Maccabees and the Alpha Text of Esther 

5.2.1 δικαιοκρίίτης  ‘r ighteous judge’ 

12:41 πάάντες οὖν εὐλογήήσαντες τὰ τοῦ δικαιοκρίίτου κυρίίου τοῦ τὰ κεκρυµµέένα φανερὰ 
ποιοῦντος 

The divine nomenclature in 2 Maccabees is particularly varied and of diverse origin: it 
includes, inter alia, a title originally used of Egyptian and Assyrian kings and gods, and 
Achaemenid rulers, calqued in Greek, such as βασιλεὺς βασιλέέων (13:4),3 a pagan Greek 
divine designation originating in Greek lyric and dramatic poetry such as παγκρατήής 
(3:22),4 an epithet adopted from other Septuagint books such as παντοκράάτωρ (11x),5 
but also terms that are not attested prior to the Septuagint, such as δικαιοκρίίτης (12:41), 
παντεπόόπτης (9:5), and τερατοποιόός (15:21).  

The compound δικαιοκρίίτης occurs in chapter 12 together with the combination 
δίίκαιος κριτήής. At 12:41 God is invoked as δικαιοκρίίτης for having brought to light and 
punished the sin of those of Judas’ soldiers who had appropriated idolatrous objects. 
Earlier, at 12:6, Judas calls upon God, the righteous judge (ἐπικαλεσάάµενος τὸν δίίκαιον 
κριτὴν θεόόν), before avenging the death of the two hundred Jews who were drowned by 
the Joppites.6 God’s punitive justice is also evoked at 8:11 and 8:13, where the author 
prefigures general Nicanor’s punishment for intending to sell as slaves the Jews that he 
expected to capture, and at 9:18, where Antiochus IV is struck by a fatal, God-sent 
disease, presumably on account of his anti-Jewish policy.7 Further, the epithet δίίκαιος, 
applied to God, appears in a chain of divine epithets in the second of the two letters 
prefixed to the epitome.8  

Unlike the neologism τερατοποιόός, at 15:21, which permits us to identify and even 
pinpoint the exact Pentateuchal verse (Exod 15:11) to which it alludes,9 δικαιοκρίίτης 
does not seem to allude to a specific verse in the Septuagint. Although the words δίίκαιος 
and δικαιοσύύνη, conjoined with κρίίνω and its cognates, often occur in the Septuagint in 

                                                        
3 See Appendix 5, 25n45. 
4 Cf. B. 11.44, 17.24; A. Supp. 816, Eu. 918, Th. 255; S. OC 609, Aj. 675; Ar. Th. 317, 368–69; E. Rh. 

231; Simon. fr. 36.1.5 Page; IC III.ii.2 (Hymn to the Dictean Zeus); AP 7.2. 
5 See Montevecchi 1957 and van Henten 1996. 
6 Codex Venetus reads, reversely, δικαιοκριτην at 12:6 and δικαιου κριτου at 12:41. 
7 8:11 οὐ προσδεχόόµενος τὴν παρὰ τοῦ παντοκράάτορος µέέλλουσαν παρακολουθήήσειν αὐτῷ δίίκην; 8:13 οἱ 
ἀπιστοῦντες τὴν τοῦ θεοῦ δίίκην; 9:18 ἐπεληλύύθει γὰρ ἐπ᾽ αὐτὸν δικαίία ἡ τοῦ θεοῦ κρίίσις (cf. 7:35, 36). 

8 1:24–25 Κύύριε κύύριε ὁ θεόός . . . ὁ φοβερὸς καὶ ἰσχυρὸς καὶ δίίκαιος . . . ῾ο µόόνος δίίκαιος. 
9 See 4.2.5. 
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relation to God’s justice,10 the combination δίίκαιος κριτήής, aside from 2 Macc 12:6, is 
found only in Ps 7:12a and in Pss. Sol. 2:18 and 9:2c.11 In Ps 7:12a,12 the context is quite 
different from that of 2 Macc 12:6: God is presented as an arbitrating rather than 
punishing judge, as he is invoked to vindicate the psalmist’s innocence against those who 
falsely accuse him. The verses from the Psalms of Solomon, especially 9:2c–3a, are 
contextually closer to 2 Macc 12:41, as they, too, refer not only to God’s righteousness, 
but also to His omniscience, which permits Him to bring to light and punish hidden 
sins.13 Be it noted that the Psalms of Solomon are chronologically posterior to 2 
Maccabees, at least if one accepts 124 BCE as the date of composition of the epitome.14 
It appears, then, that, although 2 Macc 12:6 and 12:41, where δίίκαιος κριτήής and 
δικαιοκρίίτης occur, verbally and conceptually resonate with passages in other Septuagint 
books, especially the Psalms and the Psalms of Solomon, they have no explicitly 
identifiable intertextual referents. 

The phrase ὁ τὰ κεκρυµµέένα φανερὰ ποιῶν, which is juxtaposed to δικαιοκρίίτης at 
12:41, is hardly more helpful in leading us to trace the provenance of the last-mentioned 
adjective. One may refer to such Septuagint verses as Job 12:22 ἀνακαλύύπτων βαθέέα ἐκ 
σκόότους, ἐξήήγαγεν δὲ εἰς φῶς σκιὰν θανάάτου, 34:21–22 αὐτὸς γὰρ ὁρατήής ἐστιν ἔργων 
ἀνθρώώπων, λέέληθεν δὲ αὐτὸν οὐδὲν ὧν πράάσσουσιν, οὐδὲ ἔσται τόόπος τοῦ κρυβῆναι τοὺς 
ποιοῦντας τὰ ἄνοµα, OG Dan 2:22 καὶ ἀνακαλύύπτων τὰ βαθέέα καὶ σκοτεινὰ καὶ 
γινώώσκων τὰ ἐν τῷ σκόότει καὶ ἐν τῷ φωτίί, 2:47 ὁ ἐκφαίίνων µυστήήρια κρυπτὰ µόόνος, Sir 
42:19b ἀποκαλύύπτων ἴχνη ἀποκρύύφων, which, however, contain no parallel mention of 

                                                        
10 Cf. Deut 32:4 καὶ πᾶσαι αἱ ὁδοὶ αὐτοῦ κρίίσις· θεὸς πιστόός, καὶ οὐκ ἔστιν ἀδικίία· δίίκαιος καὶ ὅσιος 
κύύριος; Jer 9:(23)24 ἐγώώ εἰµι κύύριος ποιῶν ἔλεος καὶ κρίίµα καὶ δικαιοσύύνην ἐπὶ τῆς γῆς; 11:20 κύύριε 
κρίίνων δίίκαια δοκιµάάζων νεφροὺς καὶ καρδίίας, ἴδοιµι τὴν παρὰ σοῦ ἐκδίίκησιν ἐξ αὐτῶν; Ps 9:5b ὁ κρίίνων 
δικαιοσύύνην; 9:9a, 95:13c κρινεῖ τὴν οἰκουµέένην ἐν δικαιοσύύνῃ; 34:24a κρῖνόόν µε κατὰ τὴν δικαιοσύύνην 
σου, κύύριε ὁ θεόός µου; 49:6 καὶ ἀναγγελοῦσιν οἱ οὐρανοὶ τὴν δικαιοσύύνην αὐτοῦ, ὅτι ὁ θεὸς κριτήής ἐστιν; 
118:137 δίίκαιος εἶ, κύύριε, καὶ εὐθὴς ἡ κρίίσις σου; Pss. Sol. 2:32b µέέγας βασιλεὺς καὶ δίίκαιος κρίίνων τὴν 
ὑπ᾽ οὐρανόόν; 4:24b κριτὴς µέέγας καὶ κραταιὸς κύύριος ὁ θεὸς ἡµῶν ἐν δικαιοσύύνῃ; 8:24 αἰνετὸς κύύριος ὁ 
κρίίνων π῀ασαν τὴν γῆν ἐν δικαιοσύύνῃ αὐτοῦ; 8:26b σὺ ὁ θεὸς τῆς δικαιοσύύνης κρίίνων τὸν Ισραηλ ἐν 
παιδείίᾳ; Tob 3:2 δίίκαιος εἶ, κύύριε . . . καὶ κρίίσιν ἀληθινὴν καὶ δικαίίαν σὺ κρίίνεις εἰς τὸν αἰῶνα. Descamps 
(1948) provides a comprehensive examination of the terminology used in reference to divine justice in the 
Greek Bible. For a list of δικ- words denoting divine names and attributes occurring in Hellenistic Jewish 
literature, see Marcus 1931–1932, 64–65.  

11 It may be noted that already in a line of Euripides’ Andromache Apollo is called the judge of justice for all 
humans (1162 ὁ τῶν δικαίίων πᾶσιν ἀνθρώώποις κριτήής). 

12 ὁ θεὸς κριτὴς δίίκαιος καὶ ἰσχυρὸς καὶ µακρόόθυµος.  
13 Pss. Sol. 2:16–18 ὅτι ἀπέέδωκας τοῖς ἁµαρτωλοῖς κατὰ τὰ ἔργα αὐτῶν καὶ κατὰ τὰς ἁµαρτίίας αὐτῶν τὰς 
πονηρὰς σφόόδρα. ἀνεκάάλυψας τὰς ἁµαρτίίας αὐτῶν, ἵνα φανῇ τὸ κρίίµα σου . . . ὁ θεὸς κριτὴς δίίκαιος καὶ 
οὐ θαυµάάσει πρόόσωπον; 9:2c–3a ὅτι σὺ κριτὴς δίίκαιος ἐπὶ πάάντας τοὺς λαοὺς τῆς γῆς. οὐ γὰρ κρυβήήσεται 
ἀπὸ τῆς γνώώσεώώς σου πᾶς ποιῶν ἄδικα. 

14 The Greek version of the Psalms of Solomon is thought to have been produced a little after the Hebrew 
original was composed, around the mid-first century BCE (so R.B. Wright, “Psalms of Solomon,” OTP 
2:639–41). The allusion to the conquest of Jerusalem by Pompey in 63 BCE, and to Pompey’s death in 
Egypt in 48 BCE, permits the dating of Psalm of Solomon 2 to 48–40 BCE, whereas Psalm 9 does not 
allow a precise dating due to the lack of any historical references in it (see Atkinson 2004a, 53 and 193). 
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God’s righteousness in their immediate context.15 Schwartz (2008, 440) has plausibly 
suggested that the phrase alludes to Deut 29:(28)29 (τὰ κρυπτὰ κυρίίῳ τῷ θεῷ ἡµῶν, τὰ 
δὲ φανερὰ ἡµῖν καὶ τοῖς τέέκνοις ἡµῶν εἰς τὸν αἰῶνα, ποιεῖν πάάντα τὰ ῥήήµατα τοῦ νόόµου 
τούύτου). The context is similar to that of 2 Macc 12:41 (God’s wrath against 
idol-worshippers) and the antithesis ‘hidden–manifest’ is expressed in quasi-identical 
terms in both texts (κρυπτάά–φανεράά, κεκρυµµέένα–φανεράά). The Deuteronomic verse has 
been variously interpreted, inter alia, as referring to man’s hidden thoughts and motives 
that only God can discern, in contrast to things spoken and done openly that are known 
to all (Ph. Cher. 16), to hidden sins that are up to God to punish as opposed to acts 
made public, for which it is up to Israel to apply the Law (Sanhedrin 43b),16 or to 
things that can or cannot become known to man due to the limitations of human 
wisdom.17 Second Maccabees 12:41 may have been a free reformulation of Deut 
29:(28)29 that the author understood along the same lines as later Philo and the 
Talmudic interpreter. Yet, it should be noted that God, in his quality as righteous judge, 
is not mentioned anywhere in the immediate and wider context of Deut 29:(28)29. 

Aside from 2 Maccabees, δικαιοκρίίτης turns up in two more texts that deserve our 
attention, the Addition E to Esther in the Alpha Text (AT) and the third book of the 
Sibylline Oracles. 

LXX Add Esth E:4 reads τοῦ τὰ πάάντα κατοπτεύύοντος ἀεὶ θεοῦ µισοπόόνηρον 
ὑπολαµβάάνουσιν ἐκφεύύξεσθαι δίίκην, whereas AT 7(E):23(4) has τοῦ πάάντα 
δυναστεύύοντος δικαιοκρίίτου µισοπόόνηρον ἐκφυγεῖν διειληφόότες, τὴν δίίκην. The 
relationship between the LXX and the AT of Esther is a much debated issue. With 
regard to Additions B and E, in particular, although they are almost unanimously 
believed to have originally been written in Greek, it remains to be settled when and by 
whom their two strikingly similar versions, the LXX and the AT, were composed.18 
With few exceptions (e.g. Jobes 1996, 174, who argues that the earlier form of B and E 
is the one to be found in the AT), scholars tend to regard the AT of B and E as being 
subsequent to and dependent on the LXX text of B and E. Moore (1977, 161, 165), for 
instance, contends that LXX Additions B and E were not composed by Lysimachus, the 
translator of LXX Esther, but were added sometime after 114 BCE (when Moore 
believes that the translation of Esther into Greek was made), and that the AT 
subsequently borrowed Addition E from the LXX; De Troyer (2000, 363–93, 
395−403), upon a detailed examination of Addition E, concludes that LXX E was likely 
integrated in LXX Esther by Lysimachus and that the author of the AT of Esther 
(whom De Troyer conjecturally identifies with Philo) reworked the text of LXX Esther, 
Addition E included, around 40–41 CE; Haelewyck (2006, 463, 472–73) posits that the 
                                                        
15 Note, however, that God’s eternal righteousness is mentioned at a distance of a few verses from Job 34:21 

(34:17 ὄντα αἰώώνιον δίίκαιον). 
16 See Rofé 1985, 313.  
17 See Von Rad 1966, 180–81. On the interpretations of Deut 29:(28)29, see Dogniez and Harl 1992, 304. 
18 For an overview of scholarly opinions on this issue, see De Troyer 2000, 351–63 and Cavalier 2012, 

33−37.  
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Additions were part of the earliest translation of Esther, made at the latest between 
about 120 and 100 BCE, which served as the Vorlage of the Old Latin translation 
(Vetus Latina); LXX Esther took the Additions from this early version, and, 
subsequently, the author of the AT took them from LXX Esther. The late redaction of 
the AT, posited by the aforenamed scholars, makes it unlikely that 2 Maccabees was 
indebted to that text for the use of δικαιοκρίίτης; indeed, the reverse is more likely to be 
the case, as we will try to show further on in this chapter. 
δικαιοκρίίτης, in the AT, has no counterpart not only in the LXX but also in the 

Vetus Latina (La) of Esther, which, according to Haelewyck (1985, 42; 2003–2008, 
1:93–94), is based on the primitive Greek translation of Esther that preceded the LXX 
and the AT. LaR, which exhibits the oldest, unrevised form of the Old Latin of Esther,19 
reads “dei semper omnia conspicientis,” that is, it follows closely the LXX (τοῦ τὰ 
πάάντα κατοπτεύύοντος ἀεὶ θεοῦ). This makes it very likely that the word was an addition 
of the composer of the AT, who may have picked it up from 2 Maccabees. What 
connects the latter text with LXX E:4 and AT 7(E):23(4) is the phrase οὔπω γὰρ τὴν 
τοῦ παντοκράάτορος ἐπόόπτου θεοῦ κρίίσιν ἐκπέέφευγας (2 Macc 7:35), which seems to be 
echoed in τοῦ τὰ πάάντα κατοπτεύύοντος ἀεὶ θεοῦ µισοπόόνηρον ὑπολαµβάάνουσιν 
ἐκφεύύξεσθαι δίίκην (LXX) and τοῦ πάάντα δυναστεύύοντος δικαιοκρίίτου µισοπόόνηρον 
ἐκφυγεῖν διειληφόότες, τὴν δίίκην (AT). The acquaintance of the composer of the AT 
with the epitome of 2 Maccabees, and, in particular, with chapter 7, is testified, as we 
will argue later in this chapter,20 by his use at 7:9(7) of the phrase ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος 
ὁ βασιλεύύς, which occurs in 2 Macc 7:3 and 7:39. The fact that, within the space of 
eighteen verses in the AT, there occur three very rare words/phrases (7:9(7) ἔκθυµος δὲ 
γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεύύς; 7:23 δικαιοκρίίτης; 7:27 τρισαλιτήήριος), which, the three of them 
together, elsewhere occur only in 2 Maccabees, can hardly be coincidental. 

 In the third Sibylline Oracle, δικαιοκρίίτης occurs in verse 704, together with two 
other divine epithets, κτίίστης and µόόναρχος. κτίίστης also occurs in 2 Maccabees (1:24, 
7:23) and elsewhere in the Septuagint, whereas µόόναρχος, attested in Aeschylus (Pr. 324) 
as an epithet of Zeus, is first used attributively to Yahweh in Sibylline Oracle 3 and in 3 
Macc 2:2. 

The dates assigned to the third book of the Sibylline Oracles vary from the reign of 
Ptolemy VI Philometor (180–164, 163–145 BCE; Collins [“Sibylline Oracles,” OTP 
1:355–56; id. 2000, 86] argues for a date of composition of the book in the latter part of 
Philometor’s reign, probably between 160 and 150 BCE) to the reign of Cleopatra VII 
(42 BCE has been suggested as a possible date of composition of the entire book by 
Nikiprowetzky 1970, 215–17).21 Momigliano (1975, 1079–83) posits that the most 
ancient nucleus of prophecies contained in the book (vv. 97–829) dates to the period 
following the outbreak of the Maccabean revolt (167–160 BCE), and even traces an 

                                                        
19 See Haelewyck 2003–2008, 1:68, 79. 
20 See 5.2.2 and Chapter 8. 
21 For a summary of the dates proposed by various scholars, see Gruen 1998, 269–70n96. 
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allusion to the latter, in vv. 194–95.22 He admits, though, that the final redaction of the 
book, incorporating later prophecies, cannot be earlier than the first century CE. Gruen 
(1998, 272) questions the existence of a main corpus or a primary redaction dating to the 
mid-second century BCE and argues that the third book is “a conglomerate, a gathering 
of various prophecies that stem from different periods ranging from the second century 
BCE through the Early Roman Empire.” More recently, Buitenwerf (2003, 126–30, 
133–34) argued against the multi-layered composition theory and in support of the 
literary unity of the book, which he assigns to ca. 80–40 BCE.  

Given the uncertainty surrounding the date of composition of the third Sibylline 
book and the composite and eclectic nature of its vocabulary, which incorporates 
elements from Homer and other poets, the Koine, and the language of the Septuagint, as 
well as neologisms,23 it would be unwise to pronounce on whether a single lexical item is 
an original coinage of the Sibyllist or was borrowed from an antecedent or 
contemporary source. Nikiprowetzky (1970, 217) contends that certain textual details 
that seem to link the third Sibylline book with 1 and 2 Maccabees can be adduced as 
evidence that the Sibyllist was acquainted with the Maccabean literature. He includes 
δικαιοκρίίτης in a word list that comprises “poetically coloured neologisms or terms 
pertaining to poetry other than Homeric, and to the philosophical or late language” (p. 
270).  

To be sure, δικαιοκρίίτης was not a poetic neologism and may not have originated in 
literature at all. The proper name Δικαιοκρίίτα is attested in a third-century BCE 
funerary inscription (Gonnoi II 229). The two earliest instances of the cognate noun 
δικαιοκρισίία are found in two Ptolemaic papyri petitions: in the first, dated to the 
second–first centuries BCE, a villager appeals to the “righteous judgement” of an 
epistates; in the second, dated to the first half of the first century BCE, a priest 
complains about not having obtained justice from the authorities.24 Aitken (2009, 199) 
has plausibly suggested that δικαιοκρίίτης, before being adopted by Jewish writers as an 

                                                        
22 Barclay (1996, 223–24), too, finds in the third Sibylline book traces of the Jewish nationalistic sentiments 

kindled by the Maccabean revolt. Collins (OTP 1:356n13 and id. 2000, 89 and 91), on the contrary, sees 
no references to or echoes of the Maccabean revolt in the book.  

23 On the language of the third book of the Sibylline Oracles, see Nikiprowetzky 1970, 269–71 and 
278−80, and Buitenwerf 2003, 324–31. On the language of the Sibylline Oracles in general, see 
Panayiotou 1987, 1:48–51. 

24 P.Mich. 15.688.10 [. . . δι]καιοκρισίίαν; PSI 15.1514.17 δικαιοκρισίίας οὐ τέέτευχα. For later occurrences, 
see Moulton and Milligan 1914–1929, 161 and G. Schrenk, “δίίκη, δίίκαιος, κτλ,” TDNT 2:224–25. The 
sole papyrological attestation of δικαιοκρίίτης appears late, in a second-century CE petition of a beekeeper 
to the prefect of Egypt (P.Ryl. 2.113.35 [133 CE] ἀξιῶ σε τὸν κύύριον καὶ δικαι[ο]κρίίτην ἀκοῦσαίί µου). 
Beside usage in secular judicial language, δικαιοκρισίία is attested as a quality of God in the 
pseudepigraphic Testament of Levi, which may have originated in the Maccabean period (so H.C. Kee, 
“Testaments of the Twelve Patriarchs,” OTP 1:777–78); yet caution is in order with regard to the date of 
the Testaments of the Twelve Patriarchs, as they seem to consist of both Jewish and Christian strata that 
are not precisely datable. See Collins (2000, 174–77), who concludes that “there was a gradual process of 
growth in the formation of the Testaments, and so no single dating is valid for all the pre-Christian 
material” (p. 177). 
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epithet of Yahweh, may have been a term used in petitions addressed to officials with 
judicial powers. In a petition of this kind, preserved in a late Ptolemaic papyrus, we are 
also met with the epithet δικαιοδόότης, “administrator of justice” (BGU 8.1846.9 [51/49 
BCE] σοῦ το῀ῦ δικαιοδόότου), which was later taken up by Christian writers as an epithet 
of God (Gr. Naz. ep. 64.5.3 Gallay). Furthermore, among the rare compounds 
having -κριτης as the second component, we find λαοκρίίτης, a term appearing in a 
number of third- and second-century BCE Ptolemaic papyri, in which it designates the 
member of a court of Egyptian priests who dispensed justice to the indigenous Egyptian 
population. We may thus conjecturally locate the origin of the term δικαιοκρίίτης in 
Egypt, in the language of Ptolemaic-era petitions. 

Subsequently to the above-discussed texts, δικαιοκρίίτης occurs mainly in ecclesiastical 
writers. 

5.2.2 ἔκθυµος  ‘enraged’ 

7:3, 39 ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεύύς; 14:27 ὁ δὲ βασιλεὺς ἔκθυµος γενόόµενος  

The adverb ἐκθύύµως is attested much earlier than its cognate adjective. It makes its first 
recorded appearance, in the sense “readily,” “eagerly,” in a papyrus letter of 257 BCE 
(P.Lond. 7.1946.9 πάάντα γάάρ σοι ποιήήσοµεν ἐκθύύµως). Polybius uses it seventeen times, 
exclusively in military contexts, of martial actions performed “zealously,” “ardently,” 
“vigorously,” “valiantly.”25 Diodorus Siculus and Dionysius of Halicarnassus also 
employ it solely in martial contexts: the first conjoins it with the military verb 
ἀγωνίίζοµαι in twelve of the twenty times that he uses it; the second employs it five 
times, in all of them as modifier of ἀγωνίίζοµαι. The adverb’s semantic range appears 
expanded in Philo, who uses it seven times, inter alia, with verbs of emotion, such as 
στέέργω and φιλέέω, to denote the sense “ardently,” “passionately.” Josephus, Plutarch, 
Appian, and other later writers also use it in the aforementioned senses.  

Outside 2 Maccabees, the adjective ἔκθυµος, in non-adverbial use,26 is not attested 
before the first century CE. Josephus uses it once, speaking of the “ardent entreaty” to 
remit their taxes that the Romans addressed to Caligula in the Circus Maximus (AJ 
19.25 ἐκθύύµῳ τῇ ἱκετείίᾳ χρώώµενοι); Plutarch speaks of the “eager services” offered to 
Aemilius Paulus by his friends (Aem. 12.2 φίίλων ἐκθύύµοις ὑπηρεσίίαις) and the 
“valorous support” that Cleomenes received by his fellow citizens at the battle of Sellasia 
(Cleom. 28.1 ἐκθύύµοις δὲ χρησάάµενος τοῖς πολίίταις); Appian uses it of a “fierce siege” 
(BC 5.4.38 τῆς τειχοµαχίίας, ἐκθυµοτάάτης γενοµέένης) and Philostratus the Younger of a 
troop of Mysians, who rush upon the enemy “filled with fighting ardour” (Im. p. 875.28 
Kayser ἔκθυµοίί τε καὶ ἐξορµῶντες οἱ Μυσοὶ ἵενται). In its few instances in later 
                                                        
25 See PL s.v. ἔκθυµος. 
26 The comparative and the superlative adjective forms ἐκθυµόότερον and ἐκθυµόότατα are used for the 

comparative and the superlative adverb, respectively, in Polybius and in Diodorus Siculus. 
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ecclesiastical writers and Byzantine historiographers, the adjective appears in the senses 
cited above. 

In 2 Maccabees, ἔκθυµος appears in the sense of “enraged,” “furious.” It forms part of 
the formulaic phrase ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεύύς/ὁ δὲ βασιλεὺς ἔκθυµος 
γενόόµενος, which in chapter 7 is used twice with respect to King Antiochus IV 
Epiphanes and in chapter 14 with respect to King Demetrius I Soter. The author of 2 
Maccabees definitely has a flair for concocting out-of-the-ordinary phrases containing 
θυµόός to refer to a king’s anger: 4:25 θυµοὺς ὠµοῦ τυράάννου; 9:4 ἐπαρθεὶς τῷ θυµῷ (of 
Antiochus IV); 9:7 πῦρ πνέέων τοῖς θυµοῖς (of Antiochus IV); 13:4 ἐξήήγειρε τὸν θυµὸν 
τοῦ Ἀντιόόχου (of Antiochus V). Another formulaic phrase, πυροῦσθαι τοῖς θυµοῖς, 
unattested elsewhere in Greek literature, is more versatilely used of King Antiochus IV 
(4:38 πυρωθεὶς τοῖς θυµοῖς), of Judas’ soldiers (10:35 πυρωθέέντες τοῖς θυµοῖς),27 and of 
the elder Razis (14:45 πεπυρωµέένος τοῖς θυµοῖς).28  

In the sense in which it is used in 2 Maccabees, ἔκθυµος does not recur in Greek 
literature,29 except in the Alpha Text (AT) of Esther, which, at 7:9(7), recounting King 
Ahasuerus’ reaction at Esther’s disclosure of Haman’s plot against the Jews, reads 
ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεὺς καὶ πλησθεὶς ὀργῆς ἀνεπήήδησε καὶ ἦν περιπατῶν, 
“The king, becoming angry and filled with rage, jumped up and was pacing around” 
(NETS). The corresponding verse in the Septuagint Esther (LXX) makes no reference 
to the king’s anger (7:7 ὁ δὲ βασιλεὺς ἐξανέέστη ἐκ τοῦ συµποσίίου εἰς τὸν κῆπον, “The 
king rose from the banquet and went into the garden” [NETS]),30 in contrast to the 
Masoretic Text (MT), which at 7:7 reads N¡DtyI;bAh t™A…nˆ…g_lRa NˆyYÅ¥yAh h∞E;tVvI;mIm ‹wøtDmSjA;b Mô∂q JKRl%R;mAh◊, “The 
king rose from the feast in wrath and went into the palace garden” (NRSV). The Vetus 
Latina (La), which, according to Haelewyck (1985, 42; 2003–2008, 1:84–94; 2006, 
472–73), reflects the very first, non-surviving Greek version of Esther, has the king 
rising from his place, dropping his napkin or his cup of wine, and going out into the 
garden. The MSS of the type R and I, which most likely represent the original, 
unrevised Old Latin text of Esther (Haelewyck 2003–2008, 1:68–69; 2006, 449), make 
no mention of the king’s wrath, as opposed to the F type of text, which exhibits an 
extensive revision of the Old Latin text that integrates elements from the Alpha Text 
(Haelewyck, loc. cit.):  

La 7:7 Rrex autem surrexit de loco suo proiciens mappam et exit in hortum; Irex autem 
surrexit de loco proiciens calicem meri et exit in hortum; Fet audito hoc correptus furore 
rex exilivit de loco proiciens calicem meri et cum exiret in horto.31 

                                                        
27 Cf. 10:28 καθηγεµόόνα τῶν ἀγώώνων ταττόόµενοι τὸν θυµόόν; 15:10 τοῖς θυµοῖς διεγείίρας αὐτούύς. 
28 On the motif of the royal anger in 2, 3, and 4 Maccabees and in other Septuagint books, see Rajak 2007. 
29 Hesychius attests the derivative verb ἐκθυµόόω, “to enrage”: ε 4007 ἐξώώργισα· ἐξεθύύµωσα. 
30 The Hexaplaric MSS add, after ἐξανέέστη, εν οργη αυτου. 
31 The text of the Vetus Latina of Esther is quoted from Haelewyck 2003–2008. 
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Josephus, in his retelling of the Esther story, stresses the king’s agitation rather than 
his anger: AJ 11.265 ταραχθέέντος δὲ πρὸς τοῦτο τοῦ βασιλέέως καὶ ἀναπηδήήσαντος εἰς 
τοὺς κήήπους ἐκ τοῦ συµποσίίου, “But after the king in his perturbation at this statement 
had rushed from the banquet-hall into the garden.”32 Josephus’ paraphrase has 
correspondences with both the LXX (ἐκ τοῦ συµποσίίου εἰς τὸν κῆπον–εἰς τοὺς κήήπους 
ἐκ τοῦ συµποσίίου) and the AT (ἀνεπήήδησε–ἀναπηδήήσαντος);33 for ταραχθέέντος 
Josephus seems to have taken the cue from ἐταράάχθη, which is said of Haman in the 
verse preceding 7:7 in the LXX (7:6 Αµαν δὲ ἐταράάχθη ἀπὸ τοῦ βασιλέέως καὶ τῆς 
βασιλίίσσης), and the verse following 7:9(7) in the AT (7:10 καὶ ὁ Αµαν ἐταράάχθη).34  

The element of the king’s wrath, which, of the five versions of Esther cited above, is 
present only in the MT and the AT, is overaccentuated in the latter through the use of 
the doublet ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεὺς καὶ πλησθεὶς ὀργῆς. The AT generally 
tends to emphasize the emotion of anger. In four verses, it contains pluses with respect 
to the LXX, the MT, and (with one exception) the La, which throw this emotion into 
relief:  

 

1) AT 3:6 καὶ παραζηλώώσας ὁ Αµαν καὶ κινηθεὶς ἐν παντὶ τῷ θυµῷ35 αὐτοῦ 
ἐρυθρὸς ἐγέένετο  
LXX (no counterpart) 
ΜΤ (no counterpart) 
La (no counterpart) 
J (no counterpart) 
 

2) AT 5(D):7(8) καὶ µετέέβαλεν ὁ θεὸς τὸ πνεῦµα τοῦ βασιλέέως καὶ µετέέθηκε τὸν 
θυµὸν αὐτοῦ εἰς πραόότητα 
LXX D:8 καὶ µετέέβαλεν ὁ θεὸς τὸ πνεῦµα τοῦ βασιλέέως εἰς πραΰΰτητα 
ΜΤ (no counterpart) 
La D:8 Rdeus autem iram convertit in miserationem et furorem ipsius in    
tranquillitatem; Iiudaeorum autem deus et universae creaturae dominus 

                                                        
32 Trans. R. Marcus, LCL. 
33 Cf. 1 Kgdms 20:34 καὶ ἀνεπήήδησεν Ιωναθαν ἀπὸ τῆς τραπέέζης ἐν ὀργῇ θυµοῦ. 
34 On the question of Josephus’ Greek model for his Esther narrative, see Hanhart 1983, 36–37; Feldman 

1998, 525–26n22; Haelewyck 2003–2008, 1:72–74; Koller 2014, 118n45. In his study devoted to the 
topic, Motzo (1928, 88–91), after examining fifteen passages (among which the one discussed here, AJ 
11.265), in which Josephus verbally agrees with the AT against LXX and La, concludes (p. 91) that it 
would be unjustified to deduce that Josephus was acquainted with the AT, because the readings that he has 
in common with LXX or with La are more numerous. Motzo believes that the text used by Josephus 
went back to the same common ancestor as LXX, AT, and La; although it was closer to LXX, it also had 
close correspondences to AT and La, but is not to be identified with any of those three texts (pp. 88, 
105).  

35 θυµόός here refers to the seat of emotions (cf. Clines 1984, 223: “disturbed with all his spirit” and Cavalier 
2012, 161: “agité dans toute son âme”) rather than narrowly to the emotion of anger (cf. Jobes, NETS: 
“all his rage was stirred up”). Haman’s anger is expressed by his getting red in the face (ἐρυθρὸς ἐγέένετο). 



258 

convertit  iram eius in miserationem et furorem ipsius in tranquillitatem; Aet 
convertit deus et transtulit indignationem eius in lenitatem; Fiudeorum autem 
deus et universae creaturae dominus iram regis convertit in miseratione et 
furorem ipsius transtulit in tranquilitate 
J AJ 11.237 ὁ δὲ βασιλεὺς κατὰ βούύλησιν οἶµαι τοῦ θεοῦ τὴν διάάνοιαν µετέέβαλε 
 

3) AT 5(D):11(13) καὶ ἐτάάκη ἡ καρδίία µου ἀπὸ τῆς δόόξης τοῦ θυµοῦ σου, κύύριε36  
LXX D:13 καὶ ἐταράάχθη ἡ καρδίία µου ἀπὸ φόόβου τῆς δόόξης σου  
ΜΤ (no counterpart) 
La D:13 RIet turbatum est cor meum a timore gloriae tuae; Fet liquefactum est 
cor meum a timore gloriae tuae 
J AJ 11.240 ὑπεχώώρει µοι τὸ πνεῦµα καὶ κατελειπόόµην ὑπὸ τῆς ψυχῆς  
 

4) AT 7:5 καὶ ἐθυµώώθη ὁ βασιλεὺς καὶ εἶπεν; 7:6 εἶπεν [ἡ βασίίλισσα] Μὴ 
ὀργίίζου, κύύριε.  
LXX 7:5 εἶπεν δὲ ὁ βασιλεύύς 
ΜΤ 7:5 h¡D;kVlA;mAh r ∞E;tVsRaVl ‹rRma‹ø¥yÅw vw$ør´wVvAjSa JKRl ∞R;mAh ‹rRma‹ø¥yÅw, “Then King Ahasuerus said to 
Queen Esther” (NRSV) 
La 7:5 RIdixit autem rex reginae Hester; Fet iratus rex dixit. . . . [Regina] dixit 
noli irasci rex 
J AJ (no counterpart) 
 

In another verse, the AT replaces the monolectic anger-denoting verb of the LXX with a 
periphrastic expression, which reflects the MT: 

 
5) AT 1:12 ὁ βασιλεύύς . . . ἐλυπήήθη σφόόδρα, καὶ ὀργὴ ἐξεκαύύθη ἐν αὐτῷ 

LXX 1:12 καὶ ἐλυπήήθη ὁ βασιλεὺς καὶ ὠργίίσθη 
MT 1:12 d$OaVm PôOxVqˆ¥yÅw :wáøb hñ∂rSoD;b wäøtDmSjÅw, “The king was enraged, and his anger burned 
within him” (NRSV) 
La 1:12 RIcontristatus est rex et iratus est valde; Jcontristatus est valde; 
Fcontristatus est et ira incensus 
J AJ 11.192 εἰς ὀργὴν παροξυνθέέντα τὸν βασιλέέα 
 

 
 

                                                        
36 Jobes (1996, 162) believes that the phrase ἀπὸ τῆς δόόξης τοῦ θυµοῦ σου “can be explained if φόόβου [the 

corresponding reading in the LXX] was mistaken for θυµοῦ, resulting in the difficult reading ‘from the 
rage of your glory,’ which was then transposed to read more smoothly ‘from the glory of your rage.’” 
Rather than being a “mechanical error,” the phrase in question may have been intentionally and creatively 
put together by the redactor of Addition D, who may have been prompted to do so by the preceding 
verses 5(D):5(7) τὸ πρόόσωπον αὐτοῦ πεπυρωµέένον ἐν δόόξῃ ἐνέέβλεψεν αὐτῇ ὡς ταῦρος ἐν ἀκµῇ θυµοῦ 
αὐτοῦ and 5(D):7(8) µετέέθηκε τὸν θυµὸν αὐτοῦ εἰς πραόότητα, which emphasize the king’s wrath.  
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Lastly, at 3:5, by adding a plus, it gives rise to a doublet: 
 

6) AT 3:5 [Αµαν] ἐθυµώώθη τῷ Μαρδοχαίίῳ, καὶ ὀργὴ ἐξεκαύύθη ἐν αὐτῷ 
LXX 3:5 [Αµαν] ἐθυµώώθη σφόόδρα 
MT 3:5 :h`DmEj N™DmDh a¶ElD;mˆ¥yÅw, “Haman was infuriated” (NRSV) 
La 3:5 Riratus est vehementer; Iiratus factus est valde; Jiratus factus est Amman 
usque ad mortem; Faccensus est ira usque ad mortem et adreptus omni furore 
tremefactus est 
J AJ 11.210 [ὁ Ἀµάάνης] ἠγανάάκτησε 

 

As can be seen, in four of the above-quoted examples (1, 3, 4, 6), the anger-denoting 
words or phrases seem to be additions of the composer of the AT, as they have no 
counterparts either in the MT or in the LXX and the LaRI. They are what Haelewyck 
(1985, 27, 31, 33, 41) has called “ajouts d’ordre ‘psychologique’,”37 aimed at enhancing 
the dramatic tension of the narrative. We also note that, at 3:5, the AT contains a 
doublet, ἐθυµώώθη . . . καὶ ὀργὴ ἐξεκαύύθη ἐν αὐτῷ, which is similar to the doublet at 
7:9(7) (ἔκθυµος . . . καὶ πλησθεὶς ὀργῆς). The verb ἐθυµώώθη of the AT is also found in 
the corresponding verse in the LXX, where it is strengthened by the adverb σφόόδρα; 
both texts reflect here the MT. The phrase καὶ ὀργὴ ἐξεκαύύθη ἐν αὐτῷ, which is a plus, 
occurs once more in the AT, at 1:12. In the latter verse, both the LXX and the AT 
reflect the doublet contained in the MT (d$OaVm PôOxVqˆ¥yÅw :wáøb hñ∂rSoD;b wäøtDmSjÅw, “the king was enraged, 
and his anger burned within him”). The first element of this doublet (d$OaVm PôOxVqˆ¥yÅw, “was 
enraged”) is rendered by both the LXX and the AT by the verb ἐλυπήήθη, which is here 
used in the sense of “annoyed”;38 the second element (:wáøb hñ∂rSoD;b wäøtDmSjÅw, “his anger burned 
within him”) is rendered in the LXX by the verb ὠργίίσθη and in the AT, more 
literally, by the phrase ὀργὴ ἐξεκαύύθη ἐν αὐτῷ. The latter is not a neological rendering 
of the AT; it is most likely drawn from one of the half dozen other Septuagint books, 
where the verb ἐκκαίίοµαι, with ὀργήή39 or θυµόός40 as its subject, is used with regard to 
Yahweh’s wrath.41 The composer of the AT uses it more prosaically of King Ahasuerus’ 
(1:12) and Haman’s (3:5) wrath.  

                                                        
37 See also Cavalier 2012, 62. On other types of additions, see Fox 1991, 59–62. 
38 See TLNT 2.421–22: “This connotation of exasperation with lypeomai [in NT Matt 18:31] comes from 

the LXX, which sometimes links this verb with another denoting anger, sometimes gives it the meaning 
‘irritation, exasperation,’ translating the Hebrew verbs hārah and especially qāsap—nuances that are 
known both in Greek and in the Koine.” 

39 Deut 29:20 ἐκκαυθήήσεται ὀργὴ κυρίίου; 2 Kgdms 24:1 ὀργὴ κυρίίου ἐκκαῆναι ἐν Ισραηλ; 4 Kgdms 22:13 
ὀργὴ κυρίίου ἡ ἐκκαιοµέένη ἐν ἡµῖν; Ps 88:47b ἐκκαυθήήσεται ὡς πῦρ ἡ ὀργήή σου; Jer 51:6 καὶ ἔσταξεν ἡ 
ὀργήή µου καὶ ὁ θυµόός µου καὶ ἐξεκαύύθη ἐν πόόλεσιν Ιουδα; Sir 16:6b ἐν ἔθνει ἀπειθεῖ ἐξεκαύύθη ὀργήή. 

40 4 Kgdms 22:17 ἐκκαυθήήσεται ὁ θυµόός µου ἐν τῷ τόόπῳ τούύτῳ; 2 Chr 34:21 µέέγας ὁ θυµὸς κυρίίου 
ἐκκέέκαυται ἐν ἡµῖν; 34:25 ἐξεκαύύθη ὁ θυµόός µου ἐν τῷ τόόπῳ τούύτῳ; Ps 2:12c ὅταν ἐκκαυθῇ . . . ὁ θυµὸς 
αὐτοῦ; Jer 4:4 µὴ ἐξέέλθῃ ὡς πῦρ ὁ θυµόός µου καὶ ἐκκαυθήήσεται. 

41 Although first attested in the Septuagint, the combination of ἐκκαίίοµαι with ὀργήή is not unknown to 
profane Greek literature. We encounter it in Polybius (6.7.8 µίίσους ἐκκαιοµέένου καὶ δυσµενικῆς ὀργῆς; 
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Returning to the doublet at 7:9(7), we notice that it conjoins the phrase ἔκθυµος δὲ 
γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεύύς, which, as we saw, occurs in 2 Macc 7:3 and 7:39 (and, with 
different word order, at 14:27) and in no other literary text, with the phrase πλησθεὶς 
ὀργῆς, which is very rare elsewhere: in pre-Common Era texts it is only found in 
Herodotus (4.128 ὀργῆς ἐπλήήσθησαν) and in Nicolaus of Damascus (FHG 3, fr. 
101.951 ὀργῆς . . . ἐπίίµπλατο).42 However, the Septuagint uses the synonymous phrase 
ἐπλήήσθη θυµοῦ of King Nebuchadnezzar in OG Dan 3:19. As we will argue further 
below, it is likely that the composer of the AT had the latter verse in mind when 
concocting the doublet ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεὺς καὶ πλησθεὶς ὀργῆς.43 

Since neither the MT nor the LXX nor the LaRI, at 7:7 contain any doublet referring 
to the king’s wrath, one can hypothesize that (a) the AT reflects here a Hebrew Vorlage 
different from the MT, wherein a doublet existed, (b) the AT was composed on the basis 
of a Greek version of Esther which, in the verse in question, contained a doublet, or, 
more likely, (c) the composer of the AT introduced on his own initiative a doublet that 
did not exist in his Hebrew or Greek source text; it is one of those “ajouts 
‘psychologiques’” that we mentioned earlier, similar to that found at 3:6.44 

What, then, is the origin of the phrase ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεύύς in the AT of 
Esther? Is it an unconscious reminiscence or a conscious borrowing from 2 Maccabees, 
in the same way that the phrase ὀργὴ ἐξεκαύύθη ἐν αὐτῷ, in the plus at 3:5, is in all 
likelihood drawn from the Septuagint? It having no other attestation in all of Greek 
literature except in 2 Maccabees, one cannot help wondering whether there is some 
connection between the two texts. One might envisage at least three possibilities: (a) the 
AT borrowed the phrase directly from 2 Maccabees, where it occurs three times, in the 
same sentence-initial position, (b) the AT borrowed the phrase from a non-surviving 
source, which was indebted to 2 Maccabees for it, (c) both the AT and 2 Maccabees 
independently borrowed the phrase from a non-surviving source. Although we cannot 
really rule out (b) or (c), (a) seems the more probable possibility. That it is the AT that 
borrowed the phrase from 2 Maccabees and not the opposite is rather clear: in 2 
Maccabees, ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεύύς is part of a set of anger-denoting phrases, 
which are all original, and some of them unique, whereas in the AT the anger-denoting 

                                                                                                                                            
9.10.10 οὐ µόόνον φθόόνος ἀλλ᾽ οἷον ὀργήή τις ἐκκαίίεται; 38.18.10 συνέέβη µήήτε τὴν τῶν Ῥωµαίίων ὀργὴν 
καὶ θυµὸν ἐκκαυθῆναι πορρωτέέρω), who is not dependent on the Septuagint.  

42 Cf. 2 Macc 4:40 ταῖς ὀργαῖς διεµπιπλαµέένων; Memn. FHG 3, fr. 51.49 ὀργῆς ἀνεπίίµπλατο. The phrase 
πίίµπλασθαι ὀργῆς becomes current in later hagiographical texts. Cf. Mart. Ascen. Isa. 3.7 θυµοῦ πολλοῦ 
καὶ ὀργῆς πλησθεὶς ὁ βασιλεὺς Μανασσήής; Acts Phil. 13.2 ὁ ἀρχιερεύύς . . . ὀργῆς µεγάάλης ἐπλήήσθη. 

43 Not to be ignored, of course, is that 2 Macc 14:27 (ὁ δὲ βασιλεὺς ἔκθυµος γενόόµενος καὶ ταῖς τοῦ 
παµπονήήρου διαβολαῖς ἐρεθισθείίς) contains a doublet (ἔκθυµος–ἐρεθισθείίς), which may be replicated and 
echoed in AT 7:9(7) (ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεὺς καὶ πλησθεὶς ὀργῆς). 

44 It is to be noted that the MT of Esther contains many “tautologischen Doppelausdrücken,” as Gerleman 
(1966, 39) has called them (see 2:17; 3:1, 8, 13; 4:8, 14; 5:6; 7:4, 6; 8:3, 5, 11, 15, 16, 17; 9:5, 12, 27; 
10:2), which to a certain extent are reflected in the LXX text of Esther. 
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phrases to be found in the previously quoted pluses lack originality, as they are 
borrowings from other Septuagint books.45 

Corroborating evidence for the existence of a connection between the AT of Esther 
and 2 Maccabees comes from the vocabulary that occurs in these two texts and nowhere 
else in the Septuagint: in this chapter, we discussed the term δικαιοκρίίτης, which occurs 
only in 2 Macc 12:41 and in AT Esth 7(E):23(4); in the previous chapter, we discussed 
the term τρισαλιτήήριος, which occurs only in 2 Macc 8:34, 15:3, in LXX Esth E:15, and 
in AT Esth 7(Ε):27(15).46 With regard to the latter, we argued that the AT likely 
depends on the LXX and that the LXX, in turn, likely depends on 2 Maccabees. 
Hanhart (1983, Einleitung, p. 90) also notes the words ἀφασίία (2 Macc 14:17; AT Esth 
6:17) and εὐεργέέτηµα (2 Macc 5:20; AT Esth 6:3(2)). There are also a few words which 
are shared exclusively between the AT of Esther, 2 Maccabees, and one more 
deuterocanonical book: διάάχρυσος (2 Macc 5:2; AT Esth 5(D):4(6); Ps 44:10b), ἔφιππος 
(2 Macc 11:8, 12:35; AT Esth 6:18; 4 Macc 4:10), ὑπισχνέέοµαι (2 Macc 4:9, 8:11, 
12:11; AT Esth 7:7; Wis 17:8), and ὠµόότης (2 Macc 12:5; AT Esth 7(E):24(7); 3 Macc 
5:20, 6:24, 7:5). Of all the above, the most significant (because of their rarity or even 
uniqueness) commonalities between the AT of Esther and 2 Maccabees are the noun 
δικαιοκρίίτης, the adjective τρισαλιτήήριος, and the phrase ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος ὁ 
βασιλεύύς. 

If indeed AT Esth 7:9(7) is indebted to 2 Macc 7:3, 39 for the latter phrase, then the 
AT of Esther may provide us with a terminus ante quem for the composition of chapter 
7 of 2 Maccabees and of the entire epitome.47 The date of composition of the AT is, alas, 
no better established than its relation to the other versions of Esther. We will survey 
here the opinions of various scholars who in recent years have ventured dates for it.  

In his introduction to the Göttingen edition of Esther, Hanhart (1983, 87, 90, 96) 
argues for the priority of the LXX over the other Greek text-forms of Esther. He 
believes that the LXX, including the Additions, came into existence in the first half of 

                                                        
45 It is worth noting that the AT tends to employ words or phrases taken from the Septuagint of canonical 

and deuterocanonical books not only in the pluses but also in verses whose counterparts in the LXX text 
employ non-Septuagintal words or phraseology. For example, the verb σποδόόοµαι, GELS“to strew oneself 
with ashes,” in AT 4:2 (ὁ δὲ Μαρδοχαῖος . . . σποδωθείίς), occurs elsewhere in the Septuagint only in Jdt 
4:11 ἐσποδώώσαντο τὰς κεφαλὰς αὐτῶν; LXX Esth 4:1 reads instead κατεπάάσατο σποδόόν. LXX Esth C:24 
reads µετάάθες τὴν καρδίίαν αὐτοῦ εἰς µῖσος τοῦ πολεµοῦντος ἡµᾶς, whereas AT 4(C):25(24) has 
µετάάστρεψον τὴν καρδίίαν. The combination µετατιθέέναι τὴν καρδίίαν occurs nowhere else in the 
Septuagint, whereas µεταστρέέφειν τὴν καρδίίαν is found in Exod 14:4, in Ps 104:25, and in Hos 11:8. The 
phrase ἀπολέέσαι ὁλοριζείί, in LXX Esth B:6, which contains the absolute hapax legomenon ὁλοριζείί, is 
turned, in AT 3(B):18(6), to ὁλορίίζους ἀπολέέσαι, which has a parallel in Job 4:7b. The plus in AT 3:5 
καὶ ἐζήήτει ἀνελεῖν τὸν Μαρδοχαῖον is modelled after Exod 2:15 καὶ ἐζήήτει ἀνελεῖν Μωυσῆν (cf. Danθ´ 
2:13). Cf. also the verbs ὀρθρίίζω (AT 5:23(14)) and παραζηλόόω (AT 3:6), and the phrases ἐν τῇ χειρίί 
σου τ῀ῃ κραταιᾷ (AT 4(C):25) and ἀπὸ ἀρσενικοῦ ἕως θηλυκοῦ (AT 3:7), all taken from the Greek 
translations of canonical books of the Hebrew Bible.  

46 See 4.2.6. 
47 See further on this Chapter 8. 
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the first century BCE.48 Soon, other Greek text-forms of Esther appeared: the AT, the 
base text of the Vetus Latina, and possibly a third one, traces of which can be detected 
in Josephus’ Esther narrative. The AT is not a recension of the LXX, but is to a large 
extent based on it. In the passages that do not depend on the LXX, its vocabulary is that 
of the late Hellenistic period, exhibiting some affinities with the books of the Maccabees 
and Sirach. Hanhart notes, though, that the occurrence in the AT of words, which are 
not elsewhere attested prior to the first century CE (e.g. ἐξαλλοτρίίωσις at 7(Ε):27(15)), 
should not lead us to posit a late date for the text, and that neologisms such as 
σκυθρωπόόοµαι (ΑΤ 6:20) and κυρίίευσις (ΑΤ 7(F):56(8))49 are typical of the Hellenistic 
Greek of the first century BCE or CE. 

Fox (1991, 9, 17, 97, passim) posits the existence of a proto-AT, whose Hebrew 
Vorlage, despite some similarities with the MT, was independent of it. Both the Vorlage 
of the proto-AT and the MT had a common ancestor, a proto-Esther story. The 
translation of the MT into Greek, supplemented with the Additions, formed the LXX 
Esther. The proto-AT, which a redactor supplemented with the Additions, the ending, 
and other material taken from the LXX, formed the AT. As regards the date of 
redaction of the AT, Fox (ib. 37) accepts Bickerman’s dating of LXX Esther to 73 (read: 
78/77) BCE, which makes the latter date the terminus post quem for the 
supplementation of the proto-AT with the LXX-Esther material. A later terminus post 
quem could be set between 15/16 and 46/47 CE on the basis of AT A:1 µιᾷ τοῦ µηνὸς 
Αδαρ Νισαν (ὅς ἐστι Δύύστρος Ξανθικόός): the equation of the Babylonian months 
Adar-Nisan with the Macedonian months Dystros-Xandikos was introduced during the 
aforementioned period and remained constant until 176 CE. 

Jobes (1996, 223–33) theorizes that the AT was translated outside of Judea, possibly 
in Egypt, in the early Hellenistic period, from a Semitic Vorlage, which, being an 
ancestor of the extant MT, was similar and at places identical with it. She believes that 
the AT preserves the oldest form of Additions A, B, C, E, and F, which were 
introduced to it subsequently to its original production, perhaps not all of them at the 
same time; Addition D was known to the author of 2 Maccabees, who, around 100 
BCE, as Jobes thinks, made an allusion to it in the prologue to his work. In 114 or 78 
BCE, a Greek translation of Esther, the LXX, made on the basis of the MT, appeared in 
Jerusalem. The LXX eventually supplanted the AT, having first borrowed the six 
Additions from it; the identical matches between the AT and the LXX attest to an 
attempt made to align the former to the latter. The AT, according to Jobes, remained in 
circulation in a non-Jewish community which used the Macedonian calendar, as 
evidenced from the ‘translation,’ in Addition A, of the month names of the Jewish 
calendar into those of the Macedonian calendar. Given that the adjustment that made the 
                                                        
48 Hanhart (loc. cit.) accepts for the composition of LXX Esther the terminus ante quem of 78/77 BCE set 

by Bickerman 2007c. 
49 σκυθρωπόόοµαι is an absolute hapax legomenon; κυρίίευσις (LSJSup“gaining possession of”) is actually not a 

neologism of the AT. It is attested as early as 263/2 BCE in the Parian Marble inscription (IG XII,5 
444.109a ἀπὸ τῆς Ἀλεξάάν[δ]ρου µεταλλαγῆς καὶ Πτολεµαίίου Αἰγύύπτο[υ] | κυριεύύσεως). 
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months Adar-Nisan correspond with Dystros-Xandikos took place, as said previously, 
between 15/16 and 46/47 CE and remained in place until 176 CE, Jobes dates the final 
redaction of the AT to somewhere between these dates, without excluding that some of 
its readings may date to a later period, extending up to the twelfth century, when the 
oldest of the four MSS that contain the complete text of the AT was copied.  

De Troyer (2000, 402) posits that the AT was composed in Rome around 40–41 CE 
by a Jewish author who rewrote the LXX Esther, having in mind actual historical 
personages, such as Agrippa I, Flaccus, and Claudius, who could be paralleled to the 
fictitious characters of Mordecai, Haman, and King Ahasuerus, respectively. De Troyer 
quite implausibly suggests that the AT of Esther “was in fact one of the five books of 
Philo which dealt with the Jewish question (during the time of Gaius), of which only 
the Legatio ad Gaium and In Flaccum have survived.”50 

Haelewyck (1985, 40–44; 2003–2008, 1:84–94; 2006, 472–73), who has duly 
acknowledged the importance of the Vetus Latina for the reconstruction of the earliest 
Greek version of Esther, has suggested the following chronology for the various texts of 
Esther: a) The Hebrew text was likely composed between 164 and 140 BCE. b) The 
primitive Greek form of Esther appeared between 120 and 100 BCE at the latest. Its 
author did not simply translate the Hebrew text, but remodelled it thoroughly; he 
further composed and added the six Additions (A to F) that we find in the LXX, plus 
Addition H (prayer of the Jews), which is proper to the Vetus Latina. This translation 
did not survive, but it served as the model of the Vetus Latina. c) In the first years of the 
first century BCE at the latest, a primitive form of the AT came into being in Jerusalem 
or in Syria-Palestine. It depended on the Greek model of the Vetus Latina, but abridged 
it; it contained the Additions A, D, F, but not yet the Additions B, C, or E. d) In 78/77 
BCE, the LXX Esther appeared. Its author revised the Greek model of the Vetus 
Latina, bringing it into alignment with the Hebrew text; moreover, he took Additions 
A to F from the Greek model of the Vetus Latina, as well as elements from the 
primitive form of the AT. e) When the LXX started to supplant the other Greek texts 
of Esther, the primitive form of the AT was aligned to it; with the insertion of 
Additions B, C, E of the LXX, the AT took the form in which we know it. 

On the basis of the evidence provided by earlier scholarship, Cavalier (2012, 30–31) 
concludes that the date of the AT, in the form in which it has come down to us, is 
difficult to be pushed back to before the Common Era and that its author likely 
composed it in the second half of the first century CE. She also rightly points out that 
the points of verbal contact between the AT and Josephus’ Esther narrative in the 

                                                        
50 This idea has been taken up and elaborated by Miller (2015, 91–99), who maintains that “the fact that 

Philo would have been familiar with OG Esther in Alexandria, the fact that he had motive to rewrite 
elements of that version for a Gentile audience, and the fact that had opportunity to write in Rome while 
he waited to see Gaius indicates that what is now known as the Alpha Text of Esther could have been one 
of the books Philo wrote concerning Jewish issues in the time of Gaius Caligula” (p. 98). That an author 
of Philo’s calibre could have produced as part of the same series as On the Embassy to Gaius and 
Against Flaccus nothing better than a poor replica of the LXX Esther is beyond any probability.  
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Jewish Antiquities do not necessarily indicate that the AT was one of the sources that 
Josephus utilized. Consequently, one cannot with any certainty take 93/94 CE, the date 
of publication of the Jewish Antiquities, as a terminus ante quem for the composition 
of the AT.51 

In connection with the Common-Era dating of the AT suggested above, we would 
like here to draw attention to the combination δέέσποτα παντοκράάτορ in Mordecai’s 
prayer at 4(C):13. The corresponding verse in the LXX Esther (C:2) reads κύύριε, κύύριε, 
βασιλεῦ πάάντων κρατῶν. In the Septuagint, δεσπόότης co-occurs with παντοκράάτωρ in 
the prayer of the Jews in 3 Macc 2:2, where, however, the two epithets are not directly 
conjoined.52 Outside the AT, the earliest attestation of the vocative address to God 
δέέσποτα παντοκράάτορ is found in the Didache (10.3), which has been dated from as 
early as the mid-first century CE to as late as the 20s of the second century CE.53 It next 
recurs in the Testament of Abraham (recension Α, 8:7 James), in the liturgies of St. Basil 
(PG 31:1644.48) and St. Gregory of Nazianzus (PG 36:700.45), and in the Apostolic 
Constitutions (7.25 Metzger, passim). Apropos of the instance of δέέσποτα παντοκράάτορ 
in the Testament of Abraham,54 Allison (2003, 189) notes that the combination of 
παντοκράάτωρ with δεσπόότης—“unattested in the LXX, Philo, and Josephus—may be 
Christian” and that its instances in the above-cited ecclesiastical texts indicate that “the 
address belonged to the Christian liturgy.” The use of this divine appellative seems, thus, 
to corroborate Jobes’ (1996, 191, 226–27) positing of a “Christian stage” in the history 
of the AT and its preservation “within a Christian tradition.”55 

Another chronological clue may be found in AT 7:36 ἔθνος Ἰουδαίίων ἀπειθὲς 
σπουδάάσατε ταχέέως ἀναπέέµψαι µοι εἰς ἀπώώλειαν. This verse occurs in a passage (AT 
7:34–38) containing a short letter of Mordecai, which is absent from the MT, the LXX, 
and the La.56 Outside the AT, the earliest attestations of the emphatic combination of 
σπουδάάζω and ταχέέως are found in the New Testament (2 Tim 4:9 σπούύδασον ἐλθεῖν 
πρόός µε ταχέέως) and in Josephus (AJ 7.141 ὡς σπουδάάσειε ταχέέως ἑλεῖν τὴν πόόλιν). 
Both texts are from the second half of the first century CE.57 

Be it noted that other scholars have adduced other lexical clues in support of different 
datings of the AT. Bickerman (2007d, 247), for example, asserts that the AT “must be 
pre-Roman,” because at 7:19, King Ahasuerus’ command is expressed by the imperative 
                                                        
51 Contra De Troyer (2003, 66, 88–89) and Miller (2015, 114), who argue that the AT of Esther was 

composed in Rome and was known to Josephus. See supra, footnote 34. 
52 κύύριε κύύριε . . . δέέσποτα πάάσης τῆς κτίίσεως . . . παντοκράάτωρ. Cf. 2 Macc 5:20.  
53 See Draper 2015, 530. 
54 A date in the first century CE has been posited for the (Hebrew or Greek) original of the Testament of 

Abraham; in the form in which it has come down to us, recension A, in which the address to God 
δέέσποτα παντοκράάτορ occurs, is medieval. See Denis 1970, 36–37; E.P. Sanders, “Testament of 
Abraham,” OTP 1:874–75; Allison 2003, 38–40. 

55 Cf. Clines’ (1984, 111) comment on the use of the epithet ὁ δυνατόός (AT 6:1) as a designation of God. 
56 See De Troyer 2003. 
57 In papyri letters the combination is attested even later. Cf. SB 3.6262.14 [3rd c. CE] σπούύδασον οὖν 
τάάχιον ἐλθεῖν πρὸς ἐµέέ.  
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γινέέσθω, “so be it,” “a technical term of Hellenistic administration.” The existence of 
various lexical clues pointing to different chronological periods seems to show that the 
AT underwent textual development over an extended period of time. 

As can be seen from the foregoing survey, the divergent scholarly opinions on the AT 
of Esther do not allow drawing any clear-cut conclusions about its origin, date of 
composition, and relationship with the MT and the LXX Esther. There are, however, 
some points of at least partial scholarly convergence: (a) the AT likely took the form in 
which we know it sometime after 15/16–46/47 CE, although earlier compositional 
stages have to be posited, (b) the AT is dependent on LXX Esther for Additions B and 
E.  

Returning to the three points of lexical contact between 2 Maccabees and the AT of 
Esther that we have examined in this study, we can make the following remarks: in 2 
Maccabees, the words δικαιοκρίίτης, ἔκθυµος, and τρισαλιτήήριος are dispersed in five 
different chapters (δικαιοκρίίτης: 12:41; ἔκθυµος: 7:3, 7:39, 14:27; τρισαλιτήήριος: 8:34, 
15:3). In the AT of Esther, they are clustered within the space of eighteen verses 
(δικαιοκρίίτης: 7(E):23(4); ἔκθυµος: 7:9(7); τρισαλιτήήριος: 7(E):27(15); δικαιοκρίίτης 
and τρισαλιτήήριος occur in Ahasverus’ counter-decree, which corresponds to Addition E 
of the LXX Esther, and ἔκθυµος occurs in the text preceding the counter-decree). A 
reasonable conjecture is that the introduction into the AT of the lexical items drawn 
from 2 Maccabees took place when Additions B and E were copied from the LXX into 
the AT. The person who integrated Addition E into the AT retained the epithet 
τρισαλιτήήριος, which he likely identified as being a lexical borrowing of LXX Addition 
E from 2 Maccabees, and introduced the epithet δικαιοκρίίτης, which he picked up from 
the same source from which the author of LXX Addition E had drawn τρισαλιτήήριος, 
namely 2 Maccabees. His familiarity with the Maccabean book also prompted him to 
introduce into the text preceding the inserted counter-decree the distinctive phrase 
ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεύύς, memorably used three times in 2 Maccabees, in order 
to highlight the king’s anger—an addition consistent with his concern to emphasize the 
psychological states of the book’s characters. Considering that (a) the LXX Esther, 
probably without Additions B and E, was sent to Egypt in 78/77 BCE, and (b) 
Additions B and E were likely composed in Egypt, as their “Egyptian flavour”58 seems 
to indicate, sometime after 78/77 BCE and perhaps as late as the Roman period,59 we 
can plausibly place the introduction of the Maccabean lexical elements into the AT in 
the second half of the first century BCE or in the first century CE.  

What motivated the composer of the AT to use a doublet that conjoins the phrase 
ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεύύς, which is in all likelihood borrowed from 2 Maccabees, 

                                                        
58 See Passoni dell’Acqua 2004, 75–81, 86–88 and Koller 2014, 123.  
59 Additions B and E seem to be dependent on 3 Maccabees, which is usually dated to the late Ptolemaic or 

early Roman period. See 4.2.6. K.H. Wynn (cited by Jobes 1996, 172, 227) dates them to as late as after 
Claudius’ letter to the Alexandrians (41 CE). Dorothy (1997, 101, 180, 192) contends that the decree in 
Addition B exhibits affinities with decrees from the Roman rather than the Hellenistic period, whereas 
the one in Addition E is closer to the form of Hellenistic letters. 
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with the phrase πλησθεὶς ὀργῆς, which possibly originates in OG Daniel? In both 2 
Macc 7:3 (ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεύύς) and OG Dan 3:19 (τόότε Ναβουχοδονοσορ 
ἐπλήήσθη θυµοῦ), reference is made to the wrath of a king, Antiochus IV’s and 
Nebuchadnezzar’s, respectively; in both books, the wrath of the king is triggered by the 
refusal of a number of young Jewish men—the seven brothers, in the first book, and the 
Three Holy Children, in the second—to obey his commands: to partake of forbidden 
meat, in 2 Maccabees, and to worship his image, in OG Daniel; lastly, in both books the 
king’s wrath leads him to cast the recalcitrant to be burned in a frying pan and a fiery 
furnace, respectively. The context in AT 7:9(7) is quite different from that in 2 Macc 
7:3 and OG Dan 3:19, as King Ahasuerus’ wrath is not stirred by or vented upon any 
Law-abiding Jews. Yet, it seems that the composer of the AT was a reader of at least the 
first of the last-mentioned texts and was perhaps preoccupied, for reasons related to his 
Sitz im Leben, with the theme of persecution and martyrdom. 

A last point that calls for comment here is Jobes’ (1996, 169–70, 225) 
aforementioned claim that the author of 2 Maccabees was acquainted with Addition D in 
its AT form. Jobes sees a connection between the words ἱδρώώς and ἀγρυπνίία in 2 Macc 
2:26 (ἱδρῶτος δὲ καὶ ἀγρυπνίίας τὸ πρᾶγµα), by which the epitomator describes his 
arduous effort to compose the epitome, and the word ἱδρώώς in AT 5(D):12(14) (καὶ ἐπὶ 
τὸ πρόόσωπον αὐτῆς µέέτρον ἱδρῶτος), used of the sweat on Esther’s face, and ἀγρυπνέέω 
in AT 6:1 (καὶ ἦν ἀγρυπνῶν [sc. ὁ βασιλεύύς]), used of Ahasuerus’ staying awake at 
night; she also connects the banquet simile in 2 Macc 2:27 with the banquet being a 
“major motif” in Esther. On the strength of these similarities, she finds it plausible that 
the author of 2 Maccabees makes a “striking” and “deliberate” allusion to the AT of 
Esther. The first thing one can remark is that ἱδρώώς and ἀγρυπνίία are conjoined in 2 
Macc 2:26, whereas ἱδρώώς and ἀγρυπνέέω are separated by fifteen verses in the AT and 
are used of two different persons and situations. Secondly, the epitomator’s (figurative) 
sweat and night-long writing activity can hardly be intertextually linked with Esther’s 
literal sweat and the king’s sleeplessness. Thirdly, since the time of Callimachus,60 the 
ἀγρυπνίία, a writer’s nocturnal vigil, was a literary topos, which the author of 2 
Maccabees utilizes in his prologue (as does the translator of Sirach in the prologue to his 
translation).61 As for the sympotic motif, it is not exclusive to Esther and 2 Maccabees, 
but is found elsewhere in the Septuagint and beyond.62 We therefore find it quite 
unlikely that the epitomator was acquainted with Addition D in its AT form and alluded 
to it in the prologue to his work. 

                                                        
60 Call. Epigr. 27.4 Pfeiffer. Cf., in Latin literature, Cinna fr. 11.1–2; Hor. Ars 268–9; Lucr. 1.141–44; 

Stat. Theb. 12.811. Aulus Gellius entitled his work Noctes Atticae in reference to the long nights spent 
writing it and Martianus Capella personified nocturnal literary labour in the character of Agrypnia. See 
Janson 1964, 97–98 and 147–48.  

61 Sir Prol:30 πολλὴν ἀγρυπνίίαν καὶ ἐπιστήήµην προσενεγκάάµενος. 
62 Cf. Sir 31:12–32:13; 3 Macc 5:15–17, 6:33–34; Let. Aris. 182–294; Plu. Mor. 620A–622B. 
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5.3 2 Maccabees and Esther 

Before we conclude our discussion on the relationship between 2 Maccabees and the AT 
of Esther, we would like to touch upon another relevant question: is there a relationship 
between 2 Maccabees and any of the other versions of Esther known to us? Are the 
claims that have been made about the acquaintance of 2 Maccabees with the Septuagint 
Esther valid?63 We will start by reviewing some scholarly opinions. 

Schwartz (2008, 35–36, 450, 472, 483, 512) finds in 2 Maccabees the following 
“echoes” of Esther: 

a) The use of the adjective τρισαλιτήήριος (8:34; 15:3). Cf. LXX Esth E:15; AT 
7(E):27(15).  

b) The phrase οὐκ ἐῶντες τὴν βασιλείίαν εὐσταθείίας τυχεῖν in Alcimus’ speech 
(14:6). Cf. Esth LXX B:5; AT 3(B):16(4). 

c) The tower of fifty cubits in height, in which Menelaus was executed (13:5). Cf. 
the gallows fifty cubits high, on which Haman was impaled or crucified (Esth 
MT, LXX 5:14, 7:9; AT 5:23(14), 7:12(9).  

d) The three-day fast of Judas and his people (13:12). Cf. the three days of fasting 
of Esther and the Jews of Susa (Esth MT, LXX 4:16; the AT makes no 
mention of Esther’s fasting). 

e) The phrases “he was disconcerted,” used of Nicanor at 14:28 (cf. the disconcert 
of the people of Susa in Esth MT, LXX 3:15), and “the King of kings aroused 
the anger of Antiochus” (NETS) at 13:4 (cf. Esth 6:1 “the Lord kept sleep 
from the king that night” [NETS]).  

f) The reference to the festival of Purim (15:36). Cf. Esth MT 9:18–32; LXX 
9:18–31; AT 7(9):47(20)–49(26), 7(F):59(10).  

Schwartz (ib. 35–36) further remarks that many of the above-cited words/phrases in 2 
Maccabees that recall Esther are clustered in the episode of Menelaus’ death, for which 
he posits the use by the epitomator of a Jewish source other than Jason’s history. 

In the previous chapter (4.2.6), we discussed (a) and (b) and concluded that it is 
Additions B and E of LXX Esther that seem to draw on 2 Maccabees rather than vice 
versa. With regard to (c), it has to be admitted that it does not seem very coincidental 
that Menelaus and Haman are executed on a gallows and a tower, respectively, fifty 
cubits high. As Koller (2014, 111) notes, “the execution of Menelaus cannot but remind 
us of the execution of Haman. In both cases, the foreign king, who has been turned 
against the Jews by a rogue loyalist, realizes that he has been duped, and has the 
‘scoundrel’ executed on a structure fifty cubits high. . . . The author deploys a key word 
or phrase in order to cue the reader to think about the two stories in light of each 
other.” However, it cannot be excluded that the Beroia tower, where Menelaus met his 

                                                        
63 Motzo (1924, 271 and 298–99n2), for example, goes so far as to argue that the author of 2 Maccabees 

(that is, the epitomator) was also the editor of LXX Esther (the author of il rifacimento greco, as he calls 
it), and dates both works to ca. 50 BCE. See also Goldstein 1983, 503 and Miller 2015, 71–73. 



268 

end, was indeed fifty cubits high. Fifty cubits seems to have been a regular height for a 
tower;64 Haman’s fifty cubits (ca. 22.5 metres) gallows, on the other hand, was 
unnaturally and impractically high. With respect to (d), the aforementioned Koller (loc. 
cit.) believes that the three-day fast is “far more striking a parallel than a superficial 
numerical equivalence. Judah Maccabee declared the three-day fast in preparation for 
meeting the king [sc. in battle], just as Esther declared her fast in preparation for meeting 
the king.” The connection is possible, but we are rather inclined to see in both books an 
instance of the ‘three-day motif,’ which is not infrequent in the Old Testament.65 As for 
(e), we do not think that the phrases adduced by Schwartz establish any strong 
connection between 2 Maccabees and Esther.  

More worth examining is (f), the reference to the feast of Purim. Second Maccabees 
15:36 states that the victory of Judas Maccabeus over the Seleucid general Nicanor was 
decreed to be celebrated on the thirteenth of Adar, a day before the ‘Day of Mordecai’ 
(τῆς Μαρδοχαϊκῆς ἡµέέρας). Why is the 14th of Adar designated as the ‘Day of 
Mordecai,’ or, more precisely, the ‘Mordechaic Day’?66 Can this designation be taken as 
a clue to the author of 2 Maccabees’ acquaintance with a specific version of the Esther 
story? 

In the MT and the LXX Esther (9:1–32(31)), the Jews in Susa fight their enemies on 
the 13th and 14th of Adar and make the 15th a day of feasting; the Jews in the provinces 
fight on the 13th of Adar and make the 14th a day of feasting. Mordecai institutes the 
celebration of the deliverance of his people by writing to the Jews living in Ahasuerus’ 
(MT)/Artaxerxes’ (LXX) kingdom and enjoining them to celebrate annually the 14th 
and 15th of Adar. These days are called Purim (Myâîr…wÚp) in the MT and Φρουραι in the 
LXX (9:26).67 Esther, too, writes to the Jews to confirm Mordecai’s letter concerning 
the celebration of Purim/Φρουραι. In the AT of Esther (7(9):42(3)–49(26)), Mordecai 
writes to the Jews living in Ahasuerus’ kingdom, enjoining them to celebrate annually 
the 14th and 15th of Adar, which, in this text, are called Φουραια (7(9):49(26)).68 Esther 
writes no letter to the Jews. In the Vetus Latina, Mordecai and Esther write to the Jews 
about the celebration of the 14th and 15th of Adar; their letter is called epistula 

                                                        
64 Cf. J. BJ 5.242; AJ 9.219. 
65 Compare LXX Esth 4:16 νηστεύύσατε ἐπ᾽ ἐµοὶ καὶ µὴ φάάγητε µηδὲ πίίητε ἐπὶ ἡµέέρας τρεῖς νύύκτα καὶ 
ἡµέέραν with 1 Kgdms 30:12, which speaks of a young Egyptian servant, who οὐ βεβρώώκει ἄρτον καὶ οὐ 
πεπώώκει ὕδωρ τρεῖς ἡµέέρας καὶ τρεῖς νύύκτας. Cf. Joseph’s and Taxo’s three-day fast in T. 12 Patr. 11.3.5 
and in As. Mos. 9:6, respectively. On the ‘three-day motif,’ see Bauer (1958) and Landes (1967). On the 
role of the number three in Esther, see Cavalier 2012, 48–49, 51.  

66 The author of 2 Maccabees uses an adjective (Μαρδοχαϊκόός) instead of a genitive (τοῦ Μαρδοχαίίου) as he 
does elsewhere (see the comment on δοξικόός at 2.2.4). Bardtke (1971, 99–101) notes that the 
construction yom + personal name is unknown to the Hebrew Old Testament and that the Septuagint 
offers no other example of a time-denoting substantive like ἡµέέρα being conjoined with an adjectivised 
personal name. For some late, non-biblical attestations of Jewish feasts designated as ‘the day of + personal 
name’ (Day of Nicanor, Day of Trajan, and dies Herodis), see Attali (2013). 

67 The following MS variants are also attested: φρουριν, φρουριµ, φουρουρειµ, φουρειν, φουριµ. 
68 MS variants: φουρδια, φαραια, φουρµαια. 
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custodientium (9:29). In Josephus’ Esther narrative (AJ 11.289–296), the Jews in the 
provinces fight their enemies on the 13th of Adar and celebrate on the 14th, whereas the 
Jews in Susa fight on the 13th and 14th and celebrate on the 14th—apparently a lapsus of 
Josephus—and the 15th; Mordecai (but not Esther) writes to the Jews, asking them to 
celebrate the 14th and 15th of Adar; these days are called *φρουρεαι (11.295).69 

In all the above-mentioned versions of the Esther story, Mordecai institutionalizes a 
feast that is to be observed on two successive days, the 14th and 15th of Adar. This feast 
has a name, Purim, from the word “pur” (r…w$Úp, κλῆρος, “lot”), that is, ‘the feast of the 
lots,’ in commemoration of the lots that Haman cast to determine the day on which the 
Jews would be destroyed (13th of Adar). In the Greek versions of Esther, Myâîr…wÚp, Purim, 
has been rendered by such terms as Φρουραι, Φουραια, and their variants, which are 
relatively close transliterations of the Hebrew term, and, at the same time, reminiscent 
of declinable Greek words such as φρουράά (“watch,” “guard”) and its cognates.70 If the 
author of 2 Maccabees was acquainted with any of the Greek versions of Esther known 
to us and wanted to explicitly allude to it, he would have likely used one of the Greek 
renderings cited above, e.g. πρὸ µιᾶς ἡµέέρας τῶν (ἡµερῶν τῶν) Φρουραι. This not being 
the case, 2 Macc 15:36 cannot be taken as providing evidence of 2 Maccabees’ 
acquaintance with any of the Greek versions of Esther that have come down to us.  

For the designation of the 14th of Adar as Μαρδοχαϊκὴ ἡµέέρα several suppositions 
have been put forward. Bar-Kochva (1989, 373n26) and Schwartz (2008, 511) contend 
that the author of 2 Maccabees chose it by analogy with ‘Nicanor’s Day’ that was 
decreed to be celebrated on the previous day, the 13th of Adar, in commemoration of the 
victory of Judas Maccabeus over the Seleucid general Nicanor at Adasa, in 161 BCE. It 
may be observed, however, that neither 2 Maccabees (15:36) nor 1 Maccabees (7:49) nor 
Josephus (AJ 12.412) nor any other Greek source call the 13th of Adar ‘Nicanor’s Day’; 
the latter designation does not occur earlier than the first-century CE Megillat Ta’anit, 
which mentions it along with the late-established and obscure ‘Trajan’s Day,’ celebrated 
on the 12th of Adar.71 One may indeed doubt whether the 13th of Adar was originally 
called ‘Nicanor’s Day,’ considering that it would have been strange and unprecedented 
to name the day celebrating a great victory of the Jews after the name of the defeated 

                                                        
69 Josephus gives the word in the accusative plural, φρουρεας. MS variants: φρουραιας, φρουρεους. 
70 In LXX Esther 9:26 (ἐπεκλήήθησαν αἱ ἡµέέραι αὗται Φρουραι διὰ τοὺς κλήήρους, ὅτι τῇ διαλέέκτῳ αὐτῶν 
καλοῦνται Φρουραι), Φρουραι is not the nominative plural of φρουράά, as one might suppose (cf. the 
rendering of the Vetus Latina: custodientes), but an indeclinable word (as can be seen from 9:28 αἱ δὲ 
ἡµέέραι αὗται τῶν Φρουραι, 9:29 τῆς ἐπιστολῆς τῶν Φρουραι, and F:11 τὴν προκειµέένην ἐπιστολὴν τῶν 
Φρουραι), which Josephus tried to hellenize by giving it an adjectival ending. See Pelletier 1975, 229. 
Motzo (1924, 307–11) argues, not very convincingly, for a Greek origin of the term, which might have 
arisen in Egypt, where Jews were settled in forts (φρούύρια) as garrisons (φρουραίί) and were allotted pieces 
of land (κλῆροι). 

71 See Newman 1969, 81; Pelletier 1975, 229. 
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enemy (Nicanor) instead of that of the victor (Judas). It would have been tantamount to 
calling Purim ‘Haman’s Day.’72  

Burns (2006, 15) underlines the implicit parallelism in 2 Macc 15:36 between 
Nicanor and Haman, Mordecai’s enemy in the Esther story: “By caricaturing Nicanor as 
a nouveau Haman, the author of 2 Maccabees gives licence to the Day of Nicanor as a 
celebration of religious significance not unlike Purim.” Although the author of 2 
Maccabees does not seem to have had the intention to caricature Nicanor, the mention 
of the feast commemorating his defeat together with the feast commemorating 
Mordecai’s triumph over Haman establishes an association between the two vanquished 
villains: both attempted mass extermination of the Jews (Esth 3:6; 2 Macc 8:9); both 
posed a threat to Jewish religion (Esth C:20; 2 Macc 14:33); both were impaled after 
their defeat (Esth 7:10; 2 Macc 15:35). 

Goldstein (1983, 502) suggests that the author of 2 Maccabees coined the phrase 
Μαρδοχαϊκὴ ἡµέέρα to imply a parallelism between Mordecai and Judas Maccabeus: both 
were connected with victories over enemies of the Jews and both established feasts held 
on the anniversaries of those victories. Lacocque (1999, 308) similarly points out that 
“Esther was not a male like Judas” and that “when the ‘heroine’ is Esther, the accent is 
not what the author of 2 Maccabees would elect for his purpose.” These remarks are 
pertinent, yet one may wonder whether the author of 2 Maccabees, who is generally 
commended for the accuracy of his nomenclature, would have so easily tampered with 
the name of an established feast and arbitrarily overplayed the role of Mordecai in the 
Esther story. 

In the Hebrew version of Esther, as transmitted in the MT, Mordecai is not the 
protagonistic figure and there is nothing really heroic about him.73 It is Esther who, at 
the risk of her life, discloses to the king Haman’s scheming against the Jews; it is Esther, 
who, after Haman’s execution, “sets Mordecai over the house of Haman” (8:2); it is 
Esther who falls at the king’s feet pleading with him to annul the edict ordering the 
annihilation of the Jews (8:3); it is Esther who demands that the Jews in Susa continue 

                                                        
72 Goldstein (1983, 502n36) observes that “other Jewish sources name days of great Jewish victories after 

the vanquished enemy, not after the victorious leader, e.g. the Day of Midian (Isa 9:3).” One should 
specify, though, that the last-mentioned example contains a toponym, not an anthroponym. Aster (2012, 
35–36) remarks that “the syntax yom + GN in the Hebrew Bible refers to the day on which the location 
designated by the geographic name was defeated or destroyed” and adduces as examples, aside from Isa 
9:3, the “day of Jezreel” in Hos 1:11 (2:2) and the “day of Jerusalem” in Ps 137:7—one may add the 
“day of Egypt” in Ezek 30:9. As a modern parallel, he cites le jour de la Bastille, yet it has to be pointed 
out that the French never use this phrase to designate the 14th of July, their National Day. Although 
‘Nicanor’s Day’ can very well be understood, by analogy, as referring to the day of Nicanor’s defeat, to 
our best knowledge, there is no other example of a day, let alone feast, designated by the name of a hated, 
defeated enemy. Some scholars argue that the ‘yom Turianos,’ recorded in the Megillat Ta’anit, 
commemorated the death of the Roman emperor Trajan, seen as an enemy of the Jews, yet it may well 
have been instead an honorific feast celebrating the emperor’s benefactions to the Jews. See Attali 2013, 
4–5, 7–8. 

73 Cf. Cazelles 1961, 21: “Mardochée lui même n’a rien de très spécialement héroïque et doit sa fortune plus 
à une dénonciation et à sa pression sur Esther qu’à son courage.” 
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for a second day the killing of their enemies (8:13); lastly, it is Esther who confirms 
Mordecai’s letter establishing the feast of Purim (9:29–31): “The command of Queen 
Esther fixed these practices of Purim, and it was recorded in writing” (9:32 NRSV).74  

In the non-canonical Additions to be found in the LXX, the AT, and the La, 
Mordecai has a more dynamic role: Additions A and F relate his dream and its 
interpretation, respectively, in which he and Haman are envisioned as fighting dragons; 
in Addition A he further denounces the plot of the two eunuchs to assassinate the king, 
thus saving the latter’s life; Addition C contains his prayer, which precedes that of 
Esther; and in Addition E he is called “saviour” and “benefactor” of the king. Bardtke 
(1971, 103–9; 1977, 25) maintains that Mordecai’s rise to herodom, evidenced in the 
Additions, originated in the period of the Maccabean revolt, which produced a real-life 
hero and champion of the Jewish people, Judas Maccabeus. 

The Vetus Latina of Esther, which, as previously said, is an indirect witness to a lost 
Greek version—perhaps the oldest of all Greek versions of Esther—contains certain 
details, absent from the other versions, which enhance Mordecai’s political and religious 
profile: it introduces him not only at A:2 and 2:5 but also at 4:1; it names him as one of 
the five princes of the Persians and Medes who are close to the king (1:14); it has him 
and not Memucan suggest to the king the deposition of Vashti, which paves the way for 
Esther to become queen (1:16); it has even Haman and his wife acknowledge him as a 
“servant of God” and a “prophet” (6:11, 13); lastly, it has him address his fellow Jews, 
when presenting the interpretation of his dream (F:1), a fact that highlights his leading 
position within the Jewish community.75  

The AT assigns Mordecai a more prominent place than any of the other versions of 
Esther. It has him, and not Esther, receive from the king all of Haman’s property after 
the execution of the latter (7:15), and demand from the king that Haman’s decree be 
revoked (7:16). It quotes a short letter that he wrote to the Jews of Susa 
(7(8):33(14)−38), informing them of the foiling of Haman’s plot; this letter is 
Sondergut, that is, it is not found in the other versions of Esther. It also presents him as 
the sole initiator of the feast of Purim, as it is only he who writes to the Jews of Persia, 
calling them to hold the festival on the 14th and 15th of Adar; Esther does not confirm 
this festal letter.76 One may venture the hypothesis that, if the phrase Μαρδοχαϊκὴ 
ἡµέέρα evidences the acquaintance of the author of 2 Maccabees with one of the versions 
of Esther known to us, that version would more likely be that of the AT, perhaps in an 
early stage of its textual development.77 

                                                        
74 See Bardtke 1971, 102–3. 
75 See Cavalier 2009 and Bellmann 2017. 
76 See Haelewyck 1985, 33, 41; id. 2003–2008, 101n165; Jobes 1996, 128–38, 225; Lacocque 1999, 308, 

320; De Troyer 2003, 70n42: “For the AT, Mordecai is the person who ‘saves’ the Jews, not Esther”; ib. 
85.  

77 Cf. Haelewyck 1985, 41: “En fin de compte, l’appellation ἡ µαρδοχαϊκὴ ἡµέέρα désignant la fête de Purim 
en II M 15,36 conviendrait au mieux à cette forme du livre d’Esther [sc. the AT]”; id., quoted by Bogaert 
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A final possibility that can be considered here is that, at the time of composition of 2 
Maccabees, and in the Greek-Jewish milieu of its author, Purim was commonly known 
as the ‘Day of Mordecai.’78 What can justify this assumption, in the first place, is that, 
for the feasts and festivities that he mentions in his work, both Jewish and pagan, the 
author of 2 Maccabees uses names known to us from other sources.79 Even for the 
πρωτοκλήήσια (4:21), which are otherwise unknown to us, we have no particular reason 
to suspect that it is a term whimsically coined by the author of our book; its 
non-attestation in other sources may be a matter of sheer chance. If the designation 
Μαρδοχαϊκὴ ἡµέέρα appeared already in Jason of Cyrene’s history, we may assume that 
in the 60s and 50s of the second century BCE, that is, at the time of the Maccabean 
revolt and the time when Jason presumably wrote his history, respectively, the feast was 
observed under that name.80 The period 167–161 BCE, in particular, marked by the 
heroic deeds of Judas Maccabeus, may have seen the historicization of the feast of Purim 
and its renaming to ‘Day of Mordecai,’ on account of the heroization of Mordecai, seen 
as a literary counterpart of Judas.81 

Second Maccabees 15:36, however, also raises questions about the day of celebration 
of the Μαρδοχαϊκὴ ἡµέέρα. The Mishnah (Meg. 1:1) states that the Scroll of Esther was 
read on the 15th of Adar in the cities walled since the days of Joshua, whereas in the 

                                                                                                                                            
2009, 69: “En définitive, le texte L [=AT] aurait dû s’appeler le livre de Mardochée. D’ailleurs, en 2 M 
15,36, la fête de Pourim n’est-elle pas désignée par les mots ‘Jour de Mardochée’?” 

78 We note here, for what it’s worth, Lewy’s (1939) theory that the Μαρδοχαϊκὴ ἡµέέρα celebrated on the 
14th of Adar was actually unrelated to the Mordecai of the Esther story and designated instead the day of 
the Mardukians, that is, the worshippers of the Babylonian god Marduk. According to Lewy, the biblical 
story of Esther was the Jewish transmutation of a Babylonian tale dealing with the enmity between the 
worshippers of Mithra (cf. Haman’s epithet Bougaios=Bagaios, derived from baga, which designates 
Mithra), and the worshippers of Marduk (cf. Mordecai); when King Artaxerxes II promoted the cult of 
Mithra in Susa, the god’s worshippers threatened with extermination the Mardukians, who were saved by 
the goddess Ishtar (cf. Esther). The Mardukians had adopted an Old Persian festival named Farvardigan 
(cf. the designation of Purim as φουρδια in one of the MSS of the AT), which was celebrated from Adar 
11 to 15. This festival was in turn adopted by the Jews of the Diaspora and celebrated on the 14th of Adar 
as the ‘Mardukian Day.’ We also note Milik’s (1992, 354, 389) suggestion that the ‘Day of Mordecai’ 
might have commemorated the historical Mordecai mentioned in 1 Esd 5:8 and 2 Esd 2:2. 

79 γενέέθλιος ἡµέέρα τοῦ βασιλέέως (6:7), ἑβδοµάάς (6:11; 12:38; 15:4), ἑορτὴ τῶν ἑβδοµάάδων 
(12:31)/πεντηκοστήή (12:32), ἑορτήή Διονυσίίων (6:7), ἑορτὴ τῶν σκηνῶν (10:6), ἡµέέρα καταπαύύσεως 
(15:1), ἡµέέρα τοῦ σαββάάτου/τῶν σαββάάτων (5:25; 15:3), σάάββατον (8:26, 27, 28; 12:38), σαββατίίζω 
(6:6), καθαρισµόός/ἐγκαινισµόός (2:19; cf. 1:18, 2:16, 10:5). 

80 Horbury (1991, 224–25) connects the Μαρδοχαϊκὴ ἡµέέρα named in 2 Maccabees with a Jewish funerary 
inscription from Alexandria, dated to the late 3rd–mid 2nd century BCE, which records the name 
Μαρδοχαῖος (SEG 8:418 Ἥδιννα ἡ Μαρδοχαίίου). He hypothesizes that the story of Mordecai was 
known in Egypt and/or in Palestine and the eastern Diaspora (the Mordecai of the inscription might have 
immigrated to Egypt from Judea or the east) in the period to which the inscription has been assigned, and 
that the ‘Day of Mordecai’ was celebrated already before the mid-second century BCE, so that the 
Μαρδοχαῖος of the inscription might have been named after the Mordecai of Susa, in honour of whom 
the feast was instituted. The celebration of the ‘Day of Mordecai’ may have prepared the ground for the 
translation of the book of Esther into Greek and facilitated its reception in Egypt. This is an ingenious 
theory, but perhaps Horbury infers too much from too little. 

81 See Bardtke 1971, 108; 1977, 25–27. 
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villages and large towns it was read on the 14th, in accordance with the distinction made 
in Esth 9:19 between the celebration of Purim in the capital of Susa on the 15th, and in 
the villages and towns of the provinces on the 14th of Adar. From 2 Macc 15:36, we are 
to understand that, in 161 BCE, the Mordechaic Day, that is, Purim, was celebrated in 
Jerusalem on the 14th of Adar. Jerusalem, being a fortified city since the days of Joshua,82 
would have been expected to celebrate the Susan Purim on the 15th of Adar. Was Purim 
celebrated on the 14th because the walls of Jerusalem had been demolished by Antiochus 
IV in 168 BCE so that in 161 BCE only the citadel of David was fortified?83 Or is it that 
the spatio-temporal distance from the events that he relates induced the Diaspora author 
of the book into error? Moreover, Zeitlin (1919–1920, 290n312; 1954, 23, 247n36) 
points out that 161 BCE was a leap year, so that a thirteenth month, Adar II, following 
the twelfth month, Adar I, was intercalated into the calendar; Nicanor’s defeat at Adasa 
occurred in Adar I, whereas Purim was celebrated in Adar II. This, according to Zeitlin, 
explains why the author of 1 Maccabees, who was probably aware of the intercalation of 
the month, does not mention Purim in connection with the establishment of ‘Nicanor’s 
Day.’ Yet, could it be that Purim in 161 BCE was celebrated both in Adar I and II, as a 
late source, Mishnah, tells us was the case in leap years?84  

Elsewhere in this study,85 we argued, on the basis of lexical evidence, that 2 Macc 
15:36 is to be ascribed to the epitomator rather than to Jason of Cyrene. It is possible 
that, composing his epitome at least some forty years after the events recounted in it, at 
some place other than Jerusalem, the epitomator erred in assuming that, in 161 BCE, 
Purim was celebrated in Jerusalem on the 14th of Adar I. But it is also possible that the 
date and the name of the feast were already in his Vorlage, Jason’s history. The 
multiplicity of questions posed by 2 Macc 15:36 allows only speculation as to when and 
how the feast designated as Μαρδοχαϊκὴ ἡµέέρα was in reality celebrated in 161 BCE. 

To go back to the question that we raised earlier, whether the author of 2 Maccabees 
was acquainted with a specific version of the Esther story, we can conclude the 
following: the last-discussed designation of Purim as Day of Mordecai indicates either 
that the author of 2 Maccabees was acquainted with a version of the Esther story, in 
which Mordecai held a prominent role, or that already in the time of the Maccabean 
revolt a version that gave a place of preeminence to Mordecai was popular enough to 
impose the latter’s name on the name of the feast that we otherwise know as Purim. 
That version can hardly have been that of the Hebrew book of Esther, in which the 
eponymous queen is the central figure. One of the Greek versions (the Alpha Text 
rather than the LXX or the Greek Vorlage of the Vetus Latina), which turn the 
spotlight on Mordecai, may, on the contrary, have been known to the author of 2 

                                                        
82 See m. ‘Arak. 9:6. 
83 Cf. 1 Macc 1:30–34 and see Cazelles 1961, 17–18. 
84 Meg. 1:4 A “[If] they read the scroll in the first Adar, and then the year was intercalated, they read it 

[again] in the second Adar.” Trans. J. Neusner. See Bar-Kochva 1989, 372–73. 
85 See 3.2.1. 
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Maccabees, if not in its extant form, at least in some primitive form, with only some of 
the Additions. The other points of contact that Esther shares with 2 Maccabees, e.g. the 
fifty-cubit high construction of execution and the three-day fast, are common to all the 
versions and thus cannot settle the issue. Additions B and E, which were likely added to 
LXX Esther, and subsequently to the AT, after 78/77 BCE, are, on the other hand, 
lexically indebted to 2 Maccabees.  

5.4 Summary 
In this chapter we examined two words, δικαιοκρίίτης and ἔκθυµος, which, together with 
τρισαλιτήήριος, which we dealt with in the previous chapter, are shared exclusively by 2 
Maccabees and the Alpha Text of Esther. All three words are first attested in 2 
Maccabees, although they are not (with, perhaps, the exception of τρισαλιτήήριος) 
coinages of this book. In 2 Maccabees, they occur in five different chapters, whereas in 
the AT they are clustered in chapter 7, and, more specifically, in the decree contained in 
Addition E (δικαιοκρίίτης, τρισαλιτήήριος) and in the text that precedes it (ἔκθυµος). In 
the AT, τρισαλιτήήριος is a borrowing from LXX Addition E (which had previously 
borrowed it from 2 Maccabees), whereas δικαιοκρίίτης and ἔκθυµος are pluses with 
regard to the LXX and the Vetus Latina of Esther, and the MT, the LXX, and the 
Vetus Latina, respectively. The last two words were likely introduced into the AT, 
when Additions B and E of LXX Esther were inserted into it. Considering that these 
Additions, originally written in Greek, were, as we believe, added to LXX Esther after 
the latter was sent to Egypt in 78/77 BCE, we conjecturally dated the insertion of the 
Maccabean lexical items into the AT to the second half of the first century BCE, or, 
more likely, to the first century CE, when, as many scholars believe, the AT’s final 
redaction took place. The composer of the AT seems to have been familiar with 2 
Maccabees, and especially with the martyrological chapter 7: his use of δικαιοκρίίτης at 
7(E):23(4) seems to have been triggered by the verbal resemblance of this verse with 2 
Macc 7:35, whereas the phrase ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεύύς is copied en bloc from 2 
Macc 7:3 and 7:39. That 2 Maccabees 7 can thus be faintly discerned in the background 
of AT 7 may hint that the latter text emerged at a time of persecution, during which its 
composer sought recourse in the story of the Maccabean brothers, whose faith in divine 
justice and punishment helped them defy a ferocious tyrant. Having established that the 
direction of lexical influence between 2 Maccabees and AT Esther runs from the former 
to the latter, we further sought to establish whether 2 Maccabees may have exerted an 
influence on or received an influence from LXX Esther. We concluded, mainly on the 
basis of its designation of the feast of Purim as ‘Day of Mordecai,’ that 2 Maccabees was 
familiar with the Esther story and that some elements of this story may be echoed in it, 
yet we found no strong evidence, lexical or other, that it was acquainted specifically with 
LXX Esther. It is 2 Maccabees, on the contrary, that seems to have exerted a lexical 
influence on LXX Addition E and possibly B. 
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Chapter 6: Neologisms of the canonical 
books of the Septuagint that occur in 2 
Maccabees 

6.1 Introduction 

One of the features of 2 Maccabees that is often pointed out by commentators is its 
dearth of biblical quotations and allusions.1 Although the imprint of biblical language is 
substantially noticeable in the two prefixed letters, as well as in chapter 7, it is only 
sporadically discernible in the rest of the book.2 In his study on the use of the Greek 
Bible in 2 Maccabees, van der Kooij (1999, 128–32) discusses four explicit biblical 
quotations,3 three of which occur in the prefixed letters and in chapter 74 and one in 
chapter 10,5 and two implicit quotations, one of which is found in the second prefixed 
letter and the other in chapter 15.6 These six quotations are from Exodus, 
Deuteronomy, 2 Chronicles, and Isaiah. Lange and Weigold (2011, 242) have identified 

                                                        
1 See Schwartz 1998, 225; id. 2008, 61–63; deSilva 2002, 272–73. 
2 In his study on the diversity of Greek in 2 Maccabees, Le Moigne (2012, 271) concludes that there is “un 

balancement entre recours à un grec délibérément non biblique et recours à un grec inspiré, de manière 
très claire, de celui de la LXX.” This is a pertinent remark, yet it results from Le Moigne’s assumption 
that 2 Maccabees is a homogeneous text, written from 1:1 to 15:39 by one and the same person, which he 
designates as “l’auteur de 2M.” Consequently, he attributes to “the author of 2 Maccabees” the 
Septuagintisms and the Hebraisms that occur in the two prefixed letters, which, by general consensus, are 
considered to have been translated from Hebrew or Aramaic, most likely by a person other than the 
author of the epitome, or in chapter 7, for which an origin independent of 2 Maccabees and possibly a 
Semitic Vorlage have been posited by some scholars.  

3 An explicit quotation is a biblical phrase of at least two or three words, introduced by a quotation formula 
or another explicit reference to the source text, and reproduced more or less verbatim. An implicit 
quotation is a phrase of at least three or four words, which is morphologically more or less identical with 
the biblical source text, but is embedded in the new text, without being introduced by a quotation 
formula or an explicit reference to the source. See 1.8.2. 

4 2 Macc 1:29–Exod 15:17; 2 Macc 2:17–Exod 19:6a; 2 Macc 7:6–Deut 1:5, 31:21, and 32:36a. See also 
Dimant 1986, 4–7. 

5 2 Macc 10:26–Exod 23:22.  
6 2 Macc 2:10–2 Chr 7:1; 2 Macc 15:22–Isa 37:36.  
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thirty biblical quotations and allusions7 in 2 Maccabees: eighteen are from the 
Pentateuch, seven from the historical books, and five from the Prophets;8 eleven occur 
in the two prefixed letters, six in chapter 7, two in chapter 8, four in chapter 10, one in 
chapter 12, and six in chapter 14. To be sure, the number of biblical allusions contained 
in 2 Maccabees cannot be specified with precision. Goldstein (1983, 22) is perhaps 
slightly exaggerating when he states that “the writer on his own or by borrowing from 
his sources has made the narrative teem with scriptural allusions, almost as much as did 
the Hasmonean propagandist [viz. the author of 1 Maccabees].” The twenty-three pages 
long “Index of passages from the Bible, the Apocrypha, and the Pseudepigrapha,” at the 
end of his commentary on 2 Maccabees,9 is certainly not indicative of the amount of 
scriptural allusions to be found in 2 Maccabees, as many of his suggestions are 
conjectural or debatable.10  

Aside from the explicit and implicit quotations from and allusions to the Septuagint, 
the debt of the author of 2 Maccabees to the language of the Greek Bible can be traced in 
the use of a number of words, most of which pertain to the religious domain, whose first 
attestation in Greek is found in the translation of the Pentateuch and some other 
canonical books of the Hebrew Bible. Appendix 7 contains two dozen such words, 
which, between the time of the translation of the Pentateuch in the third century BCE 
and the time of composition of the New Testament in the first century CE, are not 
attested in any secular literary or non-literary text, but occur exclusively in the 
Septuagint and the literature related to it.11 Most of these words are real voces biblicae, 

                                                        
7 The difference between a biblical quotation and a biblical allusion has to do with whether the posterior 

text reproduces verbatim or freely the anterior text. According to the definitions proposed by Lange and 
Weigold (2011, 25–26), an implicit allusion is a verbal parallel of at least three words (or two rare 
words), which is “linguistically recognizable in the posterior text but not morphologically identical with 
it”; in an explicit allusion, the anterior text is “paraphrased or a keyword or theme of it are employed,” 
yet it is identifiable by means of a quotation formula or another kind of reference.  

8 Gen 2x, Exod 6x, Lev 5x, Deut 5x, Josh 1x, 2 Sam 1x, 1 Kgs 1x, 2 Kgs 2x, 2 Chr 2x, Jer 3x, Dan 1x, Zech 
1x. 

9 Goldstein 1983, 573–95.  
10 See Schwartz 1998, 226 and cf. id. 2008, 63: “The biblical allusions in our book are not very numerous, 

and even if suggestions may be added to the list, it is not always clear . . . that allusion to the Bible was in 
fact intended.” 

11 Excluded from the Appendix list are thus: (a) words whose first attestation is found in the Septuagint, but 
which, between the time of translation of the Pentateuch and the time of composition of the New 
Testament, have even a single instance in an extra-Septuagintal text. E.g. ἀορασίία is attested in the 
Septuagint and the literature dependent on it (Gen 19:11; Deut 28:28; 4 Kgdms 6:18, 2 Macc 10:30, Wis 
19:17, Philo 3x), but also in Polybius (12.25g.4), who was not influenced by the language of the 
Septuagint; even the common σάάββατον/σάάββατα, is attested outside the Septuagint as early as the 
mid-third century BCE (P.Cair.Zen. 4.59762.6), and later in an epigram of Meleager (AP 5.160), and (b) 
words of which the bulk of attestations are concentrated in the Septuagint, but for which there is evidence 
that they were in use prior to the translation of the Pentateuch. E.g. ῥοµφαίία (259x in the Septuagint), 
would have been thought to be a biblical word were it not for a scholion of Maximus the Confessor 
informing us that it was discussed in a work of the third-century BCE historian Phylarchus (FGrH 2a.81, 
fr. 57 ἡ γὰρ ῥοµφαίία βαρβαρικόόν ἐστιν ὅπλον, ὡς ἱστορεῖ Φύύλαρχος), and ἐτασµόός, occurring in Gen 
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that is, they do not occur in secular literature even after the New Testament.12 These 
neologisms were either coined by the translators of the Septuagint books in which they 
first occur, or possibly pre-existed in the translators’ Jewish-Greek milieu. More than 
half of them are neologisms of the Greek Pentateuch that were subsequently adopted by 
the translators of other canonical books and the authors of works originally composed in 
Greek such as 2 Maccabees; the rest, prior to being taken up by 2 Maccabees and a few 
other deuterocanonical books, were introduced into literary usage in the Greek versions 
of a relatively small group of historical (Judges and 1 Samuel), prophetic (Jeremiah, 
Ezekiel, Daniel, Amos, Joel), and poetic (Psalms, Proverbs, and Job) books. The most 
common among them occur in as many as twenty-one (εὐλογητόός), twenty-two 
(παντοκράάτωρ), and thirty-four (ἁγιάάζω, θυσιαστήήριον) Septuagint books; five 
(ἁγιωσύύνη, βδελυκτόός, ἐποργίίζοµαι, ἱεράάτευµα, and τροφοφορέέω) occur in 2 Maccabees 
and a single other book of the Septuagint. As regards their instances in 2 Maccabees, four 
of them (ἁγιάάζω, βδελυκτόός, ἐξουθενέέω, and ἱεράάτευµα) are found in the two prefixed 
letters, twenty occur in the epitome, and six (ἁγιασµόός, ἐγκαινισµόός, εὐλογητόός, 
καθαγιάάζω, καθαρισµόός, and παντοκράάτωρ) occur in both the prefixed letters and the 
epitome. Only one of them (ἱεράάτευµα) is contained in an explicit quotation.13 

In the following, we will examine about one third of these neologisms that occur in 2 
Maccabees. Our focus will be on the ones that have the fewer instances in the Septuagint 
and are shared between the epitome of 2 Maccabees and only a small number of other 
Septuagint books. Our examination will attempt to answer the following questions: For 
what purpose did the author of 2 Maccabees employ these Septuagint neologisms in the 
epitome? Do they constitute some sort of monolectic allusions to the Septuagint books 
where they first occur or to other Septuagint books in which they recur? If so, can they 
provide us with clues to the establishment of a relative chronology between the epitome 
and the Septuagint books to which the epitome is indebted for these words? 

The discussion of these neologisms will be occasionally supplemented and supported 
by the evidence furnished by a number of word combinations shared by the epitome of 
2 Maccabees and the Greek versions of the canonical books of the Hebrew Bible. A 
(non-exhaustive) list of these word combinations, which, for the most part, occur 
exclusively in the Septuagint and are unattested in contemporary secular Greek 
literature, is provided in Appendix 8. 

  

                                                                                                                                            
12:17, Jdt 8:27, and 2 Macc 7:37, but also in P.Sorb. 1.9.2 [268 BCE], was an Attic word, according to 
the lexicon of the Antiatticist (s.v. ἐτασµόόν; see Lee 1983, 44–45).  

12 Unlike, e.g., ἱλασµόός, which occurs in Plutarch (Sol. 12.9) and σαπρίία, which occurs in a first-century 
CE medical treatise (Dsc. 1.84.2). 

13 2 Macc 2:17–Exod 19:6a. 
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6.2 Discussion of a sample of neologisms of the canonical 
books of the Septuagint that occur in 2 Maccabees 

6.2.1 ἁγιωσύύνη  ‘holiness’  

3:12 τοὺς πεπιστευκόότας τῇ τοῦ τόόπου ἁγιωσύύνῃ 

ἁγιωσύύνη is a neologism of the Greek Psalter. In three of its four instances in this book 
it is used with reference to Yahweh (29:5b, 96:12b καὶ ἐξοµολογεῖσθε τῇ µνήήµῃ τῆς 
ἁγιωσύύνης αὐτοῦ; 144:5a τὴν µεγαλοπρέέπειαν τῆς δόόξης τῆς ἁγιωσύύνης σου 
λαλήήσουσιν). At 95:6b, where it qualifies God’s sanctuary (ἁγιωσύύνη καὶ µεγαλοπρέέπεια 
ἐν τῷ ἁγιάάσµατι αὐτοῦ), it is a free rendering of zñOo, “power, strength” (cf. its more 
accurate rendering in 1 Chr 16:27 ἰσχὺς καὶ καύύχηµα ἐν τόόπῳ αὐτοῦ). The only other 
instance in which this substantive is used to denote the sanctity of the Temple is in 2 
Macc 3:12. 

The opening verses of Psalm 95 [MT 96] invite all people to praise Yahweh’s name, 
to announce the good news of the salvation that he provided (v. 2b εὐαγγελίίζεσθε . . . τὸ 
σωτήήριον αὐτοῦ), and to proclaim his glory and his wondrous deeds among the nations 
(v. 3 ἀναγγείίλατε ἐν τοῖς ἔθνεσιν τὴν δόόξαν αὐτοῦ, ἐν πᾶσι τοῖς λαοῖς τὰ θαυµάάσια 
αὐτοῦ); verses 6–9 celebrate his theophany in the sanctuary, the Jerusalem Temple, 
where he receives the homage of the congregation.14 The allusion to the Septuagint 
version of this psalm, through the use of the neologism ἁγιωσύύνη at the beginning of the 
account of Heliodorus’ visit to the Temple in 2 Maccabees 3, serves as a prefiguration of 
the eventual epiphany of Yahweh, which repulses the threat posed to the Temple’s 
sanctity by Heliodorus, of the wondrous salvation of the Temple and of the stricken 
Heliodorus (3:32 ὑπὲρ τῆς τοῦ ἀνδρὸς σωτηρίίας), and of the proclamation of Yahweh’s 
glory by the congregation (3:30 οἱ δὲ τὸν κύύριον εὐλόόγουν τὸν παραδοξάάζοντα τὸν 
ἑαυτοῦ τόόπον), as well as by the potential desecrator himself (3:34 διάάγγελλε πᾶσι τὸ 
µεγαλεῖον τοῦ θεοῦ κράάτος; 3:36 ἐξεµαρτύύρει δὲ πᾶσιν, ἅπερ ἦν ὑπ᾽ ῎οψιν τεθεαµέένος 
ἔργα τοῦ µεγίίστου θεοῦ). 

The acquaintance of 2 Maccabees with the Septuagint of Psalms has been posited by 
Munnich (1982, 426–29) on the basis of the use of ἐµπαιγµόός in 2 Macc 7:7, which, 
according to the French scholar, is influenced by both LXX Ps 37:8 and its Vorlage 
(MT 38:8(7)). As we will explain further on in this chapter, in our comment on 
ἐµπαιγµόός (6.2.3), this influence is rather doubtful, yet the dependence of 2 Maccabees 
on the Septuagint of Psalms can arguably be postulated on the basis of the previously 
discussed substantive ἁγιωσύύνη, as well as on the basis of the adjective ἐπουράάνιος, 
which, like ἁγιωσύύνη, occurs in the Heliodorus episode.  

                                                        
14 See Weiser 1962, 629. 



279 

In the Septuagint, ἐπουράάνιος occurs only in Ps 67:15a (ἐν τῷ διαστέέλλειν τὸν 
ἐπουράάνιον βασιλεῖς ἐπ᾽ αὐτῆς), in 2 Macc 3:39 (ὁ τὴν κατοικίίαν ἐπουράάνιον ἔχων), and 
in 3 Macc 6:28 (τοῦ παντοκράάτορος ἐπουρανίίου θεοῦ ζῶντος) and 7:6 (τὸν ἐπουράάνιον 
θεόόν).15 Before being adopted as an epithet of Yahweh, ἐπουράάνιος was very sparingly 
employed in secular Greek poetry, always in connection with the gods of Olympus: it is 
found in Homer (Il. 6.129, 131, 527; Od. 17.484), in Ps.-Theocritus (25.5), and in 
Moschus (Eur. 21), who may have been a near contemporary of the Greek translator of 
the Psalms. The latter introduced this pagan divine designation in the Septuagint to 
render yA;dAv, “Almighty,” in Ps 68:15(14); the Hebrew noun occurs once more in the 
Psalms, at 91:1 [LXX 90:1], where the Greek translator rendered it as θεὸς τοῦ οὐρανοῦ. 
In 2 Macc 3:39 ἐπουράάνιος is applied not to Yahweh Himself but to his abode. This 
likely alludes to LXX Ps 67 [MT 68], where Yahweh “rides upon the sunset” (v. 5b τῷ 
ἐπιβεβηκόότι ἐπὶ δυσµῶν), “rides to the sky of the skies” (v. 34a τῷ θεῷ τῷ ἐπιβεβηκόότι 
ἐπὶ τὸν οὐρανὸν τοῦ οὐρανοῦ), and resides on Mount Zion, “the mount which [He] was 
pleased to live in it” (v. 17b τὸ ὄρος, ὃ εὐδόόκησεν ὁ θεὸς κατοικεῖν ἐν αὐτῷ). Elsewhere 
in the Psalms, Yahweh is designated as “the one who resides in the sky” (2:4a ὁ 
κατοικῶν ἐν οὐρανοῖς; 122:1c τὸν κατοικοῦντα ἐν τῷ οὐρανῷ). Third Maccabees may be 
indebted directly to Ps 67 for this adjective, or may have taken it up from 2 Maccabees.16  

If the author of 2 Maccabees was familiar with the Septuagint of Psalms, as the 
evidence presented above and the phraseological parallels listed in Appendix 8, 38–44, 
seem to indicate,17 the date of translation of the Psalms could serve as a terminus post 
quem for the composition of the epitome. Most scholarly opinion converges on a 
second-century BCE date for the Greek Psalter. Munnich (1982, 150, 527) considers it 
to have been one of the first books to have been translated after the Pentateuch and 
Isaiah, perhaps as early as the end of the third century BCE.18 Schaper (1995, 42, 45, 
150; 2014, 174–75) detected in the Greek rendering of Pss 60 [LXX 59] and 108 [LXX 
107] allusions to Judas Maccabaeus and the house of the Hasmonaeans, and, accordingly, 
dated it to the second half of the second century BCE, and, even more precisely, to the 
last third of that century; evidence for the dependence of the Septuagint of Isaiah and 
Proverbs, and of 1 Maccabees, on the Septuagint of Psalms led Williams (2001, 263, 
272, 275–76) to suggest a date for the translation of the latter book “sometime prior to 
the first c. BCE” (p. 272), either in the first part of the second century BCE or, if LXX 
Ps 59:9c Ιουδας βασιλεύύς µου is an allusion to Judas Maccabaeus, “after, perhaps not 
long after, the events of 161 BCE” (p. 276). An early date of translation, soon after 161 
BCE, would have made it possible for Jason of Cyrene to have received the linguistic 
influence of the Greek Psalms; a date in the last third of the second century would make 
                                                        
15 It also occurs in the “Morning Hymn” included in the Odes (14:11), which, however, is a Christian 

composition. 
16 In the Septuagint we also find the unprefixed οὐράάνιος applied to Yahweh in 1 Esd 6:14 τὸν κύύριον τοῦ 
Ἰσραὴλ τὸν οὐράάνιον.  

17 See also the comment on τιµωρητήής, at 2.2.14, and on οἰωνόόβρωτος, at 4.2.4.  
18 See 1.8.2. 
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it more likely that it was the epitomator who was familiar with the vocabulary of the 
Greek Psalter.  

Second Maccabees introduces a neologism very similar to ἁγιωσύύνη, ἁγιόότης (15:2), a 
Septuagint hapax, which prior to the Epistle to the Hebrews (12:10) occurs only in the 
Testaments of the Twelve Patriarchs (T. Levi 3:4).  

6.2.2 ἐλαττονόόω  ‘ to defeat’  

12:11 ἐλαττονωθέέντες οἱ νοµάάδες  
13:19 ἐπὶ Βαιθσούύροις φρούύριον ὀχυρὸν τῶν Ἰουδαίίων προσῆγεν, ἐτροποῦτο, 
προσέέκρουεν, ἠλαττονοῦτο 

The Septuagint employs both the Classical verb ἐλαττόόω and the post-Classical verbs 
ἐλαττονέέω and ἐλαττονόόω. ἐλαττόόω occurs twenty-nine times in the sense GELS“to 
reduce the quantity of,” “to lower the status of,” and “to remove, take away”; 
ἐλαττονέέω is used in the sense GELS“to fail to reach an amount due or desired” (Exod 
16:18, 30:15; 3 Kgdms 17:14) and GELS“to suffer from the lack of” (3 Kgdms 11:22; 
Prov 11:24b); ἐλαττονόόω is attested in the sense GELS“to decrease” (Gen 8:3, 5; 3 Kgdms 
17:16), “to reduce” (Lev 25:16), “to be smaller in quantity” (Gen 18:28; Sir 19:7), “to 
lower the value or status of” (Prov 14:34b), “to take no notice of” (TobGII 14:4), and, in 
2 Maccabees, in the military sense “to defeat, vanquish.” ἐλαττονέέω must have been 
current at the time of the translation of the Pentateuch as it is attested outside the 
Septuagint in a papyrus written in 218 BCE (P.Enteux. 34, l. 9 ἐλαττονοῦντα κεράάµια; l. 
12 τῶν ἐλαττονούύντων ιδ κεραµίίων).19 ἐλαττονόόω, on the contrary, is attested only in 
the Septuagint and in later ecclesiastical writers dependent on the Septuagint. The sense 
in which it is used in 2 Maccabees is unparalleled elsewhere. The reason for this is that 
the author of this book uses the Septuagintal ἐλαττονόόω to denote the sense “to defeat,” 
which in extra-Septuagintal Greek is expressed by ἐλαττόόω.20 From Herodotus onwards, 
Greek historiographers occasionally use the latter verb in this figurative military sense.21 
Second Maccabees also uses ἐλάάττωµα in the military sense of “defeat” (11:13 τὸ 
γεγονὸς περὶ αὐτὸν ἐλάάττωµα), as do Polybius and Diodorus Siculus.22 
                                                        
19 Cf. the illiterate BGU 4.1195.19 [11/10 BCE?] ἐλατωνῖ [=ἐλαττονεῖ] ἀπὸ τῶν (ἀρταβῶν) µς ἐλέέου 

[=ἐλαίίου] and P.Oxy. 24.2407.54 [275–299 CE] [πλέέ]ον [ἐξε]υρε[ῖ]ν καὶ µὴ ἐλαττονῖν [=ἐλαττονεῖν]. See 
Moulton and Milligan 1914–1929, 201. 

20 This is perhaps why the MSS of the Lucianic recension ‘corrected’ ἐλαττονωθέέντες, at 12:11, and 
ἠλαττονοῦτο, at 13:19, to ελαττωθεντες and ηλαττουτο, respectively. 

21 Cf. Hdt. 6.11 ἢ οὐ συµµείίξειν τοὺς πολεµίίους ἢ συµµίίσγοντας πολλὸν ἐλασσωθήήσεσθαι; Plb. 1.59.4 
ἐλαττωθέέντες τῇ περὶ τὰ Δρέέπανα ναυµαχίίᾳ; D.S. 13.16.7 ὅτε µὲν ἴδοιεν τοὺς ἰδίίους εὐηµεροῦντας, 
ἐπαιάάνιζον, ὅτε δ᾽ ἐλαττουµέένους, ἔστενον; 20.34.7 τοὺς πολεµίίους ἠλάάττωσεν; D.H. 3.50.2 ἐν ἁπάάσαις 
δὲ ταῖς συµπλοκαῖς ἐλαττούύµενοι. 

22 Plb. 1.32.2 διακούύσας τὸ γεγονὸς ἐλάάττωµα; 2.19.6 προσφιλονικήήσαντες πρὸς τὸ γεγονὸς ἐλάάττωµα; 
3.96.8 προσπεσόόντος αὐτοῖς τοῦ γεγονόότος ἐλαττώώµατος; 5.87.2 διὰ τὸ γεγονὸς ἐλάάττωµα περὶ αὐτόόν; 
D.S. 14.23.6 τὸ περὶ τὸν βασιλέέα γεγονὸς ἐλάάττωµα; 15.85.8 τὸ γεγονὸς περὶ τοὺς συµµάάχους ἐλάάττωµα; 
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With regard to 13:19, commentators have drawn attention to the asyndetic 
juxtaposition of the four verbs προσῆγεν, ἐτροποῦτο, προσέέκρουεν, ἠλαττονοῦτο, which 
introduces the peculiarly telegraphic style of the ensuing verses 20–26. Gil (1958, 21) 
has praised the “exquisitely elaborate” construction of this asyndeton, which exhibits 
antithesis, homoioteleuton, parallelism (in the increasing number of syllables, 3:4, 4:5), 
and chiasmus (in the placement of the four-syllable verbs ἐτροποῦτο and προσέέκρουεν). 
Others (Schwartz 2008, 35n73) have found the style of this passage “ugly and nigh 
unbearable” and have supposed that the epitomator simply jotted down notes that he 
took from his source and which he did not eventually rework; Mugler (1931, 420) went 
as far as to consider the entire passage an interpolation. Although this asyndetic style has 
precedents in the best Greek writers,23 its isolated use at the end of chapter 13 seems to 
indicate that the author was in a hurry to deal with the material of this part of his 
epitome rather than that he sought to experiment stylistically. What has not been noted 
is that two of the four verbs at 13:19, ἐλαττονόόω and τροπόόω, are not used by any 
Greek historiographer of the Classical or the Hellenistic period. τροπόόω, LSJ(A)“make to 
turn, put to flight,” which also occurs at 8:6 (οὐκ ὀλίίγους τῶν πολεµίίων τροπούύµενος) 
and 9:2 (τροπωθέέντα τὸν Ἀντίίοχον), is used fourteen times by the translators of the 
historical books of the Hebrew Bible and nine times by the translator of 1 Maccabees. Its 
instance in a Ptolemaic papyrus (Chr.Wilck. 11 A. Col. II.40) recounting a conflict 
between the towns of Crocodilopolis and Hermonthis in 123 BCE and in a 
second-/first-century BCE funerary inscription from Terenouthis (SEG 8:497.2) shows 
that it was current in Egypt around the time of the translation of these books. 
ἐλαττονόόω and τροπόόω are among the rare (mainly or exclusively) Septuagintal verbs 
that the author of 2 Maccabees, who was certainly well versed in the military vocabulary 
used by the historiographers of the Classical and the Hellenistic periods, employs in his 
work.  
  

                                                                                                                                            
18.58.1 τῶν γεγενηµέένων περὶ αὐτὸν ἐλαττωµάάτων. Cf. IosPE I2 32, B.14 [3rd c. BCE] ἄλλα γεγενῆσθαι 
ἐλαττώώµατα πολλὰ κατὰ τὴγ χώώραν. 

23 Pace Schwartz (2008, 34–35), who finds it “nigh impossible to imagine any Greek author who could 
write this way.” See the richly documented chapter “Asyndeton” in Denniston 1952, 99–123. 
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6.2.3 ἐµπαιγµόός  ‘humiliating mistreatment’ 

7:7 µεταλλάάξαντος δὲ τοῦ πρώώτου [sc. ἀδελφοῦ] τὸν τρόόπον τοῦτον τὸν δεύύτερον ἦγον ἐπὶ 
τὸν ἐµπαιγµόόν 

ἐµπαιγµόός occurs eight times in the Septuagint, in two books that have a Hebrew 
Vorlage (Ps 37:8a; Ezek 22:4) and in five books originally written in Greek or that have 
no surviving Vorlage (2 Macc 7:7; 3 Macc 5:22; Wis 12:25; Sir 27:28a; Pss. Sol. 2:11a; 
17:12b). The earliest occurrence appears to be that in Psalm 37, with the Greek 
translation of Ezekiel and the composition/translation of the other Septuagint books in 
which ἐµπαιγµόός occurs being considered as postdating the translation of the Psalms.24 

In the two instances in which the Greek text can be checked against its Vorlage, 
ἐµπαιγµόός translates different Hebrew words: in Ps 37:8a [MT 38:8(7)], it translates 
h¡RlVqˆn, the niphal participle of h¡RlVq I, BDB“roast, parch” (ὅτι αἱ ψύύαι µου ἐπλήήσθησαν 
ἐµπαιγµῶν,25 “my loin muscles were filled with mockeries” [NETS]), whereas in Ezek 
22:4 it translates h™DsD;låq ◊, “mocking” (δέέδωκάά σε εἰς ὄνειδος τοῖς ἔθνεσι καὶ εἰς ἐµπαιγµὸν 
πάάσαις ταῖς χώώραις, “I have given you as a disgrace to the nations and for mocking to all 
the countries” [NETS]). The translator of Ezekiel was apparently not indebted to LXX 
Psalm 37:8a for the use of ἐµπαιγµόός at 22:4.26 

In 2 Maccabees, ἐµπαιγµόός and its cognate verb ἐµπαίίζω occur in the martyrology of 
chapter 7. The second of the seven brothers is led ἐπὶ τὸν ἐµπαιγµόόν (7:7), is scalped, 
has his limbs severed, and is fried in a frying pan; after him, the third brother is 
submitted to the same treatment (7:10 µετὰ δὲ τοῦτον ὁ τρίίτος ἐνεπαίίζετο).  

The translators of and commentators on 2 Maccabees are divided as to whether 
ἐµπαιγµόός and ἐµπαίίζω in chapter 7 have to do with mockery27 or with torture.28 The 

                                                        
24 See Munnich 1982, 526 and Harl 1992, 43, 44. 
25 There are interesting MSS variants (η ψυχη µου επλησθη for αἱ ψύύαι µου ἐπλήήσθησαν and εµπαιγµατων 

for ἐµπαιγµῶν), on which see Munnich 1982, 88–90 and Harl 1992, 43–44. 
26 See Munnich 1982, 480. 
27 LaLXV “sequentem ducebant ad inludendum . . . tertius inludebatur; LaP ducebant ad inlusionem”; Habicht 

1976, 234 “schleppten sie den zweiten zur Verspottung . . . wurde der dritte verspottet”; Schwartz 2008, 
296 “they led up the second to make sport of him . . . they made sport of the third”; Doran 2012, 145, 
146 “they led the second along, mocking him . . . the third was being mocked”; NETS “they brought 
forward the second for their sport . . . the third was the victim of their sport.” 

28 LaBM “sequentem adduxerunt ad poenam . . . tertius ad poenam applicitus est”; Cf. Abel 1949, 373, 375 
“on amena le second pour le supplice . . . on châtia le troisième”; Goldstein 1983, 289 “they brought the 
second to be wantonly tortured . . . the third was subjected to wanton torture”; Brodersen and Nicklas, 
SD “führten sie den zweiten der Quälerei zu . . . wurde der dritte gequält.” Moffatt (APOT 1:141) tried 
to combine torture and mockery: “brought the second to the shameful torture . . . the third was made a 
mocking-stock.” Likewise, Bévenot (1931, 203) “führte man den zweiten zur rohen Misshandlung . . . 
wurde der dritte zum Spielzeug (ihrer Graumsamkeit)” and Kellerman (1979, 23–24) “führte man den 
zweiten erniedrigenden Quälereien zu . . . wurde der dritte mit Hohn gequält.” Regarding ἐµπαιγµόός, 
Kellermann (1979, 23nb) notes that “es geht um erniedrigende körperliche Misshandlungen vor oder bei 
dem Strafvollzug.” 
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lexica clearly favour the first option.29 Yet, the context in which these terms occur does 
not really justify their rendering as “mocking” and “to mock,” respectively. None of the 
nine martyrs in chapters 6 and 7 appear to be submitted to mockery; on the contrary, it 
is the martyrs who mock the king who orders their execution.30  

Munnich (1982, 426–29) attempted to explain the use of ἐµπαιγµόός in 2 Macc 7:7 in 
the light of LXX Ps 37:8a. He hypothesized that the author of 2 Maccabees was 
bilingual in Hebrew and Greek and well acquainted with both the Hebrew original of 
the Psalms and their Greek translation. To designate the torture by fire, to which 
Antiochus submitted the seven brothers, argues Munnich, the author used the term 
ἐµπαιγµόός, found in LXX Ps 37:8a, under which lies the niphal participle of hDl ∂q I, “to 
roast.” By intertextually linking his narrative with Psalm 37, he sought to actualize the 
sacred text and establish a parallelism between the tortured and burned Maccabean 
martyr and the suffering psalmist who repents before God. As corroborative evidence, 
Munnich adduces the fact that the immediate context of v. 8, in Psalm 37, speaks of 
maltreatment (v. 9a ἐκακώώθην καὶ ἐταπεινώώθην ἕως σφόόδρα) and that the psalmist sees 
his suffering as a consequence of and a punishment inflicted upon him by God for his 
sins (v. 4b οὐκ ἔστιν εἰρήήνη τοῖς ὀστέέοις µου ἀπὸ προσώώπου τῶν ἁµαρτιῶν µου); 
similarly, the youngest of the seven martyrs regards his and his brothers’ suffering as 
punishment for their sins (7:32 ἡµεῖς γὰρ διὰ τὰς ἑαυτῶν ἁµαρτίίας πάάσχοµεν). 
Munnich (pp. 426, 429) further assumes that the author of 3 Maccabees likewise alludes 
to LXX Psalm 37 when he uses ἐµπαιγµόός, at 5:22, to designate the various torments 
that Ptolemy IV Philopator’s courtiers devised for the Jews gathered into the 
hippodrome and doomed to be trodden under the feet of elephants. 

Munnich’s hypothesis is ingenious, but not altogether convincing. First, it has to be 
noted that the penitential Psalm 38 [LXX 37] is a prayer of a person suffering from a 
physical malady, perhaps leprosy;31 the psalmist’s pain is not the result of maltreatment 
and physical abuse inflicted by others, but a symptom of illness. Although a non-literal 
reading and interpretation of the psalm is of course possible, it does not seem very likely 
that the author of 2 Maccabees would have so promptly associated the situation of a 
person undergoing an excruciating torture and death with that of a person whose 
suffering has illness-related causes. The “burning” in the loins, being perhaps the 
“burning of feverish wounds,”32 does not readily trigger an association with the burning 
of a man on a frying pan. Moreover, if the author of 2 Maccabees was indeed bilingual 
and a good connoisseur of the Psalms, in their Hebrew original and their Greek version, 
as Munnich postulates, he would have easily perceived that the translator of Psalm 38 

                                                        
29 LSJ and LEH, s.v. ἐµπαιγµόός, “mockery, mocking”; DGE, citing 2 Macc 7:7 s.v. ἐµπαιγµόός, “mofa, 

escarnio”; GELS, citing 2 Macc 7:10 and 8:17 s.v. ἐµπαίίζω 2, “to mock”; BDAG, s.v. ἐµπαιγµόός, gives: 
“2 Macc 7:7, derision of an esp. painful kind.” 

30 Cf. 7:24 ὁ δὲ Ἀντίίοχος οἰόόµενος καταφρονεῖσθαι καὶ τὴν ὀνειδίίζουσαν ὑφορώώµενος φωνήήν; 7:27 [ἡ µήήτηρ] 
χλευάάσασα τὸν ὠµὸν τύύραννον; 7:39 [ὁ βασιλεὺς] πικρῶς φέέρων ἐπὶ τῷ µυκτηρισµῷ.  

31 See Weiser 1962, 324. 
32 So Briggs 1906–1907, 1:342. 
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rendered h¡RlVqˆn by ἐµπαιγµόός because he understood it as deriving from hDl ∂q II, BDBNiph. 
“be lightly esteemed, dishonoured,” Hiph. “treat with contempt, dishonour,” and not 
from its homonym hDl ∂q I, BDB“to roast, parch.” Aquila and Symmachus would later 
translate the verse along the same lines.33 To posit that the author of 2 Maccabees (a) 
took h¡RlVqˆn, in Ps 38:8(7), as deriving from hDl ∂q I, (b) understood that the Greek translator 
of the psalm took the Hebrew word as deriving from hDl ∂q II, and accordingly rendered it 
with ἐµπαιγµόός, and (c) employed ἐµπαιγµόός at 7:7 to allude to both LXX Psalm 37 
and its Hebrew Vorlage—an allusion that would have escaped most readers—is an 
unnecessarily complicated scenario. The use of ἐµπαιγµόός in 2 Macc 7:7 can be 
understood without reference to LXX Psalm 37 and/or its Vorlage.  

As Harl (1992, 43–45, 56) has noted, ἐµπαιγµόός may appear for the first time in 
literature in LXX Psalm 37, but can hardly have been a neologism coined by the 
translator of this text; most likely, it was current in the translator’s milieu and, as its 
sparse subsequent attestations in a restricted number of Jewish-Greek texts show, 
continued to be in use until around the second century CE. With regard to the 
sociohistorical context in which we should locate this term and the phenomenon that it 
designates, Harl (p. 58) has suggested the Gentile persecutions of the Jews in Egypt or in 
Palestine and has related ἐµπαιγµόός and its cognates to occasions on which the Jews were 
publicly humiliated and submitted to insults and mistreatment, e.g. victory celebrations 
of kings, involving processions and festivities modelled after the Dionysiac κῶµοι, in 
which the Jews were compelled to participate. Bertram (“ἐµπαίίζω,” TDNT 5:633) more 
specifically speaks of a “distinct vocabulary which developed in Jewish passion piety.”  

Harl (1992, 48–49) and Fernández Marcos (2014, 94–97) draw attention to a 
particularly telling scene of ἐµπαιγµόός in the Septuagint, that of Samson in Judg 
16:25−27. In these verses, the Masoretic Text says that the blinded Samson was taken 
out of his prison and led to a house full of Philistines: “25‘Call Samson, and let him 
entertain (qRj`Acyˆw) us.’ So they called Samson out of the prison, and he performed (qEjAx ◊yÅw) 
for them. . . . 27and on the roof there were about three thousand men and women, who 
looked on while Samson performed (qwñøjVcI;b)” (NRSV). What sort of performance 
Samson gave before the Philistines is not clarified: he may have played a musical 
instrument (so Bertram, “ἐµπαίίζω,” TDNT 5:631n5), or danced, as the Syriac and the 
Arabic versions surmise, or performed feats of strength, as Milton (Samson Agonistes 
1313–15) has him do. The Greek textual witnesses of Judges differ as regards the 
rendering of these verses: Codex Vaticanus, along with a number of MSS transmitting 
the kaige revision of Judges, follows closely the MT and renders vv. 25–27 thus: 
25Καλέέσατε τὸν Σαµψων . . . καὶ παιξάάτω ἐνώώπιον ἡµῶν. καὶ ἐκάάλεσαν τὸν Σαµψων ἀπὸ 
οἴκου δεσµωτηρίίου, καὶ ἔπαιζεν ἐνώώπιον αὐτῶν, καὶ ἐρράάπιζον αὐτόόν. . . . 27καὶ ἐπὶ τὸ 
δῶµα ὡς ἑπτακόόσιοι ἄνδρες καὶ γυναῖκες οἱ θεωροῦντες ἐν παιγνίίαις Σαµψων. The 

                                                        
33 A. ὅτι αἱ λαγόόνες µου ἐπληρώώθησαν ἀτιµίίας; S. ὅτι αἱ ψύύαι µου ἐπλήήσθησαν ἀτιµίίας.  
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phrase καὶ ἐρράάπιζον αὐτόόν,34 which has no equivalent in the MT, introduces an element 
that is absent in the Vorlage, that of Samson’s physical mistreatment by the Philistines 
during his performance. Codex Alexandrinus and several other MSS, which, although 
bearing traces of Hexaplaric influence, stand close to the earliest Greek translation of 
Judges (the Old Greek), deviate from the MT and present Samson not as a performing 
subject but as an object of mockery: in v. 25 they read ἐνέέπαιζον αὐτῷ and in v. 27 
ἐµβλέέποντες ἐµπαιζόόµενον τὸν Σαµψων. A number of MSS transmitting the Lucianic or 
Antiochene recension, which is believed to best represent the Old Greek of Judges,35 in 
v. 25 read καὶ ἐνέέπαιζον αὐτῷ καὶ ἐρράάπιζον αὐτόόν, thus unambiguously turning 
Samson into a victim of both verbal and physical maltreatment. Fernández Marcos 
(2014, 96–97) argues that the interpretative rendering of 16:25–27 may indicate that 
OG Judges originated at a time of persecution, such as that of the Seleucid suppression of 
the Jewish cult, when the Jews were often submitted to derision and other forms of 
public humiliation by the Gentiles.  
ἐµπαιγµόός and ἐµπαίίζω in 2 Maccabees 7 are to be understood in light of the 

above-provided insights.  
Second Maccabees 6:7 mentions two occasions on which the Jews were possibly 

subjected to ἐµπαιγµόός: on the king’s birthday, when they were forced to partake of the 
meat of pagan sacrifices (ἤγοντο δὲ µετὰ πικρᾶς ἀνάάγκης εἰς τὴν κατὰ µῆνα τοῦ 
βασιλέέως γενέέθλιον ἡµέέραν ἐπὶ σπλαγχνισµόόν), and in Dionysiac feasts, during which 
they were compelled to take part in processions wearing ivy wreathes (γενοµέένης δὲ 
Διονυσίίων ἑορτῆς ἠναγκάάζοντο κισσοὺς ἔχοντες ποµπεύύειν τῷ Διονύύσῳ). The phrase 
ἤγοντο . . . ἐπὶ σπλαγχνισµόόν verbally links 6:7 with 7:7 τὸν δεύύτερον ἦγον ἐπὶ τὸν 
ἐµπαιγµόόν.36 ἐµπαιγµόός, in this context, is the humiliating, forced partaking of pagan 
meat, followed, in case of refusal, by corporal37 or even, as is the case with Eleazar, the 
seven brothers, and their mother, by capital punishment. The term refers to the entire 
degrading session of σπλαγχνισµόός, which included the participation in a pagan sacrifice, 
the trial-like questioning (7:2 τίί µέέλλεις ἐρωτᾶν; 7:7 ἐπηρώώτων Εἰ φάάγεσαι πρὸ τοῦ 
τιµωρηθῆναι τὸ σῶµα κατὰ µέέλος;), the forced eating of pork meat (6:18 ἀναχανὼν 
ἠναγκάάζετο φαγεῖν ὕειον κρέέας), and not solely to its conclusion, the infliction of 
physical violence, culminating in the execution of the recalcitrant.  

More importantly, as already pointed out, ἐµπαιγµόός, in 2 Maccabees, does not 
involve any explicit mockery in words or deeds. In the martyrdom of Eleazar, those 
appointed to carry out the σπλαγχνισµόός (6:21 οἱ πρὸς τῷ παρανόόµῳ σπλαγχνισµῷ 
τεταγµέένοι) initially show kindness and benevolence (6:29 εὐµέένειαν) towards the 
Jewish elder, owing to their old friendship with him, and even suggest helping him cheat 
                                                        
34 In secular authors, the verb ῥαπίίζω is used in the sense “to strike with a club or rod”; in biblical 

literature, in the sense “to slap”; see BDAG, s.v. 
35 See Fernández Marcos 2014, 88. 
36 Harl (1982, 46n13) notes that the prepositional phrase ἐπὶ τὸν ἐµπαιγµόόν, in which the substantive is 

preceded by the definite article, denotes the place of torture, “sur le lieu du supplice.” 
37 Cf. 7:1 ἀναγκάάζεσθαι . . . ἀπὸ τῶν ἀθεµίίτων ὑείίων κρεῶν ἐφάάπτεσθαι µάάστιξι καὶ νευραῖς αἰκιζοµέένους.  
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in order to save his life (6:21 διὰ τὴν ἐκ τῶν παλαιῶν χρόόνων πρὸς τὸν ἄνδρα γνῶσιν 
ἀπολαβόόντες αὐτὸν κατ᾽ ἰδίίαν παρεκάάλουν; 6:22 ἵνα . . . διὰ τὴν ἀρχαίίαν πρὸς αὐτοὺς 
φιλίίαν τύύχῃ φιλανθρωπίίας). The author only notes that, at Eleazar’s refusal, their initial 
εὐµέένεια turns into δυσµέένεια (6:29). In the quasi-theatrical staging of the martyrdom in 
chapter 7, the spotlight falls exclusively on the king, the seven brothers, and their 
mother; there is no hint at the presence of an audience of onlookers, as, for example, in 
LXX JudgA 16:27, where Samson is mocked by three thousand Philistines; the 
torturers/executioners are shadowy, undesignated figures, the presence and actions of 
which are suggested by the plural form of the verbs (ἦγον; ἐπηρώώτων; ἐβασάάνιζον; 
ᾐκίίζοντο). They cruelly execute the orders of the king, but do not mock or otherwise 
ridicule their victims. Doran (2012, 156) perhaps reads too much between the lines 
when he argues that “the use of the imperfect ἐπηρώώτων (“they were questioning”) 
while the brother’s skin is being torn off suggests mockery”; as previously noted, in 
chapter 7 the author employs an unambiguous and varied vocabulary of derision, which 
he puts in the mouth of the seven brothers and their mother. Their mockery and 
derision are targeted at the king, who, implausibly, responds with exhortations and even 
intercedes to the mother for the salvation of her youngest son (7:24 ἐποιεῖτο τὴν 
παράάκλησιν; 7:25 τὴν µητέέρα παρῄνει γενέέσθαι τοῦ µειρακίίου σύύµβουλον ἐπὶ σωτηρίίᾳ; 
7:26 πολλὰ δὲ αὐτοῦ παραινέέσαντος). Indeed, it is surprising that the person who wrote 
this gruesomely realistic episode missed the opportunity to add mockery to the king’s 
and his servants’ cruelty, as did, for example, the author of 4 Maccabees.38 One may 
simply compare it to the scene of Jesus’ mockery in the Gospels,39 where the soldiers 
ridicule Jesus in both words and deeds.  

Aside from ἐµπαιγµόός, 2 Maccabees employs the verb ἐµπαίίζω, at 8:17, with regard 
to Jerusalem, subjected to the outrages of the Gentiles (τὸν τῆς ἐµπεπαιγµέένης πόόλεως 
αἰκισµόόν). As in the case of the tortured martyrs, the humiliation of the personified city 
is here associated with the torments (αἰκισµόός) inflicted on her ‘body’ by the Gentiles, 
that is, the establishment of a gymnasium under the acropolis (4:12), the slaughter of its 
people (5:12–14; 5:26), and the acts of sacrilege culminating in the desecration of its 
Temple (4:39; 5:15–16). The verse connects well with the martyrology of the preceding 
chapter, yet it seems to allude to Ezek 22:4–5, where the prophet declares that Yahweh 
has given Jerusalem “as a disgrace to the nations and for mockery to all the countries” 
(NETS) for having committed the sins of bloodshed and idolatry (4δέέδωκάά σε εἰς 
ὄνειδος τοῖς ἔθνεσι καὶ εἰς ἐµπαιγµὸν πάάσαις ταῖς χώώραις 5ταῖς ἐγγιζούύσαις πρὸς σὲ καὶ 
ταῖς µακρὰν ἀπεχούύσαις ἀπὸ σοῦ, καὶ ἐµπαίίξονται ἐν σοίί). Ezekiel 22:4–5, 2 Macc 8:17, 

                                                        
38 In 4 Macc 5:11, the king scoffs at Eleazar’s “silly philosophy” (οὐκ ἐξυπνώώσεις ἀπὸ τῆς φλυάάρου 
φιλοσοφίίας), which provokes a fierce reaction from the Jewish elder (5:22 χλευάάζεις δὲ ἡµῶν τὴν 
φιλοσοφίίαν; 5:27 τυραννικὸν δὲ οὐ µόόνον ἀναγκάάζειν ἡµᾶς παρανοµεῖν, ἀλλὰ καὶ ἐσθίίειν, ὅπως τῇ 
ἐχθίίστῃ ἡµῶν µιαροφαγίίᾳ ταύύτῃ ἐπεγγελάάσῃς; 5:28 ἀλλ᾽ οὐ γελάάσεις κατ᾽ ἐµοῦ τοῦτον τὸν γέέλωτα). 

39 Matt 27:27–31; Mark 15:16–20; John 19:1–3. 
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and Zech 12:340 are the only Septuagint passages in which ἐµπαίίζω is used in connection 
with the personified Jerusalem. 

Now, if one looks at the use of ἐµπαίίζω and ἐµπαιγµόός in 1 and 3 Maccabees, one 
sees that, in these books, too, these words hardly involve any explicit mockery. First 
Maccabees 9:26 recounts that, after the death of Judas, his friends were being arrested 
and brought to Bacchides, who ἐξεδίίκα αὐτοὺς καὶ ἐνέέπαιζεν αὐτοῖς. It is rather unlikely 
that the meaning of this phrase is “took vengeance on them and made sport of them” or 
“retaliated against them and taunted them,” as NRSV and NETS, respectively, render it; 
ἐνέέπαιζεν, here, has a stronger meaning. Josephus, who in AJ 13:4 gives the same 
account, based on 1 Maccabees, expands his source thus: ὁ δὲ [sc. Βακχίίδης] βασανίίζων 
πρῶτον αὐτοὺς καὶ πρὸς ἡδονὴν αἰκιζόόµενος ἔπειθ᾽ οὕτως διέέφθειρεν. Josephus rightly 
understood that Bacchides’ retaliation included the physical maltreatment of his 
captives.41 

In 3 Maccabees, ἐµπαιγµόός is used in relation to the Jews of Alexandria, who, by 
order of King Ptolemy IV Philopator, were confined in the hippodrome, destined to be 
trodden upon by drunken elephants. On the night before their execution, the king’s 
courtiers devise all sorts of ἐµπαιγµοίί for the doomed Jews (5:22 εἰς τὸ παντοίίους 
µηχανᾶσθαι τοῖς ταλαιπώώροις δοκοῦσιν ἐµπαιγµούύς). Were these ἐµπαιγµοίί 
“mockeries” (NETS), “insults” (NRSV; Croy 2006, 21), or something worse? To be 
sure, the reason for the Jews being detained in the hippodrome was to expose them to 
the public eye and the public disgrace (4:11 πρὸς παραδειγµατισµόόν; 6:9 ὑβριζοµέένοις; 
6:31 ἐπονείίδιστοι).42 Yet, the author emphasizes that the spectacle they provided to the 
gathering crowds was a pitiful one (5:24 οἰκτροτάάτη θεωρίία). What the king’s courtiers 
and friends had in mind was likely to subject the Jews to further physical abuse prior to 
having them killed by the elephants; this can be inferred from the letter that the king 
sends to his generals after the deliverance of the Jews (7:1–9), in which he accuses his 
entourage of having convinced him to inflict extraordinary punishments upon the Jews 
(7:3 κολάάσασθαι ξενιζούύσαις . . . τιµωρίίαις) and of having shown a cruelty more savage 
than that of the Scythians (7:5 νόόµου Σκυθῶν ἀγριωτέέραν ἐµπεπορπηµέένοι ὠµόότητα). 
The reference to the Scythian cruelty links the punishments and torments to which the 
Jews are subjected in 3 Maccabees with the tortures of the martyrs in 2 Maccabees 7; one 
of these tortures was the ‘scalping in the Scythian fashion’ (7:4 περισκυθίίσαντας).43 The 

                                                        
40 θήήσοµαι τὴν Ιερουσαληµ λίίθον καταπατούύµενον πᾶσι τοῖς ἔθνεσι· πᾶς ὁ καταπατῶν αὐτὴν ἐµπαίίζων 
ἐµπαίίξεται. 

41 See Harl 1992, 46; Bertram, “ἐµπαίίζω,” TDNT 5:633. 
42 Cf. Philo’s description of the tortures to which the Jews of Alexandria were submitted in the theatre of 

the city prior to their execution at the command of the Roman prefect Flaccus, a few years after Jesus’ 
crucifixion. These tortures were seen as theatrical diversions aimed at entertaining the public (Flacc. 85 
καὶ ταῦτ᾽ εἰργάάζετο µετὰ τὸ πληγαῖς αἰκίίσασθαι ἐν µέέσῳ τῷ θεάάτρῳ καὶ πυρὶ καὶ σιδήήρῳ βασανίίσαι . . . 
Ἰουδαῖοι µαστιγούύµενοι, κρεµάάµενοι, τροχιζόόµενοι, καταικιζόόµενοι, διὰ µέέσης τῆς ὀρχήήστρας 
ἀπαγόόµενοι τὴν ἐπὶ θανάάτῳ· τὰ δὲ µετὰ τὴν καλὴν ταύύτην ἐπίίδειξιν ὀρχησταὶ καὶ µῖµοι καὶ αὐληταὶ καὶ 
ὅσα ἄλλα σκηνικῶν ἀθύύρµατα ἀγώώνων.  

43 See 2.2.11. 



288 

ἐµπαιγµοίί referred to in 3 Macc 5:22 are thus likely to have been envisioned as including 
αἰκίίαι similar to those that the Maccabean martyrs were submitted to. It is plausible, 
then, that 3 Macc 5:22 is dependent, for the use of ἐµπαιγµόός, on 2 Maccabees 7 rather 
than on Ps 37:8a, as Munnich (1982, 426, 429) has suggested.  

Another text that is relevant to our discussion is the Epistle to the Hebrews. 
Commentaries on Heb 11:36, ἕτεροι δὲ ἐµπαιγµῶν καὶ µαστίίγων πεῖραν ἔλαβον, ἔτι δὲ 
δεσµῶν καὶ φυλακῆς, “others suffered mocking and flogging, and even chains and 
imprisonment” (NRSV), invariably refer to 2 Maccabees 744 as being the martyrological 
example that the author of the epistle had in mind. They also assume that the preceding 
verse, 11:35, ἄλλοι δὲ ἐτυµπανίίσθησαν, οὐ προσδεξάάµενοι τὴν ἀπολύύτρωσιν, ἵνα 
κρείίττονος ἀναστάάσεως τύύχωσιν, “others were tortured, refusing to accept release, in 
order to obtain a better resurrection” (NRSV), is an allusion to the martyrdom of 
Eleazar in 2 Maccabees 6.45  

One may first express some doubt as to whether these verses allude specifically to 2 
Maccabees 6–7. Eleazar was beaten to death on the τύύµπανον (6:20), but in his ante 
mortem speech makes no mention of resurrection, as the martyr brothers do. The verb 
τυµπανίίζω, used in Heb 11:35 of those tortured on the τύύµπανον, occurs in the 
Septuagint (1 Kgdms 21:14) in a different sense (“to beat a drum),” but the Classical 
verb ἀποτυµπανίίζω, “to beat to death, to put to death,”46 is found in 3 Maccabees (3:27 
αἰσχίίσταις βασάάνοις ἀποτυµπανισθήήσεσθαι), and, in the sense “to beat,” in two 
third- and second-century BCE papyri.47 τύύµπανον and its cognate verbs are thus not 
exclusive to 2 Maccabees and Hebrews. To use the phrase ἐµπαιγµῶν καὶ µαστίίγων to 
refer to the tortures of the Maccabean brothers, who were not only scourged but also 
scalped, had their tongues and limbs severed, and were burned on frying pans, would 
have been a strange understatement, considering that in the immediately following verse 
the author does not refrain from mentioning grisly deaths by stoning and sawing (11:37 
ἐλιθάάσθησαν, ἐπρίίσθησαν). Furthermore, if the author of Hebrews had in mind Eleazar 
and the seven brothers and their mother, whose martyrdoms are narrated consecutively 
in 2 Maccabees 6–7, he would not have differentiated them by putting them into 
different groups (v. 35 ἄλλοι δέέ; v. 36 ἕτεροι δέέ); he would also not have coupled 
“mocking and flogging” with “chains and imprisonment,” as the Maccabean martyrs 
were not submitted to the latter punishments.  

                                                        
44 Cf. 7:1 µάάστιξι καὶ νευραῖς αἰκιζοµέένους; 7:7 ἐπὶ τὸν ἐµπαιγµόόν; 7:10 ἐνεπαίίζετο. 
45 See discussion in van Henten 2010. van Henten considers likely the allusion of Heb 11:35c–e to Eleazar’s 

martyrdom, but uncertain the allusion of Heb 11:36a–c to the martyrdom of the seven brothers and their 
mother. Steyn (2015, 280–84) finds clear intertextual links between Heb 11:35, 36, 38 and 2 Macc 5:27; 
6:11, 19; 7:9, 14, 23, 29; 10:6. 

46 See Owen 1929. 
47 P.Enteux. 86.6, 8 [Magdola, 221 BCE] τοὺς µάάρτυράάς µου ἀνεσόόβησεν πάάντας, λέέ[γ]ων ἀποτυπανιεῖν 
αὐτοὺς καὶ ἐµὲ καὶ ἐγβαλεῖν ἐκ τῆς κώώµης . . . ἐλοιδόόρησεν πολλὰ καὶ ἔφη καὶ τοῦτον ἀποτυπανιεῖν; UPZ 
1.119.37 [Memphis, 156 BCE] τὸν Ὀννῶφριν εἰρηκέέναι τοῖς κικιουργοῖς εὐλαβεῖσθαι µὴ ὑπνῶσαι ἐν τῷ 
τῆς Ἀφροδίίτης πασ[τοφορίίῳ, ἵνα] µὴ ἀκποτυπανισθῶσιν. Cf. SB 20.15001.10 [Krokodilopolis, 217 
BCE] ἠρεύύνων ζη[τοῦντ]έές µε ὅπως προσαποτυπα[νίί]σωσ[ίίν µε].  
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The author of Hebrews, at 11:36, may thus not have intended to refer specifically to 
the Maccabean martyrs. Indeed, the description, in this verse, of the travails endured by 
the heroes of faith also partly fits Samson, whose name and exploits are mentioned or 
alluded to in the preceding verses.48 One might argue, of course, that the author had a 
very loose reminiscence of the Maccabean text, yet it is hard to imagine that anyone who 
has read the narrative of the treatment of the seven brothers and their mother in 2 
Maccabees 7 can retain only the opening section, which mentions the µάάστιγες (7:1) and 
the ἐµπαιγµόός (7:7), and not the horrendous follow-up. One might also argue, in light 
of the preceding discussion, that ἐµπαιγµόός, at 11:36, does not denote mockery, but is 
used to designate the submission to torture. Yet, had this been the case, the author 
would not have paired ἐµπαιγµόός with µάάστιγες, which designates a relatively light 
form of torture.49 The first term is apparently meant to denote mockery, e.g. of the kind 
inflicted upon Jesus (ἐµπαίίζω is coupled with µαστιγόόω in Matt 10:19 and Mark 10:34, 
in the context of Jesus’ Passion, yet it is debatable whether the author of Hebrews knew 
these Gospels); if the author had 2 Macc 7:7 in mind,50 we have to assume that he 
understood the word there as denoting mockery. 

To go back to 2 Macc 7:7 and 7:10 and sum up, the author employs two words that 
denote mockery, ἐµπαιγµόός and ἐµπαίίζω, in a gruesome scene where Jews are tortured 
by the Gentiles. These words are the only indication that these Jews may have been 
submitted to mockery too, as the author does not elaborate further on the issue. A 
closely comparable scene in the Septuagint is that of Samson’s appearance before the 
Philistines in Judg 16:25–27; in deviation from the MT, the OG of Judges transforms 
Samson from one who provides entertainment to the Philistines to one who is made 
sport of by the latter.  

Could the author of 2 Maccabees 7 have drawn on OG Judg 16:25–27? The only clue 
to a possible acquaintance of 2 Maccabees with OG Judges is a number of verbal 
parallels,51 one of which is shared exclusively between the two books: JudgA 6:2 ἐν τοῖς 
ὄρεσιν καὶ τοῖς σπηλαίίοις52—2 Macc 10:6 ἐν τοῖς ὄρεσι καὶ ἐν τοῖς σπηλαίίοις; this 
phrase recurs only in the New Testament, in Heb 11:38 καὶ ὄρεσιν καὶ σπηλαίίοις καὶ 
                                                        
48 11:32 Σαµψώών; 11:33 ἔφραξαν στόόµατα λεόόντων; 11:34 ἐδυναµώώθησαν ἀπὸ ἀσθενείίας. See Fernández 

Marcos 2014, 96.  
49 In 2 Maccabees, µάάστιξ is paired with νευράά, at 7:1 (µάάστιξι καὶ νευραῖς αἰκιζοµέένους), to designate the 

corporal punishment inflicted on the seven brothers for refusing to eat pork meat, and with ἐτασµόός, at 
7:37 (µετὰ ἐτασµῶν καὶ µαστίίγων), to designate Antiochus’ eventual punishment: the ἐτασµοίί (cf. Gen 
12:17) refer to the physical pains suffered by the king at 9:5–18, whereas µάάστιξ, which evokes 
Heliodorus’ literal whipping (3:26, 34, 38; 5:18), is used figuratively (cf. 9:11 θείίᾳ µάάστιγι). 

50 Despite the doubts expressed above, it must be admitted that the reference to women who received their 
dead by resurrection and to men who died by the τύύµπανον, with the hope of being resurrected, or were 
submitted to ἐµπαιγµοίί and µάάστιγες, in Heb 11:35–36, as well as the phrase ἐπὶ ἐρηµίίαις πλανώώµενοι 
καὶ ὄρεσιν καὶ σπηλαίίοις καὶ ταῖς ὀπαῖς τῆς γῆς, a little further down, at 11:38, cumulatively point to 2 
Maccabees 6–7 and 5:27, 10:6.  

51 See Appendix 8, 25–28. 
52 MSS d g l n p t w of Brooke-McLean’s edition of the Septuagint, which stand closest to the Old Greek of 

Judges, read εν τοις ορεσιν και εν τοις σπηλαιοις.  
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ταῖς ὀπαῖς τῆς γῆς, just two verses after the alleged allusion to 2 Maccabees 7. This 
evidence, though not conclusive, leaves open the possibility that ἐµπαιγµόός in 2 
Maccabees 7 comes from OG Judges 16:25–27 (although only the verb ἐµπαίίζω and not 
its cognate noun occurs there) or at least that both texts originated from the same period, 
that of the Maccabean persecution, and perhaps in the same milieu. In that milieu, 
ἐµπαίίζω and ἐµπαιγµόός possibly went through a process of semantic extension, 
acquiring the connotation of humiliating physical mistreatment, which is exhibited in 2 
Maccabees 7. 

6.2.4 ἐποργίίζοµαι  ‘ to become angered at’  

7:33 εἰ δὲ χάάριν ἐπιπλήήξεως καὶ παιδείίας ὁ ζῶν κύύριος ἡµῶν βραχέέως ἐπώώργισται, καὶ 
πάάλιν καταλλαγήήσεται τοῖς ἑαυτοῦ δούύλοις 

ὀργίίζοµαι occurs eighty-three times in the Septuagint. Of its compounds, παροργίίζω 
occurs fifty-eight times, διοργίίζοµαι and ἐποργίίζοµαι twice, and ἀποργίίζοµαι only once. 
διοργίίζοµαι, which first appears in Polybius, occurs in 3 Maccabees (3:1; 4:13); 
ἀποργίίζοµαι is a dis legomenon, which prior to 2 Maccabees (5:17) is found only in 
Menander’s Samia (l. 683); ἐποργίίζοµαι occurs in 2 Maccabees (7:33) and in OG 
Daniel (11:40). Outside the Septuagint, the latter verb recurs only in two Byzantine 
writers of the ninth century CE.53 

The passages in 2 Maccabees wherein ἀποργίίζοµαι and ἐποργίίζοµαι occur are 
presumed to be non-Jasonic. 5:17–20 is generally assumed to contain personal reflections 
of the epitomator.54 The martyrological chapter 7 is thought by some scholars to have 
originated from a source independent of Jason’s work, which the epitomator, or a 
subsequent redactor/editor, dexterously integrated in the epitome.55  

The contexts in which the two compounds of ὀργίίζοµαι appear in 2 Maccabees are 
similar: both verbs are used in reference to Yahweh’s wrath and both are modified by 
the same adverb, βραχέέως (5:17 διὰ τὰς ἁµαρτίίας τῶν τὴν πόόλιν οἰκούύντων 
ἀπώώργισται56 βραχέέως ὁ δεσπόότης; 7:33 ὁ ζῶν κύύριος ἡµῶν βραχέέως ἐπώώργισται57). As 
commentators note,58 2 Macc 5:17 relates to Isa 54:7–8 (χρόόνον µικρὸν κατέέλιπόόν σε καὶ 
µετὰ ἐλέέους µεγάάλου ἐλεήήσω σε, ἐν θυµῷ µικρῷ ἀπέέστρεψα τὸ πρόόσωπόόν µου ἀπὸ σοῦ), 

                                                        
53 Only one of these writers, the deacon Procopius, author of a Laudatio in honour of the martyr Procopius 

of Caesarea, seems to have picked up the verb from the martyrology of the seven brothers in 2 Maccabees 
7.  

54 See 1.2.1.  
55 See 1.2.4 and Chapter 8. 
56 A few minuscules have the variants παρωργισται (381, 55), εποργιστε (93), and αποργησθαι (106). 
57 Codex Venetus and the minuscules 534, 58, and 771 here read παρωργισται; minuscule 130 reads 
απωργισται. On these textual variants, see Schwartz 2003, 109. 

58 See Goldstein 1983, 260 and Schwartz 2003, 110n9; id. 2012, 261. 
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and 57:17 (δι᾽ ἁµαρτίίαν βραχύύ τι ἐλύύπησα αὐτὸν καὶ ἐπάάταξα αὐτὸν καὶ ἀπέέστρεψα τὸ 
πρόόσωπόόν µου ἀπ᾽ αὐτοῦ). The latter verse has a closer verbal correspondence with 2 
Macc 5:17, at least as regards the terms δι᾽ ἁµαρτίίαν and βραχύύ τι.59  

The differentiation in the prefixes attached to these two compounds can, at first sight, 
be ascribed to the epitomator’s fondness for variatio. With regard to ἐποργίίζοµαι, in 
particular, Doran (2012, 162) notes that the choice of its prefix may have been triggered 
by the proximity of the compound noun ἐπίίπληξις. This is possible, yet it would seem 
more likely that the author wanted to encapsulate in a single compound verb the 
periphrasis ἐπάάγειν τὴν ὀργὴν ἐπίί,60 which occurs a few verses further down, at 7:38; 
elsewhere in the Septuagint, this periphrasis occurs in Isaiah (26:21, 42:25) and only a 
few other books.61  

However, the prefix variation can also be theologically significant, as Schwartz (2003; 
2008, 68) has ingenuously demonstrated: at 5:17, the prefix ἀπο- may be meant to 
denote that Yahweh, in His anger, turns His face away from the Jews, letting others (the 
Gentiles) punish them for their sins, whereas at 7:33, ἐπι- may be intended to show that 
divine wrath falls directly upon the Jews and that Yahweh assumes for Himself the role 
of punisher. These Maccabean passages, according to Schwartz, seem to reflect two 
different concepts of divine anger expressed in Deuteronomy: 2 Macc 5:17 appears to be 
informed by Deut 31:17–18 and 32:20 (God turning His face away from His chosen 
people), and 2 Macc 7:33 by both Deut 8:5 (disciplining and edifying purpose of God’s 
punishment) and 32:36 (God’s reconciliation with His servants). Thus, Schwartz 
contends, the seemingly insignificant change from α, in chapter 5, to ε, in chapter 7, in 
the prefix of ὀργίίζοµαι, may in fact be indicative of a development, within 2 Maccabees, 
in the author’s representation of God’s anger against the Jews.  

Here, we will examine one more possibility that might explain the use of the rare 
verb ἐποργίίζοµαι in 2 Maccabees.  

This compound, as previously noted, also occurs in OG Dan 11:40: καὶ καθ᾽ ὥραν 
συντελείίας συγκερατισθήήσεται αὐτῷ ὁ βασιλεὺς Αἰγύύπτου, καὶ ἐποργισθήήσεται αὐτῷ 
βασιλεὺς βορρᾶ. It does not occur, though, in Theodotion’s version, which reads 
συναχθήήσεται ἐπ᾽ αὐτόόν instead of ἐποργισθήήσεται αὐτῷ. Both Greek versions deviate 
here from the Masoretic Text, which reads wy%DlDo r°EoD;tVcˆy ◊w, “shall rush upon him like a 
whirlwind” (NRSV).  

Daniel 11:21–45 contains prophecies concerning a “contemptible person,” identified 
as King Antiochus IV Epiphanes, who “shall come in without warning and obtain the 
kingdom [of Israel]” (11:21 NRSV). In OG Daniel, Antiochus is presented as an 
especially wrathful king, whose anger is first denoted by ὀργίίζοµαι, at 11:30 (καὶ 
ἐπιστρέέψει [καὶ ὀργισθήήσεται] ἐπὶ τὴν διαθήήκην τοῦ ἁγίίου), then by παροργίίζοµαι, at 
11:36 (ποιήήσει κατὰ τὸ θέέληµα αὐτοῦ ὁ βασιλεὺς καὶ παροργισθήήσεται), and 

                                                        
59 Note that ἐλύύπησα αὐτόόν [sc. Israel], in Isa 57:17, stands for MT yI;tVp¶Ax ∂q, “I was angry” (NRSV).  
60 τὴν τοῦ παντοκράάτορος ὀργὴν τὴν ἐπὶ τὸ σύύµπαν ἡµῶν γέένος δικαίίως ἐπηγµέένην. 
61 See Appendix 8, 50. 
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ἐποργίίζοµαι, at 11:40, and finally by ἐν θυµῷ ἰσχυρῷ, at 11:44. By contrast, the 
Masoretic Text, and Theodotion’s version, which follows it closely, make mention of 
the king’s wrath only at 11:30 (MT M¶AoÎz ◊w; θ´ θυµωθήήσεται) and at 11:44 (MT h$DlOd ◊g a ∞DmEjV;b; 
θ´ ἐν θυµῷ πολλῷ). Wrath is one of Antiochus’ vices in 2 Maccabees, too, yet the author 
of this book utilizes terms from the θυµ- word-group to refer to the king’s wrath62 and 
reserves the ὀργ- terms mainly for Yahweh’s wrath.63 The successive use, in OG Dan 
11:30–44, of the simplex ὀργίίζοµαι and its compounds παροργίίζοµαι and ἐποργίίζοµαι 
does not seem to be motivated by any reason other than the pursuit of lexical variation.  

The occurrence of the neologism ἐποργίίζοµαι in both 2 Maccabees and OG Daniel, 
and practically nowhere else in Greek literature, gives rise to the reasonable question of 
whether one book borrowed the verb from the other, and, if so, in what direction this 
borrowing flowed. Although a fortuitous coincidence cannot be ruled out entirely, the 
exclusive use of this compound verb by the author and the translator, respectively, of 2 
Maccabees and OG Daniel, two perhaps roughly contemporary books, speaks in favour 
of a lexical borrowing. The direction of this possible borrowing can be established by 
determining the chronological priority of one book over the other. Such a task is not 
easy. The Hebrew-Aramaic book of Daniel is thought to have been composed prior to 
the end of Antiochus IV’s persecution of the Jews and the king’s death in 164 BCE.64 
On the basis of a few verbal similarities it exhibits with 1 Esdras65 and especially with 1 
Maccabees, which are assumed to have been translated around 150 and 100 BCE, 
respectively, a date within these termini (closer to the latter than to the former), or later, 
in the early first century BCE, has been posited for the OG translation of Daniel.66 
Grelot (1974, 22–23) has suggested an earlier date (around 145 BCE) on the strength of 
the book’s verbal affinities with the aforementioned deuterocanonical/apocryphal books 
as well as with the third book of the Sibylline Oracles, which the French scholar, 
following Nikiprowetsky, questionably dates to around 140 BCE.67 Similarly, on the 
grounds of three lexical similitudes between OG Daniel and Judith, Delcor (1967, 175 
and 179) argued for the chronological priority of the former book over the latter, 
accepting a date around 145 BCE for OG Daniel and between 164 BCE and the reign of 
John Hyrcanus (135–104 BCE) for Judith. With regard to 2 Maccabees, we can only say 
that Jason’s history was undoubtedly composed after the completion of the 
                                                        
62 4:38 πυρωθεὶς τοῖς θυµοῖς; 7:3, 39, 14:27 ἔκθυµος; 9:4 ἐπαρθεὶς τῷ θυµῷ; 9:7 πῦρ πνέέων τοῖς θυµοῖς; 

13:4 τὸν θυµὸν τοῦ Ἀντιόόχου. 
63 5:20 ἐν τῇ τοῦ παντοκράάτορος ὀργῇ; 7:38 τὴν τοῦ παντοκράάτορος ὀργήήν; 8:5 τῆς ὀργῆς τοῦ κυρίίου. Cf. 

5:17, 7:33. The plural ὀργαίί is used at 4:25 of Jason’s rageful disposition (θυµοὺς ὠµοῦ τυράάννου καὶ 
θηρὸς βαρβάάρου ὀργὰς ἔχων) and at 4:40 of an angry crowd of Jews (τῶν ὄχλων ταῖς ὀργαῖς 
διεµπιπλαµέένων). Cf. Meecham 1935, 68: “θυµόός=outburst of wrath; ὀργήή=settled anger, propensity for 
wrath. ὀργήή is, therefore, more fittingly used of God.” 

64 See Hartman and Di Lella 1978, 42; Collins 1993, 38. 
65 For a list of parallel phrases, see Riessler 1899, 52–56, and Torrey 1910, 84–85. For the vocabulary 

shared by the two books, see Swete 1914, 310–11. 
66 See Montgomery 1927, 38; Hartman and Di Lella 1978, 78; Collins 1993, 8–9. 
67 Collins (1993, 9) argues that Grelot’s dating rests on weak grounds. 
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Hebrew-Aramaic Daniel. If we accept the date commonly assigned to the epitome (124 
BCE) and a late second-century BCE date for OG Daniel, we can even postulate the 
priority of the former over the latter, unless we can verify a direction of influence going 
from OG Daniel to 2 Maccabees.  

As already noted, the dependence of 1 Maccabees on OG Daniel has been posited on 
the grounds of a small number of phraseological correspondences between the two 
books.68 An analogous relation of dependence of one book on the other could be 
established if significant lexical or phraseological similarities between OG Daniel and 2 
Maccabees could be detected. To our knowledge, the only verbal parallel between the 
two books that has been put forth as suggestive of influence is that between OG Dan 
12:2 (καὶ πολλοὶ τῶν καθευδόόντων ἐν τῷ πλάάτει τῆς γῆς ἀναστήήσονται, οἱ µὲν εἰς ζωὴν 
αἰώώνιον, οἱ δὲ εἰς ὀνειδισµόόν, οἱ δὲ εἰς διασπορὰν [καὶ αἰσχύύνην] αἰώώνιον) and 2 Macc 7:9 
(ὁ δὲ τοῦ κόόσµου βασιλεὺς ἀποθανόόντας ἡµᾶς ὑπὲρ τῶν αὐτοῦ νόόµων εἰς αἰώώνιον 
ἀναβίίωσιν ζωῆς ἡµᾶς ἀναστήήσει), where the belief in the resurrection of the dead is 
expressed. This belief, although already present in apocalyptic literature (early parts of 1 
Enoch) predating Daniel, was strengthened during the persecution of the Jewish religion 
under Antiochus Epiphanes, and is nowhere in the Hebrew Bible as unambiguously 
formulated as in Daniel 12.69 

The eschatological prophecy in Dan 12:1–3 comes immediately after the prediction of 
Antiochus Epiphanes’ death at 11:45. It is the end of the tyrant’s reign that will signal 
the deliverance of the Jewish people and the vindication and condemnation of the 
defenders of the Law and the renegades, respectively. The prophet forecasts a 
resurrection of a group of righteous individuals (those martyred for the Torah under 
Antiochus’ persecution) to everlasting life and a resurrection of a group of wicked 
individuals (the Hellenizing apostates) to eternal shame and contempt.70 In 2 Maccabees, 
the expectation of the restoration to life of the righteous permeates the account of the 
martyrial death of the seven brothers and their mother in chapter 7.71 Put to the torture 
by Antiochus, the second brother expresses his belief in an “eternal revivification of life” 
(εἰς αἰώώνιον ἀναβίίωσιν ζωῆς),72 of which Antiochus, as the fourth brother points out, 

                                                        
68 Bludau (1897, 8–9) gives a list of a dozen phraseological similarities between 1 Maccabees and OG Daniel. 

More recent scholars (Montgomery 1927, 38; Charles 1929, lxxii; Hartman and Di Lella 1978, 78) accept 
only four as actually relevant, the most characteristic being the βδέέλυγµα ἐρηµώώσεως (Dan 9:27, 11:31, 
12:11; 1 Macc 1:54), yet even the significance of these few has been questioned (see Collins 1993, 9n73). 

69 See Collins 1993, 394–97. Isa 26:19 ἀναστήήσονται οἱ νεκροίί, καὶ ἐγερθήήσονται οἱ ἐν τοῖς µνηµείίοις, 
which phraseologically underlies Dan 12:2, has been variously interpreted as referring to an actual 
resurrection from the dead (Nickelsburg 1972, 17–18) or, figuratively, to the national restoration of 
Israel (Collins 1993, 395). For other biblical passages that seem to reflect the resurrection belief, see 
Cavallin 1974, 28n1. 

70 On the interpretation of these verses, see Nickelsburg 1972, 11–27; Cavallin 1974, 26–31; Collins 1993, 
390–394. 

71 See 7:9, 11, 14, 23, 29, 36 and cf. 12:43–44 and 14:46. 
72 Katz (1960, 14) and Habicht (1979, 234), following a conjecture of Schleusner, prefer to read here εἰς 
αἰωνίίου ἀναβίίωσιν ζωῆς, because, as the first-named scholar argues, “life is eternal, the resurrection is 
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will not partake (7:14 σοὶ µὲν γὰρ ἀνάάστασις εἰς ζωὴν οὐκ ἔσται). Goldstein (1983, 
305–6) argues that the redundancy involved in the phrase εἰς αἰώώνιον ἀναβίίωσιν ζωῆς 
results from the author’s wish to allude to OG Dan 12:2, where a double resurrection of 
the righteous and the wicked is predicted. The addition of the neologism ἀναβίίωσις, 
Goldstein argues, is meant to distinguish the resurrection to eternal life that awaits the 
martyrs from the resurrection to eternal dispersal and contempt that will be the fate of 
the wicked. 

Although the idea of resurrection can be traced in a few other second-century BCE 
texts, such as the aforementioned 1 Enoch and Jubilees,73 it is only in Daniel and in 2 
Maccabees that it is expressed in the context of a more or less clearly discernible 
historical situation, namely the religious persecution instigated by Antiochus Epiphanes. 
Despite the differences that have been observed with respect to the concept of 
resurrection put forward in these two books,74 it is quite clear that 2 Macc 7:9 
presupposes OG Dan 12:2 not only conceptually but also verbally.75 Τhe phrase εἰς 
ζωὴν αἰώώνιον, in OG Dan 12:2, rendering M$Dlwøo y ∞E¥yAjVl, “to everlasting life,” which does not 
appear anywhere else in the Hebrew Bible, is reflected in 2 Macc 7:9 εἰς αἰώώνιον 
ἀναβίίωσιν ζωῆς and 7:36 ἀενάάου ζωῆς.76 In the Septuagint, the combination ζωὴ 
αἰώώνιος/αἰωνίία occurs only in OG Daniel, in the Psalms of Solomon (3:12b), which 
date to the mid-first century BCE, and in 4 Maccabees (15:3), which was written in the 
first or second century CE. Outside the Septuagint, it is not attested before the first 
century BCE.77  

Old Greek Daniel 11:21–12:2 and 2 Maccabees 7 have, then, at least two points of 
verbal contact between them, the phrase αἰώώνιος ζωήή and the verb ἐποργίίζοµαι, which, 
together with the thematic similarities exhibited in the respective chapters wherein these 
terms occur (Antiochus Epiphanes’ persecution, belief in the resurrection), may suggest 
an influence going from the Old Greek translation of Daniel to the story of the 
martyrdom of the seven brothers in 2 Maccabees.78 That the verb ἐποργίίζοµαι, which 
                                                                                                                                            

not.” Doran (1981, 22) rightly defends the MSS reading by saying that the prepositional phrase is an 
example of hypallage. 

73 On these texts, see Nickelsburg 1972, 28–47 and Cavallin 1974, 36–52. 
74 In 2 Maccabees no resurrection of the wicked is envisioned. See Hartman and Di Lella 1978, 309; van 

Henten 1997, 173n205; Kellermann 1979, 63 and 67. 
75 Cf. Kellermann 1979, 63: “Der Satz [sc. 2 Macc 7:9 εἰς αἰώώνιον ἀναβίίωσιν ζωῆς ἡµᾶς ἀναστήήσει] spielt 

dabei deutlich auf Dan 12,2 an: ‘Sie werden auferstehen, die einen zum ewigen Leben’.” 
76 It is also echoed in the words that the fourth brother addresses to the king: 7:14 σοὶ µὲν γὰρ ἀνάάστασις εἰς 
ζωὴν οὐκ ἔσται. See Kellermann 1979, 67.  

77 It occurs in the Greek translation of 1 Enoch (10.10), which probably dates from before the turn of the 
Common Era (Nickelsburg 2001, 14), and in which it denotes a lifespan of 500 years, and later in Philo 
(Fug. 78). Its instances in the Sibylline Oracles (1:349, 2:336, 8:255, 401, 410) and in the Testament of 
Asher (T. 12 Patr. 10:5) are most probably later. 

78 ἐποργίίζοµαι aside, the Septuagint vocabulary shared exclusively by 2 Maccabees and OG Daniel 
(ἀποµερίίζω, ἐνδέέχοµαι, πρόόσοψις, συγκεράάννυµι) is not especially significant for establishing lexical 
connections between the two books. A couple of phraseological parallels that they share are also found in 
1 Maccabees. See Appendix 8, 57–58, and Appendix 5, 25n50.  
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OG Dan 11:40 uses of the contemptible “king of the north,” namely Antiochus 
Epiphanes, may have been picked up by the author of 2 Maccabees and used with regard 
to God is not as strange or improbable as it might at first seem. In the same 
martyrological context wherein this verb occurs we encounter one of the rarest 
Septuagint neologisms, the verb τροφοφορέέω,79 borrowed from Deut 1:31, where it is 
used of God who nourished the Israelites in the desert. The author of 2 Maccabees puts 
it in the mouth of the mother of the seven martyrs, who reminds her youngest son how 
she raised and nurtured him to manhood (7:27). Second Maccabees 7 provides several 
such examples of intra-Septuagintal borrowings. Indeed, the verse in which ἐποργίίζοµαι 
occurs (ὁ ζῶν κύύριος ἡµῶν βραχέέως ἐπώώργισται, καὶ πάάλιν καταλλαγήήσεται τοῖς ἑαυτοῦ 
δούύλοις) constitutes a small intertextual mosaic: the combination ὁ ζῶν κύύριος, recurring 
at 15:4 (ὁ κύύριος ζῶν), is a variant of θεὸς ζῶν occurring in Deut 4:33 and 5:26 and in at 
least a dozen other places in the Septuagint;80 βραχέέως ἐπώώργισται, as noted previously, 
echoes Isa 54:7–8 and 57:17; the phrase καταλλαγήήσεται τοῖς ἑαυτοῦ δούύλοις, repeated 
further along in the text, at 8:29 (καταλλαγῆναι τοῖς αὑτοῦ δούύλοις), alludes to the Song 
of Moses in Deuteronomy (32:36 καὶ ἐπὶ τοῖς δούύλοις αὐτοῦ παρακληθήήσεται); the 
author replaces here the verb παρακαλέέοµαι with καταλλάάσσοµαι, although earlier in 
the text, at 7:6, he quotes the Deuteronomic verse verbatim.81 The indebtedness of this 
verse to different sources makes it likely that ἐποργίίζοµαι is not an original coinage of 
the epitomator but a borrowing from another text, for which only one candidate exists, 
OG Daniel. 

Our concluding remark, then, is that ἐποργίίζοµαι is likely to be a neologism of OG 
Daniel, which may have been taken up by the author of 2 Maccabees either for the sake 
of variation or because it served his theological agenda. From the point of view of 
chronology, the assumption that chapter 7 of 2 Maccabees is informed by OG Daniel 
11–12 entails either that OG Daniel had come into existence before 124 BCE, as Grelot 
and other scholars have postulated, or, if we stick with the commonly accepted date for 
OG Daniel (late second or early first century BCE),82 that chapter 7, and with it the rest 
of the epitome,83 was written or took its final form not earlier than the turn of the 
second and first centuries BCE.  

 

                                                        
79 See 6.2.9. 
80 Cf. Josh 3:10; 1 Kgdms 17:36; 4 Kgdms 19:4, 16; Ps 41:3a, 83:3b; Hos 1:10, 4:15; Isa 37:4, 17; Dan 

4:19, 5:23; Esth 6:13, Add E:16; 3 Macc 6:28. On θεὸς ζῶν in the Septuagint, see Zimmermann 2007, 
387–98. 

81 See Schwartz 1998, 228–32; id. 2008, 302–3. 
82 See Collins 1993, 8–9 and McLay, “Daniel (Old Greek and Theodotion),” in CCS, 546. 
83 See Chapter 8. 
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6.2.5 καθαγιάάζω  ‘ to consecrate,’  ‘to sanctify’ 

1:26 διαφύύλαξον τὴν µερίίδα σου καὶ καθαγίίασον  
2:8 ἵνα ὁ τόόπος καθαγιασθῇ µεγάάλως  
15:18 ὁ περὶ τοῦ καθηγιασµέένου ναοῦ φόόβος 

ἁγιάάζω is a frequent verb in the Septuagint (196x), but the intensified84 compound 
καθαγιάάζω occurs only six times, three of which in 2 Maccabees. It first appears in 
Leviticus, where it is used in connection with cultic objects and animals: at 8:9, the 
combination τὸ καθηγιασµέένον ἅγιον (v®d$O;qAh r‰z ∞En, “holy crown, diadem”) denotes the 
golden leaf fastened on the headband worn by the high priest85 and at 27:26 καθαγιάάζω 
is used of the dedication of the firstborn of the cattle to Yahweh. The only other 
canonical book that employs this verb, also in a cultic context, is 1 Chronicles. At 
26:20, τὰ καθηγιασµέένα (My`Iv ∂dƒ;q, “holy things”) designates the dedicated gifts housed in 
the Temple treasuries. In 2 Maccabees, καθαγιάάζω occurs both in the second prefixed 
letter and in the last chapter of the epitome. In the prayer of Nehemiah (1:24–29), 
ἁγιάάζω and καθαγιάάζω are used in two consecutive verses, both taking a human object: 
at 1:25 Yahweh is invoked as the one who sanctified the patriarchs (ὁ ποιήήσας τοὺς 
πατέέρας ἐκλεκτοὺς καὶ ἁγιάάσας αὐτούύς) and at 1:26 He is asked to consecrate His µερίίς, 
that is, His people (διαφύύλαξον τὴν µερίίδα σου καὶ καθαγίίασον).86 At 2:8 (ἵνα ὁ τόόπος 
καθαγιασθῇ) and 15:18 (τοῦ καθηγιασµέένου ναοῦ), on the other hand, the verb has the 
cultic application that we saw in Leviticus, this time with regard to the Temple.  

6.2.6 παραδοξάάζω  ‘ to treat with distinction,’  ‘to render 
i l lustrious’ 

3:30 οἱ δὲ τὸν κύύριον εὐλόόγουν τὸν παραδοξάάζοντα τὸν ἑαυτοῦ τόόπον 

παραδοξάάζω is a neologism of the Greek Pentateuch. We first meet with it in the plagues 
narrative in Exodus. On three occasions Yahweh declares to Moses that He will make a 
distinction between the Israelites and the Egyptians, so as to protect the former from the 
plague of flies (8:22), the plague on livestock (9:4), and the plague on the firstborn 
(11:7). In all three instances, παραδοξάάζω translates the root hDlDÚp, BDB“Niph. be 
separated, distinct; Hiph. make separate (by treating differently), set apart.” However, as 
commentators note, due to their homographic and homophonic closeness, the translator 

                                                        
84 See Grimm 1857, 45 (referring to 2 Macc 1:26): “nur verstärktes Simplex”; Abel 1949, 295: 

“καθαγιάάζειν, composé propre aux LXX, a peut-être pour but de marquer l’intensité de l’action de 
sanctifier ou de consacrer.” See also Enermalm-Ogawa 1987, 74. 

85 Cf. Let. Aris. 98 τὸ καθηγιασµέένον βασίίλειον, “the consecrated diadem.” 
86 On the meaning of µερίίς here, see Enermalm-Ogawa 1987, 73–74 and Schwartz 2008, 155. Cf. 3 Macc 

6:3 µερίίδος ἡγιασµέένης σου λαόόν. 
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of Exodus probably confused hDlDÚp with alp, BDB“be surpassing, extraordinary.”87 He thus 
rendered the latter by the neologism παραδοξάάζω, which he derived from παράάδοξος (ὁ 
παρὰ δόόξαν ὤν), LSJ“contrary to expectation, incredible.” Accordingly, the verb’s 
meaning is “to render extraordinary” rather than “to deal gloriously, render glorious” 
(Wevers 1990, 117), as if it came from δόόξα in the sense of “glory.”88 The translator of 
Deuteronomy picked up this neologism to render alp at 28:59: καὶ παραδοξάάσει κύύριος 
τὰς πληγάάς σου, “the Lord will make exceptional your plagues” (NETS).89 The 
translator of Sirach, in his turn, had probably the latter verse in mind when he rendered 
the contextually similar 10:13c as παρεδόόξασεν κύύριος τὰς ἐπαγωγάάς, “the Lord brought 
on incredible attacks” (NETS).  

In 2 Macc 3:30 (as well as in 3 Macc 2:9, which echoes this verse), the verb is used 
with reference to a place, the Temple, metonymically called ὁ τόόπος, which was 
miraculously protected by Yahweh from Heliodorus’ violation. The only other instance 
in which παραδοξάάζω is used with respect to a place is in Exod 8:22, where Yahweh 
“sets apart” the land of Goshen (παραδοξάάσω . . . τὴν γῆν Γεσεµ), so that it is exempted 
from the fourth plague. The author of 2 Maccabees is likely to have had this specific 
verse in mind when he chose to use παραδοξάάζω in the context of Yahweh’s protection 
of the Temple. Actually, there are three ways in which one can understand the Exodic 
neologism as used in 2 Maccabees: (a) Yahweh treated the Temple with distinction, (b) 
Yahweh did wondrous things on behalf of the Temple, and (c) Yahweh glorified the 
Temple; (a) presupposes knowledge of the underlying Hebrew text of Exod 8:22, (b) 
connects παραδοξάάζω with παράάδοξος, whereas (c) etymologizes it from δόόξα in the 
sense of “honour, glory, magnificence.” The Old Latin versions, as well as the modern 
translations of 2 Maccabees, render 3:30 along the lines of (c) or of (b) and (c).90  

It is true that δοξάάζω is used with reference to the Temple in 2 Maccabees91 and 
elsewhere in the Septuagint, especially in the deuterocanonical books.92 Goldstein (1983, 

                                                        
87 See Le Boulluec and Sandevoir 1989, 34; Wevers 1990, 117 
88 See G. Kittel, “δοκέέω, δόόξα, κτλ,” TDNT 2:255. Perkins (2011), however, sees behind the coinage of 
παραδοξάάζω the intent of the Exodus translator to emphasize in his translation the concept of Yahweh’s 
glory. In support of this he adduces the heavy use of δόόξα and its cognates δοξάάζω, ἔνδοξος, ἐνδόόξως, and 
ἐνδοξάάζοµαι (another neologism) that the translator of the Pentateuchal book makes. 

89 See Wevers 1995, 454. 
90 LaL magnificat locum suum; LaX honorabit; LaV magnificauit; LaB glorificabat; LaM glorificauit; LaP 

benedicebant dominum qui praeter opinionem locum suum magnificabat; Bevenot 1931, 184: “priesen die 
anderen den Herrn, der wider Erwarten seine (heilige) Stätte verherrlichte”; Abel 1949, 325: “bénissaient 
le Seigneur qui avait miraculeusement glorifié son saint lieu”; Goldstein 1983, 196: “blessed the Lord who 
had glorified His Place by a miracle”; Schwartz 2008, 183: “were praising the Lord who had wonderfully 
glorified His own Place”; Habicht 1976, 213: “rühmten den Herrn, der seine Stätte so wunderbar 
verherrlicht hatte”; Doran 2012, 77: “they were praising the Lord who had marvelously distinguished his 
own place”; NETS: “they praised the Lord who had acted marvelously for his own place.” 

91 3:2 συνέέβαινε . . . τοὺς βασιλεῖς τιµᾶν τὸν τόόπον καὶ τὸ ἱερὸν ἀποστολαῖς ταῖς κρατίίσταις δοξάάζειν. Cf. 
5:16 τὰ ὑπ᾽ ἄλλων βασιλέέων [σκεύύη] ἀνασταθέέντα πρὸς αὔξησιν καὶ δόόξαν τοῦ τόόπου; 5:20 ὁ τόόπος . . . 
µετὰ πάάσης δόόξης ἐπανωρθώώθη.  
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196) has even suggested that 2 Macc 3:30 may echo Isa 60:7 καὶ ὁ οἶκος τῆς προσευχῆς 
µου δοξασθήήσεται and that the author of 2 Maccabees may have seen the deliverance of 
the Temple from the threat posed by Heliodorus as a “partial fulfilment” of this verse. 
Although such an intertextual connection does not seem very likely, Goldstein’s 
suggestion helps make evident that, by being transferred from its original plagues-related 
context in Exodus to the Temple-related context in 2 Maccabees, παραδοξάάζω acquired 
(if it did not have it already)93 the connotation “to hold in honour, to magnify, to 
glorify,” resulting from its association with δόόξα/dwøbD;k and δοξάάζω.94 The author of 3 
Maccabees, who at 2:9 evidently draws upon 2 Macc 3:30, emphasizes even more this 
connotation by juxtaposing παραδοξάάζω with δόόξα in the sense of “honour, glory”: 
παρεδόόξασας [τὸν τόόπον] ἐν ἐπιφανείίᾳ µεγαλοπρεπεῖ σύύστασιν ποιησάάµενος αὐτοῦ πρὸς 
δόόξαν τοῦ µεγάάλου καὶ ἐντίίµου ὀνόόµατόός σου. 

6.2.7 σαββατίίζω  ‘ to keep the Sabbath’ 

6:6 ἦν δ᾽ οὔτε σαββατίίζειν οὔτε πατρῴους ἑορτὰς διαφυλάάττειν 

The denominative σαββατίίζω (from the Aramaic loanword σάάββατα), “a barbarous 
neologism,” as Bickerman (2007b, 1:178n43) has called it, first occurs in Exod 16:30 
(καὶ ἐσαββάάτισεν ὁ λαὸς τῇ ἡµέέρᾳ τῇ ἑβδόόµη) and in Lev 23:32 (σαββατιεῖτε τὰ 
σάάββατα ὑµῶν) in the sense GELS“to observe a sabbath,” and in Lev 26:34, 35 (σαββατιεῖ 
ἡ γῆ . . . σαββατιεῖ ἃ οὐκ ἐσαββάάτισεν ἐν τοῖς σαββάάτοις ὑµῶν) in the figurative sense 
GELS“to lie inactive, ‘lie fallow’.” In the latter sense, it recurs in 2 Chr 36:21 (ἕως τοῦ 
προσδέέξασθαι τὴν γῆν τὰ σάάββατα αὐτῆς σαββατίίσαι . . . ἐσαββάάτισεν εἰς συµπλήήρωσιν 
ἐτῶν ἑβδοµήήκοντα)—which refers back to Lev 26:34 and 26:35—and in 1 Esd 1:55 
(σαββατιεῖ εἰς συµπλήήρωσιν ἐτῶν ἑβδοµήήκοντα), which corresponds to 2 Chr 36:21. In 
2 Macc 6:6 it is used as in Exod 16:30 and in Lev 23:32. It is likely that the verb was in 
use amongst Greek-speaking Jews even before the translation of the Pentateuch. 

Elsewhere in 2 Maccabees, the author designates the Sabbath-keeping by a variety of 
periphrastic expressions such as ἄγειν τὴν ἑβδοµάάδα (6:11), περὶ τὸ σάάββατον ἐγίίνοντο 
(8:27), τὸ σάάββατον διήήγαγον (12:38), ἄγειν τὴν τῶν σαββάάτων ἡµέέραν (15:3), and 
ἀσκεῖν τὴν ἑβδοµάάδα (15:4). These expressions are not found in the rest of the 
Septuagint, which standardly employs φυλάάσσειν/φυλάάσσεσθαι τὰ σάάββατα (11x, first 

                                                                                                                                            
92 Cf. Isa 60:13 δοξάάσαι τὸν τόόπον τὸν ἅγιόόν µου; 1 Esd 8:25 δοξάάσαι τὸν οἶκον αὐτοῦ; 8:64 ἐδόόξασαν τὸ 
ἔθνος καὶ τὸ ἱερὸν τοῦ κυρίίου; 8:78 δοξάάσαι τὸ ἱερὸν ἡµῶν; 2 Esd 7:27 δοξάάσαι τὸν οἶκον κυρίίου τὸν ἐν 
Ἰερουσαλήήµ; 8:36 ἐδόόξασαν τὸν λαὸν καὶ τὸν οἶκον τοῦ θεοῦ; 1 Macc 14:15 τὰ ἅγια ἐδόόξασε; 15:9 
δοξάάσοµέέν σε καὶ τὸ ἔθνος σου καὶ τὸ ἱερὸν δόόξῃ µεγάάλῃ ὥστε φανερὰν γενέέσθαι τὴν δόόξαν ὑµῶν ἐν πάάσῃ 
τῇ γῇ; Sir 50:11c-d ἐν ἀναβάάσει θυσιαστηρίίου ἁγίίου ἐδόόξασεν περιβολὴν ἁγιάάσµατος. 

93 See Perkins 2011. 
94 Cf. Grimm 1857, 74 “παραδοξάάζειν bei den LXX wunderbar machen, indem sie es von παράάδοξον 

abgeleitet zu haben scheinen; hier [sc. 2 Macc 3:30] dagegen und 3 Macc. 2, 9 wahrscheinlich gegen die 
Erwartung, d. i. ausserordentlich verherrlichen.” Cf. Enermalm-Ogawa 1987, 106n10. 
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occurring in Exod 31:13). For the designation of the Sabbath as ἡµέέρα καταπαύύσεως, at 
15:1, 2 Maccabees is clearly indebted to Exod 35:2 τῇ δὲ ἡµέέρᾳ τῇ ἑβδόόµη κατάάπαυσις, 
ἅγιον, σάάββατα, ἀνάάπαυσις κυρίίῳ.  

6.2.8 σαπρίία  ‘rottenness’  

9:9 ὑπὸ δὲ τῆς ὀσµῆς αὐτοῦ πᾶν τὸ στρατόόπεδον βαρύύνεσθαι τὴν σαπρίίαν 

σαπρίία occurs in 2 Macc 9:9, in Job (6x), in Joel 2:20, and in Pss. Sol. 14:7a and 16:14a. 
The combination of rotting flesh (τὰς σάάρκας αὐτοῦ διαπίίπτειν), worms (σκώώληκας 
ἀναζεῖν), and stench (ὑπὸ τῆς ὀσµῆς αὐτοῦ) in the description of Antiochus Epiphanes’ 
fatal disease in 2 Macc 9:9, verbally links this passage with Job 2:9cα and 7:5a (ἐν σαπρίίᾳ 
σκωλήήκων) and with Joel 2:20 (καὶ ἀναβήήσεται ἡ σαπρίία αὐτοῦ, καὶ ἀναβήήσεται ὁ 
βρόόµος αὐτοῦ).  

In Joel 2:20, σαπρίία renders vAaD;b, “stench.” This Hebrew noun recurs only in Amos 
4:10, mistranslated in the Septuagint, and in Isa 34:3, rendered in the Septuagint by 
ὀσµήή.95 Its counterpart at 2:20, βρόόµος, “stink,”96 translates the Hebrew hÎnSjAx, “stench.” 
In Joel 2:20, then, σαπρίία is set in synonymous parallelism with βρόόµος to denote the 
stink of putrefaction. Second Maccabees 9:9 may reflect this pair of synonyms in its 
juxtaposition of ὀσµήή and σαπρίία. In such a case, the latter term would designate the 
smell of rotting flesh rather than the “rotten, decayed state.”97 Its use would serve the 
purpose of introducing variation into a context where ὀσµήή is repeated three times in 
four consecutive verses (9:9 ὑπὸ δὲ τῆς ὀσµῆς αὐτοῦ; 9:10 διὰ τὸ τῆς ὀσµῆς ἀφόόρητον 
βάάρος; 9:12 µηδὲ τῆς ὀσµῆς αὐτοῦ δυνάάµενος ἀνέέχεσθαι). 

The “stench that will rise up” in Joel 2:20 is that of the “northerner” (LXX ὁ ἀπὸ 
βορρᾶ) who Yahweh proclaims to His people that He will chase away and “drive into a 
parched and desolate land, its front into the eastern sea, and its rear into the western sea” 
(NRSV). This is a military metaphor usually taken to refer to the repulse of the invasion 
of locusts mentioned in Joel 1:4.98 As early as the Church Fathers, this invasion received 
multiple interpretations involving the identification of the “northerner” not only with 
locusts but also with various historical or mythical and allegorical enemies such as the 
Assyrians, the Babylonians, or Satan himself. Accordingly, the stench was understood as 
coming from rotting locusts, slain soldiers, or the demons shut up in Hades and the 

                                                        
95 See Harl et al. 1999, 65–66. 
96 LSJ glosses βρόόµος (A) as “any loud noise”; s.v. βρῶµος (B), “stink, noisome smell,” it notes that βρόόµος 

frequently occurs as falsa lectio for βρῶµος. It appears, though, that βρόόµος, “loud noise,” acquired the 
connotation “stink” through the following development: noise>crepitus ventris>stink. See Walters 1973, 
72–73 and Muraoka 1989, 207 for further references. 

97 This is how the Old Latin translators understood it: LaLXV odore etiam illius et foetore; LaBM ab odore 
etiam tetro eius; LaP odore quoque eius . . . <et> foetore. 

98 See Crenshaw 1995, 151. 



300 

depths of the sea.99 Kjeld Jensen (1941, 107–12) attempted to identify the “northerner” 
with the “king of the North” in Dan 11:40, that is, Antiochus Epiphanes, and read the 
prophecies in Joel 2:20 in light of the Maccabean events of the years 164–162 BCE, as 
narrated in 1 and 2 Maccabees, namely the death of Antiochus, preceded by a disease 
that caused the foul-smelling putrefaction of his body, and the subsequent invasion of 
Lysias in Judea. Jensen postulated that the original text of Joel (the Proto-Joel, as he calls 
it), describing an assault of locusts, the ensuing hunger, and the final intervention of 
Yahweh, was reworked around 163 BCE by a contemporary of the author of Daniel, 
“endowed with prophetic gifts and a knowledge of the Scriptures,” who saw in the 
aforementioned description a prediction of the Maccabean events of his time and 
experienced them as an incipient realisation of the Day of Yahweh. Although this theory 
has been deemed implausible,100 it does not seem unlikely that the Joelic “stench of the 
northerner” was indeed interpreted by the contemporaries of the Maccabean revolt as a 
prophecy of the death of Antiochus. Thus, the possibility that 2 Macc 9:9 alludes, via 
the use of σαπρίία, to Joel 2:20 cannot be ruled out. 

It is to be noted that Joel shares with 2 Maccabees two verbal parallels that do not 
occur anywhere else in the Septuagint: 2:12 ἐν νηστείίᾳ καὶ ἐν κλαυθµῷ (cf. 2 Macc 13:12 
µετὰ κλαυθµοῦ καὶ νηστειῶν) and 2:17 ἀνὰ µέέσον τῆς κρηπῖδος καὶ τοῦ θυσιαστηρίίου 
κλαύύσονται οἱ ἱερεῖς (cf. 2 Macc 10:26 ἐπὶ τὴν ἀπέέναντι τοῦ θυσιαστηρίίου κρηπῖδα 
προσπεσόόντες). The latter, which is at a distance of three verses from the reference to 
the “northerner” and his “stench,” also parallels 2 Macc 3:15 (οἱ δὲ ἱερεῖς πρὸ τοῦ 
θυσιαστηρίίου . . . ῥίίψαντες ἑαυτούύς).101  

Job 2:9cα (σύύ τε αὐτὸς ἐν σαπρίίᾳ σκωλήήκων κάάθησαι) has no equivalent in the MT. 
2:9a–e, containing the speech of Job’s wife, is one of two lengthy additions to the 
Hebrew text to be found in the Greek translation of Job. This addition was probably 
not penned by the Greek translator of the book, but came from a later hand, at a 
relatively early stage of the transmission of the Greek text.102 The phrase σαπρίίᾳ 
σκωλήήκων, at 2:9cα, was drawn from 7:5a (φύύρεται δέέ µου τὸ σῶµα ἐν σαπρίίᾳ 
σκωλήήκων), where it renders hD;mîr ∑, “worms,” and rDpDo, “dry earth, dust.” The idea of an 
affliction, seen as punishment, that causes a still living body to rot and worms to come 
out of it, is common to Job 7:5 and 2 Macc 9:9,103 which makes it not unlikely that it 
was from Job 7:5a that the author of 2 Maccabees drew the noun σαπρίία. The 
acquaintance of 2 Maccabees with the Greek translation of Job can be posited on the 
grounds of a significant verbal parallel that the two books share, the combination 
καταπάάσσειν γῆν. The verb καταπάάσσω occurs only six times in the Septuagint, in Jer 
6:26 and in Esth 4:1, where it is conjoined with σποδόός, and in Micah, Job, and 2 

                                                        
99 See Wolff 1977, 62 and Harl et al. 1999, 66. 
100 See Wolff 1977, 62 and Crenshaw 1995, 152. 
101 See Schwartz 2008, 197, 387. 
102 See Gray 1920, 434–38. 
103 See Lindhagen 1950, 42, 45. 



301 

Maccabees, where it is conjoined with γῆ. In the two last-named books, the verbal 
parallels are morphologically identical (Job 2:12d καταπασάάµενοι γῆν; 2 Macc 10:25 γῇ 
τὰς κεφαλὰς καταπάάσαντες;104 14:15 καταπασάάµενοι γῆν).105  

Joel and the other Minor Prophets are considered by most scholars to have been 
translated into Greek around the middle of the second century BCE.106 The date of OG 
Job cannot be fixed with accuracy. A passage from the work Περὶ Ἰουδαίίων, written by 
the profane historiographer Aristeas the Exegete, seems to be dependent on OG Job. 
This passage was excerpted by Alexander Polyhistor sometime in the mid-first century 
BCE. Old Greek Job must thus predate both Aristeas and Alexander Polyhistor. 
Gerleman (1946, 74) dates it to around the middle of the second century BCE; Harl, 
Dorival, and Munnich (BGS, 91) and Cox (2006, 106) date Aristeas to the first half of 
the first century BCE at the latest, and accordingly place the Greek translation of Job at 
the same period, or a little earlier, in the second half of the second century BCE. If 2 
Maccabees was indeed acquainted with this translation, it must by necessity have 
postdated it.  

As a final note on 2 Macc 9:9, we may mention that the phrase ὑπὸ τῆς ὀσµῆς . . . 
βαρύύνεσθαι seems to be a Sophoclean reminiscence: prior to 2 Maccabees, the 
combination of ὀσµήή and βαρύύνοµαι occurs only in Philoctetes and in a fragment of 
Philoctetes at Troy,107 where it designates the bad smell emanating from the hero’s 
wound, which is unbearable to his companions. Moreover, the combination ἐν ὀδύύναις 
καὶ ἀλγηδόόσι is previously attested only in Plato.108 9:9 is thus an eloquent example of 
the admixture of secular Greek and Septuagint vocabulary and phraseology that is often 
found in 2 Maccabees.  

6.2.9 τροφοφορέέω  ‘ to sustain by providing food’ 

7:27 ἐλέέησόόν µε τὴν ἐν γαστρὶ περιενέέγκασάάν σε . . . καὶ θηλάάσασάάν σε . . . καὶ 
ἐκθρέέψασάάν σε καὶ ἀγαγοῦσαν εἰς τὴν ἡλικίίαν ταύύτην καὶ τροφοφορήήσασαν 

τροφοφορέέω occurs in 2 Macc 7:27, in the address of the mother of the seven martyrs to 
her youngest son. The mother’s child-bearing and rearing is evoked by a string of five 
participles, the last of which, τροφοφορήήσασα, seems not only pleonastic, as its meaning 
overlaps with that of the third participle, ἐκθρέέψασα, but also displaced, as it follows 
rather than precedes the phrase ἀγαγοῦσαν εἰς τὴν ἡλικίίαν ταύύτην, “brought you to 

                                                        
104 Compare with Job 1:20b καὶ ἐκείίρατο τὴν κόόµην τῆς κεφαλῆς, to which Codex Alexandrinus adds και 
κατεπασατο γην επι της κεφαλης αυτου.  

105 See also the comment on ὑψαυχενέέω at 4.2.7. 
106 See J.M. Dines, “The Minor Prophets,” CCS 441. 
107 S. Ph. 890–91 τούύτους δ᾽ ἔασον, µὴ βαρυνθῶσιν κακῇ / ὀσµῇ; fr. 697 Radt ὀσµῆς µόόνον / ὅπως . . . µὴ 
βαρυνθήήσεσθέέ µου. 

108 See Appendix 11, 26. 
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your present age.” Most commentators have justifiably suspected it to be a marginal gloss 
added by a scribe, a suspicion bolstered by the fact that five of the six Old Latin 
translations omit it.109 Hanhart (1961, 24 [446]) has defended it, though, as being 
“ursprünglich,” and Goldstein (1983, 315) has offered a convincing explanation for its 
unnatural position in the verse: a scribe who wanted to clarify the meaning of this rare 
verb added ἐκθρέέψασαν as a marginal note, which was eventually incorporated in the 
text in the wrong place.  

The verb originates in Deut 1:31, where the Israelites are reminded of how Yahweh’s 
providence preserved them in the wilderness. The translator of Deuteronomy rendered 
wóønV;b_tRa vy™Ia_aDcˆy r¶RvSaA;k ÔKy$RhølTa h ∞Dwh ◊y ‹ÔKSaDc ◊n, “how the Lord your God carried you, just as one 
carries a child” (NRSV), by ὡς ἐτροφοφόόρησέέν σε κύύριος ὁ θεόός σου, ὡς εἴ τις 
τροφοφορήήσαι ἄνθρωπος τὸν υἱὸν αὐτοῦ, “how the Lord your God nursed you, as some 
person would nurse his son” (NETS). Behind the loose rendering of SaDc ◊n, “to carry, 
bear,” by the neologism τροφοφορέέω lies the translator’s envisioning Yahweh as a 
nourishing father, probably on account of His provisioning the Israelites with manna in 
the wilderness.110 The same Hebrew verb occurs in Num 11:12, where Moses addresses 
to Yahweh the following complaints about the weight of leading the Israelites to the 
Promised Land: “Did I conceive (LXX ἐν γαστρὶ ἔλαβον) all this people? Did I give 
birth (ἔτεκον) to them, that you should say to me, ‘Carry them in your bosom, as a 
nurse carries (ὡσεὶ ἄραι τιθηνόός) a sucking child’?” (NRSV). What Moses strangely 
implies here is that Yahweh is the mother of the Israelites, who should show maternal 
concern for his/her children. Putting the distinctive verb τροφοφορέέω into the mouth of 
the mother of the seven martyrs seems, thus, to be a daring choice, as the mother can be 
thought to be paralleling herself to Yahweh. Yet, the choice of this verb seems to serve 
the author’s rhetorical purpose to use in the speech of the mother a rarefied vocabulary, 
which includes such other unusual terms as στοιχείίωσις and διαρρυθµίίζω (7:22). 

It seems reasonable to assume that the person who embedded τροφοφορέέω in 2 Macc 
7:27 was also responsible for the coinage of προοδηγόός at 12:36, given that the latter 
noun resonates with Deut 1:30 and 1:33, namely the verses that precede and follow the 
verse in which τροφοφορέέω occurs.111 This adds support to the idea that the 
Deuteronomic verb belongs to the original text of 2 Maccabees.  

The only other biblical allusion to Deut 1:31 is found in the New Testament, in Acts 
13:18, where, however, the textual tradition is divided between ἐτροφοφόόρησεν and the 
variant ἐτροποφόόρησεν, which is transmitted in a few Deuteronomy MSS.112 

                                                        
109 See de Bruyne 1922, 51; id. 1932, xi; Abel 1949, 378; Katz 1960, 19; Habicht 1979, 236; Goldstein 

1983, 315. 
110 See Wevers 1995, 18. 
111 See 2.2.13. 
112 In Deut 1:31, Codex Vaticanus and twenty-eight other MSS read ἐτροφοφόόρησεν, whereas ten MSS read 
ἐτροποφόόρησεν. See Metzger 1994, 405. 
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6.3 Summary  

In this chapter we examined a sample of nine words which are first attested in the Greek 
translations of the canonical books of the Bible and which occur in the epitome of 2 
Maccabees. For three of these words (ἁγιωσύύνη, ἐποργίίζοµαι, and τροφοφορέέω), which 
occur exclusively in the epitome and a single other Septuagint book, we consider it likely 
that the author picked them from the Greek Psalter, OG Daniel, and the Greek 
Deuteronomy, respectively; it is also likely that καθαγιάάζω, παραδοξάάζω, and 
σαββατίίζω were taken from the Septuagint Pentateuch and σαπρίία either from the 
Septuagint Job or from the Septuagint Joel; for the use of ἐµπαιγµόός it is doubtful 
whether 2 Maccabees is indebted to a specific Septuagint book, yet the Samson episode in 
OG Judges, where the cognate verb ἐµπαίίζω occurs, could have been a source of 
inspiration; as for the semantic neologism ἐλαττονόόω, it is Septuagintal in form, but it 
borrows its military meaning, “to defeat,” from ἐλαττόόω, which, in this sense, is used 
only by secular Greek historiographers. With regard to the distribution of these words 
in the epitome, we notice two small clusters, one in the Heliodorus episode, in chapter 3 
(ἁγιωσύύνη, παραδοξάάζω), and another in the martyrological chapter 7 (ἐµπαιγµόός, 
ἐποργίίζοµαι, τροφοφορέέω). Two other groups of words stand out: one related to the 
Temple (ἁγιωσύύνη, καθαγιάάζω, παραδοξάάζω, as well as βεβηλόόω, ἐγκαινισµόός, and 
καθαρισµόός, which are not discussed in detail in this chapter) and another related to 
Yahweh (ἐποργίίζοµαι, παραδοξάάζω, µακροθυµέέω, which is not discussed here). What 
seems to have motivated the use of these neologisms in the epitome is the author’s need 
to use a rarefied vocabulary (τροφοφορέέω), to achieve lexical variation (σαββατίίζω), to 
express a certain theological point of view (ἐποργίίζοµαι), or to activate intertextual 
connections with Greek biblical texts (ἁγιωσύύνη, παραδοξάάζω, σαπρίία). As regards the 
relative dating of 2 Maccabees vis-à-vis the Septuagint books from which it likely drew 
the lexical items discussed in this chapter, as well as at least some of the phraseology 
presented in Appendix 8, we may posit that the epitome postdates the translation of the 
Pentateuch (third century BCE), of OG Judges (160s BCE at the earliest), of the Psalms 
(after 161 BCE and perhaps as late as the last third of the second century BCE), of Isaiah 
(ca. 145 BCE), and of Joel (mid-second century BCE) and/or Job (second half of the 
second century BCE). Especially noteworthy is the case of ἐποργίίζοµαι: if its instance in 
2 Maccabees 7 attests to the lexical influence of OG Daniel, and if the latter book dates 
from around the turn of the second and first centuries BCE, as many authorities believe, 
the composition of chapter 7, and of the rest of the epitome, should be dated later than 
OG Daniel.  
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Chapter 7: Polybian neologisms in 2 
Maccabees  

7.1 Introduction 

In his study entitled “The language of Polybius since Foucault and Dubuisson,” 
Langslow (2012, 86) makes the following remark: “There is little literary prose 
surviving from the period separating Polybius from Theophrastus (d. c. 287), and the 
only straightforward (near-) contemporary comparanda are inscribed letters and 
documentary papyri, with which comparisons have been made since the nineteenth 
century.” And he adds in a footnote: “I may be understating the value of certain books 
of the Septuagint as potentially informative comparanda.”1 Indeed, the idea of comparing 
Polybius with some of the books of the Septuagint, especially those whose original 
language is Greek, has hitherto attracted minimal scholarly interest. While there have 
been a few studies that have looked at the possible use of Polybius’ Histories as a source 
for some of the books of the Septuagint—more specifically, the first three books of the 
Maccabees—one can find in the literature on Polybius or the Septuagint little more than 
passing remarks on the linguistic and stylistic affinities that can be traced between the 
Histories and these books.  

Taking as a starting point the observation made by several commentators that 2 
Maccabees’ diction exhibits some notable similarities with that of Polybius, we will 
explore in this chapter the possibility that there might have been an influence of the 
latter on the former, by looking closely at the use of a number of Polybian neologisms 
in 2 Maccabees. First, we will briefly survey the scant literature on the subject. Then, we 
will examine (a) a number of words that first appear in Polybius and then recur in 2 
Maccabees and in only a few other subsequent works, (b) a number of words that are 
attested earlier than Polybius, but appear in the Histories in a new sense that is also 
exhibited exclusively or almost exclusively in 2 Maccabees, and (c) a number of word 
combinations shared by the Histories and 2 Maccabees. Lastly, we will try to assess 
whether the occurrence of these words and word combinations in 2 Maccabees betrays 
the influence of Polybius’ diction on it and whether they may provide us with a clue as 
to the period in which the Septuagint book was composed. 
 
                                                        
1 Cf. de Foucault 1972, 6. 
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7.2 Polybius and 1 and 3 Maccabees 

Unlike Josephus, who expressly names Polybius as one of his historiographical sources 
(AJ 12.135, 137, 358, 359; Ap. 2.84), the authors of the first three books of the 
Maccabees nowhere mention the Megalopolitan (or any other earlier or contemporary) 
historian. Consequently, although the influence on Josephus of Polybius’ 
historiographical ideas, themes, and vocabulary has become an object of research,2 very 
few scholars have endeavoured to explore the possibility that 1, 2, and 3 Maccabees, too, 
written in the period between Polybius and Josephus, owe an unacknowledged debt, 
however minimal, to Polybius. 

With regard to 1 Maccabees, Gryglewicz (1950, 201) has remarked that, when 
recounting the same events, the Jewish author of this book and the Greek Polybius are 
in agreement, and, further, that the former seems to adhere to the principles of history 
writing laid down by the latter. This he considers to be one of the paradoxes of 1 
Maccabees, given the anti-Hellenic stance endorsed by the author of this book and the 
fact that “we find no evidence that the author [sc. of 1 Maccabees] was acquainted with 
the Greek writers, in particular Polybius.” Gryglewicz explains this paradox by arguing 
that both authors were good historians, who had researched well the events they 
described, and by positing that the Jewish embassy that Simon Maccabaeus sent to Rome 
in 140 BCE may have had the opportunity to become acquainted with Polybius’ work 
(the first part of which had only too recently been made known to the Roman public) 
and his historiographical principles. 

Pursuing this line of investigation farther, Wajdenbaum (2014), in a rather 
impressionistic study somewhat misleadingly entitled The Books of the Maccabees and 
Polybius,3 compared a number of passages in 1 Maccabees with some more or less 
relevant passages in Polybius’ Histories, in order to demonstrate that the latter was one 
of the sources of the former. The similarities that Wajdenbaum traces are, for the most 
part, weak and can be explained without resort to speculations about Polybius’ direct 
influence on 1 Maccabees.4 That the author of the latter book may have drawn upon 
                                                        
2 See Cohen 1982 and Eckstein 1990. On the influence of Polybius’ vocabulary on Josephus, see Shutt 

1961, 102–6 and Eckstein 1990, 190–91. 
3 The study is focused on 1 Maccabees. 
4 For example, Wajdenbaum (2014, 200) mentions as “a notable detail” that “both the author of 1 

Maccabees and Polybius call the drivers leading elephants ‘Indians’” and presents it as “indicative of 
textual dependence.” The truth is that Hellenistic historiographers commonly call the drivers of war 
elephants ‘Indians’ (cf. D.S. 18.34.2; D.H. 20.12.3) because of the practice of the Seleucids, the 
Ptolemies, and the Carthaginians to import Indians to train or drive the elephants that they used in battle 
(see Tarn 1930, 94). Moreover, the fact that both 1 Macc 6:30 and Plb. 11.20.2 speak of 32 elephants 
taking part in two unrelated battles is an insignificant similarity, since a unit of 32 elephants, called 
“keratarchy,” was a standard division of an elephant-corps (see Ael. Tact. 23.1.12; Ascl. Tact. 9). One 
also fails to see in which way “Eleazar’s heroic sacrifice [1 Macc 6:43–46] resembles the death of 
Hasdrubal, brother of Hannibal [Plb. 11.2.1]” (p. 201). Eleazar was crushed to death by one of the 
enemy elephants when he crept under it and stabbed it; he did this “to save his people and to secure for 
himself an everlasting name” (1 Macc 6:44, NETS); Hasdrubal died bravely in battle, but his death was 
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Greek historiographical sources, Polybius’ Histories among them, cannot be excluded, 
yet this remains to be proved by an investigation that will avoid easy conclusions based 
on the comparison of superficially resembling passages.  

As regards 3 Maccabees, commentators, beginning with the French philologist and 
theologian Casaubon in the sixteenth century,5 have observed that it presents 
noteworthy points of contact with Polybius. They generally accept that the account of 
the events related to the battle of Raphia at the opening section of the book (1:1–7) by 
and large agrees with the account of the same events by Polybius (5:79–87).6 This 
agreement may indicate that the author of 3 Maccabees used Polybius either as his sole 
or as a complementary source. However, a number of divergences between the two 
accounts may imply, as Emmet (APOT 1:159, 163) believes, that the author of 3 
Maccabees used for this section a source other than Polybius, conjecturally Ptolemy of 
Megalopolis. Tcherikover (1961, 3) likewise holds that the author of 3 Maccabees did 
not draw on Polybius but on a well-informed Greek historian, who might also have 
been one of the sources of Polybius. Gera (1998, 18), on the other hand, after 
comparing the two narratives, concludes that the account of the battle of Raphia and 
Ptolemy’s visit to Jerusalem in 3 Maccabees is “merely an adaptation of Polybius’ 
narrative,” but adds in a footnote (ib. note 52) that “there may have been a common 
source for both Polybius and the author of 3 Maccabees.” Without excluding the 
possibility that, for the account of the battle of Raphia, 3 Maccabees drew on Ptolemy of 
Megalopolis or another lost source which may also have been known to Polybius, Raup 
Johnson (2004, 194, 200–201) considers it highly likely that the author of the 
Septuagint book had direct knowledge of Polybius. The latter’s work, she argues (p. 
200), “had existed for at least a generation before the earliest date at which 3 Maccabees 
could have been written, and given the author’s evident literary pretensions, it would be 
surprising if he was completely unaware of a major Hellenistic author.”7 As for the 
                                                                                                                                            

no sacrifice, as Wajdenbaum (p. 200, 201) contends. Polybius says that he “fell in the thick of the fight” 
(11.2.1 ἐν χειρῶν νόόµῳ κατέέστρεψε τὸν βίίον). Indeed, although praising his bravery and his determinacy 
“to conquer or die” and “suffer nothing unworthy of his past” (11.1.4; 11.2.10), the historian does not 
fail to note that Hasdrubal “was more careful of nothing in action than of his own safety” (11.2.9, trans. 
W.R. Paton, LCL). Wajdenbaum further compares 1 Macc 6:39 (description of the battle of Beth 
Zacharia) with Plu. Aem. 18.8 (description of the battle of Pydna) on the grounds that they both 
illustrate the motif of the shining weapons, already to be found in Homer. Assuming that “the story told 
by Plutarch in his Life of Aemilius is openly taken from the narrative of Polybius, which is, for the most 
part, lost,” he argues that we can “infer that this detail of the weapons glittering in the plain, common to 
1 Maccabees 6 and Plutarch, would come from a common source in book XXIX of Polybius” (p. 203). 
This is an ill-informed inference, since Plutarch relied on more than one source for the description of the 
battle of Pydna. For the passage wherein the shining weapons motif occurs he explicitly states that he 
draws on the eyewitness testimony of Cornelius Scipio Nasica (Aem. 18.5 φησίίν [Νασικᾶς]), who had 
written an account of the battle of Pydna in a letter to a king (Aem. 15.5). See FGrH 2B.233; Schwarze 
1891, 35; Flacelière and Chambry 1966, 64, 92n1.  

5 See Mélèze Modrzejewski 2008, 35. 
6 See C.W. Emmet, “3 Maccabees,” APOT 1:159, 163; Kopidakis 1987, 18; Raup Johnson 2004, 194; Croy 

2006, 38. 
7 This opinion is shared by Mélèze Modrzejewski 2008, 36. 
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differences in the respective accounts of the battle of Raphia by Polybius and the author 
of 3 Maccabees, she suggests that the latter may have tampered with the historical data 
that he drew from the former, so as to make them conform to the pathetic style of 
writing that he affected (pp. 200–201). Kopidakis (1987, 18, 87n22) further discerns in 
the opening section of the book traces of the influence of Polybius’ style,8 pace Grimm 
(1857, 214), who asserts that 3 Maccabees lacks the affinities with the language of 
Polybius, which are, instead, characteristic of 2 Maccabees.  

7.3 Polybius and 2 Maccabees  

Before we discuss the possible relation between 2 Maccabees and Polybius’ Histories, we 
need to take into account certain chronological considerations concerning the dates of 
these works. The date of composition and publication of the Histories is uncertain.9 
Walbank (1972, 21–22) hypothesizes that Polybius had written and published books 1 
to 15 between 168 and 147 BCE and that the final forty-volume work, on which he had 
been working for about half a century, had appeared in his lifetime, that is, before 118 
BCE, when he presumably died. The composition of Jason of Cyrene’s history has been 
dated by some scholars to between 160 and 152 BCE and the epitomator’s abridgment 
to 124 BCE, or later.10 If one accepts these dates, one is obliged to admit that it is within 
the realm of chronological possibility that Jason’s history may have undergone an 
influence in its content and style from Polybius; indeed, if Jason of Cyrene is identified 
with Jason, son of Eleazar, whom Judas Maccabeus sent on an embassy to Rome, 
together with Eupolemus, in 161 BCE,11 it is tempting to postulate that he had the 
opportunity there to come across the first books of Polybius’ Histories. If one assigns 
Jason’s history to a later date, as several scholars have done,12 it is even more conceivable 
that Jason may have drawn upon Polybius. However, most scholars would agree that the 
Cyrenean historian was a contemporary of the Megalopolitan historian rather than that 
he belonged to a subsequent generation.13 As for the time gap between the date of 
publication assigned to the first books of the Histories and the assumed date of 

                                                        
8 Kopidakis (1987, 87n22) adduces three phrases from 3 Macc 1:1–7 that have verbal parallels in Polybius: 3 

Macc 1:4 ἐπιπορευσαµέένη τὰς δυνάάµεις παρεκάάλει–Plb. 5.53.6 παρεκάάλει τὰς δυνάάµεις ἐπιπορευόόµενος 
[cf. 15.10.1 (ἐπ)επορεύύετο παρακαλῶν τὰς δυνάάµεις]; 3 Macc 1:5 καὶ οὕτως συνέέβη τοὺς ἀντιπάάλους ἐν 
χειρονοµίίαις διαφθαρῆναι–Plb. 1.57.8 ἀεὶ συνέέβαινε διαφθείίρεσθαι . . . τοὺς ἐν χειρῶν νόόµῳ; 3 Macc 1:9 
παραγενόόµενος εἰς τὸν τόόπον–Plb. 31.9.11 παραγενόόµενος δ᾽ ἐπὶ τοὺς τόόπους. Of these, only the first is 
suggestive, as it is elsewhere unparalleled; the other two also occur in other Hellenistic historians. 

9 See the various theories summarized by K. Ziegler, “Polybios,” PW 21.2, cols. 1485–89. 
10 See 1.2.1 and 1.2.4. 
11 See 1.2.1. 
12 E.g, Bickermann [sic],“Makkabäerbücher,” PW 14, col. 793 suggests a date for Jason’s work around 100 

BCE and Goldstein (1983, 72, 83) a date between the late reign of John Hyrcanus and 86 BCE. 
13 See 1.2.1. 
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composition of the epitome, it is certainly broad enough to allow us to posit that the 
latter work may have received an influence, not so much on its content as on its style, 
from the former.  

At first blush, the Histories and 2 Maccabees appear to be very dissimilar works. As 
commentators have noted, 2 Maccabees does not adhere to the same principles of 
history-writing as those espoused by Polybius. The theological explanation and 
justification of historical events, the epiphanic episodes, the martyrdom legends, the 
pathopoeia—elements that led scholars in the past to debatably classify 2 Maccabees into 
a genre labelled “tragic historiography,” which Polybius was presumably all too eager to 
critique—are more or less avoided in the latter’s work, although, as Doran (1979, 109; 
1987, 291–92) has pointed out, he did not altogether abstain either from introducing 
emotion and drama in his narrative or from writing in a “tragic vein.”  

Furthermore, the comparanda that can be identified in the two works are few. In a 
fragment of the sixteenth book of the Histories (16.39.4–5), Polybius refers to the 
“holy place called Jerusalem” and promises to talk more extensively about it and the 
splendour of its Temple, yet the relevant account has not come down to us. Pédech 
(1964, 562n276) postulates that the historian had visited Jerusalem and that his account 
dealt with the dedication of the Temple to Zeus Olympius or its plundering by 
Antiochus IV, events that are mentioned in 2 Maccabees. Regrettably, the revolt of the 
Maccabees is nowhere treated in the surviving Polybian corpus. The author of the 
Histories does, however, discuss, in a few surviving fragments, the political and military 
activities, as well as the personality and death, of Antiochus IV Epiphanes, whose 
anti-Jewish measures sparked the Maccabean revolt,14 and who is described in the 
blackest colours in 2 Maccabees. Some scholars have attempted to establish links between 
the Histories and 2 Maccabees on the basis of these fragments. In his previously referred 
to study, Wajdenbaum (2014, 196–98) argues, for example, that “the games organized in 
Tyre in 2 Maccabees 4, under Antiochus IV, in which a delegation of Judean athletes 
participated” (p. 196) “could partly be based on the description given by Polybius of the 
games in Daphne” (p. 198). This is very unlikely. The games celebrated in Tyre in 173 
or 172 BCE (2 Macc 4:18–20) had nothing to do with the games that took place in 
Daphne in 166 BCE (Plb. 30.25–26);15 the former were quinquennial games in honour 
of Heracles/Melqart (in which no “delegation of Judean athletes” was sent; 2 Macc 4:19 
simply says that Jason sent religious envoys, θεωρούύς, on which see DNP, s.v. theoria), 
whereas the latter were an ad hoc celebration.16 The author of 2 Maccabees does not give 
any description of the games held in Tyre, so he need not have drawn on Polybius’ 

                                                        
14 See Plb. 26.1–14; 28.1, 18–23; 29.26–27; 30.25–27; 31.9. Pédech (1964, 144) posits that, in the lost parts 

of the Histories, Polybius also discussed the personality of and the influence exercised by another 
prominent figure in 2 Maccabees, Lysias, who served as Antiochus IV’s regent, during the latter’s 
campaign in the East, and as tutor to his son, Antiochus V. 

15 On the date of the games in Tyre, see Mittag 2006, 154; on the date of the games in Daphne, see Walbank 
1957–1979, 3:449, Geller 1991, 1–2, and Gera and Horowitz 1997, 240–43. 

16 See Schwartz 2008, 226–27; Walbank 1957–1979, 3:449. 
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description of the games in Daphne, which is focused almost exclusively on the 
procession (mainly military in character) that opened the festival.17 

The accounts of the death of Antiochus IV in Polybius and in 2 Maccabees have also 
been adduced as evidence of the latter’s supposed dependence or non-dependence on the 
former. According to Polybius (31.9), Antiochus died at Tabae in Persia after having 
unsuccessfully attempted to rob the sanctuary of Artemis in Elymais. The king, writes 
the historian, “was smitten with madness, as some people say, owing to certain 
manifestations of divine displeasure when he was attempting this outrage on the above 
sanctuary” (trans. W.R. Paton, rev. by F.W. Walbank and C. Habicht, LCL). Second 
Maccabees, for its part, presents two different versions of how and why Antiochus died, 
one in the second prefixed letter (1:13–16) and the other in the epitome (9:1–28). 
1:13−16 relates that the king was killed by the priests of the temple of Nanea in Persia, 
when he attempted to appropriate the temple treasures; in 9:1–28, on the contrary, we 
are told that, after his foiled attempt to rob the temples at Persepolis, Antiochus received 
at Ecbatana news of his general Nicanor’s defeat and rushed back to Jerusalem to vent 
his fury upon the Jews. On his way, Yahweh struck him with an intestinal disease, 
followed by a fall from a galloping chariot, which eventually caused his body to putrefy 
and led him to his death—but not before he had repented of his sins against the Jews.18  

For Richnow (1966, 64), the fact that Polybius’ account of the death of Antiochus is 
at variance with both the versions put forth in 2 Maccabees is proof enough that the 
latter was not acquainted with the Histories. Willrich (1900, 141–44), on the other 
hand, argues that the tradition preserved in 2 Maccabees about Antiochus’ 
temple-robbing expedition in Persia, where he feigned to marry a goddess in order to lay 
hands on the treasure of her temple, his death, and the carrying of his corpse back to 
Antioch, has its origin in Polybius. According to Willrich, this is confirmed by the 
account of the death of Antiochus given by the second-century CE Roman historian 
Granius Licinianus (28.7–9 Criniti), which, in the German scholar’s opinion, ultimately 
goes back to Polybius. Licinianus mentions that at Hierapolis Antiochus pretended to 
marry Artemis, in order to take the treasures of her temple as a dowry (28.6), and that, 
after his death, due to a “nocturnal terror,” his body was carried back to Antioch but 
fell into a river when the mules that transported it suddenly took fright, and it 
subsequently disappeared (28.7–9). Second Maccabees’ points of contact with Licinianus 
are found at 1:14, where Antiochus is said to have wanted to marry the goddess Nanea, 
so as to get the money of her temple by way of dowry, at 9:7, where the king falls from 
his chariot running at full speed, and at 9:29, where one of his companions, Philip, takes 
Antiochus’ corpse back home. However, one can readily see that in these parallels 
between the Jewish and the Roman versions of Antiochus’ death there are as many 
                                                        
17 Cf. Wajdenbaum’s following unconvincing remark (p. 198): “The envoys of Jason carried silver drachmae 

for the sacrifice to Hercules, which seems consistent with the description of the procession of the images 
of the gods and demi-gods at the games of Daphne (Plb. 30.25:14–15).” On the 300 drachmae carried by 
Jason’s envoys, see Goldstein 1983, 233. 

18 On the different versions of Antiochus IV’s death, see Gauger 2002. 
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differences as there are similarities. Moreover, there is no way to verify that the author 
of 2 Maccabees and Licinianus were indebted to Polybius for their shared points of 
contact.19 “Jason von Kyrene hat zweifellos den polybianischen Bericht über den 
Leichenzug des Epiphanes gekannt, von welchem wir zum Glück einen dürftigen Rest 
bei Licinianus a. a. O. besitzen,” asserts Willrich (p. 142), yet where is that passage in 
Polybius that speaks of the transportation of Antiochus’ corpse?20 

7.4 Similarities of diction and style between Polybius and 2 
Maccabees 

The lexical and phraseological similarities between Polybius’ Histories and 2 Maccabees 
caught early on the eye of several commentators. Grimm (1857, 7) was probably the 
first to notice that 2 Maccabees displays some “interesting affinities in phraseology with 
Polybius.” Niese (1900, 298) went a step further, stating that the language of the 
epitome “is essentially the language of Polybius.” Subsequent commentators did not fail, 
either, to take note of the linguistic and stylistic resemblances between 2 Maccabees and 
the Histories. Emmet (APOT 1:156) remarked that the style of the Septuagint book is 
“akin to the style of Polybius,” an opinion shared by Habicht (1979, 190), who likewise 
ascertained that the manner of expression of the author of 2 Maccabees is “close to the 
style of the historians Polybius and Diodorus.” Other scholars (Abel 1949, xxxvi; 
Mugler 1931, 420n2; Pfeiffer 1949, 518; Gil 1958, 18) contented themselves with 
pointing to the presence of words or expressions common to 2 Maccabees and the 
Histories, without, however, seeking to investigate whether this shared vocabulary 
betrays a lexical influence of the latter work on the former or whether it may be simply 
owed to both these historiographical works being among the rare preserved specimens of 
the second/first-century BCE literary Koine. The latter assumption was maintained by 
Palm (1955, 199–201; 1957, 65–66), who ascribed the resemblances in the phraseology 
and the sentence structure between 2 Maccabees, Polybius’ Histories and Diodorus 
Siculus’ Library of History to the fact that these historiographical works belong to the 
same literary milieu and exemplify the Litteratursprache of the last two centuries BCE. 

                                                        
19 According to Holleaux (1916, 80n1), Licinianus’ account of Antiochus IV’s death “parait n’être qu’une 

repetition altérée de II Makk. 1, 13–16.” See also Schwartz 2007, 258n8.  
20 We are also sceptical about Le Rider’s (1965, 323) supposition (previously put forth by J. Starcky) that 

the author of 2 Maccabees actually followed Polybius’ account of Antiochus IV’s ultimate expedition and 
death, but transposed the place-names, in order to facilitate the Jewish reader’s geographical orientation: 
“Il est visible que l’auteur du deuxième livre des Maccabées situe à Persépolis ce que Polybe place en 
Élymaïde. . . . Ce récit [2 Macc 9:1–2] est clairement une transposition de celui de Polybe. Comme 
l’indique J. Starcky dans son commentaire du passage . . ., l’auteur de ce livre des Maccabées a ‘préferé 
situer le fait dans une ville connue de tous.’ Il en est de même lorsqu’il a fait mourir Antiochos IV aux 
environs d’Ecbatane, κατ᾽ Ἐκβάάτανα: cette ville ‘constituait un meilleur repère pour le lecteur juif.’” Cf. 
Drew-Bear 1980, 156. 
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Richnow (1966), who, in his dissertation on the language and style of 2 Maccabees,21 
drew up a list of words and phrases which Polybius’ Histories and 2 Maccabees share 
exclusively or use in the same special sense, similarly concluded that the numerous lexical 
and stylistic similarities between the two works are due to their both adhering to the 
same style of Hellenistic literary prose, and that to postulate a dependence between them 
is to draw a “mistaken conclusion.”22 Schwartz (2008, 67) summarized the state of 
affairs regarding the linguistic affinities between 2 Maccabees and Polybius as follows: 
“Its [sc. 2 Maccabees’] vocabulary is quite similar to that of another historian of the 
second century BCE, Polybius, and indeed this comparison is frequently quite useful. 
But that is not to imply any special relationship between the two works.” 

In the lack of a thorough, comparative examination of the language and style of 2 
Maccabees and Polybius’ Histories, Schwartz’s statement about the absence of a “special 
relationship” between the two works remains a categorical assertion. True, the mere 
presence of vocabulary common to two roughly contemporary literary works does not 
suffice to establish the existence of a connection, contact or influence, between them. 
Yet, the more exclusive and rarefied this vocabulary is, the more likely it is that it may 
evidence something more than a fortuitous affinity between the works that share it. The 
occurrence, in particular, in a given writer’s work of vocabulary and phraseology that 
are peculiar to another writer may furnish an important clue for determining whether 
there is dependence, however minimal, on the level of diction of the one writer on the 
other. Words coined by an author, or—to be more cautious, given the difficulty of 
ascertaining the paternity of a ‘novel’ word occurring in an ancient Greek literary 
work—words first attested in the work of a certain author and subsequently recurring in 
the works of only a small number of other writers, are especially apt at revealing 
possible lexical borrowings and intertextual connections between literary works.  

In both Polybius’ Histories and 2 Maccabees there occur a considerable number of 
neologisms. In his study on the language and style of Polybius, de Foucault (1972, 
325−88) has drawn up a—certainly non-exhaustive and now out-of-date23—list of some 
2,500 words, either new ones, coined by Polybius himself or first attested in the 
Histories, or previously attested ones, which in Polybius appear in a new sense or admit 

                                                        
21 “Exkurs: Übereinstimmungen mit dem Wortschatz des Polybios,” pp. 63–71. 
22 Pp. 63–64: “Es wurde schon öfter bemerkt, dass Stil und Wortschatz des zweiten Makkabäerbuches 

grosse Ähnlichkeiten mit Polybios aufweisen. . . . Vergleiche mit anderen Prosaschriftstellern dieser Zeit 
sowie mit den Inschriften und Papyri zeigen nun freilich, dass die Sprache dieser beiden Autoren keine 
Ausnahme bildet, sondern dass sie im Grossen und Ganzen den Stil der hellenistischen literarischen Prosa 
repräsentiert. . . . Es wäre also ein Fehlschluss, auf Grund von zahlreichen stilistischen Ähnlichkeiten eine 
Abhängigkeit zwischen Polybios und II Makk. zu postulieren.” 

23 To detect the Polybian neologisms and the hapax legomena, de Foucault relied basically on the LSJ 
lexicon and on previous studies (see pp. 18 and 325). An examination of Polybius’ vocabulary with the 
aid of the electronic databanks of Greek texts nowadays available would undoubtedly produce a different 
list.  
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of a different construction.24 Approximately 250 (10%) of these words are marked with 
a + to indicate that they are hapax legomena. A considerable number of Polybian 
neologisms recur with varying frequency in later writers (e.g. in Diodorus Siculus, 
Dionysius of Halicarnassus, Strabo, Josephus, Plutarch, Appian, Dio Cassius), who were 
readers of the Megalopolitan historian and who may or may not have drawn them from 
him.25 Some of these neologisms recur in more than one writer (e.g. παλιµπροδοσίία 
[5.96.4], LSJ“double treachery,” reappears only in Diodorus Siculus [15.91.5], in 
Dionysius of Halicarnassus [3.25.1; 3.26.2; 8.32.5], and in Plutarch [Alc. 25.11; Mor. 
327C]), while others happen to recur in only one writer (e.g. συµπεριποιέέω [3.49.9], 
LSJ“help in procuring,” χερρονησίίζω [1.73.4; 10.10.5], LSJ“form a peninsula,” and 
φιλοστεφανέέω [1.16.10; 7.10.3], LSJ“to love crowns, i.e. honour and glory,” crop up 
again only in Diodorus Siculus [11.81.2], in Strabo [5.2.6.11, passim], and in Plutarch 
[Mor. 1000B], respectively).26 In a few cases, when a Polybian neologism recurs 
exclusively in a writer who uses it in a context quasi-identical or very similar to that in 
Polybius, the lexical dependence is unquestionable. For example, the dis legomena 
δυσποτµέέω, LSJ“despair of oneself,” and µυριόόπλεθρος, LSJ“of immense extent,” occur in 
Polybius (33.17.2 and 36.16.9, respectively) and then in two passages of Diodorus 
Siculus (31.43.1 and 32.16.1, respectively) paraphrasing Polybius.27 In some other cases, 
the dependence can be plausibly posited, even if there is no contextual similarity. The 
dis legomenon στιβαδοκοιτέέω, LSJ“sleep on litter,” for instance, which Polybius uses at 
2.17.10 of the people of the tribes living in the plain of the Po, recurs only in Strabo 
(3.3.7), who uses it of the mountaineers of Lusitania. Now, Quellenforschung studies of 
Strabo reveal that for the passage in which the verb in question occurs, the geographer 
had used as his source Posidonius, who in his turn had likely drawn upon a non-
surviving passage of Polybius.28 Strabo seems thus to be indirectly indebted to Polybius 

                                                        
24 See also three older studies: Kaelker (1880, 296–98), enumerating the words that occur only in Polybius; 

Mollenhauer (1888), recording the neologisms to be found among the verbs compounded with 
prepositional prefixes in Polybius; and Limberger (1923), listing Polybius’ nominal neologisms. 

25 On Polybius’ influence on subsequent Greek and Roman historians, see K. Ziegler, “Polybios,” PW 21.2, 
cols. 1572–74. 

26 We may take note here of Pédech’s (1974, 48–49) reservations concerning, on the one hand, the 
originality of Polybius’ language and, on the other hand, the paternity of a number of psychological terms 
that appear for the first time in the Histories: “Ces termes et les autres que nous n’avons pas cités sont-ils 
des créations de Polybe? Il est difficile de l’admettre, car son style ne se distingue pas par la hardiesse et 
l’originalité; il s’efforce au contraire de rester conforme à la fois au langage administratif, à la langue 
littéraire et à l’usage courant. . . . De plus, certains termes qui apparaissent chez lui pour la première fois 
se retrouvent un peu plus tard chez Diodore, Denys d’Halicarnasse et Plutarque. Il faut donc en conclure 
que seule la perte de textes contemporains a isolé ces mots chez Polybe et qu’en réalité il les doit aux 
moralistes et aux psychologues de son temps et aux raffinements de leurs analyses.”  

27 Plb. 33.17.2 πρὸς παραπλησίίαν διάάθεσιν ἦλθον τοῖς ἐν τοῖς πολυχρονίίοις ἀρρωστίίαις δυσποτµοῦσι; D.S. 
31.43.1 εἰς παραλόόγους ἐννοίίας ἐνέέπιπτε καὶ παραπλησίίους τοῖς ἐν ταῖς µακραῖς νόόσοις δυσποτµοῦσιν; 
Plb. 36.16.9 ἑκάάστῳ τῶν υἱῶν ἐν διαστάάσει µυριοπλέέθρους ἀγροὺς κατασκευάάσας; D.S. 32.16.1 ἑκάάστῳ 
τῶν υἱῶν ἀπολιπεῖν ἀγρὸν µυριόόπλεθρον.  

28 See Lasserre 1966, 12n2. 
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for this verb. In many other cases, however, the exclusive occurrence of a Polybian 
neologism in one or two subsequent writers may be due solely to the random survival of 
ancient Greek texts. The instances, e.g., of κωλυσιεργέέω, LSJ“hinder,” in Polybius 
(6.16.5), in Philo (4x), in Josephus (AJ 15.425), and nowhere else in ancient Greek 
literature, or of βιαιοµαχέέω, LSJ“fight at close quarters,” uniquely in Polybius (3x) and 
in Philodemus (Rh. 1.195), might give the illusory impression that Philo and 
Philodemus may have picked the respective words from Polybius, a rather unlikely 
possibility, given that there is no other evidence suggesting that these authors were 
readers of the historian’s work.  

As for 2 Maccabees, as has already been pointed out,29 it displays a high number of 
neologisms, more than twenty of which are absolute hapax legomena in the Greek 
language. It also teems with unusual, rare, or poetic words, which the author apparently 
took great pains to glean from the literary resources that were available to him, in order 
to embellish his work.30 As can be seen in Appendices 9 and 10, some two dozen words 
have but a single attestation in the whole of Greek that has come down to us from 
before 2 Maccabees and some two dozen other words do not occur in more than two or 
three authors/texts preceding 2 Maccabees. Among the former, one can single out a 
small group of five words that first appear in Polybius. In the following, we will examine 
whether the author of 2 Maccabees may possibly have derived them from the Histories. 
Together with these five Polybian neologisms31 we will examine three words, which, 
albeit not new, are attested in Polybius in a novel sense that recurs either uniquely in 2 
Maccabees or in 2 Maccabees and in very few other works. Our assessment will also take 
into consideration a number of word combinations which are either exclusive to 
Polybius and 2 Maccabees or shared by Polybius, 2 Maccabees, and a few subsequent 
writers.  

Before we proceed, it is necessary to emphasize again32 how dramatically small the 
fraction of Hellenistic literature that has been bequeathed to us is. “We know about, say, 
5% of the literature which was in existence and which influenced the writers of late 
antiquity. We do not really know their literary world,” writes Mortley (1996, 4). Save 
for fragments, usually transmitted second-hand, the historiographical and other sources 
from which Polybius, Jason of Cyrene, and/or the epitomator might have drawn part of 
their novel—or, rather, of what it seems to us to be novel—vocabulary are totally lost 
to us.  

With these caveats in mind, we may now turn to a close examination of the Polybian 
neologisms that can be detected in 2 Maccabees.  

 

                                                        
29 See 1.2.5 and Appendices 2 and 18. 
30 See the epitomator’s statement at 2:26–31. 
31 The term ‘Polybian neologism’ here denotes a word that is first attested in the Histories, without 

implying that it was coined by Polybius. 
32 See 1.3.2.  
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7.5 Polybian neologisms in 2 Maccabees  

7.5.1 ἀναστρατοπεδεύύω  ‘ to break camp’ 

Polybius uses στρατοπεδεύύω with nine prefixes: ἀνα- (5x), ἀντι- (13x), ἐπι- (6x), 
µετα- (3x), κατα- (85x), παρα- (10x), περι- (9x), προς- (14x), and συν- (1x). 
ἀντιστρατοπεδεύύω first appears in Herodotus, καταστρατοπεδεύύω, περιστρατοπεδεύύω, 
µεταστρατοπεδεύύω, and συστρατοπεδεύύω are first attested in Xenophon, and 
ἀναστρατοπεδεύύω, ἐπιστρατοπεδεύύω, παραστρατοπεδεύύω, and προσστρατοπεδεύύω first 
occur in Polybius. The latter also introduces the derivative nouns ἀναστρατοπεδείία, 
ἀντιστρατοπεδείία, and ἐπιστρατοπεδείία, which do not recur in extant Greek literature. 
The Septuagint employs the most common of the compounds formed from 
στρατοπεδεύύω, καταστρατοπεδεύύω (Josh 4:19; Jdt 3:10, 7:18; 2 Macc 4:22), as well as 
the Polybian neologisms ἀναστρατοπεδεύύω (2 Macc 3:35) and ἐπιστρατοπεδεύύω (Jdt 
2:21).  

In 2 Maccabees, ἀναστρατοπεδεύύω occurs near the end of the Heliodorus episode, 
when the Seleucid official returns to King Seleucus IV after his thwarted attempt to seize 
the Temple treasure (ὁ δὲ Ἡλιόόδωρος . . . ἀνεστρατοπέέδευσε33 πρὸς τὸν βασιλέέα). A 
number of scholars (Bickerman 2007g, 1:446–64; Goldstein 1983, 210–12; Habicht 
1979, 172–73) believe that this episode amalgamates two different versions (named A 
and B) of the same story.34 Verse 35, in which ἀναστρατοπεδεύύω is found, is ascribed by 
these scholars to version B, which may have been derived from an independent, 
pre-Jasonic source. The choice of the military verb ἀναστρατοπεδεύύω is worthy of 
notice, as it suggests that, in his tour of inspection of the cities of Coele-Syria and 
Phoenicia (3:8 ὡς τὰς κατὰ Κοίίλην Συρίίαν καὶ Φοινίίκην πόόλεις ἐφοδεῦσαι), Heliodorus 
was at the head of a substantial military force, a fact not really made evident in the main 
part of the episode, where it is merely said that the Seleucid envoy was accompanied by a 
large retinue and all his bodyguard (3:24 σὺν τοῖς δορυφόόροις; 3:28 µετὰ πολλῆς 
παραδροµῆς καὶ πάάσης δορυφορίίας). The last detail, as Willrich (1900, 165–66) has 
rightly remarked, is an “Unmöglichkeit,” as the δορυφόόροι could only accompany a 
king,35 not a general or a minister.36 Willrich suspected that 2 Macc 3:28 copied 3 Macc 

                                                        
33 Codex Venetus has εστρατοπεδευσε. 
34 See 4.2.3. 
35 On the δορυφόόροι, see Bikerman 1938, 26, 37, 52 and Corradi 1929, 306. Τhe sole occurrence of 
δορυφορίία prior to 2 Maccabees can be found in Xenophon. In Cyr 2.2.9–10, one of Cyrus’ captains 
recounts an anecdote illustrating the naïve obedience of his young recruits: when he orders one of his 
lieutenants to fetch him a letter, the whole platoon runs along with him, so that the letter is brought with 
full military escort. The anecdote excites a general laugh (Cyr. 2.2.10 ἐγέέλων ἐπὶ τῇ δορυφορίίᾳ τῆς 
ἐπιστολῆς). In its subsequent instances, it is mainly used of the bodyguard of a king (Polyaen. 8.50.1.11), 
of a pretender to the throne (Memn. FHG, fr. 12.18), of a king’s sister (Hld. 8.9.16) or of a rich man 
(Luc. Par. 59.6). 4 Maccabees (5:2; 6:1, 8, 23; 8:13; 9:16, 26; 11:9, 27; 17:1) mentions the δορυφόόροι of 
King Antiochus IV, who serve as bodyguards and at the same time as torturers and executioners of the 
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2:23, where King Ptolemy IV Philopator, when attempting to enter the Jerusalem 
Temple, is accompanied by his σωµατοφύύλακες, yet it is more likely to have been the 
other way around. Bickerman argues that 2 Macc 3:28 belongs to version A, which was 
supposedly drawn from a pre-Jasonic source, Goldstein ascribes it to version B, whereas 
Habicht to version A, which, as he contends, was incorporated in the narrative by a 
hand later than that of Jason. Habicht’s assumption seems to be more plausible than the 
other two, as it is rather unlikely that Jason, who has been so much praised by modern 
scholars for his accurate knowledge of the administrative and other terminology of his 
time,37 would have erred so blatantly or that he would have embedded in his narrative 
material from a source that would have contained such a blunder. The version on which 
3:28 drew probably recounted the attempted desecration of the Temple by a king 
(Ptolemy IV? Antiochus IV?) rather than by a high-ranking official. 

The fact that 3:24 and 3:28 present Heliodorus accompanied by a retinue and 
bodyguards—a royal prerogative—whereas 3:35 has him at the head of a military force 
can be adduced as evidence supporting the two-version theory advanced by the 
aforementioned scholars. If this theory holds true and verse 35 belongs to version B, 
which is supposedly of pre-Jasonic origin, the verb ἀναστρατοπεδεύύω, which occurs in 
this verse, can hardly have been borrowed from Polybius.  
ἀναστρατοπεδεύύω does not recur in 2 Maccabees, which elsewhere uses the much 

more common ἀναζευγνύύω (13:26 [ὁ Λυσίίας] ἀνέέζευξεν εἰς Ἀντιόόχειαν). In subsequent 
literature, it occurs only in Dionysius of Halicarnassus (4x), in Josephus (2x), in 

                                                                                                                                            
seven brothers. The term παραδροµήή, in the sense of “train, retinue,” recurs in Posidon. fr. 136a Theiler 
[=Ath. 12.59.26 Kaibel; cf. D.S. 34/35.2.34], who speaks of a rich man who drove through the country 
on a chariot accompanied by flatterers and a bodyguard of slaves who ran around his chariot (διὰ µὲν τῆς 
χώώρας τετρακύύκλους ἀπήήνας περιαγόόµενος καὶ ἵππους καὶ θεράάποντας ὡραίίους καὶ παραδροµὴν 
ἀνάάγωγον κολάάκων τε καὶ παίίδων στρατιωτικῶν). In the Septuagint, we encounter the term 
παρατρέέχοντες, which designates the ‘runners’ who ran before the royal chariot or guarded the doors of 
the king’s palace (1 Kgdms 22:17; 2 Kgdms 15:1; 3 Kgdms 1:5, 14:27; 4 Kgdms 10:25, 11:6, 19; 2 Chr 
12:11). Abel (1949, 325) considers that παραδροµήή may designate here “l’entourage des amis et 
fonctionnaires, la clique du chancelier,” yet one does not see why Heliodorus, sent by the king on a 
mission of a financial nature, would be accompanied by all his clique. His entourage seems rather to have 
been modelled after that of a king. Compare, for instance, 3 Macc 2:23, where King Ptolemy IV 
Philopator attempts to enter the Temple accompanied by “his friends and bodyguards” (φίίλοι καὶ 
σωµατοφύύλακες). In the corresponding episode in 4 Maccabees, when attempting to force his way into 
the Temple treasury, the general Apollonius is accompanied by neither bodyguards nor friends but by a 
strong military force (4:5 µετὰ βαρυτάάτου στρατοῦ; 4:10 µετὰ καθωπλισµέένης τῆς στρατιᾶς). These texts 
probably reflect or mingle two different traditions relating to attempts to desecrate the Temple, one 
involving a king accompanied by friends and bodyguards and another involving a general or a minister at 
the head of a military force.  

36 Heliodorus bore the office of “minister of affairs” (2 Macc 3:7 ὁ ἐπὶ τῶν πραγµάάτων), on which see 
Corradi 1929, 256–67 and Bikerman 1938, 187–88.  

37 See 1.2.1 and cf. Habicht 1979, 190: “Mit Recht gerühmt worden ist immer die ausgezeichnete und 
präzise Kenntnis, die 2 Makk hinsichtlich der gemeingriechischen und besonders der seleukidischen 
Institutionen und der im königlichen Dienst stehenden Funktionäre und ihrer Amtsbezeichnungen 
beweist. Diese Daten machen das Werk zu einer der wichtigsten Informationsquellen für die seleukidische 
Monarchie und stellen zugleich Jason das Zeugnis eines vortrefflich informierten Historikers aus.” 
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Plutarch (1x), in Appian (1x), and in Dio Cassius (1x). All these writers were readers of 
Polybius and familiar with his military terminology.38  

7.5.2 ἐναπερείίδοµαι  ‘ to vent upon’ 

In Polybius ἐρείίδω is compounded with ἀντι-, ἀπο-, δια-, ἐναπο-, ἐξ-, ἐπι-, προς-, 
προσαπο-, προσεξ-, and συν-. Except for ἐναπερείίδοµαι and προσεξερείίδοµαι, all these 
verbs are attested in previous literature. προσεξερείίδοµαι is an absolute hapax 
legomenon. ἐναπερείίδοµαι occurs only once in the Histories, in a fragment of the 
non-extant twenty-second book transmitted through the Constantine Excerpts (De 
legationibus 1:44.22 de Boor) and paraphrased by Livy (39.34). Polybius uses it in the 
figurative sense “to take out on,” “to vent upon”: 22.13.2 Φίίλιππος ὁ βασιλεύύς . . . 
ἐναπηρείίσατο τὴν ὀργὴν εἰς τοὺς ταλαιπώώρους Μαρωνείίτας39 (“King Philip [V] . . . 
vented his fury on the unhappy people of Maronea” [trans. W.R. Paton, revised by 
F.W. Walbank and C. Habicht, LCL]). In the same sense, the verb recurs only in 2 
Macc 9:4 ᾤετο καὶ τὴν τῶν πεφυγαδευκόότων αὐτὸν κακίίαν εἰς τοὺς Ἰουδαίίους 
ἐναπερείίσασθαι (“[King Antiochus IV] conceived the idea of turning upon the Judeans 
the injury done by those who had put him to flight” [NETS]) and in Diodorus Siculus 
(31.11.2 προσεύύχεσθαι τῷ θεῷ . . . εἰ πάάντως αὐτῷ τι πρᾶξαι δέέδοκτο δυσχερέές, τοῦτ’ 
εἰς αὐτὸν ἐναπερείίσασθαι “if it was certainly the divine pleasure to bring some hardship 
to pass, [Aemilius implored the god] that the burden might fall on him” [trans. F.R. 
Walton, LCL]).40  

The Diodoran passage comes from a speech on the reversals of fortune that the 
Roman general Aemilius Paullus addressed to the public assembly after his triumph over 
King Perseus of Macedon, which coincided with the death of his two sons. Aemilius 
Paullus’ speech, which in Diodorus is given in oratio obliqua, is reproduced in oratio 
recta in Livy (45.41) and in Plutarch (Aem. 36.3–9), and in obliqua switching into recta 
in Appian (Mac. 19). The general’s confession that, in the midst of all his successes, he 
had prayed that if destiny had some misfortune in store it might befall him rather than 
the state, is found only in Diodorus (loc. cit.) and in Livy (45.41.8 mutationem eius 
domus mea potius quam res publica sentiret), but is echoed in the other two writers, too 
(Plu. Aem. 36.7 τηλικαύύτῃ µε προσπταῖσαι δυστυχίίᾳ περὶ τὸν οἶκον; App. Mac. 19.3 εἰς 
ἐµὲ δὲ ἀποσκήήψαντος τοῦ κακοῦ). As Schwarze (1891, 69–73) concluded from his 
comparison of the parallel passages in the aforementioned writers, the narrative of the 
death of Aemilius Paullus’ sons and the speech delivered by him to the assembly must 
                                                        
38 See K. Ziegler, “Polybios,” PW 21.2, cols. 1573–74. 
39 In Livy’s words: in Maronitas iram effundit. 
40 DGE, s.v. ἐναπερείίδω Α ΙΙ.3, gives Plb. 22.13.2 and J. BJ 2.30 as examples of the meaning “descargar 

sobre.” Josephus, however, in BJ 2.30, uses the verb in a different sense: τὸν ἀγῶνα τοῦ λόόγου παντὸς 
ἐναπηρείίσατο τῷ πλήήθει τῶν περὶ τὸν ναὸν φονευθέέντων (“proceeding to the main contention of his 
speech, he laid great stress on the multitude of Jews who had been massacred around the sanctuary” 
[trans. H.St.J. Thackeray, LCL]). 
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have been derived from one and the same source, a non-surviving passage of Polybius.41 
If this is so, one may conjecture that, of the four historians, Diodorus, at 31.11, adhered 
more closely to the phrasing of his source, as the occurrence of the Polybian verb 
ἐναπερείίδοµαι in his version of Aemilius’ speech suggests. In its sparse attestations in 
subsequent Greek literature the verb appears in such different contexts and with such 
different meanings42 that one is tempted to postulate that, in the specific sense in which 
it appears exclusively in Polybius, in 2 Maccabees, and in Diodorus Siculus, it was 
peculiar to the first-mentioned writer and that the other two derived it from him. 
Polybius also uses the more frequently attested compound ἀπερείίδοµαι, whose basic 
meaning is LSJ“to support onself upon, to rest upon,”43 in the same figurative sense as 
ἐναπερείίδοµαι and conjoined with the same emotive terms (θυµόός, ὀργήή),44 a usage that 
is found again in Josephus and in Plutarch.45 
  

                                                        
41 Schwarze 1891, 73: “Comparatione igitur inter Plutarchum, Livium, Diodorum, Appianum absoluta, 

quoniam permultis locis non solum de rebus, sed etiam de singulis verbis inter se mirum in modum 
congruunt, facile quivis concesserit fieri non posse, quin statuamus illos esse secutos unum eundemque 
fontem. Quem fuisse Polybium quis tam caecus est, qui neget?” Cf. Nissen 1863, 278: “Es ist 
augenscheinlich, dass alle vier aus einer gemeinsamen Quelle, d. h. aus Polybios geschöpft haben müssen.” 

42 Cf. Phld. Lib. col. XXIVa.6 θέέ[λ]ουσ[ι δ]ὲ καὶ νοµίίζουσι συνφέέρειν ἄρχειν πάάντων κ[α]ὶ πάά[ν]τα [δ᾽] 
αὑτοῖς ἐναπ[ερείίδε]σθ[αι] καὶ ὑποτετάάχθαι (“they [sc. the kings] wish, and believe that it is advantageous, 
to rule over everything and that everything [depend on] and be subordinated to themselves” [trans. 
Konstan et al. 1998, 127]); Philo Spec. 4.107 καθάάπερ γὰρ τὸ µηρυκώώµενον ζῷον, ὅταν διατεµὸν τὴν 
τροφὴν ἐναπερείίσηται τῇ φάάρυγγι (“for just as a cud-chewing animal after biting through the food keeps it 
at rest in the gullet” [trans. F.H. Colson, LCL]); Plu. Mor. 126E πιέέζοµεν σφόόδρα τὰς ἁµαρτίίας, 
ἐναπερειδόόµενοι τῇ µνήήµῃ (“we try hard to stifle the thought of our wrongdoings, setting ourselves 
against their remembrance”); 236D ἐπέέδραµε τῇ λόόγχη διαράάµενος, καὶ ἐναπερείίδων εἶπε (“he ran at it 
[sc. the ghost] with uplifted spear, and, as he thrust at it, he exclaimed” [trans. F.C. Babbitt, LCL]); Gal. 
8.196 Kühn ὅταν ὁ σκορπίίος ἐναπερείίσηται τὸ κέέντρον εἰς νεῦρον (“when the scorpion fixes his sting in a 
nerve”); Phalar. Ep. 69.2 βούύλοµαι τῶν παρ᾽ ἐµοὶ χρηµάάτων µοῖραν οὐκ ὀλίίγην ἐν ὑµῖν . . . 
ἐναπερείίσασθαι (“I want to bestow no small part of my property to you”); Ael. NA 15.10 µίία δὲ [sc. 
πηλαµὺς] ἡ µάάλιστα προτέένθης ὅταν τὸ στόόµα ἐναπερείίσῃ (“when the ‘foretaster’ [among the tunnies] has 
applied its mouth to them [sc. the baits]” [trans. A.F. Scholfield, LCL]).  

43 It occurs nine times in the Septuagint, in the sense GELS“to position (oneself) firmly,” “to deposit.” 
44 1.69.7 ἀπερείίσονται καὶ τὴν ὑπὲρ ἐκείίνων ὀργὴν εἰς αὐτοὺς οἱ Καρχηδόόνιοι; 15.25.25 τὴν ὀργὴν εἰς τὸν 
Ἀγαθοκλέέα καὶ τὴν Ἀγαθόόκλειαν ἀπερείίσονται; 15.32.6 καὶ τοῦ πλήήθους ἐπ᾽ οὐδέένα δυναµέένου πέέρας 
ἀπερείίσασθαι τὴν ὁρµήήν; 18.36.4 ἵνα µήή . . . εἰς ἐκεῖνον ἀπερείίδηται τὴν ὀργὴν ὁ Φίίλιππος; 36.7.5 ἐπὶ 
τούύτους ἀπηρείίσαντο τὸν θυµόόν. 

45 J. BJ 2.642 βοώώντων δὲ τῶν λοιπῶν αἴτιον εἶναι µάάλιστα τῆς ἀποστάάσεως Κλεῖτόόν τινα καὶ 
παρακαλούύντων εἰς ἐκεῖνον ἀπερείίδεσθαι τὴν ὀργήήν; Plu. Arist. 7.2 τὴν πρὸς τὸ λυποῦν ἀπερειδοµέένου 
δυσµέένειαν; Mor. 537A τὸ δὲ µῖσος ὥρισται, καθ᾽ ὑποκειµέένων ἀείί τινων ἀπερειδόόµενον προσώώπων; 775Ε 
οὐκ ἔχοντες δ᾽ οἱ Λακεδαιµόόνιοι, ὅπη τὸν θυµὸν ἀπερείίσωνται. Cf. Suid. α 3039 ἀπερείίσασθαι, ἐκβαλεῖν, 
ἐκκενῶσαι. ὥσπερ εἰς ἐκείίνους βουλόόµενοι ἀπερείίσασθαι τὸν θυµόόν. καὶ Ἰώώσηπος· πρὸς τὸν αἴτιον 
ἀπερείίδεσθαι ἔλεγε τὴν ὀργήήν.  
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7.5.3 προεξαποστέέλλω  ‘ to send out before’ 

Of the ten compounds of στέέλλω46 employed by Polybius to express various nuances of 
“to send,” only the triple-prefixed προεξαποστέέλλω and συνεξαποστέέλλω are previously 
unattested. συνεξαποστέέλλω (7x in Polybius) recurs once in Diodorus Siculus (14.20.3) 
and then in a few Byzantine writers from the seventh century CE onwards. 
προεξαποστέέλλω is even rarer, as, aside from 2 Maccabees (12:21 τὴν δὲ ἔφοδον 
µεταλαβὼν Ἰούύδου προεξαπέέστειλεν47 ὁ Τιµόόθεος τὰς γυναῖκας καὶ τὰ τέέκνα καὶ τὴν 
ἄλλην ἀποσκευὴν εἰς τὸ λεγόόµενον Κάάρνιον), its only other instances in surviving Greek 
literature are found in the Physiologus (second century CE), and in a homily by the 
twelfth-century monk Neophytos the Recluse. In its three instances in Polybius (3.86.3; 
18.19.5, 6), προεξαποστέέλλω is used in contexts that differ from that in 2 Macc 12:21; 
be it noted, however, that the synonymous, but double-prefixed compound 
προαποστέέλλω is used in combination with ἀποσκευήή (as προεξαποστέέλλω in 2 Macc 
12:21) exclusively in Polybius (5.24.6 ὁ Φίίλιππος . . . τὴν µὲν ἀποσκευὴν προαπέέστειλε) 
and in Diodorus Siculus (19.26.3 αὐτὸς δὲ τὴν µὲν ἀποσκευὴν προαπέέστειλε; 19.32.1 τὰ 
βαρύύτατα τῆς ἀποσκευῆς προαπέέστειλεν). 

7.5.4 προσυποµ ιµνήήσκω  ‘ to remind in addition’ 

µιµνήήσκω forms six compounds in Polybius: the single-prefixed ἀναµιµνήήσκω (14x), 
ἐπιµιµνήήσκοµαι (3x), and ὑποµιµνήήσκω (15x), and the double-prefixed 
παρυποµιµνήήσκω (1x), προσαναµιµνήήσκω (6x), and προσυποµιµνήήσκω (2x). The first 
three verbs are attested as early as Homer, whereas the last three first occur in Polybius 
and are very rare thereafter. In the literature surviving from before the turn of the 
Common Era, παρυποµιµνήήσκω, LSJ“record incidentally,” recurs only in Philodemus’ 
On Vices (Vit. cols. XII.12–13 and XIV.2–3 Jensen), written after 50 BCE, in a passage 
considered to paraphrase a work on arrogance by the Peripatetic Aristo of Ceos or the 
Stoic Aristo of Chios (both lived in the third century BCE),48 προσαναµιµνήήσκω, 
LSJ“remind of,” is found again in a passage of Nicolaus of Damascus (FHG 3:49.198), 
and προσυποµιµνήήσκω only in 2 Maccabees (15:9 προσυποµνήήσας49 δὲ [sc. ὁ Ἰούύδας] 
αὐτοὺς καὶ τοὺς ἀγῶνας, οὓς ἦσαν ἐκτετελεκόότες) and in Philodemus’ On Anger (fr. 17, 
col. 3.16 Indelli). From the last-mentioned verb derives the adjective προσυποµνηστέέον, 
which occurs in Strabo (17.3.1.4) and nowhere else. The author of 2 Maccabees has a 
liking for compounds (particularly double-prefixed) beginning with προς-; three such 

                                                        
46ἀνταποστέέλλω (2x), ἀποστέέλλω (90x), διαποστέέλλω (7x), ἐξαποστέέλλω (207x), ἐπαποστέέλλω (12x), 
ἐπιστέέλλω (1x), προαποστέέλλω (8x), προεξαποστέέλλω (3x), συναποστέέλλω (2x), συνεξαποστέέλλω (7x). 

47 V q L΄ read προσεξαπεστειλεν. The Old Latin translations unanimously render the verb by “pr(a)emisit.” 
48 On the identity of the author quoted by Philodemus, see the discussion in Ranocchia 2007, 67–207 and 

cf. 3.4.1. 
49 Codex Alexandrinus has προσυµνησας.  
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compounds appear for the first time in the epitome.50 Thus, it cannot be excluded that 
he coined or used προσυποµιµνήήσκω independently of Polybius. 

7.5.5 σπειρηδόόν  ‘divided into σπεῖραι ’  

Adverbs of manner in -ηδόόν are rather rarely encountered in ancient Greek poetry and 
prose.51 The historiographers of the Classical period make a very sparing use of them: 
Herodotus has eight, Thucydides four, Xenophon none. Their Hellenistic confreres do 
not favour them particularly either: Polybius uses six, Diodorus Siculus three, Dionysius 
of Halicarnassus seven, Josephus three. Second Maccabees, a work one twenty-fifth the 
size of Polybius’ Histories and one thirty-third the size of Diodorus’ Library of History, 
has four. Half of the six adverbs ending in -ηδόόν occurring in Polybius are attested in 
prior literature: ἀγεληδόόν (1x) is first found in Homer, φαλαγγηδόόν (3x) is previously 
attested only in Homer, and µετωπηδόόν (7x) previously occurs only in Herodotus and 
in Thucydides. The other three adverbs, ζῳηδόόν, a solitary hapax in the Greek 
language, σωρηδόόν (3x), and σπειρηδόόν (2x), are new formations.52 σωρηδόόν crops up 
again in Dionysius of Halicarnassus (1x), in an epigram of Antipater of Sidon (AP 
7.713), in Philo (9x), in Josephus (1x), and in several subsequent writers. In the 
Septuagint it occurs only in Wis 18:23 (σωρηδὸν γὰρ ἤδη πεπτωκόότων ἐπ᾽ ἀλλήήλων 
νεκρῶν), which offers a verbal parallel to Plb. 15.14.2 (τῶν νεκρῶν . . . αἱµοφύύρτων καὶ 
σωρηδὸν πεπτωκόότων).  
σπειρηδόόν as a military term derives from σπεῖρα in the sense of “tactical unit.” Feyel 

(1935, 45–47), discussing the office of σπειράάρχης, first attested in the military code of 
Amphipolis53 issued around 200 BCE during the reign of Philip V, considers the σπεῖρα 
to be equivalent to the 256-man-strong σύύνταγµα, the basic tactical unit of the 
Macedonian phalanx under Alexander, deployed in a sixteen-by-sixteen square.54 Since 
σπεῖρα is not attested in any document referring to the army of Alexander or the 
Lagids55 and σύύνταγµα does not appear in the sources describing the organization of the 

                                                        
50 προσαναλέέγοµαι (8:19), in the hapax sense LSJ“recount besides,” προσεξηγέέοµαι (15:11), LSJ“relate 

besides,” and the absolute hapax legomenon προσπυρόόω (14:11), LSJ“kindle or incense still more.”  
51 Hom. 6x, Hes. 2x, A. 3x, S. 1x, Ar. 6x, Hdt. 8x, Th. 4x, X. 0x, Hp. 4x, Pl. 1x, Arist. 3x, Thphr. 1x, 

Theoc. 1x, A.R. 4x, Plb. 6x, D.S. 3x, Str. 4x, D.H. 7x, LXX 7x, NT 1x, Philo 10x, J. 3x. 
52 See de Foucault 1972, 33–34. 
53 See text in Hatzopoulos 2001, 161–64 and translation in Austin 2006, 180–82. 
54 See also Walbank 1940, 293; Connolly 1987, 77; Hatzopoulos 1996, 453; id. 2001, 76–77. 
55 According to Bar-Kochva (1976, 66), the σπεῖραι were units in both the Antigonid and the Ptolemaic 

phalanx. Yet, the only instances of σπεῖρα in the Ptolemaic documentation, in two fragmentary 
Heracleopolite papyri (BGU 8.1806 [51/50 BCE] l. 4 [τ]ῆς Διφίίλου σπείίρας and BGU 8.1763 [49 BCE] 
l. 10 ἐκ τοῦ Σαδαλείίου σπεῖρ[α]), are not earlier than the mid-first century BCE, that is, they postdate the 
arrival of the first Roman legions in Egypt. Van ’t Dack (1988, 201, 222) considers it unlikely that an 
officer bearing the Greek name Δίίφιλος would be the commander of a Roman unit at that date and 
believes that the term σπεῖρα, in the aforementioned papyri, probably corresponding to the Latin term 
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armies in the Greek continent after the death of Alexander, Feyel supposes that the 
former term was substituted for the latter in the Macedonian, Epirote, and confederate 
armies of the Greek continent after the death of Alexander.  

Polybius, in the mid-second century BCE, uses σπεῖρα to designate three types of 
units: the just-mentioned 256-man-strong tactical unit in Philip V’s, Antigonus Doson’s, 
Pyrrhus’, and Philopoemen’s armies,56 fighting groups of unspecified size in the Illyrian, 
Carthaginian, Celtic, and Iberian infantry,57 and, most often, the tactical unit of the 
Roman infantry of his time, the maniple (Lat. manipulus), comprising 120 men, in the 
lines of the hastati and the principes, and 60 men, in the line of the triarii;58 to designate 
the latter unit he also employs the terms τάάγµα and σηµαίία.59 Three maniples, the 
historian further informs us, formed a cohort.60 Around 104–102 BCE, Marius’ tactical 
reforms resulted in the replacement of the maniple by the cohort as the chief unit of the 
Roman army. Under the Empire, the cohort numbered 480 men; from the Flavian 
period, larger cohorts of 800–1,000 auxiliaries (cohortes militariae) were formed.61 
Consequently, the term σπεῖρα came to be used in Greek of the cohort in place of the 
maniple.62 Greek historiographers of the first centuries BCE and CE employ σπεῖρα for 
Roman cohorts variously numbering from 500 to 1,000 men.63 Be it noted that none of 

                                                                                                                                            
cohors, attests to the influence of the occupant’s army on the terminology and the institutions of the 
Lagids. See also Fischer-Bovet 2014, 113n245–46 and 147. 

56 2.66.5; 2.67.2; 2.68.3, 8; 8.14.5; 11.12.5; 18.28.10. 
57 2.3.2 (σπεῖραι of Illyrians, “probably kinship groups” [Walbank 1957–1979, 1:155]); 2.29.8 (σπεῖραι of 

Celts that fought in the battle of Telamon; probably “tribal contingents” [Allen 2001, 29]); 3.19.5 
(σπεῖραι of Illyrians, as in 2.3.2); 3.114.4 (σπεῖραι of Celts and Iberians fighting under Hannibal in the 
battle of Cannae; probably “tribal units of irregular size” [Daly 2002, 96; 102; 163–64], perhaps 
numbering between 100 and 500 men [Connolly 1987, 187]); 9.3.2 (σπεῖραι of Carthaginians). 

58 2.30.6; 2.33.4, 7; 3.110.6; 3.113.3; 3.115.6, 12; 6.24.5, 6, 7, 8; 11.23.1, 6; 14.8.7; 15.9.7. At 15.9.9 (ταῖς 
τῶν γροσφοµάάχων σπείίραις) “σπεῖρα is ‘company’, used in a non-technical sense; the velites 
[γροσφοµάάχοι] were not divided into maniples” (Walbank 1957–1979, 2:455). See further Debrunner 
1930, 244; Hatzopoulos 2001, 76; Fields 2007, 22–23; Keppie 1994, 33–35. 

59 Cf. 6.24.5 καὶ τὸ µὲν µέέρος ἕκαστον ἐκάάλεσαν καὶ τάάγµα καὶ σπεῖραν καὶ σηµαίίαν, τοὺς δ᾽ ἡγεµόόνας 
κεντυρίίωνας καὶ ταξιάάρχους. Polybius uses the three terms indiscriminately. See the relevant passages in 
PL s.v. σπεῖρα, and cf. Lesquier 1973, 93; Feyel 1935, 46n1; Kromayer and Veith 1928, 132; Dubuisson 
1985, 49–50. 

60 Plb. 11.23.1 τρεῖς σπείίρας—τοῦτο δὲ καλεῖται τὸ σύύνταγµα τῶν πεζῶν παρὰ Ῥωµαίίοις κοόόρτις. See 
Walbank 1957–1979, 2:302. 

61 See Keppie 1994, 63–67, 182–83 and Gmirkin 1996, 100–101.  
62 See Dubuisson 1985, 44. 
63 Cf. D.H. 9.63.5 ἦσαν δὲ δύύο σπεῖραι περὶ αὐτὸν οὐ πλείίους ἀνδρῶν ἔχουσαι χιλίίων; 9.71.1 τέέτταρας 
ἐξεστρατευµέένας σπείίρας, ἀνδρῶν ἑξακοσίίων ἑκάάστην; 10.43.3 σπεῖραν ἐπαγόόµενος ὀκτακοσίίων ἀνδρῶν; 
11.25.2 σπεῖραν ἀνδρῶν ὀκτακοσίίων . . . ἐπαγόόµενον; J. BJ 3.67 τῶν δὲ σπειρῶν αἱ δέέκα µὲν εἶχον ἀνὰ 
χιλίίους πεζούύς, αἱ δὲ λοιπαὶ δεκατρεῖς ἀνὰ ἐξακοσίίους µὲν πεζούύς, ἱππεῖς δὲ ἑκατὸν εἴκοσιν. On the use 
of the term σπεῖρα in the New Testament, see Brown 1995–2001, 3:116–118 and Schürer 1973–1987, 
1:362–66 and 372n86. 
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the military theoreticians who wrote treatises on tactics between the first century BCE 
and the second century CE (Asclepiodotus, Aelian, Arrian) use the term σπεῖρα.64  

To designate the arrangement in σπεῖραι Polybius uses either the adverbial phrase 
κατὰ σπείίρας65 or the adverb σπειρηδόόν, formed on the analogy of the Homeric 
φαλαγγηδόόν. De Foucault (1972, 33–34) considers σπειρηδόόν to be a coinage of 
Polybius and notes that the historian likes to juxtapose an adverb in -ηδόόν with an 
adverbial expression with κατάά, as in 3.115.12 οὐκέέτι φαλαγγηδόόν, ἀλλὰ κατ᾽ ἄνδρα καὶ 
κατὰ σπείίρας (not σπειρηδόόν). Dubuisson (1985, 44, 56) further notes that σπειρηδόόν 
corresponds to the Latin manipulatim, but remarks that Polybius does not use it in 
Roman contexts.  

The adverb occurs twice in the Histories. The first time we are met with it is in the 
context of Philip V of Macedon’s siege of Palus in 218 BCE. The king, the historian 
recounts, sent forward the peltasts under Leontius, having drawn them up in σπεῖραι 
(5.4.9 πρώώτους ἐφῆκε τοὺς πελταστὰς τοὺς ὑπὸ Λεόόντιον ταττοµέένους, σπειρηδὸν 
τάάξας). Philip V’s Macedonian σπεῖραι, as already explained, most likely consisted of 
256 men.66 The second occurrence of the adverb is found in the description of 
Philopoemen’s army arrangement before the battle of Mantinea in 207 BCE. The 
Achaean general drew up his phalanx “in battalions with intervals between the 
companies”67(11.11.6 τὴν φάάλαγγα κατὰ τέέλη σπειρηδὸν ἐν διαστήήµασιν ἐπέέστησε). 
The ancient tacticians describe τέέλος as a phalanx division containing 2,048 men; 68 
however, the term is often used in the general sense of “military unit,” “division,” 
regardless of the unit’s manpower.69 Polybius does not inform us either of the strength 
of Philopoemen’s phalanx (the army of the Achaean League is assessed by modern 
historians as about 15,000–20,000 men; in the battle of Mantinea there were probably 

                                                        
64 We may add here that one of the earliest attestations of σπεῖρα as a military term is found in Latin 

literature. In a line of Ennius’ Annales (170s BCE), transmitted by the lexicon of Festus, the Greek 
word, transliterated into Latin, is used of a multitude of men: Enn. apud Fest. 490.15 ‘spira’ dicitur . . . 
basis columnae . . . Ennius quidem hominum multitudinem ita appelat cum dicit—spiras legionibus nexit. 
Grilli (1974, 281–83) argues that ‘spira,’ in this line, does not refer to Roman maniples but to Greek 
σπεῖραι attached to Roman legions as auxilia. He hypothesizes that Ennius’ line comes from a description 
of the battle of Magnesia (190 BCE), in which, according to Livy (37.39.9), the four legions of Lucius 
Cornelius Scipio were supported, on the right wing, by the 3,000 auxiliaries of King Eumenes of 
Pergamum. Grilli believes that these 3,000 men were the ‘spirae’ about which Ennius speaks. All this is, 
of course, pure speculation. 

65 2.3.2 προῆγον κατὰ σπείίρας ἐπὶ τὴν τῶν Αἰτωλῶν στρατοπεδείίαν; 2.66.5 ὁ βασιλεὺς ἀντέέταξε τῶν τε 
Μακεδόόνων τοὺς χαλκάάσπιδας καὶ τοὺς Ἰλλυριούύς, κατὰ σπείίρας ἐναλλὰξ τεταγµέένους; 3.115.12 οὗτοι 
µὲν οὖν οὐκέέτι φαλαγγηδόόν, ἀλλὰ κατ᾽ ἄνδρα καὶ κατὰ σπείίρας . . . ἐποιοῦντο τὴν µάάχην; 9.3.2 τῶν 
πεζῶν κατὰ σπείίρας προσπιπτόόντων. See Walbank 1957–1979, 1:155 and 280. Cf. the expressions κατὰ 
σηµαίίας and κατὰ τάάγµα (see Dubuisson 1985, 43 and 50). 

66 See Walbank 1940, 293; Walbank 1957–1979, 1:541; Dubuisson 1985, 44. 
67 Trans. F.W. Walbank in Walbank 1957–1979, 2:286. On the meaning of the phrase, see also Kromayer 

1903, 296n5 and Feyel 1935, 46. 
68 Arr. Tact. 10.5 αἱ δὲ δύύο χιλιαρχίίαι µεραρχίία, δισχιλίίων ἀνδρῶν καὶ ὀκτὼ καὶ τεσσαράάκοντα . . . οἳ δὲ 
καὶ τέέλος τοῦτο ὀνοµάάζουσιν. Cf. Ael. Tact. 9.7; Ascl. Tact. 2.10.  

69 See Kromayer 1903, 296. 
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no more than 12,000–14,000 men, perhaps 1,000 cavalry and 12,000 infantry)70 or of 
the number and strength of its divisions. Yet, since Philopoemen had adopted the tactical 
unit of the Macedonian army,71 we may assume that the σπεῖραι, of which the τέέλη 
consisted, had a strength of 256 men each.  

Aside from Polybius’ Histories, the periphrasis κατὰ σπείίρας recurs in the 
Septuagint, in Diodorus Siculus, and in Dionysius of Halicarnassus.72 The adverb 
σπειρηδόόν, as a military terminus technicus,73 resurfaces only in 2 Maccabees and in 
Strabo. We will first examine the occurrence of the term in the latter author.  

In a passage from the third chapter of the third book of his Geography, probably 
written in the second decade of the first century CE, Strabo describes the mode of life of 
the mountaineer tribes (Callaicans, Asturians, Cantabrians) living in the north of Iberia. 
Among their other usages, says the geographer, “they hold contests, for light-armed and 
heavy-armed soldiers and cavalry, in boxing, in running, in skirmishing, and in fighting 
by squads” (trans. H.L. Jones, LCL) (3.3.7.8 τελο῀υσι δὲ [sc. οἱ ὄρειοι] καὶ ἀγῶνας 
γυµνικοὺς καὶ ὁπλιτικοὺς καὶ ἱππικούύς, πυγµῇ καὶ δρόόµῳ καὶ ἀκροβολισµῷ καὶ τῇ 
σπειρηδὸν µάάχῃ). Schulten (1911, 580–81) has argued that Strabo’s direct source for 
section 7 of chapter 3, in which the Polybian adverb is found, as well as for the 
preceding sections 3–6, which contain the description of Lusitania, is Polybius, who, in 
the thirty-fourth book of his Histories, now surviving only in fragments transmitted by 
later writers, dealt, inter alia, with Iberia. Lasserre (1966, 12n2) more credibly maintains 
that the ethnographic account of 3.3.5–7 passed to Strabo via Posidonius, Polybius’ 
continuator, who, not having visited Lusitania himself, drew upon the latter’s first-hand 
account of the region. Posidonius, Lasserre argues, reworked all the material that he 
drew from his source. Theiler (1982, 2:38), too, firmly ascribes 3.3.7 to Posidonius. Be 
that as it may, it seems highly likely that the ultimate source of the Strabonian passage in 
which σπειρηδόόν occurs is Polybius. 

It remains to examine whether the single other occurrence of the adverb as a military 
term, the one in 2 Maccabees, can also be referred back to Polybius. But first, it is 
necessary to look at how the author of 2 Maccabees uses the term σπεῖρα.  

In the Septuagint, σπεῖρα occurs only in Jdt 14:11 and in 2 Macc 8:23, 12:20, and 
12:22. Both the author/translator of Judith and the author of 2 Maccabees use σπεῖρα 
with reference to a military unit consisting of Jewish soldiers.74 We do not know what 
the Hebrew counterpart of σπεῖρα could have been in Judith’s Vorlage, supposing that it 

                                                        
70 See Kromayer 1903, 289–90; Roloff 1903, 118; Walbank 1957–1979, 2:282. 
71 See Walbank 1957–1979, 2:286. 
72 Jdt 14:11 ἐξήήλθοσαν κατὰ σπείίρας ἐπὶ τὰς ἀναβάάσεις τοῦ ὄρους; D.S. 23.2.1 κατὰ σπείίρας µαχοµέένων; 

D.H. 5.42.2 παρεκάάθηντο . . . οἱ Ῥωµαῖοι κατὰ σπείίρας; 8.65.2 τὸ πεζὸν τῷ πεζῷ κατὰ σπείίρας 
µαχόόµενον; 8.84.1 οἱ στρατιῶται . . . κατὰ σπείίρας τε καὶ κατὰ λόόχους συνέέβαλλον; 10.44.1 τοὺς µὲν 
ἄλλους ἔτασσεν ἱππεῖς τε καὶ τοὺς πεζοὺς κατὰ σπείίρας. 

73 σπειρηδόόν occurs in Josephus and in other later writers in the non-military sense “in coils.”  
74 On the vocabulary affinities between Judith and 1 and 2 Maccabees, see Moore 1985, 50–51, 239 and 

Gera 2014, 40–41, 55. 
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ever had one.75 Nor is the strength of the σπεῖραι that went out to the mountain passes 
to fight the Assyrians (14:11 καὶ ἀνέέλαβεν πᾶς ἀνὴρ τὰ ὅπλα αὐτοῦ καὶ ἐξήήλθοσαν κατὰ 
σπείίρας ἐπὶ τὰς ἀναβάάσεις τοῦ ὄρους) specified in the book. Baslez (2004, 367) is right 
in presuming that those σπεῖραι were small-sized units capable of operating in the 
mountains, but probably errs in pinning down their strength to 256 men each.76 The 
author/translator of Judith seems to be using the expression κατὰ σπείίρας in a fluid 
way, perhaps referring to kinship groups, as Polybius on a number of occasions does.77  

In 2 Maccabees, the numerical data for the Maccabean forces are more precise, yet the 
terminology is puzzling. At 8:16–23, before the battle at Emmaus against Nicanor (165 

                                                        
75 On the possibility of Judith being an original Greek composition, see Joosten 2012, 195–209. 
76 “Dans le texte de Judith (Jdt 4 [read 14], 11), speira doit manifestement être pris dans le sens polybien de 

“compagnie” de 256 hommes, puisqu’il s’agit d’une sortie, qui n’engage pas l’ensemble de l’armée.” As the 
previous discussion has made clear, in Polybius σπεῖρα does not designate a unit having a standard 
numerical strength of 256 men. It may indeed refer to the tactical unit of 256 men in the Macedonian, 
Epirote, and confederate armies of the Greek continent, but more often it renders the Latin manipulus, a 
unit of 120 men, and in a few instances it is used as a general term for ‘company.’ Baslez (loc. cit.) further 
asserts that “l’emploi des termes speira (Jdt 14,11), ‘stratège’ (Jdt 2,14; 5,2; 7,8; 14,3 et 12) et ‘chiliarque’ 
(Jdt 14,12) évoque l’organigramme suggéré par Polybe pour l’armée séleucide, dont on n’a pas autrement 
traces (note 27: Polybe XVIII, 30, 1. Voir Bar Kochva (1976), p. 66). Selon l’historien grec, ‘stratège’ 
s’appliquait à un commandant de corps de 4000 hommes, ‘chiliarque’ au commandant d’un régiment de 
1000 hommes, qui était subdivisé en speirai de 256 hommes, elles-mêmes réparties en ‘tétrarchies’ de 64 
hommes, puis en ‘décades’ ou ‘files’ de 16. . . . On pourrait en induire que l’auteur de Judith était 
réellement familier des réalités militaires séleucides.” What Bar-Kochva (1976, 66), to whom Baslez refers, 
actually writes is the following: “Next to nothing is known about the tactical units of the Seleucid 
phalanx and their subdivisions. It is generally assumed, on the evidence of some scattered references, that 
the Antigonid and Ptolemaic phalanx was divided into strategiai of 4,000 each, the strategiai into four 
chiliarchies of 1,000, the chiliarchy into four speirai of 256, the speira into four tetrarchies of sixty four, 
and the tetrarchy into four 16-man dekades or semaiai in Egypt, and lochoi in Antigonid Macedon. All 
these subdivisions are obviously based on the file of 16 men (see Polyb. 18.30.1). . . . The strategia itself 
is never mentioned as a tactical unit in the Seleucid army, but some of the Seleucid strategoi, usually 
regarded as governors of provinces or officers of independent contingents, may well have been 
commanders of strategiai. . . . Smaller subunits are mentioned twice: . . . tagmata . . . and . . . semaiai.” 
The point is that we have no concrete evidence from Polybius (who, at 18.29–30, describes the 
organization of the Macedonian phalanx, not that of the Seleucid army) or from elsewhere that the σπεῖρα 
was a unit in the Seleucid army and cannot securely infer from the use of the term in Judith and in 2 
Maccabees that their respective authors were familiar with the Seleucid military realities. The confusion as 
regards the type and the numerical strength of the σπεῖραι mentioned in Septuagint texts is evident even 
in the specialized lexica. For σπειρηδόόν, GELS gives the meaning “in groups of 60 or 120 troops,” 
assuming that the Maccabean σπεῖρα had a strength equal to that of a Roman maniple, and LEH “by 
cohorts, in troops,” although σπεῖρα in the Septuagint and in Polybius does not designate a Roman 
cohort.  

77 When referring, for instance, to companies of non-Greek or non-Roman infantry. See Walbank 
(1957−1979, 1:155), who, apropos of the Illyrians advancing κατὰ σπείίρας on the Aetolian camp, in Plb. 
2.3.2, quotes Hom. Il. 2.362–63 κρῖν᾽ ἄνδρας κατὰ φῦλα, κατὰ φρήήτρας, Ἀγάάµεµνον, / ὡς φρήήτρη 
φρήήτρηφιν ἀρήήγῃ, φῦλα δὲ φύύλοις and Tac. Germ. 7.3 non casus nec fortuita conglobatio turmam aut 
cuneum facit, sed familiae et propinquitates, and reminds us that “in recent times the Albanians, 
descendants of Agron’s Illyrians, fought in tribes and ‘bairaq’ (smaller kinship groups), and the 
Montenegrin Slavs in ‘bratstva’ (brotherhoods).” 
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BCE), Judas divides his army of circa 6,000 men into four units, each 1,500 strong, and 
places them under the command of his brothers, while he himself leads the first σπεῖρα:  

8 16συναγαγὼν δὲ ὁ Μακκαβαῖος τοὺς περὶ αὐτὸν ὄντας ἀριθµὸν ἑξακισχιλίίους . . . 
21τετραµερέές τι τὸ στράάτευµα ἐποίίησεν.78 22τάάξας καὶ τοὺς ἀδελφοὺς αὐτοῦ 
προηγουµέένους ἑκατέέρας τάάξεως, Σίίµωνα καὶ Ἰώώσηπον καὶ Ιωναθαν, ὑποτάάξας ἑκάάστῳ 
χιλίίους πρὸς τοῖς πεντακοσίίοις, 23ἔτι δὲ καὶ Ελεάάζαρον, παραναγνοὺς τὴν ἱερὰν βίίβλον 
καὶ δοὺς σύύνθηµα θεοῦ βοηθείίας τῆς πρώώτης σπείίρης αὐτὸς προηγούύµενος συνέέβαλε τῷ 
Νικάάνορι.79  

8 16Maccabeus, gathering the 6000 in number who were with him . . . 21He divided them 
into something of a four-part army. 22After he appointed his brothers Simon, Joseph and 
Jonathan as leaders of each unit, assigning to each 1500 men, 23and also Eleazar, and after 
reading the sacred book and giving the motto “God’s help,” he himself led the first unit 
and threw himself at Nicanor. (Trans. Schwartz 2008, 321)80 

How are we to understand this passage? At least three possibilities present themselves to 
us.  

The first possibility is that the author is using σπεῖρα interchangeably with τάάξις to 
designate each of the four divisions of Judas’ army. If that is so, numerically speaking, 
the strength of the Maccabean σπεῖρα (1,500 men) would far exceed that of the 
Antigonid σπεῖρα of 256 men or the Roman σπεῖρα/manipulus of 120 men, of which 
Polybius talks, or the post-Marian Roman cohort of 480 men, or even the cohors 
militaria of 800–1,000 auxiliaries; it could only be paralleled with that of each of the six 

                                                        
78 De Bruyne (1922, 39) rightly suspects the phrase τετραµερέές τι τὸ στράάτευµα ἐποίίησεν, which is omitted 

by all the Old Latin versions bar LaP, to be a gloss meant to make the narrative clearer. 
79 The problematic, perhaps corrupt, text of these verses has given rise to considerable debate concerning the 

number and the names of the commanders of Judas’ army: 1 Macc 2:2–5, followed by Josephus (AJ 
12.266), names John, Simon, Eleazar, and Jonathan as brothers of Judas; 2 Macc 8:22 mentions a Joseph 
instead of John. The phrase ἔτι δὲ καὶ Ελεάάζαρον implies that Eleazar (named Esdras in the Old Latin 
versions) was appointed, along with Simon, Joseph and Jonathan, commander of one of the four units. 
Wellhausen (1905, 133n3), Katz (1960, 14), Habicht (1979, 241n21), and Doran (2012, 169, 177) take 
this phrase to be an interpolation meant to supply us with the name of the only brother of Judas not 
included in the polysyndeton Σίίµωνα καὶ Ἰώώσηπον καὶ Ιωναθαν. Yet, the figure that we find here, that is, 
the addition of an extra element, introduced by ἔτι δὲ καίί, to an array of two or three other elements, 
occurs often in 2 Maccabees (cf. 8:30 ἰσοµοίίρους αὑτοὺς καὶ τοῖς ᾐκισµέένοις καὶ ὀρφανοῖς καὶ χήήραις, ἔτι 
δὲ καὶ πρεσβυτέέροις ποιήήσαντες; 9:7 οὐδαµῶς τῆς ἀγερωχίίας ἔληγεν, ἔτι δὲ καὶ τῆς ὑπερηφανίίας 
ἐπεπλήήρωτο; 10:7 θύύρσους καὶ κλάάδους ὡραίίους, ἔτι δὲ καὶ φοίίνικας ἔχοντες; 10:19 ἀπολιπὼν Σίίµωνα 
καὶ Ἰώώσηπον, ἔτι δὲ καὶ Ζακχαῖον), so that one can hardly argue that at 8:23 it is a gloss. We may even 
ascribe it to the epitomator, since the first time it occurs in 2 Maccabees is in the latter’s prologue (2:20 
τὰ δὲ κατὰ τὸν Ἰούύδαν τὸν Μακκαβαῖον καὶ τοὺς τούύτου ἀδελφοὺς καὶ τὸν τοῦ ἱερο῀υ τοῦ µεγίίστου 
καθαρισµὸν καὶ τὸν τοῦ βωµοῦ ἐγκαινισµὸν ἔτι τε τοὺς πρὸς Ἀντίίοχον . . . πολέέµους). Grimm (1857, 
140–41), Abel (1949, 391), and Goldstein (1983, 334–35), by adopting the reading παραναγνῶναι instead 
of παραναγνούύς (τάάξας . . . Ελεάάζαρον παραναγνῶναι τὴν ἱερὰν βίίβλον), assign Eleazar the non-military, 
priestly function of reading from the sacred book before the battle. 

80 We give here Schwartz’s translation, which, unlike NETS and other translations, in these verses follows 
closely Hanhart’s text.  
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τάάξεις of Alexander’s ‘foot companions’ (πεζέέταιροι).81 That would mean that the 
author of 2 Maccabees does not use the term σπεῖρα in the strict technical sense in which 
Polybius in the second century BCE uses it when speaking of Macedonian or Roman 
infantry forces, but loosely, to simply denote a ‘military unit,’ a ‘division.’82 Polybius 
himself occasionally employs the term in this non-specific sense with regard to 
non-Greek/Roman army units,83 as, for instance, when describing the 5,000 Illyrians 
advancing against the Aetolians κατὰ σπείίρας (2.3.2), “i.e. in small companies, probably 
kinship groups,” as Walbank (1957–1979, 1:155) remarks. In such a case, however, one 
would have at least expected the author of 2 Maccabees to have known (as the 
author/translator of Judith apparently knew) that σπεῖρα could be used of a numerically 
small unit, but hardly of a 1,500-man division. 

The second possibility is that each 1,500-strong τάάξις was divided into smaller units of 
indeterminate size that the author of 2 Maccabees thought could be aptly termed as 
σπεῖραι; the four τάάξεις were under the command of Judas’ four brothers, whereas Judas 
himself was at the head of the first σπεῖρα of the τάάξις that led the attack. However, as 
Goldstein (1983, 335) has rightly remarked, “Judas surely did not assign to himself a 
smaller unit than those he had allotted to his brothers.”84 The author uses for him the 
same participle, προηγούύµενος, that he uses for the rest of his brothers, which seems to 
suggest that all the Maccabean brothers named at 8:22–23 had the same 
unit-commanding role in the battle. To account for the fact that there were five brothers 
for four units, one may accept with Schwartz (2008, 340) that “Judas himself took 
command of the first of the four units mentioned in v. 22, although he had appointed a 
separate commander for it.” That Judas had the Gesamtbefehl in the ensuing battle is 
made clear by his leading the attack.  

The third possibility is that the usage of σπεῖρα here indicates a time of composition 
or final redaction of the passage under consideration after the second century BCE, 
when the term came to designate large units (cohorts), ranging in size from 500 to 1,000 
troops.85 Goldstein (1983, 335) rightly assumed that we may get “a clue that he [sc. the 

                                                        
81 See Kromayer and Veith 1928, 99; Hatzopoulos 1996, 247–48n8; Heckel and Jones 2006, 10–11 and 43. 
82 Cf. Abel 1949, 392 and Doran 2012, 177 and 241. 
83 See the relevant passages in PL s.v. σπεῖρα, 2. On Polybius’ ‘non-technical’ usage of terms rendering 

Roman realities, see Dubuisson 1985, 56–57: “Bon nombre des termes employés ne sont pas réservés aux 
contextes romains, ni même caractéristiques de ceux-ci. Οὐλαµόός et ἴλη désignent non seulement la turma, 
mais aussi, de façon générale, tout escadron de cavalerie, quelle que soit sa nationalité. Il en va de même, 
dans l’infanterie, pour σπεῖρα, et κατὰ σπεῖραν, qui correspond au manipulatim romain, se trouve à 
propos de batailles entre Grecs. . . . Le caractère parfois très imparfait des équivalences choisies, l’emploi 
des termes dans des contextes non romains et leur polysémie, tout concourt à montrer que le vocabulaire 
appliqué par Polybe aux réalités romaines n’est pas technique, c’est-à-dire qu’il n’est pas constitué d’un 
ensemble de mots pourvus d’un sens précis et spécifique et appliqués chacun à rendre un concept 
déterminé.” See also Langslow 2012, 102–104. 

84 Goldstein (ad loc.) assumes that Judas was one of the four commanders of the Jewish force and that 
Eleazar was “an extra commander available to replace any of his brothers should one be incapacitated.” 

85 See J. BJ 3.67 τῶν δὲ σπειρῶν αἱ δέέκα µὲν εἶχον ἀνὰ χιλίίους πεζούύς, αἱ δὲ λοιπαὶ δεκατρεῖς ἀνὰ 
ἐξακοσίίους µὲν πεζούύς, ἱππεῖς δὲ ἑκατὸν εἴκοσιν. In NT Acts 21:31, a σπεῖρα is under the command of a 
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author of 2 Maccabees] wrote no earlier than the end of the second century BCE”; 
however, the fact that the Maccabean σπεῖρα “is considerably larger even than a Roman 
cohort of 1,000” led him to conclude that “the word here is not a secure clue as to date.” 
It has to be remarked, though, that a σπεῖρα of 1,500 men is numerically closer to a 
cohort of 1,000 men than to the 256-strong Macedonian σπεῖρα and the 120-strong 
Roman manipulus that could have been known to a second-century BCE writer. Jason 
of Cyrene could not have been so ignorant of the military realia of his time as to call a 
1,500-strong unit a σπεῖρα, but the epitomator, or possibly a subsequent 
redactor/editor, living perhaps in the first century BCE, or later, in the first century 
CE, would have been more justified in doing so. 

It should be noted that the information about the division of the Maccabean army set 
forth in 2 Macc 8:21–23 differs from that given in the corresponding passage of 1 
Maccabees. First Maccabees 3:55 says that Judas appointed leaders of the people (i.e. the 
army), officers of thousands, hundreds, fifties, and tens (κατέέστησεν Ἰούύδας ἡγουµέένους 
τοῦ λαοῦ, χιλιάάρχους καὶ ἑκατοντάάρχους καὶ πεντηκοντάάρχους καὶ δεκαδάάρχους). This 
is the traditional, ‘biblical’ division of Jewish militias, as known from Exod 18:21, 18:25 
and Deut 1:15,86 as well as from other texts such as the War Scroll from Qumran, which 
is thought to reflect the organization and the tactics of the Maccabean army.87 In 1QM 
4.1–5, the force of the Sons of Light is also arranged in divisions of thousands, hundreds, 
fifties, and tens. Moreover, both 1 Maccabees (5:33) and the War Scroll (1QM 8.6) 
feature the ‘biblical’ organisation of the army into three sections (see Judg 6:16 and 9:43; 
1 Kgdms 11:11; 2 Kgdms 18:1–2).88 Bar-Kochva (2002, 256) rightly remarks that the 
tactical distribution in 2 Macc 8:21–23 “has no parallel in either Jewish or Hellenistic 
military tradition” and “can hardly be considered more reliable than 1 Maccabees.” We 
may thus envisage a fourth possibility, namely that the author of 2 Maccabees was 
misinformed as regards the division of the Maccabean army at Emmaus and that Judas 
divided his 6,000 men into six chiliarchies.89 

                                                                                                                                            
chiliarch (τῷ χιλιάάρχῳ τῆς σπείίρης). Appian even speaks of a preatorian cohort numbering 2,000 men 
(BC 4.15.115 ἦγε δὲ καὶ στρατηγίίδα σπεῖραν, ἐς δισχιλίίους ἄνδρας). 

86 Cf. J. AJ 12.301 διατάάξας δὲ [sc. ὁ Ἰούύδας] τὸν ἀρχαῖον αὐτοὺς τρόόπον καὶ πάάτριον κατὰ χιλιάάρχους καὶ 
ταξιάάρχους. Josephus is, of course, following 1 Maccabees.  

87 According to Davies (1977, 65–67), cols. 2–9 of the War Scroll, presenting the disposition of the troops, 
the weapons, and the battle tactics of the Sons of Light, were compiled on the basis of a Jewish military 
manual illustrating the Maccabean warfare practices. Gmirkin (1998, 202, 208) argues that the War Scroll 
was “the official war manual of the Maccabean army,” and that the composition of cols. 2–9, which he 
dates to 164/163 BCE, soon after the restoration of the Temple, “was primarily motivated by the urgent 
need to professionally train the new army of the second phase of the Maccabean revolt in Roman military 
organization and tactics.” 

88 See Avi-Yonah 1952, 1–3; Davies 1977, 60–61; Gmirkin 1996, 125.  
89 Avi-Yonah (1976, 160), in an effort to reconcile the contradicting evidence found in 1 Macc 3:55 and in 2 

Macc 8:21–22, has ingeniously posited that “the full complement of the Hasmonean army was divided 
into six groups of 1,000 men each. Four of them were commanded by the Hasmonean brothers (with the 
exception of Johanan) and the remaining two by Joseph and Azariah [the commanders mentioned in 1 
Macc 5:56].” This hypothesis, however, is based on the frail assumption that the Joseph mentioned in 1 
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Let us now look closely at the two instances of the adverb σπειρηδόόν in 2 Maccabees, 
starting with the one at 12:20. Before launching the attack against Timotheos near 
Karnion (164/163 BCE), Judas divides his army, this time of unspecified size, but 
probably of no less than 6,000 and possibly as many as 8,000 men,90 into σπεῖραι, and 
once again leads himself the attack:  

12 19Δωσίίθεος δὲ καὶ Σωσίίπατρος τῶν περὶ τὸν Μακκαβαῖον ἡγεµόόνων ἐξοδεύύσαντες 
ἀπώώλεσαν τοὺς ὑπὸ Τιµοθέέου καταλειφθέέντας ἐν τῷ ὀχυρώώµατι πλείίους τῶν µυρίίων 
ἀνδρῶν. 20ὁ δὲ Μακκαβαῖος διατάάξας τὴν περὶ αὑτὸν στρατιὰν σπειρηδὸν κατέέστησεν 
αὐτοὺς ἐπὶ τῶν σπειρῶν καὶ ἐπὶ τὸν Τιµόόθεον ὥρµησεν. . . . 22ἐπιφανείίσης δὲ τῆς Ἰούύδου 
σπείίρης πρώώτης . . .  

12 19Dositheus and Sosipater, two of Maccabeus’ officers, set out and destroyed those 
Timothy had left behind in the fortress—more than 10,000 men. 20And Maccabeus, 
having divided his army into units, appointed them over the units and stormed out after 
Timothy. . . . 22When Judas’ first unit appeared . . .  (Trans. Schwartz 2008, 415) 

Here, too, the text is not very enlightening as regards the division of the army and the 
tactical details of the battle, either because Jason was not particularly interested in 
providing that information or, more likely, because the epitomator sacrificed precision 
to brevity. How many were the σπεῖραι and their commanders? What was the 
manpower of each σπεῖρα?  

The phrase κατέέστησεν αὐτοὺς (the pronoun most likely refers to the previously 
mentioned commanders Dositheos and Sosipatros) ἐπὶ τῶν σπειρῶν implies that there 
were two σπεῖραι, or rather three, since Judas, too, along with Dositheos and Sosipatros, 
appears to have been one of the commanders, commanding the first σπεῖρα.91 Grimm 
(1857, 178), Abel (1949, 438), Habicht (1979, 263n20a), and Doran (2012, 232) prefer 
to read here, instead of the received αὐτούύς, which Hanhart (2008, 30) defends as 
“ursprünglich,” τούύς (κατέέστησε τοὺς ἐπὶ τῶν σπειρῶν, “he set men in command of the 
divisions” [NETS]), a reading suggesting that there were several divisions and respective 
commanders.  
  

                                                                                                                                            
Macc 5:56 is the Joseph of 2 Macc 8:22, and that Azariah, who is also mentioned in 1 Macc 5:56 as 
having been defeated, together with Joseph, by Gorgias, two years after the battle at Emmaus, was one of 
the commanders of Judas’ army at Emmaus. 

90 The number 6,000 is given only by one of the Old Latin translations (LaV ordinatis circum se sex 
milibus), probably on the analogy of the size that Judas’ army is said to have had at 8:16. The number 
8,000 is postulated on the basis of 1 Macc 5:20. See Goldstein 1983, 442. 2 Maccabees gives the exact 
numerical strength of the enemy force: 122,500 men (12:20).  

91 Note the difference between 8:23, where Judas leads the first σπεῖρα (τῆς πρώώτης σπείίρης αὐτὸς 
προηγούύµενος) and 12:22, where he leads his own σπεῖρα (ἐπιφανείίσης δὲ τῆς Ἰούύδου σπείίρης πρώώτης). 
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Apropos of this conjecture, Habicht (loc. cit.) makes the following comment:  

Grimms von Fritzsche und Abel, S. 438, gebilligte Konjektur τούύς statt αὐτούύς ist aus 
sprachlichen und sachlichen Gründen unabweisbar, denn σπεῖρα, eine kleine Einheit, die 
der römischen cohors von regelmässig 500 Mann etwa entspricht, kann schwerlich auf die 
Hälfte des Gesamtheeres angewendet worden sein. Und sprachlich kann sich αὐτούύς an 
dieser Stelle nicht mehr auf die lange zuvor genannten Kommandeure beziehen, sondern 
nur noch auf die 10,000 erschlagenen Feinde. 

Habicht takes the σπεῖρα to be equivalent to the 500-man-strong Roman cohors. This is 
not accurate, since, as previously explained, the Antigonid σπεῖρα and the 
σπεῖρα/manipulus of the second century BCE differed in size from the σπεῖρα/cohors 
that we know from the first century BCE onwards. Even if Judas had organized his 
army along Roman lines, as Goldstein (1983, 335) and Gmirkin (1996), for instance, 
have suggested, his σπεῖραι would have been of a size equivalent to that of the Roman 
maniples of his time, which numbered 120 men. Further, Habicht’s grammatical 
argument for rejecting αὐτούύς cannot be considered to be very strong. Dositheos and 
Sosipatros are prominently mentioned at the beginning of verse 19 (subjects of the verb 
of the sentence) and the 10,000 casualties of the enemy at the end (object of the verb of 
the sentence). αὐτούύς, in the ensuing verse 20, may grammatically refer back to either 
Dositheos and Sosipatros or the 10,000 casualties, but semantically it can only refer to 
the former; the distance of the anaphoric pronoun from the subjects of the previous 
sentence is not so great as to cause semantic confusion.92 

Grimm’s (1857, 178) argument for dismissing αὐτούύς is also weak: if the author had 
wanted to say that Judas divided his army into two parts and appointed Dositheos and 
Sosipatros as leaders of each part, he would have chosen a clearer expression (“das hätte 
deutlicher ausgedrückt werden müssen”), so that one might not understand that they 
were both placed at the head of the entire army, and, besides, one would have expected 
ἐκείίνους instead of αὐτούύς. This is not the only instance, alas, in which the epitome does 
not comply with our expectations for clarity, and, as regards the pronoun, one may 
adduce 8:22, where ἑκάάτερος is “abnorm gebraucht,” as the same Grimm (1857, 140) 
remarks, in lieu of ἕκαστος. The reading τούύς not being supported by any Greek 
manuscript,93 it is wiser to retain the admittedly unclear received text and understand it 

                                                        
92 Other verses in 2 Maccabees give rise to more serious ambiguity. Cf., for instance, 12:10 ἐκεῖθεν δὲ 
ἀποσπάάσαντες σταδίίους ἐννέέα, ποιουµέένων τὴν πορείίαν ἐπὶ τὸν Τιµόόθεον, προσέέβαλον Ἄραβες αὐτῷ οὐκ 
ἐλάάττους τῶν πεντακισχιλίίων. Here αὐτῷ does not refer to the just-mentioned Timotheos, but to Judas, 
who is the subject of the verbs of the preceding verses. 

93 It is corroborated only by the Syriac version (cf. Grimm 1857, 178 and Hanhart 2008, 30). The Old 
Latin translations omit any reference to the assignment of commanders (LaL Ad macchabeus, ordinata 
circum se militia et constitutis super cohortes; LaV At machabeus, ordinatis circum se sex milibus et 
constitutis per cohortes; LaB Machabeus autem ordinans exercitum suum per turmas et choortes, 
constituit eos in ordines; LaM Machabeus itaque ordinans exercitum suum per turmas et choortes, 
constituit eos in ordine; LaP machabeus, disposito exercitu suo per quohortes, constituit eos in ordines). In 
LaX (Maccabeus autem ordinabit circum se militiam et constituit super coortes) the missing object of 
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as meaning that Judas divided his army into three parts: two σπεῖραι were under the 
command of Dositheos and Sosipatros,94 and the third σπεῖρα, that led the attack, was 
under Judas’ command. This understanding of the text allows us to harmonize 2 Macc 
12:20 with 1 Macc 5:33, which tells us that in one of the stages of his campaign against 
Timotheos, Judas divided his army into three parts: καὶ ἐξῆλθεν ἐν τρισὶν ἀρχαῖς 
ἐξόόπισθεν αὐτῶν.95 However that may be, the term σπεῖρα appears once again to be 
designating a unit over a thousand men strong. 

The other instance of σπειρηδόόν occurs earlier in the narrative, at 5:2, in the context 
of an epiphany which took place prior to Antiochus IV’s second campaign against Egypt 
(170/169 BCE). For forty days, the author tells us, 

5 2there appeared over all the city [sc. Jerusalem] golden-clad cavalry charging through the 
air, in companies fully armed with lances and drawn daggers—3troops of cavalry drawn 
up, attacks and counterattacks made on this side and on that, brandishing of shields, 
massing of spears, hurling of missiles, the flash of golden trappings and armor of all kinds. 
(Trans. J. Schaper, NETS) 

5 2συνέέβη δὲ καθ᾽ ὅλην τὴν πόόλιν . . . φαίίνεσθαι διὰ τῶν ἀέέρων τρέέχοντας ἱππεῖς 
διαχρύύσους στολὰς ἔχοντας καὶ λόόγχας σπειρηδὸν ἐξωπλισµέένους 3καὶ µαχαιρῶν 
σπασµοὺς96 καὶ ἴλας ἵππων διατεταγµέένας καὶ προσβολὰς γινοµέένας καὶ καταδροµὰς 
ἑκατέέρων καὶ ἀσπίίδων κινήήσεις καὶ καµάάκων πλήήθη καὶ βελῶν βολὰς καὶ χρυσέέων 
κόόσµων ἐκλάάµψεις καὶ παντοίίους θωρακισµούύς.  

At first glance, the adverb σπειρηδόόν seems inapposite here: the σπεῖρα was an infantry 
unit,97 but in the above-described epiphanies the aerial battles appear to be fought by 
cavalry troops alone, as the terms ἱππεῖς and ἶλαι ἵππων at 5:2–3 suggest.98 Goldstein 

                                                                                                                                            
constituit could have been a term designating the unit commanders, e.g. duces. See Abel 1949, 438. We 
note here that, in rendering σπεῖρα as cohors, the Old Latin translations of 2 Maccabees reflect the 
terminology of the time in which they were made (second and third centuries CE). 

94 Ιn the ensuing battle, Dositheos and Sosipatros are the only commanders mentioned aside from Judas: 
12:23–24 ἐποιεῖτο δὲ τὸν διωγµὸν εὐτονώώτερον Ἰούύδας . . . αὐτὸς δὲ ὁ Τιµόόθεος ἐµπεσὼν τοῖς περὶ τὸν 
Δωσίίθεον καὶ Σωσίίπατρον. 

95 Cf. Goldstein 1983, 441: “The data on how Judas subdivided his army here [=2 Macc 12:20] (under two 
commanders) and at I [=1 Macc] 5:33 (in three columns) refer to different stages of the campaign and 
need not be in conflict.” 

96 The phrase καὶ µαχαιρῶν σπασµούύς is rather to be moved after πλήήθη, as suggested by the Old Latin 
versions. See Habicht 1979, 225. 

97 Occasionally, we do find mention of Roman σπεῖραι (=cohorts) containing both infantry and cavalry: 
D.H. 10.44.1 τοὺς µὲν ἄλλους ἔτασσεν ἱππεῖς τε καὶ τοὺς πεζοὺς κατὰ σπείίρας; J. BJ 3.67 τῶν δὲ 
σπειρῶν αἱ δέέκα µὲν εἶχον ἀνὰ χιλίίους πεζούύς, αἱ δὲ λοιπαὶ δεκατρεῖς ἀνὰ ἑξακοσίίους µὲν πεζούύς, ἱππεῖς 
δὲ ἑκατὸν εἴκοσιν; App. BC 1.10.87 σπεῖραι πέέντε πεζῶν καὶ δύύο ἱππέέων. Polybius, too, at 15.4.4, uses 
the term σηµαίία, equivalent to the Greek σπεῖρα and the Latin manipulus, with regard to companies of 
foot and horse (προσλαβὼν δέέκα σηµαίίας Ῥωµαϊκὰς ἱππέέων καὶ πεζῶν). See Walbank 1957–1979, 
2:445.  

98 The weapons mentioned here are mainly (but not exclusively) cavalry weapons. The κάάµαξ and the 
µάάχαιρα were weapons for fighting from horseback at close quarters (see Spence 1993, 51–56); for the 
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(1983, 247) ingeniously suggested that λόόγχη should be taken here in the poetic sense of 
“troop of spearmen,” attested in Sophocles and Euripides,99 and accordingly translated 
5:2b as “there were cavalry at a gallop, dressed in garments of cloth of gold, and troops 
of armed spearmen formed into regiments” (ib. 244). However, if that were the case, the 
perfect participle of ἐξοπλίίζοµαι would have agreed in gender with λόόγχας (λόόγχας 
σπειρηδὸν ἐξωπλισµέένας). Since we have no reason to question the reading 
ἐξωπλισµέένους, which is almost unanimously supported by the Greek manuscripts,100 
we should rather dismiss this suggestion. The problem can be remedied if we accept 
Abel’s (1949, 348) proposal to read λόόχους, ‘(infantry) companies,’ instead of λόόγχας, 
‘lances.’101 In the Hellenistic period, the λόόχος was the basic infantry unit, generally 
numbering sixteen men;102 sixteen λόόχοι formed the 256-strong σπεῖρα previously 
discussed apropos of the Macedonian phalanx.103 If we adopt this emendation, we are to 
understand the phrase λόόχοι σπειρηδὸν ἐξωπλισµέένοι as a periphrastic—and, indeed, 
strange—way of referring to σπεῖραι units: it sounds natural to say that Judas arranged 
his army in σπεῖραι (12:20 τὴν περὶ αὑτὸν στρατιὰν σπειρηδὸν κατέέστησεν), but it 
sounds odd to say that the λόόχοι (units smaller than the σπεῖραι) were arranged 
σπειρηδόόν. Moreover, if we accept the reading λόόχους, we are to assume that the 
description involves three groups of adversaries: the ἱππεῖς διαχρύύσους στολὰς ἔχοντας, 
the λόόχους σπειρηδὸν ἐξωπλισµέένους, and the ἴλας ἵππων διατεταγµέένας. However, the 
pronoun ἑκατέέρων, at 5:3, indicates that the author envisages only two adversaries. If, 
on the other hand, we retain λόόγχας, considering that λόόγχη recurs in 2 Maccabees 
(15:11 ἕκαστον δὲ αὐτῶν καθοπλίίσας οὐ τὴν ἀσπίίδων καὶ λογχῶν ἀσφάάλειαν), unlike 
λόόχος, which does not occur anywhere in the Septuagint, then we are to visualize the 

                                                                                                                                            
κάάµαξ, cf. Hsch. κ 557 κάάµακες· δοράάτια ἱππικάά; for the Macedonian cavalry µάάχαιρα, see Hatzopoulos 
2001, 51; for the Hellenistic cavalry ἀσπίίς, see Bar-Kochva 1976, 74 and Hatzopoulos 2001, 51–54; on 
the λογχοφόόροι cavalrymen, see Bar-Kochva, loc. cit., and Sekunda 1994, 20. On the gold-clad 
cavalrymen and their trappings of gold, cf. the description of the elite cavalry units that took part in 
Antiochus IV’s parade at Daphne (Plb. 30.25.6–11). βέέλος is a generic term that may refer to a variety of 
missile weapons such as arrows, javelins, or projectiles launched by a war engine; it may also denote the 
war engine itself (cf. Plb. 5.4.6). In its only other instance in 2 Maccabees it denotes a missile thrown by a 
war engine (12:27 ὀργάάνων καὶ βελῶν πολλαὶ παραθέέσεις), yet it need not have the same meaning here. 
The phrase παντοῖοι θωρακισµοίί may refer to cataphract cavalry, on which see Bar-Kochva, loc. cit., and 
Sekunda 1994, 21. 

99 Cf. S. OC 1312 σὺν ἑπτὰ τάάξεσιν σὺν ἑπτάά τε / λόόγχαις τὸ Θήήβης πεδίίον ἀµφεστᾶσι πᾶν; E. Ph. 442 
µυρίίαν ἄγων / λόόγχην.  

100 Only the minuscule 71 reads καθωπλισµενας.  
101 The reading λόόχους is preserved in a small number of Lucianic manuscripts (64*-236-728-19-62-93). Of 

the Old Latin translations, LaLXBM reflect the reading λόόχους (acies/ordines) and only LaVP the reading 
λόόγχας (hastis/lanceas). Apart from Abel, Habicht (1979, 224) and Schwartz (2008, 253) also adopted 
this reading, the first “wegen der Symmetrie der Satzglieder und der ihnen beigefügten Appositionen,” 
and the second on the grounds that “the present verse [sc. 5:2] deals with units and only the next with 
their weapons.”  

102 See Bar-Kochva 1976, 66; id. 2002, 9; Van ’t Dack 1988, 51. It is to be noted that in the Ptolemaic 
army, λόόχος was a subdivision of a cavalry ἴλη. See Lesquier 1973, 91. 

103 See Connolly 1987, 76 and 78. 
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epiphanic battles as ἱπποµαχίίαι, involving σπεῖραι of gold-clad λογχοφόόροι cavalrymen 
and ἶλαι ἵππων. In this case, we are presented with two analogically constructed phrases, 
ἱππεῖς σπειρηδὸν ἐξωπλισµέένοι and ἶλαι ἵππων διατεταγµέέναι, in which ἐξωπλισµέένοι 
corresponds to διατεταγµέέναι,104 and ἱππεῖς σπειρηδόόν (=σπεῖραι ἱππέέων) corresponds 
to ἶλαι ἵππων. On the basis of this analogy, and considering that the Hellenistic cavalry 
ἴλη numbered 64 men,105 we can assume that the σπεῖραι would have been of a relatively 
small size, analogous to that of the ἶλαι. The major impediment to understanding the 
text in this way is the inappropriateness of the adverb σπειρηδόόν, used of cavalry units. 
But, as was made evident by the other instances of σπεῖρα and σπειρηδόόν in 2 
Maccabees, one should not expect from its author the terminological accuracy of a 
military tactician. Besides, what is described here is not a real-life battle but an 
apparition, which allows for some poetic licence. 

To summarize and conclude: epigraphic evidence from ca. 200 BCE attests to σπεῖρα 
being a unit, probably 256-strong, in the Antigonid army. We have no evidence for the 
existence of units called σπεῖραι in the Seleucid army, while in the Ptolemaic army 
σπεῖραι-units are attested from the mid-first century BCE. The tactical treatises of the 
ancient military theorists, beginning with Asclepiodotus in the first century BCE, ignore 
the term. Polybius, in the mid-second century BCE, uses it in a versatile way to denote 
units of 256 men in late third- and early second-century BCE armies of the Greek 
continent, units of an unspecified but presumably small size in non-Greek armies of the 
same period, and the Roman manipulus of 120 men. Polybius also uses the adverb 
σπειρηδόόν, which recurs only in 2 Maccabees and in a passage of Posidonius taken up by 
Strabo, which may ultimately go back to Polybius. It is impossible to say whether the 
term was current in the Greek military terminology of the time or whether it was 
Polybius who introduced it in analogy to the Latin manipulatim. However that may be, 
as the ‘lifespan’ of σπειρηδόόν, as a military term, extends from the mid-second century 
BCE (Polybius) to the turn of the Common Era (Strabo), it seems reasonable to place 2 
Maccabees, which also uses this term, somewhere within these limits. 

In 2 Maccabees, σπεῖρα and σπειρηδόόν occur in passages fraught with textual 
uncertainties, which do not allow us to reach unambiguous conclusions about the use of 
these terms in the book. The σπεῖραι in the heavenly apparitions in chapter 5 are 
arguably of a small size, consistent with that of the σπεῖραι mentioned in Polybius, 
whereas the numerical strength of the Maccabean σπεῖραι in chapters 8 and 12 seems to 
far exceed that of the Antigonid σπεῖραι, the Roman σπεῖραι/manipuli of the second 
century BCE, or the Roman σπεῖραι/cohortes of the first centuries BCE and CE. The 
author of 2 Maccabees seems to be using the term σπεῖρα in a particularly loose way, 
apparently unaware of, or unconcerned with the actual numerical strength that 
σπεῖραι-units had in contemporary armies.  

                                                        
104 See LSJ s.v. ἐξοπλίίζω, “get under arms, stand in armed array,” and s.v. διατάάσσω A.2, “draw up an 

army, set in array.” 
105 See Bar-Kochva 2002, 14; Van ’t Dack 1988, 51. 
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Considering, then, that, as far as we can tell from surviving evidence, the 
second-century BCE Seleucid and Ptolemaic armies had no units called σπεῖραι, and that 
the second-century Roman maniples that a Greek author like Polybius calls σπεῖραι 
were of a very small size (120/60 men), why would a Jewish author (Jason and/or the 
epitomator), presumably living in the second-century BCE Ptolemaic Egypt or Seleucid 
Palestine, use this term to designate units of the Jewish Maccabean army? 

We can put forth two conjectures—both not entirely satisfactory. The first is that the 
terms σπεῖρα and σπειρηδόόν did not occur in the original history by Jason, supposedly 
written in the second-century BCE, but were used either by the epitomator or the 
posited final redactor/editor sometime in the first century BCE or CE; they reflect the 
military terminology of the time, when σπεῖρα could be used of Roman cohorts 
numbering between 500 and 1,000 troops. Granted, the strength of the Maccabean 
σπεῖραι in chapter 8 exceeds that of even the biggest Roman cohorts, yet, in the absence 
of a term that could designate units as large as the 1,500-strong divisions of the 
Maccabean army, the epitomator or the final redactor/editor may have made do with 
σπεῖρα, which could be used of units numerically close to the ones mentioned in 2 
Maccabees. 

The second conjecture is that Jason, or, more likely, the epitomator, was indebted to 
literary sources for the use of the terms σπεῖρα and σπειρηδόόν. Polybius is one of the 
possible sources. The polysemy of the term σπεῖρα in the Histories, where, often within 
one and the same book, it is employed with reference to units of varying size,106 may 
have misled the author of 2 Maccabees to assume that σπεῖρα could be used of any 
military units, irrespective of their size. How can one, for instance, deduce from Plb. 
2.3.2, where the historian relates that 5,000 Illyrians advanced σπειρηδόόν against the 
camp of the Aetolians, what the exact size of the σπεῖραι mentioned was? With regard to 
σπειρηδόόν, in particular, on the basis of the surviving evidence, we can only point to 
Polybius as being the source from which 2 Maccabees drew this adverb. The borrowing 
may have been either direct or indirect, as in the case of Strabo, who most likely derived 
σπειρηδόόν from Polybius via Posidonius. A weak (inter)textual clue that might 
corroborate this conjecture is the aorist participle διατάάξας, to which σπειρηδόόν is 
attached in 2 Macc 12:20 (ὁ δὲ Μακκαβαῖος διατάάξας τὴν περὶ αὑτὸν στρατιὰν 
σπειρηδόόν), reminiscent of the σπειρηδὸν τάάξας in Plb. 5.4.9 (ἐφῆκε τοὺς πελταστὰς 
τοὺς ὑπὸ Λεόόντιον ταττοµέένους, σπειρηδὸν τάάξας).  

  

                                                        
106 In the second book, for example, σπεῖρα denotes the Antigonid tactical unit of 256 men (2.66.5), the 

Roman maniple of 120 men (2.30.6; 2.33.4, 7), and Celtic “tribal contingents” of unspecified size 
(2.29.8). 
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7.6 Polybian semantic neologisms in 2 Maccabees 

Here, we will examine three words, which, although attested at least once prior to 
Polybius, appear in the Histories in a new sense that recurs only in 2 Maccabees, or in 2 
Maccabees and very few other works. 

7.6.1 παρακλείίω  ‘ to kil l ’  

This compound first occurs in Herodotus in the sense “to displace, to exclude”: in 
Sparta, writes the historian, the office of herald was hereditary, so that no outsiders 
could ‘shut out’ the sons of heralds from the profession (6.60 οὐ . . . ἄλλοι σφέέας 
παρακληίίουσι). The only two other occurrences of the verb in ancient Greek literary 
texts107 are found in Polybius and in 2 Maccabees. At 5.39.3 Polybius relates that King 
Cleomenes III and his Spartan men, exiled in Egypt, attacked Ptolemy, the governor of 
Alexandria, dragged him from his chariot, and ‘shut him up’ (τοῦτον κατασπάάσαντες 
ἀπὸ τοῦ τεθρίίππου παρέέκλεισαν). The Polybian lexica render παρακλείίω as 
“imprison”—probably on the analogy of συγκλείίω, which is used in this sense with 
regard to Cleomenes at 5.36.8 and 5.38.6—noting that παρέέκλεισαν is a lectio dubia.108 
The reading has good textual support, though: it is transmitted, inter alia, by the oldest 
and most authoritative Polybian manuscript, Codex Vaticanus gr. 124. On the basis of a 
parallel passage in Plutarch’s Cleomenes (37.4 αὐτὸν δὲ κατασπάάσαντες ἀπὸ τοῦ 
ἅρµατος ἀπέέκτειναν), which probably draws from Polybius, or from a source common 
to both authors, presumably Phylarchus,109 editors and commentators have suggested 
emendations in order to bring Polybius’ text into consonance with Plutarch’s: 
παρέέκτειναν (Schweighäuser), παρεκέέντησαν (Schenkelius), κατέέσφαξαν (Hultsch). 
Walbank (1957–1979, 1:569), assuming that παρέέκλεισαν means “imprisoned,” 
comments that “it is hard to imagine how the Spartans found time to take a prisoner, 
and despite other divergences between P[olybius] and Plutarch, it seems probable that 
the reading is at fault. Alternatively P[olybius] has misunderstood the common source.” 
That παρέέκλεισαν is the original Polybian reading, which Plutarch, and possibly the 
author of 2 Maccabees before him, correctly understood as a euphemism for “killed,” 
may be confirmed by 2 Macc 4:34, where the author uses the same verb to designate the 
treacherous murder of the ex-high priest Onias III by Andronicus, Antiochus IV’s 
minister: παραχρῆµα παρέέκλεισεν οὐκ αἰδεσθεὶς τὸ δίίκαιον. The characterisation of 

                                                        
107 The verb recurs in a few non-literary texts: in a first-century CE treatise on pneumatics (Hero Spir. 

2.36.27), in the Onomasticon of the second-century CE grammarian Pollux (10.25), as well as in 
Byzantine commentaries and scholia. 

108 Schweighäuser, s.v.: “incluserunt, sive in carcerem conjecerunt, si sana lectio”; PL, s.v.: 
“einschliessen, -sperren (zweifelhaft).” LSJ, s.v., citing Plb. 5.39.3 (dub. l.), also gives “shut up in prison.”  

109 See Walbank 1957–1979, 1:565–66; Flacelière and Chambry 1976, 12. 
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Andronicus’ act as ἄδικος φόόνος in the immediately following verse leaves no doubt that 
παρέέκλεισεν denotes an assassination.110  

Could this idiomatic, and elsewhere unattested, use of the very rare verb παρακλείίω 
by both Polybius and the author of 2 Maccabees be coincidental? The most facile 
assumption would be that the latter picked it up from the former; however, it is also 
thinkable that both authors drew it from another, possibly the same, source. In the case 
of Polybius, this source could have been Phylarchus, whom the Megalopolitan historian 
seems to have utilized for his Cleomenes narrative.111  

7.6.2 ῥύύδην  ‘with a rushing motion’ 

There are two very rare, poetic adverbs derived from ῥέέω, “to flow”: ῥυδόόν, found only 
in Homer and in Callimachus, who use it of abounding riches, of wealth flowing in 
streams112 (Hom. Od. 15.426 κούύρη . . . Ἀρύύβαντος ῥυδὸν ἀφνειοῖο; Call. Hec. fr. 366 
Pfeiffer ῥυδὸν ἀφνύύνονται), and ῥύύδην, of which only a couple of fragmentary 
attestations are preserved in the literature before Polybius and 2 Maccabees: in a satirical 
fragment of the sixth-century BCE iambographer Hipponax it is used of a glutton who 
feasts lavishly every day on tuna and spiced cheese-cake (fr. 26 West ῥύύδην / θύύννάάν τε 
καὶ µυσσωτὸν ἡµέέρας πάάσας / δαινύύµενος);113 and a gloss in Photius᾽ Lexicon attests to 
its use in a no longer extant play of the Old Comedy poet Cratinus.114 It resurfaces in a 
fragment of Polybius preserved in Suidas (α 3571 ἀποσφαλµήήσας), where it modifies the 
verb φέέροµαι, said of a horse running at full speed (ὁ δὲ ἵππος ἀπὸ τῆς πληγῆς 
ἀποσφαλµήήσας ἐφέέρετο ῥύύδην διὰ τοῦ µεταξὺ τόόπου τοῦ στρατοπέέδου), as in 2 Macc 
3:25 (φερόόµενος δὲ ῥύύδην ὁ ἵππος ἐνέέσεισε τῷ Ἡλιοδώώρῳ τὰς ἐµπροσθίίους ὁπλάάς). The 
same verb is used in 2 Macc 9:7 to designate the rushing motion of Antiochus’ chariot 
(τοῦ ἅρµατος φεροµέένου ῥοίίζῳ), this time intensified by ῥοίίζῳ, “with a rushing 
motion,” which apparently corresponds to ῥύύδην in 3:25. The use of the synonymous 
ῥύύδην and ῥοίίζῳ may be due to the author’s striving after lexical variation. It may also 

                                                        
110 See Abel 1949, 342. In 2 Μacc 13:21 ([ὁ Ῥόόδοκος] ἀνεζητήήθη καὶ κατελήήµφθη καὶ κατεκλείίσθη) 
κατακλείίω may also have the meaning “to kill.” De Bruyne (1921, 408–9) reasonably assumes that a 
traitor like Rhodocus could not have been simply put in prison; he must have immediately been executed, 
as the staccato string of verbs ἀνεζητήήθη, κατελήήµφθη, κατεκλείίσθη seems to imply. Schwartz (2008, 
458) more cautiously remarks that “the fact that we at times know that a person who was ‘shut away’ or 
‘closed in upon’ was killed does not turn that into the meaning of the verb.” Indeed, ἐγκλείίω at 5:8 ([ὁ 
Ἰάάσων] ἐγκλεισθεὶς πρὸς Ἀρέέταν) has the meaning “to incarcerate,” although it is perhaps preferable to 
accept here Luther’s emendation ἐγκληθείίς, “accused” (see Habicht 1979, 225 and Goldstein 1983, 256). 

111 See Walbank 1957–1979, 565–66 and Flacelière and Chambry 1976, 10, 12. 
112 See Hsch. ρ 471 ῥυδὸν ἢ ῥύύδην· χύύδην, δαψιλῶς, ῥευστικῶς, σφοδρῶς; Suid. ρ 283 ῥυδόόν: ῥυδὸν 
ἀφνύύνονται. ἀντίί τοῦ ῥύύδην καὶ ῥευστικῶς πλουτοῦσιν. ἤ κεχυµέένως. ἀντὶ τοῦ πάάνυ.  

113 The adverb also occurs, probably in the same sense, in the very mutilated fragment 104.11 West.  
114 Phot. ρ p. 492 ῥύύδην: σφοδρῶς καὶ ἀθρόόως· οὕτως Κρατῖνος. 
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be that 3:25 and 9:7 were penned by different hands.115 As explained earlier apropos of 
ἀναστρατοπεδεύύω (7.5.1), three authorities on 2 Maccabees—Bickerman (2007g, 
1:446−64), Goldstein (1983, 210–12), and Habicht (1979, 172–73)—have posited that, 
for the Heliodorus episode in chapter 3, two varying versions of the same story have 
been merged. All three scholars agree that 3:25, where ῥύύδην occurs, belongs to version 
A, but they differ with regard to the origin of this posited version: Bickerman and 
Goldstein consider it to be pre-Jasonic, whereas for Habicht it is post-Jasonic. Be that as 
it may, it seems risky to venture an opinion about who is responsible for the diction of 
3:25 on the basis of the two-version hypothesis. We note that the conjunction ῥύύδην 
φέέρεσθαι, used of horses, does not recur in literature except in ecclesiastical writers 
quoting or paraphrasing 2 Macc 3:25. Plutarch (Brut. 50.1; Cleom. 21.6; Sull. 21.1), 
however, uses the combination ῥύύδην ἐλαύύνειν with reference to horsemen. 

7.6.3 συνερείίδω  ‘ to meet in close conflict’  

συνερείίδω, attested from Homer onwards in the sense LSJ“press together, close; bind 
together, bind fast,” appears in Polybius as a military term meaning LSJ“to meet in close 
conflict.”116 Polybius uses it at 5.84.2 of elephants clashing in battle (ὀλίίγα µὲν οὖν τινα 
[sc. θηρίία] τῶν παρὰ Πτολεµαίίου συνήήρεισε τοῖς ἐναντίίοις) and in fr. 168 
Büttner-Wobst117 of the Macedonians clashing with the barbarians (τῶν δὲ Μακεδόόνων 
ἐκ µεταβολῆς συνερεισάάντων τοῖς βαρβάάροις, εὐθέέως ἐκκλίίναντες ἔφευγον). In the same 
sense the verb recurs only in 2 Macc 8:30, where Judas’ army clashes with the forces of 
Timotheos and Bacchides (καὶ τοῖς περὶ Τιµόόθεον καὶ Βακχίίδην συνερείίσαντες118 ὑπὲρ 
τοὺς δισµυρίίους αὐτῶν ἀνεῖλον), and later in Diodorus Siculus (13.46.1 ὁπόότε δὲ 
συνερείίσειαν αἱ ναῦς) and in Plutarch (Them. 14.4 αἱ νῆες ἀντίίπρῳροι προσπεσοῦσαι καὶ 
συνερείίσασαι), where, however, it is used of ships coming close and dashing together. It 

                                                        
115 Four of the six Old Latin translations of 2 Maccabees (LaLXBM), as well as the Armenian translation, omit 

the phrase φερόόµενος δὲ ῥύύδην ὁ ἵππος ἐνέέσεισε τῷ Ἡλιοδώώρῳ τὰς ἐµπροσθίίους ὁπλάάς, so that de Bruyne 
(1922, 51; 1932, xi) and Bévenot (1934, 278) consider it an interpolation.  

116 See PL s.v. συνερείίδω, b): “mit j-m (τινίί) zusammenstossen, aneinander geraten.” 
117 This unattributed fragment, preserved in Suid. κ 481 (καταβολήή), was assigned to Polybius by Valesius. 
118 In this verse, Α´ V 55 106 771 have συνερίίσαντες, a reading supported by the majority of the Old Latin 

translations, whereas the MSS of the q group have συνερείίσαντες, which is supported by LaP 

(confligentes). The first reading was adopted by Rahlfs, whereas Hanhart (2008, 26) rightly opted for the 
second arguing that “die Art der Überlieferung (vgl. App.) legt es nahe, dass hier kein gewöhnlicher 
itazistischer Fehler vorliegt”). συνερίίζω, “to contend with,” hardly fits the context of 2 Macc 8:30: the 
Maccabean army did not “contend with” Timotheos’ and Bacchides’ forces, but engaged with them in a 
full-fledged battle that resulted in more than twenty thousand casualties. Hence, it is hard to accept Abel’s 
(1949, 394n30) explanation that “le choix d’un mot inusité tel que συνερίίζειν, contendere inter se, 
disputer ensemble, est une de ces litotes dont la recherche a demandé veilles et sueur à notre epitomator.” 
συνερίίζω is in fact unattested in pre-Common Era Greek literature (συνερίίζειν in Hp. Coac. 230 is a 
falsa lectio; see LSJ s.v. συνερείίδω). Its earliest surviving occurrence in the aforementioned sense is found 
in the “Monad” or “Eighth Book of Moses,” a sacred book contained in a magical papyrus dated to the 
fourth century CE (PGM 13.179, 497 ὁ δὲ Ἑρµῆς συνηρίίσθη αὐτῇ [sc. τῇ Μοίίρᾳ]).  
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is thus only in Polybius and in 2 Maccabees that συνερείίδω is used of human adversaries 
clashing in battle.  

7.7 Combinations of words shared by Polybius and 2 
Maccabees 

A look at Appendix 11, which contains a (non-exhaustive) list of word combinations, 
which are attested in only one or two authors/texts prior to 2 Maccabees and do not 
recur or are very rare thereafter, yields some interesting findings. One can spot right 
away a number of two- to four-word combinations that can be traced back to Homer 
(1–4),119 the tragic poets (5–14), Apollonius Rhodius (16),120 Herodotus and Xenophon 
(17–25), Plato (26–27), and the Attic orators (29–35). However, it is hard to say how 
many of these rare combinations are conscious, direct borrowings, second-hand 
borrowings, unconscious reminiscences, or chance coincidences. 

Appendix 12 contains forty-five word combinations, which are first found in 
Polybius and which, in the subsequent Greek literature up to the second century CE, 
recur only in 2 Maccabees or in 2 Maccabees and in very few other literary and 
non-literary texts. A handful of them are shared exclusively by the Histories and 2 
Maccabees, whereas the rest are also sparingly found in Diodorus Siculus, in Dionysius 
of Halicarnassus, in Josephus, and in a few other writers. Polybius appears thus to have 
the highest number of shared word combinations with 2 Maccabees than any other 
secular author. He is followed very closely by Diodorus Siculus, who, as can be seen in 
Appendices 12 and 13, shares with 2 Maccabees an almost equal number of word 
combinations, some of which are not to be found anywhere else. 

Adducing lists of shared word combinations as evidence of lexical promixity or 
affinity between two works, or even of lexical dependence of one work on another, is, of 

                                                        
119 Cf. the combination οἰκτίίστῳ µόόρῳ (2 Macc 9:28), which resonates with the Homeric οἰκτίίστῳ θανάάτῳ 

(Od. 11.412). See Appendix 13, 28. A Homeric reminiscence may also underlie 2 Macc 8:18, where Judas 
Maccabeus expresses his reliance on the almighty God, who with a single nod (ἑνὶ νεύύµατι) can strike 
down not only the enemies of the Jews but the entire world. Cf. Il. 1.528–30, where Zeus’ nod of assent 
to Thetis makes Olympus tremble (ἦ καὶ κυανέέῃσιν ἐπ’ ὀφρύύσι νεῦσε Κρονίίων . . . µέέγαν δ’ ἐλέέλιξεν 
Ὄλυµπον), and Antipater of Sidon’s epigram (AP 7.2) praising Homer for having sung the “all-powerful 
nod of Zeus” (νεῦµα Κρονίίδαο τὸ παγκρατέές). 

120 The parallel between King Phineas, whose food was snatched or fouled by the Harpies, so that “a truly 
painful and unending necessity (πικρὴ καὶ ἄατος ἀνάάγκη) compelled [him] to stay there and, staying, to 
put it in [his] cursed stomach” (A.R. 2.232–233, trans. W.H. Race, LCL), and the Jews, who were taken, 
“under bitter constraint” (µετὰ πικρᾶς ἀνάάγκης), to partake of forbidden sacrificial meat (2 Macc 6:7), 
was pointed out by Lévy (1955, 27), who saw in it “une ingénieuse transposition qui atteste la familiarité 
de son auteur [sc. the author of 2 Maccabees] avec une poésie difficile” and adduced it as evidence that the 
epitome was composed in the Roman Imperial period rather than in the second century BCE: “Y avait-il 
dans la colonie juive de Cyrène, au second siècle, un homme assez profondément imbu de la culture 
grecque pour réaliser ce tour de force?”  
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course, meaningful only if these shared combinations are distinctive, exceptional, or 
unique. Indeed, in order to make a serious case for lexical dependence between two 
works, one should be able to prove that the word combinations shared by them are 
peculiar to one of the two. In our case, one cannot really assert that expressions like 
θεᾶσθαι ὑπὸ τὴν ὄψιν (Appendix 12, 4) or pairings such as ἀνδρωδῶς καὶ γενναίίως 
(Appendix 12, 44) are peculiar to Polybius, although they are first attested in the 
Histories and, aside from their instances in 2 Maccabees, do not occur anywhere else. 
One should not forget that, for their historiographical works, Polybius, and even more 
so Diodorus Siculus, utilized a variety of sources now lost to us, from which they 
undoubtedly borrowed vocabulary and phraseology. Were these sources, which only 
survive in bits and pieces assembled in Jacoby’s Fragmente der Griechischen Historiker, 
still extant, the examples contained in our appendices would not seem so rare or isolated 
as they seem now. 

That being said, one cannot disregard the high number of close and approximate 
lexical similarities between the Histories and 2 Maccabees. How is one to account for it? 
The easiest explanation would be to posit that the Jewish author of 2 Maccabees was a 
reader of Polybius, who took the Histories as a model of Greek style and diction. It 
would be difficult to consider it a coincidence, for instance, that the distinctive phrase 
ἐπαρθεὶς τῷ θυµῷ (Appendix 12, 23), in 2 Macc 9:4, is elsewhere found only in 
Polybius (and, with the participle in the perfect tense, in Diodorus, in a fragment of the 
thirty-first book of the Library of History, whose source is Polybius121) and that the 
verb ἐναπερείίδοµαι, occurring in the same verse, is used in a sense elsewhere attested 
only in Polybius and in a passage of Diodorus, which most likely draws on Polybius (see 
7.5.2). Similarly, the combination ἀπολογεῖσθαι ἐνδεχοµέένως (Appendix 12, 39) may 
occur only in 2 Macc 13:26 and in D.S. 31.7.2, yet the Diodoran passage depends on 
Plb. 31.1.5,122 where the phrase ἐνδεχοµέένως ποιεῖσθαι τὴν ἀπολογίίαν is used.  

An alternative explanation is that 2 Maccabees lexically and stylistically drew on the 
same, non-surviving sources on which Polybius and, later, Diodorus drew. The fact that 
almost half the phraseological matches between Polybius and 2 Maccabees also occur in 
Diodorus Siculus seems to point in that direction. Polybius’ Histories were certainly one 
of the sources of Diodorus (indeed, the main source of books 28–32), yet the latter also 
mentions by name in his Library of History some fifty other historians, geographers, and 
mythographers, in whose works he quarried123 (and presumably he drew on some other 
sources, too, that he does not name), so that it is improbable that all the phraseological 
matches between 2 Maccabees, the Library of History, and the Histories are due to the 
author of 2 Maccabees’ and Diodorus’ indebtedness to Polybius. The following example 
can illustrate this point. In 2 Macc 3:24 the phrase πάάντας . . . καταπλαγέέντας τὴν τοῦ 
θεοῦ δύύναµιν (Appendix 13, 5) occurs in the context of Yahweh’s epiphanic intervention 

                                                        
121 See E. Schwartz, “Diodoros (38),” PW 5, col. 690 and Chamoux 1993, xxiv. 
122 See E. Schwartz, “Diodoros (38),” PW 5, col. 690. 
123 See a list of these authors in Chamoux 1993, xxiii–xxv. 
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to protect the Jerusalem temple from Heliodorus’ threat. An almost identical phrase 
(πάάντας καταπλαγέέντας τὴν τῶν θεῶν ἐνέέργειαν) occurs in D.S. 11.14.3, in the 
narrative (based on Herodotus) of the deliverance, through the epiphany of Zeus and 
Apollo, of the Delphic oracle from the Persian invaders, and a very similar one 
(καταπλαγεὶς ὁ βάάρβα[ρος] | τὰν τᾶς θεοῦ ἐπιφάάνειαν) in the Lindian Temple Chronicle 
(Lindos II 2 col. D.33), recording the epiphany of Athena, who rescued Lindos from the 
Persian threat. Apparently, what we have here are variants of a set phrase peculiar to 
narratives recounting the epiphanic intervention of a patron deity for the deliverance of 
a threatened city or temple, on which the authors of the three above-quoted texts 
independently drew.  

A look at Appendix 13, which contains some forty non-trivial word combinations 
shared by 2 Maccabees and a number of first-century BCE and CE literary works, but 
not occurring in Polybius or in any other previous writer, offers some interesting 
insights: about a dozen of these combinations are found only in 2 Maccabees and in 
Diodorus Siculus; some fifteen are shared exclusively by 2 Maccabees and authors whose 
works postdate Diodorus’ Library of History, such as Dionysius of Halicarnassus, 
Nicolaus of Damascus, Memnon of Heraclea, Philo, and Josephus; five are found only in 
2 Maccabees and in Dionysius of Halicarnassus. Second Maccabees 9:28, ἐπὶ ξέένης ἐν 
τοῖς ὄρεσιν οἰκτίίστῳ µόόρῳ κατέέστρεψε τὸν βίίον, for instance, is composed of word 
combinations that do not recur earlier than Dionysius (6.21.3 ἐπὶ ξέένης τὸν βίίον 
κατέέστρεψαν; 2.68.4 τὸν οἴκτιστον µόόρον ἀποθανοῦσαν; 5.27.1 τὸν οἴκτιστον ἀπολέέσθαι 
µόόρον; 6.7.2 τὸν οἴκτιστον µόόρον ἀποθανεῖν). That there is a relation of direct 
dependence between the epitome of 2 Maccabees and the works of the aforenamed 
authors is most unlikely. It does seem likely, though, that the epitome belongs to the 
same, post-Polybian linguistic milieu as these works. How otherwise to explain the 
occurrence in a literary text, presumably composed in the late second century BCE, of a 
considerable number of turns of phrase that recur in other literary texts only a century 
later? 

The phraseological similarities between the epitome of 2 Maccabees, Polybius’ 
Histories, Diodorus’ Library of History, Dionysius’ Roman Antiquities, and some other 
first-century BCE and CE works may thus provide us with a means of approximating a 
date for the composition of the first-named book. We may venture the supposition that 
the epitome was composed between the time of Polybius’ Histories (ca. 167 to ca. 118 
BCE) and the turn of the Common Era. The examples presented in Appendix 13 seem 
to suggest that it may be closer to the latter terminus than to the former. If we look, for 
instance, at the distinctive temporal phrases in Appendix 13, 29, consisting of a 
“numeral+-ετήής” compound and χρόόνος (e.g. διετὴς χρόόνος instead of δύύο ἔτη), we 
notice that, aside from a few early instances, the bulk of attestations of these phrases 
belong to the first century BCE. They are totally absent in Polybius, whereas Diodorus, 
and also Dionysius of Halicarnassus, use them often. The epigraphical and papyrological 
attestations, too, start clustering from the first century BCE onwards. The three 
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instances in 2 Maccabees (4:23, 10:3, 14:1) would thus fit better into a first- rather than 
a second-century BCE linguistic and literary context.  

7.8 Summary  

Second Maccabees presents the following paradox: while it evidently belongs to a 
different type of historical writing than Polybius’ Histories and does not seem to have 
used the latter work as a source, it nevertheless exhibits noteworthy similarities with its 
diction, some of which would best be explained if one posited that the author of 2 
Maccabees was a reader of Polybius. Our lexical investigation of a number of Polybian 
neologisms occurring in 2 Maccabees did not provide incontestable evidence to support 
the latter suggestion; yet, it did furnish some significant indication of a non-fortuitous 
connection between the Histories and the Septuagint book. Of the lexical items 
examined, two (the verb ἐναπερείίδοµαι and the adverb σπειρηδόόν) are the most 
suggestive: in the sense in which Polybius uses it, the first recurs only in 2 Maccabees 
and in a passage of Diodorus Siculus, which very probably draws on Polybius; as a 
military term, the second recurs only in a passage of Strabo, for which the geographer is 
directly or indirectly (via Posidonius) indebted to Polybius. Corroborative evidence 
comes from words that appear in Polybius in a previously unattested sense that recurs 
exclusively in 2 Maccabees (e.g. the verb παρακλείίω), as well as from word combinations 
that are shared exclusively by the Histories and 2 Maccabees or that occur in these two 
works and in very few subsequent others. The direct or indirect influence of Polybius’ 
diction on 2 Maccabees cannot thus be excluded. We also drew attention to the many 
phraseological parallels between the epitome and literary works from the first centuries 
BCE and CE, especially those of Diodorus Siculus and Dionysius of Halicarnassus, and 
ascribed them to a common linguistic milieu shared by the last-mentioned authors and 
the author of the epitome. Although the evidence that we presented in this chapter 
cannot be in any way conclusive given the minute portion of Greek literature from the 
last two centuries BCE that we possess and the resulting lack of sufficient comparative 
data, it provides us with some grounds for placing the epitome of 2 Maccabees in the 
interim between Polybius’ Histories and the works of Diodorus and Dionysius—
arguably closer to the latter than to the former.  
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Chapter 8: Εxcursus: some remarks on 
2 Maccabees 7 

One of the prominent stylistic features of 2 Maccabees is the recurrence throughout the 
epitome not only of non-trivial individual words but also of non-trivial combinations of 
words. These combinations usually consist of two to five words. They recur not only at 
a short distance from one another, within the same chapter (e.g. 6:22 ἵνα . . . ἀπολυθῇ 
τοῦ θανάάτου, 6:30 ἀπολυθῆναι τοῦ θανάάτου; 12:10, 17 ἐκεῖθεν δὲ ἀποσπάάσαντες; 14:3 ἐν 
τοῖς τῆς ἀµιξίίας χρόόνοις, 14:38 ἐν τοῖς ἔµπροσθεν χρόόνοις τῆς ἀµιξίίας), but also at a 
considerable distance from one another, in different chapters. For example, verse 35 in 
chapter 10 (ὑποφαινούύσης δὲ τῆς πέέµπτης ἡµέέρας εἴκοσι νεανίίαι τῶν περὶ τὸν 
Μακκαβαῖον πυρωθέέντες τοῖς θυµοῖς διὰ τὰς βλασφηµίίας προσβαλόόντες τῷ τείίχει 
ἀρρενωδῶς καὶ θηριώώδει θυµῷ τὸν ἐµπίίπτοντα ἔκοπτον) contains four word 
combinations which recur in six other chapters,1 and verse 30 in chapter 3 (οἱ δὲ τὸν 
κύύριον εὐλόόγουν τὸν παραδοξάάζοντα τὸν ἑαυτοῦ τόόπον, καὶ τὸ µικρῷ πρόότερον δέέους καὶ 
ταραχῆς γέέµον ἱερὸν τοῦ παντοκράάτορος ἐπιφανέέντος κυρίίου χαρᾶς καὶ εὐφροσύύνης 
ἐπεπλήήρωτο) contains five word combinations which recur in five other chapters.2 Some 
of these combinations occur elsewhere in the Septuagint (e.g. in the last-quoted example, 
εὐλογεῖν τὸν κύύριον), others are very sparely attested in profane Greek literature (e.g. 
δέέος καὶ ταραχήή is previously found in Lysias and Isocrates and ὑποφαίίνει ἡµέέρα in 
Xenophon and Polybius), whereas others are peculiar to the author of the epitome (e.g. 
κόόπτειν τὸν ἐµπίίπτοντα, πυροῦσθαι τοῖς θυµοῖς). Indeed, the more marked the recurring 
combinations are, the more likely it is that they originate with the author of the 
epitome. Their occurrence in more than one verse and in more than one chapter attests 
that the verses which bear them were written by the same hand. To a certain extent, 
they afford evidence of the authorial unity of the epitome.  

Now, if we look at the distribution of these word combinations in the epitome, we 
notice that: a) chapters 3 and 4 contain combinations that recur in all the other chapters 

                                                        
1 13:17 ὑποφαινούύσης δὲ ἤδη τῆς ἡµέέρας; 10:16, 25, 33 οἱ δὲ περὶ τὸν Μακκαβαῖον; 11:6 οἱ περὶ τὸν 
Μακκαβαῖον; 12:19 τῶν περὶ τὸν Μακκαβαῖον ἡγεµόόνων; 4:38 πυρωθεὶς τοῖς θυµοῖς; 14:45 πεπυρωµέένος 
τοῖς θυµοῖς; 5:12 κόόπτειν ἀφειδῶς τοὺς ἐµπίίπτοντας. 

2 15:34 εὐλόόγησαν τὸν ἐπιφανῆ κύύριον λέέγοντες Εὐλογητὸς ὁ διατηρήήσας τὸν ἑαυτοῦ τόόπον ἀµίίαντον; 10:7 
καθαρισθῆναι τὸν ἑαυτοῦ τόόπον; 6:29 τὴν µικρῷ πρόότερον εὐµέένειαν; 9:10 τὸν µικρῷ πρόότερον . . . 
δοκοῦντα; 13:16 τὴν παρεµβολὴν δέέους καὶ ταραχῆς ἐπλήήρωσαν; 6:4 τὸ µὲν γὰρ ἱερὸν ἀσωτίίας καὶ 
κώώµων . . . ἐπεπλήήρωτο.  
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of the epitome, b) most other chapters contain combinations that recur in all but one, 
two or three other chapters of the epitome, c) chapter 6 contains combinations that do 
not recur in four chapters of the epitome (5, 8, 12, 13), and d) a little less than a dozen 
word combinations that occur in the epitome also occur in the two prefixed letters;3 all 
but four of them4 also occur elsewhere in the Septuagint. With regard to chapter 7, 
about which doubts have been expressed as to whether it was composed by the 
epitomator or was inserted later by a final redactor/editor, perhaps as late as the second 
half of the first century CE,5 we notice that in twenty-four of its forty-two verses there 
occur thirty-three non-trivial word combinations6 which are also found in the other 
chapters of the epitome, with the exception of chapter 11 (half of which is occupied with 
the embedded diplomatic documents). Eighteen of these combinations occur in 2 
Maccabees and nowhere else in the Septuagint; six recur in 3 and 4 Maccabees, which are 
likely to be indebted to 2 Maccabees for them. One can even establish second- or 
third-degree connections between chapter 7 and the rest of the epitome: e.g. 7:3 and 7:39 
are connected to 14:27 through the use of the phrase ἔκθυµος γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεύύς, and 
14:27 is further connected to 11:1 through the use of the combination βαρέέως φέέρειν, 
which occurs in both verses; 7:33 shares with 8:29 the phrase καταλλαγῆναι τοῖς ἑαυτοῦ 
δούύλοις, 8:29 is further linked to 10:38, with which it shares the phrase ταῦτα δὲ 
διαπραξάάµενοι, and 10:38 shares with 12:37 the combination µεθ᾽ ὕµνων; and so on and 
so forth.  

Moreover, there are individual words that tellingly connect chapter 7 with other 
chapters, as well as with the epitomator’s prologue and epilogue: a) ἔµπνους is used of 
the first martyred brother at 7:5 and of Razis at 14:45, b) ὑπερηφανίία and µάάστιξ, used 
at 7:36 (τὰ πρόόστιµα τῆς ὑπερηφανίίας ἀποίίσῃ) and 7:37 (µετὰ ἐτασµῶν καὶ µαστίίγων), 
respectively, with reference to Antiochus Epiphanes, prefigure the king’s punishment at 
9:11 (τῆς ὑπερηφανίίας λήήγειν . . . θείίᾳ µάάστιγι), c) the adverb παντελῶς occurs five 

                                                        
3 1:6 προσευχόόµενοι περὶ ὑµῶν, 15:14 προσευχόόµενος περὶ τοῦ λαοῦ; 1:9 ἄγητε τὰς ἡµέέρας, 2:16 ἄγοντες 
τὰς ἡµέέρας, 10:8 ἄγειν τὰσδε τὰς ἡµέέρας; 1:10, 9:19 χαίίρειν καὶ ὑγιαίίνειν; 1:12 ἐν τῇ ἁγίίᾳ πόόλει, 3:1 τῆς 
ἁγίίας πόόλεως, 9:14 τὴν ἁγίίαν πόόλιν, 15:14 τῆς ἁγίίας πόόλεως; 1:18 τὸν καθαρισµὸν τοῦ ἱεροῦ, 2:19 τὸν 
τοῦ ἱεροῦ τοῦ µεγίίστου καθαρισµόόν; 1:18 ἀνήήνεγκε θυσίίας, 2:9 ἀνήήνεγκε θυσίίαν, 3:35 θυσίίαν ἀνενέέγκας, 
10:3 ἀνήήνεγκαν θυσίίας; 1:19 φρέέατος τάάξιν ἔχοντος ἄνυδρον, 9:18 ἐπιστολὴν ἱκετηρίίας τάάξιν ἔχουσαν; 
1:29 εἰς τὸν τόόπον τὸν ἅγιόόν σου, 2:18, 8:17 εἰς τὸν ἅγιον τόόπον; 2:1 Ιερεµίίας ὁ προφήήτης, 15:14 Ιερεµίίας 
ὁ τοῦ θεοῦ προφήήτης; 2:18 τὸν τόόπον ἐκαθέέρισεν, 10:7 καθαρισθῆναι τὸν ἑαυτοῦ τόόπον. See van Henten 
1997, 45–46n83. 

4 χαίίρειν καὶ ὑγιαίίνειν, ὁ καθαρισµὸς τοῦ ἱεροῦ, genitive+τάάξιν ἔχειν, καθαρίίζειν τὸν τόόπον. On the basis of 
these word combinations, as well as of single words shared between the letters and the epitome (e.g. 
ἁγιασµόός, ἀνυπόόστατος, διασαφέέω, διάάφορα, ἐγκαινισµόός, ἐκβράάζω, καθαγιάάζω, καταλλάάσσω, κτίίστης, 
µεγάάλως, ὑποµνηµατισµόός), scholars like Torrey (1940, 138–39) posited that the epitomator himself 
translated the letters and prefixed them to the epitome. With regard, especially, to the combination 
καθαρισµὸς το῀υ ἱεροῦ, which occurs in the second prefixed letter (1:18) and then at the beginning of the 
epitomator’s prologue (2:19), Torrey (1940, 139) asserts that “a more obvious and effective ‘bridge’ 
[between the letters and the epitome] could hardly be imagined.” 

5 See 1.2.4. 
6 See Appendix 15. 
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times in 2 Maccabees (3:12, 31; 7:40; 11:1; 14:46) and nowhere else in the Septuagint, d) 
the comparative conjunction καθάάπερ, for which the epitomator seems to have a flair, 
occurs twice in the prologue (2:27, 29), once in the epilogue (15:39), and four times in 
the main body of the epitome, two of which are in chapter 7 (7:6, 37) and one which is 
in a passage thought to contain a reflection of the epitomator (6:14), e) the conjunction 
διόόπερ, another favourite of the epitomator’s, occurs five times in 2 Maccabees: at 7:8, in 
two verses thought to contain reflections of the epitomator (5:20; 6:16), and at 6:27 
(Eleazar’s martyrdom) and 14:19; the only other book of the Septuagint that uses it is 
Judith (8:17), f) the second aorist participle of γίίγνοµαι, used with a substantive, an 
adjective or a prepositional phrase, occurs nine times in chapter 77 and a dozen other 
times in the rest of the epitome,8 and g) Ἰουδαῖος occurs fifty-nine times in 2 Maccabees, 
but Ἑβραῖος occurs only three: at 7:31, at 11:13, and in the epitomator’s epilogue 
(15:37). 

From the above evidence, one can reasonably conclude that:  
a) One and the same person penned chapter 7 and the rest of the epitome. That 

person was in all likelihood the epitomator and not a redactor/editor, who 
supposedly added chapter 7 to the epitome. If the latter were the case, this would 
mean that the posited redactor/editor took great pains, indeed, to create so many 
verbal interconnections between the inserted text and practically all the other 
chapters of the epitome.9 Some authorities have argued that the diction and style 
of chapter 7 differ from those of the preceding account of the martyrdom of 
Eleazar (6:18–31) because chapter 7 was not originally composed in Greek, but 
was translated from Hebrew.10 “The suggestion that the influence of a Hebrew 
original, with a more paratactic style, is what sets the style of chapter 7 apart is 
quite plausible,” writes Himmelfarb (1998, 32). One may remark, however, that 
even the epitomator’s prologue exhibits two styles: the simple, paratactic style of 
2:19–23 and the periodic, rhetorical style of 2:24–32.11 This said, it cannot be 

                                                        
7 7:2 γενόόµενος προήήγορος; 7:3, 39 ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος; 7:4 τὸν γενόόµενον . . . προήήγορον; 7:5 ἄχρηστον 

. . . γενόόµενον; 7:9 ἐν ἐσχάάτη δὲ πνοῇ γενόόµενος; 7:14 γενόόµενος πρὸς τὸ τελευτᾶν; 7:29 ἄξιος γενόόµενος; 
7:31 πάάσης κακίίας εὑρετὴς γενόόµενος.  

8 2:22 ἵλεως γενοµέένου; 3:32 ὕποπτος δὲ γενόόµενος; 3:34 ἀφανεῖς ἐγέένοντο; 8:5 γενόόµενος δέέ . . . ἐν 
συστέέµατι; 8:24 γενοµέένου δέέ . . . τοῦ παντοκράάτορος συµµάάχου; 10:14 γενόόµενος στρατηγόός; 10:22 
προδόότας γενοµέένους; 10:26 ἵλεως . . . γενόόµενον; 13:13 καθ᾽ ἑαυτὸν δέέ . . . γενόόµενος; 14:27 ἔκθυµος 
γενόόµενος; 14:41 περικατάάληµπτος γενόόµενος. Cf. 4:1, 5; 5:15, 27; 7:18, 25, 37; 8:30; 9:8; 10:16, 17; 
11:19; 13:11, 23; 14:42, 46.                

9 We can quote here Lichtenberger (2007, 108), who refers to a personal communication with B. Meissner 
(Halle-Wittenberg), “a colleague, who has expertise in examining vocabulary and the use of particles in 
consideration of authorship.” Meissner examined the epitome’s prologue and epilogue, as well as the 
passages attributed to the epitomator (4:17, 5:17–20, 6:12–17), and concluded that “a single person 
composed the entire book”: “Insgesamt ergibt sich ein Bild, das, soweit die Häufigkeitsstatistik es zeigen 
kann, recht homogen ist” (loc. cit., footnote 34).  

10 See Habicht 1979, 171, 233n7a. 
11 A not unimaginable scenario would be that 2:19–32, usually referred to as ‘the epitomator’s prologue,’ 

was actually written by two hands: 2:19–23 was penned by an abridger, who produced an unpretentious 
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excluded that the episode of the seven brothers and their mother was not included 
in Jason of Cyrene’s original work, but was added by the epitomator, who may 
have adapted material coming from another source.  

b) The epitomator’s hand is also visible in the account of the martyrdom of Eleazar 
(6:26 τὰς τοῦ παντοκράάτορος χεῖρας οὔτε ζῶν οὔτε ἀποθανὼν ἐκφεύύξοµαι and 
6:31 τοῦτον τὸν τρόόπον µετήήλλαξεν having verbal parallels to 7:31 οὐ µὴ 
διαφύύγῃς τὰς χεῖρας τοῦ θεοῦ and 7:7 µεταλλάάξαντος δὲ τοῦ πρώώτου τὸν τρόόπον 
τοῦτον, respectively) and of the suicide of Razis (14:38 σῶµα καὶ ψυχὴν ὑπὲρ τοῦ 
Ἰουδαϊσµοῦ παραβεβληµέένος and 14:46 ἐπικαλεσάάµενος τὸν δεσπόόζοντα τῆς 
ζωῆς καὶ τοῦ πνεύύµατος ταῦτα αὐτῷ πάάλιν ἀποδοῦναι having verbal parallels to 
2:21 ὑπὲρ τοῦ Ἰουδαϊσµοῦ, 7:37 σῶµα καὶ ψυχὴν προδίίδωµι περὶ τῶν πατρίίων 
νόόµων, and 7:23 τὸ πνεῦµα καὶ τὴν ζωὴν ὑµῖν πάάλιν ἀποδίίδωσι, respectively). 

c) The epitomator penned verses 3:31 and 3:34, in the Heliodorus episode, which 
share word combinations with 7:9 and 7:17, respectively; 3:34 also shares a word 
combination with 2:21, in the epitomator’s prologue.12 This runs counter to 
Habicht’s (1979, 173)13 assumption that verses 3:34–35 (which have verbal 
correspondences with 9:16–17), together with verses 3:15–23 and 3:37–39, 
originate with Jason of Cyrene. Not only 3:34 but also 3:39 is linked to chapter 
7, since the word ἐπόόπτης, in the last-cited verse, is also used of Yahweh at 7:35. 

d) The version of Antiochus’ punishment and death, presented in chapter 9 of the 
epitome, is by the same hand that penned chapter 7, namely that of the 
epitomator. Verses 9:4 τῆς ἐξ οὐρανοῦ κρίίσεως, 9:5 ἄρτι δὲ αὐτοῦ καταλήήξαντος 
τὸν λόόγον, 9:7 συνέέβη δὲ καὶ πεσεῖν αὐτόόν, 9:11 τῆς ὑπερηφανίίας λήήγειν . . . θείίᾳ 
µάάστιγι, and 9:18 δικαίία ἡ τοῦ θεοῦ κρίίσις share verbal correspondences with, 
respectively, verses 7:11 ἐξ οὐρανοῦ ταῦτα κέέκτηµαι, 7:30 † ἄρτι † δὲ ταύύτης 
καταληγούύσης, 7:1 συνέέβη δὲ καίί . . . ἀναγκάάζεσθαι, 7:35 θεοῦ κρίίσιν, 7:36 τῇ 
τοῦ θεοῦ κρίίσει δίίκαια τὰ πρόόστιµα τῆς ὑπερηφανίίας ἀποίίσῃ, and 7:37 µετὰ 
ἐτασµῶν καὶ µαστίίγων.14 The doubts that have been raised about whether 
chapter 9 is an integral part of the epitome or an interpolation made after 70 
CE15 do not seem to be justified. As can be seen in Appendix 16, in all but four 
verses of 9:1–18 occur nineteen word combinations that recur in twelve other 
chapters of the epitome; seven of these combinations (Appendix 16, 10–14, 
16−17) are also found in chapter 3, in the Heliodorus episode. Moreover, the 

                                                                                                                                            
epitome of Jason’s work, and 2:24–32 was later added by a more ambitious reviser, who reworked the 
epitome and is responsible for the diction and style of the work in the form that it has come down to us. 
See further Chapter 9.  

12 3:31 τῷ . . . ἐν ἐσχάάτῃ πνοῇ κειµέένῳ; 7:9 ἐν ἐσχάάτῃ δὲ πνοῇ γενόόµενος; 3:34 ἐξ οὐρανοῦ µεµαστιγωµέένος; 
3:34 τὸ µεγαλεῖον τοῦ θεοῦ κράάτος; 2:21 τὰς ἐξ οὐρανοῦ γενοµέένας ἐπιφανείίας; 7:17 τὸ µεγαλεῖον αὐτοῦ 
κράάτος. 

13 See 1.2.4 and 4.2.3. 
14 See van Henten 1997, 170. 
15 See Gauger 2002. 
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formula that introduces the most likely falsified letter of Antiochus IV in chapter 
9 (v. 18 ἐπιστολήήν . . . περιέέχουσαν οὕτως) is the same that introduces the 
authentic letters of Lysias and Antiochus V in chapter 11 (vv. 16 ἐπιστολαίί . . . 
περιέέχουσαι τὸν τρόόπον τοῦτον and 22 ἡ . . . ἐπιστολὴ περιεῖχεν οὕτως, 
respectively).16  

If, then, chapter 7 belongs to the same stratum as the rest of the epitome, the clues to the 
date of its composition that we can derive from it can possibly offer us hints about the 
date of composition of the entire epitome. The following lexical clues can be helpful in 
this direction: 

a) Combinations of words, which, outside 2 Maccabees, are attested in secular 
writers not earlier than the second half of the first century BCE or later. For 
example, the combinations ἀπολύύειν τοῦ ζῆν (7:9), µεταλλάάσσειν ἀπ᾽ ἀνθρώώπων 
(7:14), ἐπιδέέχεσθαι τὸν θάάνατον (7:29), and ὑπακούύειν τοῦ προστάάγµατος (7:30) 
do not recur earlier than Diodorus Siculus;17 the combination πάάτριος φωνήή, 
which occurs five times in the epitome, three of which are in chapter 7 (7:8, 21, 
27; 12:37; 15:29), does not recur elsewhere earlier than Dionysius of 
Halicarnassus and Nicolaus of Damascus;18 the same goes for the combinations 
γενναῖον φρόόνηµα (7:21),19 and µάάστιξιν αἰκίίζεσθαι (7:1);20 the closing verse of 
chapter 7 (7:42 τὰ µὲν οὖν περὶ τοὺς σπλαγχνισµοὺς καὶ τὰς ὑπερβαλλούύσας 
αἰκίίας ἐπὶ τοσοῦτον δεδηλώώσθω) finds parallels in Josephus, although it has a 
remote precedent in Herodotus.21  

b) The use of the substantive προήήγορος (7:2, 4) to designate the first martyred 
brother, who spoke on behalf of his family. προήήγορος is not attested in any 
literary text prior to 2 Maccabees; after 2 Maccabees, we find it cited in Pollux’s 
Onomasticon (2.126), and then it occurs almost exclusively in ecclesiastical 
writers, beginning with Origen.22 The word has, however, several epigraphical 

                                                        
16 Cf. 1 Macc 15:2 καὶ ἦσαν [sc. αἱ ἐπιστολαὶ] περιέέχουσαι τὸν τρόόπον τοῦτον.  
17 D.S. 3.33.5 ἀπολύύονται τοῦ ζῆν προθύύµως; 31.9.1 οὐδ᾽ ὣς ἀπολυθῆναι τοῦ ζῆν ἤθελε; Plu. Mor. 241E τοῦ 
ζῆν ἀπόόλυσον; D.S. 18.56.2 µεταλλάάξαντος ἐξ ἀνθρώώπων; Arr. Peripl.M.Eux. 23.4 µεταλλάάξαι ἐξ 
ἀνθρώώπων; D.S. 8.27.2 ἐπιδέέχεσθαι τὸν ἔντιµον θάάνατον; 14.67.2 τοῦ Διονυσίίου προστάάγµασιν 
ὑπακούύοµεν; J. AJ 3.319 ὑπακούύειν τοῖς Μωυσέέος προστάάγµασι; 5.154 ἀλλοτρίίοις ὑπακούύειν 
προστάάγµασι; 12.269 τοῖς Ἀντιόόχου προστάάγµασιν . . . ὑπακούύει. 

18 D.H. 1.35.2; Nic.Dam. FHG 3, fr. 81.7; J. BJ 1.17; Arr. Tact. 33.1; Luc. Alex. 51; P.Oxy. 51.3614.3 
[200 CE].  

19 D.H. 7.9.3, 19.18.5; Ph. Virt. 71; J. AJ 1.232; BJ 3.183.  
20 D.H. 3.40.3, 5.51.3, 6.30.1, 7.10.5, 9.40.4, 20.5.5; 20.16.2; Ph. Flacc. 75; J. BJ 7.200, 373; Vit. 147. 
21 J. AJ 3.187 καὶ ταῦτα µὲν ἐπὶ τοσοῦτόόν µοι δεδηλώώσθω; 6.343 τὰ µὲν περὶ τῆς γυναικὸς ἐν τοσούύτοις 
ἀρκεῖ δεδηλῶσθαι; 7.394 περὶ µὲν τούύτων ἡµῖν τοσοῦτον ἀπόόχρη δεδηλῶσθαι. Cf. Hdt. 2.33 ὁ µὲν δὴ τοῦ 
Ἀµµωνίίου Ἐτεάάρχου λόόγος ἐς τοσοῦτο µοι δεδηλώώσθω.  

22 The word also appears in its Doric form in Cicero’s second Verrine oration, where it designates the 
highest magistrate in the Sicilian cities of Catania and Tyndaris (2.4.23.50 proagorum, hoc est summum 
magistratum; cf. 2.4.39.85 and 2.4.42.92). The exact functions of the Sicilian proagori are not clear. 
According to Manganaro (1963, 219), they were provisional magistrates who were appointed, when need 
was, on account of their oratorical abilities by the senates of the Sicilian cities to represent them to the 



346 

attestations spanning from the second half of the fourth century BCE to the third 
century CE. The earliest of these attestations are found in the “Sacrilege 
Inscription” from Ephesos (Ephesos 572), dated to the late fourth century 
BCE,23 and in the honorific decree for Boulagoras of Samos (IG XII,6 1:11), 
dated to after 243/2 BCE. The first inscription relates that the advocates on 
behalf of the goddess Artemis (l. 1 οἱ προήήγοροι ὑπὲρ τῆς θεοῦ) sentenced to 
death forty-five Sardians for having abused the sacred ambassadors sent from 
Ephesos and profaned the sacred objects that the latter carried with them. The 
προήήγοροι in this case were likely magistrates or citizens of Ephesos 
commissioned to defend the interests of their city, or of goddess Artemis, at the 
trial of the sacrilegious persons that took place at Sardis.24 In the second 
inscription, Boulagoras, son of Alexis, is honoured, inter alia, because “when 
chosen by the people on several occasions to be advocate in public trials (ll. 
20−21 προήήγορος ταῖς δηµοσίίαις δίίκαις) he constantly showed himself eager and 
zealous and procured many benefits and advantages to the city from the 
verdicts.”25 By successfully defending in court the interests of their cities, 
προήήγοροι like Boulagoras recovered public money loaned to individual citizens 
or state property that had been encroached upon by individuals, and thereby 
helped augment state revenues.26 
     More than a dozen other epigraphical instances of προήήγορος date to the 
Roman Imperial period and all but two are from Asia Minor.27 The earliest of 
them is found in a decree of Sardis dated by Robert (1950, 8–9) to the Augustan 

                                                                                                                                            
Roman governor. Ardizzone (1967, 171) sees them as the chief magistrates of their cities, who 
represented them in their dealings with Rome; they were responsible for the cities’ administration and 
obliged to render account to the ἁλίία and the βουλήή. See also H. Schaefer, “προήήγορος,” PW 23.1, col. 
105. 

23 On the date see Hanfmann 1987, 1 (“the events described [in the inscription] took place between 334 . . . 
and 281 B.C.”), and Masson 1987, 225 (following L. Robert: “vers 340–320”). 

24 See Masson 1987, 228. 
25 Trans. M. Austin in Austin 2006, 244.  
26 See Robert 1950, 13–14. 
27 SEG 56-1489.14 [Akmonia, 64 CE] Σωσθέένης Ἀσκληπιάάδου προήήγορος τῆς γερουσίίας; Aphrodisias 

9.37 [127 CE] εἶναίί τε προήήγορον διὰ βίίου τῆς | [συνόόδου]; BCH 10 (1886) 148,1.12 [Attaleia, 138 CE] 
συνήήγορον καὶ προήήγορον | τῆς πατρίίδος διηνεκῆ; IK Iznik 73.2-3 [Nikaia, 1st–2nd c. CE] π[ρ]ο|ήήγορον 
δίίκα[ιον καὶ] | ἀσιάάρχη[ν]; IK Prusias ad Hypium 10.2 [bef. 212 CE] φιλόότειµον καὶ [φ]|ιλόόπ[ο]λιν καὶ 
προήήγορον; IK Prusias ad Hypium 47.3 [2nd c. CE] προήή[γο]ρ[ον] | [τοῦ ἔ]θνους; SEG 35-1363.8-9 
[Ankyra, mid-2nd c. CE] [τὸν] | ἑαυτῆς πατέέρα καὶ προήή[γορ]|ον; SEG 57:1444.3 [Termessos, late 2nd c. 
CE] προήήγορον | τῆς πόόλεως ἀεὶ γενόόµενον; SEG 41-1583.2 [Dionysias, 2nd–3rd c. CE] Ἰούύλιον Πρόόκλον 
| προήήγορον | ἀµέέµπτως καὶ | καλῶς πολε||ιτεύύσα[ντα]; IK Perge 294.1 [3rd c. CE] ἐπὶ ἄρχοντος καὶ 
προηγόόρου καὶ συναγωγέέως τοῦ λαµπροτάάτου Παµφύύλων ἔθνους; IK Perge 321.2-3 [200–250 CE?] ἐπὶ 
ἄρχοντος καὶ π[ρο]|ηγόόρου καὶ συναγωγέέ[ως] | τῆς Παµφυλίίας; IK Prusa ad Olympum 20.3 [date 
unspecified] ἡ γερου[σίία τὸν ἑαυτῆς] | [προ]στάάτην καὶ προήήγο[ρον] | [ἀνέέ]στησεν; TAM III,1 128.3-4 
[Termessos, date unspecified] τὸν προ|ήήγορον [τῆς πα]|[τρίίδος]. To these should be added an inscription 
from Byblos (not included in the PHI and the SEG databases) quoted by Robert (1950, 12): [τὸν δεῖνα] 
ῥήήτορα Ἀπαµέέα τὸν προήήγορον τῶν ἱερῶν καὶ τῆς πόόλεως. 



347 

period.28 The προήήγοροι mentioned in the inscriptions of the Greek East from 
that period appear to have been highly qualified attorneys, who acted as 
spokesmen for and defended the interests of a sanctuary, a local civic body such as 
the γερουσίία, a city, or even an entire province (ἔθνος).29 A term related to 
προήήγορος is συνήήγορος and, indeed, a second-century CE inscription from 
Attaleia (BCH 10 (1886) 148,1) commemorates a certain M. Gavius Gallicus, 
who served as συνήήγορος καὶ προήήγορος διηνεκὴς τῆς πατρίίδος (ll. 12–13) and 
was honoured by many cities in Pamphylia, Lycia, and Asia for having pleaded 
their cases (l. 19 ἐπὶ συνηγορίίαις) before the emperors and provincial governors 
(ll. 22–26 πολλοὺς ὑπὲρ τῆς πατρίί|δος καὶ πόόλεων πλείίστων | ἀγῶνας εἰρηκόότα 
ἐπίί τε | τῶν Σεβαστῶν καὶ τῶν ἡγε|[µ]όόνων). The distinction between the two 
terms is not clear-cut, yet it seems that the προήήγορος defended his own city or 
province, whereas the συνήήγορος also offered his services to cities or provinces 
other than his own.30 
     The Old Latin translators of 2 Maccabees understood προήήγορος, at 7:2 and 
7:4, to mean “the one who speaks first,”31 apparently because it is used of the 
older of the seven brothers, who was the first to address the king. Although the 
brother in question does not really act as his family’s advocate in the way his 
youngest brother eventually does (7:30–38), the trial context, in which his 
laconic pronouncement is situated, suggests that the term προήήγορος is used of 
him in a loosely judicial sense. Earlier in the epitome, at 4:48, the author uses the 
cognate verb προηγορέέω, LSJ“to be spokesman for others,” of the three men sent 
by the Jerusalem γερουσίία to Antiochus IV to bring charges against Menelaus, 
who had stolen holy vessels from the Temple;32 it seems likely that these Jewish 
delegates exercised a judicial function analogous to that of the προήήγοροι τῆς 
γερουσίίας mentioned in some of the aforecited Asia Minor inscriptions. 
προηγορέέω is an extremely rare verb: prior to 2 Maccabees, it occurs only in 
Xenophon, where it is used in the general sense “to speak on behalf of others”;33 
in its Doric form, προαγορέέω, it is attested in a second- or first-century BCE 
inscription from Agrigento, wherein it has to be understood in light of Cicero’s 
testimony concerning the magistracy of προάάγορος in a number of Sicilian 

                                                        
28 The decree is not included in the PHI or the SEG databases. Lines 5–8, in Robert’s (1950, 8) 

transcription, run as follows: βουλευ|τῶν καὶ Μηνογέένου καὶ Ἀττάάλου καὶ Κλε|άάνδρου στρατηγῶν καὶ 
προηγόόρων γνώώ|µη. See also H. Schaefer, “προήήγορος,” PW 23.1, col. 106. 

29 See Robert 1950, 11–12 and Fernoux 2004, 339–40. 
30 See Robert 1950, 12n4 and Balland 1981, 229–30. 
31 LaL 7:2 unus autem ex illis, ita primus, ait; 7:4 qui prior erat locutus; LaX 7:2 primus ex ais ait; 7:4 qui 

prior fuerat locutus; LaV 7:2 qui erat primus; 7:4 qui prior fuerat locutus; LaBM 7:2 prior incipiens; 7:4 
qui locutus erat prior; LaP 7:2 princeps sermonis existens; 7:4 qui principe loco uerba fecit. 

32 4:44 καταντήήσαντος δὲ τοῦ βασιλέέως εἰς Τύύρον ἐπ᾽ αὐτοῦ τὴν δικαιολογίίαν ἐποιήήσαντο οἱ πεµφθέέντες 
τρεῖς ἄνδρες ὑπὸ τῆς γερουσίίας; 4:48 ταχέέως οὖν τὴν ἄδικον ζηµίίαν ὑπέέσχον οἱ περὶ πόόλεως καὶ δήήµων 
καὶ τῶν ἱερῶν σκευῶν προηγορήήσαντες. 

33 HG 1.1.27, 2.2.22; An. 5.5.7. See H. Schaefer, “προήήγορος,” PW 23.1, col. 104. 
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cities;34 all its other attestations are clustered in the first and second centuries 
CE.35 Indeed, 2 Macc 4:48 finds a verbal parallel in a first/second-century CE 
honorary decree from Pisidia.36 
     To summarize, before 2 Maccabees, προήήγορος, as a judicial term, has only 
two epigraphical instances in the fourth and third centuries BCE; subsequently, it 
occurs almost exclusively in some fifteen Asia Minor honorary decrees from the 
time of Augustus onwards. The attestations of the cognate verb προηγορέέω are 
likewise clustered in the first two centuries CE, with a couple of instances of it 
occurring earlier in the fourth and the second or first centuries BCE. Although, 
then, both the substantive and the verb were in use as early as the fourth century 
BCE, the bulk of their preserved instances dates from the Roman Imperial 
period. One may wonder whether the epitome of 2 Maccabees, which uses both 
προήήγορος and προηγορέέω, comes from the latter period, too, rather than from 
the second century BCE, when the words in question have no attestations.37  

c) The phrases ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεύύς (7:3, 39; cf. 14:27) and 
ἀπολλυµέένους υἱοὺς ἑπτάά . . . µιᾶς ὑπὸ καιρὸν ἡµέέρας (7:20) can help set a 
terminus ante quem for chapter 7. As we showed at 5.2.2, the first phrase recurs 
verbatim only in AT Esth 7:9(7), which is in all likelihood indebted to 2 Macc 
7:3 and 7:39. When the Alpha Text of Esther was composed cannot be 
determined with any precision, yet a date around 40 CE (De Troyer 2000, 402) 
or in the second half of the first century CE (Cavalier 2012, 30–31) does not 
seem unlikely. The phrase µιᾶς ὑπὸ καιρὸν ἡµέέρας recurs in 3 Macc 4:14 
(ἀφανίίσαι µιᾶς ὑπὸ καιρὸν ἡµέέρας) and nowhere else in Greek. In both 2 and 3 
Maccabees it is used to designate the time of an execution, that of the seven 
brothers and of the Alexandrian Jews, respectively. Third Maccabees 4:14 
parallels Esth 3:13, where another massive execution of Jews is planned: ἀφανίίσαι 
τὸ γέένος τῶν Ἰουδαίίων ἐν ἡµέέρᾳ µιᾷ.38 The author uses the same verb, ἀφανίίσαι, 
yet, instead of the trivial ἐν ἡµέέρᾳ µιᾷ, he opts for the idiomatic µιᾶς ὑπὸ καιρὸν 
ἡµέέρας, which he apparently draws from 2 Macc 7:20. The uniqueness of the 
temporal phrase, on the one hand, and the numerous lexical and phraseological 
similarities between 2 and 3 Maccabees,39 on the other hand, support the 

                                                        
34 IGUR I 2.5 προαγοροῦντος | Διοκλέέος τοῦ Διοκλέέος. See Manganaro 1963, 216–19 and Ardizzone 1967, 

172–76. On the Sicilian προάάγορος see supra footnote 22.  
35 J. AJ 2.101; Plu. Brut. 6.6, Cor. 6.3, Mor. 386B 11; Arr. An. 7.29.2; Aristid. p. 564, l. 24 Jebb.  
36 JÖAI 4(1901) Bbl., 37–46.9 [Pisidia, Pogla] προηγορήήσ[αν]τα καὶ | [σ]υν[δικήήσ]αντα ὑπὲ[ρ τῆς πόό]λεως. 
37 With the exception, perhaps, of the aforementioned inscription from Agrigento (IGUR I 2), in which 
προαγορέέω occurs. The inscription has been variously dated from as high as the late third century BCE to 
the late second century BCE. See Ardizzone 1967, 173n78. Manganaro (1963, 213) places it to the first 
half of the first century BCE.  

38 Cf. Esth 3:7 ὥστε ἀπολέέσαι ἐν µιᾷ ἡµέέρᾳ τὸ γέένος Μαρδοχαίίου; Add B:7 ἐν ἡµέέρᾳ µιᾷ βιαίίως εἰς τὸν 
ᾅδην κατελθόόντες; 1 Macc 5:27 καὶ ἐξᾶραι πάάντας τούύτους ἐν ἡµέέρᾳ µιᾷ; Ph. Virt. 138.7 ἐνὶ καιρὶ καὶ 
ἡµέέρᾳ µιᾷ ἔγγονον ὁµοῦ καὶ µητέέρα κτείίνειν. 

39 See a selection in Appendix 5, 9–30. 
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assumption that the latter text borrowed the phrase from the former. The dates 
that have been proposed for the composition of 3 Maccabees range from 100 
BCE to 50 CE.40 The latest possible date that has been suggested is the reign of 
Caligula or the subsequent reign of Claudius.41 Of course, the earlier the date one 
ascribes to 3 Maccabees, the earlier the terminus ante quem set by this book for 2 
Maccabees 7 and the rest of the epitome is. By accepting a terminus post quem of 
ca. 40 CE for the Alpha Text of Esther and a terminus ante quem of ca. 50 CE 
for 3 Maccabees, we can tentatively posit a terminus ante quem around the 40s 
CE for chapter 7 of 2 Maccabees. Admittedly, this is a frail terminus, because of 
the uncertain date of composition of both the Alpha Text of Esther and of 3 
Maccabees. 

The conclusions that we can draw from the discussion in this excursus are: a) the 
amount of intratextual connections between chapter 7 and almost all the other chapters 
of the epitome shows that chapter 7 was written by the same person who authored the 
rest of the epitome, its prologue included, b) there is lexical evidence that connects the 
vocabulary and the diction of chapter 7 with those of literary and non-literary texts from 
not earlier than the second half of the first century BCE, and c) chapter 7 was likely 
written before the 40s CE. 
  

                                                        
40 See Croy 2006, xi–xiii. 
41 See Kopidakis 1987, 29–34; Collins 2000, 124–26. 
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Chapter 9: Summary and conclusion 

The present study attempted to investigate a hitherto under-researched topic in 
Septuagint studies, the Septuagint neologisms, that is, the words which are first attested 
in the Septuagint, taking as a case in point one of the deuterocanonical/apocryphal 
books originally written in Greek, the Second Book of Maccabees. What prompted the 
study was the markedly high number of different types of neologisms that occur in this 
book. These neologisms include: words which are first attested in 2 Maccabees and do 
not recur anywhere else in the Septuagint (Septuagint hapax legomena) or anywhere 
else in Greek (absolute hapax legomena); words which first appear in 2 Maccabees and 
recur in other deuterocanonical/apocryphal books; words first attested in the canonical 
books of the Septuagint, which were taken up by 2 Maccabees; words first attested in 2 
Maccabees, which recur in extra-Septuagintal literary and non-literary texts; and words 
first attested in secular Greek texts, contemporary or roughly contemporary with 2 
Maccabees, which also occur in the latter book. The examination of these multifarious 
neologisms aimed at providing insights into the language of 2 Maccabees, its relationship 
to other Septuagintal and secular Greek works, and its date of composition.  

The study was structured in eight chapters. In the introductory chapter we addressed 
issues related to the Septuagint book under investigation and the phenomenon under 
study. We started by highlighting the composite, multi-layered character of 2 Maccabees, 
resulting from its being the epitome of an older historiographical work, to which various 
letters, and possibly other external material, were attached or inserted. We also discussed 
the issues of authorship and dating, which are especially complex, since the 
aforementioned constituent parts of the book come from different hands and were likely 
written at different times. As a working hypothesis we accepted C. Habicht’s thesis that 
2 Maccabees is composed of three layers (Jason of Cyrene’s original history, the 
epitome, and the final work, established perhaps by a final redactor/editor) and that the 
epitome dates from the time of redaction of the first letter prefixed to it, i.e. 124 BCE. 
We then proceeded to look at how the neologisms have been heretofore defined and 
identified in Septuagint scholarship, and especially in Septuagint lexicography. After 
pointing out the shortcomings and inadequacies of the Septuagint lexica as regards the 
marking and the method of identification of the Septuagint neologisms, we proposed a 
strictly chronological definition of neologism, which equates it with the first attested 
instance of a given word. We further emphasized that, in order to accurately identify the 
first attestations of the words occurring in a Septuagint book, it is imperative that the 
lexical resources of the ancient Greek language, especially the electronic databases of 
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ancient Greek texts, are scoured as exhaustively as possible. We concluded the 
introduction by discussing some previous studies which have used the neologisms as 
chronological and intertextual markers, and by presenting the procedures followed in the 
present study for the identification of the neologisms of 2 Maccabees and the criteria 
used to assess the intertextual relationships in which the neologisms are involved, and the 
chronological clues that the latter can provide. 

Chapter 2 set as its aim, first, to identify the neologisms of 2 Maccabees, and, second, 
to provide lexical comments on about one third of them. We identified a total of 
fifty-nine words which are not attested prior to the posited date of composition of the 
epitome and do not recur in Septuagint books posterior to it. The main semantic 
domains in which these neologisms belong are those of ‘moral and ethical qualities,’ 
‘religious beliefs and activities,’ ‘divine attributes,’ ‘attitudes and emotions,’ ‘military 
activities,’ and ‘violence, harm, destroy, kill.’ About half of them were ‘stillborn’ 
neologisms, in the sense that they were not taken up by any writers before or even after 
600 CE and remained hapax legomena in the Greek language; ten have between two 
and three attestations in all of Greek up to ca. 600 CE; the rest are more frequently 
attested in literary and non-literary texts, yet most of them do not recur earlier than the 
first century CE. Although it is hazardous to speculate whether the words that we 
identified as neologisms were coined by the author of 2 Maccabees or just happened to 
be first attested in the epitome, it is likely that many of the hapax legomena were indeed 
coinages of the author of 2 Maccabees which did not catch on with subsequent writers. 
The same can be assumed for some of the words that have more than one attestation, yet 
the truth is that there can be no real certainty about who the original coiner of any of 
the words that we labelled as neologisms was. This also holds for the epitomator’s 
prologue and epilogue, where we tracked four neologisms, which do not recur before the 
first century CE, and for the passages that scholarship assigns to the epitomator, where 
another four neologisms occur, among which one hapax legomenon and two dis 
legomena. Behind the use of the neologisms in the epitome we discerned the author’s 
striving after variation and stylistic effect, his desire to give his language a poetic tint or 
to accentuate pathos, and his intention to generate intertextual references to both 
Septuagintal and secular Greek texts. 

Chapter 3 dealt with the doubtful neologisms, namely the words for which, for one 
reason or another, it cannot be ascertained whether or not their first attestation is found 
in 2 Maccabees. The first instances of most of the words examined in this chapter occur 
in the epitome, as well as in other Jewish-Greek (e.g. in the Letter of Aristeas and in 1 
Enoch) or profane Greek literary works (e.g. in the pseudo-Platonic Axiochus and in 
Ps.-Demetrius’ On Style) or in various epigraphical texts, the dates of which cannot be 
determined precisely, but fall roughly within the second and first centuries BCE. The 
most notable findings concerned the occurrence in 2 Maccabees of words and turns of 
phrase that are otherwise known to us not from contemporary literary texts but from 
inscriptions recording honorific decrees, and of words, which, their instance in 2 
Maccabees aside, do not have secure attestations earlier than the first century BCE, or 
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later, or whose attestations start accumulating from the first century BCE onwards. The 
fact, in particular, that, prior to the second century CE, words such as ἀπαρασήήµαντος 
(2 Macc 15:36) and φιλοπολίίτης (2 Macc 14:37) are attested exclusively in 2 Maccabees 
and in Asia Minor honorific inscriptions may be a telling clue to the place of 
composition of the epitome or to the geographical and linguistic background of its 
author. Another term, προήήγορος, discussed in Chapter 8, is also almost exclusively 
attested in Asia Minor honorific decrees and may point in the same direction. 

In Chapter 4 we investigated the Septuagint neologisms that occur in 2 Maccabees and 
in one more deuterocanonical/apocryphal book, or part of book, in order to determine 
whether they attest to a relation of lexical dependence between the books which share 
them. Our examination of half a dozen such neologisms (some of which may have been 
coined by the author of 2 Maccabees), supported by the evidence furnished by 
phraseological parallels exclusively common to 2 Maccabees and the other 
deuterocanonical/apocryphal books, showed that 3 and 4 Maccabees and Addition E to 
Esther are indebted to 2 Maccabees for a number of neologisms that first occur in the 
latter book. A similar relation of dependence seems to exist between 2 Maccabees and 1 
Esdras; although it is difficult to ascertain the direction of this dependence, it is likely 
that the former book is indebted to the latter for the neologism that they share 
exclusively within the Septuagint.  

In Chapter 5 we examined two neologisms which occur in 2 Maccabees and one of 
the two extant Greek versions of Esther, the Alpha Text. We established that the latter 
text borrowed both neologisms from 2 Maccabees; one of the two is actually part of an 
implicit quotation of 2 Macc 7:3 and 7:39. We conjectured that these neologisms were 
introduced into the Alpha Text sometime in the first century CE, when the final 
redaction of this text likely took place, perhaps within a Sitz im Leben of persecution, 
which would explain the implicit quotation from the martyrological narrative in 2 
Maccabees. We also examined whether 2 Maccabees was acquainted with the canonical 
LXX Esther, but found no cogent evidence of such an acquaintance; the 
deuterocanonical Additions B and E seem, on the contrary, to be indebted to 2 
Maccabees for a phrase parallel and a neologism, respectively. 

In Chapter 6 we attempted to trace the neologisms of the canonical books of the 
Septuagint that occur in 2 Maccabees. Our examination found that the epitome is 
certainly indebted for a number of them to the Septuagint Exodus and Deuteronomy, 
very likely to the Septuagint Psalms, and possibly to OG Daniel and the Septuagint Job 
and/or Joel. A survey of a selection of phraseological parallels that occur between the 
Greek versions of the canonical books and the epitome further showed that, aside from 
the aforenamed books, the author of the epitome was acquainted with the Septuagint of 
Isaiah and, possibly, with OG Judges. 

In Chapter 7 we undertook an investigation of the lexical similarities between 
Polybius’ Histories and 2 Maccabees in order to assess whether or not they attest to the 
lexical influence of the former historiographical work on the latter. The examination of 
half a dozen morpho-semantic and a few semantic Polybian neologisms which occur in 2 
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Maccabees provided indications of the deuterocanonical book’s lexical dependence on the 
Histories, but no strongly conclusive evidence. The tracking down of phraseological 
parallels between 2 Maccabees and secular Greek historiographical works dating from 
the second century BCE to the second century CE showed that Polybius’ Histories, 
Diodorus Siculus’ Library of History, and, to a lesser extent, Dionysius of Halicarnassus’ 
Roman Antiquities, display the highest number of phrase similarities with 2 Maccabees. 
From this evidence we postulated that the epitome belongs, roughly speaking, to the 
same linguistic milieu as the aforenamed works, and dates to approximately the same 
period as they, namely to somewhere between the 150s–120s and the last third of the 
first century BCE, perhaps closer to the latter period than to the former. 

In Chapter 8 (Excursus) we focused on the diction of chapter 7 of 2 Maccabees and 
tried to establish whether or not this chapter was a later addition, as argued by some 
scholars. The fact that every second verse of this chapter has verbal correspondences 
with almost all the other chapters of the epitome, the epitomator’s prologue included, 
led us to consider that it comes from the same hand as the rest of the epitome. Further, 
we detected in it individual lexical items and combinations of words, which, outside 2 
Maccabees, are attested in secular Greek literary and non-literary texts from the second 
half of the first century BCE onwards. On the basis of the implicit quotation of 2 Macc 
7:3 and 7:39 in the Alpha Text of Esther and an exclusive phraseological similarity 
between 2 Macc 7:20 and 3 Macc 4:14 we posited that chapter 7, and the rest of the 
epitome, came into existence before the 40s CE. 

The fifty-eight neologisms of all kinds that we examined in detail in this study and the 
phraseological parallels between the epitome and Septuagintal as well as 
extra-Septuagintal texts that we adduced were enough, we think, to illustrate the double 
allegiance of the author of the epitome to Jewish-Greek and to secular Greek literature 
and culture. His language, as we showed, combines, in different proportions, elements 
drawn from sources as diverse as Homer and tragic poetry, Greek historiography of the 
Classical and the Hellenistic periods, Hellenistic honorific decrees, the Greek 
translations of books of the Hebrew Bible, and other Jewish-Greek writings. The author 
of 2 Maccabees certainly aimed at being a novator verborum, yet his contribution to the 
Greek lexicon should not be assessed on the basis of the very high number of neologisms 
that we tracked: indeed, of the total of sixty-eight words that we listed as being first 
attested in 2 Maccabees, less than thirty are likely to have been coined by the author of 
this book and most of them remained nonce-coinages. Of the words that are not 
(absolute or non-absolute) hapax legomena and recur in literary and non-literary texts, 
about a dozen have attestations in the first century BCE, another dozen have attestations 
not earlier than the first century CE, and the rest are sparely attested after the second 
century CE. The fact that about two dozen words which were not, in all likelihood, 
coined by the author of 2 Maccabees are attested outside of this book in the first 
centuries BCE and CE, but not in the second century BCE, to which the epitome is 
commonly dated, is a noteworthy fact that has to be taken into consideration when 
discussing the date of 2 Maccabees.  
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On the basis of the evidence derived from our above-summarized investigation, we 
can tentatively situate the epitome in the period after the translation of the Pentateuch, 
Isaiah, the Psalms, and possibly OG Judges, Job and/or Joel, and OG Daniel, after the 
Letter of Aristeas but before the composition of 3 and 4 Maccabees and Additions B and 
E to Esther, as well as after the publication of Polybius’ Histories and not far from the 
time of composition/publication of Diodorus Siculus’ Library of History and Dionysius 
of Halicarnassus’ Roman Antiquities. As we argued, neither Philo’s works nor the 
Letter to the Hebrews can provide an indisputable terminus ante quem for the 
composition of the epitome of 2 Maccabees, as some scholars believe, since, despite the 
existence of verbal and other points of contact between the epitome and the aforenamed 
works, it cannot be proven conclusively that Philo or the author of Hebrews or Luke—
if Acts 1:10 is in any way dependent on 2 Macc 3:33—knew 2 Maccabees. The 
relationship of literary dependence between 2 and 3 Maccabees makes the latter book 
especially apt at providing a terminus ante quem for the former book; this terminus 
cannot be later than the 40s CE. The general time frame of the composition of the 
epitome that emerges from the above evidence falls thus very roughly between the late 
second century BCE and the mid-first century CE. More specifically: 
1) Lexical evidence that seems to point to a date of composition of the epitome in the 
second half of the second century BCE at the earliest comes from: 

a) The neologisms and the word combinations shared between 2 Maccabees and the 
Greek versions of canonical and deuterocanonical books of the Septuagint such as 
Isaiah, the Psalms, and 1 Esdras, which are thought to have been made before the 
end of the second century BCE.  

b) The Polybian neologisms that occur in 2 Maccabees and the numerous 
phraseological similarities between the epitome and the Histories, which, even if 
they do not result from a direct influence of the latter work on the former, may 
attest to their rough proximity in time.  

2) Lexical evidence that seems to support a date of composition of the epitome in the 
first century BCE is the following: 

a) As already noted, a dozen words occur in 2 Maccabees which are next attested in 
the first century BCE, when they appear in both literary and non-literary texts. 
These words were apparently not coined by the author of 2 Maccabees. It seems 
reasonable to posit that the latter book was written in the first century BCE, 
when the words that appear to be first attested in it have instances in secular 
Greek texts, rather than that it preserves some early (if not the earliest) 
second-century BCE instances of them. 

b) Τhe use in 2 Maccabees of temporal expressions consisting of a numeral+-ετήής 
compound and χρόόνος (e.g. διετὴς χρόόνος instead of δύύο ἔτη) becomes current in 
literary and non-literary texts from the first century BCE onwards. 

c) If the author of the epitome knew OG Daniel, as we posited, and if the latter was 
produced around the turn of the first century BCE, as Daniel scholarship posits, 
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the epitome was composed at least as early as the beginning of the first century 
BCE. 

d) There are phraseological parallels between 2 Maccabees and secular Greek literary 
works of the first century BCE (Diodorus Siculus’ Library of History, Dionysius 
of Halicarnassus’ Roman Antiquities), which do not occur between 2 Maccabees 
and earlier historiographical works, e.g. Polybius’ Histories, from the second 
century BCE. It is especially noteworthy that in the epitomator’s prologue, as 
well as in chapter 7, one can identify a number of phrases that find parallels in 
secular Greek works of the first centuries BCE and CE. 

e) Both the author of 2 Maccabees (4:47) and Cicero, in his second Verrine oration 
(2.5.150) of 70 BCE, use an identical expression to refer to the judicial severity of 
the Scythians (εἰ καὶ ἐπὶ Σκυθῶν ἔλεγον/si haec apud Scythas dicerem). This 
expression may have been in vogue in the rhetorical schools of the early first 
century BCE, so that both Cicero and the author of 2 Maccabees, who seems to 
have had rhetorical training and aspirations, could use it independently. 

3) There is even evidence that may be taken to point to a later, first-century CE date of 
the epitome: 

a) A dozen neologisms of 2 Maccabees, among which are three that occur in the 
epitomator’s short prologue, recur in literary and non-literary texts not earlier 
than the first century CE. Many, if not most, of these words were probably not 
coined by the author of 2 Maccabees. Especially noteworthy is the rhetorical 
term µετάάφρασις, which occurs in the epitomator’s prologue. Outside the 
epitome, this term has no attestations earlier than the first half of the first century 
CE, in both Greek and Latin literature; its cognate verb µεταφράάζω is not 
attested earlier than Dionysius of Halicarnassus.  

b) There exist exclusive phraseological parallels between 2 Maccabees and a number 
of works of Philo—parallels which, if not due to the lexical influence of the 
former on the latter, may be indicative of the chronological proximity of the 
epitome with Philo’s works. 

c) The military term σπεῖρα, as used in 2 Maccabees, seems to refer to units of a 
very large size, comparable to that of the σπεῖραι/cohorts of the Roman Imperial 
period and not to that of the σπεῖραι/maniples of the second century or the 
σπεῖραι/cohorts of the early first century BCE. 

d) The judicial term προήήγορος, which occurs in the martyrology of chapter 7 of 
the epitome, although not a neologism (there occur a couple of instances in 
inscriptions of the fourth and third centuries BCE), has a significant number of 
exclusively epigraphical attestations clustered in the Roman Imperial period. 

e) There is evidence for scalping (see 2 Macc 7:4) being performed in Roman, but 
not in Seleucid, Palestine.  

At the beginning of our study, we accepted as a working hypothesis that the epitome, in 
the linguistic form that we know it, was produced as early as 124 BCE, the date that the 
first prefixed letter bears. However, this does not seem to be supported by our findings. 
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The internal lexical evidence that we adduced would rather support a date in the first 
century BCE or around the turn of the Common Era. Another postulate included in 
our working hypothesis, namely that the pièce de résistance of the epitome, chapter 7, 
may have been an interpolation inserted by a later redactor/editor, who did not tamper 
with the language and diction of the rest of the epitome, is also not supported by our 
findings. The martyrology in chapter 7 seems to have been penned by the same person 
who authored the prologue and some of the core episodes of the epitome (the 
martyrdom of Eleazar, the death of Razis, and the death of Antiochus Epiphanes) and to 
belong to the same stratum as the other chapters of the work, although its author may 
have relied for its composition on a source other than Jason of Cyrene’s history. Two 
possibilities present themselves here:  

a) Epitomator+final author: a primitive epitome of Jason of Cyrene’s work was 
produced sometime in the third quarter of the second century BCE (shortly after 
Jason’s death, or, more unlikely, during his lifetime) and sent, for heortological 
purposes, to Egypt, together with at least the first prefixed letter, dated to 124 
BCE. At a later date, in the first century BCE, or around the turn of the 
Common Era, a redactor/editor thoroughly reworked the original epitome, 
adding chapter 7, and possibly other material, and imposed his literary style on 
the entire work, the prologue included, giving it its final shape.  

b) Epitomator=final author: only one epitome was produced in the first century 
BCE, or later, by the person introducing himself in the prologue of the work as 
the epitomator. The only intervention on the part of a subsequent editor might 
have involved the two letters—perhaps archival material—which, owing to their 
relevance to the subject matter of the epitome, were deemed worthy of being 
attached to and read together with the latter. 

If we were to hazard a guess as to when the final author might have lived and composed 
(or, if one accepts the first possibility above, reworked) the epitome, we would pinpoint 
the Herodian period. Scholars like Lévy (1955), Gauger (2002), Atkinson (2004b), and 
van Henten (2006) have already noted the similarities between events that transpired 
during the reign of Herod I, as we know them from Josephus, and events that occurred 
during the reign of Antiochus IV, as we know them from 2 Maccabees: the burning and 
slaughtering by the soldiers of Herod of the Jews who had taken refuge in the caves of 
Arbela, among whom was an old man, who preferred to kill his seven sons and his wife 
and cast them down a precipice, before throwing himself, too (J. BJ 1.304–306, 
310−313; AJ 14.421–30; cf. 2 Macc 6:11; 7; 14:37–46); the destruction of the golden 
eagle erected by Herod over the gate of the Temple by some forty youths, incited by 
two teachers of the Law; all of them were arrested, interrogated by Herod, and executed 
by burning, as they chose to adhere to the Law, at the cost of their lives, and receive 
posthumous recompense (J. BJ 1.648–655, 2.5–7; AJ 17.149–167; cf. 2 Macc 6 and 7); 
Herod’s fatal disease, involving intestinal pain, putrefaction, and worms, seen as divine 
punishment (J. BJ 1.656; AJ 17.168–170; cf. 2 Macc 9:5–9); Herod’s intention to 
execute all the notables of Judaea (J. BJ 1.659–660; AJ 17.174; cf. 2 Macc 9:4, 14); 
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Herod’s deathbed letter to his troops asking them to show εὔνοια to his son and 
successor (J. BJ 1.667; AJ 17.194; cf. 2 Macc 9:18–27). Some of the contemporaries of 
these events cannot have failed to associate the days and deeds of Herod with those of 
Antiochus Epiphanes, as can be inferred from the pseudepigraphic Assumption of 
Moses, which likely dates from the period after Herod’s death, and seen the last-named 
ruler as an Antiochus redivivus. If indeed the description of Antiochus’ disease and death 
was informed by oral or written accounts concerning the disease and death of Herod, 
then the composition (or actualization) of the epitome of 2 Maccabees may not have 
taken place long after Herod’s death in 4 BCE, and most likely earlier than the 40s of 
the first century CE. 

But let us not venture more into speculation. Throughout this study, we have 
emphasized time and again that the investigation of the neologisms, the hapax legomena, 
and other lexical features occurring in 2 Maccabees, or in any other ancient Greek text 
for that matter, is seriously hindered, if not undermined, by the fragmentariness of the 
surviving evidence of ancient Greek, the incompleteness of our corpora, and the 
imperfection of our research tools. We have also emphasized the uncertainty that is 
inherent in the endeavour to discuss issues of intertextuality and chronology on the basis 
of individual words, however rare and distinctive they may be. However, despite these 
caveats, we believe that the examination of the neological vocabulary of 2 Maccabees 
undertaken in this study provided some new insights into the language of this book, its 
relationship to other Septuagintal as well as secular Greek texts, and the date of its 
composition, that will prompt further research. 
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Appendices 

Appendix 1: A tentative chronology of the books of the 
Septuagint 

The following chronological table is mainly based on BGS and CCS (see 1.9).
1 The latter provides the most up-to-date survey of old and recent opinions concerning 
the chronology of the books of the Septuagint. As even a cursory look and comparison 
of the chronological conjectures put forth in scholarly literature makes clear, divergence 
of opinion rather than consensus prevails. The books of the Septuagint cannot be pinned 
down to a particular year, decade, or, in a few cases, even century. Accordingly, 
establishing their order of translation/composition seems an unattainable task. The date 
chart presented below has thus only an indicative and tentative value and in no case is it 
used uncritically in this study. Alongside the posited dates of the books of the Septuagint 
are also cited the dates of a number of contemporary, extra-Septuagintal works (most of 
which are mentioned in this study) for the purpose of better placing the Septuagint 
corpus within the wider literary context of its time. The names of the contributors to 
the CCS volume are given in parentheses, whereas the names of the scholars whose 
datings are cited by the former are given in square brackets. 
 

LXX book Date of translation/composition Extra-LXX works 

Genesis BGS, 96: “Surely before 210, probably before 260, perhaps before 282 
BCE.” 
CCS (Scarlata, 15): “Third or middle second century B.C.E.” 

Menander, Dyscolus: 
316 BCE;2 
Theophrastus, History 
of Plants, 314 (?) 
BCE.3 

Exodus BGS, 96: “Surely before 210, probably before 260, perhaps before 282 
BCE.” 
CCS (Salvesen, 31): Before the end of the third century BCE. 

Callimachus, Hymn to 
Zeus, 280s BCE.4 

 

  

                                                        
1 See also the chronological table in Siegert 2001, 42–43 and the dates given in Dines 2004, 41–46 (note the 

reservations expressed on p. 45 about some of the dates proposed in BGS). 
2 GAT, 400. 
3 GAT, 607. 
4 Easterling and Knox 1985, 550. 
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Leviticus BGS, 96: “Surely before 210, probably before 260, perhaps before 282 
BCE.” 
CCS (Voitila, 45): “Leviticus was translated at the same time as the rest of 
the Pentateuch, commonly dated to the third century B.C.E.” 

Theocritus, Women at 
the Adonia, 275–270 
BCE.5 

Numbers BGS, 96: “Surely before 210, probably before 260, perhaps before 282 
BCE.” 
CCS (Evans, 59–60): Third century BCE.  

Apollonius Rhodius, 
Argonautica: ca. 250 
BCE.6 

Deuteronomy BGS, 96: “Surely before 210, probably before 260, perhaps before 282 
BCE.” 
CCS (Perkins, 70–71): Third or second century BCE; terminus ante quem: 
mid-second century BCE.  

Philo of Byzantium: 
240–200 BCE.7 

Joshua BGS, 96: “Before 132 BCE, if the book is one of the ‘Prophets’ referred to 
in the prologue of Sirach.” 
CCS (van der Meer, 89): “Late third century B.C.E. . . . in the period 
between the fourth (219–217 B.C.E.) and fifth (202–195 B.C.E.) Syrian 
wars.”  

Phylarchus, Histories: 
ca. 230–200 BCE.8 

Judges  BGS, 96: “The translation dates from the same period as the OG of 1–4 
Kingdoms [Barthélemy]. It is posterior to the translation of the Psalms 
[Munnich]. First half of the second century BCE (?)” 
CCS (Satterthwaite, 105): “LXX Judges was in existence by the end of the 
second century B.C.E. . . . It was produced no earlier than the 160s B.C.E.” 

 

1–2 Kingdoms BGS, 96–97: “Probably beginning of the second century BCE. . . . It seems 
that 1 Kingdoms was translated at the same time as Isaiah and Judges.” 
CCS (Hugo, 129): “Early second century B.C.E., with the translation of the 
first book perhaps circulating before the second; kaige recension: first 
century B.C.E.” 

 

3–4 Kingdoms BGS, 96–97: “2 and 3 Kingdoms are posterior to the Psalms [Munnich]; 3 
Kingdoms is anterior to 150 BCE.”  
CCS (Law, 149–50): “The middle of the second century [B.C.E.] is the 
latest date for the translation of Kingdoms. . . . The kaige revision of 3–4 
Kingdoms can be dated to the first century B.C.E.” 

 

1–2 Chronicles 
(Paraleipomena) 

BGS, 97: “Before 150 BCE [Gerleman].” 
CCS (Good, 169): “Second century B.C.E. prior to the citations of the 
Greek translation in Eupolemus (ca. 150 B.C.E.).” 

Sibylline Oracles 3 
(main corpus):  
163–145 BCE.9  
 

Proverbs BGS, 97: “150 BCE [Gerleman].” 
CCS (Aitken and Cuppi, 342–43): “Early second century B.C.E. [Cook]; in 
the reign of Ptolemy VI Philometor (181–145 B.C.E.) [d’Hamonville].” 

Testaments of the 
Twelve Patriarchs: 
date of origin in the 
Maccabean period.10  
 

Psalms BGS, 97: “Probably beginning of the second century BCE [Munnich]; first 
century BCE [van der Kooij].” 
Schaper 1995, 150: “The Psalter was almost certainly translated in the last 
third of the second century BC.” 
CCS (Aitken, 321): “Second century B.C.E. [Munnich, Williams]; end of 
the second or beginning of the first century B.C.E. [Schaper, van der 
Kooij].” 
 

Polybius, Histories: 
first part composed 
between 167 and 151 
BCE; second part 
composed after 146 
BCE.11 

  

                                                        
5 Easterling and Knox 1985, 570. 
6 GAT, 50. 
7 EANS, 654. 
8 FGrH 2A, 1. 
9 Collins, OTP 1:355. 
10 Kee, OTP 1:778. 
11 Pédech 1969, xiv–xv. Cf. Walbank 1972, 21–22. 
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Ezekiel BGS, 97: “After the Psalms but before Isaiah.” 
Olley 2009, 15: “Around 150 BCE.” 
CCS (Hauspie, 532): “Second century B.C.E. . . . after the composition of 
the Psalms and before Isaiah.” 

 

Job BGS, 97: “150 BCE [Gerleman].” 
CCS (Cox, 388): “As early as the mid-second century B.C.E., but probably 
it is somewhat later.” 

 

The Minor Prophets BGS, 97: “Translation posterior to the Psalms [Munnich] but anterior to 
Isaiah [Seeligmann]. First half of the second century BCE.” 
CCS (Dines, 441): “The XII belong plausibly to the second century B.C.E. 
. . . Most scholars suggest the middle of the century.” 

 

Isaiah BGS, 97: “Between 170 and 132 BCE.” 
CCS (Ngunga and Schaper, 458): “Sometime in the second century B.C.E. 
. . . later in the translation process than some of the prophets. . . . Completed 
before the translator’s preface to Sirach was written (ca. 132 or 117 B.C.E.); 
ca. 145 B.C.E. [Seeligmann] or ca. 140 B.C.E. [van der Kooij].” 

Agatharchides of 
Cnidus, On the 
Erythrean Sea: 
shortly after 145 or 
shortly after 132 
BCE.12  
 

Jeremiah BGS, 97: “First half of the second century BCE.” 
CCS (Shead, 472–73): “OG text: before 116 B.C.E.; revised text: early part 
of the period 116 B.C.E.–50 C.E. [Tov].” 

 

Baruch BGS, 97: “1:1–3:8 translated at the same time as Jeremiah [Tov]; 3:9–end, 
around 80 CE [Thackeray].” 
CCS (Ryan, 488–90): “Terminus ante quem: ca. 165 B.C.E. [Dancy, Burke, 
Marttila]; first century B.C.E. [Watson]; 116 B.C.E. for Bar 1:1–3:8, if the 
translator/redactor of Bar 1:1–3:8 is the same as the translator of LXX Jer 
29–52.” 

 

Epistle of Jeremiah BGS, 85: “Before 100 BCE.” 
CCS (Wright, 521): “A second-century B.C.E. date seems most probable.” 

 

1 Esdras BGS, 97: “1–2 Esdras. Before 100 BCE. 1 Esdras might be slightly anterior 
to 2 Esdras [Hanhart].” 
CCS (Patmore, 183): “Sometime in the mid-second century B.C.E.” 

 

Tobit BGS, 97: “Second century BCE [Festugière].” 
CCS (Stuckenbruck and Weeks, 241–42): Early date on the basis of 
orthographic evidence (forms with theta of the pronouns οὐδείίς/µηδείίς, 
which become rare in documentary texts after the second century BCE). 

 

Sirach (Ecclesiasticus) BGS, 88, 97: “Between 132 and 117 BCE.” 
CCS (Wright, 412–13): “Slightly before or after 117 B.C.E.” 

 

2 Maccabees BGS, 85: “Perhaps 124 BCE [Momigliano], in any case before Pompey (=63 
BCE [rev. Schürer]).” 
CCS (Shaw, 275–77): 125–63 BCE [Attridge]; 124 BCE [Momigliano, 
Habicht, rev. Schürer, Harrington]; 41–44 CE [Zeitlin-Tedesche]; “The 
book may belong almost anywhere in the last 150 years B.C.” [Bartlett]. 

Letter of Aristeas: “A 
date ranging from the 
150s BCE to the last 
decade of the second 
century BCE.”13 

1 Maccabees BGS, 97: “Last third of the second century BCE or beginning of the first 
century BCE [rev. Schürer].” 
CCS (Williams, 263–65): Between 104 and 63 BCE; ca. 130 BC [Schwartz]; 
the book appeared in two editions, the first ca. 130 BCE and the (expanded) 
second ca. 100 BCE [Williams]. 

 
 

  

                                                        
12 Burstein 1989, 16–17. 
13 Wright 2015, 28. 
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Judith BGS, 97: “Seems to be from the same period as 1 Maccabees [Festugière and 
rev. Schürer]: before 100 BCE.” 
Gera 2014, 44: “Circa 100 B.C.E., give or take a decade or two on either 
end.”  
CCS (Corley, 224–25): Between 161 and 63 B.C.E. [Moore]; between 104 
and 63 B.C.E., if Judith depends on 1 Maccabees; terminus post quem 114 or 
77 B.C.E., if Judith depends on LXX Esther; soon after the death of 
Alexandra Salome (who reigned 76–67 B.C.E.), if the character of Judith was 
modelled after this queen [Boccaccini]. 

 

Prayer of Manasseh 
(Odes 12) 

CCS (Aitken, 336): “Sometime before the first century B.C.E.”  

Daniel  
(Old Greek and 
Theodotion) 

BGS, 97: “OG: shortly before 145 BCE [Grelot]; θ΄: between 30 and 50 
CE.” 
CCS (McLay, 546–47): OG: around the beginning of the first century 
B.C.E. [Montgomery, Hartman and Di Lella]; θ΄: first century B.C.E. 

 

The Additions to 
Daniel  

CCS (Lahey, 557): “They would seem to have been added to OG Daniel 
when the translation was made 135–120 B.C.E. . . . They were likely 
included in Proto-Theodotion early in the first century B.C.E.” 

Meleager, Garland: 
100–90 BCE.14 

Esther Bickerman (2007d, 259): reign of Alexander Jannaeus (103–76 BCE). 
BGS, 90, 97: “Beginning of the first century BCE . . . before 78/77 BCE.” 
CCS (Boyd-Taylor, 205): “Late second or early first century B.C.E.” 

Posidonius, On the 
Ocean: 80s BCE; 
Histories: 80s–50s 
BCE.15  
 

The Additions to 
Esther 

BGS, 85: “Probably at the time of the translation [of Esther], shortly before 
78/77 BCE.” 
CCS (Boyd-Taylor, 206–7): Additions A, F: late second century BCE, 
terminus post quem: 116 BCE [Jobes]; Additions B and E: after 3 Maccabees 
[Hacham]; Addition C: introduced to LXX Esther prior to or at the same 
time as E [Jobes]. 

Philodemus, On 
Rhetoric 1–3: 75–50 
BCE; On Vices and 
Virtues, On Death: 
after 50 BCE.16 

Psalms of Solomon BGS, 97: “Second half of the first century BCE [Hahn].” 
CCS (Pevarello, 426–29): Before and/or after Pompey’s siege of Jerusalem 
(63 BCE); final redaction possibly in the Herodian period [Wright]. 

Diodorus Siculus, 
Library of History: 
completed after 36 
BCE after 30 years of 
work.17 

3 Maccabees BGS, 85: “Between 120 BCE and 70 CE [rev. Schürer].” 
Croy 2006, xiii: “Anywhere within the range of 100 BCE to 50 CE.” 
CCS (Raup Johnson, 295): “Sometime in the last century of Ptolemaic rule 
(ca. 100–30 B.C.E.) or the early decades of Roman rule (30 B.C.E.–70 
C.E.).”  

Dionysius of  
Halicarnassus, Roman 
Antiquities: 7 BCE.18 
Nicolaus of Damascus, 
Histories: ca. 14–3 
BCE.19 

Lamentations BGS, 97: “Work of the kaige group in the first half of the first century BCE 
[Barthélemy].” 
CCS (Youngblood, 504): “LXX Lamentations fits comfortably between 50 
B.C.E. and 50 C.E.”  

Strabo, Geography: 
probably posthumous 
edition (after 24 
CE).20 

  

                                                        
14 Cameron 1993, 56. 
15 Malitz 1983, 30–32. 
16 Gigante 2002, 29, 38–47. 
17 GAT, 201. 
18 GAT, 216. 
19 FGrH 2A, 2. 
20 GAT, 566. 
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Wisdom of Solomon BGS, 85: “Last third of the first century BCE [Larcher].” 
CCS (Aitken, 402–4): “Early period of Roman rule of Egypt, 31–10 B.C.E. 
[Larcher]; first century B.C.E., before Philo [Engberg-Pedersen]; reign of 
Caligula, 37–41 C.E. [Winston].” 

Philo Against 
Flaccus: 40/41 CE.21  
 

Canticles  
(Song of Songs) 

BGS, 97: “Translated by the kaige group in the first half of the first century 
CE [Barthélemy].” 
CCS (Auwers, 371): “Probably in the first century C.E. or at the earliest 
during the first century B.C.E.”  

Josephus, Jewish 
War: 79–81 CE; 
Jewish Antiquities: 
93/94 CE.22 

Ruth BGS, 96: “Translated by the kaige group in the first half of the first century 
CE [Barthélemy].” 
CCS (Bons, 119): First century CE (?) 

Group kaige and 
Theodotion: 30–50 
CE.23  
Gospels and Acts: 
70−100 CE 
Hebrews: ca. 100 
CE.24 

4 Maccabees BGS, 85: “Between 35 CE [Bickerman] and 100 CE [Dupont-Sommer].” 
van Henten (1986, 145, 149): “Around 100 CE.” 
CCS (Hiebert, 308–9): “First or second century CE; terminus ante quem: 
72 C.E.” 

Plutarch, Lives: after 
96 CE.25  
1–2 Clement:  
ca. 100−150 CE.26 

Ecclesiastes BGS, 97: “Perhaps the work of young Aquila.” 
CCS (Aitken, 358): “At the earliest it should be placed in the first century 
C.E., with a terminus ad quem of Aquila in the early second.” 

Revision of Aquila: 
128–129 CE or later.27 
Arrian, Tactics: ca. 
135 CE.28 

2 Esdras CCS (Wooden, 196): “Latter half of the second century C.E.” Revision of 
Symmachus: 161–180 
CE [Gwynn, 
Mercati].29 
Old Latin translations 
of 2 Maccabees: 
mid-first century CE–
beginning of third 
century CE.30 

 

  

                                                        
21 van der Horst 2003, 4. 
22 GAT, 328. 
23 BGS, 152. 
24 GAT, 115. 
25 GAT, 489. 
26 GAT, 53. 
27 BGS, 144. 
28 GAT, 80. 
29 BGS, 148. 
30 Goldstein 1983, 126. 
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Appendix 2: List of the neologisms of 2 Maccabees 

The following list includes the words whose earliest recorded instance in Greek is found 
in 2 Maccabees (accepting, as a working hypothesis, that the epitome was composed in 
124 BCE).31 These neologisms do not occur anywhere else in the Septuagint. They are 
listed in the order in which they appear in the text of 2 Maccabees and are cited as in the 
GELS. Excluded are transliterations of Semitic words (e.g. νεφθαρ, νεφθαι [1:36]) and 
proper names. Included are words such as Κυπριάάρχης and Μαρδοχαϊκόός, which Hatch 
and Redpath in their Concordance to the Septuagint treat as proper names, and which 
the SV, the LEH, the GELS, and the GS lexica omit, as well as Μυσάάρχης, which 
Hatch and Redpath treat as a common name32 and which the Septuagint lexica also omit. 
It should be noted that for a number of neologisms listed below, the major textual 
witnesses of 2 Maccabees are not unanimous in their readings.33 

The list also provides information on whether a neologism is an (absolute or 
non-absolute) hapax, a dis or a tris legomenon;34 for the words that are attested more 
than once, at least the first of their subsequent occurrences in literary or documentary 
texts that postdate 2 Maccabees is recorded.  

 

   Neologisms 2 Maccabees Hapax/dis/tris 
legomenon  

Next occurrence in: 

ὑπογραµµόός 2:28  ΤΑΜ V,1 688.12 [Ioulia Gordos, 1st c. CE]; NT 1 Pet 2:21;  
1 Clem. 5.7.5, passim 

µετάάφρασις 2:31  Herenn.Phil. FGrH 3c, 790 fr. 2.52; Sen. Suas. 1.12;  
Plu. Dem. 8.2 

φρικασµόός 3:17 h.l.  

  
                                                        
31 It should be specified here that only the neologisms that occur in the main text of Hanhart’s critical 

edition of 2 Maccabees have been identified and listed. The neologisms to be found among the variant 
readings included in the critical apparatus (e.g. ἀνδρολόόγ(ε)ιον [12:43 ανδρολογειον], ἀντιδοκέέω [9:8 
αντιδοκων], διηχέέω [8:7 διηχειτο; see 3.5.1, footnote 158], εὐγεννασίία [10:13 ευγεννασιας], εὐθαρσέέως 
[7:10 ευθαρσεως], προσυµνέέω [15:9 προσυµνησας], all attested in Codex Alexandrinus) have not been 
considered. 

32 The military title Μυσάάρχης, “commander of the Mysians,” was understood by some ecclesiastical writers 
(cf. Thdr. Stud. ep. 421.12) as a punning, derogatory epithet, having µύύσος, “defilement,” rather than 
Μυσόός, “Mysian,” as its first component. See LSJ and Revised Supplement, and LBG, s.v. 

33 E.g. 4:13 ἀναγνείίαν] αγν(ε)ιαν Α (671) 381-534 771, αγνοιαν 19-62 46-52 106; 5:3 θωρακισµούύς] 
τεθωρακισµενοις V, τεθωρακισµενους 19-62 LaLBMP; 5:18 προενέέχεσθαι] προσενεχεσθαι Α´ 
29-71-107-120 (προσενεχθηναι 671); 5:26 συνεξεκέέντησε] συνεκεντησε(ν) V L´ 46-52 55 311; 6:20 
προπτύύσας] πρωτευσας Vi, προσπτυσας L´ (-πυσ. 19) 55 58 311, προτυπωσας 1061 (-τυσας) [see Katz 
1961]; 13:25 διαστάάλσεις] διαστασεις V L´ 52 106 311; 14:18 ὑπευλαβεῖτο] επευλαβειτο V 71 L 55 311, 
απηυλαβειτο 771; 14:20 ὁµοιοψήήφου] οµοψηφου V L-381 55 58 311 771, οµοψυχου 381-l, οµοιοψυχου 74 
106; 15:11 προσεξηγησάάµενος] προσηγησαµενος Α´. Rahlfs in his Septuaginta and Habicht (1976, 
284−85) have shown preference for some of these variants: the first for προσενέέχοµαι instead of 
προενέέχοµαι, the second for προτυπόόω instead of προπτύύω, and both for ὁµόόψηφος instead of 
ὁµοιόόψηφος. 

34 On the definitions of these terms, see 1.7b. 
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πρόόπτωσις 3:21; 13:12  Crateuas fr. 8.6 Wellmann [1st c. BCE?]; Ascl. Tact. 5.1.6, 12 
[1st c. BCE] 

ὑπονοθεύύω 4:7, 26  Mylasa 133.2 [38 BCE–14 CE]; D.H. 11.18.2.2; 
Cat.Cod.Astr. 1.98.13, 24 [1st c. BCE?] 

ἀλλοφυλισµόός 4:13; 6:24 abs. h.l.  

ἀναγνείία 4:13 abs. h.l.  

τιµωρητήής 4:16  Herm. Sim. 7.1, 6 [66.1.3, 66.6.3 Whittaker] [2nd c. CE] 

πρωτοκλήήσιον 4:21 abs. h.l.  

δᾳδουχίία 4:22  Priene 51.167 [ca. 120 BCE]; CIRB 130.9 [ca. 50 BCE–50 
CE] 

δεξιάάζω 4:34 tris legomenon CPR. 25.1.5 [Hermopolites, 101–300 CE]; Chr.Mitt. 300.5 
[Hermopolis, 376–400 CE] 

δεινάάζω 4:35; 13:25 abs. h.l.  

συµµισοπονηρέέω 4:36 abs. h.l.  

ψυχικῶς 4:37; 14:24  Ph. Leg. 2.81.7; Apollon. Lex. 153.11 [1st–2nd c. CE] 

ἱεροσύύληµα 4:39 abs. h.l.  

διεµπίίµπληµι 4:40 abs. h.l.  

ἀκατάάγνωστος 4:47  IG X,2 1 623, D.1 [Macedonia, 48 CE]; SEG 58-1759.B.3-4 
[Jerusalem, 1st c. CE]; NT Titus 2:8 

θωρακισµόός 5:3  Hdn. Epim. 59.12 Boissonade [2nd c. CE]; Epiph. haer. 
3.83.20, 3.84.14 Holl 

συσσύύρω 5:16  Aq. 1 Kgdms 12:25, 15:6; Sm. 1 Kgdms 26:10; Phryn. 402 
Fischer [2nd c. CE]; Eus. PE 14.8.2 

προενέέχοµαι 5:18 h.l.35  

δυσπέέτηµα 5:20 dis legomenon+36 Mac. Mgn. apocr. 3.113.17 Blondel [4th–5th c. CE] 

Μυσάάρχης 5:24 h.l.  

συνεκκεντέέω 5:26 dis legomenon+ Gr. Naz. ep. 77.7 Gallay, or. 14, PG 35.861.11 

χορτώώδης 5:27  Dsc. 4.69.1 Wellmann [1st c. CE] 

σπλαγχνισµόός 6:7, 21; 7:42 abs. h.l.  

συµφλογίίζω 6:11 tris legomenon Thd. Isa 42:25; Bars. resp. 48.65 Neyt and de Angelis-Noah  
[6th c. CE]  

ἐλευστέέον 6:17 dis legomenon+ Didym. in Zach. 4.15 Doutrelaeu [4th c. CE] 

προπτύύω 6:20 abs. h.l.  

ἐνενηκονταετήής 6:24  D.H. 6.21.3 (ἐνενηκονταέέτης); Ign. ep. 3.3.3 Diekamp and 
Funk [1st–2nd c. CE] 

ἀπευθανατίίζω 6:28 abs. h.l.  

περισκυθίίζω 7:4  Mel. AP 12.95.6; Or. mart. 23.12 Koetschau; Gal. Fasc. 
18a.790.17 Kühn; Phalar. Ep. 147.3.11 Hercher 

ἀναβίίωσις 7:9  Plu. Luc. 18, 364F.8, 389A.6 

παρεισπορεύύοµαι 8:1 abs. h.l.  

προσαναλέέγοµαι 8:19 abs. h.l.  

ὁπλολογέέω 8:27, 31 dis legomenon Ph. Flacc. 92.2 

δοξικόός 8:35 abs. h.l.  

παντεπόόπτης 9:5  1 Clem. 55.6, 64.1 [1st c. CE]; Bernand, Inscr.Métr. 166.18 
[end 1st–3rd c. CE] 

ἐποξύύνω 9:7  Them. in PN 5,6.10.30 Wendland [4th c. CE] 

ἀποστρεβλόόω 9:7 h.l.  

πολεµοτροφέέω 10:14, 15; 14:6 abs. h.l.  

                                                        
35 See LBG, s.v. 
36 The symbol + indicates that the word designated as a dis legomenon (see 1.7b) has a few more attestations 

after 600 CE.  
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ἀρρενωδῶς 10:35 abs. h.l.  

χρονίίσκος 11:1 abs. h.l.  

ἀργυρολόόγητος 11:3 abs. h.l.  

λεοντηδόόν 11:11 h.l.  

Κυπριάάρχης 12:2 abs. h.l.  

προοδηγόός 12:36 dis legomenon Sib. Or. 8.24 [2nd c. CE] 

δευτερολογέέω 13:22 dis legomenon+ Epiph. haer. 3.339.30 Holl [4th–5th c. CE]  

διάάσταλσις 13:25 abs. h.l.  

προσπυρόόω 14:11 abs. h.l.  

ὑπευλαβέέοµαι 14:18 tris legomenon Memn. FHG 3:42.5 [1st c. BCE–1st c. CE];  
Meth. symp. 3.13.21 Debidour and Musurillo 

ὁµοιόόψηφος 14:20 abs. h.l.  

αὐλαῖος (adj.) 14:41 h.l.37  

κατευθικτέέω 14:43 abs. h.l.  

κρουνηδόόν 14:45  Ph. Mos. 1.99, 1.211; Flacc. 190 

ἁγιόότης  15:2  T. 12 Patr. 3.3.4.2; NT Heb 12:10 

βαρβάάρως 15:2  Str. 10.3.17.16 

προσεξηγέέοµαι 15:11  Ph. Legat. 197 

Μαρδοχαϊκόός 15:36 dis legomenon Or. οr. 13.2.10 Koetschau [2nd–3rd c. CE] 

εὐθίίκτως 15:38  Hdn. 4.7.2.5 Stavenhagen [2nd–3rd c. CE] 

 

Appendix 3: List of the doubtful neologisms 

Neologisms 2 Maccabees LXX Extra-LXX instances38 

1. ἐφηβίία 4:9  IG II2 1008.29–30 [118/7 BCE]; IG II2 1028.42 [100–99 
BCE] 

2. ἐπιλυπέέω 4:37; 8:32 3 Macc 7:9 IK Knidos I 154.21 [2nd–1st c. BCE]; S.E. M. 11.127 

3. ἐντινάάσσω 4:41; 11:11 1 Μacc 2:36 1 En. 89:43; Panamara 2.7 [ca. 39 BCE] 

4. λεληθόότως 6:11; 8:1  Pl. Ax. 365c; Demetr. Eloc. 297; D.S. (5x) 

5. τετραµερήής 8:21  Ocell. 1.14 Harder; Plu. 1139B, F 

6. διεξίίπταµαι 10:30  abs. h.l. 

7. ὑπεράάγαν 10:34; 13:25  Thphr. apud Ael. NA 3.38 

8. ἱέέρωµα 12:40  J. AJ 1.119, 322; Bean-Mitford, Journeys 1964–68 
21,4.11 [ca. 72 CE] 

9. ἀπροσδεήής 14:35 1 Macc 12:9;  
3 Macc 2:9 

Let. Aris. 211 

10. φιλοπολίίτης 14:37  Ephesos 116.3 [Hellenistic]; Aphrodisias 106.1 [41/54 
CE]; Aphrodisias 296.2 [mid-1st c. CE] 

11. παρεπιδείίκνυµι 15:10  Aristo Stoic (?) apud Phld. Vit. p. 39 Jensen 

12. ἐπανδρόόω 15:17  A.R. 1.874 

 

  

                                                        
37 αὐλαῖος, as a substantive meaning perhaps “doorkeeper,” is attested in an undated inscription from Thebes 

(Syringes 199.2). For the instances of αὐλαῖος as an adjective in Byzantine literature, see LBG, s.v. 
38 This column cites only the earliest extra-Septuagintal instances of the words listed in the table. 
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Appendix 4: List of the neologisms shared between 2 
Maccabees and one more deuterocanonical/apocryphal 
book, or part of book  

Neologisms 2 Maccabees Other deuterocanonical/ 
apocryphal books 

Extra-LXX instances39 

1. κατασφαλίίζοµαι 1:19 3 Macc 4:9 Priene 32.26 [84/01 BCE]; Memn. FHG 
3.36.21; Ephesos 2538.3 [Roman] 

2. Ἰουδαϊσµόός 2:21; 8:1; 14:38 4 Μacc 4:26 ΝΤ Gal 1:13, 14; 
BCH 56 (1932) 291.8–9 [163/164 CE] 

3. ἔσθησις?40 3:33 3 Macc 1:16 Posidon. fr. 22 Theiler (apud Str. 3.3.7.24); 
Memn. FHG 3.59.28; Ph. Mos. 2.146, 152; 
NT Acts 1:10; J. BJ 7.127 

4. ἐπιλυπέέω?41 4:37; 8:32 3 Macc 7:9 IK Knidos I 154.21 [2nd–1st c. BCE]; S.E. M. 
11.127 

5. ἐντινάάσσω?42 4:41; 11:11 1 Μacc 2:36 1 En. 89.43; Panamara 2.7 [ca. 39 BCE]; 
Ael. Tact. 19.2.13 

6. γλωσσοτοµέέω?43 7:4 4 Macc 10:19, 12:13 Hermipp.Hist. apud Plu. Mor. 849C 

7. δειλανδρέέω 8:13 4 Macc 10:14, 13:10 A.Paul.et Thecl. 25.7 

8. τρισαλιτήήριος 8:34; 15:3 Add Esth E:15 EsthAT 7(E):27(15) Philost. h.e. 2.1a.11 

9. οἰωνόόβρωτος 9:15 3 Macc 6:34 Phld. Mort. col. 33.21; Str. 15.3.20.8 

10. δυσσέέβηµα? 12:3 1 Esd 1:49 Scymn. GGM 1.684; D.H. 7.44.4.11 

11. ὑψαυχενέέω 15:6 3 Macc 3:19 Critodem. Cat.Cod.Astr. 5.2.52.34; D.H. 
7.46.2.6; Ph. (10x) 

12. τερατοποιόός 15:21 3 Macc 6:32 Theodos. Sp. 54.2 Göttling; Georgius Vit. 
Theod. Syc. 1.12 

 

  

                                                        
39 This column cites only the earliest extra-Septuagintal instances of the words listed in the table. 
40 The question mark indicates a doubtful neologism. 
41 See 3.2.4. 
42 See 3.2.3. 
43 See footnote 129 at 3.4.2. 
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Appendix 5: Combinations of words shared exclusively 
between 2 Maccabees and at least one 
deuterocanonical/apocryphal book, or part of book 

1) 2 Macc 3:2 τὸ ἱερὸν ἀποστολαῖς ταῖς κρατίίσταις δοξάάζειν 
1 Macc 2:18 καὶ σὺ καὶ οἱ υἱοίί σου δοξασθήήσεσθε ἀργυρίίῳ καὶ χρυσίίῳ καὶ ἀποστολαῖς 
πολλαῖς 

2) 2 Macc 3:8 ὡς τὰς κατὰ Κοίίλην Συρίίαν καὶ Φοινίίκην πόόλεις ἐφοδεῦσαι 
1 Macc 16:14 Σίίµων δὲ ἦν ἐφοδεύύων τὰς πόόλεις 

3) 2 Macc 4:34 δοὺς δεξιάάν; 11:26 δοὺς δεξιάάς; 12:11 ἠξίίουν δοῦναι τὸν Ἰούύδαν δεξιάάν; 
13:22 δεξιὰν ἔδωκεν, ἔλαβεν; 14:19 δοῦναι καὶ λαβεῖν δεξιάάς 
1 Macc 6:58 δῶµεν δεξιάάς; 11:50 δὸς ἡµῖν δεξιάάς; 11:62 ἔδωκεν αὐτοῖς δεξιάάς; 11:66 
ἠξίίωσαν αὐτὸν τοῦ δεξιὰς λαβεῖν, καὶ ἔδωκεν αὐτοῖς; 13:45 ἀξιοῦντες Σίίµωνα δεξιὰς 
αὐτοῖς δοῦναι; 13:50 ἐβόόησαν πρὸς Σίίµωνα δεξιὰς λαβεῖν, καὶ ἔδωκεν αὐτοῖς 

4) 2 Macc 6:10 δὺο γὰρ γυναῖκες ἀνήήχθησαν περιτετµηκυῖαι τὰ τέέκνα . . . ἐκ τῶν µαστῶν 
κρεµάάσαντες τὰ βρέέφη  
1 Macc 1:60 τὰς γυναῖκας τὰς περιτετµηκυίίας τὰ τέέκνα αὐτῶν; 1:61 καὶ ἐκρέέµασαν τὰ 
βρέέφη ἐκ τῶν τραχήήλων αὐτῶν 

5) 2 Macc 8:20 διὰ τὴν γενοµέένην αὐτοῖς ἀπ᾽ οὐρανοῦ βοήήθειαν  
1 Macc 12:15 ἔχοµεν γὰρ τὴν ἐξ οὐρανοῦ βοήήθειαν βοηθοῦσαν ἡµῖν; 16:3 ἡ δὲ ἐκ τοῦ 
οὐρανοῦ βοήήθεια ἤτω µεθ᾽ ὑµῶν 

6) 2 Macc 10:5–6 συνέέβη . . . τὸν καθαρισµὸν γενέέσθαι τοῦ ναοῦ, τῇ πέέµπτῃ καὶ εἰκάάδι 
τοῦ αὐτοῦ µηνόός, ὅς ἐστι Χασελευ. καὶ µετ᾽ εὐφροσύύνης ἦγον ἡµέέρας ὀκτώώ 
1 Macc 4:59 ἵνα ἄγωνται αἱ ἡµέέραι τοῦ ἐγκαινισµοῦ . . . ἡµέέρας ὀκτὼ ἀπὸ τῆς πέέµπτης 
καὶ εἰκάάδος τοῦ µηνὸς Χασελευ µετ᾽ εὐφροσύύνης καὶ χαρᾶς 

7) 2 Macc 11:16 ἦσαν γὰρ γεγραµµέέναι τοῖς Ἰουδαίίοις ἐπιστολαίί . . . περιέέχουσαι τὸν 
τρόόπον τοῦτον 
1 Macc 15:2 καὶ ἦσαν [sc. αἱ ἐπιστολαὶ] περιέέχουσαι τὸν τρόόπον τοῦτον 

8) 2 Macc 12:3 σὺν γυναιξὶ καὶ τέέκνοις 
1 Macc 5:23 σὺν ταῖς γυναιξὶ καὶ το῀ις τέέκνοις; 13:45 σὺν γυναιξὶ καὶ τοῖς τέέκνοις 
3 Macc 3:25 σὺν γυναιξὶ καὶ τέέκνοις 
Add Esth B:6 σὺν γυναιξὶ καὶ τέέκνοις44 

  

                                                        
44 The extra-Septuagintal attestations of the expression σὺν γυναιξὶ καὶ τέέκνοις start clustering from the first 

centuries BCE and CE: D.S. 26.23.1; D.H. 4.11.5; J. (15x); NT Acts 21:5; Hp. Ep. 27.41 [the 
Hippocratic Letters likely date from the first century BCE; see Trapp 2003, 27]; Aphrodisias 28.2.11–12 
[88 BCE]; OGIS 194.21 [42 BCE]; BGU 4.1185.6 [ca. 60 BCE]; P.Tebt. 2.302.29 [71–72 CE]. There is 
a single second-century BCE attestation in Magnesia 3.20. Polybius uses the expressions ὁµοῦ γυναιξὶ καὶ 
τέέκνοις (21.35.2) and µετὰ γυναικῶν καὶ τέέκνων (9x).  
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9) 2 Macc 3:8 τὴν τοῦ βασιλέέως πρόόθεσιν ἐπιτελεῖν 

3 Macc 2:26 ἀτενίίζοντας εἰς τὴν τοῦ βασιλέέως πρόόθεσιν; 5:29 βασιλεῦ, κατὰ τὴν σὴν 
ἐκτενῆ πρόόθεσιν 

10) 2 Macc 3:19 αἱ δὲ κατάάκλειστοι τῶν παρθέένων 
3 Macc 1:18 αἵ τε κατάάκλειστοι παρθέένοι 

11) 2 Macc 3:24 ὁ . . . πάάσης ἐξουσίίας δυνάάστης 
3 Macc 5:51 τὸν τῆς ἁπάάσης δυνάάµεως δυνάάστην 

12) 2 Macc 3:30 τὸν κύύριον εὐλόόγουν τὸν παραδοξάάζοντα τὸν ἑαυτοῦ τόόπον 
3 Macc 2:9 ἡγίίασας τὸν τόόπον τοῦτον . . . καὶ παρεδόόξασας ἐν ἐπιφανείίᾳ µεγαλοπρεπεῖ 

13) 2 Macc 3:31 τὸ ζῆν χαρίίσασθαι; 3:33 σοι κεχάάρισται τὸ ζῆν ὁ κύύριος 
3 Macc 7:6 τὸ ζῆν αὐτοῖς χαρισάάµενοι 

14) 2 Macc 3:39 ὁ τὴν κατοικίίαν ἐπουράάνιον ἔχων ἐπόόπτης ἐστὶ καὶ βοηθόός; 7:35 τὴν τοῦ 
παντοκράάτορος ἐπόόπτου θεοῦ κρίίσιν 
3 Macc 2:21 ὁ πάάντων ἐπόόπτης θεόός 
Add Esth D:2 ἐπικαλεσαµέένη τὸν πάάντων ἐπόόπτην θεὸν καὶ σωτῆρα 
Cf. Let. Aris. 16 τὸν πάάντων ἐπόόπτην καὶ κτίίστην θεόόν 

15) 2 Macc 4:16 καθ᾽ ἅπαν ἤθελον ἐξοµοιοῦσθαι; 15:30 ὁ καθ᾽ ἅπαν σώώµατι καὶ ψυχῇ 
πρωταγωνιστήής 
3 Macc 3:29 κατὰ πᾶν ἄχρηστος [καθ᾽ ἅπαν ἄχρηστος (Rahlfs)] 

16) 2 Macc 5:27 θηρίίων τρόόπον διέέζη; 10:6 θηρίίων τρόόπον ἦσαν νεµόόµενοι 
3 Macc 4:9 κατήήχθησαν δὲ θηρίίων τρόόπον 

17) 2 Macc 6:1 τοῖς τοῦ θεοῦ νόόµοις µὴ πολιτεύύεσθαι 
3 Macc 3:4 σεβόόµενοι δὲ τὸν θεὸν καὶ τῷ τούύτου νόόµῳ πολιτευόόµενοι 
4 Macc 5:16 θείίῳ πεπεισµέένοι νόόµῳ πολιτεύύεσθαι 

18) 2 Macc 7:20 µιᾶς ὑπὸ καιρὸν ἡµέέρας  
3 Macc 4:14 µιᾶς ὑπὸ καιρὸν ἡµέέρας 

19) 2 Macc 8:17 πρὸ ὀφθαλµῶν λαβόόντας 
3 Macc 4:4 λαµβάάνοντας πρὸ τῶν ὀφθαλµῶν 

20) 2 Macc 8:19 τὰς ἐπὶ τῶν προγόόνων γενοµέένας ἀντιλήήµψεις 
3 Macc 5:50 τὰς ἔµπροσθεν αὐτῶν γεγενηµέένας ἀντιλήήµψεις 

21) 2 Macc 9:6 ξενιζούύσαις συµφοραῖς 
3 Macc 7:3 ξενιζούύσαις . . . τιµωρίίαις 
Cf. Add Esth B:5 διαγωγήήν . . . ξενίίζουσαν 

22) 2 Macc 9:16 καλλίίστοις ἀναθήήµασι κοσµήήσειν 
3 Macc 3:17 καλλίίστοις ἀναθήήµασιν τιµῆσαι 

23) 2 Macc 9:17 πάάντα τόόπον οἰκητὸν ἐπελεύύσεσθαι 
3 Macc 4:3 τίίς τὸ σύύνολον οἰκητὸς τόόπος 

24) 2 Macc 11:13 τοῦ δυναµέένου θεοῦ συµµαχοῦντος αὐτοῖς 
3 Macc 7:6 τὸν ἐπουράάνιον θεόόν . . . διὰ παντὸς συµµαχοῦντα 
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25) 2 Macc 13:4 ὁ δὲ βασιλεὺς τῶν βασιλέέων ἐξήήγειρε τὸν θυµὸν τοῦ Ἀντιόόχου 
3 Macc 5:35 τὸν ἐπιφανῆ θεὸν κύύριον βασιλέέα τῶν βασιλέέων ᾔνουν45  

26) 2 Macc 13:16 τὴν παρεµβολὴν δέέους καὶ ταραχῆς ἐπλήήρωσαν 
3 Macc 6:19 τὴν δὺναµιν τῶν ὑπεναντίίων ἐπλήήρωσαν ταραχῆς καὶ δειλίίας 

27) 2 Macc 14:35 σὺ κύύριε, τῶν ὅλων ἀπροσδεὴς ὑπάάρχων 
3 Macc 2:9 εἰς ὄνοµάά σοι τῷ τῶν ἁπάάντων ἀπροσδεεῖ 

28) 2 Macc 15:7 ἦν ἀδιαλείίπτως πεποιθὼς µετὰ πάάσης ἐλπίίδος ἀντιλήήµψεως τεύύξασθαι 
παρὰ τοῦ κυρίίου 
3 Macc 2:33 εὐέέλπιδες δὲ καθειστήήκεισαν ἀντιλήήµψεως τεύύξασθαι 

29) 2 Macc 15:28 µετὰ χαρᾶς ἀναλύύοντες 
3 Macc 5:21 µετὰ χαρᾶς οἱ παρόόντες ὁµοῦ συναινέέσαντες εἰς τὸν ἴδιον οἶκον ἕκαστον 
ἀνέέλυσεν; 7:13 µετὰ χαρᾶς ἀνέέλυσαν 

30) 2 Macc 15:34 εὐλόόγησαν τὸν ἐπιφανῆ κύύριον 
3 Macc 5:35 τὸν ἐπιφανῆ θεὸν κύύριον βασιλέέα τῶν βασιλέέων ᾔνουν 

31) 2 Macc 3:3 ὥστε καὶ Σέέλευκον τὸν τῆς Ἀσίίας βασιλέέα  
4 Macc 3:20 ὥστε καὶ τὸν τῆς Ἀσίίας βασιλέέα Σέέλευκον 

32) 2 Macc 3:6 τὸ ἐν Ἱεροσολύύµοις γαζοφυλάάκιον 
4 Macc 4:3 ἐν τοῖς Ιεροσολύύµων γαζοφυλακίίοις 

33) 2 Macc 4:25 ὠµοῦ τυράάννου; 7:27 τὸν ὠµὸν τύύραννον 
4 Macc 9:30 πάάντων ὠµόότατε τύύραννε 

34) 2 Macc 6:23 ὁ δὲ λογισµὸν ἀστεῖον ἀναλαβὼν καὶ ἄξιον τῆς ἡλικίίας 
4 Macc 5:11 οὐκ . . . ἀποσκεδάάσεις τῶν λογισµῶν σου τὸν λῆρον καὶ ἄξιον τῆς ἡλικίίας 
ἀναλαβὼν νοῦν 

35) 2 Macc 7:2 ἕτοιµοι γὰρ ἀποθνῄσκειν ἐσµὲν ἢ παραβαίίνειν τοὺς πατρίίους νόόµους 
4 Macc 9:1 ἕτοιµοι γάάρ ἐσµεν ἀποθνῄσκειν ἢ παραβαίίνειν τὰς πατρίίους ἡµῶν ἐντολάάς 

36) 2 Macc 7:3 τήήγανα καὶ λέέβητας 
4 Macc 8:13 λέέβητας, τήήγανάά τε 

37) 2 Macc 7:18 µέέλλων ἀποθνῄσκειν 
4 Macc 10:9 µέέλλων δὲ ἀποθνῄσκειν; 12:15 ἀποθνῄσκειν µέέλλων 

38) 2 Macc 7:23 ὁ τοῦ κόόσµου κτίίστης; 13:14 τῷ κτίίστῃ τοῦ κόόσµου; cf. 1:24 ὁ πάάντων 
κτίίστης 
4 Macc 5:25 ὁ τοῦ κόόσµου κτίίστης; 11:5 τὸν πάάντων κτίίστην 

39) 2 Macc 7:37 ἐπικαλούύµενος τὸν θεὸν ἵλεως ταχὺ τῷ ἔθνει γενέέσθαι 
4 Macc 12:17 ἐπικαλοῦµαι δὲ τὸν πατρῷον θεὸν ὅπως ἵλεως γέένηται τῷ ἔθνει ἡµῶν 

                                                        
45 In the Septuagint, the title βασιλεὺς τῶν βασιλέέων (on which see Griffiths 1953, Schäfer 1974, 33–41, 

and Brown 1995–2001, 3:83–86) is used of Yahweh only in 2 and 3 Maccabees. In OG Dan 4:(37)34, 
Ziegler’s 1954 Göttingen edition of Daniel reads κύύριος τῶν κυρίίων καὶ βασιλεὺς τῶν βασιλέέων, whereas 
the 1999 edition, revised by Munnich, reads κύύριος τῶν κυρίίων καὶ κύύριος τῶν βασιλέέων, and relegates to 
the critical apparatus the reading βασιλεὺς τῶν βασιλέέων, which is attested in the Syrohexaplar and in MS 
88. 
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40) 2 Macc 11:13 συννοήήσας ἀνικήήτους εἶναι τοὺς Ἑβραίίους 
4 Macc 9:18 µόόνοι παῖδες Εβραίίων ὑπὲρ ἀρετῆς εἰσιν ἀνίίκητοι 

41) 2 Macc 3:9 εἰ ταῖς ἀληθείίαις ταῦτα οὕτως ἔχοντα τυγχάάνει; 7:6 ὁ θεὸς ἐφορᾷ καὶ ταῖς 
ἀληθείίαις ἐφ᾽ ἡµῖν παρακαλεῖται 
Add Esth E:10 ταῖς ἀληθείίαις ἀλλόότριος τοῦ τῶν Περσῶν αἵµατος 
EsthAT 7(E):25(10) ταῖς ἀληθείίαις ἀλλόότριος τοῦ τῶν Περσῶν φρονήήµατος 

42) 2 Macc 11:23 βουλόόµενοι τοὺς ἐκ τῆς βασιλείίας ἀταράάχους ὄντας 
Add Esth Ε:8 τὴν βασιλείίαν ἀτάάραχον τοῖς πᾶσιν ἀνθρώώποις µετ᾽ εἰρήήνης παρεξόόµεθα 
EsthAT 7(E):24(8) τὴν βασιλείίαν ἀτάάραχον παρέέχειν πᾶσι τοῖς ἔθνεσι 

43) 2 Macc 14:6 οὐκ ἐῶντες τὴν βασιλείίαν εὐσταθείίας τυχεῖν 
Add Esth B:5 πρὸς τὸ µὴ τὴν βασιλείίαν εὐσταθείίας τυγχάάνειν 
EsthAT 3(B):16(4) πρὸς τὸ µηδέέποτε τὴν βασιλείίαν εὐσταθείίας τυγχάάνειν 

44) 2 Macc 3:2 τιµᾶν τὸν τόόπον καὶ τὸ ἱερόόν . . . δοξάάζειν 
1 Esd 8:64 ἐδόόξασαν τὸ ἔθνος καὶ τὸ ἱερὸν τοῦ κυρίίου; 8:78 δοξάάσαι τὸ ἱερὸν ἡµῶν 
1 Macc 15:9 δοξάάσοµέέν σε καὶ τὸ ἔθνος σου καὶ τὸ ἱερὸν δόόξῃ µεγάάλῃ 

45) 2 Macc 3:15 ἐν ταῖς ἱερατικαῖς στολαῖς 
1 Esd 4:54 τὴν ἱερατικὴν στολήήν; 5:44 στολὰς ἱερατικάάς 

46) 2 Macc 4:48 τῶν ἱερῶν σκευῶν; 5:16, 9:16 τὰ ἱερὰ σκεύύη 
1 Esd 1:39 ἀπὸ τῶν ἱερῶν σκευῶν; 1:43 τοῖς ἱεροῖς σκεύύεσιν; 1:51, 2:9, 6:17, 25, 8:17, 
55 τὰ ἱερὰ σκεύύη 
OG Dan 1:2 τῶν ἱερῶν σκευῶν 

47) 2 Macc 5:15 ἁγιώώτατον ἱερόόν; 13:11 ἱεροῦ ἁγίίου; 14:31 ἐπὶ τὸ µέέγιστον καὶ ἅγιον ἱερόόν 
1 Esd 1:50 περικύύκλῳ τοῦ ἁγίίου αὐτῶν ἱεροῦ 

48) 2 Macc 9:18 ἔγραψε πρὸς τοὺς Ἰουδαίίους τὴν ὑπογεγραµµέένην ἐπιστολήήν 
1 Esd 2:15 κατέέγραψεν αὐτῷ . . . τὴν ὑπογεγραµµέένην ἐπιστολήήν 
3 Macc 6:41 ὁ βασιλεὺς ἔγραψεν αὐτοῖς τὴν ὑπογεγραµµέένην ἐπιστολήήν 
Cf. EsthAT 3(B):14(1) καὶ ὑπέέγραψε τὴν ὑποτεταγµέένην ἐπιστολήήν; 7(E):22(1) καὶ 
ἔγραψε τὴν ὑποτεταγµέένην ἐπιστολήήν 

49) 2 Macc 10:38 τὸ νῖκος αὐτοῖς διδόόντι  
1 Esd 3:9 αὐτῷ δοθήήσεται τὸ νῖκος 

50) 2 Macc 11:15 ὅσα . . . ἐπέέδωκε τῷ Λυσίίᾳ διὰ γραπτῶν περὶ τῶν Ἰουδαίίων 
1 Esd 2:2 καὶ ἐκήήρυξεν ἐν ὅλῃ τῇ βασιλείίᾳ αὐτοῦ καὶ ἅµα διὰ γραπτῶν λέέγων 
Cf. Let. Aris. 56 ὅσα δ᾽ ἂν ᾗ ἄγραφα . . . ὅσα δὲ διὰ γραπτῶν 

51) 2 Macc 14:38 ἐν τοῖς ἔµπροσθεν χρόόνοις 
1 Esd 1:22 ἐν τοῖς ἔµπροσθεν χρόόνοις 

52) 2 Macc 6:26 τὰς τοῦ παντοκράάτορος χεῖρας οὔτε ζῶν οὔτε ἀποθανὼν ἐκφεύύξοµαι; 7:31 
σὺ δέέ . . . οὐ µὴ διαφύύγῃς τὰς χεῖρας τοῦ θεοῦ 
Tob 13:2 οὐκ ἔστιν ὃς ἐκφεύύξεται τὴν χεῖρα αὐτοῦ [sc. τοῦ θεο῀υ]; TobGII 13:2 οὐκ ἔστιν 
οὐδέέν, ὃ ἐκφεύύξεται τὴν χεῖρα αὐτοῦ 
Cf. Wis 16:15 τὴν δὲ σὴν χεῖρα φυγεῖν ἀδύύνατόόν ἐστιν 



372 

53) 2 Macc 11:6 ἱκέέτευον . . . τὸν κύύριον ἀγαθὸν ἄγγελον ἀποστεῖλαι; 15:23 ἀπόόστειλον 
ἄγγελον ἀγαθόόν ἔµπροσθεν ἡµῶν 
Tob 5:22 ἄγγελος γὰρ ἀγαθὸς συµπορεύύσεται αὐτῷ; TobGII 5:22 ἄγγελος γὰρ ἀγαθὸς 
συνελεύύσεται αὐτῷ 

54) 2 Macc 12:16 τῇ τοῦ θεοῦ θελήήσει 
Tob 12:18 τῇ θελήήσει τοῦ θεοῦ  

55) 2 Macc 14:35 ηὐδόόκησας ναὸν τῆς σῆς σκηνώώσεως ἐν ἡµῖν γενέέσθαι 
Tob 1:4 καὶ ἡγιάάσθη ὁ ναὸς τῆς κατασκηνώώσεως τοῦ ὑψίίστου; TobGII 1:4 καὶ ἡγιάάσθη ὁ 
ναὸς τῆς κατασκηνώώσεως τοῦ θεοῦ 

56) 2 Macc 14:46 ἑκατέέραις ταῖς χερσίίν 
TobGII 11:12 ἑκατέέραις ταῖς χερσίίν 

57) 2 Macc 3:1 τῶν νόόµων ὅτι κάάλλιστα συντηρουµέένων 
Sir 32(35):1a ὁ συντηρῶν νόόµον; 44:20a ὃς συνετήήρησεν νόόµον ὑψίίστου 

58) 2 Macc 3:31 ἐπικαλέέσασθαι τὸν ὕψιστον 
Sir 46:5a ἐπεκαλέέσατο τὸν ὕψιστον δυνάάστην; 47:5a ἐπεκαλέέσατο γὰρ κύύριον τὸν 
ὕψιστον 

59) 2 Macc 6:4 ἐν τοῖς ἱεροῖς περιβόόλοις 
Sir 50:2b περιβόόλου ἱεροῦ 

60) 2 Macc 12:15 ἐπικαλεσάάµενοι τὸν µέέγαν τοῦ κόόσµου δυνάάστην; 12:28 ἐπικαλεσάάµενοι 
δὲ τὸν δυνάάστην τὸν µετὰ κράάτους συντρίίβοντα τὰς τῶν πολεµίίων ὁλκάάς 
Sir 46:5a-b ἐπεκαλέέσατο τὸν ὕψιστον δυνάάστην ἐν τῷ θλῖψαι αὐτὸν ἐχθροὺς κυκλόόθεν; 
46:16a-b καὶ ἐπεκαλέέσατο τὸν κύύριον δυνάάστην ἐν τῷ θλῖψαι ἐχθροὺς αὐτοῦ κυκλόόθεν 

61) 2 Macc 15:32 τὴν χεῖρα τοῦ δυσφήήµου, ἣν ἐκτείίνας ἐπὶ τὸν ἅγιον τοῦ παντοκράάτορος 
οἶκον ἐµεγαλαύύχησε 
Sir 48:18c-d καὶ ἐπ῀ηρεν χεῖρα αὐτοῦ ἐπὶ Σιων καὶ ἐµεγαλαύύχησεν ἐν ὑπερηφανίίᾳ αὐτοῦ 

Appendix 6: List of the neologisms shared between 2 
Maccabees and the Alpha Text of Esther 

Neologisms 2 Maccabees Alpha Text Esther Next earliest  
extra-LXX instances 

1. δικαιοκρίίτης 12:41 EsthAT 7(E):23(4) Sib. Or. 3.704; P.Ryl. 2.113.35 
[Letopolis, 133 CE] 

2. ἔκθυµος 7:3, 39; 14:27 EsthAT 7:9(7) J. AJ. 19.25; Plu. Aem. 12.2 
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Appendix 7: List of the neologisms of the canonical books of 
the Septuagint that occur in 2 Maccabees 

Νeologisms LXX 2 Maccabees Extra-LXX instances 
prior to the NT 

1. ἁγιάάζω 196x 1:25 Aristob., Jub., Ph., 
NT 

2. ἁγιασµόός Judg 17:3; Ezek 45:4; Amos 2:11; 3 Macc 2:18; Sir 
7:31d, 17:10a; Pss. Sol. 17:30c 

2:17, 14:36 T. 12 Patr., NT 

3. ἁγιωσύύνη Ps 29:5b, 95:6b, 96:12b, 144:5a 3:12 T. 12 Patr., NT 

4. βδελυκτόός Prov 17:15b 1:27 Ph., NT 

5. βεβηλόόω Exod 1x; Lev 17x; Num 3x; Ps 6x; Isa 3x; Jer 2x; 
Lam 1x; Ezek 29x; Danθ´ 1x; Amos 1x; Zeph 1x; Mal 
3x; 2 Esd 2x; Jdt 2x; 1 Macc 9x; 3 Macc 1x; Sir 2x; 
Pss. Sol. 2x  

8:2, 10:5 T. 12 Patr., Ph., NT 

6. ἐγκαινισµόός Num 7:10, 11, 84; 2 Chr 7:9; Ps 29:1a; OG Dan 3:2, 
5:pro; Danθ´ 3:3; 1 Esd 7:7; 1 Macc 4:56, 59 

2:9, 19  

7. ἐλαττονόόω Gen 8:3, 5, 18:28; Lev 25:16; 3 Kgdms 17:16; Prov 
14:34b; Sir 19:6b, 7b; TobGII 14:4 

12:11, 13:19  

8. ἐµπαιγµόός Ps 37:8a; Ezek 22:4; 3 Macc 5:22; Sir 27:28a; Wis 
12:25; Pss. Sol. 2:11a, 17:12b 

7:7 NT 

9. ἐξιλασµόός Exod 30:10; Lev 23:27, 28; 1 Chr 28:11; Ezek 7:25, 
43:23, 45:19; 1 Esd 9:20; Sir 5:5a, 16:11d, 17:29b, 
18:12b, 20b, 32:5b; Wis 18:21 

12:45  

10. ἐξουθενέέω 1 Kgdms 8:7, 10:19; Prov 1:7d; Jer 6:14; Amos 6:1; 
OG Dan 4:28; Sir 22:13c; Wis 3:11, 4:18 

1:27 1 En., Ph., NT 

11. ἐποργίίζοµαι OG Daniel 11:40 7:33  

12. εὐλογητόός 101x 1:17,  
15:34 

Alex.Polyh., 1 En., 
Ph., NT 

13. θυσιαστήήριον 437x 12x Let. Aris., 
Alex.Polyh., Jub., 
Ph., LAE, J., NT 

14. ἱεράάτευµα Exod 19:6, 23:22 (Rahlfs) 2:17 Ph., NT 

15. ἱλασµόός Lev 25:9; Num 5:8; Ps 129:4; Ezek 44:27; EsthAT 
7:6; Danθ´ 9:9; Amos 8:14  

3:33 Ph., NT 

16. καθαγιάάζω Lev 8:9, 27:26; 1 Chr 26:20 1:26, 2:8, 15:18 Let. Aris., Ph. 

17. καθαρισµόός Exod 29:36, 30:10; Lev 14:32, 15:13; Num 14:18; 1 
Chr 23:28; Job 7:21b; Ps 88:45a; Prov 14:9a; OG 
Dan 12:6; 2 Esd 22:45; 4 Macc 7:6; Sir 51:20b 

1:18, 36, 2:16, 19, 
10:5 

T. 12 Patr., NT 

18. µακροθυµέέω Job 7:16a; Prov 19:11a; Bar 4:25; Sir 2:4b, 18:11a, 
29:8a, 32:22c 

6:14 T. 12 Patr., NT 

19. παντοκράάτωρ 181x 11x Let. Aris., Aristob., 
Sib. Or., Ph., NT 

20. παραδοξάάζω Exod 8:22, 9:4, 11:7; Deut 28:59; Sir 10:13c; 3 Macc 
2:9  

3:30  

21. σαββατίίζω Exod 16:30; Lev 23:32, 26:34, 35; 2 Chr 36:21; 1 
Esd 1:55 

6:6  

22. σαπρίία Job 2:9cα, 7:5a, 8:16b, 17:14b, 21:26b, 25:6a; Joel 
2:20; Pss. Sol. 14:7a, 16:14a 

9:9  

23. τροφοφορέέω Deut 1:31 7:27  
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Appendix 8: Combinations of words which first occur in 
one of the canonical books of the Septuagint and then 
recur in other canonical and deuterocanonical books, the 
epitome of 2 Maccabees46 included 

1) Gen 24:7 αὐτὸς ἀποστελεῖ τὸν ἄγγελον αὐτοῦ ἔµπροσθέέν σου; 32:3 ἀπέέστειλεν δὲ 
Ἰακὼβ ἀγγέέλους ἔµπροσθεν αὐτοῦ  
2 Macc 15:23 ἀπόόστειλον ἄγγελον ἀγαθὸν ἔµπροσθεν ἡµῶν 

2) Gen 39:3 ὅσα ἂν ποιῇ, κύύριος εὐοδοῖ ἐν ταῖς χερσὶν αὐτοῦ (Rahlfs); 39:23 ὅσα αὐτὸς 
ἐποίίει, κύύριος εὐώώδου ἐν ταῖς χερσὶν αὐτοῦ 
OG Dan 8:25 εὐοδωθήήσεται τὸ ψεῦδος ἐν ταῖς χερσὶν αὐτοῦ 
1 Esd 6:9 εὐοδούύµενον τὸ ἔργον ἐν ταῖς χερσὶν αὐτῶν 
2 Esd 5:8 τὸ ἔργον . . . εὐοδοῦται ἐν χερσὶν αὐτῶν  
1 Macc 2:47 κατευοδώώθη τὸ ἔργον ἐν χειρὶ αὐτῶν; 3:6 εὐοδώώθη σωτηρίία ἐν χειρὶ αὐτοῦ; 
14:36 εὐοδώώθη ἐν ταῖς χερσὶν αὐτοῦ; 16:2 εὐοδώώθη ἐν ταῖς χερσὶν ἡµῶν 
Wis 11:1 εὐόόδωσεν τὰ ἔργα αὐτῶν ἐν χειρὶ προφήήτου ἁγίίου 
2 Macc 10:23 τοῖς δὲ ὅπλοις τὰ πάάντα ἐν ταῖς χερσὶν εὐοδούύµενος 

3) Gen 49:24 καὶ συνετρίίβη µετὰ κράάτους τὰ τόόξα αὐτῶν  
Ps 75:4a ἐκεῖ συνέέτριψεν τὰ κράάτη τῶν τόόξων 
2 Macc 12:28 τὸν µετὰ κράάτους συντρίίβοντα τὰς τῶν πολεµίίων ὁλκάάς 

4) Exod 1:11 καὶ ἐπέέστησεν αὐτοῖς ἐπιστάάτας τῶν ἔργων, ἵνα κακώώσωσιν αὐτοὺς ἐν τοῖς 
ἔργοις 
2 Macc 5:22 κατέέλιπε δὲ καὶ ἐπιστάάτας τοῦ κακοῦν τὸ γέένος 

5) Exod 15:6 ἡ δεξιάά σου χείίρ, κύύριε, ἔθραυσεν ἐχθρούύς; 15:7 καὶ τῷ πλήήθει τῆς δόόξης σου 
συνέέτριψας τοὺς ὑπεναντίίους 
Jdt 13:14 ἀλλ᾽ ἔθραυσεν τοὺς ἐχθροὺς ἡµῶν διὰ χειρόός µου 
2 Macc 15:16 λάάβε τὴν ἁγίίαν ῥοµφαίίαν . . ., δι᾽ ἧς θραύύσεις τοὺς ὑπεναντίίους  

6) Exod 15:9 µεριῶ σκῦλα 
Isa 53:12 µεριεῖ σκῦλα 
JudgΑΒ 5:30 διαµερίίζοντα σκῦλα; Zech 14:1 διαµερισθήήσεται τὰ σκῦλάά σου 
2 Macc 8:28 τοῖς ᾐκισµέένοις καὶ ταῖς χήήραις καὶ ὀρφανοῖς µερίίσαντες ἀπὸ τῶν σκύύλων 
τὰ λοιπὰ αὐτοὶ καὶ τὰ παιδίία διεµερίίσαντο 

7) Exod 15:16 ἐπιπέέσοι ἐπ᾽ αὐτοὺς φόόβος καὶ τρόόµος, µεγέέθει βραχίίονόός σου 
ἀπολιθωθήήτωσαν 
2 Macc 15:23 ἀπόόστειλον ἄγγελον ἀγαθὸν ἔµπροσθεν ἡµῶν εἰς δέέος καὶ τρόόµον; 15:24 
µεγέέθει βραχίίονόός σου καταπλαγείίησαν οἱ µετὰ βλασφηµίίας παραγινόόµενοι ἐπὶ τὸν 
ἅγιόόν σου λαόόν 
 

                                                        
46 The two prefixed letters, which are a mosaic of Septuagint phraseology, have not been considered here. 
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8) Exod 17:15 Κύύριόός µου καταφυγήή 
Ps 9:10a καὶ ἐγέένετο κύύριος καταφυγὴ τῷ πέένητι; 17:3a κύύριος στερέέωµάά µου καὶ 
καταφυγήή µου; 89:1b Κύύριε, καταφυγὴ ἐγενήήθης ἡµῖν; 90:2a ἐρεῖ τῷ κυρίίῳ 
Ἀντιλήήµπτωρ µου εἶ καὶ καταφυγήή µου; 93:22a καὶ ἐγέένετόό µοι κύύριος εἰς καταφυγήήν 
Jer 16:19 Κύύριε ἰσχύύς µου καὶ βοήήθειάά µου καὶ καταφυγήή µου 
2 Macc 10:28 τὴν ἐπὶ τὸν κύύριον καταφυγήήν 

9) Exod 20:8 µνήήσθητι τὴν ἡµέέραν τῶν σαββάάτων; 35:3 τῇ ἡµέέρᾳ τῶν σαββάάτων; Lev 
24:8, Num 15:32, 28:9 τῇ ἡµέέρᾳ τῶν σαββάάτων; Deut 5:12 φύύλαξαι τὴν ἡµέέραν τῶν 
σαββάάτων; 5:15 ὥστε φυλάάσσεσθαι τὴν ἡµέέραν τῶν σαββάάτων; Jer 17:21, 22, 24, 27 ἐν 
τῇ ἡµέέρᾳ τῶν σαββάάτων; Ezek 46:1, 4, 12 ἐν τῇ ἡµέέρᾳ τῶν σαββάάτων; Jdt 10:2 ἐν ταῖς 
ἡµέέραις τῶν σαββάάτων; 1 Macc 2:32 ἐν τῇ ἡµέέρᾳ τῶν σαββάάτων; 2:34 τὴν ἡµέέραν τῶν 
σαββάάτων; 2:41, 9:34, 43 τῇ ἡµέέρᾳ τῶν σαββάάτων 

2 Macc 15:3 ἄγειν τὴν τῶν σαββάάτων ἡµέέραν 
10) Exod 23:22 ἐχθρεύύσω τοῖς ἐχθροῖς σου, καὶ ἀντικείίσοµαι τοῖς ἀντικειµέένοις σοι 

2 Macc 10:26 ἐχθρεῦσαι τοῖς ἐχθροῖς αὐτῶν καὶ ἀντικεῖσθαι τοῖς ἀντικειµέένοις 
11) Exod 29:37 καὶ ἔσται τὸ θυσιαστήήριον ἅγιον τοῦ ἁγίίου; 40:9 καὶ ἔσται τὸ θυσιαστήήριον 

ἅγιον τῶν ἁγίίων 
Sir 50:11c ἐν ἀναβάάσει θυσιαστηρίίου ἁγίίου 
2 Macc 14:3 πρὸς τὸ ἅγιον θυσιαστήήριον 

12) Exod 34:22 καὶ ἑορτὴν ἑβδοµάάδων ποιήήσεις µοι 
Deut 16:10 καὶ ποιήήσεις ἑορτὴν ἑβδοµάάδων; 16:16 ἐν τῇ ἑορτῇ τῶν ἑβδοµάάδων 
2 Chr 8:13 ἐν τῇ ἑορτῇ τῶν ἑβδοµάάδων 
2 Macc 12:31 τῆς τῶν ἑβδοµάάδων ἑορτῆς 

13) Exod 34:29 δεδόόξασται ἡ ὄψις τοῦ χρωτὸς τοῦ προσώώπου αὐτοῦ; 34:30 καὶ ἦν 
δεδοξασµέένη ἡ ὄψις τοῦ χρωτὸς τοῦ προσώώπου αὐτοῦ 
Danθ´ 3:19 καὶ ἡ ὄψις τοῦ προσώώπου αὐτοῦ ἠλλοιώώθη 
2 Macc 6:18 τὴν πρόόσοψιν τοῦ προσώώπου κάάλλιστος  
Cf. Symmachus in Hab 1:9 ἡ πρόόσοψις τοῦ προσώώπου αὐτῶν ἄνεµος καύύσων 

14) Exod 35:2 ἓξ ἡµέέρας ποιήήσεις ἔργα, τῇ δὲ ἡµέέρᾳ τῇ ἑβδόόµῃ κατάάπαυσις 
2 Macc 15:1 τῇ τῆς καταπαύύσεως ἡµέέρᾳ 

15) Exod 39:18 καὶ τὴν τράάπεζαν τῆς προθέέσεως . . . καὶ τοὺς ἄρτους τοὺς προκειµέένους; 
40:21 καὶ προέέθηκεν ἐπ᾽ αὐτῆς ἄρτους τῆς προθέέσεως 
1 Kgdms 21:7 τοὺς ἄρτους τῆς προθέέσεως 
1 Chr 9:32 ἐπὶ τῶν ἄρτων τῆς προθέέσεως; 23:29 εἰς τοὺς ἄρτους τῆς προθέέσεως 
2 Chr 4:19 ἄρτοι προθέέσεως; 13:11 προθέέσεις ἄρτων 
2 Macc 10:3 τῶν ἄρτων τὴν πρόόθεσιν ἐποιήήσαντο 

16) Lev 23:34 ἑορτὴ σκηνῶν 
               Deut 16:13 ἑορτὴν τῶν σκηνῶν ποιήήσεις σεαυτῷ 

2 Chr 8:13 ἐν τῇ ἑορτῇ τῶν σκηνῶν  
2 Esd 3:4 ἐποίίησαν τὴν ἑορτὴν τῶν σκηνῶν 
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2 Macc 10:6 τὴν τῶν σκηνῶν ἑορτήήν  
17) Num 16:22; 27:16 θεὸς τῶν πνευµάάτων καὶ πάάσης σαρκόός 

2 Macc 3:24 ὁ τῶν πνευµάάτων καὶ πάάσης ἐξουσίίας δυνάάστης 
Cf. 1 En. 38.2, 4, 6. 

18) Num 16:27 καὶ αἱ γυναῖκες αὐτῶν καὶ τὰ τέέκνα αὐτῶν καὶ ἡ ἀποσκευὴ αὐτῶν 
1 Macc 5:13, 45 τὰς γυναῖκας αὐτῶν καὶ τὰ τέέκνα αὐτῶν καὶ τὴν ἀποσκευήήν 
2 Macc 12:21 τὰς γυναῖκας καὶ τὰ τέέκνα καὶ τὴν ἄλλην ἀποσκευήήν 
Cf. Plb. 1.68.3 τὰ τέέκνα καὶ τὰς γυναῖκας καὶ σὺν τούύτοις τὰς ἀποσκευάάς 

19) Deut 4:19 ἀναβλέέψας εἰς τὸν οὐρανὸν καὶ ἰδὼν τὸν ἥλιον καὶ τὴν σελήήνην καὶ τοὺς 
ἀστέέρας καὶ πάάντα τὸν κόόσµον τοῦ οὐρανοῦ  
2 Macc 7:28 ἀναβλέέψαντα εἰς τὸν οὐρανὸν καὶ τὴν γῆν καὶ τὰ ἐν αὐτοῖς πάάντα ἰδόόντα  

20) Deut 7:6, 14:2, 20 λαὸς ἅγιος εἶ κυρίίῳ τῷ θεῷ σου; 26:19 εἶναίί σε λαὸν ἅγιον κυρίίῳ τῷ 
θεῷ σου; 28:9 ἀναστήήσαι σε κύύριος ἑαυτῷ λαὸν ἅγιον 
Isa 30:19 λαὸς ἅγιος ἐν Σιων οἰκήήσει; 62:12 καὶ καλέέσει αὐτὸν λαὸν ἅγιον 
OG Dan 7:27 λαῷ ἁγίίῳ; 12:7 λαοῦ ἁγίίου 
Hos 11:12 λαὸς ἅγιος κεκλήήσεται θεοῦ 
Pss. Sol. 17:26a καὶ συνάάξει λαὸν ἅγιον 
3 Macc 2:6 τὸν λαόόν σου τὸν ἅγιον Ισραηλ 
2 Macc 15:24 ἐπὶ τὸν ἅγιόόν σου λαόόν 

21) Deut 12:5, 14, 26; 14:24; 16:6; 17:8; 18:6; 26:2 εἰς τὸν τόόπον, ὃν ἂν ἐκλέέξηται κύύριος ὁ 
θεόός; 12:11, 21; 14:23 ὁ τόόπος, ὃν ἂν ἐκλέέξηται κύύριος ὁ θεόός; 12:18; 14:22; 15:20; 
16:2, 7, 11, 15; 31:11 ἐν τῷ τόόπῳ, ᾧ ἂν ἐκλέέξηται κύύριος ὁ θεόός 
Josh 9:27 εἰς τὸν τόόπον, ὃν ἐὰν ἐκλέέξηται κύύριος 
2 Macc 5:19 τὸν τόόπον ὁ κύύριος ἐξελέέξατο 

22) Deut 13:17 ἵνα ἀποστραφῇ κύύριος ἀπὸ θυµοῦ τῆς ὀργῆς αὐτοῦ καὶ δώώσει σοι ἔλεος 
2 Macc 8:5 τῆς ὀργῆς τοῦ κυρίίου εἰς ἔλεον τραπείίσης 

23) Deut 31:21 καὶ ἀντικαταστήήσεται ἡ ᾠδὴ αὕτη κατὰ πρόόσωπον µαρτυροῦσα 
2 Macc 7:6 διὰ τῆς κατὰ πρόόσωπον ἀντιµαρτυρούύσης ᾠδῆς 

24) Deut 32:36 καὶ ἐπὶ τοῖς δούύλοις αὐτοῦ παρακληθήήσεται 
Ps 89:13b καὶ παρακλήήθητι ἐπὶ τοῖς δούύλοις σου; 134:14b καὶ ἐπὶ τοῖς δούύλοις αὐτοῦ 
παρακληθήήσεται 
2 Macc 7:6 καὶ ἐπὶ τοῖς δούύλοις αὐτοῦ παρακληθήήσεται; cf. 7:33 καὶ πάάλιν 
καταλλαγήήσεται τοῖς ἑαυτοῦ δούύλοις; 8:29 τὸν ἐλεήήµονα κύύριον ἠξίίουν . . . 
καταλλαγῆναι τοῖς αὑτοῦ δούύλοις 

25) JudgA 2:2 καὶ τὰ θυσιαστήήρια αὐτῶν κατασκάάψετε; 6:28 καὶ ἰδοὺ κατεσκαµµέένον τὸ 
θυσιαστήήριον τοῦ Βααλ; 6:30 κατέέσκαψεν τὸ θυσιαστήήριον τοῦ Βααλ; 6:31, 32 
κατέέσκαψεν τὸ θυσιαστήήριον αὐτοῦ47 
3 Kgdms 18:32 τὸ θυσιαστήήριον τὸ κατεσκαµµέένον; 19:10 τὰ θυσιαστήήριάά σου 
κατέέσκαψαν 

                                                        
47 In all these verses, in lieu of κατασκάάπτω Codex Vaticanus has καθαιρέέω. 
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Hos 10:2 αὐτὸς κατασκάάψει τὰ θυσιαστήήρια αὐτῶν 
Amos 3:14 καὶ κατασκαφήήσεται τὰ κέέρατα τοῦ θυσιαστηρίίου 
2 Macc 14:33 καὶ τὸ θυσιαστήήριον κατασκάάψω 
JudgΑ 5:28 διὰ τῆς θυρίίδος διέέκυπτεν48 
2 Kgdms 6:16 διέέκυπτεν διὰ τῆς θυρίίδος; 4 Kgdms 9:30 διέέκυψεν διὰ τῆς θυρίίδος 
Ezek 41:16 καὶ αἱ θυρίίδες δικτυωταίί . . . ὥστε διακύύπτειν 
2 Macc 3:19 διὰ τῶν θυρίίδων διέέκυπτον49 

26) JudgΑ 6:2 ἐν τοῖς ὄρεσιν καὶ τοῖς σπηλαίίοις καὶ τοῖς ὀχυρώώµασιν50 
2 Macc 10:6 ἐν τοῖς ὄρεσι καὶ ἐν τοῖς σπηλαίίοις 

27) JudgΑ 9:51 πύύργος ἦν ὀχυρόός51 
1 Macc 1:33 πύύργοις ὀχυροῖς; 4:60 πύύργους ὀχυρούύς; 6:37 πύύργοι . . . ὀχυροίί 
2 Macc 10:18 πύύργους ὀχυρούύς 

28) 1 Kgdms 15:12 τὰ πρῶτα τῶν σκύύλων, ὧν ἤνεγκεν ἐξ Αµαληκ 
2 Kgdms 3:22 σκῦλα πολλὰ ἔφερον µετ᾽ αὐτῶν 
2 Chr 15:11 ἀπὸ τῶν σκύύλων, ὧν ἤνεγκαν; 28:8 καὶ ἤνεγκαν τὰ σκῦλα εἰς Σαµάάρειαν 
2 Macc 8:31 τὰ δὲ λοιπὰ τῶν σκύύλων ἤνεγκαν εἰς Ἱεροσόόλυµα 

29) 2 Kgdms 7:15; 1 Chr 17:13 τὸ ἔλεόός µου οὐκ ἀποστήήσω ἀπ᾽ αὐτοῦ 
Ps 65:20a εὐλογητὸς ὁ θεόός, ὃς οὐκ ἀπέέστησεν τὴν προσευχήήν µου καὶ τὸ ἔλεος αὐτοῦ 
ἀπ᾽ ἐµοῦ 
OG Dan 3:35 καὶ µὴ ἀποστήήσῃς τὸ ἔλεόός σου ἀφ᾽ ἡµῶν 
Jdt 13:14 αἰνεῖτε τὸν θεόόν, ὃς οὐκ ἀπέέστησεν τὸ ἔλεος αὐτοῦ ἀπὸ τοῦ οἴκου Ἰσραήήλ 
Pss. Sol. 9:8c καὶ µὴ ἀποστήήσῃς ἔλεόός σου ἀφ᾽ ἡµῶν; 16:6a µὴ ἀποστήήσῃς τὸ ἔλεόός σου 
ἀπ᾽ ἐµοῦ 
2 Macc 6:16 οὐδέέποτε µὲν τὸν ἔλεον ἀφ᾽ ἡµῶν ἀφίίστησι 

30) 4 Kgdms 19:15 σὺ εἶ ὁ θεὸς µόόνος; 19:19 σὺ κύύριος ὁ θεὸς µόόνος 
Isa 37:16 σὺ θεὸς µόόνος εἶ; 37:20 σὺ εἶ ὁ θεὸς µόόνος  
Ps 85:10b σὺ εἶ ὁ θεὸς µόόνος ὁ µέέγας 
Sir 24:24c κύύριος παντοκράάτωρ θεὸς µόόνος ἐστίίν 
OG Dan 3:45 σὺ εἶ µόόνος κύύριος ὁ θεόός (Rahlfs) 
2 Macc 7:37 µόόνος αὐτὸς θεόός ἐστιν 
1 Chr 29:9 Δαυιδ ὁ βασιλεὺς εὐφράάνθη µεγάάλως 
1 Esd 9:54 εὐφρανθῆναι µεγάάλως 
2 Esd 22:43 ὁ θεὸς εὔφρανεν αὐτοὺς µεγάάλως  
2 Macc 15:27 τῇ τοῦ θεοῦ µεγάάλως εὐφρανθέέντες ἐπιφανείίᾳ 

                                                        
48 Codex Vaticanus reads παρέέκυψεν. 
49 Codex Venetus reads διεξέέκυπτον. 
50 Codex Vaticanus reads τὰς τρυµαλιὰς τὰς ἐν τοῖς ὄρεσιν καὶ τὰ σπήήλαια τὰ κρεµαστάά. 
51 Codex Vaticanus reads ἰσχυρόός. 
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31) 2 Chr 11:11 καὶ ὠχύύρωσεν αὐτὰς τείίχεσιν καὶ ἔδωκεν ἐν αὐταῖς ἡγουµέένους καὶ 
παραθέέσεις βρωµάάτων 
1 Macc 9:52 καὶ ὠχύύρωσε τὴν πόόλιν . . . καὶ τὴν ἄκραν καὶ ἔθετο ἐν αὐταῖς δυνάάµεις 
καὶ παραθέέσεις βρωµάάτων 
2 Macc 12:14 πεποιθόότες τῇ τῶν τειχέέων ἐρυµνόότητι τῇ τε τῶν βρωµάάτων παραθέέσει 
Cf. Phylarch. FGrH 2a, 81, fr. 44.12 βρωµάάτων παντοδαπῶς πεποιηµέένων παραθέέσεις 

32) 2 Chr 13:11 θυµιῶσιν τῷ κυρίίῳ ὁλοκαυτώώµατα πρωὶ καὶ δείίλης καὶ θυµίίαµα 
συνθέέσεως, καὶ προθέέσεις ἄρτων ἐπὶ τῆς τραπέέζης . . . καὶ οἱ λύύχνοι τῆς καύύσεως 
ἀνάάψαι δείίλης 
2 Macc 10:3 καὶ θυµίίαµα καὶ λύύχνους καὶ τῶν ἄρτων τὴν πρόόθεσιν ἐποιήήσαντο 

33) Esth 2:22 καὶ αὐτὴ ἐνεφάάνισεν τῷ βασιλεῖ τὰ τῆς ἐπιβουλῆς 
2 Macc 3:7 συµµείίξας δὲ ὁ Ἀπολλώώνιος τῷ βασιλεῖ περὶ τῶν µηνυθέέντων αὐτῷ 
χρηµάάτων ἐνεφάάνισεν  

34) Esth 4:7 τὴν ἐπαγγελίίαν, ἣν ἐπηγγείίλατο Αµαν τῷ βασιλεῖ εἰς τὴν γάάζαν ταλάάντων 
µυρίίων 
1 Macc 11:28 καὶ ἐπηγγείίλατο αὐτῷ [sc. τῷ βασιλεῖ] τάάλαντα τριακόόσια 
2 Macc 4:8 ἐπαγγειλάάµενος τῷ βασιλεῖ . . . ἀργυρίίου τάάλαντα ἑξήήκοντα 

35) Esth 8:3 προσέέπεσεν πρὸς τοὺς πόόδας αὐτοῦ, καὶ ἠξίίου 
2 Macc 10:26 ἐπὶ τήήν . . . κρηπῖδα προσπεσόόντες ἠξίίουν 

36) Ps 5:8b, 27:2b, 137:2a πρὸς ναόόν ἅγιόόν σου; 10:4a ἐν ναῷ ἁγίίῳ; 17:7c ἐκ ναοῦ ἁγίίου; 
64:5d ἅγιος ὁ ναόός σου; 78:1c τὸν ναὸν τὸν ἅγιόόν σου  
Sir 49:12c ναὸν ἅγιον 
Jonah 2:5 πρὸς τὸν ναὸν τὸν ἅγιόόν σου; 2:8 εἰς ναὸν ἅγιόόν σου 
Hab 2:20 ἐν ναῷ ἁγίίῳ 
2 Macc 9:16 ἅγιον νεώώ 

37) Ps 12:6c ᾄσω τῷ κυρίίῳ τῷ εὐεργετήήσαντίί µε 
2 Macc 10:38 εὐλόόγουν τῷ κυρίίῳ τῷ µεγάάλως εὐεργετοῦντι τὸν Ισραηλ 

38) Ps 13:6b ὅτι κύύριος ἐλπὶς αὐτοῦ ἐστιν; 61:8b ἡ ἐλπίίς µου ἐπὶ τῷ θεῷ; 70:5b κύύριος ἡ 
ἐλπίίς µου; 72:28b τίίθεσθαι ἐν τῷ κυρίίῳ τὴν ἐλπίίδα µου; 77:7a ἵνα θῶνται ἐπὶ τὸν θεὸν 
τὴν ἐλπίίδα αὐτῶν; 90:9a ὅτι σύύ, κύύριε, ἡ ἐλπίίς µου; 145:5b ἡ ἐλπὶς αὐτοῦ ἐπὶ κύύριον 
τὸν θεὸν αὐτοῦ 
Prov 22:19a ἵνα σου γέένηται ἐπὶ κύύριον ἡ ἐλπίίς 
Jer 17:7 καὶ ἔσται κύύριος ἐλπὶς αὐτοῦ 
Pss. Sol. 8:31b καὶ ἐπὶ σὲ ἡ ἐλπὶς ἡµῶν, κύύριε; 17:39a ἡ ἐλπὶς αὐτοῦ ἐπὶ κύύριον  
2 Macc 7:20 διὰ τὰς ἐπὶ κύύριον ἐλπίίδας 

39) Ps 43:17a ἀπὸ φωνῆς ὀνειδίίζοντος καὶ παραλαλοῦντος 
2 Macc 7:24 τὴν ὀνειδίίζουσαν ὑφορώώµενος φωνήήν 

40) Ps 61:13a ὅτι τὸ κράάτος τοῦ θεοῦ, καὶ σοίί, κύύριε, τὸ ἔλεος 
Jdt 9:14 σὺ εἶ ὁ θεὸς πάάσης δυνάάµεως καὶ κράάτους 
Pss. Sol. 17:3b τὸ κράάτος τοῦ θεοῦ ἡµῶν  
3 Macc 3:11 οὐ καθορῶν τὸ τοῦ µεγίίστου θεοῦ κράάτος 
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2 Macc 3:34 διάάγγελλε πᾶσι τὸ µεγαλεῖον τοῦ θεοῦ κράάτος; 7:17 θεώώρει τὸ µεγαλεῖον 
αὐτοῦ κράάτος; 9:17 καταγγέέλλοντα τὸ τοῦ θεοῦ κράάτος; 11:4 οὐδαµῶς ἐπιλογιζόόµενος 
τὸ τοῦ θεοῦ κράάτος 

41) Ps 75:9a ἐκ τοῦ οὐρανοῦ ἠκούύτισας κρίίσιν 
2 Macc 9:4 τῆς ἐξ οὐρανοῦ δὴ κρίίσεως συνούύσης αὐτῷ 

42) Ps 120:5b κύύριος σκέέπη σου ἐπὶ χεῖρα δεξιάάν σου  
2 Macc 13:17 διὰ τὴν ἐπαρήήγουσαν αὐτῷ τοῦ κυρίίου σκέέπην 

43) Prov 4:3b υἱόός . . . ἀγαπώώµενος ἐν προσώώπῳ µητρόός; 8:30 εὐφραινόόµην ἐν προσώώπῳ 
αὐτοῦ; 25:7 ταπεινῶσαίί σε ἐν προσώώπῳ δυνάάστου 
Jer 52:25 ἑπτὰ ἄνδρας ὀνοµαστοὺς ἐν προσώώπῳ τοῦ βασιλέέως 
Sir 32:6a µὴ ὀφθῇς ἐν προσώώπῳ κυρίίου κενόός 
2 Macc 14:24 εἶχε τὸν Ἰούύδαν διὰ παντὸς ἐν προσώώπῳ 

44) Job 2:12d καταπασάάµενοι γῆν  
Mic 1:10 γῆν καταπάάσασθε 
2 Macc 10:25 γῇ τὰς κεφαλὰς καταπάάσαντες; 14:15 καταπασάάµενοι γῆν 

45) Joel 2:12 καὶ ἐν νηστείίᾳ καὶ ἐν κλαυθµῷ καὶ ἐν κοπετῷ 
2 Macc 13:12 µετὰ κλαυθµοῦ καὶ νηστειῶν καὶ προπτώώσεως 

46) Joel 2:17 ἀνὰ µέέσον τῆς κρηπῖδος καὶ τοῦ θυσιαστηρίίου κλαύύσονται οἱ ἱερεῖς 
2 Macc 10:26 ἐπὶ τὴν ἀπέέναντι τοῦ θυσιαστηρίίου κρηπῖδα προσπεσόόντες 

47) Isa 14:6 πατάάξας ἔθνος θυµῷ πληγῇ ἀνιάάτῳ 
2 Macc 9:5 ἐπάάταξεν αὐτὸν ἀνιάάτῳ καὶ ἀοράάτῳ πληγῇ 

48) Isa 26:21 ἰδοὺ γὰρ κύύριος ἀπὸ τοῦ ἁγίίου ἐπάάγει τὴν ὀργὴν ἐπὶ τοὺς ἐνοικοῦντας ἐπὶ τῆς 
γῆς; 42:25 καὶ ἐπήήγαγεν ἐπ᾽ αὐτοὺς ὀργὴν θυµοῦ αὐτοῦ 
Jer 25:17 καὶ ἐπάάξω ἐπ᾽ αὐτοὺς κακάά, τὴν ὀργὴν τοῦ θυµοῦ µου 
Ps 7:12b ὁ θεὸς κριτὴς δίίκαιος . . . µὴ ὀργὴν ἐπάάγων καθ᾽ ἑκάάστην ἡµέέραν 
Sir 23:16b δύύο εἴδη πληθύύνουσιν ἁµαρτίίας, καὶ τὸ τρίίτον ἐπάάξει ὀργήήν; 47:20c 
ἐπαγαγεῖν ὀργὴν ἐπὶ τὰ τέέκνα σου 
2 Macc 7:38 τὴν τοῦ παντοκράάτορος ὀργὴν τὴν ἐπὶ τὸ σύύµπαν ἡµῶν γέένος δικαίίως 
ἐπηγµέένην 

49) Isa 32:11 περιζώώσασθε σάάκκους τὰς ὀσφύύας 
3 Kgdms 20:27 καὶ ἐζώώσατο σάάκκον ἐπὶ τὸ σῶµα αὐτοῦ; 21:32 περιεζώώσαντο σάάκκους 
ἐπὶ τὰς ὀσφύύας αὐτῶν 
Jdt 4:14 σάάκκους περιεζωσµέένοι τὰς ὀσφύύας αὐτῶν 
2 Macc 10:25 τὰς ὀσφύύας σάάκκοις ζώώσαντες 

50) Isa 37:36 καὶ ἐξῆλθεν ἄγγελος κυρίίου καὶ ἀνεῖλεν ἐκ τῆς παρεµβολῆς τῶν Ἀσσυρίίων 
ἑκατὸν ὀγδοήήκοντα πέέντε χιλιάάδας 
4 Kgdms 19:35 καὶ ἐξῆλθεν ἄγγελος κυρίίου καὶ ἐπάάταξεν ἐν τῇ παρεµβολῇ τῶν 
Ἀσσυρίίων ἑκατὸν ὀγδοήήκοντα πέέντε χιλιάάδας 
1 Macc 7:41 ἐξῆλθεν ἄγγελόός σου καὶ ἐπάάταξεν ἐν αὐτοῖς ἑκατὸν ὀγδοήήκοντα πέέντε 
χιλιάάδας 
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2 Macc 15:22 ἀπέέστειλας τὸν ἄγγελόόν σου . . . καὶ ἀνεῖλεν ἐκ τῆς παρεµβολῆς 
Σενναχηρειµ εἰς ἑκατὸν ὀγδοήήκοντα πέέντε χιλιάάδας 

51) Isa 40:12 τίίς ἔστησε τὰ ὄρη σταθµῷ καὶ τὰς νάάπας ζυγῷ; 
2 Macc 9:8 πλάάστιγγι τὰ τῶν ὀρέέων οἰόόµενος ὕψη στήήσειν 

52) Isa 48:2 τῆς πόόλεως τῆς ἁγίίας; 52:1 Ιερουσαληµ πόόλις ἡ ἁγίία; 66:20 εἰς τὴν ἁγίίαν 
πόόλιν Ιερουσαληµ 
OG Dan 3:28 ἐπὶ τὴν πόόλιν σου τὴν ἁγίίαν 
Joel 4:17 καὶ ἔσται Ιερουσαληµ πόόλις ἁγίία (Rahlfs) 
Tob 13:9 Ἱεροσόόλυµα πόόλις ἁγίία 
2 Esd 21:1 ἐν Ἰερουσαλὴµ τῇ πόόλει τῇ ἁγίίᾳ 
1 Macc 2:7 τῆς πόόλεως τῆς ἁγίίας  
3 Macc 6:5 ἐπὶ τὴν ἁγίίαν σου πόόλιν 
2 Macc 1:12 ἐν τῇ ἁγίίᾳ πόόλει; 3:1 τῆς ἁγίίας πόόλεως; 9:14 τὴν ἁγίίαν πόόλιν; 15:14 τῆς 
ἁγίίας πόόλεως 

53) Isa 65:4 οἱ ἔσθοντες κρέέα ὕεια; 66:17 ἔσθοντες κρέέας ὕειον 
4 Macc 5:2 κρεῶν ὑείίων . . . ἀναγκάάζειν ἀπογεύύεσθαι 
2 Macc 6:18 ἠναγκάάζετο φαγεῖν ὕειον κρέέας; 7:1 ἀπὸ τῶν ἀθεµίίτων ὑείίων κρεῶν 
ἐφάάπτεσθαι 

54) Ezek 26:20 µηδὲ ἀνασταθῇς ἐπὶ γῆς ζωῆς 
OG Dan 12:2 πολλοὶ τῶν καθευδόόντων ἐν τῷ πλάάτει τῆς γῆς ἀναστήήσονται, οἱ µὲν εἰς 
ζωὴν αἰώώνιον, οἱ δὲ εἰς ὀνειδισµόόν 
Pss. Sol. 3:12b οἱ δὲ φοβούύµενοι τὸν κύύριον ἀναστήήσονται εἰς ζωὴν αἰώώνιον 
2 Macc 7:9 εἰς αἰώώνιον ἀναβίίωσιν ζωῆς ἡµᾶς ἀναστήήσει; 7:14 σοὶ µὲν γὰρ ἀνάάστασις 
εἰς ζωὴν οὐκ ἔσται 

55) OG Dan 4:26 µετὰ πάάσης τῆς δόόξης αὐτοῦ περιεπάάτει 
1 Macc 14:5 καὶ µετὰ πάάσης τῆς δόόξης αὐτοῦ ἔλαβε τὴν Ἰόόππην εἰς λιµέένα 
2 Macc 5:20 µετὰ πάάσης δόόξης ἐπανωρθώώθη 

56) OG Dan 10:1 τὸ πλῆθος τὸ ἰσχυρόόν 
1 Macc 3:17 πολεµῆσαι πρὸς πλῆθος τοσοῦτο ἰσχυρόόν 
2 Macc 14:1 µετὰ πλήήθους ἰσχυροῦ καὶ στόόλου 
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Appendix 9: Words with a single attestation prior to 2 
Maccabees 

1. ἐπιψάάλλω 1:30 S. fr. 60* Radt 

2. κατάάκλειστος 3:19 Call. Epigr. fr. 401 Pfeiffer 

3. ἀναστρατοπεδεύύω 3:35 Plb. (5x) 

4. ἐνδείίκτης 4:1 UPZ 1.69.7–8 [152 BCE] 

5. σπειρηδόόν 5:2; 12:20 Plb. 5.4.9; 11.11.6 

6. ἀποργίίζοµαι 5:17 Men. Sam. 683 

7. κρηµνίίζω 6:10 Ar.Byz. Epit. 2.581 Lampros 

8. τηγανίίζω 7:5 Posidipp. fr. 5 Kock  

9. ὑπεραγόόντως 7:20 IK Pessinous 7.7 [158–156 BCE] 

10. διαρρυθµίίζω 7:22 IG I3 475.70 [409/8 BCE] 

11. µακροτονέέω 8:26 Ph.Mech. Bel. 68.15 Thevenot 

12. ἐναπερείίδοµαι 9:4 Plb. 22.13.2 

13. πρώώταρχος52 10:11 Α. Ag. 1192 

14. εὐγενίίζω 10:13 Philem. fr. 180.2 Kock  

15. προσαποστέέλλω 11:14 Th. 4.108.6 

16. ἀναγώώγως 12:14 Macho fr. 16.322 Gow 

17. προεξαποστέέλλω 12:21 Plb. 3.86.3; 18.19.5, 6  

18. εὐαπάάντητος53 14:9 IG IV 1.26 [158–144 BCE] 

19. ἐλεφαντάάρχης 14:12 Phylarch. FGrH 2a, 81, fr. 31.6 

20. δίίφραξ 14:21 Theoc. 14.41 

21. περικατάάλη(µ)πτος 14:41 Philippid. fr. 24 Kock  

22. προσυποµιµνήήσκω 15:9 Plb. 22.18.7; 38.8.2 

23. ἐπανδρόόω54 15:17 A.R. 1.874 

 

  

                                                        
52 Grimm (1857, 158–59), Bikerman (1938, 204), Hanhart (1961, 48 [470]), and Schwartz (2008, 380), 

consider πρώώταρχος to be a common noun or adjective, contra Habicht (1976, 251nc), Goldstein (1983, 
387), and Doran (2012, 206–7), who argue that it should be taken as a proper name.  

53 The absolute hapax legomenon εὐυπάάντητος occurs in IGBulg I2 390.6, dated to the 2nd/1st c. BCE.  
54 See 3.3.1. 
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Appendix 10: Words attested in two or three authors/texts 
prior to 2 Maccabees  

1. συγκεραυνόόω 1:16 Archil. fr. 120.2 West; Cratin. fr. 187.4 Kock 

2. ἀντιλάάµπω 1:32 A. Ag. 294; Anaxag. D.-K. fr. 19; X. Cyn. 5.18.6 

3. ἀντρώώδης 2:5 X. An. 4.3.11; Arist. Pr. 932a2 

4. εἰσκυκλέέω 2:24 Ar. V. 1475; Th. 265; Men. Dysc. 758 

5. ἐξεργαστικόός  2:31 X. Mem. 4.1.4; Chrysipp.Stoic. fr. 264.27; Plb. 15.37.2 

6. κατατολµάάω 3:24, 5:15 Plb. (8x); UPZ 1.42.20 [162 BCE] 

7. προηγορέέω55 4:48 X. An. 5.5.7; HG 1.1.27, 2.2.22; IGUR I 2.5 [late 2nd/early 1st c. BCE] 

8. µισοπονηρέέω 4:49, 8:4 Lys. 30.35; Plb. 9.39.6; UPZ 1.2.25 [163 BCE] 

9. δυσηµερίία 5:6 A. fr. 236 Radt [=Ar. Ra. 1287]; S. fr. 591.4 Radt; Demad. fr. 60  
de Falco  

10. ἐκπλήήρωσις 6:14 Hippod. p. 98.14 Thesleff; Aesar. p. 49.17 Thesleff; P.Köln 8.346.54 
[250–201 BCE] 

11. προήήγορος56 7:2, 4 Ephesos 572.1 [4th c. BCE]; IG XII,6 1:11.20–21 [after 243/2 BCE] 

12. περισύύρω 7:7 Hyp. fr. 264 Jensen; Plb. (2x); LXX Gen 30:37  

13. προσκύύπτω 7:27 Ar. V. 608; Pl. Euthd. 275e, R. 449b; Thphr. Char. 2.10 

14. πάάµφυλος 8:9, 12:27 Ar. Av. 1063; Pl. Plt. 291a 

15. ἁρµατηλάάτης 9:4 Pi. P. 5.115; S. El. 700; X. (5x) 

16. φιλαργυρέέω 10:20 Herodor. FHG 2:24b; Epicur. Sent.Vat. 43 Arrighetti; IG IX,2 
338.12 [196–194 BCE] 

17. ἐρυµνόότης 10:34, 12:14 X. Cyr. 6.1.23; Arist. Pol. 1330b37, 41; Plb. (3x) 

18. δυσπολιόόρκητος 12:21 X. HG 4.8.5; Plb. 5.3.4  

19. δυσπρόόσιτος 12:21 E. IA 345; Hp. Decent. 7.2 

20. δρεπανηφόόρος 13:2 X. (10x); Plb. 5.53.10 

21. καταπειράάζω 13:18 Lys. 30.34; Plb. (29x) 

22. αὐστηρίία 14:30 Thphr. CP 6.12.6; Plb. 4.21.1; MDAI(A) 33 (1908) 381,3.16 [after 
133 BCE] 

23. σκήήνωσις 14:35 Ar.Byz. Epit. 2.46.17; Agatharch. GGM 1:47.24 

 

  

                                                        
55 See Chapter 8. 
56 See Chapter 8. 
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Appendix 11: Combinations of words attested in only one 
or two authors/texts prior to 2 Maccabees  

1) Hom. Il. 8.367 εὖτέέ µιν εἰς Ἀΐΐδαο πυλάάρταο προὔπεµψεν 
2 Macc 6:23 προπέέµπειν εἰς τὸν ᾅδην 
Ph. Mos. 1.195 εἰς ᾅδου προπέέµπων 

2) Hom. Il. 5.394 τόότε καίί µιν ἀνήήκεστον λάάβεν ἄλγος 
2 Macc 9:5 ἔλαβεν αὐτὸν ἀνήήκεστος τῶν σπλάάγχνων ἀλγηδώών 
Ph. Leg. 3.216 µετ᾽ ὀδύύνης καὶ ἀλγηδόόνων ἀνηκέέστων 

3) Hom. Il. 3.277 Ἠέέλιόός θ᾽, ὃς πάάντ᾽ ἐφορᾷς; Od. 11.109, 12.323 µῆλα Ἠελίίου, ὃς πάάντ᾽ 
ἐφορᾷ  
S. El. 175 Ζεύύς, ὃς ἐφορᾷ πάάντα 
X. Cyr. 8.7.22 θεούύς γε τούύς . . . πάάντ᾽ ἐφορῶντας 
2 Macc 12:22 τοῦ τὰ πάάντα ἐφορῶντος; 15:2 ὑπὸ τοῦ πάάντα ἐφορῶντος 
Cf. LXX Job 28:24a αὐτὸς γὰρ τὴν ὑπ᾽ οὐρανὸν πᾶσαν ἐφορᾷ; 34:23b ὁ γὰρ κύύριος 
πάάντας ἐφορᾷ; Zech 9:1 κύύριος ἐφορᾷ ἀνθρώώπους καὶ πάάσας φυλὰς τοῦ Ισραηλ 

4) Hom. Od. 4.242, 271; 20.393; 8.139 καρτερὸς ἀνήήρ 
Pi. P. 4.239 καρτερὸν ἄνδρα 
Mosch. 102 οἱ µεγάάλοι καὶ καρτεροίί, οἱ σοφοὶ ἄνδρες 
2 Macc 12:35 ἔφιππος ἀνὴρ καὶ καρτερόός 
D.Chr. 1.56 ἀνδρὶ καρτερῷ 

5) A. Pr. 682 οἰστροπλὴξ δ᾽ ἐγὼ / µάάστιγι θείίᾳ γῆν πρὸ γῆς ἐλαύύνοµαι 
2 Macc 9:11 ἤρξατο . . . εἰς ἐπίίγνωσιν ἔρχεσθαι θείίᾳ µάάστιγι κατὰ στιγµὴν 
ἐπιτεινόόµενος ταῖς ἀλγηδόόσιν57 

6) A. Supp. 705–6 πατρῴαις . . . τιµαῖς 
Ε. Heracl. 810 τιµὰς πατρῴους 
2 Macc 4:15 τὰς πατρῴους τιµάάς 
Nic.Dam. FHG 3:101.149, 715 τὰς πατρῴους τιµάάς; 101.966 τῆς πατρῴας τιµῆς; 
101.1007 τῇ πατρῴα τιµῇ 

7) S. Ph. 890–91 τούύτους δ᾽ ἔασον, µὴ βαρυνθῶσιν κακῇ / ὀσµῇ; fr. 697 Radt ὀσµῆς µόόνον 
/ ὅπως . . . µὴ βαρυνθήήσεσθέέ µου 
2 Macc 9:9 ὑπὸ δὲ τῆς ὀσµῆς αὐτοῦ πᾶν τὸ στρατόόπεδον βαρύύνεσθαι τὴν σαπρίίαν 

8) E. fr. 1059.7 Nauck δηµιουργὸς ὢν κακῶν 
Pl. R. 552d πάάντων τῶν τοιούύτων κακῶν δηµιουργοίί  
2 Macc 4:1 τῶν κακῶν δηµιουργὸς καθεστηκώώς 
Ph. Sobr. 2 ὅσων δηµιουργὸς κακῶν ἡ µέέθη; Decal. 5 τῦφος καὶ πολλῶν ἄλλων κακῶν 
δηµιουργόός ἐστιν 

                                                        
57 The very rare combination οὐρανίίων ἄστρων, which occurs in the preceding verse (9:10), is also most 

likely borrowed from Aeschylus’ Prometheus Bound (l. 1049). 
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9) E. Hec. 1221 πατρῴας γῆς ἀπεξενωµέένοις 
2 Macc 5:9 ὁ συχνοὺς τῆς πατρίίδος ἀποξενώώσας 
Plu. Alex. 69.2 ἀποξενώώσαντα τῆς πατρίίδος ἑαυτόόν 
Cf. LXX Prov 27:8b-c ἄνθρωπος δουλοῦται, ὅταν ἀποξενωθῇ ἐκ τῶν ἰδίίων τόόπων 

10) E. Andr. 190 τοὺς κρείίσσους λόόγους / πικρῶς φέέρουσι τῶν ἐλασσόόνων ὕπο; Ion 610 
αὐτὴ καθ᾽ αὑτὴν τὴν τύύχην οἴσει πικρῶς 
Plb. 4.4.9 πικρῶς ἤνεγκε καὶ βαρέέως τὸ ῥηθέέν 
2 Macc 7:39 πικρῶς φέέρων ἐπὶ τῷ µυκτηρισµῷ 
4 Macc 10:5 πικρῶς ἐνέέγκαντες τὴν παρρησίίαν τοῦ ἀνδρόός 
J. AJ 5.320 πικρῶς ἐπὶ τοῖς συµβεβηκόόσι φέέρουσα 
Plu. Mor. 558B µὴ φέέρε πικρῶς 

11) E. Ph. 1071 λήήξασ᾽ ὀδυρµῶν πενθίίµων τε δακρύύων 
2 Macc 11:6 µετὰ ὀδυρµῶν καὶ δακρύύων ἱκέέτευον 
D.S. 13.57.1 παρὰ µὲν τοῖς Ἕλλησιν ἦν ὀδυρµοὺς καὶ δάάκρυα θεωρεῖν 
J. BJ 6.111 µετ᾽ ὀδυρµοῦ καὶ δακρύύων 
Plu. Nic. 26.5, Cat.Min. 63.2 εἰς δάάκρυα καὶ ὀδυρµούύς 

12) E. El. 812 ἁγνὸν πῦρ 
2 Macc 13:8 πῦρ ἁγνόόν 

13) E. Ph. 1051 δι᾽ αἱµάάτων δ᾽ ἀµείίβει / µυσαρὸν εἰς ἀγῶνα; 1292 δι᾽ ἀσπίίδων, δι᾽ 
αἱµάάτων; Or. 1547 ἔπεσε µέέλαθρα τάάδε δι᾽ αἱµάάτων 
2 Macc 14:18 ὑπευλαβεῖτο τὴν κρίίσιν δι᾽ αἱµάάτων ποιήήσασθαι 
D.H. 3.9.1 εἰ δι᾽ αἵµατος καὶ φόόνων ἀναγκασθείίηµεν κρῖναι τὸν συγγενῆ πόόλεµον; 
6.80.3 δι᾽ αἵµατος καὶ φόόνων ἐµφυλίίων; 11.55.3 δι᾽ ὅπλων καὶ δι᾽ αἵµατος ἐµφυλίίου 

14) Trag.Adesp. fr. 424 ἁγνὸν εἰς σηκὸν θεοῦ  
2 Macc 14:33 τόόνδε τὸν τοῦ θεοῦ σηκὸν εἰς πεδίίον ποιήήσω 
Posidon. fr. 131a17 Theiler [=D.S. 34/35.1.3] Ἀντίίοχος ὁ προσαγορευθεὶς Ἐπιφανήής 
. . . εἰσῆλθεν εἰς τὸν ἄδυτον τοῦ θεοῦ σηκόόν  
Sib. Or. 3.290 καινὸν σηκὸν θεοῦ; 3.665 σηκὸν µεγάάλοιο θεοῦ 
D.S. 17.50.3 τὸν τοῦ θεοῦ σηκόόν 
D.H. 2.48.3 εἰς τὸν σηκὸν εἰστρέέχει τοῦ θεοῦ 

15) Ar. Ra. 1472 ὦ µιαρώώτατ᾽ ἀνθρώώπων 
D. 25.28 ὦ µιαρώώτατε πάάντων τῶν ὄντων ἀνθρώώπων; cf. Aeschin. 3.101 ὁ µιαρὸς καὶ 
ἀνόόσιος ἄνθρωπος 
2 Macc 7:34 ὦ ἀνόόσιε καὶ πάάντων ἀνθρώώπων µιαρώώτατε 
D.H. 4.38.4 ὦ µιαρώώτατε ἀνθρώώπων; 5.28.4 ὦ µιαρώώτατε πάάντων ἀνθρώώπων  

16) A.R. 2.232–233 ἀλλάά µε πικρὴ δῆτα καὶ ἄατος ἴσχει ἀνάάγκη / µίίµνειν καὶ µίίµνοντα 
κακῇ ἐν γαστέέρι θέέσθαι 
2 Macc 6:7 ἤγοντο δὲ µετὰ πικρᾶς ἀνάάγκης . . . ἐπὶ σπλαγχνισµόόν 
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17) Hdt. 2.33 ὁ µὲν δὴ τοῦ Ἀµµωνίίου Ἐτεάάρχου λόόγος ἐς τοσοῦτόό µοι δεδηλώώσθω 
2 Macc 7:42 τὰ µὲν οὖν περὶ τοὺς σπλαγχνισµοὺς καὶ τὰς ὑπερβαλλούύσας αἰκίίας ἐπὶ 
τοσοῦτον δεδηλώώσθω 
J. AJ 3.187 καὶ ταῦτα µὲν ἐπὶ τοσοῦτόόν µοι δεδηλώώσθω 
Paus. 5.27.7 τάάδε µὲν ἐς τοσοῦτο ἡµῖν δεδηλώώσθω 

18) Hdt. 1.76 µάάχης δὲ καρτερῆς γενοµέένης; 3.11 µάάχης δὲ γενοµέένης καρτερῆς 
Th. 4.43.3 ἦν ἡ µάάχη καρτεράά; 8.61.3 καρτερᾶς γενοµέένης ναυµαχίίας 
2 Macc 10:29; 12:11 γενοµέένης δὲ καρτερᾶς µάάχης 
3 Macc 1:4 γενοµέένης δὲ καρτερᾶς µάάχης 
D.S. 11.7.1, passim γενοµέένης δὲ µάάχης καρτερᾶς; 11.32.2, passim γενοµέένης δὲ 
καρτερᾶς µάάχης 
D.H. 1.64.4 µάάχης δὲ γενοµέένης καρτερᾶς; 6.42.2, passim γενοµέένης δὲ µάάχης 
καρτερᾶς 
J. AJ 1.175, passim καρτερᾶς τῆς µάάχης γενοµέένης; 15.111 µάάχης καρτερᾶς γενοµέένης; 
Vit. 327 µάάχης δὲ γενοµέένης καρτερᾶς  

19) Hdt. 7.40 ἱροὶ Νησαῖοι καλεόόµενοι ἵπποι δέέκα, κεκοσµηµέένοι ὡς κάάλλιστα 
2 Macc 3:25 ὤφθη γάάρ τις ἵππος αὐτοῖς . . . καλλίίστῃ σαγῇ διακεκοσµηµέένος 

20) Hdt. 1.117 τοιούύτῳ µόόρῳ ἐχρήήσατο ὁ παῖς; 1.167 οὗτοι µὲν τῶν Φωκαιέέων τοιούύτῳ 
µόόρῳ διεχρήήσαντο 
2 Macc 13:7 τοιούύτῳ µόόρῳ τὸν παράάνοµον συνέέβη θανεῖν 

21) X. Cyn. 10.7 ὅπως ἂν εἰς τὸν κόόλπον διὰ τῶν βρόόχων αἱ αὐγαὶ τοῦ φέέγγους ὡς µάάλιστα 
ἐνέέχωσιν  
2 Macc 12:9 ὑφῆψε τὸν λιµέένα . . . ὥστε φαίίνεσθαι τὰς αὐγὰς τοῦ φέέγγους εἰς τὰ 
Ἱεροσόόλυµα 
Ph. Spec. 1.298 ἡ τοῦ ἱερωτάάτου φέέγγους ἐν τοῖς ἀδύύτοις αὐγήή 

22) X. Cyr. 2.1.31 καὶ τοὺς ἀµφὶ τὸ στράάτευµα δὲ ὑπηρέέτας ἰσοµοίίρους πάάντων ἀεὶ ἐποίίει; 
2.2.18 ἰσοµοίίρους πάάντας ποιεῖν; 4.6.12 ἰσόόµοιρον δὲ ἐποίίησαν καὶ τὸν παρὰ Κυαξάάρου 
ἄγγελον 
2 Macc 8:30 ἰσοµοίίρους αὑτοὺς καὶ τοῖς ᾐκισµέένοις καὶ ὀρφανοῖς καὶ χήήραις . . . 
ποιήήσαντες. 
D.H. 8.72.2 ἰσοµοίίρους ἡµῖν Ἕρνικάάς τε καὶ Λατίίνους ποιεῖν 

23) X. Cyr. 4.2.11 φαιδρῶς καὶ προθύύµως ἐξωρµῶντο 
Plb. 3.35.6 ἵνα προθύύµως ἐξωρµῶσι 
2 Macc 11:7 προθύύµως ἐξώώρµησαν 

24) X. Cyr. 5.2.9; 5.2.10 τείίχη ἐρυµνάά 
Arist. Pol. 1330b37 διὰ τῆς τῶν τειχῶν ἐρυµνόότητος; 1330b41 τὴν ἀσφαλεστάάτην 
ἐρυµνόότητα τῶν τειχῶν 
2 Macc 12:14 πεποιθόότες τῇ τῶν τειχέέων ἐρυµνόότητι 
Ph. Prob. 151 ἐρυµνόότατον τεῖχος 

25) X. An. 1.9.6 µακαριστὸν ἐποίίησε; Cyr. 7.2.6 µακαριστοὺς ποιῆσαι 
2 Macc 7:24 µακαριστὸν ποιήήσειν 
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J. AJ 4.183 µακαριστὸν ποιῆσαι τὸν βίίον 
26) Pl. Phlb. 42d λῦπαίί τε καὶ ἀλγηδόόνες καὶ ὀδύύναι; Prt. 354b ὀδύύνας τὰς ἐσχάάτας παρέέχει 

καὶ ἀλγηδόόνας; Grg. 525b δι᾽ ἀλγηδόόνων καὶ ὀδυνῶν; R. 413b ὀδύύνη τις ἢ ἀλγηδώών 
2 Macc 9:9 ἐν ὀδύύναις καὶ ἀλγηδόόσι 
Ph. Leg. 3.216 µετ᾽ ὀδύύνης καὶ ἀλγηδόόνων ἀνηκέέστων 

27) Pl. Phd. 58e ὡς ἀδεῶς καὶ γενναίίως ἐτελεύύτα [sc. ὁ Σωκράάτης] 
2 Macc 7:5 ἀλλήήλους παρεκάάλουν σὺν τῇ µητρὶ γενναίίως τελευτᾶν  

28) Ps.-Pl. Hipparch. 228e γεῦµα λαµβάάνοντες αὐτοῦ τῆς σοφίίας 
               2 Macc 13:18 ὁ δὲ βασιλεὺς εἰληφὼς γεῦµα τῆς τῶν Ἰουδαίίων εὐτολµίίας 

29) Lycurg. 1.35 προδόότης ἐστὶν τῆς πατρίίδος καὶ τῶν ἱερῶν καὶ τῶν νόόµων 
2 Macc 5:15 τὸν καὶ τῶν νόόµων καὶ τῆς πατρίίδος προδόότην γεγονόότα 

30) D. 4.34 ἀµύύθητα χρήήµατα 
2 Macc 3:6 χρηµάάτων ἀµυθήήτων 
D.Chr. 40.14 χρήήµατα ἀµύύθητα 

31) D. 4.41 καὶ στρατηγεῖσθ᾽ ὑπ᾽ ἐκείίνου [sc. τοῦ Φιλίίππου] 
Plb. 3.71.1 Ἀννίίβας . . . ἐγίίνετο πρὸς τὸ στρατηγεῖν τοὺς ὑπεναντίίους; 9.25.6 ἀεὶ 
µᾶλλον ἑαυτοὺς ἢ τοὺς πολεµίίους στρατηγεῖν; 29.7.3 λοιπὸν ἦν ἐξαπατᾶν καὶ 
στρατηγεῖν ἀλλήήλους  
2 Macc 14:31 γενναίίως ὑπὸ τἀνδρὸς ἐστρατήήγηται 

32) Isoc. 19.28 τὰ χαλεπώώτατα . . . καὶ δυσχερέέστατα 
D. 60.24 δυσχερὴς καὶ χαλεπὸς ἅπας . . . ὁ βίίος 
2 Macc 6:3 χαλεπὴ δὲ καὶ τοῖς ὅλοις ἦν δυσχερὴς ἡ ἐπίίστασις τῆς κακίίας 

33) Isoc. 15.173 διακριβοῦσθαι περὶ ἑκάάστου 
2 Macc 2:28 τὸ διακριβοῦν περὶ ἑκάάστων 

34) Isoc. 14.40 τὴν δύύναµιν τὴν ὑµετέέραν ἀνυπόόστατον δοκο῀υσαν εἶναι; 15.25 ἀνυπόόστατον 
τὴν αὑτοῦ δύύναµιν ἅπασιν εἶναι δόόξειν 
2 Macc 1:13 ἡ περὶ αὐτὸν ἀνυπόόστατος δοκοῦσα εἶναι δύύναµις 

35) Lys. 6.35 ἀπαλλάάξας δέέους καὶ ταραχῆς τῆς τόότε 
Isoc. 15.169 ἐπαυσάάµην τοῦ δέέους καὶ τῆς ταραχῆς ταύύτης 
2 Macc 3:30 τὸ µικρῷ πρόότερον δέέους καὶ ταραχῆς γέέµον ἱερόόν; 13:16 τὴν παρεµβολὴν 
δέέους καὶ ταραχῆς ἐπλήήρωσαν 
D.H. 10.15.1 µέέγα δέέος καὶ πολλὴν ταραχὴν Ῥωµαίίοις παρασχόόντα 
J. AJ 6.24 εἰς ταραχὴν ἄγει καὶ δέέος; 9.87 εἰς τὸ δέέος καὶ τὴν ταραχὴν ἐκείίνην 
ἐνέέβαλεν; BJ 5.92 πάάλιν ἐµπίίπτει ταραχὴ καὶ δέέος  
Plu. Rom. 29.3 µετὰ δέέους καὶ ταραχῆς; Sull. 18.2 ἀνέέπλησαν δέέους καὶ ταραχῆς τὸ 
πλεῖστον µέέρος; Caes. 67.1 κατέέπλησε ταραχῆς καὶ δέέους ἀπόόρου τὸν δῆµον; Cat. Mi. 
28.5 ὥστε τοῖς περὶ τὸν Μέέτελλον ἐµπεσεῖν ταραχὴν καὶ δέέος 

36) Phylarch. FGrH 2a, 81, fr. 45.33 οὐδὲ οὕτως ἔληξαν τῆς ὑπερηφανίίας  
2 Macc 9:7 ὁ δ᾽ οὐδαµῶς τῆς ἀγερωχίίας ἔληγεν; 9:11 ἤρξατο τὸ πολὺ τῆς ὑπερηφανίίας 
λήήγειν 

  



387 

37) Polystr. col14a.7 Wilke τὸν ἄξιον µ[ι]σ[θόό]ν . . . κοµίίζονται 
2 Macc 8:33 τὸν ἄξιον τῆς δυσσεβείίας ἐκοµίίσατο µισθόόν 
J. AJ 1.183 µισθοὺς οὓς ἄξιόόν ἐστίίν σε . . . κοµίίζεσθαι 
Luc. Phal. 2.5 µισθὸν κοµίίσασθαι τῆς εὐσεβείίας 
Cf. E. Hipp. 1050 [µισθὸς γὰρ οὗτόός ἐστιν ἀνδρὶ δυσσεβεῖ]58 

38) Philod.Scarph. 114 θυσίίαν δὲ φαίίνει[ν] σὺν Ἑλλάάδος ὀλβίίας πα[νδ]ήήµοις ἱκετείίαις 
2 Macc 3:18 ἐκ τῶν οἰκιῶν ἀγεληδὸν ἐξεπήήδων ἐπὶ πάάνδηµον ἱκετείίαν 

39) Philod.Scarph. 120 ἀγήήρων ἀµίίαντον ἃ κτίίσῃ ναὸ[ν ἄ]νακ[τι] Φοίίβῳ 
2 Macc 14:36 διατήήρησον εἰς αἰῶνα ἀµίίαντον τόόνδε τὸν προσφάάτως κεκαθαρισµέένον 
οἶκον 

Appendix 12: Combinations of words shared by Polybius, 2 
Maccabees, and a few subsequent authors 

1) Plb. 7.2.2 τούύτους µὲν εἰς Ἰταλίίαν ἀπέέστειλε, δοὺς ἐντολάάς; 29.3.4 τοῦτον ἐξαπέέστειλε, 
δοὺς ἐντολάάς; 29.3.9 προχειρισάάµενος Παρµενίίωνα καὶ Μόόρκον ἐξαπέέστειλε, δοὺς 
ἐντολάάς; 31.7.3 ἀξιωµατικὰς δὲ δοὺς ἐντολὰς ἐξαπέέστειλε τοὺς πρέέσβεις; 33.7.4 
παραχρῆµ᾽ ἐξαπέέστειλεν, ἐντολὰς αὐτοῖς δοῦσα 
2 Macc 3:7 προχειρισάάµενος Ἡλιόόδωρον . . . ἀπέέστειλε δοὺς ἐντολάάς; 14:12 
προχειρισάάµενος δὲ εὐθέέως Νικάάνορα . . . ἐξαπέέστειλεν δοὺς ἐπιστολάάς59 
D.S. 17.2.5 προχειρισάάµενος Ἑκαταῖον ἐξαπέέστειλεν . . . δοὺς ἐντολάάς; 23.10.1 
ἀπέέστειλέέ τινα τῶν φίίλων εἰς Καρχηδόόνα δοὺς ἐντολάάς 

2) Plb. 3.52.5 διασαφούύντων ὅτι πάάρεισι διὰ ταῦτα 
2 Macc 3:9 τίίνος ἕνεκεν πάάρεστι διεσάάφησεν 

3) Plb. 3.102.4 εἰς το῀υτ᾽ ἦλθον καταφρονήήσεως; 4.35.4 διὰ τὴν ὠµόότητα τῶν τολµώώντων 
εἰς το῀υτ᾽ ἦλθε καταφρονήήσεως [sc. τὸ ἱερόόν] 
UPZ 1.8.27–28 [161 BCE] ἀνεπιπλήήκτων αὐτῶν ὄντων εἰς µείίζονα καταφρόόνησιν [µε] 
ἐλθεῖν 
2 Macc 3:18 διὰ τὸ µέέλλειν εἰς καταφρόόνησιν ἔρχεσθαι τὸν τόόπον [sc. the Jerusalem 
Temple] 
J. AJ 9.257 ἐπὶ τοσοῦτον δ᾽ ὀλιγωρίίας καὶ καταφρονήήσεως ἦλθεν [sc. ὁ βασιλεὺς 
Ἄχαζος] 

4) Plb. 1.26.9 θεώώµενος ὑπὸ τὴν ὄψιν; 4.41.9 θεωροῦντας ὑπὸ τὴν ὄψιν; 8.21.1 τοῦ 
πράάγµατος ὑπὸ τὴν ὄψιν θεωρουµέένου; 10.18.13 θεωρῶν ὑπὸ τὴν ὄψιν; 38.20.3 ἃ τίίς 
οὐκ ἂν ὑπὸ τὴν ὄψιν θεασάάµενος ἐν νῷ λάάβοι; 
2 Macc 3:36 ἐξεµαρτύύρει δὲ πᾶσιν, ἅπερ ἦν ὑπ᾽ ὄψιν τεθεαµέένος ἔργα τοῦ µεγίίστου 
θεοῦ; cf. 12:42 ὑπ᾽ ὄψιν ἑωρακόότας τὰ γεγονόότα 

                                                        
58 The bracketed text is found in the MSS, but editors suspect it as spurious. 
59 V L 55 La Arm read here εντολας. 
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5) Plb. 4.73.2 ὁ δὲ βασιλεὺς ὡς θᾶττον ἧκε 
2 Macc 4:31 θᾶττον οὖν ὁ βασιλεὺς ἧκε 
Ph. Mos. 1.237 τοῦ µὴ θᾶττον ἥκειν 
J. AJ 15.78 θᾶττον ἥξειν; Vit. 218, 373 ἥκειν θᾶττον 

6) Plb. 5.58.1 ὁ δὲ βασιλεὺς σαφῶς ἕκαστα τούύτων ἐπεγνωκώώς; 6.9.11 ταῦτάά τις σαφῶς 
ἐπεγνωκώώς 
IC I xxiv 2.20–21 [2nd c. BCE] ἁµὲν ἐ[πεγν]ωκόότεν σαφίίως τὰν Σαµίίων εὔνοιαν 
2 Macc 4:33 σαφῶς ἐπεγνωκὼς ὁ Ονίίας; 14:9 ἕκαστα δὲ τούύτων ἐπεγνωκὼς σύύ, 
βασιλεῦ 

7) Plb. 1.39.11, 3.78.8, 20.10.15 διαδοθείίσης (τῆς) φήήµης; 31.28.7 φήήµης περὶ αὐτοῦ 
(δια)διδοµέένης 
2 Macc 4:39 διαδοθείίσης ἔξω τῆς φήήµης 
D.S. 4.41.1, 16.26.3, 16.84.3 τῆς φήήµης διαδοθείίσης; 4.47.2, 17.88.7, 29.34.2 
διαδοθείίσης (τῆς) φήήµης; 3.73.5 διαδιδοµέένης περὶ αὐτοῦ φήήµης; 32.7.1 τῆς περὶ αὐτοῦ 
φήήµης διαδιδοµέένης; 13.61.2 διεδόόθη δὲ καὶ φήήµη τις; 31.25.1 φήήµη διεδόόθη 
Ph. Contempl. 64 τὴν διαδοθεῖσαν φήήµην 
4 Macc 4:22 φήήµης διαδοθείίσης 

8) Plb. 34.1.9 σχεδὸν ἐφ᾽ ἡµέέρας τετταράάκοντα 
2 Macc 5:2 σχεδὸν ἐφ᾽ ἡµέέρας τεσσαράάκοντα 
D.S. 19.19.2 σχεδὸν ἐφ᾽ ἡµέέρας τεσσαράάκοντα 

9) Plb. 30.25.14 τὰ δ᾽ [εἴδωλα] ἠµφιεσµέένα στολαῖς διαχρύύσοις 
2 Macc 5:2 ἱππεῖς διαχρύύσους στολὰς ἔχοντας 
EsthAT 5(D):4(6) ὁ βασιλεύύς . . . πᾶσαν στολὴν ἐπιφανείίας ἐνδεδύύκει, ὅλος διάάχρυσος 
Posidon. fr. 200 Theiler [=D.S. 36.13.1] στολὴν ἀνθίίνην διάάχρυσον 
J. AJ 11.331 τὸν δὲ ἀρχιερέέα ἐν τῇ ὑακινθίίνῳ καὶ διαχρύύσῳ στολῇ 

10) Plb. 6.39.5 τοῖς δὲ πόόλεως καταλαµβανοµέένης πρώώτοις ἐπὶ τὸ τεῖχος ἀναβᾶσι; 9.25.6 
πόόλεως καταλαµβανοµέένης 
2 Macc 5:5 τῶν δὲ ἐπὶ τῷ τείίχει συνελασθέέντων καὶ τέέλος ἤδη καταλαµβανοµέένης τῆς 
πόόλεως 
D.S. 13.57.1 τῆς πόόλεως καταλαµβανοµέένης; 17.13.1 τῆς δὲ πόόλεως τοῦτον τὸν τρόόπον 
καταλαµβανοµέένης 
Plu. Brut. 8.7 ἤδη τῆς πόόλεως καταλαµβανοµέένης 

11) Plb. 30.11.5 ἀποτεθηριωµέένοι τὰς ψυχάάς 
2 Macc 5:11 τεθηριωµέένος τῇ ψυχῇ 
D.S. 17.9.6 ἀποθηριωθεὶς τὴν ψυχήήν  

12) Plb. 39.1.4 διὰ τοῦ προοιµίίου παρεκάάλει τοὺς ἐντυγχάάνοντας 
2 Macc 6:12 παρακαλῶ οὖν τοὺς ἐντυγχάάνοντας τῇδε τῇ βίίβλῳ µὴ συστέέλλεσθαι διὰ 
τὰς συµφοράάς 
J. AJ 1.15 τοὺς ἐντευξοµέένους τοῖς βιβλίίοις παρακαλῶ; Ap. 2.147 παρακαλῶ δὲ τοὺς 
ἐντευξοµέένους τῇ γραφῇ µὴ µετὰ φθόόνου ποιεῖσθαι τὴν ἀνάάγνωσιν 
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Dsc. 1 Pr 5 παρακαλοῦµεν δὲ σὲ καὶ τοὺς ἐντευξοµέένους τοῖς ὑποµνήήµασι µὴ τὴν ἐν 
λόόγοις δύύναµιν ἡµῶν σκοπεῖν 

13) Plb. 4.74.8 ταῦτα µὲν οὖν ἡµῖν τῆς Ἠλείίων ὑποµνήήσεως εἰρήήσθω χάάριν 
2 Macc 6:17 ἕως ὑποµνήήσεως ταῦθ᾽ ἡµῖν εἰρήήσθω 
D.H. Comp. 3.68 ἐµοὶ δ᾽ ὑποµνήήσεως ἕνεκα λέέγοντι ἀρκεῖ ταῦτα µόόνα εἰρῆσθαι 
Str. 11.1.2.6 εἴρηται δὲ ταῦθ᾽ ἡµῖν καὶ πρόότερον, ἀλλ᾽ εἰρήήσθω καὶ νῦν ὑποµνήήσεως 
χάάριν 

14) Plb. 16.17.8 διὰ τὴν πρὸς τὴν πατρίίδα φιλοστοργίίαν 
2 Macc 6:20 διὰ τὴν πρὸς τὸ ζῆν φιλοστοργίίαν 
D.S. 3.59.1 διὰ τὴν πρὸς τὸ µειράάκιον φιλοστοργίίαν 
J. AJ 4.273 διὰ τὴν εὔνοιαν καὶ τὴν πρὸς τὰ οἰκεῖα φιλοστοργίίαν 

15) Plb. 1.30.11 οἱ δὲ µισθοφόόροι πάάνυ γενναίίως καὶ προθύύµως ἐκβοηθήήσαντες 
2 Macc 6:28 εἰς τὸ προθύύµως καὶ γενναίίως . . . ἀπευθανατίίζειν 
J. AJ 14.95 γενναίίως οἱ Ἰουδαῖοι καὶ προθύύµως ἀγωνισάάµενοι 

16) Plb. 8.38b.2 ἀδήήλοις ἐλπίίσι 
2 Macc 7:34 ἀδήήλοις ἐλπίίσιν 
Agatharch. 15.6 ἀδήήλους ἐλπίίδας 
Plu. Mor. 496E ἐλπίίδες ἄδηλοι 

17) Plb. 9.19.3 δυνατὸς ἦν οὐχ οἷον παραλιπεῖν διὰ τὰ τοιαῦτα τοὺς ἰδίίους καιρούύς, ἀλλὰ 
καὶ συνεργοῖς χρήήσασθαι; 18.53.4 καὶ χεῖρα βαρεῖαν ἔχων συνεργὸν καὶ καιρόόν; 18.55.2 
λαβὼν γὰρ συνεργὸν τὴν ἀγριόότητα τὴν Χαριµόόρτου  
2 Macc 8:7 τὰς νύύκτας πρὸς τὰς τοιαύύτας ἐπιβολὰς συνεργοὺς ἐλάάµβανε; 14:5 καιρὸν δὲ 
λαβὼν τῆς ἰδίίας ἀνοίίας συνεργόόν 
1 Macc 12:1 καὶ εἶδεν Ιωναθαν ὅτι ὁ καιρὸς αὐτῷ συνεργεῖ 
D.H. 2.14.2 ἦσαν δὲ µέέσαι τηνικαῦτα νύύκτες, καὶ πολλὴ καθ᾽ ὅλην τὴν πόόλιν ἡσυχίία, 
ἣν συνεργὸν λαβώών 
IosPE I2 352.22 [ca. 107 BCE] Παλάά|[κου] δὲ συνεργεῖν τὸν καιρὸν ἑαυτῷ νοµίίζοντος 
Plu. Mor. 660A καιρὸν λαβοῦσα πειθοῦς φιλανθρώώπου καὶ χάάριτος συνεργόόν 

18) Plb. 2.27.3 τὴν παρουσίίαν ἀµφοτέέρων τῶν στρατοπέέδων ἀνήήγγελλον; 28.12.4 ἐὰν ὁ 
στρατηγὸς εὐδοκῇ τῇ παρουσίίᾳ τοῦ στρατοπέέδου 
2 Macc 8:12 µεταδόόντος τοῖς σὺν αὐτῷ τὴν παρουσίίαν τοῦ στρατοπέέδου 
SEG 39:1244 col. II.8 [aft. 120/119 BCE] ἐµ πολέέµῳ καὶ παρουσίίᾳ στρατοπέέδων 
Ῥωµαϊκῶν 

19) Plb. 3.115.4 γενναίίως διαγωνιζοµέένων τῶν Ῥωµαίίων; 16.5.2 ἀγωνίίζεσθαι γενναίίως; 
21.27.9 γενναίίως ἀγωνισαµέένων 
2 Macc 8:16 ἀγωνίίσασθαι γενναίίως; 13:14 γενναίίως ἀγωνίίσασθαι 
D.S. 11.31.1, 15.34.5, 38/39.15.1 γενναίίως ἀγωνισάάµενος; 14.57.6 γενναίίως 
ἀγωνιζοµέένων; 14.104.3 γενναίίως ἀγωνισαµέένους; 15.3.6 γενναίίως ἀγωνισαµέένου; 
15.12.1 γενναίίως ἀγωνιζόόµενοι; 17.23.3 γενναίίως ἀγωνίίσασθαι 
D.H. 6.6.3 γενναίίως ἀγωνιζοµέένοις 
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J. AJ 6.368, BJ 1.172, 3.251 γενναίίως ἀγωνιζόόµενοι; AJ 14.95 γενναίίως 
ἀγωνισάάµενοι; BJ 1.154, 5.163 γενναίίως ἀγωνισαµέένους; 4.429 γενναίίως 
ἀγωνισάάµενος; 6.142 γενναίίως ἀγωνίίσαιτο 

20) Plb. 18.7.3 ἤδη δὲ τῆς ὥρας συγκλειούύσης; 18.9.2 διὰ τὸ καὶ τὴν ὥραν εἰς ὀψὲ 
συγκλείίειν; 2.60.4 ὑπὸ τῶν καιρῶν συγκλειόόµενος; fr. 36.2 ἐπεὶ τὸν Φίίλιππον 
ἐκκλείίουσιν οἱ καιροίί 
2 Macc 8:25 ὑπὸ τῆς ὥρας συγκλειόόµενοι 
D.S. 10.4.6 ἤδη δὲ τῆς ὥρας συγκλειούύσης; 19.77.7 τῆς χειµερινῆς ὥρας συγκλειούύσης; 
18.3.1 ἐκκλεισθεὶς ὑπὸ τῶν καιρῶν 
Cf. Hdt. 1.31.11 ἐκκληιόόµενοι τῇ ὥρῃ; P.Enteux. 54.4 [218 BCE] συνέέβη ὑπὸ τῆς 
ὥρας ἐκκλεισθέέντας 

21) Plb. 26.1.5 τὴν βασιλικὴν ἀποθέέµενος ἐσθῆτα 
               2 Macc 8:35 τὴν δοξικὴν ἀποθέέµενος ἐσθῆτα 

D.S. 20.104.4 ἀποθέέµενος τὴν Λακωνικὴν ἐσθῆτα 
22) Plb. 2.54.10, 3.82.1, 5.110.5, 8.26.4, 16.1.7 ποιησάάµενος (τὴν) ἀναζυγήήν; 9.5.7 

ἐποίίησε τὴν ἀναζυγήήν; 9.19.2 ποιησαµέένου τὴν ἀναζυγήήν; 10.49.2 ποιεῖσθαι 
παρήήγγειλε τὴν ἀναζυγήήν 
2 Macc 9:2 ἀσχήήµονα τὴν ἀναζυγὴν ποιήήσασθαι 
J. AJ 17.251 τὴν ἀναζυγὴν ἐποιεῖτο 

23) Plb. 3.34.7 ἐπαρθεὶς τῷ θυµῷ 
2 Macc 9:4 ἐπαρθεὶς δὲ τῷ θυµῷ  
D.S. 31.43.1 ὁ τῶν Ῥοδίίων δῆµος ἐπηρµέένος τῷ θυµῷ 

24) Plb. 38.7.9 οὐκ ἀπελπίίζειν τὰ καθ᾽ αὑτούύς 
2 Macc 9:18 τὰ κατ᾽ αὐτὸν60 ἀπελπίίσας 

25) Plb. 18.46.1 διὰ τὴν προσδοκίίαν τῶν ἀποβησοµέένων 
2 Macc 9:25 προσδοκῶντας τὸ ἀποβησόόµενον 

26) Plb. 8.13.1 ἐγκρατὴς γενέέσθαι τῶν τόόπων τούύτων; 8.14.10 ἐγκρατὴς γενόόµενος τῶν 
προειρηµέένων τόόπων 
2 Μacc 10:17 ἐγκρατεῖς ἐγέένοντο τῶν τόόπων 
J. Ap. 1.186 ἐγέένετο τῶν περὶ Συρίίαν τόόπων ἐγκρατήής 

27) Plb. 6.32.4 εἰς τὸν κατεπείίγοντα πρὸς τὴν χρείίαν τόόπον 
              2 Μacc 10:19 εἰς ἐπείίγοντας τόόπους 

Agatharch. GGM 1:32.18 εἰς τὸν ἐπιφερῆ καὶ κατεπείίγοντα τόόπον 
28) Plb. 2.25.8 ἅµα δὲ τῷ συνεγγίίζειν τοῖς πολεµίίοις; 14.4.2, 14.8.2 συνεγγίίσας δὲ τοῖς 

πολεµίίοις 
2 Macc 10:27 συνεγγίίσαντες δὲ τοῖς πολεµίίοις 

29) Plb. 3.113.1, 11.22.6 ἄρτι τῆς κατὰ τὸν ἥλιον ἀνατολῆς ἐπιφαινοµέένης 
2 Macc 10:28 ἄρτι δὲ τῆς ἀνατολῆς διαχεοµέένης 

                                                        
60 A number of minuscules read here καθ αυτον. 
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30) Plb. 1.53.5; 1.60.6; 15.31.1 ἤδη τῆς ἡµέέρας ὑποφαινούύσης; 3.105.1 ἄρτι τῆς ἡµέέρας 
διαφαινούύσης; 5.6.6, 11.11.2 ἄρτι τῆς ἡµέέρας ἐπιφαινούύσης; 8.30.10 τῆς δ᾽ ἡµέέρας 
ἐπιφαινοµέένης 
2 Macc 10:35 ὑποφαινούύσης δὲ τῆς πέέµπτης ἡµέέρας; 13:17 ὑποφαινούύσης δὲ ἤδη τῆς 
ἡµέέρας 
D.S. 16.18.3 διαφαινούύσης ἤδη τῆς ἡµέέρας; 20.6.1 ὑποφαινούύσης τῆς ἕω 
J. AJ 3.51 ἠργµέένης δὲ ὑποφαίίνειν τῆς ἡµέέρας; 6.111 ὑποφαινούύσης ἤδη τῆς ἡµέέρας 
Arr. An. 3.21.3 ἅµα ἡµέέρᾳ ὑποφαινούύσῃ 
Cf. Hdt. 7.219.6 ἤδη διαφαινούύσης ἡµέέρης; X. HG 5.1.21 ὡς δὲ ἡµέέρα ὑπέέφαινεν; An. 
4.2.7; Cyr. 4.5.14 ἐπεὶ δ᾽ ἡµέέρα ὑπέέφαινεν; Pl. Prt. 312a ἤδη γὰρ ὑπέέφαινέέν τι ἡµέέρας 

31) Plb. 7.18.6 οἱ δὲ τὰς παρακειµέένας διέέκοπτον πύύλας 
2 Macc 10:36 οἱ δὲ τὰς πύύλας διέέκοπτον 
D.H. 6.91.3 τὰς πύύλας διακόόψαντες 
Cf. X. An. 7.1.16 οἱ δὲ στρατιῶται ἔκοπτον τὰς πύύλας 

32) Plb. 1.32.2 διακούύσας τὸ γεγονὸς ἐλάάττωµα; 2.19.6 προσφιλονικήήσαντες πρὸς τὸ 
γεγονὸς ἐλάάττωµα; 3.96.8 προσπεσόόντος αὐτοῖς τοῦ γεγονόότος ἐλαττώώµατος; 5.87.2 
διὰ τὸ γεγονὸς ἐλάάττωµα περὶ αὐτόόν 
2 Macc 11:13 ἀντιβάάλλων τὸ γεγονὸς περὶ αὐτὸν ἐλάάττωµα 
D.S. 14.23.6 τὸ περὶ τὸν βασιλέέα γεγονὸς ἐλάάττωµα; 15.85.8 τὸ γεγονὸς περὶ τοὺς 
συµµάάχους ἐλάάττωµα; 18.58.1 τῶν γεγενηµέένων περὶ αὐτὸν ἐλαττωµάάτων  

33) Plb. 24.15.6 εὐθέέως ἀναζεύύξαντες 
2 Macc 11:22 εὐθέέως ἀναζεύύξας  
1 Macc 14:16 εὐθέέως ἀναζεύύξας 
D.S. 12.65.7 εὐθὺς δ᾽ ἐπαναζεύύξας; 17.64.3 εὐθὺς ἀνέέζευξε 

34) Plb. 2.66.10 ἐποίίει δὲ τοῦτο διὰ τὴν στενόότητα τῶν τόόπων; 5.3.4 ὁρῶν τόό τε 
πολισµάάτιον δυσπολιόόρκητον ὂν καὶ τὴν χώώραν στενήήν 
2 Macc 12:21 ἦν γὰρ δυσπολιόόρκητον καὶ δυσπρόόσιτον τὸ χωρίίον διὰ τὴν πάάντων τῶν 
τόόπων στενόότητα 
D.S. 17.40.4 ὁρῶν κατὰ θάάλατταν δυσπολιόόρκητον οὖσαν τὴν πόόλιν 
D.H. 11.47.3 χωρίίον . . . ὑψηλὸν καὶ δυσπρόόσιτον 
J. AJ 2.249 ἦν δὲ δυσπολιόόρκητον σφόόδρα τὸ χωρίίον 
Cf. X. HG 4.8.5 ποῖον µὲν <ἂν> ἰσχυρόότερον Σηστοῦ λάάβοιτε χωρίίον, ποῖον δὲ 
δυσπολιορκητόότερον; 

35) Plb. 8.15.2 τοῦτον ὁ Σωσίίβιος διὰ πλειόόνων λόόγων πιστωσάάµενος 
2 Macc 12:25 πιστώώσαντος δὲ αὐτοῦ διὰ πλειόόνων τὸν ὁρισµόόν 

36) Plb. 2.34.14 διεµάάχοντο πρὸς τοὺς ἐπικειµέένους εὐρώώστως 
2 Macc 12:27 εὐρώώστως ἀπεµάάχοντο 
D.S. 11.22.2 συνάάψαντες µάάχην εὐρώώστως ἠγωνίίζοντο; 17.96.4 µαχοµέένων εὐρώώστως 

37) Plb. 3.102.10 ποιεῖσθαι τὴν στρατοπεδείίαν; 4.23.3 ποιήήσεται τὴν στρατοπεδείίαν  
2 Macc 13:14 ἐποιήήσατο τὴν στρατοπεδείίαν 
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D.S. 14.26.2 τὴν στρατοπεδείίαν ἐποιήήσατο; 17.95.2 ποιήήσασθαι στρατοπεδείίαν; 
18.15.5 ἐποιήήσαντο τὴν στρατοπεδείίαν 

38) Plb. 10.12.8 κατ᾽ ἐκλογὴν τῶν ἀρίίστων ἀνδρῶν προκεκριµέένων 
2 Macc 13:15 µετὰ νεανίίσκων ἀρίίστων κεκριµέένων 
D.S. 37.1.6 τῶν ἐξ αἰῶνος ἀρίίστων κεκριµέένων 
Plu. Ages. 36.1 ἄνδρα τῆς Ἑλλάάδος ἄριστον κεκριµέένον 

39) Plb. 31.1.5 οἳ καὶ παρελθόόντες εἰς τὴν σύύγκλητον ἐνδεχοµέένως ἔδοξαν πρὸς ἅπαντας 
τοὺς κατηγοροῦντας ποιήήσασθαι τὴν ἀπολογίίαν 
2 Macc 13:26 ἀπελογήήσατο ἐνδεχοµέένως 
D.S. 31.7.2 ἐνδεχοµέένως ἀπολογησάάµενοι 

40) Plb. 13.6.3 τοὺς κατὰ πλέέον πλούύτῳ διαφέέροντας ἢ δόόξῃ προγονικῇ; 20.5.4 
ἐγκαταλειποµέένου τῆς προγονικῆς δόόξης 
2 Macc 14:7 ἀφελόόµενος τὴν προγονικὴν δόόξαν 
Posidon. fr. 227.1 Theiler [=D.S. 37.17.1] οὗτος γὰρ οὐ προγονικὴν δόόξαν οὐδ᾽ 
ἀφορµὴν ἰδίίαν ἔχων 
D.H. 6.27.2 ὅσοι πλούύτους ἢ δόόξας προγονικὰς εἶχον 
ΤΑΜ ΙΙ 838.defg11 [134 CE?] προσκεκόόσµηκεν τὰς προγονικὰς ἀρετὰς καὶ δόόξας 

41) Plb. 31.19.2 ὁ δὲ βασιλεὺς ταῦτα διακούύσας, εὐθέέως προχειρισάάµενος Κοµανὸν καὶ 
Πτολεµαῖον τοὺς ἀδελφοὺς ἐξεπέέστελλε πρεσβευτάάς 
2 Macc 14:12 προχειρισάάµενος δὲ εὐθέέως Νικάάνορα . . . ἐξαπέέστειλε 

42) Plb. 5.42.1 ἐπίίβουλον ὄντα καὶ προδόότην τῆς βασιλείίας  
2 Macc 14:26 τὸν ἐπίίβουλον τῆς βασιλείίας αὐτοῦ Ἰούύδαν  
J. AJ 6.255.4 ὄντι τῆς ἐµῆς βασιλείίας ἐπιβούύλῳ 

43) Plb. 33.10.3 ἀπέέστειλε δεσµίίους 
              2 Macc 14:27 δέέσµιον ἐξαποστέέλλειν 

LXX Zech 9.11 ἐξαπέέστειλας δεσµίίους σου 
D.S. 18.66.3 ἀπέέστειλε δεσµίίους 

44) Plb. 1.31.8 οὕτως ἀνδρωδῶς ἔστη καὶ γενναίίως ὥστε πᾶν ὑποµέένειν εἵλετο . . . ἐφ᾽ ᾧ 
µηδὲν ἀγεννὲς µηδ᾽ ἀνάάξιον τῶν πρὸ τοῦ πράάξεων ὑποµεῖναι; 5.83.6 παρεκάάλουν 
ἀνδρωδῶς καὶ γενναίίως χρήήσασθαι τῷ παρόόντι κινδύύνῳ  

2 Macc 14:42–43 εὐγενῶς θέέλων ἀποθανεῖν ἤπερ τοῖς ἀλιτηρίίοις ὑποχείίριος γενέέσθαι 
καὶ τῆς ἰδίίας εὐγενείίας ἀναξίίως ὑβρισθῆναι . . . ἀναδραµὼν γενναίίως ἐπὶ τὸ τεῖχος 
κατεκρήήµνισεν ἑαυτὸν ἀνδρωδῶς εἰς τοὺς ὄχλους 

45) Plb. 8.30.5 πλήήρης ἡ πόόλις κραυγῆς ἐγίίνετο καὶ ταραχῆς 
2 Macc 15:29 γενοµέένης δὲ κραυγῆς καὶ ταραχῆς 
D.H. 13.7.4 ταραχήή τε καὶ κραυγὴ καὶ δρόόµος ἁπάάντων ἦν 
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Appendix 13: Combinations of words shared by 2 
Maccabees, Diodorus Siculus, Dionysius of 
Halicarnassus, et al., but not found in Polybius 

1) 2 Macc 2:22 τὸ περιβόόητον καθ᾽ ὅλην τὴν οἰκουµέένην ἱερόόν 
D.S. 17.70.3 τὰ δὲ µεγάάλα καὶ κατὰ πᾶσαν τὴν οἰκουµέένην περιβόόητα βασίίλεια 
J. AJ 20.49 τὸ πᾶσιν ἀνθρώώποις περιβόόητον ἱερὸν τοῦ θεοῦ 

2) 2 Macc 2:25 ἐφροντίίσαµεν τοῖς µὲν βουλοµέένοις ἀναγινώώσκειν ψυχαγωγίίαν . . . πᾶσι δὲ 
τοῖς ἐντυγχάάνουσιν ὠφέέλειαν 
Posidon. fr. 85.114 Theiler [=D.S. 32.12.1] τὰς περιπετείίας ταύύτας ἀναγραφῆς 
ἠξιώώσαµεν, οὐ ψυχαγωγίίας ἀλλ᾽ ὠφελείίας ἕνεκα τῶν ἀναγινωσκόόντων 
D.H. Imit. 31.5.7 εἰς ὠφέέλειαν τῶν ἐντυγχανόόντων 
Ph. Mut. 126 ἐπ᾽ ὠφελείίᾳ τῶν ἐντευξοµέένων  

3) 2 Macc 3:18 οἱ δὲ ἐκ τῶν οἰκιῶν ἀγεληδὸν ἐξεπήήδων 
D.S. 15.24.3 πολλοὶ µὲν µετὰ τῶν ὅπλων ἐξεπήήδων ἐκ τῶν οἰκιῶν; 15.48.3 τινὲς 
ἐξεπήήδων ἐκ τῶν οἰκιῶν; 19.6.6 ἐξεπήήδων ἐκ τῶν οἰκιῶν εἰς τὰς ὁδούύς; 19.45.7 
ἐξεπήήδησαν ἐκ τῶν οἰκιῶν 
D.H. 7.26.4 ἐξεπήήδων ἅπαντες ἐκ τῶν οἰκιῶν; 11.39.6 ἐξεπήήδων γὰρ ἐκ τῶν οἰκιῶν 
γυναῖκέές τε καὶ παρθέένοι 

4) 2 Macc 3:20 ἐποιοῦντο τὴν λιτανείίαν; 10:16 ποιησάάµενοι λιτανείίαν 
D.H. 4.67.1 πολλὰς λιτανείίας . . . ποιησαµέένη 

5) 2 Macc 3:24 πάάντας . . . καταπλαγέέντας τὴν τοῦ θεοῦ δύύναµιν εἰς ἔκλυσιν καὶ δειλίίαν 
τραπῆναι 
Lindos II 2 col. D.33 [99 BCE] καταπλαγεὶς ὁ βάάρβα[ρος] | τὰν τᾶς θεοῦ ἐπιφάάνειαν  
D.S. 11.14.3 πάάντας δὲ καταπλαγέέντας τὴν τῶν θεῶν ἐνέέργειαν φυγεῖν ἐκ τῶν τόόπων 

6) 2 Macc 3:27 εἰς φορεῖον ἐνθέέντες 
Nic.Dam. FHG 3:101.583 ἐνθέέµενοι τὸν νεκρὸν εἰς φορεῖον 

7) 2 Macc 3:29 καὶ ὁ µέέν . . . ἄφωνος . . . ἔρριπτο 
D.H. 10.7.4 ἀκίίνητόόν τε καὶ ἄφωνον εἶδε ἐρριµµέένον 

8) 2 Macc 4:10 ἐπὶ τὸν Ἑλληνικὸν χαρακτῆρα τοὺς ὁµοφύύλους µετέέστησεν 
D.H. Pomp. 3.16 ἡ . . . τὸν Ἑλληνικὸν χαρακτῆρα σῴζουσα διάάλεκτος 
Hdn. 3.2, p. 404.23 Lentz ὅπερ ἐστὶν ἀσύύντακτον, τουτέέστιν οὐκ ἔχον χαρακτῆρα 
Ἑλληνικόόν 

9) 2 Macc 4:16 ὧν ἐζήήλουν τὰς ἀγωγάάς 
D.H. Dem. 36.32 τὴν µικτὴν καὶ µέέσην ἐζήήλωσαν ἀγωγήήν  

10) 2 Macc 4:31 τῶν ἐν ἀξιώώµατι κειµέένων  
D.S. 28.2.1 τῶν ἐν ἀξιώώµατι κειµέένων φίίλων 

11) 2 Macc 4:42 πολλοὺς µὲν αὐτῶν τραυµατίίας ἐποίίησαν . . . πάάντας δὲ εἰς φυγὴν 
συνήήλασαν 
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D.S. 16.50.2 τινὰς δὲ τραυµατίίας ποιήήσαντες τοὺς λοιποὺς συνήήλασαν εἴς τι µέέρος τῆς 
πόόλεως 

12) 2 Macc 5:6 ἐποιεῖτο σφαγάάς . . . ἀφειδῶς; 5:12 κόόπτειν ἀφειδῶς τοὺς ἐµπίίπτοντας 
Arr. An. 3.15.2 ἔκοπτόόν τε καὶ ἐκόόπτοντο ἀφειδῶς 
D.C. 74.13.2 τὰ δὲ δὴ πλοῖα αὐτῶν ἀφειδῶς ἔκοπτον 
Cf. Hdt. 1.207 τῶν προβάάτων ἀφειδέέως πολλὰ κατακόόψαντας; D.S. 17.13.1 ἀφειδῶς 
ἀνῄρουν πάάντας τοὺς περιτυγχάάνοντας 

13) 2 Macc 5:9 ὡς διὰ τὴν συγγέένειαν τευξόόµενος σκέέπης 
D.S. 17.82.3 οἱ κατοικοῦντες πολλῆς σκέέπης τυγχάάνουσιν 

14) 2 Macc 5:10 ὁ πλῆθος ἀτάάφων ἐκρίίψας 
               D.S. 3.59.1 τὰ σώώµατα ἐκρίίψαντος ἄταφα; 16.16.4 ἄταφον ἐξέέρριψαν 

J. BJ 3.377 ἀτάάφους ἐκρίίπτειν 
App. Sam. 9.5.3 ἐξερρίίφησαν ἄταφοι; Mith. 210 ἄταφον ἐκρίίψας 

15) 2 Macc 5:16 ἀνατεθέέντα πρὸς αὔξησιν καὶ δόόξαν τοῦ τόόπου 
D.S. 15.13.5 τὰ συντείίνοντα πρὸς αὔξησιν πόόλεως καὶ δόόξαν; 16.33.1 µεγάάλης 
αὐξήήσεώώς τε καὶ δόόξης 
Cf. IMT Skam/NebTaeler 185.23 [Ilion, last third of the 3rd c. BCE] πρὸς τὴν τῆς 
πανηγύύρεως ἐπαύύξησιν καὶ δόόξαν 

16) 2 Macc 6:8 εἰς τὰς ἀστυγείίτονας Ἑλληνίίδας πόόλεις 
D.S. 14.40.3 δεινὸν εἶναι περιιδεῖν ἀστυγείίτονας Ἑλληνίίδας πόόλεις 

17) 2 Macc 6:19 ὁ δὲ τὸν µετ᾽ εὐκλείίας θάάνατον µᾶλλον ἢ τὸν µετὰ µύύσους βίίον 
ἀναδεξάάµενος 
D.S. 15.86.3 εὐγενῶς ἀνεδέέχετο τὸν ὑπὲρ τῆς δόόξης θάάνατον; 38/39.2.2 τὸν µετ᾽ 
ἐλευθερίίας θάάνατον εὐγενῶς ἀναδέέξεσθαι 

18) 2 Macc 6:21 ἀπολαβόόντες αὐτὸν κατ᾽ ἰδίίαν 
D.H. 19.14.1 ἰδίίᾳ δὲ τὸν Φαβρίίκιον ἀπολαβώών 
NT Mark 7:33 ἀπολαβόόµενος αὐτὸν ἀπὸ τοῦ ὄχλου κατ᾽ ἰδίίαν  
J. BJ 2.109 ἀπολαβόόµενος οὖν αὐτὸν κατ᾽ ἰδίίαν 

19) 2 Macc 6:22 διὰ τὴν ἀρχαίίαν πρὸς αὐτοὺς φιλίίαν 
D.H. 6.21.2 τὴν ἀρχαίίαν φιλίίαν 
Memn. FHG 3:6.7 τὴν ἀρχαίίαν φιλίίαν 

20) 2 Macc 6:26 ἐξελοῦµαι τὴν ἐξ ἀνθρώώπων τιµωρίίαν 
D.S. 1.83.8 ἐξελέέσθαι τῆς τιµωρίίας τὸν ἄνθρωπον 

21) 2 Macc 7:14 µεταλλάάσσοντας ἀπ᾽ ἀνθρώώπων 
               D.S. 18.56.2 µεταλλάάξαντος ἐξ ἀνθρώώπων 

Arr. Peripl.M.Eux. 23.4 µεταλλάάξαι ἐξ ἀνθρώώπων  
22) 2 Macc 7:29 ἐπίίδεξαι τὸν θάάνατον 

D.S. 8.27.2 ἐπιδέέχεσθαι τὸν ἔντιµον θάάνατον 
23) 2 Macc 8:6 πόόλεις δὲ καὶ κώώµας ἀπροσδοκήήτως ἐρχόόµενος ἐνεπίίµπρα 

D.S. 14.90.5 ἀπροσδοκήήτως δὲ νυκτὸς ἐπιφανεὶς τῇ πόόλει τὰς πύύλας ἐνέέπρησε 



395 

24) 2 Macc 8:21 εὐθαρσεῖς αὐτοὺς παραστήήσας  
3 Macc 1:7 εὐθαρσεῖς τοὺς ὑποτεταγµέένους κατέέστησεν 
D.S. 15.54.4 πρὸς τὴν µάάχην εὐθαρσεῖς ταῖς ψυχαῖς κατέέστησαν; 17.56.4 πρὸς τοὺς 
ἐπιφεροµέένους κινδύύνους εὐθαρσεῖς καταστήήσας; 18.51.6 πρὸς τοὺς κινδύύνους εὐθαρσεῖς 
κατέέστησαν 

25) 2 Macc 8:25 συνδιώώξαντες δὲ αὐτοὺς ἐφ᾽ ἱκανόόν 
D.S. 12.70.2 ἐφ᾽ ἱκανὸν τόόπον ἐδίίωξαν; 13.100.1 οἱ δ᾽ Ἀθηναῖοι διώώξαντες ἐφ᾽ ἱκανὸν 
τοὺς ἡττηµέένους 
BGU 8.1770.4 [64–63 BCE] συνδιηπόόρησα ἐφ᾽ ἱκανόόν; cf. P.Polit.Iud. 7.6 [134 BCE] 
προ{σ}εστάάτησα αὐτοῦ ἐφ᾽ ἱκανὸν χρόόνον; IC III iv 9.34 [112/111 BCE] ἐφ᾽ ἱκανὸν 
προσκείίµενοι 

26) 2 Macc 9:2 ἐπὶ τὴν τῶν ὅπλων βοήήθειαν ἐτράάπησαν  
              D.S. 3.23.2 µηδεµίίαν βοήήθειαν ὅπλων ἔχοντες 

27) 2 Macc 9:28 ἐπὶ ξέένης ἐν τοῖς ὄρεσιν οἰκτίίστῳ µόόρῳ κατέέστρεψε τὸν βίίον 
D.H. 6.21.3 ἐπὶ ξέένης τὸν βίίον κατέέστρεψαν 

28) 2 Macc 9:28 οἰκτίίστῳ µόόρῳ κατέέστρεψεν τὸν βίίον 
D.H. 2.68.4 τὸν οἴκτιστον µόόρον ἀποθανοῦσαν; 5.27.1 τὸν οἴκτιστον ἀπολέέσθαι µόόρον; 
6.7.2 τὸν οἴκτιστον µόόρον ἀποθανεῖν 
J. BJ 2.143 οἰκτίίστῳ µόόρῳ διαφθείίρεται 
Cf. Hom. Od. 11.412; 24.34 οἰκτίίστῳ θανάάτῳ; A.R. 4.1296 οἰκτίίστῳ θανάάτῳ; Ph. 
Leg. 3.203 θάάνατος οἴκτιστος; J. BJ 7.203 θανάάτων τὸν οἴκτιστον 

29) 2 Macc 10:3 µετὰ διετῆ χρόόνον; 4:23, 14:1 µετὰ δὲ τριετῆ χρόόνον 
Posidon. fr. 85.90 Theiler [=D.S. 32.11.1] διετῆ µὲν οὖν χρόόνον συνεβίίωσε τἀνδρίί 
D.S. 2.2.1 χρόόνον ἑπτακαιδεκαετῆ καταναλώώσας; 2.47.6 τὸν ἐννεακαιδεκαετῆ χρόόνον; 
3.17.3 τὰ δ᾽ ὑπὲρ πενταετῆ χρόόνον ὄντα; 4.54.1 συµβιώώσαντα δεκαετῆ χρόόνον; 7.5.2 
κατασχὼν τριετῆ χρόόνον; 11.1.5 τριετῆ χρόόνον . . . ἀσχοληθέέντες; 11.2.1 τριετῆ χρόόνον 
παρασκευασάάµενος; 11.38.7 ἑπταετῆ χρόόνον ἐβασίίλευσεν; 11.55.2 φεύύγειν ἐκ τῆς 
πατρίίδος . . . πενταετῆ χρόόνον; 14.92.4 διετῆ χρόόνον Ἀργαῖον βασιλεῦσαι; 14.117.8 
διελθὼν δὲ τριακονταετῆ χρόόνον; 15.9.2 διετῆ χρόόνον τὸν ἐπὶ πᾶσι συνεχῶς πολεµηθείίς; 
17.80.2 τριετῆ χρόόνον ἐν φυλακῇ διετέέλεσε; 17.94.1 σχεδὸν ὀκταετῆ χρόόνον; 19.91.2 
τετραετῆ χρόόνον γεγονὼς σατράάπης; 20.90.2 διετῆ χρόόνον ἀναλώώσας; 24.14.1 δεκαετῆ 
χρόόνον πολιορκήήσαντες; 29.25.1 οὐδὲ διετῆ χρόόνον ἐπεβίίωσε; 31.9.5 διετῆ χρόόνον 
φιλοψυχήήσας 
D.H. 1.71.2 ὀκταετῆ χρόόνον ἐβασίίλευσεν; 2.67.2 χρόόνον τριακονταετῆ µέένειν . . . 
ἁγνάάς; 3.38.3 τριετῆ χρόόνον ὑπὸ τοῖς Λατίίνοις γενοµέένην; 3.58.1 τριετῆ χρόόνον 
ἀποστερήήσας; 3.69.2 χρόόνον ἐπιβιώώσας . . . τετραετῆ; Amm. 5.10 χρόόνον εἰκοσαετῆ 
διέέτριψε σὺν αὐτῷ; 5.15 διέέτριψε χρόόνον ὀκταετῆ παρ᾽ αὐτῷ; 11.23 διέέµειναν ἑπταετῆ 
χρόόνον 
MDAI(A) 32 (1907) 243.4 [Pergamon, 75–50 BCE] πολυετῆ χρόόνον; IG V, 1.1145.16 
[Gytheion, ca. 70 BCE] διετῆ χρόόνον; BGU 8.1827.32 [52/51 BCE] τριετοῦς χρόόνου; 
SEG 29:756.7–8 [Tenos, ca. 50 BCE] χρόόνον δούύς . . . ἑνδεκαετῆ; BGU 8.1848.10–11 
[48–46 BCE] διετὴς χρόόνος; BGU 4.1120.21 [5 BCE] µετὰ τὸν πενταετῆ χρόόνον; IG 
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XII,5 860.29 [Tenos, 1st c. BCE] εἰς ἄλ|λον πενταετῆ συνεγράάψατο χρόόνον; EAD XXX 
484bis.2 [Delos, 1st c. BCE] [τὸν εἰ]κοσέέτη µὴ παραβᾶσα χρόόνον 
Ph. Jos. 100 µετὰ γὰρ διετῆ χρόόνον 
Str. 5.2.6.8 διετῆ χρόόνον ἐπολιορκήήθησαν; 9.1.20.21 δεκαετῆ χρόόνον ὃν ἦρχε 
Μακεδόόνων Κάάσανδρος 
NT Acts 13:18 τεσσαρακονταετῆ χρόόνον ἐτροποφόόρησεν αὐτοὺς ἐν τῇ ἐρήήµῳ 
J. AJ 2.74 διετῆ χρόόνον τοῖς δεσµοῖς κακοπαθοῦντα 
Plu. Pyrrh. 26.1 ἑξαετῆ χρόόνον ἀναλώώσας; Mor. 844C τετραετῆ χρόόνον αὑτὸν διεπόόνησε 
Cf. S. Ph. 715 µηδ᾽ οἰνοχύύτου πώώµατος ἤσθη δεκέέτει χρόόνῳ; Hdt. 2.2.16 ὡς γὰρ διέέτης 
χρόόνος ἐγεγόόνεε 
IG XII,3 328.3 [Thera, ca. 260? BCE] τριετο῀υς δὲ [χρόόνου διελθόόντος] 

30) 2 Macc 10:34 τῇ ἐρυµνόότητι τοῦ τόόπου πεποιθόότες; 12:14 πεποιθόότες τῇ τῶν τειχέέων 
ἐρυµνόότητι 
D.S. 12.46.3 ταῖς ὑπεροχαῖς τῶν τειχῶν πεποιθόότες; 17.28.2 τῇ τῶν τόόπων ἐρυµνόότητι 
πιστεύύοντες 
D.H. 3.50.4 τοῦ τείίχους τῇ ἐχυρόότητι πεποιθόότων  
J. Vit. 373 πεποιθόότες τῇ τῶν τειχῶν ὀχυρόότητι 

31) 2 Macc 11:12 οἱ πλείίονες δὲ αὐτῶν τραυµατίίαι γυµνοὶ διεσώώθησαν 
Arr. An. 1.6.11 γυµνοὶ τῶν ὅπλων διεσώώθησαν 

32) 2 Macc 12:5 τὴν γεγονυῖαν εἰς τοὺς ὁµοεθνεῖς ὠµόότητα 
D.S. 13.27.6 µὴ βάάρβαρον ὠµόότητα πρὸς ὁµοεθνεῖς ἀνθρώώπους ἐνδείίξασθαι 

33) 2 Macc 12:6 τὸν λιµέένα νύύκτωρ ἐνέέπρησε  
Str. 7.4.7 τόό . . . γεφυρωθὲν µέέρος νύύκτωρ ἐνεπίίµπρασαν 
Plu. Alc. 39.9 ἐµπρῆσαι τὴν οἰκίίαν νύύκτωρ 

34) 2 Macc 12:23 ἐποιεῖτο τὸν διωγµὸν εὐτονώώτερον 
D.S. 2.6.3 τὸν διωγµὸν ποιησάάµενοι; 13.60.7 τὸν διωγµὸν ποιουµέένους; 17.37.2 
ἐποιεῖτο τὸν διωγµόόν; 20.5.4 ἐποιοῦντο τὸν διωγµόόν 

35) 2 Macc 12:29 ἀναζεύύξαντες δὲ ἐκεῖθεν; 14:16 ἐκεῖθεν εὐθέέως ἀναζεύύξας 
D.S. 14.14.5, 14.117.4 ἐκεῖθεν δ᾽ ἀνέέζευξεν; 14.15.1 ἐκεῖθεν δ᾽ ἀναζεύύξας; 14.29.2 
ἀναζεύύξαντες δ᾽ ἐκεῖθεν 
J. BJ 7.96 ἐκεῖθεν δὲ ἀναζεύύξας 

36) 2 Macc 13:8 πάάνυ δικαίίως· ἐπεὶ γὰρ συνετελέέσατο πολλάά . . . ἁµαρτήήµατα 
D.H. Rh. 8.3 καὶ πάάνυ δικαίίως· εἰ γὰρ οἷς λέέγει τις τὰ ἐναντίία βούύλεται 
Ph. Spec. 2.243 πάάνυ δικαίίως· οὐ γὰρ θέέµις ζῆν 

37) 2 Macc 13:15 ἐπιβαλὼν νύύκτωρ ἐπὶ τὴν βασιλικὴν αὐλήήν 
D.H. 1.79.13 ἐπὶ τὰ µανδρεύύµατα αὐτῶν νύύκτωρ ἐπέέβαλον 
Str. 8.3.27 Φεαῖς ἐπιβάάλλειν νύύκτωρ 

38) 2 Macc 13:19 ἐπὶ Βαιθσούύροις φρούύριον ὀχυρὸν τῶν Ἰουδαίίων 
Posidon. fr. 197.17 Theiler [=D.S. 36.7.2] τὸ δὲ φρούύριον ὀχυρώώτατον ὄν 
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D.S. 14.32.1, 14.58.2, 15.40.5, 16.25.2 φρούύριον ὀχυρόόν; 18.46.2 ὀχυρῶν φρουρίίων; 
19.16.1 ἔν τινι φρουρίίῳ καθ᾽ ὑπερβολὴν ὀχυρῷ 
D.H. 3.51.3 φρούύρια ἐχυράά; 8.16.5 εἰς τὰ πλησίίον φρούύρια, εἴ τινα ἦν ἐχυρώώτατα 
J. AJ 14p.31 τὸ φρούύριον ὀχυρὸν ὄν 

39) 2 Macc 14:4 καὶ τὴν ἡµέέραν ἐκείίνην ἡσυχίίαν ἔσχε 
D.H. 3.23.5 ἐκείίνην µὲν τὴν ἡµέέραν ἡσυχίίαν ἔσχε 

40) 2 Macc 14:11 τοιούύτων δὲ ῥηθέέντων ὑπὸ τούύτου 
D.S. 19.97.6 ῥηθέέντων δὲ τοιούύτων λόόγων 
D.H. 10.32.4 τοιούύτων ῥηθέέντων ὑπ᾽ αὐτοῦ λόόγων 

41) 2 Macc 15:33 τὰ δ᾽ ἐπίίχειρα τῆς ἀνοίίας κατέέναντι τοῦ ναοῦ κρεµάάσαι 
D.S. 13.103.1 ἐπίίχειρα τῆς ἀγνοίίας ἔλαβον; 29.6.3 ὁ δὲ Ἀντίίοχος ταχὺ τῆς ἰδίίας ἀνοίίας 
τἀπίίχειρα κοµισάάµενος 
Ph. Prov. fr. 2.58 ἀνοίίας τἀπίίχειρα εὑράάµενοι 
Cf. Plb. 4.63.1 ἀγνοίίας καὶ φιλονεικίίας τἀπίίχειρα κεκοµισµέένος; 8.12.6 τοιαῦτα 
τἀπίίχειρα κεκόόµισται τῆς εὐνοίίας 

Appendix 14: Combinations of words which occur and 
recur in chapter 7 

1) 7:2 οὕτως ἔφη 
7:14 οὕτως ἔφη 
7:27 οὕτως ἔφησε 

2) 7:11 διὰ τοὺς αὐτοῦ νόόµους ὑπερορῶ ταῦτα61 
7:23 ὡς νῦν ὑπερορᾶτε ἑαυτοὺς διὰ τοὺς αὐτοῦ νόόµους 

3) 7:18 µὴ πλανῶ µάάτην 
7:34 µὴ µάάτην µετεωρίίζου 

4) 7:18 ἡµεῖς γὰρ δι᾽ ἑαυτοὺς ταῦτα πάάσχοµεν ἁµαρτόόντες εἰς τὸν ἑαυτῶν θεόόν 
7:32 ἡµεῖς γὰρ διὰ τὰς ἑαυτῶν ἁµαρτίίας πάάσχοµεν62 

  

                                                        
61 7:11 is omitted by three of the six Old Latin translations (LaLBM) and by the Armenian version; de 

Bruyne (1932, xi) considers it to be an interpolation by a reviser who wanted to give a short speech to the 
third brother, too. See also Bévenot 1934, 278–79. 

62 7:32 is omitted by LaLXBM; de Bruyne (1932, xi) considers it to be an interpolation. 
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Appendix 15: Combinations of words which occur in 
chapter 7 and recur in other chapters of the epitome 

1) 7:1 συνέέβη δὲ καὶ ἑπτὰ ἀδελφούύς 
9:7 συνέέβη δὲ καὶ πεσεῖν αὐτόόν; cf. 3:2, 5:2, 9:2, 10:5  

2) 7:1 ὑείίων κρεῶν ἐφάάπτεσθαι  
6:18 φαγεῖν ὕειον κρέέας  

3) 7:2 ἕτοιµοι γὰρ ἀποθνῄσκειν ἐσµέέν 
8:21 ἑτοίίµους ὑπὲρ τῶν νόόµων καὶ τῆς πατρίίδος ἀποθνῄσκειν 

4) 7:2 παραβαίίνειν τοὺς πατρίίους νόόµους; 7:24 µεταθέέµενον ἀπὸ τῶν πατρίίων; 7:37 περὶ 
τῶν πατρίίων νόόµων 
6:1 µεταβαίίνειν ἀπὸ τῶν πατρίίων νόόµων 

5) 7:3, 39 ἔκθυµος δὲ γενόόµενος ὁ βασιλεύύς 
14:27 ὁ δὲ βασιλεύύς ἔκθυµος γενόόµενος 

6) 7:5 τῆς δὲ ἀτµίίδος ἐφ᾽ ἱκανὸν διαδιδούύσης 
8:25 συνδιώώξαντες δὲ αὐτοὺς ἐφ᾽ ἱκανόόν  

7) 7:5 ἄχρηστον δὲ αὐτὸν τοῖς ὅλοις γενόόµενον  
6:3 χαλεπὴ δὲ καὶ τοῖς ὅλοις ἦν δυσχερήής  

8) 7:6 ὁ κύύριος ὁ θεὸς ἐφορᾷ  
8:2 τὸν κύύριον ἐπιδεῖν  

9) 7:6 ταῖς ἀληθείίαις ἐφ᾽ ἡµῖν παρακαλεῖται 
3:9 εἰ ταῖς ἀληθείίαις ταῦτα οὕτως ἔχοντα τυγχάάνει  

10) 7:7 µεταλλάάξαντος δὲ τοῦ πρώώτου τὸν τρόόπον το῀υτον 
6:31 τοῦτον τὸν τρόόπον µετήήλλαξεν 
14:46 τόόνδε τὸν τρόόπον µετήήλλαξεν  

11) 7:8 ἀποκριθεὶς τῇ πατρίίῳ φωνῇ; 7:21 παρεκάάλει τῇ πατρίίῳ φωνῇ; 7:27 ἔφησε τῇ 
πατρίίῳ φωνῇ; 12:37 καταρξάάµενος τῇ πατρίίῳ φωνῇ 

15:29 εὐλόόγουν τὸν δυνάάστην τῇ πατρίίῳ φωνῇ  
12) 7:9 ἐν ἐσχάάτῃ δὲ πνοῇ γενόόµενος  

3:31 τῷ παντελῶς ἐν ἐσχάάτῃ πνοῇ κειµέένῳ  
13) 7:9 ἀποθανόόντας ἡµᾶς ὑπὲρ τῶν αὐτοῦ νόόµων 

               8:21 ἑτοίίµους ὑπὲρ τῶν νόόµων καὶ τῆς πατρίίδος ἀποθνῄσκειν 
14) 7:10 τὰς χεῖρας εὐθαρσῶς προέέτεινε 

3:20 πᾶσαι δὲ προτείίνουσαι τὰς χεῖρας εἰς τὸν οὐρανόόν 
14:34 οἱ δὲ ἱερεῖς προτείίναντες τὰς χεῖρας εἰς τὸν οὐρανόόν 
15:12 τὰς χεῖρας προτείίναντα 
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15) 7:11 ἐξ οὐρανοῦ ταῦτα κέέκτηµαι63 
               2:21 τὰς ἐξ οὐρανοῦ γενοµέένας ἐπιφανείίας 

3:34 σὺ δὲ ἐξ οὐρανοῦ µεµαστιγωµέένος 
9:4 τῆς ἐξ οὐρανοῦ κρίίσεως 
10:29 ἐφάάνησαν . . . ἐξ οὐρανοῦ 

16) 7:12 ἐν οὐδενὶ τὰς ἀλγηδόόνας ἐτίίθετο 
4:15 τὰς µὲν πατρῴους τιµὰς ἐν οὐδενὶ τιθέέµενοι  

17) 7:14 τὰς ὑπὸ τοῦ θεοῦ προσδοκᾶν ἐλπίίδας πάάλιν ἀναστήήσεσθαι ὑπ᾽ αὐτοῦ 
12:44 ἀναστῆναι προσεδόόκα 

18) 7:17 τὸ µεγαλεῖον αὐτοῦ κράάτος 
3:34 τὸ µεγαλεῖον τοῦ θεοῦ κράάτος  

19) 7:22 οὐδὲ ἐγὼ τὸ πνεῦµα καὶ τὴν ζωὴν ὑµῖν ἐχαρισάάµην; 7:23 τὸ πνεῦµα καὶ τὴν ζωὴν 
ὑµῖν πάάλιν ἀποδίίδωσι  
14:46 ἐπικαλεσάάµενος τὸν δεσπόόζοντα τῆς ζωῆς καὶ τοῦ πνεύύµατος ταῦτα αὐτῷ πάάλιν 
ἀποδοῦναι 

20) 7:23 ὁ τοῦ κόόσµου κτίίστης  
13:14 τῷ κτίίστη τοῦ κόόσµου  

21) 7:24 ὁ δὲ Ἀντίίοχος οἰόόµενος  
5:21 ὁ γοῦν Ἀντίίοχος . . . οἰόόµενος  

22) 7:27 τὸν ὠµὸν τύύραννον  
4:25 ὠµοῦ τυράάννου  

23) 7:30 † ἄρτι † δὲ ταύύτης καταληγούύσης  
9:5 ἄρτι δὲ αὐτοῦ καταλήήξαντος τὸν λόόγον  

24) 7:31 οὐ µὴ διαφύύγῃς τὰς χεῖρας τοῦ θεοῦ 
6:26 τὰς τοῦ παντοκράάτορος χεῖρας οὔτε ζῶν οὔτε ἀποθανὼν ἐκφεύύξοµαι 

25) 7:33 βραχέέως ἐπώώργισται  
5:17 ἀπώώργισται βραχέέως  

26) 7:33 ὁ ζῶν κύύριος  
15:4 ἔστιν ὁ κύύριος ζῶν αὐτόός 

27) 7:33 καταλλαγήήσεται τοῖς ἑαυτοῦ δούύλοις  
8:29 καταλλαγῆναι τοῖς αὑτοῦ δούύλοις  

28) 7:35 οὔπω γὰρ τὴν τοῦ παντοκράάτορος ἐπόόπτου θεοῦ κρίίσιν ἐκπέέφευγας  
6:26 τὰς τοῦ παντοκράάτορος χεῖρας οὔτε ζῶν οὔτε ἀποθανὼν ἐκφεύύξοµαι  

29) 7:36 τῇ τοῦ θεοῦ κρίίσει δίίκαια τὰ πρόόστιµα . . . ἀποίίσῃ  
9:18 ἐπεληλύύθει γὰρ ἐπ᾽ αὐτὸν δικαίία ἡ τοῦ θεοῦ κρίίσις  

30) 7:37 καὶ σῶµα καὶ ψυχὴν προδίίδωµι 
14:38 σῶµα καὶ ψυχήήν . . . παραβεβληµέένος  

                                                        
63 As previously noted, the omission of 7:11 in the Old Latin and the Armenian versions may be indicative 

of an interpolation.  
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15:30 σώώµατι καὶ ψυχῇ πρωταγωνιστήής  
31) 7:37 ἐπικαλούύµενος τὸν θεὸν ἵλεως ταχὺ τῷ ἔθνει γενέέσθαι 

              2:22 τοῦ κυρίίου µετὰ πάάσης ἐπιεικείίας ἵλεως γενοµέένου αὐτοῖς 
             10:26 ἠξίίουν ἵλεως αὐτοῖς γενόόµενον 

32) 7:38 τὴν τοῦ παντοκράάτορος ὀργήήν  
              5:20 ἐν τῇ τοῦ παντοκράάτορος ὀργῇ  

33) 7:38 τὴν ἐπὶ τὸ σύύµπαν ἡµῶν γέένος  
              8:9 τὸ σύύµπαν τῆς Ἰουδαίίας ἐξᾶραι γέένος 
              14:8 τὸ σύύµπαν ἡµῶν γέένος64  

Appendix 16: Combinations of words which occur in 
chapter 9 and recur in other chapters of the epitome 

1) 9:1 περὶ δὲ τὸν καιρὸν ἐκεῖνον 
5:1 περὶ δὲ τὸν καιρὸν τοῦτον 

2) 9:2 εἰς τὴν λεγοµέένην Περσέέπολιν 
10:32 εἰς Γαζαρα λεγόόµενον ὀχύύρωµα 
12:17 πρὸς τοὺς λεγοµέένους Τουβιαηνούύς Ἰουδαίίους; 12:21 εἰς τὸ λεγόόµενον Κάάρνιον; 
12:32 µετὰ δὲ τὴν λεγοµέένην πεντηκοστήήν 

14:6 οἱ λεγόόµενοι τῶν Ἰουδαίίων Ασιδαῖοι 
3) 9:3 ὄντι δὲ αὐτῷ [sc. τῷ βασιλεῖ] κατ᾽ Ἐκβάάτανα προσέέπεσε τὰ κατὰ Νικάάνορα . . . 

γεγονόότα 
5:11 προσπεσόόντων δὲ τῷ βασιλεῖ περὶ τῶν γεγονόότων 

4) 9:3 τὰ κατὰ Νικάάνορα . . . γεγονόότα 
15:37 τῶν οὖν κατὰ Νικάάνορα χωρησάάντων 

5) 9:4 παραγενόόµενος ἐκεῖ 
15:31 παραγενόόµενος δὲ ἐκεῖ 

6) 9:5 ἄρτι δὲ αὐτοῦ καταλήήξαντος τὸν λόόγον  
7:30 † ἄρτι † δὲ ταύύτης καταληγούύσης  

7) 9:6 πάάνυ δικαίίως 
13:8 πάάνυ δικαίίως 

8) 9:7 ἔτι δὲ καὶ τῆς ὑπερηφανίίας 
8:17 ἔτι δὲ τὴν τῆς προγονικῆς πολιτείίας κατάάλυσιν; 8:23 ἔτι δὲ καὶ Ελεάάζαρον; 8:30 
ἔτι δὲ καὶ πρεσβυτέέροις 

                                                        
64 One may add some more trivial word combinations, e.g. 7:24 οὐ µόόνον διὰ λόόγων . . . ἀλλὰ καὶ δι᾽ ὅρκων, 

6:31 οὐ µόόνον τοῖς νέέοις, ἀλλὰ καὶ τοῖς πλείίστοις τοῦ ἔθνους; 7:12 τὸν βασιλέέα καὶ τοὺς σὺν αὐτῷ, 1:14 ὅ 
τε Ἀντίίοχος καὶ οἱ σὺν αὐτῷ φίίλοι, 8:1 Ἰούύδας δὲ ὁ καὶ Μακκαβαῖος καὶ οἱ σὺν αὐτῷ, 10:1 Μακκαβαῖος 
δὲ καὶ οἱ σὺν αὐτῷ, 10:19 Ζακχαῖον καὶ τοὺς σὺν αὐτῷ. 
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10:2 ἔτι δὲ τεµέένη; 10:7 ἔτι δὲ καὶ φοίίνικας; 10:19 ἔτι δὲ καὶ Ζακχαῖον 
12:2 ἔτι δὲ Ἱερώώνυµος 
15:18 ἔτι δὲ ἀδελφῶν καὶ συγγενῶν 

9) 9:7 συνέέβη δὲ καὶ πεσεῖν αὐτόόν  
7:1 συνέέβη δὲ καὶ ἑπτὰ ἀδελφούύς; cf. 3:2, 5:2, 9:2, 10:5 

10) 9:8 κατὰ γῆν γενόόµενος ἐν φορείίῳ παρεκοµίίζετο 
3:27 πεσόόντα πρὸς τὴν γῆν . . . εἰς φορεῖον ἐνθέέντες 

11) 9:8 τοῦ θεοῦ . . . τὴν δύύναµιν  
3:24 τὴν τοῦ θεοῦ δύύναµιν 
3:38 θεοῦ δύύναµιν 

12) 9:10 τὸν µικρῷ πρόότερον 
3:30 τὸ µικρῷ πρόότερον 

6:29 τὴν µικρῷ πρόότερον 
13) 9:11 εἰς ἐπίίγνωσιν ἔρχεσθαι 

3:18 εἰς καταφρόόνησιν ἔρχεσθαι 
8:8 εἰς προκοπὴν ἐρχόόµενον 

14) 9:14 τὴν ἁγίίαν πόόλιν 
1:12 τῇ ἁγίίᾳ πόόλει 
3:1 τῆς ἁγίίας πόόλεως 
15:14 τῆς ἁγίίας πόόλεως  

15) 9:16 τὰ ἱερὰ σκεύύη 
4:48 τῶν ἱερῶν σκευῶν 
5:16 τὰ ἱερὰ σκεύύη 

16) 9:16 τὰς δὲ ἐπιβαλλούύσας πρὸς τὰς θυσίίας συντάάξεις ἐκ τῶν ἰδίίων προσόόδων 
χορηγήήσειν  
3:3 χορηγεῖν ἐκ τῶν ἰδίίων προσόόδων πάάντα τὰ πρὸς τὰς λειτουργίίας τῶν θυσιῶν 
ἐπιβάάλλοντα δαπανήήµατα 

17) 9:17 καταγγέέλλοντα τὸ τοῦ θεοῦ κράάτος 
3:34 διάάγγελλε πᾶσι τὸ µεγαλεῖον τοῦ θεοῦ κράάτος 
7:17 τὸ µεγαλεῖον αὐτοῦ κράάτος 
11:4 τὸ τοῦ θεοῦ κράάτος 

18) 9:18 ἡ τοῦ θεοῦ κρίίσις  
7:36 τῇ τοῦ θεοῦ κρίίσει  

19) 9:18 τὴν ὑπογεγραµµέένην ἐπιστολήήν . . . περιέέχουσαν δὲ οὕτως 
11:16 ἦσαν γὰρ γεγραµµέέναι . . . ἐπιστολαίί . . . περιέέχουσαι τὸν τρόόπον τοῦτον 
11:22 ἡ δὲ τοῦ βασιλέέως ἐπιστολήή . . . περιεῖχεν οὕτως 
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Appendix 17: 2 Maccabees and Philo  

Philo’s acquaintance with 2 Maccabees has been posited by several scholars (Lucius 1881, 
37–39; Moffatt, “The Second Book of Maccabees,” APOT 1:131; Bévenot 1931, 11; 
Habicht 1979, 177; Bond 1998, 30), mainly on the basis of thematic parallels between 
Every Good Man is Free and 2 Maccabees. Indeed, the possibility that Philo had in 
mind Antiochus Epiphanes as depicted in 2 Maccabees 5 and 7 in his description of the 
ruler who, with animal-like ferocity, slaughters his victims by cutting them up while 
they are still alive, limb by limb, like a cook would (Prob. 89) cannot be excluded. 
However, the certainty expressed by Lucius (1881, 37) regarding the connection 
between the two books is rather excessive.65 Zeitlin (1954, 29), Schürer (1973–1987, 
3.1.534), Momigliano (1994, 45), and Schwartz (2008, 67, 86) have considered this 
evidence too flimsy to build a case on. Shepkaru (2006, 35), who posits a late date for 
the martyrologies in 2 Maccabees, has, on the other hand, argued that it could have been 
Philo who “inspired the language of 2 Maccabees 7.” At the level of vocabulary, the 
verbal similarities between 2 Maccabees and Philo that Bond (1998, 30) has adduced are 
trivial. There are, however, other not so trivial commonalities involving both individual 
words and combinations of words that occur exclusively, or almost exclusively, in 2 
Maccabees and the works of Philo, which may be regarded as suggestive of some kind of 
lexical influence of the former on the latter. Without claiming to be exhaustive, we note 
here the tris legomenon ὁπλολογέέω, which is attested only in 2 Maccabees (8:27, 31) and 
in Philo (Flacc. 92), the very rare compound προσεξηγέέοµαι (2 Macc 15:11, Ph. Legat. 
197), the verb ἐπιψάάλλω, which, between Sophocles (fr. 60* Radt) and Plutarch (Mor. 
713B), occurs only in 2 Maccabees (at 1:30, in the second prefixed letter) and in Philo 
(Deus 25; Somn. 1.73), as well as the following combinations of words: 

1) 2 Macc 3:12 τῇ τοῦ . . . ἱεροῦ σεµνόότητι 
Ph. Legat. 198 λυµηνάάµενος τὴν τοῦ ἱεροῦ σεµνόότητα  

2) 2 Macc 3:19 αἱ δὲ κατάάκλειστοι τῶν παρθέένων 
3 Macc 1:18 αἵ τε κατάάκλειστοι παρθέένοι ἐν θαλάάµοις  
Ph. Flacc. 89.4 γύύναια κατάάκλειστα . . . καὶ θαλαµευόόµεναι παρθέένοι 

3) 2 Macc 3:20 πᾶσαι δὲ προτείίνουσαι τὰς χεῖρας εἰς τὸν οὐρανόόν; 14:34 οἱ δὲ ἱερεῖς 
προτείίναντες τὰς χεῖρας εἰς τὸν οὐρανόόν 
Ph. Flacc. 121.2 προτείίνοντες τὰς χεῖρας εἰς οὐρανόόν 

4) 2 Macc 3:38 εἴ τινα ἔχεις πολέέµιον ἢ πραγµάάτων ἐπίίβουλον 
Ph. QE isf, fr. 32.2 σύύνοικον ἔχει τὸν ἐπίίβουλον καὶ πολέέµιον 

5) 2 Macc 4:2 ζηλωτὴν τῶν νόόµων  
Ph. Spec. 2.253 ζηλωταὶ νόόµων  
Cf. ΝΤ Acts 21:20 ζηλωταὶ τοῦ νόόµου  

                                                        
65 “Es ist dies Antiochus Epiphanes, und zwar sind alle Züge, mit welchen ihn QOPL. [Quod omnis probus 

liber sit] schildert, unstreitig entnommen dem zweiten Makkabäerbuch.” 
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6) 2 Macc 4:13 ὑπερβάάλλουσαν ἀναγνείίαν  
Ph. Spec. 2.56 ὑπερβάάλλουσαν ἁγνείίαν 

7) 2 Macc 5:27 θηρίίον τρόόπον . . . διέέζη; 10:6 θηρίίων τρόόπον ἦσαν νεµόόµενοι  
3 Macc 4:9 κατήήχθησαν δὲ θηρίίων τρόόπον 
Ph. Ebr. 1.3 δοῦλοι θηρίίων τρόόπον ἀποζῶντες  
Aristid. Or. 20.2 Jebb ἔζων τρόόπον θηρίίων 

8) 2 Macc 6:19 τὸν µετ᾽ εὐκλείίας θάάνατον µᾶλλον ἢ τὸν µετὰ µύύσους βίίον ἀναδεξάάµενος 
Ph. Virt. 32.8 ζωῆς ἀδόόξου τὸν σὺν εὐκλείίᾳ θάάνατον προκρίίνουσα; Prob. 120.3 πρὸ 
ἀδόόξου βίίου τὸν µετ᾽ εὐκλείίας θάάνατον ᾑροῦντο  

9) 2 Macc 6:23 λογισµὸν ἀστεῖον  
              Ph. Det. 170 ἀστεῖον λογισµόόν; Mos. 1.48 λογισµὸν ἀστεῖον  

10) 2 Macc 6:23 προπέέµπειν εἰς τὸν ᾅδην 
Ph. Mos. 1.195 εἰς ᾅδου προπέέµπων66 

11) 2 Macc 7:21 τὸν θῆλυν λογισµὸν ἄρσενι θυµῷ διεγείίρασα  
Ph. Legat. 320 ἀρρενωθεῖσα τὸν λογισµόόν  

12) 2 Macc 9:5 ἔλαβεν αὐτὸν ἀνήήκεστος τῶν σπλάάγχνων ἀλγηδώών67  
Ph. Leg. 3.216 ἀλγηδόόνων ἀνηκέέστων  

13) 2 Macc 10:3 µετὰ διετῆ χρόόνον 
Ph. Jos. 100 µετὰ διετῆ χρόόνον 

14) 2 Macc 10:24 δυνάάµεις παµπληθεῖς  
Ph. Legat. 9.5 παµπληθεῖς δυνάάµεις  
D.C. 36.23.4 δυνάάµει παµπληθεῖ 

15) 2 Macc 14:23 τοὺς συναχθέέντας ἀγελαίίους ὄχλους  
Ph. Her. 303 πᾶς ὁ τῶν ἀγελαίίων καὶ ἠµεληµέένων ἀνθρώώπων ἀπατώώµενος ὄχλος; 
Congr. 27 ὁ πολὺς καὶ ἀγελαῖος ἀνθρώώπων ὄχλος 

16) 2 Macc 15:33 τὰ ἐπίίχειρα τῆς ἀνοίίας 
D.S. 29.6.3 τῆς ἰδίίας ἀνοίίας τἀπίίχειρα 
Ph. Prov. 2.58 ἀνοίίας τἀπίίχειρα  

The fact that the above phraseological parallels are dispersed in many different works of 
Philo makes it unlikely that the Jewish philosopher drew them all from 2 Maccabees and 
seems rather to point to a common linguistic milieu, which in its turn may speak for a 
time of composition of the epitome not far from Philo’s time.  

  

                                                        
66 Cf. Hom. Il. 8.367 εὖτέέ µιν εἰς Ἀΐΐδαο πυλάάρταο προὔπεµψεν. 
67 Echoing the Homeric τόότε καίί µιν ἀνήήκεστον λάάβεν ἄλγος (Il. 5.394). 
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Appendix 18: Final list of the neologisms of 2 Maccabees68 

1. ἁγιόότης 15:2 
2. ἀκατάάγνωστος  4:47 
3. ἀλλοφυλισµόός   4:13; 6:24 
4. ἀναβίίωσις  7:9 
5. ἀναγνείία  4:13 
6. ἀπευθανατίίζω  6:28 
7. ἀποστρεβλόόω  9:7 
8. ἀργυρολόόγητος  11:3 
9. ἀρρενωδῶς  10:35 
10. αὐλαῖος (adj.)  14:41 
11. βαρβάάρως  15:2 
12. δᾳδουχίία  4:22 
13. δειλανδρέέω  8:13 
14. δεινάάζω  4:35; 13:25 
15. δεξιάάζω  4:34 
16. δευτερολογέέω  13:22 
17. διάάσταλσις  13:25 
18. διεµπίίµπληµι  4:40 
19. δικαιοκρίίτης  12:41 
20. δοξικόός  8:35 
21. δυσπέέτηµα  5:20 
22. ἔκθυµος  7:3, 39; 14:27 
23. ἐλευστέέον  6:17 
24. ἐνενηκονταετήής  6:24 
25. ἐποξύύνω  9:7 
26. εὐθίίκτως  15:38 
27. θωρακισµόός  5:3 
28. ἱεροσύύληµα  4:39 
29. Ἰουδαϊσµόός  2:21; 8:1; 14:38 
30. κατασφαλίίζοµαι  1:19 
31. κατευθικτέέω  14:43 
32. κρουνηδόόν  14:45 
33. Κυπριάάρχης  12:2 
34. λεοντηδόόν  11:11 
35. Μαρδοχαϊκόός  15:36 
36. µετάάφρασις  2:31 
37. Μυσάάρχης  5:24 
38. οἰωνόόβρωτος  9:15 

                                                        
68 This list incorporates the fifty-nine neologisms listed in Appendix 2, seven of the neologisms included in 

Appendix 4, and the two neologisms included in Appendix 6. 
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39. ὁµοιόόψηφος  14:20 
40. ὁπλολογέέω  8:27; 8:31 
41. παντεπόόπτης  9:5 
42. παρεισπορεύύοµαι  8:1 
43. περισκυθίίζω  7:4 
44. πολεµοτροφέέω  10:14, 15; 14:6 
45. προενέέχοµαι  5:18 
46. προοδηγόός  12:36 
47. προπτύύω  6:20 
48. πρόόπτωσις  3:21; 13:12 
49. προσαναλέέγοµαι  8:19 
50. προσεξηγέέοµαι  15:11 
51. προσπυρόόω  14:11 
52. πρωτοκλήήσιον  4:21 
53. σπλαγχνισµόός  6:7, 21; 7:42 
54. συµµισοπονηρέέω  4:36 
55. συµφλογίίζω  6:11  
56. συνεκκεντέέω  5:26 
57. συσσύύρω  5:16 
58. τερατοποιόός  15:21 
59. τιµωρητήής  4:16 
60. τρισαλιτήήριος  8:34; 15:3 
61. ὑπευλαβέέοµαι  14:18 
62. ὑπογραµµόός  2:28 
63. ὑπονοθεύύω  4:7, 26 
64. ὑψαυχενέέω  15:6  
65. φρικασµόός  3:17 
66. χορτώώδης  5:27 
67. χρονίίσκος  11:1 
68. ψυχικῶς  4:37; 14:24 
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Appendix 19: Final list of the doubtful neologisms69 

1. ἀπαρασήήµαντος  15:36 
2. ἀπροσδεήής  14:35 
3. γλωσσοτοµέέω  7:4 
4. διεξίίπταµαι  10:30 
5. δυσσέέβηµα  12:3 
6. ἐντινάάσσω  4:41; 11:11 
7. ἐπανδρόόω  15:17 
8. ἐπιλυπέέω  4:37; 8:32 
9. ἔσθησις  3:33 
10. ἐφηβίία  4:9 
11. ἱέέρωµα  12:40 
12. λεληθόότως  6:11; 8:1 
13. παρεπιδείίκνυµι  15:10 
14. τετραµερήής  8:21 
15. ὑπεράάγαν  10:34; 13:25 
16. φιλοπολίίτης  14:37 

  

                                                        
69 This list includes the thirteen doubtful neologisms listed in Appendix 3 and three of the neologisms listed 

in Appendix 4.  
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ὑπεράάγαν, 123, 201, 206, 366, 406 
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